




 
 Tablettes tactiles GALAXY Tab Galaxy Tab 3 8'' Wi-Fi SM-T310 SM-T310_QSG_Open_Fre_Rev.1.1_130618_Screen.pdf - Manuels - Samsung 





SAMSUNG sur FNAC.COM 


- Revenir à l'accueil











 

 


























 

  
    
    
    
    
    
  



 




 







 

Manuel de l'utilisateur(Kitkat)
7.22 MB, PDF, FRANÇAIS

2015.03.18




Autres manuels (6)



	
Manuel de l'utilisateur(Kitkat)
7.22 MB, PDF, FRANÇAIS

2015.03.16




	
Manuel de l'utilisateur
6.54 MB, PDF, FRANÇAIS

2013.08.20




	
Manuel de l'utilisateur(Kitkat)
7.53 MB, PDF, ANGLAIS

2015.03.16




	
Instructions de sécurité
8.24 MB, PDF, ANGLAIS, CHINOIS SIMPLIFIÉ (CHINE), CHINOIS SIMPLIFIÉ (S.E ASIE), ARABE, BULGARE, CROATE, TCHÈQUE, DANOIS, NÉERLANDAIS, ESTONIEN, FINLANDAIS, FRANÇAIS, ALLEMAND, GREC, HÉBREU, HONGROIS, INDONÉSIEN, ITALIEN, KAZAKHSTAN, LLETTONIE, LITUANIEN, MACEDOINE, NORVÈGE, POLONAIS, PORTUGAIS, ROUMAIN, RUSSIE, SERBE, SLOVAQUE, SLOVÈNE, ESPAGNOL, SUÉDOIS, THAI, TURQUE, UKRAINE, URDU, OUZBÈKE, VIETNAMIEN

2013.08.20




	
Manuel de l'utilisateur
18.55 MB, PDF, ANGLAIS

2013.08.20




	
Quick Start Guide
2.45 MB, PDF, FRENCH(FRANCE)

2013.08.20



















 



Recherche par catégories : 



Imprimantes       Téléphones

      GSM            Informatique

Ordinateurs            Galaxy

    Photo                  TV  

Electroménager 





Vidéos : 





Samsung Galaxy Gear: A Long Time Coming






Samsung Mobile : 



Götze joins #GALAXY11




Illustrator Marion Deuchars on the simple joy of Dot, Circle, Box with GALAXY Note 3







SAMSUNG MEMORY - MEMOIRE : 



Samsung Memory Solutions Forum - Highlights




Samsung Memory Solutions Forum - Opening




Samsung Memory Solutions Forum - Future Technology




Samsung VNAND PR Video




Samsung SSD Solutions - David Lin




Samsung SSD 840 EVO - Jonathan da Silva




Samsung SSD Leadership - Jim Elliott




Redesigning Flash Storage Technology - Keun Soo Jo













Tutoriels : 





Samsung Galaxy Note 3 - Tutoriel S Beam




Samsung CONVERGENCE -- Samsung Link




Samsung Galaxy Note 10.1 Edition 2014 -- Tutoriel Pen Window




Samsung Galaxy Note 10.1 Edition 2014 -- Tutoriel Capture




Samsung Galaxy Note 3 - Tutoriel Comment paramétrer votre Note 3




Samsung Galaxy Gear - Tutoriel Appels et Messages


 Samsung-GALAXY-S4-Air-View-Tutoriel-Video


Samsung- GALAXY S4 - Air Gesture   - Tutoriel - Video


Samsung- GALAXY S4 - Lecteur optique  - Tutoriel - Video


 Samsung - GALAXY S4 - Smart Scroll  - Tutoriel - Video


 Samsung GALAXY S4 - ChatOn  - Tutoriel - Video


 Samsung GALAXY S4 - S Translator  - Tutoriel - Video





Samsung, vidéos en français : 



Samsung Games, les meilleurs jeux optimisés pour votre smartphone ou votre tablette Samsung




VOir également : 




 Samsung-TV-3D-TV-LED..> 23-Mar-2015 17:32  1.6M  




 Samsung-Mutiroom_Lin..> 23-Mar-2015 17:31  1.6M  




 Samsung-FRA-NUDVBEUH..> 23-Mar-2015 17:31  2.0M  




 Samsung-ENG-NUDVBEUH..> 23-Mar-2015 17:31  1.1M  




 Samsung-[Mutiroom_Li..> 23-Mar-2015 17:31  1.1M  




 Samsung-[HU7500-XNZF..> 23-Mar-2015 17:31  827K  




 Samsung-TV-3D-TV-LED..> 23-Mar-2015 17:30  1.2M  




 Samsung-FRA-X14DVBEU..> 23-Mar-2015 17:30  1.2M  




 Samsung-ENG-X14DVBEU..> 23-Mar-2015 17:30  1.5M  




 Samsung-Mutiroom_Lin..> 23-Mar-2015 17:30  1.2M  




 Samsung-SM-T800_UM_O..> 23-Mar-2015 17:29  1.7M  




 Samsung- Tablettes-G..> 23-Mar-2015 17:29  1.5M  




 Samsung-SM-T800_QSG_..> 23-Mar-2015 17:29  1.9M  




 Samsung-SM-T800_UM_E..> 23-Mar-2015 17:29  1.9M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 20-Mar-2015 18:41  6.8M  




 Samsung-Tablettes-ta..> 20-Mar-2015 18:39  2.7M  




 Samsung-SM-T530_UM_O..> 20-Mar-2015 18:38  2.7M  




 Samsung-SM-T530_UM_E..> 20-Mar-2015 18:38  2.8M  




 Samsung-Tablettes-Ga..> 20-Mar-2015 18:38  2.9M  




 Samsung-SM-T230_UM_E..> 20-Mar-2015 18:37  2.9M  




 Samsung-SM-T230_UM_O..> 20-Mar-2015 18:37  3.0M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 20-Mar-2015 18:36  3.1M  




 Samsung-GT-S7390G_UM..> 20-Mar-2015 18:36  3.1M  




 Samsung-Galaxy-Camer..> 20-Mar-2015 18:35  3.1M  




 Samsung-EK-GC100_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:35  3.3M  




 Samsung-EK-GC100_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:34  3.4M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 20-Mar-2015 18:34  3.4M  




 Samsung-GT-S7390_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:33  3.6M  




 Samsung-GT-S7390_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:32  3.7M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 20-Mar-2015 18:32  3.8M  




 Samsung-Safety_infor..> 20-Mar-2015 18:31  5.0M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 20-Mar-2015 18:30  5.0M  




 Samsung-SM-G800F_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:30  5.3M  




 Samsung-SM-G800F_QSG..> 20-Mar-2015 18:29  5.4M  




 Samsung-SM-G800F_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:28  5.6M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 20-Mar-2015 18:27  5.9M  




 Samsung-SM-G900F_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:26  3.1M  




 Samsung-SM-G900_UM_E..> 20-Mar-2015 18:25  3.6M  




 Samsung-SM-G900F_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:25  3.4M  




 Samsung-SM-G900F_QSG..> 20-Mar-2015 18:24  3.8M  




 Samsung-SM-G900F_UM_..> 20-Mar-2015 18:24  3.8M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:24  1.7M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:24  1.9M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:23  2.2M  




 Samsung-SM-N915_UM_O..> 18-Mar-2015 07:23  2.2M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:23  2.4M  




 Samsung-SM-N910_UM_O..> 18-Mar-2015 07:22  2.4M  




 Samsung-SM-N910_UM_E..> 18-Mar-2015 07:22  2.6M  




 Samsung-SM-N910_UM_E..> 18-Mar-2015 07:22  2.7M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:21  3.0M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:21  3.3M  




 Samsung-Mobilite-Gal..> 18-Mar-2015 07:20  3.5M  




 Samsung-SM-N7505_UM_..> 18-Mar-2015 07:20  3.5M  




 Samsung-Safety_infor..> 18-Mar-2015 07:19  4.8M  




 Samsung-SM-N7505_QSG..> 18-Mar-2015 07:19  3.5M  




 Samsung-Solutions-d-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:17  5.3M  




 Samsung-SL-C460W_G1...> 18-Mar-2015 07:17  5.3M  




 visualkit.htm           17-Mar-2015 12:08  570   




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 17-Mar-2015 06:32  3.6M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 17-Mar-2015 06:31  3.8M  




 Samsung-Tablette-SM-..> 17-Mar-2015 06:31  4.0M  




 Samsung-Smartphone-G..> 17-Mar-2015 06:30  4.1M  




 Samsung-Telephones-c..> 17-Mar-2015 06:30  4.3M  




 Samsung-Tablettes-ta..> 17-Mar-2015 06:29  2.6M  




 Samsung-Gsm-Archives..> 17-Mar-2015 06:28  2.7M  




 Samsung-Tablettes-ta..> 17-Mar-2015 06:28  1.5M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:34  6.2M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:31  5.2M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:31  5.3M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:29  6.0M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:29  5.7M  




 Samsung-SamsungSchoo..> 16-Mar-2015 19:14  5.0M  




 Galaxy-Mini-S5570-An..> 16-Mar-2015 18:52  6.0M  




 Samsung-Smartphone-G..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.3M  




 Samsung-Gsm-Archives..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.6M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.4M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:47  2.7M  




 Samsung-Appareils-ph..> 16-Mar-2015 18:47  2.9M  




 Samsung-Tablet-GALAX..> 16-Mar-2015 18:46  3.4M  




 Samsung-Smartphone-G..> 16-Mar-2015 18:46  3.2M  




 Samsung-Telephones-c..> 16-Mar-2015 18:45  3.7M  




 Samsung-Portable_SSD..> 16-Mar-2015 18:45  3.4M  




 Samsung-Guide-de-l-u..> 16-Mar-2015 18:44  4.1M  




 Samsung-Manuel-d-uti..> 16-Mar-2015 18:44  3.7M  




 Samsung-School-Manue..> 16-Mar-2015 18:43  4.4M  




 Samsung-AVMGH052CA3-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:43  4.1M  




 Samsung-Vibrant-User..> 16-Mar-2015 18:41  4.7M  




 Samsung-AVMWH020CA0-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:41  4.4M  




 Samsung-Guide-dÃ©tai..> 16-Mar-2015 18:40  4.7M 



 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:24  1.7M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:24  1.9M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:23  2.2M  




 Samsung-SM-N915_UM_O..> 18-Mar-2015 07:23  2.2M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:23  2.4M  




 Samsung-SM-N910_UM_O..> 18-Mar-2015 07:22  2.4M  




 Samsung-SM-N910_UM_E..> 18-Mar-2015 07:22  2.6M  




 Samsung-SM-N910_UM_E..> 18-Mar-2015 07:22  2.7M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:21  3.0M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:21  3.3M  




 Samsung-Mobilite-Gal..> 18-Mar-2015 07:20  3.5M  




 Samsung-SM-N7505_UM_..> 18-Mar-2015 07:20  3.5M  




 Samsung-Safety_infor..> 18-Mar-2015 07:19  4.8M  




 Samsung-SM-N7505_QSG..> 18-Mar-2015 07:19  3.5M  




 Samsung-Solutions-d-..> 18-Mar-2015 07:17  5.3M  




 Samsung-SL-C460W_G1...> 18-Mar-2015 07:17  5.3M  




 visualkit.htm           17-Mar-2015 12:08  570   




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 17-Mar-2015 06:32  3.6M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 17-Mar-2015 06:31  3.8M  




 Samsung-Tablette-SM-..> 17-Mar-2015 06:31  4.0M  




 Samsung-Smartphone-G..> 17-Mar-2015 06:30  4.1M  




 Samsung-Telephones-c..> 17-Mar-2015 06:30  4.3M  




 Samsung-Tablettes-ta..> 17-Mar-2015 06:29  2.6M  




 Samsung-Gsm-Archives..> 17-Mar-2015 06:28  2.7M  




 Samsung-Tablettes-ta..> 17-Mar-2015 06:28  1.5M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:34  6.2M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:31  5.2M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:31  5.3M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:29  6.0M  




 Samsung-Televisions-..> 16-Mar-2015 19:29  5.7M  




 Samsung-SamsungSchoo..> 16-Mar-2015 19:14  5.0M  




 Galaxy-Mini-S5570-An..> 16-Mar-2015 18:52  6.0M  




 Samsung-Smartphone-G..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.3M  




 Samsung-Gsm-Archives..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.6M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.4M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:47  2.7M  




 Samsung-Appareils-ph..> 16-Mar-2015 18:47  2.9M  




 Samsung-Tablet-GALAX..> 16-Mar-2015 18:46  3.4M  




 Samsung-Smartphone-G..> 16-Mar-2015 18:46  3.2M  




 Samsung-Telephones-c..> 16-Mar-2015 18:45  3.7M  




 Samsung-Portable_SSD..> 16-Mar-2015 18:45  3.4M  




 Samsung-Guide-de-l-u..> 16-Mar-2015 18:44  4.1M  




 Samsung-Manuel-d-uti..> 16-Mar-2015 18:44  3.7M  




 Samsung-School-Manue..> 16-Mar-2015 18:43  4.4M  




 Samsung-AVMGH052CA3-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:43  4.1M  




 Samsung-Vibrant-User..> 16-Mar-2015 18:41  4.7M  




 Samsung-AVMWH020CA0-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:41  4.4M  




 Samsung-Guide-dÃ©tai..> 16-Mar-2015 18:40  4.7M 

 



 Galaxy-Mini-S5570-An..> 16-Mar-2015 18:52  6.0M  




 Samsung-Smartphone-G..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.3M  




 Samsung-Gsm-Archives..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.6M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:48  2.4M  




 Samsung-Smartphones-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:47  2.7M  




 Samsung-Appareils-ph..> 16-Mar-2015 18:47  2.9M  




 Samsung-Tablet-GALAX..> 16-Mar-2015 18:46  3.4M  




 Samsung-Smartphone-G..> 16-Mar-2015 18:46  3.2M  




 Samsung-Telephones-c..> 16-Mar-2015 18:45  3.7M  




 Samsung-Portable_SSD..> 16-Mar-2015 18:45  3.4M  




 Samsung-Guide-de-l-u..> 16-Mar-2015 18:44  4.1M  




 Samsung-Manuel-d-uti..> 16-Mar-2015 18:44  3.7M  




 Samsung-School-Manue..> 16-Mar-2015 18:43  4.4M  




 Samsung-AVMGH052CA3-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:43  4.1M  




 Samsung-Vibrant-User..> 16-Mar-2015 18:41  4.7M  




 Samsung-AVMWH020CA0-..> 16-Mar-2015 18:41  4.4M  




 Samsung-SamsungSchoo..> 16-Mar-2015 18:40  5.0M  




 Samsung-Guide-dÃ©tai..> 16-Mar-2015 18:40  4.7M  




 Samsung-Wave-M-noir-..> 28-Jan-2015 09:37  5.6M  




 Samsung-Wave-noir-Op..> 28-Jan-2015 09:36  3.6M  




 Samsung-Wave-M-noir-..> 28-Jan-2015 09:35  3.9M  




 Samsung-Wave-723-gri..> 28-Jan-2015 09:35  7.0M  




 samsung-Wave-II-noir..> 28-Jan-2015 09:34  3.3M  




 Samsung-Wave-578-noi..> 28-Jan-2015 09:33  4.2M  




 Samsung-Wave-575-bla..> 28-Jan-2015 09:32  4.6M  




 Samsung-Wave-533-noi..> 28-Jan-2015 09:31  4.6M  




 Samsung-Wave-3-noir-..> 28-Jan-2015 09:30  4.9M 















www.samsung.com
SM-T310
Consultez le mode d’emploi complet de votre appareil pour
obtenir davantage d’informations. Pour savoir comment
accéder au mode d’emploi, reportez-vous à la section
« Consulter le mode d’emploi » du présent Guide de prise
en main rapide.
Guide de prise en main
rapide
2
www.sar-tick.com
Ce produit est conforme aux limites
nationales DAS (Débit d’Absorption
Spécifique = Specific Absorption Rate
SAR) fixées à une valeur maximale de
2,0 W/kg. La valeur DAS maximale est
indiquée à la section Informations sur la
certification DAS de ce guide de prise en
main rapide.
Lorsque vous transportez ce produit
ou lorsque vous l’utilisez près du
corps, portez-le à une distance d’au
moins 0,5 cm de votre corps afin de
respecter les exigences en matière de
radiofréquences.
Cet appareil vous permet de communiquer et d’accéder à
des divertissements de haute qualité, basés sur les critères
de qualité et la technologie de Samsung.
•	 Le contenu de ce guide de prise en main rapide peut
différer par rapport au produit ou à votre version
logicielle, et faire l’objet de modifications sans préavis.
•	 Les éléments fournis avec l’appareil et les accessoires
disponibles peuvent varier en fonction de votre zone
géographique ou de votre opérateur.
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•	 Les accessoires fournis ont été spécialement conçus
pour votre appareil et peuvent ne pas fonctionner avec
d’autres appareils.
•	 Vous pouvez acheter d’autres accessoires auprès de votre
revendeur Samsung. Avant tout achat, assurez-vous qu’ils
sont compatibles avec votre appareil.
•	 Certains accessoires, autres que ceux fournis, peuvent ne
pas être compatibles avec votre appareil.
•	 Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes
de performance ou des incompatibilités découlant
de la modification des paramètres de registre par
l’utilisateur. Toute tentative de personnalisation du
système d’exploitation peut entraîner des problèmes de
fonctionnement de votre appareil ou de ses applications.
4
Icônes
Avertissement : situations susceptibles de vous
blesser ou de blesser autrui.
Attention : situations susceptibles d’endommager
votre appareil ou d’autres équipements.
Remarque : remarques, conseils d’utilisation ou
informations complémentaires.
Droits d’auteur
Copyright © 2013 Samsung Electronics
Ce mode d’emploi est protégé par les lois internationales
sur les droits d’auteur.
Il est interdit de reproduire, distribuer, traduire ou
transmettre sous quelque forme et par quelque moyen
que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, notamment par
photocopie, enregistrement ou stockage dans un système
de stockage et de recherche documentaire, tout ou partie
de ce document, sans le consentement préalable écrit de
Samsung Electronics.
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Marques
•	 SAMSUNG et le logo SAMSUNG sont des marques
déposées de Samsung Electronics.
•	 Les logos Android, Google™, Google Maps™, Google
Mail™, YouTube™, Google Play™ Store et Google Talk™ sont des marques de Google, Inc.
•	 Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG,
Inc.
•	 Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi Protected Setup™, Wi-Fi Direct™, Wi-Fi
CERTIFIED™ et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques déposées
de Wi-Fi Alliance.
Votre appareil utilise une fréquence non harmonisée. Il
est conçu pour fonctionner dans tous les pays européens.
Au sein de l’Union Européenne, le réseau Wi-Fi peut
fonctionner sans restriction en intérieur, mais pas en
extérieur.
•	 Toutes les autres marques et droits d’auteur demeurent la
propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs.
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Démarrage
Présentation de l’appareil
Touche Menu
Connecteur à
fonctions multiples
Touche Accueil
Écran tactile
Touche Retour
Capteur de
luminosité
Objectif avant
Touche de volume
Microphone
Témoin lumineux
Touche Marche/Arrêt
7
Démarrage
Haut-parleur Haut-parleur
Compartiment pour
carte mémoire
Antenne GPS
Objectif arrière
Prise audio 3,5 mm
Ne couvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec
vos mains ou tout autre objet. Cela pourrait
entraîner des problèmes de connectivité ou
décharger la batterie.
8
Démarrage
Charger la batterie
Vous devez charger la batterie avant d’utiliser l’appareil
pour la première fois ou lorsque vous ne l’avez pas utilisé
depuis un certain temps.
Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs, des batteries
et des câbles de connexion PC homologués par
Samsung. L’utilisation de chargeurs ou de câbles
non homologués peut provoquer l’éclatement de
la batterie ou endommager l’appareil.
Raccordez le câble USB à l’adaptateur secteur USB, puis
branchez la fiche micro-USB sur le connecteur à fonctions
multiples de l'appareil.
Un branchement incorrect du chargeur peut
sérieusement endommager l’appareil. Les dégâts
résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ne sont pas
couverts par la garantie.
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Démarrage
Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, déconnectez
l’appareil du chargeur. Pour ce faire, débranchez d’abord le
chargeur de l’appareil, puis de la prise de courant.
Pour économiser l’énergie, débranchez le chargeur
lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. Le chargeur n’étant
pas muni d’un bouton Marche/Arrêt, vous devez
le débrancher de la prise de courant pour couper
l’alimentation. L’appareil doit rester à proximité de
la prise en cours de chargement.
Vérifier la charge de la batterie
Lorsque vous chargez la batterie et que l’appareil est éteint,
les icônes suivantes indiquent l’état du chargement :
Chargement en cours Chargement terminé
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Démarrage
Allumer et éteindre l’appareil
Si vous allumez l’appareil pour la première fois, suivez
les instructions affichées à l’écran pour procéder à sa
configuration.
Pour allumer et éteindre l’appareil, maintenez la touche
Marche/Arrêt enfoncée pendant quelques secondes.
Consulter le mode d’emploi
Le mode d’emploi vous fournit des informations complètes
sur le fonctionnement de votre appareil.
L’accès au Web et le téléchargement de
contenu multimédia peuvent entraîner des frais
supplémentaires, en fonction de l’offre souscrite
auprès de votre opérateur. Pour en savoir plus,
contactez votre opérateur.
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Démarrage
À partir de votre appareil
1 Ouvrez l’application Internet.
2 Appuyez sur pour ouvrir la liste des favoris.
3 Sélectionnez le favori correspondant au mode d’emploi.
Pour accéder plus facilement au mode d’emploi, placez un
raccourci ou un widget pour le mode d’emploi sur l’écran
d’accueil.
En fonction de votre navigateur ou de votre
opérateur, le mode d’emploi peut ne pas être
disponible dans les favoris.
À partir de l’ordinateur
Accédez au site www.samsung.com, puis recherchez
le mode d’emploi à l’aide du nom de modèle de votre
appareil.
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Consignes de sécurité
Ces consignes de sécurité concernent l’ensemble des appareils mobiles.
Il est possible qu’elles ne soient pas toutes applicables à votre appareil,
en fonction du type d’appareil mobile. Avant d’utiliser votre appareil,
lisez les consignes de sécurité afin d’éviter de vous blesser ou de blesser
autrui, ou d’endommager l’appareil.
Avertissement
Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut
entraîner des blessures graves, voire la mort
N’utilisez pas de prises et de cordons d’alimentation endommagé(e)s ou
de prises électriques mal fixées
Les branchements non sécurisés engendrent un risque d’électrocution ou
d’incendie.
Ne touchez pas le cordon d’alimentation avec les mains mouillées et ne
déconnectez pas le chargeur en tirant sur le cordon
Vous risquez de vous électrocuter.
Ne tordez et n’endommagez pas le cordon d’alimentation
Vous risquez de vous électrocuter ou de provoquer un incendie.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil avec les mains mouillées ou lorsque celui-ci est
en cours de chargement
Vous risquez de vous électrocuter.
Ne provoquez pas de court-circuit avec le chargeur ou l’appareil
Vous risquez de vous électrocuter ou de provoquer un incendie, même un
dysfonctionnement de la batterie ou son explosion.
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Consignes de sécurité
N’utilisez pas votre appareil en extérieur pendant un orage
Vous risquez de vous électrocuter ou de provoquer un dysfonctionnement
de l’appareil.
Utilisez des batteries, des chargeurs, des accessoires et des fournitures
homologué(e)s
•	 L’utilisation d’une batterie ou d’un chargeur générique peut réduire la
durée de vie de votre appareil ou provoquer des dysfonctionnements.
Cela peut également entraîner une explosion de la batterie.
•	 Utilisez exclusivement une batterie et un chargeur homologués par
Samsung et spécialement conçus pour votre appareil. L’utilisation d’une
batterie et d’un chargeur incompatible peut provoquer des blessures
graves ou endommager votre appareil.
•	 Samsung ne peut pas être tenu responsable de la sécurité de l’utilisateur si
celui-ci utilise des accessoires non homologués par Samsung.
Ne laissez pas tomber le chargeur ou l’appareil et ne l’exposez pas aux
chocs
Manipulez l’appareil et le chargeur avec précaution, même lorsque vous
devez vous en séparer
•	 Ne jetez jamais la batterie ou l’appareil au feu. Ne posez jamais la batterie
ou l’appareil à l’intérieur ou au-dessus d’appareils chauffants, tels que
des fours à micro-ondes, des cuisinières ou des radiateurs. En cas de
surchauffe, ils risquent d’exploser. Respectez la réglementation en vigueur
dans votre pays concernant la mise au rebut des batteries ou des appareils
usagé(e)s.
•	 N’écrasez ou ne perforez jamais l’appareil.
•	 Évitez d’exposer l’appareil à une pression externe élevée qui risquerait
d’entraîner un court-circuit interne et une surchauffe.
Protégez l’appareil, la batterie et le chargeur de tout dommage
•	 Évitez d’exposer l’appareil et la batterie à des températures très basses
ou très élevées.
•	 Ne soumettez pas l’appareil à des températures extrêmes, car cela peut
l’endommager ou réduire la capacité de chargement et la durée de vie de
l’appareil et de la batterie.
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•	 Évitez que la batterie entrent en contact avec des objets métalliques, car
cela risquerait de provoquer un court-circuit entre les bornes + et – de la
batterie et de l’endommager de manière temporaire ou permanente.
•	 N’utilisez jamais une batterie ou un chargeur endommagé(e).
Ne conservez pas votre appareil à proximité ou à l’intérieur de
radiateurs, de fours à micro-ondes, d’équipements de cuisine chauffants
ou de conteneurs à haute pression
•	 La batterie peut fuir.
•	 Votre appareil peut surchauffer et causer un incendie.
Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé ou stocké dans des zones où règne
une forte concentration en poussières ou microparticules en suspension
La poussière ou les microparticules peuvent provoquer des
dysfonctionnements de l’appareil et entraîner des incendies ou des
décharges électriques.
Ne mordez et ne portez pas à la bouche l’appareil ou la batterie
•	 Vous risquez d’endommager l’appareil ou de provoquer une explosion
ou un incendie.
•	 Surveillez les enfants ou les animaux qui pourraient s’étrangler avec des
pièces de dimension réduite.
•	 Assurez-vous que les enfants manipulent l’appareil de façon appropriée
s’ils doivent l’utiliser.
N’introduisez pas l’appareil ou ses accessoires dans les yeux, les oreilles
ou la bouche
Vous risquez de vous étouffer ou de vous blesser gravement.
Ne manipulez pas la batterie Lithium Ion (Li-Ion) si celle-ci fuit ou est
endommagée
Pour une mise au rebut en toute sécurité de la batterie Li-Ion, contactez le
centre de service après-vente le plus proche de chez vous.
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Attention
Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité peut
entraîner des blessures, voire des dommages
matériels
N’utilisez pas votre appareil à proximité d’autres appareils électroniques
•	 La plupart des appareils électroniques utilisent des signaux de
radiofréquence. Il est possible que votre appareil cause des interférences
avec d’autres appareils électroniques.
•	 L’utilisation d’une connexion de données LTE peut provoquer des
interférences avec d’autres appareils, tels que les équipements audio et
les téléphones.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans un hôpital, un avion ou un équipement
automobile en raison des radiofréquences qui peuvent produire des
interférences
•	 Maintenez une distance minimale de 15 cm entre votre appareil et un
stimulateur cardiaque pour éviter toute interférence.
•	 Pour minimiser les risques d’interférence avec un stimulateur cardiaque,
utilisez l’appareil sur le côté opposé à l’implant.
•	 Si vous utilisez un équipement médical, contactez son fabricant avant
d’utiliser votre appareil afin de vous assurer que votre équipement ne sera
pas affecté par les radiofréquences émises par l’appareil.
•	 En avion, les dispositifs électroniques peuvent interférer avec les
instruments de navigation. Assurez-vous d’éteindre votre appareil au
moment du décollage et de l’atterrissage. Après le décollage, vous pouvez
utiliser l’appareil en mode Hors-ligne, si le personnel naviguant l’autorise.
•	 Les équipements électroniques à bord de votre véhicule peuvent
présenter des dysfonctionnements en raison des interférences radio
émises par votre appareil. Contactez le constructeur pour obtenir plus
d’informations.
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N’utilisez pas votre appareil dans un environnement fortement enfumé
Vous risquez d’endommager les pièces externes de l’appareil ou de
provoquer des dysfonctionnements.
Si vous utilisez une prothèse auditive, contactez votre fabriquant afin
d’obtenir plus d’informations sur les interférences
Les radiofréquences émises par votre appareil peuvent causer des
interférences avec certaines prothèses auditives. Avant d’utiliser votre
appareil, contactez le fabricant de la prothèse afin de vous assurer que
son fonctionnement ne sera pas altéré par les radiofréquences émises par
l’appareil.
N’utilisez votre appareil à proximité d’équipements qui émettent des
radiofréquences, tels que les chaînes Hi-Fi ou les pylônes radio
Les radiofréquences peuvent provoquer des dysfonctionnements de
l’appareil.
Éteignez l’appareil dans les lieux présentant les risques d’explosion
•	 Éteignez l’appareil dans les lieux présentant des risques d’explosion. Ne
vous limitez pas à retirer la batterie.
•	 Respectez toujours les consignes, les instructions et la signalétique
d’utilisation dans un environnement où existent des risques d’explosion.
•	 N’utilisez pas votre appareil dans des zones de ravitaillement en carburant
(station-service), à proximité d’usines chimiques ou dans des zones de
dynamitage.
•	 Ne transportez et ne stockez jamais de liquides inflammables, de gaz
ou de matériaux explosifs dans le même habitacle que l’appareil, ses
composants ou ses accessoires.
Si vous remarquez une odeur ou des sons inhabituels au niveau de
l’appareil ou de la batterie, ou en cas d’émission de fumée ou d’une fuite
de liquide, interrompez immédiatement l’utilisation de l’appareil et
confiez-le à un service après-vente Samsung
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner un incendie ou une
explosion.
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Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et réglementations relatives
à l’utilisation de votre appareil lorsque vous vous trouvez au volant
d’un véhicule
Votre responsabilité principale est avant tout de conduire votre véhicule
sans prendre de risques. N’utilisez jamais votre appareil au volant. Pour votre
propre sécurité et celle d’autrui, faites preuve de bon sens et gardez à l’esprit
les conseils suivants :
•	 Apprenez à connaître les fonctions pratiques de votre appareil, comme
par exemple la numérotation rapide et la fonction de rappel automatique.
Ces fonctions vous permettent de gagner du temps et de rester concentré
lorsque vous passez ou recevez des appels sur votre appareil.
•	 Gardez votre appareil à portée de main. Assurez-vous de pouvoir atteindre
votre appareil mobile sans quitter la route des yeux. Si vous recevez un
appel entrant à un moment inopportun, laissez votre messagerie vocale
répondre à votre place.
•	 Interrompez tout appel en cas d’embouteillages ou de conditions
météorologiques dangereuses. La pluie, la neige, le verglas et une
circulation dense sont des facteurs dangereux.
•	 Ne prenez pas de notes ou ne recherchez pas de numéros de téléphone.
Noter une liste de tâches à effectuer ou parcourir votre répertoire
détourne votre attention de votre responsabilité principale qui consiste à
conduire sans prendre de risques.
•	 Composez des numéros de manière raisonnable et évaluez l’état de la
circulation. Passez vos appels lorsque vous êtes immobilisé ou avant
de vous insérer dans la circulation. Essayez de passer vos appels de
préférence lorsque votre véhicule est stationné.
•	 Ne poursuivez pas de conversations stressantes ou émotionnelles
susceptibles de vous distraire. Informez votre interlocuteur que vous êtes
au volant et interrompez toute conversation susceptible de réduire votre
attention sur la route.
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Utilisez et entretenez votre appareil mobile avec
soin
Conservez votre appareil au sec
•	 L’humidité et les liquides peuvent endommager les pièces ou les circuits
électroniques de votre appareil.
•	 N’allumez pas votre appareil s’il présente des marques d’humidité. Si
votre appareil est déjà allumé, éteignez-le, puis retirez immédiatement
la batterie (si vous n’arrivez pas à l’éteindre ou à retirer la batterie, laissez
votre appareil tel quel). Essuyez-le ensuite à l’aide d’une serviette et
confiez-le à un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
•	 Les liquides modifient la couleur de l’étiquette indiquant que l’intérieur
de l’appareil a été endommagé. L’eau peut endommager votre appareil et
entraîne l’annulation de la garantie du fabricant.
Posez toujours votre appareil sur des surfaces planes
Si votre appareil tombe, il peut être endommagé.
N’entreposez pas votre appareil dans des endroits extrêmement chauds
ou froids. Il est recommandé d’utiliser cet appareil dans une plage de
températures comprises entre 5 °C et 35 °C
•	 N’entreposez pas votre appareil dans des endroits extrêmement chauds,
comme à l’intérieur d’une voiture en plein été. Vous risquez de provoquer
un dysfonctionnement de l’écran, une explosion de la batterie et risquez
d’endommager l’appareil.
•	 N’exposez pas votre appareil à la lumière directe du soleil de manière
prolongée (comme par exemple sur le tableau de bord d’une voiture).
•	 Entreposez la batterie à des températures comprises entre 0 °C et 45 °C.
N’entreposez pas votre appareil à proximité d’objets métalliques,
comme par exemple des pièces, des clés ou des colliers
•	 L’appareil peut se rayer ou subir des dysfonctionnements.
•	 Les bornes de la batterie peuvent provoquer un incendie si elles sont
mises en contact avec des objets métalliques.
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Ne conservez pas votre appareil à proximité de champs magnétiques
•	 Lorsqu’il est exposé à des champs magnétiques, votre appareil peut subir
des dysfonctionnements ou la batterie peut se décharger.
•	 Les cartes à piste, comme les cartes de crédit, les cartes de téléphone et
les cartes d’embarquement peuvent être endommagées par les champs
magnétiques.
En cas de surchauffe de l’appareil, n’utilisez pas ce dernier ainsi que ses
applications pendant quelque temps
Un contact prolongé de la peau avec un appareil en surchauffe peut
entraîner de faibles brûlures, tels que des points rouges et une pigmentation.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cache de la batterie n’est pas en place
La batterie risque de tomber, ce qui peut entraîner des dommages ou des
dysfonctionnements.
Si l’appareil photo de votre appareil est équipé d’un flash, ne l’utilisez
pas à proximité des yeux des personnes ou des animaux
Utiliser un flash à proximité des yeux peut causer des lésions oculaires ou une
perte temporaire de la vue.
Prenez des précautions lorsque vous êtes exposé aux lumières
artificielles
•	 Lorsque vous utilisez votre appareil, ne laissez pas la pièce dans laquelle
vous vous trouvez dans l’obscurité et ne rapprochez pas trop l’écran
des yeux.
•	 L’exposition à la luminosité de l’écran lors du visionnage prolongé de
vidéos ou de jeux peut entraîner des malaises. En cas de sensations
d’inconfort, cessez immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil.
•	 Si vous avez connaissance de personnes ayant souffert de malaises suite
à l’utilisation d’un appareil similaire, consultez un médecin avant de vous
servir de votre appareil.
•	 En cas de sensations d’inconfort ou de douleurs musculaires, cessez
immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil et consultez un médecin.
•	 Pour éviter toute fatigue oculaire, faites des pauses fréquentes lorsque
vous utilisez l’appareil.
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Réduisez les risques de lésions musculaires dus aux mouvements
répétitifs
Lorsque vous effectuez des actions répétitives, comme taper sur les touches,
dessiner des caractères sur un écran tactile ou jouer à des jeux, vous pouvez
ressentir une sensation d’inconfort au niveau des mains, de la nuque, des
épaules ou de toute autre partie du corps. Si vous utilisez votre appareil sur
des périodes prolongées, tenez-le sans trop le serrer, appuyez doucement sur
les touches et faites des pauses fréquentes. En cas de sensations d’inconfort,
cessez immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil et consultez un médecin.
Protégez votre oreille lorsque vous utilisez un casque ou des écouteurs
•	 Une exposition excessive de votre oreille à un volume
élevé peut endommager votre audition.
•	 Une exposition excessive à un volume sonore élevé
lorsque vous marchez peut détourner votre attention et
provoquer un accident.
•	 Diminuez toujours le volume avant de connecter des écouteurs à une
source audio et réglez le volume minimum nécessaire vous permettant
d’entendre votre conversation ou la musique.
•	 Dans les environnements secs, les casques et écouteurs sont propices à
la formation d’électricité statique. Évitez alors d’utiliser votre casque ou
vos écouteurs et touchez un objet métallique pour vous décharger de
toute électricité statique avant de brancher le casque/les écouteurs sur
l’appareil.
•	 Lorsque vous conduisez ou à vélo, n’utilisez pas de casque ou des
écouteurs. Votre attention pourrait être détournée, ce qui peut provoquer
un accident et être contraire à la loi dans certaines zones géographiques.
Restez prudent lorsque vous utilisez votre appareil en marchant ou en
vous déplaçant
•	 Restez toujours conscient de votre environnement afin d’éviter de vous
blesser ou de blesser autrui.
•	 Assurez-vous de ne pas accrocher le cordon de votre casque avec des
objets à proximité.
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Ne placez pas l’appareil dans vos poches arrières ou à la ceinture
Vous risquez de vous blesser ou d’endommager l’appareil en cas de chute.
Ne peignez jamais votre appareil et n’y apposez jamais d’autocollants
•	 La peinture et les autocollants risquent de bloquer les pièces mobiles de
l’appareil et perturber son fonctionnement.
•	 Si vous êtes allergique à la peinture ou aux pièces métalliques de
l’appareil, vous pouvez souffrir de démangeaisons, d’eczéma ou de
toute autre réaction cutanée. Si ces symptômes apparaissent, cessez
immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil et consultez un médecin.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil si son écran est fissuré ou cassé
Le verre ou l’acrylique brisé risque de vous blesser à la main ou au visage.
Confiez votre appareil à un service après-vente Samsung afin de le faire
réparer.
Installez l’appareil et ses accessoires avec précaution
•	 Veillez à la bonne fixation de votre appareil mobile et de ses accessoires
dans votre véhicule.
•	 Évitez de placer votre appareil ou ses accessoires à proximité de la zone
de déploiement des airbags. Si l’équipement mobile n’est pas installé
correctement, le déclenchement de l’airbag risque de provoquer des
blessures graves.
Ne laissez pas tomber votre appareil et ne l’exposez pas aux chocs
•	 L’appareil peut être endommagé ou subir des dysfonctionnements.
•	 Votre appareil peut être endommagé ou certaines pièces peuvent subir
des dysfonctionnements si vous le tordez ou le déformez.
Préservez la durée de vie de la batterie et du chargeur
•	 Évitez de laisser l’appareil en charge pendant plus d’une semaine, car une
surcharge risque de réduire la durée de vie de la batterie.
•	 Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant une durée prolongée, votre appareil se
décharge progressivement et devra être rechargé avant toute utilisation.
•	 Débranchez le chargeur de la prise secteur lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
•	 Utilisez uniquement la batterie dans le cadre de l’utilisation prévue.
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•	 Si vous n’utilisez pas la batterie pendant un certain temps, cela peut
réduire sa durée de vie et ses performances. Cela peut également
entraîner des dysfonctionnements ou une explosion de la batterie, ou
provoquer un incendie.
•	 Respectez toutes les instructions de ce mode d’emploi pour prolonger la
durée de vie de l’appareil et de la batterie. Tout dommage ou défaut de
performance dû au non-respect des avertissements et des instructions de
ce mode d’emploi peut entraîner l’annulation de la garantie du fabricant.
•	 Votre appareil peut faire l’objet d’usures avec le temps. Certaines pièces et
réparations sont couvertes par la garantie pendant la période de validité,
contrairement aux dommages ou dysfonctionnements provoqués par
l’utilisation d’accessoires non homologués.
Lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil, respectez les consignes suivantes :
•	 Tenez l’appareil droit, comme vous le feriez avec un téléphone
traditionnel.
•	 Parlez directement dans le microphone.
•	 Ne recouvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec vos mains ou tout autre
objet. Cela peut entraîner des problèmes de connectivité ou décharger
la batterie.
Ne démontez pas, ne modifiez pas ou ne réparez pas vous-même votre
appareil
•	 Toute modification ou tout changement effectué sur votre appareil peut
entraîner l’annulation de la garantie du fabricant. Si votre appareil doit être
réparé, confiez-le à un service après-vente Samsung.
•	 Ne démontez pas ou ne perforez pas la batterie, car ceci peut causer une
explosion ou un incendie.
•	 Éteignez l’appareil avant de retirer la batterie. Si vous retirez la
batterie alors que l’appareil est allumé, celui-ci risque de subir des
dysfonctionnements.
Lorsque vous nettoyez l’appareil, respectez les consignes suivantes :
•	 Essuyez votre appareil ou le chargeur avec un chiffon doux et propre.
•	 Nettoyez les bornes de la batterie avec du coton ou un chiffon doux et
propre.
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•	 N’utilisez pas de produits chimiques ou de détergents. Cela peut entraîner
une décoloration ou une corrosion des pièces externes de l’appareil, ou
provoquer une décharge électrique ou un incendie.
Utilisez votre appareil uniquement pour vous servir des fonctions
auxquelles il est destiné
Votre appareil peut subir des dysfonctionnements.
Évitez de déranger votre entourage lorsque vous utilisez votre appareil
dans un lieu public
Toute réparation doit être réalisée par un technicien agréé
Le recours aux services d’un technicien non agréé risque d’entraîner des
dégâts sur l’appareil et d’annuler la garantie du fabricant.
Manipulez les cartes SIM, les cartes mémoire et les câbles avec soin
•	 Lorsque vous insérez une carte ou connectez un câble sur l’appareil,
assurez-vous que la carte est correctement positionnée ou que le câble est
branché du bon côté.
•	 Ne retirez pas une carte lorsque l’appareil y enregistre ou y lit
des informations, car vous risquez de perdre des données et/ou
d’endommager la carte ou l’appareil lui-même.
•	 Protégez les cartes contre les chocs violents, les décharges
électrostatiques et les interférences émises par d’autres appareils.
•	 Ne touchez pas les fiches dorées de la carte avec les doigts ou avec des
objets métalliques. Si la carte est sale, nettoyez-la avec un chiffon doux.
•	 Forcer l’insertion d’une carte ou la connexion d’un câble peut
endommager le connecteur à fonctions multiples ou d’autres pièces de
l’appareil.
Assurez l’accès aux services d’urgence
Dans certaines zones ou dans certaines circonstances, il peut être impossible
de joindre les numéros d’urgence avec votre appareil. Avant de vous rendre
dans des régions isolées ou non couvertes, prévoyez un autre moyen pour
contacter les services d’urgence.
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Protégez vos données personnelles et évitez toute fuite ou tout usage
abusif des informations sensibles
•	 Lorsque vous utilisez votre appareil, assurez-vous de sauvegarder vos
données importantes. Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable de la perte
de données.
•	 Lors de la mise au rebut de votre appareil, sauvegardez l’ensemble de vos
données, puis réinitialisez votre appareil afin d’éviter tout usage abusif de
vos données personnelles.
•	 Veuillez lire attentivement les conditions d’utilisation lors du
téléchargement d’applications. Soyez particulièrement vigilant lors de
l’utilisation d’applications ayant accès à de nombreuses fonctions ou à un
volume important de données personnelles.
•	 Vérifiez régulièrement vos comptes afin de détecter toute utilisation non
autorisée ou suspecte. Si vous identifiez des signes indiquant un usage
abusif de vos informations personnelles, contactez votre opérateur pour
supprimer ou modifier les informations relatives à votre compte.
•	 Si vous avez égaré votre appareil ou s’il vous a été volé, modifiez les mots
de passe de vos comptes afin de protéger vos informations personnelles.
•	 Évitez d’utiliser des applications provenant de sources inconnues et
verrouillez votre appareil à l’aide d’un modèle, d’un mot de passe ou
d’un code PIN.
Ne transmettez pas d’éléments protégés par des droits d’auteur
Ne transmettez pas d’éléments protégés par des droits d’auteur sans la
permission des détenteurs de ces droits. Dans le cas contraire, vous seriez
en infraction avec la législation sur les droits d’auteur. Le fabricant n’est en
aucun cas responsable de l’utilisation frauduleuse des éléments protégés par
les droits d’auteur.
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Logiciels malveillants et virus
Pour protéger votre appareil contre les logiciels malveillants et les
virus, suivez les consignes d’utilisation ci-après. Le non-respect de ces
consignes peut entraîner des dommages et des pertes de données qui
peuvent ne pas être couverts par le service de garantie
•	 Ne téléchargez pas des applications inconnues.
•	 Visitez uniquement des sites Web de confiance.
•	 Supprimez les messages ou e-mails suspects provenant d’expéditeurs
inconnus.
•	 Définissez un mot de passe et modifiez-le régulièrement.
•	 Désactivez les fonctions sans fil, comme le Bluetooth, lorsque vous ne
les utilisez pas.
•	 En cas de comportement anormal de votre appareil, exécutez un
programme antivirus pour empêcher toute infection.
•	 Exécutez un programme antivirus sur votre appareil avant de lancer des
applications et fichiers récemment téléchargés.
•	 Installez des programmes antivirus sur votre ordinateur et exécutez-les
régulièrement pour empêcher toute infection.
•	 Ne modifiez pas les paramètres de registre ou le système d’exploitation
de l’appareil.
Informations sur la certification DAS
CET APPAREIL MOBILE EST CONFORME AUX DIRECTIVES
INTERNATIONALES SUR L’EXPOSITION AUX RADIOFRÉQUENCES
Cet appareil mobile est un émetteur-récepteur radio. Il a été conçu
pour ne pas dépasser les limites d’exposition aux radiofréquences (RF)
recommandées par les directives internationales et en vigueur en France. Ces
directives, développées par un organisme scientifique indépendant (ICNIRP),
tiennent compte d’une marge importante de sécurité permettant d’assurer la
sécurité des personnes, quels que soient leur âge et leur état de santé.
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La valeur utilisée dans le cadre de ces directives est le DAS, ou débit
d’absorption spécifique. Pour les appareils mobiles, la valeur DAS maximale
autorisée est de 2,0 watts par kilogramme (W/Kg). Le DAS est mesuré en
utilisant l’appareil mobile dans des conditions de fonctionnement standard
et en balayant l’ensemble des fréquences. Valeur DAS maximale pour ce
modèle, conformément aux directives ICNIRP :
Valeur DAS maximale pour ce modèle
DAS au niveau du corps 0,548 W/Kg
Lorsque l’appareil est en fonctionnement, le niveau de DAS réel de cet
appareil est généralement beaucoup plus faible que la valeur indiquée
ci-dessus. En effet, pour des raisons d’efficacité du système et pour réduire les
interférences au niveau du réseau, la puissance utile de votre appareil mobile
est automatiquement réduite lorsque la transmission du signal ne nécessite
pas une pleine puissance.
Des essais DAS ont été réalisés avec ce produit porté à une distance de
0,5 cm du corps. Afin de respecter les exigences en matière d’exposition aux
radiofréquences, cet appareil doit être positionné à une distance de 0,5 cm
du corps.
Cependant, quelques dispositions simples peuvent contribuer à diminuer le
niveau d’exposition aux radiofréquences. Ainsi, afin de réduire au maximum
la puissance d’émission de votre appareil mobile, veillez à l’utiliser dans des
conditions de réception optimales, l’indicateur de puissance du signal affiché
à l’écran comportant alors un nombre suffisant de barres. En général, plus
vous êtes proche d’un relais, plus la puissance utilisée par l’appareil mobile
est faible.
Des organismes tels que l'Organisation Mondiale de la Santé et la Food and
Drug Administration recommandent aux personnes souhaitant réduire leur
exposition aux radiofréquences d'utiliser un mains-libres libres permettant
d'éloigner l'appareil mobile de leur corps durant son utilisation, ou de réduire
le temps d'utilisation de l'appareil. Pour plus d’informations, visitez le site
www.samsung.com/sar et recherchez votre appareil à l’aide du numéro de
modèle.
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Les bons gestes de mise au rebut de ce produit
(Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques)
(Applicable aux pays disposant de systèmes de collecte séparés)
Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, ses accessoires ou sa
documentation indique que ni le produit, ni ses accessoires
électroniques usagés (chargeur, casque audio, câble de
connexion, etc.), ne peuvent être jetés avec les autres déchets
ménagers.
La mise au rebut incontrôlée des déchets présentant des risques
environnementaux et de santé publique, veuillez séparer vos produits et
accessoires usagés des autres déchets. Vous favoriserez ainsi le recyclage de
la matière qui les compose dans le cadre d’un développement durable.
Les particuliers sont invités à contacter le magasin leur ayant vendu le
produit ou à se renseigner auprès des autorités locales pour connaître les
procédures et les points de collecte de ces produits en vue de leur recyclage.
Les entreprises et professionnels sont invités à contacter leurs fournisseurs
et à consulter les conditions de leur contrat de vente. Ce produit et ses
accessoires ne peuvent être jetés avec les autres déchets professionnels et
commerciaux.
Élimination de la batterie de ce produit
(Applicable aux pays disposant de systèmes de collecte
séparés)
Ce synmbole apposé sur la batterie, le manuel ou l’emballage
indique que la batterie contenue dans ce produit ne doit pas
être mise au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. L’indication
éventuelle des symboles chimiques Hg, Cd ou Pb signifie que
la batterie contient des quantités de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb
supérieures aux niveaux de référence stipulés dans la directive CE 2006/66.
La batterie contenue dans ce produit ne peut être remplacée par l’utilisateur.
Pour obtenir des informations concernant son remplacement, veuillez
contacter votre fournisseur de services. N’essayez pas de retirer la batterie ou
de la jeter au feu. Ne démontez pas, n’écrasez pas ou ne percez pas la batterie.
Si vous envisagez de jeter ce produit, votre site de collecte des déchets
prendra les mesures adéquates concernant le recyclage et le traitement du
produit et de sa batterie.
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Limitation de responsabilité
Les contenus et les services accessibles par l’intermédiaire de cet appareil
appartiennent dans leur intégralité à des tiers et sont protégés par les lois sur
les droits d’auteur, les brevets, les marques et/ou d’autres lois sur la propriété
intellectuelle. Ces contenus et services sont fournis uniquement pour votre
usage personnel et non pour une utilisation commerciale. Vous ne pouvez
pas utiliser ces contenus ou services d’une manière qui n’a pas été autorisée
par le propriétaire des contenus ou le fournisseur des services. Sans que
cela ne limite ce qui précède, sauf autorisation expresse du propriétaire
de contenus ou du fournisseur de services concerné, il vous est interdit de
modifier, de copier, de republier, de transférer, de diffuser, de transmettre, de
traduire, de vendre, d’exploiter ou de distribuer, d’une quelconque manière
et sur quelque support que ce soit, des contenus ou des services affichés par
l’intermédiaire de cet appareil ou d’en créer des dérivés.
LES CONTENUS ET SERVICES DE TIERS SONT FOURNIS « EN L’ÉTAT ». DANS
TOUTE LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LOI LOCALE, SAMSUNG NE GARANTIT
PAS LES CONTENUS OU LES SERVICES AINSI FOURNIS, EXPRESSÉMENT
OU IMPLICITEMENT, À QUELQUE FIN QUE CE SOIT. SAMSUNG EXCLUT
EXPRESSÉMENT TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, SANS QUE
CELA SOIT LIMITATIF, LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET
D’ADÉQUATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. SAMSUNG NE GARANTIT PAS
L’EXACTITUDE, LA VALIDITÉ, L’ACTUALITÉ, LA LÉGALITÉ OU L’EXHAUSTIVITÉ
DES CONTENUS OU DES SERVICES FOURNIS PAR L’INTERMÉDIAIRE DE CET
APPAREIL, ET SAMSUNG NE SERA RESPONSABLE EN AUCUN CAS, Y COMPRIS
EN CAS DE NÉGLIGENCE, QUE CE SOIT AU TITRE DE LA RESPONSABILITÉ
CONTRACTUELLE OU DÉLICTUELLE, DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS,
ACCESSOIRES, SPÉCIAUX OU CONSÉCUTIFS, DES HONORAIRES D’AVOCAT,
DES FRAIS OU DE TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE DÉCOULANT DE L’UTILISATION
DE TOUT CONTENU OU SERVICE PAR VOUS-MÊME OU PAR UN TIERS (OU
DE TOUTE INFORMATION FIGURANT DANS LEDIT CONTENU OU SERVICE),
MÊME SI SAMSUNG A ÉTÉ INFORMÉ DE L’ÉVENTUALITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES.
DANS LA MESURE OÙ CERTAINS PAYS N’AUTORISENT PAS L’EXCLUSION
DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES OU LA LIMITATION DES DROITS LÉGAUX DU
CONSOMMATEUR, IL EST POSSIBLE QUE CES EXCLUSIONS ET LIMITATIONS NE
VOUS SOIENT PAS APPLICABLES.
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Les services tiers peuvent être suspendus ou interrompus à tout moment,
et Samsung ne garantit pas qu’un contenu ou un service restera disponible
pendant une certaine période. Les contenus et les services sont transmis
par des tiers au moyen de réseaux et d’équipements de transmission qui
échappent au contrôle de Samsung. Sans que cela ne limite le caractère
général du présent avis, Samsung décline expressément toute responsabilité
en cas d’interruption ou de suspension de tout contenu ou service fourni par
l’intermédiaire de cet appareil.
Samsung n’est pas responsable du service client lié aux contenus et aux
services. Toute question ou demande de service portant sur les contenus ou
les services doit être adressée directement aux fournisseurs de contenus et
de services concernés.
Déclaration de conformité
Informations détaillées
Pour le produit suivant
Produit : Appareil mobile BT/Wi-Fi
Modèle(s) : SM-T310
Déclaration et normes applicables
Nous déclarons par la présente que le produit ci-dessus est conforme aux exigences
essentielles de la directive R&TTE (1999/5/CE) en application des normes suivantes :
Sécurité EN 60950-1 : 2006 + A12 : 2011
DAS EN 62479 : 2010
EN 62311 : 2008
EN 62209-2 : 2010
CEM EN 301 489-01 V1.9.2 (09-2011)
EN 55022 : 2010 / AC : 2011
EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (09-2012)
EN 55024 : 2010
Radio EN 300 328 V1.7.1 (10-2006)
EN 300 440-1 V1.6.1 (08-2010)
EN 301 893 V1.6.1 (11-2011)
EN 300 440-2 V1.4.1 (08-2010)
et de la directive (2011/65/UE) sur la restriction d’utilisation de certaines substances
dangereuses dans un équipement électrique et électronique.
La procédure de déclaration de conformité, définie dans l’article 10, puis reprise à l’alinéa
[IV] de la directive 1999/5/EC a été conduite sous contrôle de l’organisme suivant :
TÜV SÜD BABT, Octagon House, Concorde Way, Fareham,
Hampshire, PO15 5RL, UK*
Numéro d’identification : 0168
Représentant pour l’union européenne
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab.
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way,
Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2013.05.06 Joong-Hoon Choi / Directeur de laboratoire
(lieu et date de parution) (nom et signature du responsable dûment habilité)
* Il ne s’agit pas de l’adresse du service après-vente de Samsung. Pour obtenir l’adresse ou le numéro
de téléphone du service après-vente de Samsung, reportez-vous au certificat de garantie ou
contactez le revendeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté ce produit.
Printed in Korea
GH68-38989B
French. 06/2013. Rev. 1.1
Le contenu de ce mode d’emploi peut différer par rapport
à votre appareil en fonction de votre zone géographique,
votre opérateur ou votre version logicielle, et faire l’objet de
modifications sans préavis.
À propos de Samsung Kies
Samsung Kies est un logiciel qui permet de gérer et
de synchroniser vos bibliothèques multimédia et vos
contacts avec des appareils Samsung.
Téléchargez la dernière version de Samsung Kies à partir
du site Web Samsung (www.samsung.com/kies) et
installez-la sur votre ordinateur.


www.samsung.com
User Manual
SM-T310
2
About this manual
This device provides high quality mobile communication and entertainment using Samsung’s
high standards and technological expertise. This user manual is specially designed to detail
the device’s functions and features.
• 	Please read this manual before using the device to ensure safe and proper use.
• 	Descriptions are based on the device’s default settings.
• 	Images and screenshots may differ in appearance from the actual product.
• 	Content may differ from the final product, or from software provided by service providers
or carriers, and is subject to change without prior notice. For the latest version of the
manual, refer to the Samsung website, www.samsung.com.
• 	Content (high quality content) that requires high CPU and RAM usage will affect the
overall performance of the device. Applications related to the content may not work
properly depending on the device’s specifications and the environment that it is used in.
• 	Available features and additional services may vary by device, software, or service
provider.
• 	Applications and their functions may vary by country, region, or hardware specifications.
Samsung is not liable for performance issues caused by applications from any provider
other than Samsung.
• 	Samsung is not liable for performance issues or incompatibilities caused by edited
registry settings or modified operating system software. Attempting to customise the
operating system may cause the device or applications to work improperly.
• 	Software, sound sources, wallpapers, images, and other media provided with this device
are licensed for limited use. Extracting and using these materials for commercial or other
purposes is an infringement of copyright laws. Users are entirely responsible for illegal
use of media.
About this manual
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• 	Default applications that come with the device are subject to updates and may no longer
be supported without prior notice. If you have questions about an application provided
with the device, contact a Samsung Service Centre. For user-installed applications,
contact service providers.
• 	Modifying the device’s operating system or installing softwares from unofficial sources
may result in device malfunctions and data corruption or loss. These actions are violations
of your Samsung licence agreement and will void your warranty.
Instructional icons
Warning: situations that could cause injury to yourself or others
Caution: situations that could cause damage to your device or other equipment
Note: notes, usage tips, or additional information
Copyright
Copyright © 2013 Samsung Electronics
This guide is protected under international copyright laws.
No part of this guide may be reproduced, distributed, translated, or transmitted in any form or
by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or storing in any
information storage and retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Samsung
Electronics.
About this manual
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Trademarks
• 	SAMSUNG and the SAMSUNG logo are registered trademarks of Samsung Electronics.
• 	The Android logo, Google™, Google Maps™, Google Mail™, YouTube™, Google Play™
Store, and Google Talk™ are trademarks of Google, Inc.
• 	Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide.
• 	Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi Protected Setup™, Wi-Fi Direct™, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™, and the Wi-Fi logo are
registered trademarks of the Wi-Fi Alliance.
• 	All other trademarks and copyrights are the property of their respective owners.
DivX®, DivX Certified® and associated logos are
trademarks of Rovi Corporation or its subsidiaries and are
used under licence.
ABOUT DIVX VIDEO
DivX® is a digital video format created by DivX, LLC, a subsidiary of Rovi Corporation. This is
an official DivX Certified® device that has passed rigorous testing to verify that it plays DivX
video. Visit www.divx.com for more information and software tools to convert your files into
DivX videos.
ABOUT DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND
This DivX Certified® device must be registered in order to play purchased DivX Video-onDemand
(VOD) movies. To obtain your registration code, locate the DivX VOD section in
your device setup menu. Go to vod.divx.com for more information on how to complete your
registration.
DivX Certified® to play DivX® video up to HD 720p, including premium content.
Manufactured under licence from Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Digital Plus, and
the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories.
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Getting started
Device layout
Menu button
Multipurpose jack
Home button
Touch screen
Back button
Light sensor
Front camera
Volume button
Microphone
IrLED
Power button
Speaker Speaker
GPS antenna
Rear camera
Headset jack
Memory card slot
Getting started
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• 	Do not cover the antenna area with your hands or other objects. This may cause
connectivity problems or drain the battery.
• 	Do not use a screen protector. This causes sensor malfunctions.
• 	Do not allow water to contact the touch screen. The touch screen may malfunction
in humid conditions or when exposed to water.
Buttons
Button Function
Power
• 	Press and hold to turn the device on or off.
• 	Press and hold for 8-10 seconds to reset the device if it has
fatal errors or hang-ups, or freezes.
• 	Press to lock or unlock the device. The device goes into lock
mode when the touch screen turns off.
Menu
• 	Tap to open a list of options available for the current screen.
• 	Tap and hold on the Home screen to launch Google search.
Home
• 	Press to return to the Home screen.
• 	Press and hold to open the list of recent applications.
Back • 	Tap to return to the previous screen.
Volume • 	Press to adjust the device volume.
Getting started
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Package contents
Check the product box for the following items:
• 	Device
• 	Quick start guide
• 	The items supplied with the device and any available accessories may vary
depending on the region or service provider.
• 	The supplied items are designed only for this device and may not be compatible
with other devices.
• 	Appearances and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
• 	You can purchase additional accessories from your local Samsung retailer. Make
sure they are compatible with the device before purchase.
• 	Other accessories may not be compatible with your device.
• 	Use only Samsung-approved accessories. Malfunctions caused by using
unapproved accessories are not covered by the warranty service.
• 	Availability of all accessories is subject to change depending entirely on
manufacturing companies. For more information about available accessories, refer
to the Samsung website.
Charging the battery
Use the charger to charge the battery before using it for the first time.
Use only Samsung-approved chargers, batteries, and cables. Unapproved chargers or
cables can cause the battery to explode or damage the device.
• 	When the battery power is low, the device emits a warning tone and displays a low
battery power message.
• 	If the battery is completely discharged, the device cannot be turned on
immediately when the charger is connected. Allow a depleted battery to charge for
a few minutes before turning on the device.
Getting started
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Charging with the charger
Connect the USB cable to the USB power adaptor and then plug the end of the USB cable into
the multipurpose jack.
Connecting the charger improperly may cause serious damage to the device. Any
damage caused by misuse is not covered by the warranty.
• 	The device can be used while it is charging, but it may take longer to fully charge
the battery.
• 	If the device receives an unstable power supply while charging, the touch screen
may not function. If this happens, unplug the charger from the device.
• 	While charging, the device may heat up. This is normal and should not affect the
device’s lifespan or performance. If the battery gets hotter than usual, the charger
may stop charging.
• 	If the device is not charging properly, take the device and the charger to a
Samsung Service Centre.
Getting started
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After fully charging, disconnect the device from the charger. First unplug the charger from the
device, and then unplug it from the electric socket.
To save energy, unplug the charger when not in use. The charger does not have a
power switch, so you must unplug the charger from the electric socket when not in
use to avoid wasting power. The device should remain close to the electric socket
while charging.
Checking the battery charge status
When you charge the battery while the device is off, the following icons will show the current
battery charge status:
Charging Fully charged
Reducing the battery consumption
Your device provides options that help you save battery power. By customising these options
and deactivating features in the background, you can use the device longer between charges:
• 	When you are not using the device, switch to sleep mode by pressing the Power button.
• 	Close unnecessary applications with the task manager.
• 	Deactivate the Bluetooth feature.
• 	Deactivate the Wi-Fi feature.
• 	Deactivate auto-syncing of applications.
• 	Decrease the backlight time.
• 	Decrease the brightness of the display.
Getting started
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Inserting a memory card
Your device accepts memory cards with maximum capacities of 64 GB. Depending on the
memory card manufacturer and type, some memory cards may not be compatible with your
device.
• 	Some memory cards may not be fully compatible with the device. Using an
incompatible card may damage the device or the memory card, or corrupt the data
stored in it.
• 	Use caution to insert the memory card right-side up.
• 	The device supports only the FAT file system for memory cards. When inserting a
card formatted in a different file system, the device asks to reformat the memory
card.
• 	Frequent writing and erasing of data shortens the lifespan of memory cards.
• 	When inserting a memory card into the device, the memory card’s file directory
appears in the SD memory card folder under the internal memory.
1 Insert a memory card with the gold-coloured contacts facing downwards.
2 Push the memory card into the slot until it locks in place.
Getting started
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Removing the memory card
Before removing the memory card, first unmount it for safe removal. On the Home screen, tap
Apps → Settings → Storage → Unmount SD card.
Push the memory card until it disengages from the device, and then pull it out.
Do not remove the memory card while the device is transferring or accessing
information. Doing so can cause data to be lost or corrupted or damage to the
memory card or device. Samsung is not responsible for losses that result from the
misuse of damaged memory cards, including the loss of data.
Formatting the memory card
A memory card formatted on a computer may not be compatible with the device. Format the
memory card on the device.
On the Home screen, tap Apps → Settings → Storage → Format SD card → Format SD
card → Erase everything.
Before formatting the memory card, remember to make backup copies of all
important data stored on the device. The manufacturer’s warranty does not cover loss
of data resulting from user actions.
Turning the device on and off
When turning on the device for the first time, follow the on-screen instructions to set up your
device.
Press and hold the Power button for a few seconds to turn on the device.
Getting started
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• 	Follow all posted warnings and directions from authorised personnel in areas
where the use of wireless devices is restricted, such as aeroplanes and hospitals.
• 	Press and hold the Power button and tap Flight mode to disable the wireless
features.
To turn off the device, press and hold the Power button, and then tap Power off.
Holding the device
Do not cover the antenna area with your hands or other objects. This may cause connectivity
problems or drain the battery.
Locking and unlocking the device
When not in use, lock the device to prevent unwanted operation. Pressing the Power button
turns off the screen and puts the device into lock mode. The device automatically gets locked
if it is not used for a specified period.
To unlock the device, press the Power button or the Home button and flick your finger in any
direction within the unlock screen area at the lower part of the screen.
Adjusting the volume
Press the Volume button up or down to adjust the ringtone volume, or to adjust the sound
volume when playing music or video.
Switching to silent mode
Use one of the following methods:
• 	Press and hold the Volume button down until it switches to silent mode.
• 	Press and hold the Power button, and then tap Mute.
• 	Open the notifications panel at the top of the screen, and then tap Sound.
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Indicator icons
The icons displayed at the top of the screen provide information about the status of the
device. The icons listed in the table below are most common.
Icon Meaning
Wi-Fi connected
Bluetooth feature activated
GPS activated
Synced with the web
Connected to computer
Alarm activated
Silent mode activated
Flight mode activated
Error occurred or caution required
Battery power level
Basics
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Using the touch screen
Use only fingers to use the touch screen.
• 	Do not allow the touch screen to come into contact with other electrical devices.
Electrostatic discharges can cause the touch screen to malfunction.
• 	Do not allow the touch screen to contact water. The touch screen may malfunction
in humid conditions or when exposed to water.
• 	To avoid damaging the touch screen, do not tap it with anything sharp or apply
excessive pressure to it with your fingertips.
• 	Leaving the touch screen idle for extended periods may result in afterimages
(screen burn-in) or ghosting. Turn off the touch screen when you do not use the
device.
Finger gestures
Tapping
To open an application, to select a menu item, to press an on-screen button, or to enter a
character using the on-screen keyboard, tap it with a finger.
Basics
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Dragging
To move an icon, thumbnail, or preview to a new location, tap and hold it and drag it to the
target position.
Double-tapping
Double-tap on a webpage, map, or image to zoom in a part. Double-tap again to return.
Basics
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Flicking
Flick left or right on the Home screen or the Applications screen to see another panel. Flick up
or down to scroll through a webpage or a list, such as contacts.
Pinching
Spread two fingers apart on a webpage, map, or image to zoom in a part. Pinch to zoom out.
Basics
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Control motions
Simple motions allow easy control of the device.
Before using motions, make sure the motion feature is activated. On the Home screen, tap
Apps → Settings → Motion, and then drag the switch at the top right of the screen to the
right.
Rotating the screen
Many applications allow display in either portrait or landscape orientation. Rotating the
device causes the display to automatically adjust to fit the new screen orientation.
To prevent the display from rotating automatically, open the notifications panel and deselect
Screen rotation.
• 	Some applications do not allow screen rotation.
• 	Some applications display a different screen depending on the orientation. The
calculator turns into a scientific calculator when rotated to landscape.
Basics
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Sweeping
Sweep your hand across the screen to capture a screenshot. The image is saved in Gallery →
Screenshots. It is not possible to capture a screenshot while using some applications.
Covering
Cover the screen with a palm to pause media playback.
Basics
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Activating Multi Window
Use this feature to run two applications on the screen at the same time.
• 	Only applications on the Multi Window panel can run.
• 	When launching applications that contain multimedia files, such as music or
videos, sound from both files will be played.
• 	This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
To use Multi Window, on the Applications screen, tap Settings → Display, and then tick Multi
window.
Using the Multi Window panel
To activate the Multi Window panel, tap and hold . The Multi Window panel appears at the
left side of the screen. Select one application, and then drag another application to a new
location. To deactivate the Multi Window panel, tap and hold again.
Drag the bar between the application panels up or down to adjust the size of the panels.
Tap the panel handle to hide or show the panel. Tap and hold the handle and drag it to the
left or right edge of the screen to move the panel. When a panel is hidden, tap and hold the
handle and drag it up or down to move the handle.
Basics
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Using Multi Window applications
While using Multi Window applications, tap or and use one of the following:
• 	 : Switch locations between Multi Window applications.
• 	 : Maximise the window to fit the screen.
• 	 : Close the application.
Notifications
Notification icons appear on the status bar at the top of the screen to report new messages,
calendar events, device status, and more. Drag down from the status bar to open the
notifications panel. Scroll the list to see additional alerts. To close the notifications panel, drag
up the bar that is at the bottom of the screen.
Quick setting panel
From the quick setting panel, you can view your device’s current settings. Drag down from
the status bar, tap to open the quick setting panel, and then use the following options:
• 	Wi-Fi: Activate or deactivate the Wi-Fi feature.
• 	GPS: Activate or deactivate the GPS feature.
• 	Reading mode: Activate or deactivate reading mode. In reading mode, the device helps
protect your eyes when reading at night. To select which applications will be used for, tap
Settings → Display → Reading mode.
• 	Sound: Activate or deactivate silent mode.
• 	Screen rotation: Allow or prevent the interface from rotating when you rotate the device.
• 	Bluetooth: Activate or deactivate the Bluetooth feature.
Basics
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• 	Blocking mode: Activate or deactivate blocking mode. In blocking mode, the device will
block notifications. To select which notifications will be blocked, tap Settings → Blocking
mode.
• 	Power saving: Activate or deactivate power-saving mode.
• 	Screen Mirroring: Activate or deactivate the screen mirroring feature.
• 	Multi window: Set to use Multi Window.
• 	Driving mode: Activate or deactivate driving mode.
• 	Smart stay: Activate or deactivate the smart stay feature.
• 	Sync: Activate or deactivate auto-syncing of applications.
• 	Flight mode: Activate or deactivate flight mode.
The available options may vary depending on the region or service provider.
To rearrange the options on the quick setting panel, open the quick setting panel, tap , and
then tap and drag an item to another location.
Home screen
The Home screen is the starting point to access all of the device’s features. It displays indicator
icons, widgets, shortcuts to applications, and others.
The Home screen can have multiple panels. To view other panels, scroll left or right.
Rearranging items
Adding an application icon
On the Home screen, tap Apps, tap and hold an application icon, and then drag it into a panel
preview.
Basics
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Adding an item
Customise the Home screen by adding widgets, folders, or panels.
Tap and hold the empty area on the Home screen, and then select one of the following
categories:
• 	Apps and widgets: Add widgets or applications to the Home screen.
• 	Folder: Create a new folder.
• 	Page: Add a new panel to the Home screen.
Moving an item
Tap and hold an item and drag it to a new location. To move it to another panel, drag it to the
side of the screen.
Removing an item
Tap and hold an item, and drag it to the rubbish bin that appears at the top of the Home
screen. When the rubbish bin turns red, release the item.
Rearranging panels
Adding a new panel
Tap → Edit page → .
Moving a panel
Tap → Edit page, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to a new location.
Removing a panel
Tap → Edit page, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to the rubbish bin at the
top of the screen.
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Setting wallpaper
Set an image or photo stored in the device as wallpaper for the Home screen.
On the Home screen, tap → Set wallpaper → Home screen, and then select one of the
following:
• 	Gallery: See photos taken by the device’s camera or images downloaded from the
Internet.
• 	Live wallpapers: See animated images.
• 	Wallpapers: See wallpaper images.
Then, select an image and tap Set wallpaper. Or, select an image, resize it by dragging the
frame, and then tap Done.
Using widgets
Widgets are small applications that provide convenient functions and information on your
Home screen. To use them, add widgets from the widgets panel to the Home screen.
• 	Some widgets connect to web services. Using a web-based widget may result in
additional charges.
• 	The widgets available may vary depending on the region or service provider.
Adding widgets to the Home screen
On the Home screen, tap Apps → Widgets. Scroll left or right on the widgets panel, and then
tap and hold a widget to add it to the Home screen.
Using the setting shortcut widget
On the Home screen, tap Apps → Widgets, and then tap and hold Settings Shortcut to open
a list of setting options. Select a setting option to add it to the Home screen as a shortcut.
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Locked screen
The locked screen prevents the device from unwanted operation when not in use and also
allows you to add convenient widgets.
Adding widgets
To use widgets when the screen is locked, on the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock
screen, and then tick Multiple widgets.
You cannot use widgets on the locked screen when the security features are
activated.
Tap the widgets panel area at the upper part of the screen. Scroll right to the last page, tap ,
and then select a widget to add to the locked screen.
Rearranging panels
Moving a panel
Scroll left or right on the widgets panel area, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to
a new location.
Removing a panel
Scroll left or right on the widgets panel area, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to
the rubbish bin at the top of the screen.
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Using applications
This device can run many different types of applications, ranging from media to Internet
applications.
Opening an application
On the Home screen or the Applications screen, select an application icon to open it.
Opening from recently-used applications
Press and hold the Home button to open the list of recently-used applications.
Select an application icon to open.
Closing an application
Close applications not in use to save battery power and maintain device performance.
Press and hold the Home button, tap , and then tap End next to an application to close it.
To close all running applications, tap End all. Alternatively, press and hold the Home button,
and then tap .
Applications screen
The Applications screen displays icons for all applications, including any new applications
installed.
On the Home screen, tap Apps to open the Applications screen.
To view other panels, scroll left or right.
Rearranging applications
Tap → Edit, tap and hold an application, and then drag it to a new location. To move it to
another panel, drag it to the side of the screen.
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Organising with folders
Put related applications together in a folder for convenience.
Tap → Edit, tap and hold an application, and then drag it to Create folder. Enter a folder
name and then tap OK. Put applications into the new folder by dragging, and then tap Save
to save the arrangement.
Rearranging panels
Pinch on the screen, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to a new location.
Installing applications
Use application stores, such as Samsung Apps, to download and install applications.
Uninstalling applications
Tap → Uninstall, and then select an application to uninstall it.
Default applications that come with the device cannot be uninstalled.
Sharing applications
Share downloaded applications with other users via email, Bluetooth, or other methods.
Tap → Share app, select applications, tap Done, and then select a sharing method. The
next steps vary depending on the method selected.
Help
Access help information to learn how to use the device and applications or configure
important settings.
Tap Help on the Applications screen. Select an item to view tips.
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Entering text
Use the Samsung keyboard or the voice input feature to enter text.
Text entry is not supported in some languages. To enter text, you must change the
input language to one of the supported languages.
Changing the keyboard type
Tap any text field, open the notifications panel, tap Choose input method, and then select
the type of keyboard to use.
Using the Samsung keyboard
Break to the next line.
Delete a preceding character.
Enter punctuation marks.
Enter uppercase.
Switch to handwriting mode.
Enter a space.
Enter uppercase.
Add an item from the clipboard.
Entering uppercase
Tap before entering a character. For all caps, tap it twice.
Changing the keyboard type
Tap and hold , and then tap to change the keyboard type. Tap and hold and move
the floating keyboard to another location.
To switch to the fixed keyboard, tap .
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Changing language keyboards
Add languages on the keyboard, and then slide the space key left or right to change
language keyboards.
Handwriting
Tap , and then write a word with a finger. Suggested words appear as characters are
entered. Select a suggested word.
Entering text by voice
Activate the voice input feature and then speak into the microphone. The device displays
what you speak.
If the device does not recognise your words correctly, tap the underlined text and select an
alternative word or phrase from the dropdown list.
To change the language or add languages for the voice recognition, tap the current language.
Copying and pasting
Tap and hold over text, drag or to select more or less text, and then tap Copy to copy or
Cut to cut. The selected text is copied to the clipboard.
To paste it into a text entry field, tap and hold at the point where it should be inserted, and
then tap Paste.
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Connecting to a Wi-Fi network
Connect the device to a Wi-Fi network to use the Internet or share media files with other
devices. (p. 92)
Ensure that the Wi-Fi connection is active before using Internet applications.
Turning Wi-Fi on and off
Open the notifications panel, and then tap Wi-Fi to turn it on or off.
• 	Your device uses a non-harmonised frequency and is intended for use in all
European countries. The WLAN can be operated in the EU without restriction
indoors, but cannot be operated outdoors.
• 	Turn off Wi-Fi to save the battery when not in use.
Joining Wi-Fi networks
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Wi-Fi, and then drag the Wi-Fi switch to the right.
Select a network from the list of detected Wi-Fi networks, enter a password if necessary, and
then tap Connect. Networks that require a password appear with a lock icon. After the device
connects to a Wi-Fi network, the device will automatically connect to it any time it is available.
Adding Wi-Fi networks
If the desired network does not appear in the networks list, tap Add Wi-Fi network at the
bottom of the networks list. Enter the network name in Network SSID, select the security
type and enter the password if it is not an open network, and then tap Connect.
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Forgetting Wi-Fi networks
Any network that has ever been used, including the current network, can be forgotten so the
device will not automatically connect to it. Select the network in the networks list, and then
tap Forget.
Setting up accounts
Google applications, such as Play Store, require a Google account, and Samsung Apps
requires a Samsung account. Create Google and Samsung accounts to have the best
experience with the device.
Adding accounts
Follow the instructions that appear when opening a Google application without signing in to
set up a Google account.
To sign in with or sign up for a Google account, on the Applications screen, tap Settings →
Add account → Google. After that, tap New to sign up, or tap Existing, and then follow onscreen
instructions to complete the account setup. More than one Google account can be
used on the device.
Set up a Samsung account as well.
Removing accounts
On the Applications screen, tap Settings, select an account name under Accounts, select the
account to remove, and then tap Remove account.
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Transferring files
Move audio, video, image, or other types of files from the device to the computer, or vice
versa.
The following file formats are supported by some applications. Some file formats are
not supported depending on the version of the device’s software or the computer
operating system.
• 	Music: mp3, m4a, mp4, 3gp, 3ga, wma, ogg, oga, aac, and flac
• 	Image: bmp, gif, jpg, and png
• 	Video: 3gp, mp4, avi, wmv, flv, asf, and mkv
• 	Document: doc, docx, dot, dotx, xls, xlsx, xlt, xltx, csv, ppt, pptx, pps, ppsx, pot, potx,
pdf, hwp, txt, asc, rtf, and zip
Connecting with Samsung Kies
Samsung Kies is a computer application that manages media libraries, contacts, and
calendars, and syncs them with Samsung devices. Download the latest Samsung Kies from
the Samsung website.
1 Connect the device to the computer using the USB cable.
Samsung Kies launches on the computer automatically. If Samsung Kies does not launch,
double-click the Samsung Kies icon on the computer.
2 Transfer files between your device and the computer.
Refer to the Samsung Kies help for more information.
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Connecting with Windows Media Player
Ensure that Windows Media Player is installed on the computer.
1 Connect the device to the computer using the USB cable.
2 Open Windows Media Player and sync music files.
Connecting as a media device
1 Connect the device to the computer using the USB cable.
2 Open the notifications panel, and then tap Connected as a media device → Media
device (MTP).
Tap Camera (PTP) if your computer does not support Media Transfer Protocol (MTP) or
not have any appropriate driver installed.
3 Transfer files between your device and the computer.
Securing the device
Prevent others from using or accessing personal data and information stored in the device by
using the security features. The device requires an unlock code whenever unlocking it.
Setting a face unlock
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → Face unlock.
Fit your face in the frame to be captured. Then, set a backup unlock PIN or pattern to unlock
the screen in case the face unlock fails.
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Setting a face and voice unlock
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → Face and voice.
Fit your face in the frame to be captured and then set a voice command. Then, set a backup
unlock PIN or pattern to unlock the screen in case the face and voice unlock fails.
Setting a pattern
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → Pattern.
Draw a pattern by connecting four dots or more, and then draw the pattern again to verify it.
Set a backup unlock PIN to unlock the screen when you forget the pattern.
Setting a PIN
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → PIN.
Enter at least four numbers, and then enter the password again to verify it.
Setting a password
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → Password.
Enter at least four characters including numbers and symbols, and then enter the password
again to verify it.
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Unlocking the device
Turn on the screen by pressing the Power button or the Home button, and enter the unlock
code.
If the unlock code is forgotten, take the device to a Samsung Service Centre to reset it.
Upgrading the device
The device can be upgraded to the latest software.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Upgrading with Samsung Kies
Launch Samsung Kies and connect the device to the computer. Samsung Kies automatically
recognises the device and shows available updates in a dialogue box, if any. Click the Update
button in the dialogue box to start upgrading. Refer to the Samsung Kies help for details on
how to upgrade.
• 	Do not turn off the computer or disconnect the USB cable while the device is
upgrading.
• 	While upgrading the device, do not connect other media devices to the computer.
Doing so may interfere with the update process.
Upgrading over the air
The device can be directly upgraded to the latest software by the firmware over-the-air
(FOTA) service.
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → About device → Software update → Update.
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Contacts
Use this application to manage contacts, including phone numbers, email addresses, and
others.
Tap Contacts on the Applications screen.
Managing contacts
Creating a contact
Tap and enter contact information.
• 	 : Add an image.
• 	 / : Add or delete a contact field.
Editing a contact
Select a contact to edit, and then tap .
Deleting a contact
Tap .
Searching for contacts
Use one of the following search methods:
• 	Scroll up or down the contacts list.
• 	Use the index at the left side of the contacts list for quick scrolling, by dragging a finger
along it.
• 	Tap the search field at the top of the contacts list and enter search criteria.
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Once a contact is selected, take one of the following actions:
• 	 : Add to favourite contacts.
• 	 : Compose an email.
Displaying contacts
By default, the device shows all saved contacts on the device or another account.
Tap → Contacts to display, and then select a location where contacts are saved.
Moving contacts
Moving contacts to Google
Tap → Merge accounts → Merge with Google.
Contacts moved to Google Contacts appear with in the contacts list.
Moving contacts to Samsung
Tap → Merge accounts → Merge with Samsung.
Contacts moved to Samsung Contacts appear with in the contacts list.
Importing and exporting contacts
Importing contacts
Tap → Import/Export → Import from SD card or Import from USB storage.
Exporting contacts
Tap → Import/Export → Export to SD card or Export to USB storage.
Sharing contacts
Tap → Import/Export → Share namecard via, select contacts, tap Done, and then select
a sharing method.
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Favourite contacts
Tap Contacts → Favourites.
Tap , and then take one of the following actions:
• 	Search: Search for contacts.
• 	Add to favourites: Add contacts to favourites.
• 	Remove from favourites: Remove contacts from favourites.
• 	Grid view / List view: View contacts in grid or list form.
• 	Help: Access help information about using contacts.
Contact groups
Tap Contacts → Groups.
Adding contacts to a group
Select a group, and then tap → Add member. Select contacts to add, and then tap Done.
Managing groups
Tap , and then take one of the following actions:
• 	Search: Search for contacts.
• 	Edit: Change the group settings.
• 	Add member: Add members to the group.
• 	Remove member: Remove members from the group.
• 	Send email: Send an email to a group’s members.
• 	Change order: Tap and hold next to the group name, drag it up or down to another
position, and then tap Done.
• 	Help: Access help information about using contacts.
Deleting groups
Tap , select user-added groups, and then tap Delete. Default groups cannot be deleted.
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Sending an email to a group’s members
Select a group, tap → Send email, select members, and then tap Done.
Business card
Create a business card and send it to others.
Tap Set up my profile, enter details, such as phone number, email address, and postal
address, and then tap Save. If user information has been saved when you set up the device,
select the business card in ME, and then tap to edit.
Tap → Share namecard via, and then select a sharing method.
Email
Use this application to send or view email messages.
Tap Email on the Applications screen.
Setting up email accounts
Set up an email account when opening Email for the first time.
Enter the email address and password. Tap Next for a private email account, such as Google
Mail, or tap Manual setup for a company email account. After that, follow on-screen
instructions to complete the setup.
To set up another email account, tap → Settings → Add account.
Sending messages
Tap the email account to use, and then tap at the top of the screen. Enter recipients,
subject, and message, and then tap Send.
Tap to add a recipient from the contacts list.
Tap +Cc/Bcc to add more recipients.
Tap to attach images, videos, contacts, memos, events, and others.
Tap to insert images, events, contacts, location information, and others into the message.
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Sending scheduled messages
While composing a message, tap . Tick Schedule sending, set a time and date, and then
tap Done. The device will send the message at the specified time and date.
• 	If the device is turned off at the scheduled time, is not connected to the network,
or the network is unstable, the message will not be sent.
• 	This feature is based on the time and date set on the device. The time and date
may be incorrect if you move across time zones and the network does not update
the information.
Reading messages
Select an email account to use, and new messages are retrieved. To manually retrieve new
messages, tap .
Tap a message to read.
Open attachments.
Reply to the message.
Add this email address to the
contacts list.
Delete the message.
Mark the message as a reminder.
Compose a message. Forward the message.
Go to the previous or next
message.
Tap the attachment tab to open attachments, and then tap Save to save it.
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Google Mail
Use this application to quickly and directly access the Google Mail service.
Tap Google Mail on the Applications screen.
• 	This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	This application may be labelled differently depending on the region or service
provider.
Sending messages
In any mailbox, tap , enter recipients, a subject, and a message, and then tap SEND.
Tap +CC/BCC to add more recipients.
Tap to attach images.
Tap → Save draft to save the message for later delivery.
Tap → Attach video to attach videos.
Tap → Discard to start over.
Reading messages
Mark the message as unread.
Add a label to this message.
Preview attachment.
Keep this message for long-term
storage.
Mark the message as a reminder.
Delete this message.
Reply to this message.
Reply to all recipients.
Add this email address to the
contacts list.
Forward this message to others.
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Labels
Google Mail does not use actual folders, but uses labels instead. When Google Mail is
launched, it displays messages labelled Inbox.
To add a label to a message, select the message, tap , and then select the label to assign.
Talk (Hangouts)
Use this application to chat with others.
Tap Talk (Hangouts) on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select a friend from the friends list or enter data to search and select a friend from the results
to start chatting.
Google+
Use this application to stay connected with people via Google’s social network service.
Tap Google+ on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Tap All Circles to change the category, and then scroll up or down to view posts from your
circles.
Tap to use other social network features.
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Messenger
Use this application to chat with others via Google+ instant messaging service.
Tap Messenger on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select a friend from the friends list, enter a message in the field at the bottom of the screen,
and then tap .
ChatON
Use this application to chat with any device. To use this application, you must sign in to your
Samsung account.
Tap ChatON on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Create the buddies list by entering phone numbers or email addresses of Samsung accounts,
or selecting buddies from the list of suggestions.
Select a buddy to start chatting.
To sync contacts on the device with ChatON, tap More → Settings → Contact sync.
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Web & network
Internet
Use this application to browse the Internet.
Tap Internet on the Applications screen.
Viewing webpages
Tap the address field, enter the web address, and then tap Go.
Tap to share, save, or print the current webpage while viewing a webpage.
Opening a new page
Tap .
To go to another webpage, scroll left or right on the title field, and tap the page to select it.
Searching the web by voice
Tap the address field, tap , speak a keyword, and then select one of the suggested keywords
that appear.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Bookmarks
To bookmark the current webpage, tap .
To open a bookmarked webpage, tap , and then select one.
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History
Tap → History to open a webpage from the list of recently-visited webpages. To clear the
history, tap → Clear history.
Tap → History → Most visited to open a webpage from the list of most visited webpages.
Saved pages
To view saved webpages, tap → Saved pages.
Links
Tap and hold a link on the webpage to open it in a new page, save, or copy.
To view saved webpages, tap → Downloads.
Sharing webpages
To share a webpage address with others, tap → Share page.
To share a part of a webpage, tap and hold the desired text, and then tap Share.
Chrome
Use this application to search for information and browse webpages.
Tap Chrome on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Viewing webpages
Tap the address field, and then enter a web address or search criteria.
Opening a new page
Tap → New tab.
To go to another webpage, scroll left or right on the title field, and tap the page to select it.
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Searching the web by voice
Tap the address field, tap , speak a keyword, and then select one of the suggested keywords
that appear.
Syncing with other devices
Sync open tabs and bookmarks to use with Chrome on another device, when you are logged
in with the same Google account.
To view open tabs on other devices, tap → Other devices. Select a webpage to open.
To view bookmarks, tap → Bookmarks.
Bluetooth
Bluetooth creates a direct wireless connection between two devices over short distances. Use
Bluetooth to exchange data or media files with other devices.
• 	Samsung is not responsible for the loss, interception, or misuse of data sent or
received via the Bluetooth feature.
• 	Always ensure that you share and receive data with devices that are trusted
and properly secured. If there are obstacles between the devices, the operating
distance may be reduced.
• 	Some devices, especially those that are not tested or approved by the Bluetooth
SIG, may be incompatible with your device.
• 	Do not use the Bluetooth feature for illegal purposes (for example, pirating copies
of files or illegally tapping communications for commercial purposes).
Samsung is not responsible for the repercussion of illegal use of the Bluetooth
feature.
To activate Bluetooth, on the Applications screen, tap Settings → Bluetooth, and then drag
the Bluetooth switch to the right.
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Pairing with other Bluetooth devices
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Bluetooth → Scan, and detected devices are
listed. Select the device you want to pair with, and then accept the auto-generated passkey
on both devices to confirm.
Sending and receiving data
Many applications support data transfer via Bluetooth. An example is Gallery. Open Gallery,
select an image, tap → Bluetooth, and then select one of the Bluetooth devices. After
that, accept the Bluetooth authorisation request on the other device to receive the image.
The transferred file is saved in the Bluetooth folder. If a contact is received, it is added to the
contacts list automatically.
Screen Mirroring
Use this feature to connect your device to a large screen with an AllShare Cast dongle or
HomeSync and then share your contents. You can also use this feature with other devices that
support the Wi-Fi Miracast feature.
• 	This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Miracast-enabled devices that do not support High-bandwidth Digital Content
Protection (HDCP) may not be compatible with this feature.
• 	Some files may be buffered during playback, depending on the network
connection.
• 	To save energy, deactivate this feature when not in use.
• 	If you specify a Wi-Fi frequency, AllShare Cast dongles or HomeSync may not be
discovered or connected.
• 	If you play videos or games on a TV, select an appropriate TV mode to get the best
experience.
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → More settings → Screen Mirroring, and then
drag the Screen Mirroring switch to the right. Select a device, open or play a file, and then
control the display with the keys on your device. To connect to a device using a PIN, tap and
hold the device name to enter the PIN.
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Samsung Link
Use this application to play contents saved on various devices over the Internet. You can play
and send multimedia files on your device to another device or web storage service.
To use this application, you must sign in to your Samsung account and register two or more
devices. The registration methods may vary depending on the device type. To get more
details, tap → Help.
Tap Samsung Link on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
When opening this application, recent contents from all your registered devices will appear.
You can browse and play them. To start sharing files, scroll to DEVICES & STORAGE and select
an option.
Sending files
Send files to other devices or upload them to web storage services.
Select your device, tap , select files, tap Done, and then select a device or web storage.
Sharing files
Select a device or web storage, tap , select files, tap Done, and then select a sharing
method.
Playing files on a remote device
Select a device or web storage, tap , select a file, and then select a device.
• 	Supported file formats may differ depending on connected devices as a media
player.
• 	Some files may be buffered while playing depending on the network connection.
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Managing contents on a web storage service
Select a web storage service, and then view and manage your files.
To download files from a web storage service, tap , select files, and then tap Done.
To register web storage services to the device, tap → Settings → Registered storage →
, and then select a web storage service.
Group Play
Use this application to share screens with multiple devices. Create or join a Group Play
session, and then share images, documents, or music.
Tap Group Play on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Creating a group for Group Play
Tap Create group, set a password, and then use the following features:
• 	Share music: Select music files to share. You can connect two or more devices and use
them to achieve a surround sound effect.
• 	Share pictures: Select images to share.
• 	Share documents: Select documents to share.
• 	Play games: Play online games with friends.
Tap and write a note or draw on the screen. All participants can see what you create.
Tap to view all shared images in mosaic layout.
Tap or to select more images or documents.
Tap to view the group participants.
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Joining Group Play
Tap Join group, select a Group Play session to join, and then enter the password for the
group. Select a media category and the content that is currently being shared will appear on
the device.
WatchON
Use this application to connect to a TV to watch your favourite shows and movies.
Tap WatchON on the Applications screen.
You must first connect the device to a network and ensure that the device’s infrared port is
facing the TV.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Connecting to a TV
Connect to a TV to display the device’s screen onto a large surface and control the TV
remotely with the device.
Tap → Continue, and then follow the on-screen instructions to register the TV to the
device. The steps vary depending on the options you choose.
Watching TV
Select from the TV programme suggestions or select a category at the bottom of the screen.
Select a TV programme and then tap Watch on TV or Watch now. The selected programme
will show up on the connected TV.
Tap and open the control panel to control the TV.
Setting programme reminders
Tap Timeline at the bottom of the screen and select a time for a TV programme you want
to watch. Select a programme, and then tap Set reminder. The reminder for the selected
programme is added to S Planner.
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Smart Remote
Use this application to use the device as a remote control for TVs and entertainment systems.
Tap Smart Remote on the Applications screen.
You must first connect the device to a Wi-Fi network and ensure that the device’s infrared port
is facing the TV.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Setting the device as a remote control for a TV
Tap Choose Your Country or Region, select a country or a region, and then follow on-screen
instructions to complete the setup process.
To open the remote control panel, tap the panel handle at the bottom right edge of the
screen.
To add another room, tap → Add New Room.
Customising remote control settings
Tap and use the following options:
• 	Edit Channels: Edit channels displayed on the device’s screen.
• 	Rooms & Devices: Change connection settings.
• 	Profile: Enter a user profile so that Peel can find top picks.
• 	Favorite Programs: View favourite programmes.
• 	Cut Programs: Restore previously hidden programmes.
• 	Genres: Hide or change the order of genres.
• 	Sports: Hide or change the order of sports.
• 	Send Feedback: Report your opinions for application development.
• 	Notifications: Set the device to remind you of various upcoming TV programmes.
• 	Reset Peel: Reset the connection settings.
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Music Player
Use this application to listen to music.
Tap Music Player on the Applications screen.
• 	Some file formats are not supported depending on the device’s software version.
• 	Some files may not play properly depending on the encoding method used.
Playing music
Select a music category, and then select a song to play.
Tap the album image at the bottom of the screen to open the music player screen.
Skip to the next song. Tap and
hold to move forwards quickly.
Pause and resume playback.
Adjust the volume.
Change the repeat mode.
Restart the currently-playing
song or skip to the previous
song. Tap and hold to move
backwards quickly.
Turn on shue.
Scan DLNA-enabled devices.
Set the le as your favourite
song.
View file details.
Hide the music player screen. Open the playlist.
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To set a personalised sound while listening to songs with a headset, tap → Settings →
Advanced → Adapt Sound → On. When you turn the volume up to level 14 or higher, the
adapt sound option is not applied to music playback. If you turn the volume down to level 13
or lower, the option is reapplied.
Creating playlists
Make an own selection of songs.
Tap → Create playlist. Enter a title and tap OK. Select songs to include, and then tap
Done.
To add the currently-playing song to a playlist, tap → Add to playlist.
Playing music by mood
Play music grouped by mood. The playlist is automatically created by the device. When a new
song is added, tap Music square → .
Tap Music square and select a cell of mood. Or select multiple cells by dragging your finger.
Camera
Use this application to take photos or videos.
Use Gallery to view photos and videos taken with the device’s camera. (p. 61)
Tap Camera on the Applications screen.
• 	The camera automatically shuts off when unused.
• 	Make sure that the lens is clean. Otherwise, the device may not work properly in
some modes that require high resolutions.
Camera etiquette
• 	Do not take photos or videos of other people without their permission.
• 	Do not take photos or videos where legally prohibited.
• 	Do not take photos or videos in places where you may violate other people’s privacy.
Media
56
Taking photos
Taking a photo
Tap the image on the preview screen where the camera should focus. When the subject is in
focus, the focus frame turns green. Tap to take the photo.
View more options.
Change the shooting
mode.
Indicates which
shooting mode is in
use. Switch between the
front and rear camera.
Open Gallery to view
photos and videos.
Start taking a video.
Select among various
effects that are
available.
Shooting mode
Several photo effects are available.
Tap MODE, and then scroll up or down the screen at the right side of the screen.
• 	Auto: Use this to allow the camera to evaluate the surroundings and determine the ideal
mode for the photo.
• 	Beauty face: Take a photo with lightened faces for gentler images.
• 	Sound & shot: Use this to take a photo with sound.
Tap to take a photo. The device records a few seconds of audio after taking a photo.
While taking photos in this mode, sound is recorded by the internal microphone.
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• 	Panorama: Take a photo composed of many photos strung together.
To get the best shot, follow these tips.
– Move the camera slowly in one direction.
– Keep the camera’s viewfinder within the guidelines.
– Avoid taking photos of a subject in front of unrecognisable backgrounds, such as
empty skies or plain walls.
• 	Sports: Use this setting for fast-moving subjects.
• 	Night: Use this setting for images taken in darker conditions.
Panoramic photos
A panoramic photo is a wide landscape image consisting of multiple shots.
Tap MODE → Panorama.
Tap and move the camera in any direction. When two panorama guide frames are
aligned, the camera automatically takes another shot in a panoramic sequence. To stop
shooting, tap .
Taking videos
Taking a video
Tap . To pause recording, tap . To stop recording, tap .
The zoom function may not be available when recording at the highest resolution.
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Recording mode
Tap → to change recording mode.
• 	Normal: Use this mode for normal quality.
• 	Limit for Email: Use this mode to lower quality for sending via email.
Zooming in and out
Use one of the following methods:
• 	Use the Volume button to zoom in or out.
• 	Spread two fingers apart on the screen to zoom in, and pinch to zoom out.
• 	The zoom function may not be available when shooting at the highest resolution.
• 	The zoom in/out effect is available when using the zoom feature while shooting
video.
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Share shot
Tap → , and then select one of the following:
• 	Share shot: Send a photo directly to another device via Wi-Fi Direct.
• 	Buddy photo share: Set the device to recognise a person’s face that you have tagged in a
photo and send it to that person.
• 	ChatON photo share: Send a photo to another device via ChatON.
• 	Remote viewfinder: Set a device to control the camera remotely.
Controlling the camera remotely
Set a device as a viewfinder to control the camera remotely.
Tap → → Remote viewfinder, and then connect the device and the camera using
Wi-Fi Direct. Tap to take a photo remotely using the device as a viewfinder.
Configuring settings for Camera
Tap → to configure settings for Camera. Not all of the following options are available
in both still camera and video camera modes. The available options vary depending on the
mode used.
• 	Photo size / Video size: Select a resolution. Use higher resolution for higher quality. But it
takes up more memory.
• 	Metering: Select a metering method. This determines how light values are calculated.
Centre-weighted measures background light in the centre of the scene. Spot measures
the light value at a specific location. Matrix averages the entire scene.
• 	ISO: Select an ISO value. This controls camera light sensitivity. It is measured in filmcamera
equivalents. Low values are for stationary or brightly-lit objects. Higher values are
for fast-moving or poorly-lit objects.
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• 	Focus mode: Select a focus mode. Auto focus is camera-controlled. Macro is for very
close objects.
• 	GPS tag: Attach a GPS location tag to the photo. Activate this feature when taking photos
to create albums in Story Album.
• 	To improve GPS signals, avoid shooting in locations where the signal may be
obstructed, such as between buildings or in low-lying areas, or in poor weather
conditions.
• 	Your location may appear on your photos when you upload them to the Internet.
To avoid this, deactivate the GPS tag setting.
• 	Review: Briefly display photos taken.
• 	Volume key: Set the device to use the Volume button to control the shutter or zoom
function.
• 	Timer: Use this for delayed-time shots.
• 	White balance: Select an appropriate white balance, so images have a true-to-life colour
range. The settings are designed for specific lighting situations. These settings are similar
to the heat range for white-balance exposure in professional cameras.
• 	Exposure value: Change the exposure value. This determines how much light the
camera’s sensor receives. For low-light situations, use a higher exposure.
• 	Guidelines: Display viewfinder guides to help composition when selecting subjects.
• 	Voice control: Set the camera to take photos with voice commands.
• 	Contextual filename: Set the camera to display contextual tags. Activate this to use Tag
Buddy in Gallery and Story Album.
• 	Save as flipped: Invert the image to create a mirror-image of the original scene.
• 	Storage: Select the memory location for storage.
• 	Reset: Reset the camera settings.
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Shortcuts
Reorganise shortcuts for easy access to the camera’s various options.
Tap → Edit quick settings.
Tap and hold an option and drag it to a slot at the top of the screen. The other icons can be
moved within the list by tapping and dragging them.
Gallery
Use this application to view images and videos.
Tap Gallery on the Applications screen.
• 	Some file formats are not supported depending on the software installed on the
device.
• 	Some files may not play properly depending on the encoding method used.
Viewing images
Launching Gallery displays available folders. When another application, such as Email, saves
an image, the Download folder is automatically created to contain the image. Likewise,
capturing a screenshot automatically creates the Screenshots folder. Select a folder to open
it.
In a folder, images are displayed by creation date. Select an image to view it in full screen.
Scroll left or right to view the next or previous image.
Zooming in and out
Use one of the following methods to zoom in an image:
• 	Double-tap anywhere to zoom in.
• 	Spread two fingers apart on any place to zoom in. Pinch to zoom out, or double-tap to
return.
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Playing videos
Video files show the icon on the preview. Select a video to watch it and tap .
Editing images
When viewing an image, tap and use the following functions:
• 	Favourite: Add the image to favourites.
• 	Slideshow: Start a slideshow with the images in the current folder.
• 	Photo frame: Use this to add a frame and a note to an image. The edited image is saved
in the Photo frame folder.
• 	Photo note: Use this to write a note on the back of the image. Tap to edit the note.
• 	Copy to clipboard: Copy to clipboard.
• 	Print: Print the image via a USB or Wi-Fi connection.
• 	Rename: Rename the file.
• 	Buddy photo share: Send the image to a person whose face is tagged in the image.
• 	Rotate left: Rotate anticlockwise.
• 	Rotate right: Rotate clockwise.
• 	Crop: Resize the blue frame to crop and save the image in it.
• 	Scan for nearby devices: Search for devices that have media sharing activated.
• 	Set as: Set the image as a wallpaper or a contact image.
• 	Details: View image details.
• 	Settings: Change the Gallery settings.
Favourite images
When viewing an image, tap → Favourite to add the image to the favourites list.
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Deleting images
Use one of the following methods:
• 	In a folder, tap → Select item, select images by ticking, and then tap .
• 	When viewing an image, tap .
Sharing images
Use one of the following methods:
• 	In a folder, tap → Select item, select images by ticking, and then tap to send them
to others.
• 	When viewing an image, tap to send it to others or share it via social network services.
Setting as wallpaper
When viewing an image, tap → Set as to set the image as wallpaper or to assign it to a
contact.
Tagging faces
Tap → Settings → Tags, and then tick Face tag. A yellow frame appears around the
recognised face on an image. Tap the face, tap Add name, and then select or add a contact.
When the face tag appears on an image, tap the face tag and use available options, such as
sending messages.
Face recognition may fail depending on the face angle, face size, skin colour, facial
expression, light conditions, or accessories the subject is wearing.
Using Tag Buddy
Tap → Settings → Tags → Tag buddy, and then drag the Tag buddy switch to the right
to display a contextual tag (weather, location, date, and person’s name) when opening an
image.
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Organising with folders
Create a folder to organise images or videos stored in the device. You can copy or move files
from one folder to another.
To create a new folder, tap . Enter a name for the folder, tap OK, and then tick images or
videos. Tap and hold any selected image or video, drag it to the new folder, and then tap
Done. Tap Copy to copy or Move to move.
Story Album
Use this application to create your own digital album to keep your stories by organising the
images neatly and automatically.
Tap Story Album on the Applications screen.
Creating story albums
Tap Create album → By tag information to create a story album automatically. Select
criteria, and then tap Find pictures. Enter a title for the album, select a theme, and then tap
Create album.
To create it manually, tap Create album → From the Gallery.
Creating recommended albums
When you take photos at one location, the device automatically sorts your photos into
albums based on your specified criteria and suggests making the new albums.
Tap → Settings → Suggestions → Home city, and then set a method for recognising
your location. Select an album type and set a minimum number of photos.
When you take photos that meet the criteria you set, the device will suggest making an
album.
Tap Create album → From suggestions. Select an album, enter a title for the album, and
then tap Done → OK.
The device will recommend making story albums when you surpass the preset
number of photos in a single day.
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Viewing story albums
Select a story album. The cover image appears on the first page. Scroll left or right to view
images in the story album.
When viewing an image, tap and use the following functions:
• 	Add content: Add more content to the current page.
• 	Remove content: Delete content on the current page.
• 	Change theme: Change the theme for the page layout.
• 	Slideshow: Start a slideshow with the images in the current album.
• 	Share via: Send the album to others.
• 	Print: Print the album via a USB or Wi-Fi connection.
• 	Order photo book: Place an order for a printed album.
• 	Export Album: Export the album to other storage locations.
• 	Delete album: Delete the album.
Editing images
Tap the image of the page in an album.
To add a caption, tap .
To send the image to others, tap .
To delete the image, tap .
To apply effects to the image, tap .
To start a slideshow, tap → Slideshow → Start slideshow.
To set the image as an album cover image, tap → Set as cover.
To rotate the image anticlockwise, tap → Rotate left.
To rotate the image clockwise, tap → Rotate right.
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Paper Artist
Use this application to make images look like illustrations with fun effects or frames.
Tap Paper Artist on the Applications screen.
Use artistic tools to edit an image. The edited image is saved in the Gallery → Paper Pictures
folder.
Select an existing image. Share the image.
Apply effects to the image.
Draw with a pen. Tap to change
the pen thickness.
Take a photo.
Draw with a brush. Tap to
change the brush thickness.
Save the image.
Apply frames to the image.
Erase the drawings. Tap to
change the eraser size.
Access additional options.
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Video Player
Use this application to play video files.
Tap Video Player on the Applications screen.
• 	Avoid locking the device’s screen while playing a DivX Video-On-Demand. Each
time you lock the screen while playing a DivX Video-On-Demand, one of your
available rental counts is lost.
• 	Some file formats are not supported depending on the device's software.
• 	Some files may not play properly depending on the encoding method used.
Playing videos
Select a video to play.
Change screen ratio.
Move forwards or
backwards by
dragging the bar.
Restart the current
video or skip to the
previous video. Tap
and hold to move
backwards quickly.
Skip to the next video.
Tap and hold to move
forwards quickly.
Adjust the volume.
Reduce the size of the
video screen.
Pause and resume
playback.
Select a mode for
Dolby sound system.
Scan DLNA-enabled
devices.
Deleting videos
Tap → Delete, select videos by ticking, and then tap Delete.
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Sharing videos
Tap → Share via, select a sharing method, select videos by ticking, and then tap Share.
Using Popup Video player
Use this feature to use other applications without closing the video player. While watching
videos, tap to use the pop-up player.
Spread two fingers apart on the screen to enlarge the player or pinch to reduce it. To move
the player, drag the player to another location.
YouTube
Use this application to watch videos from the YouTube website.
Tap YouTube on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Watching videos
Tap , and then enter a keyword. Select one of the returned search results to watch a video.
Rotate the device to landscape orientation to display full screen.
Pause or resume
playback.
Move forwards or
backwards by
dragging the bar.
Change display
quality.
Add the video to the
playlist.
Send the URL to
others.
Search for videos.
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Sharing videos
Select the video to view, tap , and then select a sharing method.
Uploading videos
Select your account, tap , select a video, enter information for the video, and then tap
UPLOAD.
Flipboard
Use this application to access your personalised magazines.
Tap Flipboard on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
To start your Flipboard, flick left on the greeting page, select news topics, and then tap Build
Your Flipboard.
Select a cover story or a topic, flick through the Flipboard pages, and then select an article to
read.
While reading an article, use the following icons:
• 	 : Go to the previous page.
• 	 : View others’ comments about the article.
• 	 : Share the article via Twitter.
• 	 : Share the article with others.
• 	 : Set the article as your likes in Facebook.
• 	 : Add the article to the favourites list in Twitter.
• 	 : Add the article to your Flipboard magazine.
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Application & media stores
Play Store
Use this application to purchase and download applications and games that are able to run
on the device.
Tap Play Store on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Installing applications
Browse applications by category, or tap to search with a keyword.
Select an application to view information. To download it, tap Install. If there is a charge for
the application, tap the price, and follow on-screen instructions to complete the purchase
process.
• 	When a new version is available for any installed application, an update icon
appears at the top of the screen to alert you to the update. Open the notifications
panel and tap the icon to update the application.
• 	To install applications that you downloaded from other sources, on the
Applications screen, tap Settings → Security → Unknown sources.
Uninstalling applications
Uninstall the applications purchased from Play Store.
Tap , select an application to delete in the list of installed applications, and then tap
Uninstall.
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Samsung Apps
Use this application to purchase and download dedicated Samsung applications. For more
information, visit www.samsungapps.com.
Tap Samsung Apps on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Installing applications
Browse applications by category. Tap to select a category.
To search for an application, tap at the top of the screen, and then enter a keyword in the
search field.
Select an application to view information. To download it, tap Get or Buy.
When a new version is available for any installed application, an update icon appears
at the top of the screen to alert you to the update. Open the notifications panel and
tap the icon to update the application.
Game Hub
Use this application to access games.
Tap Game Hub on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Scroll left or right and select a game to download from Samsung Apps.
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Music Hub
Use this application to play music and purchase songs or albums from the Music Hub
catalogue.
Subscribe to the Music Hub premium service to enjoy customised recommendations,
unlimited song streaming, personal radio stations, and cloud storage service for all your
music.
To get more details, tap → Help or visit the Music Hub website.
Tap Music Hub on the Applications screen.
• 	This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Some features may be labelled differently depending on the subscription terms.
• 	Some features including streaming services may not be available depending on
the region or service provider.
MY MUSIC
Play music stored on the device and in the cloud storage server. All your music stays
automatically synced with your computer.
STORE
Enjoy unlimited song streaming. Stream songs or download them to listen without network
coverage. Add songs to playlists and share them with friends.
RADIO
Listen to music on radio stations or create your own one. You can personalise your station
based on an artist you like. The station will play music similar to the songs of your favourite
artist. You can also receive customised recommendations from Music Hub.
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Play Books
Use this application to read and download book files.
Tap Play Books on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Play Movies
Use this application to watch, download, and rent movies or TV shows.
Tap Play Movies on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Play Music
Use this application to listen to music from the device or stream music from the Google cloud
service.
Tap Play Music on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
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Readers Hub
Use this application to download and read book files.
Tap Readers Hub on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select a book to read. To download book files, go to the Readers Hub Store.
Learning Hub
Use this application to access learning material.
Tap Learning Hub on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select a category, and then select a video lecture or book.
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Utilities
Memo
Use this application to record important information to save and view at a later date.
Tap Memo on the Applications screen.
Composing memos
Tap , enter a memo, and then tap Save.
To change the background colour, tap → Colour.
To lock the memo so that others cannot view it, tap → Lock.
Browsing memos
Browse memo thumbnails by scrolling up or down.
To edit the memo, tap the memo.
To search for a memo, tap .
To change the view mode, tap .
To delete memos, tap .
To sort memos by date, tap → Sort by.
To send the text in memos to others, tap → Share text via.
To send memos to others, tap → Share via.
To print memos via a USB or Wi-Fi connection, tap → Print.
To import memos from Google Docs, tap → Import.
To export memos to other storage locations, tap → Export.
To change the memo settings, tap → Settings.
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Viewing a memo
Tap the memo thumbnail to open it. Scroll left or right to see more memos.
Tap and use the following:
• 	Delete: Delete the memo.
• 	Colour: Change the background colour.
• 	Lock: Lock the memo so that others cannot view it.
• 	Print: Print the memo via a USB or Wi-Fi connection.
• 	Share text via: Send the text in the memo to others.
• 	Share via: Send the memo to others.
S Planner
Use this application to manage events and tasks.
Tap S Planner on the Applications screen.
Creating events or tasks
Tap , and then use one of the following methods:
• 	Add event: Enter an event with an optional repeat setting.
• 	Add task: Enter a task with an optional priority setting.
• 	Add memo: Create a handwritten memo to attach to the date.
To add an event or task more briefly, tap a date to select it and tap it again.
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Enter a title and specify which calendar to use or sync with. Then tap Edit event details or
Edit task details to add more details, such as how often the event repeats, when it has an
advance alert, or where it takes place.
Invite others to the event by sending an email. Enter the email address to the Participants
field, or tap to open the contacts list.
Attach a map showing the location of the event. Enter the location in the Location field, tap
 next to the field, and then pinpoint the precise location by tapping and holding on the
map that appears.
Attach an image. Tap Images, and then take a photo or select one of the existing images.
Syncing with Google Calendar
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Google under Accounts, select the Google
account, and then tick Sync Calendar. To manually sync for updating, on the Applications
screen, tap S Planner → → Sync.
To display synced event or task, tap → Settings → View settings → Calendars →
Display, select the Google account, and then tap OK.
Changing calendar type
Tap the top left of the screen, and then select one from among different types of calendars
including month, week, and others. A pinch gesture can be used to change calendar type. For
example, pinch to change from the monthly calendar to the yearly calendar, and spread apart
to change yearly calendar back to monthly calendar.
Searching for events
Tap , and then enter a keyword to search for.
To view today’s events, tap Today at the top of the screen.
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Deleting events
Select a date, and then tap → Delete.
Sharing events
Select an event, tap → Share via, and then select a sharing method.
Dropbox
Use this application to save and share files with others via the Dropbox cloud storage. When
you save files to Dropbox, your device automatically syncs with the web server and any other
computers that have Dropbox installed.
Tap Dropbox on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
When running Dropbox for the first time, tap Start to activate it. Follow the on-screen
instructions to complete the setup.
Once Dropbox is activated, photos and videos taken with the device’s camera are uploaded to
Dropbox automatically. To view the uploaded photos or videos, tap . To share or delete files
or create albums, tap , and then select files.
To upload files to Dropbox, tap → → Upload here → Photos or videos or Other files.
To open files in Dropbox, select a file.
While viewing images or videos, tap to add it to the favourites list. To open files in the
favourites list, tap .
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Cloud
Use this feature to sync files or back up settings and application data with your Samsung
account or Dropbox.
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Cloud.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Syncing with the Samsung account
Tap your Samsung account or Sync settings to sync files.
Backing up or restoring data
Tap Backup to back up or restore data with your Samsung account.
Syncing with Dropbox
Tap Link Dropbox account, and then enter the Dropbox account. Follow the on-screen
instructions to complete the setup.
Once you sign in, tap Allow and the device automatically syncs files with Dropbox whenever
you make some changes.
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Polaris Office
Use this application to edit documents in various formats, including spreadsheets and
presentations.
Tap Polaris Office on the Applications screen.
Some functions may not be available, depending on the file type.
Create a document.
View favourite documents.
Scroll left or right to view recent
documents.
View and manage documents
online.
Browse folders.
Browse by document formats.
Creating documents
Tap , and then select a document type.
Use the editing toolbar at the top of the screen to edit the document.
To finish, tap → Save, enter a filename, select a folder to save to, and then tap Save.
Reading documents
Tap a file. Or tap Browser, Clouds, Form type, or Favourites, and then select a file to open.
To start a slideshow, tap → Slide Show.
To search for a text string in the document, tap .
Tap , and then use one of the following functions:
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Document
• 	Save as: Save the document with a different name.
• 	PDF export: Save the document as a PDF file.
• 	Find & Replace: Search for or replace text.
• 	Page layout: Change the layout of pages.
• 	Full width view: View the document contents only, without margins.
• 	Zoom: Change the view size.
• 	Reflow text: Rearrange the text to fit the screen.
• 	View Comment: View comments in the document.
• 	TTS: Read the document via the text-to-speech feature.
• 	Print: Print the document via a USB or Wi-Fi connection.
Presentation
• 	Slide Show: Start a slideshow.
• 	Save as: Save the document with a different name.
• 	PDF export: Save the document as a PDF file.
• 	Find & Replace: Search for or replace text.
• 	Single slide view: View slides one by one.
• 	Zoom: Change the view size.
• 	Print: Print the document via a USB or Wi-Fi connection.
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Spreadsheet
• 	Save as: Save the document with a different name.
• 	Find & Replace: Search for or replace text.
• 	Protect worksheet: Lock the sheet so that others cannot edit it.
• 	Freeze frame: Keep the selected row in place.
• 	Recalculation: Recalculate the functions on the sheet.
• 	Sort: Sort cells by specific criteria.
• 	Filter: View cells filtered by specific criteria.
• 	Zoom: Change the view size.
• 	Print: Print the document via a USB or Wi-Fi connection.
Text
• 	Save as: Save the document with a different name.
• 	TTS: Read the document via the text-to-speech feature.
• 	Print: Print the document via a USB or Wi-Fi connection.
Alarm
Use this application to set wake-up calls and alarms for important events.
Tap Alarm on the Applications screen.
Turn this alarm on or off.
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Setting alarms
Tap , set a time for the alarm to go off, select days for the alarm to repeat, and then tap
Save.
• 	Location alarm: Set a location. The alarm goes off only when you are in the location.
• 	Snooze: Set an interval and the number of times for the alarm to repeat after the preset
time.
• 	Smart alarm: Set a time for the alarm to go off before the preset time.
Stopping alarms
Drag outside the large circle to stop an alarm. Drag outside the large circle to repeat
the alarm after a specified length of time.
Deleting alarms
Tap and hold the alarm, and then tap Delete.
World Clock
Use this application to check the time in any location in the world.
Tap World Clock on the Applications screen.
Creating clocks
Tap , enter a city name or select a city from the globe, and then tap .
To apply summer time, tap and hold a clock, and then tap DST settings.
Deleting clocks
Tap , select clocks, and then tap Delete.
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Calculator
Use this application for simple or complex calculations.
Tap Calculator on the Applications screen.
Rotate the device to landscape orientation to display the scientific calculator. If Screen
rotation is disabled, tap → Scientific calculator.
To see the calculation history, tap to hide the keypad.
To clear the history, tap → Clear history.
To change the character size for the history, tap → Text size.
S Translator
Use this application to translate text into other languages.
Tap S Translator on the Applications screen.
Using S Translator
Set the source and target languages, enter text in the input field, and then tap .
To add a language pair to your favourites list, tap .
To send a language pair to others, tap .
Starting a conversation with the translator
Tap the buttons at the bottom of the screen to communicate with another person via spoken
translation.
Tap Speak for your language, and then speak into the microphone. The device will translate
what you say. Tap in the target language field to let the device read the translation out
loud.
Then, tap Speak for the language of the person you are talking with and let the person reply
in their language. The device will translate what they say. Tap in the source language field
to let the device read it back to you.
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S Voice
Use this application to command the device by voice to send a message, write a memo, and
more.
Tap S Voice on the Applications screen. Alternatively, press the Home button twice.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Here are several examples of spoken commands:
• 	Open music
• 	Launch calculator
• 	Check schedule
Tips for better voice recognition
• 	Speak clearly.
• 	Speak in quiet places.
• 	Do not use offensive or slang words.
• 	Avoid speaking in dialectal accents.
The device may not recognise your commands or may perform unwanted commands
depending on your surroundings or how you speak.
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Google
Use this application to search not only the Internet, but also applications and their contents
on the device as well.
Tap Google on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Searching the device
Tap the search field, and then enter a keyword. Alternatively, tap , and then speak a
keyword.
If no results are returned from the applications, the web browser appears, displaying the
search results.
Searching with images
To search with an image, tap → Search with camera. Aim the camera at an image, and
then tap .
This feature is available only for English.
Search scope
To select what applications to search, tap → Settings → Tablet search, and then tick the
items to search for.
Google Now
Launch Google search to view Google Now cards that show the current weather, public
transit info, your next appointment, and more when you are most likely to need it.
Join Google Now when opening Google search for the first time. To change Google Now
settings, tap → Settings → Google Now.
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Voice Search
Use this application to search webpages by speaking.
Tap Voice Search on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Speak a keyword or phrase when Speak now appears on the screen.
My Files
Use this application to access all kinds of files stored in the device, including images, videos,
songs, and sound clips.
Tap My Files on the Applications screen.
Select a folder to open it. To go back to the parent folder, tap . To return to the root
directory, tap .
In a folder, use one of the following functions:
• 	 : Search for files.
• 	 : Change the view mode.
• 	 : Create a folder.
• 	Time: Sort files or folders.
Select a file or folder by ticking, and then use one of the following functions:
• 	 : Copy files or folders to another folder.
• 	 : Move files or folders to another folder.
• 	 : Delete files or folders.
• 	 : Send files to others.
• 	 → Rename: Rename a file or folder.
• 	 → Details: View file or folder details.
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Downloads
Use this application to see what files are downloaded through the applications.
Tap Downloads on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
To see the files downloaded from the Internet, tap Internet downloads, otherwise, tap Other
downloads to see the files downloaded from other applications, such as Email.
Select a file to open it with an appropriate application.
To sort the files by size, tap Sort by size.
To sort the files by date, tap Sort by date.
TripAdvisor
Use this application to get travel information such as destination or hotel. You can also book
for a room and share your reviews with others.
Tap TripAdvisor on the Applications screen.
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Travel & local
Maps
Use this application to pinpoint the location of the device, search for places, or get directions.
Tap Maps on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Searching for locations
Tap Search Maps, enter an address, and then tap . Select a location to view the detailed
location information. To search for nearby locations, tap → Local.
Once the location is found, tap and use one of the following functions:
• 	Clear Map: Clear the map.
• 	Make available offline: Save the map of a specified area to view it offline.
• 	Local: Search for nearby locations.
• 	Layers: Overlay multiple layers including satellite images, traffic information, and more.
• 	Latitude: Share location information with friends.
• 	My Places: View offline maps, starred places, recent places, and more.
• 	Settings: Change the map settings.
• 	Help: View information about using the map.
To view current location, tap .
To zoom in or out the map, spread two fingers apart on the screen to zoom in, and pinch to
zoom out.
Travel & local
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Getting directions for a destination
1 Tap .
2 Tap , and then select a method to enter starting and ending locations:
• 	My current location: Use current location for starting location.
• 	Contacts: Select from the contacts list.
• 	Point on map: Pinpoint by tapping on the map.
• 	My Places: Select from the list of favourite places.
3 Select a travel method, such as driving, public transit, or walking, and then tap Go.
4 Select one of the routes that appear.
Local
Use this application to search for nearby restaurants, banks, bus stops, and more.
Tap Local on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select a place category, and then select a place from the list of search results.
• 	Map: Pinpoint the place on the map.
• 	Directions: Search for a route to the place.
To add a place category, tap → Add a search on the category list, enter a keyword to
search into the text field.
Travel & local
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Navigation
Use this application to search for a route to a destination.
Tap Navigation on the Applications screen.
• 	Navigation maps, your current location, and other navigational data may differ
from actual location information. You should always pay attention to road
conditions, traffic, and any other factors that may affect your driving. Follow all
safety warnings and regulations while driving.
• 	This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Specify the destination by using various methods, such as speaking or entering the
destination address. Once a route is found, follow the on-screen instructions to navigate to
the destination.
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Settings
About Settings
Use this application to configure the device, set application options, and add accounts.
Tap Settings on the Applications screen.
Wi-Fi
Activate the Wi-Fi feature to connect to a Wi-Fi network and access the Internet or other
network devices.
To use options, tap .
• 	Advanced: Customise Wi-Fi settings.
• 	WPS push button: Connect to a secured Wi-Fi network with a WPS button.
• 	WPS PIN entry: Connect to a secured Wi-Fi network with a WPS PIN.
• 	Help: Access help information for Wi-Fi.
Setting Wi-Fi sleep policy
On the Settings screen, tap Wi-Fi → → Advanced → Keep Wi-Fi on during sleep.
Setting Network notification
The device can detect open Wi-Fi networks and display an icon on the status bar to notify
when available.
On the Settings screen, tap Wi-Fi → → Advanced and tick Network notification to
activate this feature.
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Wi-Fi Direct
Wi-Fi Direct connects two devices directly via a Wi-Fi network without requiring an access
point.
On the Settings screen, tap Wi-Fi → Wi-Fi Direct.
Bluetooth
Activate the Bluetooth feature to exchange information over short distances.
To use more options, tap .
• 	Visibility timeout: Set duration that the device is visible.
• 	Received files: View received files via the Bluetooth feature.
• 	Help: Access help information for Bluetooth.
Data usage
Keep track of your data usage amount.
More settings
Customise settings to control connections with other devices or networks.
Flight mode
This disables all wireless functions on your device. You can use only non-network services.
VPN
Set up and connect to virtual private networks (VPNs).
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Nearby devices
• 	File sharing: Activate media sharing to allow other DLNA-enabled devices to access
media files on your device.
• 	Shared contents: Set the device to share your content with other devices.
• 	Allowed devices list: View the list of devices that can access your device.
• 	Not-allowed devices list: View the list of devices that are blocked from accessing your
device.
• 	Download to: Select a memory location for saving media files.
• 	Upload from other devices: Set the device to accept uploads from other devices.
Screen Mirroring
Activate the screen mirroring feature and share your display with others.
Kies via Wi-Fi
Connect the device to Samsung Kies via a Wi-Fi network.
Blocking mode
Select which notifications will be blocked and how long to block them.
Driving mode
Activate driving mode to set the device to read contents aloud and specify applications to
use in driving mode.
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Sound
Change settings for various sounds on the device.
• 	Volume: Adjust the volume level for music and videos, system sounds, and notifications.
• 	Default notification sound: Select a ringtone for events, such as incoming messages.
• 	Touch sounds: Set the device to sound when selecting an application or option on the
touch screen.
• 	Screen lock sound: Set the device to sound when locking or unlocking the touch screen.
• 	Adapt Sound: Personalise the sound for the ear you use most while listening to music.
Display
Change the settings for the display.
• 	Wallpaper:
– Home screen: Select a background image for the Home screen.
– Lock screen: Select a background image for the locked screen.
– Home and lock screens: Select a background image for the Home screen and the
locked screen.
• 	Notification panel: Customise the items that appear on the notifications panel.
• 	Multi window: Set the device to use Multi Window.
• 	Screen mode:
– Adapt display: Use this mode for optimising the display according to the display
settings.
– Dynamic: Use this mode to make the display tone more vivid.
– Standard: Use this mode for normal surroundings.
– Movie: Use this mode for dim surroundings, such as in a dark room.
• 	Reading mode: Select which applications will use reading mode. In reading mode, the
device helps protect your eyes when reading at night.
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• 	Brightness: Set the brightness of the display.
• 	Screen timeout: Set the length of time the device waits before turning off the display’s
backlight.
• 	Daydream: Set the device to launch a screensaver when your device is connected to a
desktop dock or charging.
• 	Smart screen:
– Smart stay: Set the device to prevent the display backlight from turning off while you
are looking at the display.
– Smart rotation: Set the interface not to rotate according to the orientation of your
face.
• 	Font style: Change the font type for display text.
• 	Font size: Change the font size.
• 	Increase legibility: Sharpen the text to make it easier to read.
• 	Touch key light duration: Set the duration for the touch button backlight.
• 	Display battery percentage: Set the device to display the remaining battery life.
Storage
View memory information for your device and memory card, or format a memory card.
Formatting a memory card permanently deletes all data from it.
The actual available capacity of the internal memory is less than the specified
capacity because the operating system and default applications occupy part of the
memory.
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Power saving mode
Activate power-saving mode and change the settings for power-saving mode.
• 	CPU power saving: Set the device to limit some system resource usage.
• 	Screen power saving: Set the device to decrease the brightness of the display.
• 	Learn about Power saving mode: Discover how to reduce battery consumption.
Battery
View the amount of battery power consumed by your device.
Application manager
View and manage the applications on your device.
Location services
Change settings for location information permissions.
• 	Access to my location: Set the device to allow applications to use your current location
information.
• 	Use GPS satellites: Set the device to use the GPS satellite for finding the current location.
• 	Use wireless networks: Set the device to allow location data collection or to determine
the location of your lost or stolen device via Wi-Fi.
• 	My places: Set up profiles that will be used for specific locations when you use GPS, Wi-Fi,
or Bluetooth features to find your current location.
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Lock screen
Change settings for the locked screen.
• 	Screen lock: Activate the screen lock feature. The following options may vary depending
on the screen lock feature selected.
• 	Multiple widgets: Set the device to allow use of widgets on the locked screen.
• 	Lock screen widgets:
– Clock or personal message: Set the device to show a clock or personal message on
the locked screen. The following options may vary, depending on your selection.
For a clock:
– Clock size: Change the size of the clock.
– Show date: Set the device to show the date with the clock.
– Owner information: Enter your information that is shown with the clock.
For a personal message:
– Edit personal message: Edit the personal message.
• 	Shortcuts: Set the device to show and edit application shortcuts on the locked screen.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Unlock effect: Select an effect when you unlock the screen.
• 	Help text: Set the device to show the help text on the locked screen.
• 	Wake up in lock screen: Set the device to recognise your wake up command when the
screen is locked.
• 	Set wake-up command: Set a wake up command to launch S Voice or perform a
specified function.
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Security
Change settings for securing the device.
• 	Encrypt device: Set a password to encrypt data saved on the device. You must enter the
password each time you turn on the device.
Charge the battery before enabling this setting because it may take more than an
hour to encrypt your data.
• 	Encrypt external SD card: Set the device to encrypt files on a memory card.
If you reset your device to the factory defaults with this setting enabled, the device
will not be able to read your encrypted files. Disable this setting before resetting the
device.
• 	Remote controls: Set the device to allow control of your lost or stolen device remotely
via the Internet. To use this feature, you must sign in to your Samsung account.
– Account registration: Add or view your Samsung account.
– Use wireless networks: Set the device to allow location data collection or to
determine the location of your lost or stolen device via Wi-Fi.
• 	Find my mobile web page: Access the Find my mobile website
(findmymobile.samsung.com). You can track and control your lost or stolen device on the
Find my mobile website.
• 	Make passwords visible: By default, the device hides passwords for security. Set the
device to display passwords as they are entered.
• 	Device administrators: View device administrators installed on the device. You can allow
device administrators to apply new policies to the device.
• 	Unknown sources: Choose to install applications from any source. If not chosen,
download applications only from Play Store.
• 	Verify apps: Set this to allow Google to check the application for harmful behaviour
before installing it.
• 	Trusted credentials: Use certificates and credentials to ensure secure use of various
applications.
• 	Install from device storage: Install encrypted certificates stored on the USB storage.
• 	Clear credentials: Erase the credential contents from the device and reset the password.
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Language and input
Change the settings for text input. Some options may not be available depending on the
selected language.
Language
Select a display language for all menus and applications.
Default
Select a default keyboard type for text input.
Google voice typing
To change the voice input settings, tap .
• 	Choose input languages: Select input languages for text input.
• 	Block offensive words: Set the device to prevent the device from recognising offensive
words in voice inputs.
• 	Download offline speech recognition: Download and install language data for offline
voice input.
Samsung keyboard
To change the Samsung keyboard settings, tap .
The available options may vary depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Input languages: Select languages for text input.
• 	Predictive text: Activate predictive text mode to predict words based on your input and
show word suggestions. You can also customise the word prediction settings.
• 	Continuous input: Set the device to enter text by sweeping on the keyboard.
• 	Cursor control: Enable or disable the smart keyboard navigation feature to move the
cursor by scrolling the keyboard.
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• 	Handwriting: Customise settings for handwriting mode, such as recognition time, pen
thickness, or pen colour.
• 	Advanced:
– Auto capitalisation: Set the device to automatically capitalise the first character after
a final punctuation mark, such as a full stop, question mark, or exclamation mark.
– Auto spacing: Set the device to automatically insert a space between words.
– Auto-punctuate: Set the device to insert a full stop when you double-tap the space
bar.
– Character preview: Set the device to display a large image of each character tapped.
– Key-tap sound: Set the device to sound when a key is touched.
• 	Help: Access help information for using the Samsung keyboard.
• 	Reset settings: Reset Samsung keyboard settings.
Voice recogniser
Select a voice recognition engine.
This feature appears once you use a voice recognition application.
Voice search
For Samsung voice recognition, use the following options:
• 	Language: Select a language for the voice recognition.
• 	Open via the home key: Set the device to launch S Voice by pressing the Home button
twice.
• 	Use location data: Set the device to use location information for voice search results.
• 	Hide offensive words: Hide offensive words from voice search results.
• 	Help: Access help information for S Voice.
• 	About: View version information.
• 	Voice control: Control applications by voice commands.
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• 	Wake up command: Set the device to start voice recognition by saying a wake up
command while using S Voice.
• 	Wake up in lock screen: Set the device to recognise your wake up command when the
screen is locked.
• 	Set wake-up command: Set a wake up command to launch S Voice or perform a
specified function.
• 	Check missed events: Set the device to check messages, or events when S Voice is
launched by pressing the headset button.
• 	Home address: Enter your home address to use location information with the voice
command feature.
• 	Log in to Facebook: Enter your Facebook account information to use Facebook with S
Voice.
• 	Log in to Twitter: Enter your Twitter account information to use Twitter with S Voice.
For Google voice recognition, use the following options:
• 	Language: Select a language for the voice recognition.
• 	Speech output: Set the device to provide voice feedback to alert you to the current
action.
• 	Block offensive words: Hide offensive words from voice search results.
• 	Download offline speech recognition: Download and install language data for offline
voice input.
• 	Bluetooth headset: Set the device to allow a voice search with a Bluetooth headset,
when it is connected to the device.
Text-to-speech options
• 	Preferred TTS engine: Select a speech synthesis engine. To change the settings for
speech synthesis engines, tap .
• 	Speech rate: Select a speed for the text-to-speech feature.
• 	Listen to an example: Listen to the spoken text for an example.
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Pointer speed
Adjust the pointer speed for the mouse or trackpad connected to your device.
Cloud
Change settings for syncing data or files with your Samsung account or Dropbox cloud
storage.
Backup and reset
Change the settings for managing settings and data.
• 	Back up my data: Set the device to back up settings and application data to the Google
server.
• 	Backup account: Set up or edit your Google backup account.
• 	Automatic restore: Set the device to restore settings and application data when the
applications are reinstalled on the device.
• 	Factory data reset: Reset settings to the factory default values and delete all data.
Add account
Add email or SNS accounts.
Motion
Activate the motion recognition feature and change the settings that control motion
recognition on your device.
• 	Palm swipe to capture: Set the device to capture an image of the screen when you
sweep your hand to the left or right across the screen.
• 	Palm touch to mute/pause: Set the device to pause media playback when you touch the
screen with your palm.
• 	Learn about hand motions: View the tutorial for controlling hand motions.
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Voice control
Change settings to control options by voice commands.
Accessory
Change the accessory settings.
• 	Dock sound: Set the device to play a sound when your device is connected to or
removed from a desktop dock.
• 	Audio output mode: Set the device to use the dock speaker when your device is
connected to a desktop dock.
• 	Audio output: Select a sound output format to use when connecting your device to
HDMI devices. Some devices may not support the surround sound setting.
Date and time
Access and alter the following settings to control how the device displays the time and date.
If the battery remains fully discharged or removed from the device, the time and date
is reset.
• 	Set date: Set the current date manually.
• 	Set time: Set the current time manually.
• 	Select time zone: Set the home time zone.
• 	Use 24-hour format: Display time in 24-hour format.
• 	Select date format: Select a date format.
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Accessibility
Accessibility services are special features for those with certain physical disabilities. Access
and alert the following settings to improve accessibility to the device.
• 	Auto-rotate screen: Set the interface to rotate automatically when you rotate the device.
• 	Screen timeout: Set the length of time the device waits before turning off the display’s
backlight.
• 	Speak passwords: Set the device to read aloud passwords you enter with Talkback.
• 	Show shortcut: Add a shortcut to Accessibility on the quick menu that appears when
you press and hold the Power button.
• 	Manage accessibility: Export or import the accessibility settings to share them with
other devices.
• 	TalkBack: Activate Talkback, which provides voice feedback.
• 	Font size: Change the font size.
• 	Magnification gestures: Set the device to zoom in and out with finger gestures.
• 	Negative colours: Reverse the display colours to improve visibility.
• 	Colour adjustment: Adjust the colour scheme for the screen when the device determines
that you are colour blind or having difficulty reading content.
• 	Accessibility shortcut: Set the device to activate Talkback when you press and hold the
Power button, and then tap and hold the screen with two fingers.
• 	Text-to-speech options:
– Preferred TTS engine: Select a speech synthesis engine. To change the settings for
speech synthesis engines, tap .
– Speech rate: Select a speed for the text-to-speech feature.
– Listen to an example: Listen to the spoken text for an example.
• 	Enhance web accessibility: Set applications to install web scripts to make their web
content more accessible.
• 	Sound balance: Adjust the sound balance when using a dual headset.
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• 	Mono audio: Enable mono sound when listening to audio with one earbud.
• 	Turn off all sounds: Mute all device sounds.
• 	Assistant menu: Set the device to show the assistive shortcut icon that helps you access
functions supported by external buttons or features on the notifications panel. You can
also edit the menu on the shortcut icon.
• 	Tap and hold delay: Set the recognition time for tapping and holding the screen.
• 	Interaction control: Set an area of the screen to be excluded from touch inputs.
About device
Access device information and update device software.
Google Settings
Use this application to configure settings for some features provided by Google.
Tap Google Settings on the Applications screen.
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Troubleshooting
When you turn on your device or while you are using the device, it
prompts you to enter one of the following codes:
Password: When the device lock feature is enabled, you must enter the password you set for
the device.
Your device displays network or service error messages
• 	When you are in areas with weak signals or poor reception, you may lose reception. Move
to another area and try again.
• 	You cannot access some options without a subscription. Contact your service provider for
more details.
The touch screen responds slowly or improperly
If your device has a touch screen and the touch screen is not responding properly, try the
following:
• 	Remove any protective covers from the touch screen. Protective covers may prevent the
device from recognising your inputs and are not recommended for touch screen devices.
• 	Ensure that your hands are clean and dry when tapping the touch screen.
• 	Restart your device to clear any temporary software bugs.
• 	Ensure that your device software is upgraded to the latest version.
• 	If the touch screen is scratched or damaged, take it to your local Samsung Service Centre.
Your device freezes or has fatal errors
If your device freezes or hangs, you may need to close programs or reset the device to regain
functionality. If your device is frozen and unresponsive, press and hold the Power button for
8-10 seconds. The device reboots automatically.
If this does not solve the problem, perform a factory data reset. On the Applications
screen, tap Settings → Backup and reset → Factory data reset → Reset device → Erase
everything.
Troubleshooting
108
The device beeps and the battery icon is empty
Your battery is low. Recharge or replace the battery to continue using the device.
The battery does not charge properly or the device turns off
The battery in the device is not user replaceable. If you have problems with the battery or
need it replaced, take the device to a Samsung Service Centre.
Your device is hot to the touch
When you use applications that require more power or use applications on your device for an
extended period of time, your device may feel hot to the touch. This is normal and should not
affect your device’s lifespan or performance.
Error messages appear when launching the camera
Your Samsung device must have sufficient available memory and battery power to operate
the camera application. If you receive error messages when launching the camera, try the
following:
• 	Charge the battery or replace it with a battery that is fully charged.
• 	Free some memory by transferring files to a computer or deleting files from your device.
• 	Restart the device. If you are still having trouble with the camera application after trying
these tips, contact a Samsung Service Centre.
Error messages appear when opening music files
Some music files may not play on your Samsung device for a variety of reasons. If you receive
error messages when opening music files on your device, try the following:
• 	Free some memory by transferring files to a computer or deleting files from your device.
• 	Ensure that the music file is not Digital Rights Management (DRM)-protected. If the file is
DRM-protected, ensure that you have the appropriate licence or key to play the file.
• 	Ensure that your device supports the file type.
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Another Bluetooth device is not located
• 	Ensure that the Bluetooth wireless feature is activated on your device.
• 	Ensure that the Bluetooth wireless feature is activated on the device you wish to connect
to, if necessary.
• 	Ensure that your device and the other Bluetooth device are within the maximum
Bluetooth range (10 m).
If the tips above do not solve the problem, contact a Samsung Service Centre.
A connection is not established when you connect the device to a
computer
• 	Ensure that the USB cable you are using is compatible with your device.
• 	Ensure that you have the proper drivers installed and updated on your computer.
• 	If you are a Windows XP user, ensure that you have Windows XP Service Pack 3 or higher
installed on your computer.
• 	Ensure that you have Samsung Kies 2.0 or Windows Media Player 10 or higher installed
on your computer.
A small gap appears around the outside of the device case
• 	This gap is a necessary manufacturing feature and some minor rocking or vibration of
parts may occur.
• 	Over time, friction between parts may cause this gap to expand slightly.
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About this manual
This device provides high quality mobile communication and entertainment using Samsung’s
high standards and technological expertise. This user manual is specially designed to detail
the device’s functions and features.
• 	Please read this manual before using the device to ensure safe and proper use.
• 	Descriptions are based on the device’s default settings.
• 	Images and screenshots may differ in appearance from the actual product.
• 	Content may differ from the final product, or from software provided by service providers
or carriers, and is subject to change without prior notice. For the latest version of the
manual, refer to the Samsung website, www.samsung.com.
• 	Content (high quality content) that requires high CPU and RAM usage will affect the
overall performance of the device. Applications related to the content may not work
properly depending on the device’s specifications and the environment that it is used in.
• 	Available features and additional services may vary by device, software, or service
provider.
• 	Applications and their functions may vary by country, region, or hardware specifications.
Samsung is not liable for performance issues caused by applications from any provider
other than Samsung.
• 	Samsung is not liable for performance issues or incompatibilities caused by edited
registry settings or modified operating system software. Attempting to customise the
operating system may cause the device or applications to work improperly.
• 	Software, sound sources, wallpapers, images, and other media provided with this device
are licensed for limited use. Extracting and using these materials for commercial or other
purposes is an infringement of copyright laws. Users are entirely responsible for illegal
use of media.
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• 	Default applications that come with the device are subject to updates and may no longer
be supported without prior notice. If you have questions about an application provided
with the device, contact a Samsung Service Centre. For user-installed applications,
contact service providers.
• 	Modifying the device’s operating system or installing softwares from unofficial sources
may result in device malfunctions and data corruption or loss. These actions are violations
of your Samsung licence agreement and will void your warranty.
Instructional icons
Warning: situations that could cause injury to yourself or others
Caution: situations that could cause damage to your device or other equipment
Note: notes, usage tips, or additional information
Copyright
Copyright © 2014 Samsung Electronics
This guide is protected under international copyright laws.
No part of this guide may be reproduced, distributed, translated, or transmitted in any form or
by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or storing in any
information storage and retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Samsung
Electronics.
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Trademarks
• 	SAMSUNG and the SAMSUNG logo are registered trademarks of Samsung Electronics.
• 	Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide.
• 	Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi Protected Setup™, Wi-Fi Direct™, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™, and the Wi-Fi logo are
registered trademarks of the Wi-Fi Alliance.
• 	All other trademarks and copyrights are the property of their respective owners.
DivX®, DivX Certified® and associated logos are
trademarks of Rovi Corporation or its subsidiaries and are
used under licence.
ABOUT DIVX VIDEO
DivX® is a digital video format created by DivX, LLC, a subsidiary of Rovi Corporation. This is
an official DivX Certified® device that has passed rigorous testing to verify that it plays DivX
video. Visit www.divx.com for more information and software tools to convert your files into
DivX videos.
ABOUT DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND
This DivX Certified® device must be registered in order to play purchased DivX Video-onDemand
(VOD) movies. To obtain your registration code, locate the DivX VOD section in
your device setup menu. Go to vod.divx.com for more information on how to complete your
registration.
DivX Certified® to play DivX® video up to HD 720p, including premium content.
Manufactured under licence from Dolby
Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Digital Plus, and
the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby
Laboratories.
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Getting started
Device layout
Menu button
Multipurpose jack
Home button
Touch screen
Back button
Light sensor
Front camera
Volume button
Microphone
IrLED
Power button
Speaker Speaker
GPS antenna
Rear camera
Headset jack
Memory card slot
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• 	Do not cover the antenna area with your hands or other objects. This may cause
connectivity problems or drain the battery.
• 	Do not use a screen protector. This causes sensor malfunctions.
• 	Do not allow water to contact the touch screen. The touch screen may malfunction
in humid conditions or when exposed to water.
Buttons
Button Function
Power
• 	Press and hold to turn the device on or off.
• 	Press and hold for 8-10 seconds to reset the device if it has
fatal errors or hang-ups, or freezes.
• 	Press to lock or unlock the device. The device goes into lock
mode when the touch screen turns off.
Menu
• 	Tap to open a list of options available for the current screen.
• 	Tap and hold to launch Google search.
Home
• 	Press to return to the Home screen.
• 	Press and hold to open the list of recent applications.
Back • 	Tap to return to the previous screen.
Volume • 	Press to adjust the device volume.
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Package contents
Check the product box for the following items:
• 	Device
• 	Quick start guide
• 	The items supplied with the device and any available accessories may vary
depending on the region or service provider.
• 	The supplied items are designed only for this device and may not be compatible
with other devices.
• 	Appearances and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
• 	You can purchase additional accessories from your local Samsung retailer. Make
sure they are compatible with the device before purchase.
• 	Other accessories may not be compatible with your device.
• 	Use only Samsung-approved accessories. Malfunctions caused by using
unapproved accessories are not covered by the warranty service.
• 	Availability of all accessories is subject to change depending entirely on
manufacturing companies. For more information about available accessories, refer
to the Samsung website.
Charging the battery
Use the charger to charge the battery before using it for the first time.
Use only Samsung-approved chargers, batteries, and cables. Unapproved chargers or
cables can cause the battery to explode or damage the device.
• 	When the battery power is low, the battery icon appears empty.
• 	If the battery is completely discharged, the device cannot be turned on
immediately when the charger is connected. Allow a depleted battery to charge for
a few minutes before turning on the device.
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Charging with the charger
Connect the USB cable to the USB power adaptor and then plug the end of the USB cable into
the multipurpose jack.
Connecting the charger improperly may cause serious damage to the device. Any
damage caused by misuse is not covered by the warranty.
• 	The device can be used while it is charging, but it may take longer to fully charge
the battery.
• 	If the device receives an unstable power supply while charging, the touch screen
may not function. If this happens, unplug the charger from the device.
• 	While charging, the device may heat up. This is normal and should not affect the
device’s lifespan or performance. If the battery gets hotter than usual, the charger
may stop charging.
• 	If the device is not charging properly, take the device and the charger to a
Samsung Service Centre.
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After fully charging, disconnect the device from the charger. First unplug the charger from the
device, and then unplug it from the electric socket.
To save energy, unplug the charger when not in use. The charger does not have a
power switch, so you must unplug the charger from the electric socket when not in
use to avoid wasting power. The charger should remain close to the electric socket
and easily accessible while charging.
Checking the battery charge status
When you charge the battery while the device is off, the following icons will show the current
battery charge status:
Charging Fully charged
Reducing the battery consumption
Your device provides options that help you save battery power. By customising these options
and deactivating features in the background, you can use the device longer between charges:
• 	When you are not using the device, switch to sleep mode by pressing the Power button.
• 	Close unnecessary applications with the task manager.
• 	Deactivate the Bluetooth feature.
• 	Deactivate the Wi-Fi feature.
• 	Deactivate auto-syncing of applications.
• 	Decrease the backlight time.
• 	Decrease the brightness of the display.
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Inserting a memory card
Your device accepts memory cards with maximum capacities of 64 GB. Depending on the
memory card manufacturer and type, some memory cards may not be compatible with your
device.
• 	Some memory cards may not be fully compatible with the device. Using an
incompatible card may damage the device or the memory card, or corrupt the data
stored in it.
• 	Use caution to insert the memory card right-side up.
• 	The device supports only the FAT file system for memory cards. When inserting a
card formatted in a different file system, the device asks to reformat the memory
card.
• 	Frequent writing and erasing of data shortens the lifespan of memory cards.
• 	When inserting a memory card into the device, the memory card’s file directory
appears in the SD memory card folder.
1 Insert a memory card with the gold-coloured contacts facing downwards.
2 Push the memory card into the slot until it locks in place.
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Removing the memory card
Before removing the memory card, first unmount it for safe removal. On the Home screen, tap
Apps → Settings → Storage → Unmount SD card.
Push the memory card until it disengages from the device, and then pull it out.
Do not remove the memory card while the device is transferring or accessing
information. Doing so can cause data to be lost or corrupted or damage to the
memory card or device. Samsung is not responsible for losses that result from the
misuse of damaged memory cards, including the loss of data.
Formatting the memory card
A memory card formatted on a computer may not be compatible with the device. Format the
memory card on the device.
On the Home screen, tap Apps → Settings → Storage → Format SD card → Format SD
card → Erase everything.
Before formatting the memory card, remember to make backup copies of all
important data stored on the device. The manufacturer’s warranty does not cover loss
of data resulting from user actions.
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Turning the device on and off
When turning on the device for the first time, follow the on-screen instructions to set up your
device.
Press and hold the Power button for a few seconds to turn on the device.
• 	Follow all posted warnings and directions from authorised personnel in areas
where the use of wireless devices is restricted, such as aeroplanes and hospitals.
• 	Press and hold the Power button and tap Flight mode to disable the wireless
features.
To turn off the device, press and hold the Power button, and then tap Power off.
Holding the device
Do not cover the antenna area with your hands or other objects. This may cause connectivity
problems or drain the battery.
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Locking and unlocking the device
When not in use, lock the device to prevent unwanted operation. Pressing the Power button
turns off the screen and puts the device into lock mode. The device automatically gets locked
if it is not used for a specified period.
To unlock the device, press the Power button or the Home button and flick your finger in any
direction within the unlock screen area at the lower part of the screen.
Adjusting the volume
Press the Volume button up or down to adjust the ringtone volume, or to adjust the sound
volume when playing music or video.
Switching to silent mode
Use one of the following methods:
• 	Press and hold the Volume button down until it switches to silent mode.
• 	Press and hold the Power button, and then tap Mute.
• 	Open the notifications panel at the top of the screen, and then tap Sound.
17
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Indicator icons
The icons displayed at the top of the screen provide information about the status of the
device. The icons listed in the table below are most common.
Icon Meaning
Wi-Fi connected
Bluetooth feature activated
GPS activated
Synced with the web
Connected to computer
Alarm activated
Mute mode activated
Flight mode activated
Error occurred or caution required
Battery power level
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Using the touch screen
Use only fingers to use the touch screen.
• 	Do not allow the touch screen to come into contact with other electrical devices.
Electrostatic discharges can cause the touch screen to malfunction.
• 	To avoid damaging the touch screen, do not tap it with anything sharp or apply
excessive pressure to it with your fingertips.
• 	The device may not recognise touch inputs close to the edges of the screen, which
are outside of the touch input area.
• 	Leaving the touch screen idle for extended periods may result in afterimages
(screen burn-in) or ghosting. Turn off the touch screen when you do not use the
device.
Finger gestures
Tapping
To open an application, to select a menu item, to press an on-screen button, or to enter a
character using the on-screen keyboard, tap it with a finger.
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Dragging
To move an icon, thumbnail, or preview to a new location, tap and hold it and drag it to the
target position.
Double-tapping
Double-tap on a webpage or image to zoom in a part. Double-tap again to return.
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Flicking
Flick left or right on the Home screen or the Applications screen to see another panel. Flick up
or down to scroll through a webpage or a list, such as contacts.
Pinching
Spread two fingers apart on a webpage, map, or image to zoom in a part. Pinch to zoom out.
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Control motions
Simple motions allow easy control of the device.
Before using motions, make sure the motion feature is activated. On the Home screen, tap
Apps → Settings → Motion, and then drag the switch at the top right of the screen to the
right.
Rotating the screen
Many applications allow display in either portrait or landscape orientation. Rotating the
device causes the display to automatically adjust to fit the new screen orientation.
To prevent the display from rotating automatically, open the notifications panel and deselect
Screen rotation.
• 	Some applications do not allow screen rotation.
• 	Some applications display a different screen depending on the orientation. The
calculator turns into a scientific calculator when rotated to landscape.
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Sweeping
Sweep your hand across the screen to capture a screenshot. The image is saved in Gallery →
Screenshots. It is not possible to capture a screenshot while using some applications.
Covering
Cover the screen with a palm to pause media playback.
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Using Multi Window
Use this feature to run multiple applications on the screen at the same time.
• 	Only applications on the Multi Window tray can run.
• 	This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
To use Multi Window, on the Home screen, tap Apps → Settings → Display, and then tick
Multi window.
Using a split screen Multi Window
Use this feature to run applications in a split screen.
Launching applications in a split screen Multi Window
1 Drag your finger from the right edge of the screen towards the middle of the screen.
Alternatively, tap and hold .
The Multi Window tray appears at the right side of the screen.
Multi Window tray
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2 Tap and hold an application icon on the Multi Window tray, and then drag it to the screen.
Release the application icon when the screen turns blue.
3 Tap and hold another application icon on the Multi Window tray, and then drag it to a
new location.
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Sharing content between applications
You can easily share content between applications, such as Email and Internet, by dragging
and dropping them.
Some applications may not support this feature.
1 Launch Email and Internet in a split screen Multi Window.
Access the Multi Window
options
2 Tap the circle between the application windows, and then tap .
Tap the circle between application windows to access the following options:
• 	 : Switch locations between Multi Window applications.
• 	 : Share items, such as images, text, or links, between application windows by
dragging and dropping them.
• 	 : Maximise the window.
• 	 : Close the application.
Basics
26
3 Tap and hold an item in the Internet window and drag it to a location in the Email
window.
Creating a Multi Window combination
Use this feature to save currently-running Multi Window applications as a combination.
1 Launch multiple applications in a split screen Multi Window.
2 Open the Multi Window tray and tap → Create.
3 Enter a title and tap OK.
The currently-running Multi Window combination is added to the Multi Window tray.
To launch applications using a saved combination, select the combination from the Multi
Window tray.
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Notifications
Notification icons appear on the status bar at the top of the screen to report new messages,
calendar events, device status, and more. Drag down from the status bar to open the
notifications panel. Scroll the list to see additional alerts. To close the notifications panel, drag
up the bar that is at the bottom of the screen.
From the notifications panel, you can view your device’s current settings. Drag down from the
status bar, and then tap to use the following options:
• 	Wi-Fi: Activate or deactivate the Wi-Fi feature.
• 	Location: Activate or deactivate the GPS feature.
• 	Sound: Activate or deactivate silent mode.
• 	Screen rotation: Allow or prevent the interface from rotating when you rotate the device.
• 	Bluetooth: Activate or deactivate the Bluetooth feature.
• 	Reading mode: Activate or deactivate reading mode. In reading mode, the device helps
protect your eyes when reading at night. To select which applications will be used for, tap
Settings → Display → Reading mode.
• 	Multi window: Set to use Multi Window.
• 	Screen Mirroring: Activate or deactivate the screen mirroring feature.
• 	Sync: Activate or deactivate auto-syncing of applications.
• 	Smart stay: Activate or deactivate the smart stay feature.
• 	Power saving: Activate or deactivate power-saving mode.
• 	Blocking mode: Activate or deactivate blocking mode. In blocking mode, the device will
block notifications. To select which notifications will be blocked, tap Settings → Blocking
mode.
• 	Flight mode: Activate or deactivate flight mode.
• 	Hands-free mode: Activate or deactivate hands-free mode.
The available options may vary depending on the region or service provider.
To rearrange the options on the notifications panel, open the notifications panel, tap → ,
tap and hold an item, and then drag the item to another location.
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Home screen
The Home screen is the starting point to access all of the device’s features. It displays indicator
icons, widgets, shortcuts to applications, and others.
The Home screen can have multiple panels. To view other panels, scroll left or right.
Rearranging items
Adding an application icon
On the Home screen, tap Apps, tap and hold an application icon, and then drag it into a panel
preview.
Adding an item
Customise the Home screen by adding widgets, folders, or panels.
Tap and hold the empty area on the Home screen, and then select one of the following
categories:
• 	Apps and widgets: Add widgets or applications to the Home screen.
• 	Folder: Create a new folder.
• 	Page: Add a new panel to the Home screen.
Moving an item
Tap and hold an item and drag it to a new location. To move it to another panel, drag it to the
side of the screen.
Removing an item
Tap and hold an item, and drag it to the rubbish bin that appears at the top of the Home
screen. When the rubbish bin turns red, release the item.
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Rearranging panels
Adding a new panel
Tap → Edit page → .
Moving a panel
Tap → Edit page, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to a new location.
Removing a panel
Tap → Edit page, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to the rubbish bin at the
top of the screen.
Setting wallpaper
Set an image or photo stored in the device as wallpaper for the Home screen.
On the Home screen, tap → Set wallpaper → Home screen, and then select one of the
following:
• 	Gallery: See photos taken by the device’s camera or images downloaded from the
Internet.
• 	Live wallpapers: See animated images.
• 	Photos: See images in Photos.
• 	Wallpapers: See wallpaper images.
Select an image, resize the frame if necessary, and then set it as wallpaper.
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Using widgets
Widgets are small applications that provide convenient functions and information on your
Home screen. To use them, add widgets from the widgets panel to the Home screen.
• 	Some widgets connect to web services. Using a web-based widget may result in
additional charges.
• 	The widgets available may vary depending on the region or service provider.
On the Home screen, tap Apps → Widgets. Scroll left or right on the widgets panel, and then
tap and hold a widget to add it to the Home screen. Put it on a location you want, resize it by
dragging the frame if necessary, and then tap anywhere on the screen to save the location of
the widget.
Locked screen
The locked screen prevents the device from unwanted operation when not in use and also
allows you to add convenient widgets.
Adding widgets
To use widgets when the screen is locked, on the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock
screen, and then tick Multiple widgets.
You cannot use widgets on the locked screen when the security features are
activated.
Tap the widgets panel area at the upper part of the screen. Scroll right to the last page, tap ,
and then select a widget to add to the locked screen.
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Rearranging panels
Moving a panel
Scroll left or right on the widgets panel area, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to
a new location.
Removing a panel
Scroll left or right on the widgets panel area, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to
the rubbish bin at the top of the screen.
Applications screen
The Applications screen displays icons for all applications, including any new applications
installed.
On the Home screen, tap Apps to open the Applications screen.
To view other panels, scroll left or right.
Rearranging applications
This feature is available only in the customisable grid view.
Tap → Edit, tap and hold an application, and then drag it to a new location. To move it to
another panel, drag it to the side of the screen.
Organising with folders
Put related applications together in a folder for convenience.
Tap → Edit, tap and hold an application, and then drag it to Create folder. Enter a folder
name and then tap OK. Put applications into the new folder by dragging, and then tap Save
to save the arrangement.
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Rearranging panels
Pinch on the screen, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to a new location.
Installing applications
Use application stores, such as Samsung Apps, to download and install applications.
Uninstalling applications
Tap → Uninstall/disable apps, and then select an application to uninstall it.
Default applications that come with the device cannot be uninstalled.
Disabling applications
Tap → Uninstall/disable apps, and then select an application to disable it.
To enable the application, on the Applications screen, tap Settings → Application manager,
scroll to DISABLED, select the application, and then tap Enable.
• 	Downloaded applications and some default applications that come with the
device cannot be disabled.
• 	When you use this feature, disabled applications disappear from the Applications
screen but are still stored in the device.
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Using applications
This device can run many different types of applications, ranging from media to Internet
applications.
Opening an application
On the Home screen or the Applications screen, select an application icon to open it.
Some applications are grouped into folders. Tap a folder, and then tap an application
to open it.
Opening from recently-used applications
Press and hold the Home button to open the list of recently-used applications.
Select an application icon to open.
Closing an application
Close applications not in use to save battery power and maintain device performance.
Press and hold the Home button, tap , and then tap End next to an application to close it.
To close all running applications, tap End all. Alternatively, press and hold the Home button,
and then tap .
Help
Access help information to learn how to use the device and applications or configure
important settings.
Tap Help on the Applications screen. Select a category to view tips.
To sort categories by an alphabetical order, tap .
To search for keywords, tap .
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Entering text
Use the Samsung keyboard or the voice input feature to enter text.
Text entry is not supported in some languages. To enter text, you must change the
input language to one of the supported languages.
Changing the keyboard type
Tap any text field, open the notifications panel, tap Choose input method, and then select
the type of keyboard to use.
Using the Samsung keyboard
Break to the next line.
Delete a preceding character.
Enter punctuation marks.
Enter uppercase.
Set options for the Samsung
keyboard.
Enter a space.
Enter uppercase.
Add an item from the clipboard.
Entering uppercase
Tap before entering a character. For all caps, tap it twice.
Changing the keyboard type
Tap and hold , and then tap to change the keyboard type.
On the floating keyboard, tap and hold and move the floating keyboard to another
location.
Changing language keyboards
Add languages on the keyboard, and then slide the space key left or right to change
language keyboards.
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Handwriting
Tap and hold → , and then write a word with a finger. Suggested words appear as
characters are entered. Select a suggested word.
Use handwriting gestures to perform actions, such as editing or deleting characters and
inserting spaces. To view the gesture guides, tap and hold , and then tap → Help →
Using handwriting gestures.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Entering text by voice
Activate the voice input feature and then speak into the microphone. The device displays
what you speak.
If the device does not recognise your words correctly, tap the underlined text and select an
alternative word or phrase from the dropdown list.
To change the language or add languages for the voice recognition, tap the current language.
Copying and pasting
Tap and hold over text, drag or to select more or less text, and then tap Copy to copy or
Cut to cut. The selected text is copied to the clipboard.
To paste it into a text entry field, tap and hold at the point where it should be inserted, and
then tap Paste.
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Connecting to a Wi-Fi network
Connect the device to a Wi-Fi network to use the Internet or share media files with other
devices. (p. 99)
Ensure that the Wi-Fi connection is active before using Internet applications.
Turning Wi-Fi on and off
Open the notifications panel, and then tap Wi-Fi to turn it on or off.
• 	Your device uses a non-harmonised frequency and is intended for use in all
European countries. The WLAN can be operated in the EU without restriction
indoors, but cannot be operated outdoors.
• 	Turn off Wi-Fi to save the battery when not in use.
Joining Wi-Fi networks
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Wi-Fi, and then drag the Wi-Fi switch to the right.
Select a network from the list of detected Wi-Fi networks, enter a password if necessary, and
then tap Connect. Networks that require a password appear with a lock icon. After the device
connects to a Wi-Fi network, the device will automatically connect to it any time it is available.
Adding Wi-Fi networks
If the desired network does not appear in the networks list, tap Add Wi-Fi network at the
bottom of the networks list. Enter the network name in Network SSID, select the security
type and enter the password if it is not an open network, and then tap Connect.
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Forgetting Wi-Fi networks
Any network that has ever been used, including the current network, can be forgotten so the
device will not automatically connect to it. Select the network in the networks list, and then
tap Forget.
Setting up accounts
Google applications, such as Play Store, require a Google account, and Samsung Apps
requires a Samsung account. Create Google and Samsung accounts to have the best
experience with the device.
Adding accounts
Follow the instructions that appear when opening a Google application without signing in to
set up a Google account.
To sign in with or sign up for a Google account, on the Applications screen, tap Settings →
Add account → Google. After that, tap New to sign up, or tap Existing, and then follow onscreen
instructions to complete the account setup. More than one Google account can be
used on the device.
Set up a Samsung account as well.
Removing accounts
On the Applications screen, tap Settings, select an account name under Accounts, select the
account to remove, and then tap Remove account.
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Transferring files
Move audio, video, image, or other types of files from the device to the computer, or vice
versa.
Connecting with Samsung Kies
Samsung Kies is a computer application that manages media contents and personal
information with Samsung devices. Download the latest Samsung Kies from the Samsung
website.
1 Connect the device to the computer using the USB cable.
Samsung Kies launches on the computer automatically. If Samsung Kies does not launch,
double-click the Samsung Kies icon on the computer.
2 Transfer files between your device and the computer.
Refer to the Samsung Kies help for more information.
Connecting with Windows Media Player
Ensure that Windows Media Player is installed on the computer.
1 Connect the device to the computer using the USB cable.
2 Open Windows Media Player and sync music files.
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Connecting as a media device
1 Connect the device to the computer using the USB cable.
2 Open the notifications panel, and then tap Connected as a media device → Media
device (MTP).
Tap Camera (PTP) if your computer does not support Media Transfer Protocol (MTP) or
not have any appropriate driver installed.
3 Transfer files between your device and the computer.
Securing the device
Prevent others from using or accessing personal data and information stored in the device by
using the security features. The device requires an unlock code whenever unlocking it.
Setting a face unlock
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → Face unlock.
Fit your face in the frame to be captured. Then, set a backup unlock PIN or pattern to unlock
the screen in case the face unlock fails.
Setting a face and voice unlock
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → Face and voice.
Fit your face in the frame to be captured and then set a voice command. Then, set a backup
unlock PIN or pattern to unlock the screen in case the face and voice unlock fails.
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Setting a pattern
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → Pattern.
Draw a pattern by connecting four dots or more, and then draw the pattern again to verify it.
Set a backup unlock PIN to unlock the screen when you forget the pattern.
Setting a PIN
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → PIN.
Enter at least four numbers, and then enter the password again to verify it.
Setting a password
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen → Screen lock → Password.
Enter at least four characters including numbers and symbols, and then enter the password
again to verify it.
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Unlocking the device
Turn on the screen by pressing the Power button or the Home button, and enter the unlock
code.
If the unlock code is forgotten, take the device to a Samsung Service Centre to reset it.
Upgrading the device
The device can be upgraded to the latest software.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Upgrading with Samsung Kies
Launch Samsung Kies and connect the device to the computer. Samsung Kies automatically
recognises the device and shows available updates in a dialogue box, if any. Click the Update
button in the dialogue box to start upgrading. Refer to the Samsung Kies help for details on
how to upgrade.
• 	Do not turn off the computer or disconnect the USB cable while the device is
upgrading.
• 	While upgrading the device, do not connect other media devices to the computer.
Doing so may interfere with the update process.
Upgrading over the air
The device can be directly upgraded to the latest software by the firmware over-the-air
(FOTA) service.
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → About device → Software update → Update
now.
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Communication
Contacts
Use this application to manage contacts, including phone numbers, email addresses, and
others.
Tap Contacts on the Applications screen.
Managing contacts
Creating a contact
Tap and enter contact information.
• 	 : Add an image.
• 	 / : Add or delete a contact field.
Editing a contact
Select a contact to edit, and then tap .
Deleting a contact
Tap .
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Searching for contacts
Use one of the following search methods:
• 	Scroll up or down the contacts list.
• 	Use the index at the left side of the contacts list for quick scrolling, by dragging a finger
along it.
• 	Tap the search field at the top of the contacts list and enter search criteria.
Once a contact is selected, take one of the following actions:
• 	 : Add to favourite contacts.
• 	 : Compose an email.
Displaying contacts
By default, the device shows all saved contacts.
Tap → Contacts to display, and then select a location where contacts are saved.
Moving contacts
Moving contacts to Google
Tap → Merge accounts → Merge with Google.
Contacts moved to Google Contacts appear with in the contacts list.
Moving contacts to Samsung
Tap → Merge accounts → Merge with Samsung.
Contacts moved to Samsung Contacts appear with in the contacts list.
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Importing and exporting contacts
Importing contacts
Tap → Import/Export, and then select an import option.
Exporting contacts
Tap → Import/Export, and then select an export option.
Sharing contacts
Tap → Share namecard via → Multiple contacts, select contacts, tap Done, and then
select a sharing method.
Favourite contacts
Tap , and then take one of the following actions:
• 	Search: Search for contacts.
• 	Add to Favourites: Add contacts to favourites.
• 	Remove from Favourites: Remove contacts from favourites.
• 	Grid view / List view: View contacts in grid or list form.
• 	Help: Access help information about using contacts.
Contact groups
Adding contacts to a group
Select a group, and then tap . Select contacts to add, and then tap Done.
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Managing groups
Tap , and then take one of the following actions:
• 	Search: Search for contacts.
• 	Edit group: Change the group settings.
• 	Create: Make a new group.
• 	Remove from group: Remove members from the group.
• 	Send email: Send an email to a group’s members.
• 	Change order: Tap and hold next to the group name, drag it up or down to another
position, and then tap Done.
• 	Help: Access help information about using contacts.
Deleting groups
Tap , select user-added groups, and then tap Delete. Default groups cannot be deleted.
Sending an email to a group’s members
Select a group, tap → Send email, select members, and then tap Done.
Business card
Create a business card and send it to others.
Tap Set up my profile, enter details, such as phone number, email address, and postal
address, and then tap Save. If user information has been saved when you set up the device,
select the business card, and then tap to edit.
Tap → Share namecard via → Selected contact, and then select a sharing method.
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Email
Use this application to send or view email messages.
Tap Email on the Applications screen.
Setting up email accounts
Set up an email account when opening Email for the first time.
Enter the email address and password. Tap for a private email account, such as Google Mail,
or tap Manual setup for a company email account. After that, follow on-screen instructions to
complete the setup.
To set up another email account, tap → Settings → Add account.
Sending messages
Tap the email account to use, and then tap at the top of the screen. Enter recipients,
subject, and message, and then tap .
Tap to add a recipient from the contacts list.
Tap to attach images, videos, contacts, memos, events, and others.
Tap → to insert images, events, contacts, location information, and others into the
message.
Sending scheduled messages
While composing a message, tap → Schedule sending. Set a time and date, and then tap
Done. The device will send the message at the specified time and date.
• 	If the device is turned off at the scheduled time, is not connected to the network,
or the network is unstable, the message will not be sent.
• 	This feature is based on the time and date set on the device. The time and date
may be incorrect if you move across time zones and the network does not update
the information.
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Reading messages
Select an email account to use, and new messages are retrieved. To manually retrieve new
messages, tap .
Tap a message to read.
Open attachments.
Reply to the message.
Add this email address to the
contacts list.
Delete the message.
Mark the message as a reminder.
Compose a message. Forward the message.
Go to the previous or next
message.
Tap the attachment tab to open attachments, and then tap Save to save it.
Google Mail
Use this application to quickly and directly access the Google Mail service.
Tap Google Mail on the Applications screen.
• 	This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	This application may be labelled differently depending on the region or service
provider.
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Sending messages
In any mailbox, tap , enter recipients, a subject, and a message, and then tap SEND.
Tap +CC/BCC to add more recipients.
Tap → Attach file to attach images, videos, music, and others.
Tap → Discard to start over.
Tap → Settings to change the Google Mail settings.
Tap → Send feedback to report your opinions for application development.
Tap → Help to access help information for the Google Mail.
Reading messages
Move the message to another
mailbox.
Mark the message as unread.
Preview attachment.
Keep this message for long-term
storage.
Mark the message as a reminder.
Delete this message.
Reply to this message.
Forward this message to others.
Add this email address to the
contacts list. Reply to all recipients or print
the message.
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Labels
Google Mail does not use actual folders, but uses labels instead. When Google Mail is
launched, it displays messages labelled Inbox.
Select a label in ALL LABELS to view messages in other labels.
To add a label to a message, select the message, tap → Change labels, and then select
the label to assign.
Hangouts
Use this application to chat with others.
Tap Hangouts on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select a friend from the friends list or enter data to search and select a friend from the results
to start chatting.
Google+
Use this application to stay connected with people via Google’s social network service.
Tap Google+ on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Tap All to change the category, and then scroll up or down to view posts from your circles.
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Photos
Use this application to view and share images or videos via Google’s social network services.
Tap Photos on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select one of the following categories:
• 	ALL: View all the images or videos that are taken or downloaded to the device.
• 	HIGHLIGHTS: View images or videos grouped by date or album. Tap to view all of the
images or videos in the group.
Then, select an image or video.
While viewing it, use one of the following icons:
• 	 : Modify the image.
• 	 : Share the image or video with others.
• 	 : Delete the image or video.
Twitter
Use this application to stay connected with your social network on Twitter.
Tap Twitter on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Enter the Twitter account and password. View or share feeds.
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Web & network
Internet
Use this application to browse the Internet.
Tap Internet on the Applications screen.
Viewing webpages
Tap the address field, enter the web address, and then tap Go.
Tap to share, save, or print the current webpage while viewing a webpage.
Opening a new page
Tap .
To go to another webpage, scroll left or right on the title field, and then tap the title to select
it.
Searching the web by voice
Tap the address field, tap , speak a keyword, and then select one of the suggested keywords
that appear.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Bookmarks
To bookmark the current webpage, tap .
To open a bookmarked webpage, tap , and then select one.
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History
Tap → History to open a webpage from the list of recently-visited webpages. To clear the
history, tap → Clear history.
Tap → History → Most visited to open a webpage from the list of most visited webpages.
Saved pages
To view saved webpages, tap → Saved pages.
Links
Tap and hold a link on the webpage to open it in a new page, save, or copy.
To view saved webpages, tap → Downloads.
Sharing webpages
To share a webpage address with others, tap → Share via.
To share a part of a webpage, tap and hold the desired text, and then tap Share via.
Chrome
Use this application to search for information and browse webpages.
Tap Chrome on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Viewing webpages
Tap the address field, and then enter a web address or search criteria.
Opening a new page
Tap → New tab.
To go to another webpage, scroll left or right on the title field, and tap the title to select it.
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Searching the web by voice
Tap the address field, tap , speak a keyword, and then select one of the suggested keywords
that appear.
Syncing with other devices
Sync open tabs and bookmarks to use with Chrome on another device, when you are logged
in with the same Google account.
To view open tabs on other devices, tap → Other devices. Select a webpage to open.
To view bookmarks, tap → Bookmarks.
Bluetooth
Bluetooth creates a direct wireless connection between two devices over short distances. Use
Bluetooth to exchange data or media files with other devices.
• 	Samsung is not responsible for the loss, interception, or misuse of data sent or
received via the Bluetooth feature.
• 	Always ensure that you share and receive data with devices that are trusted
and properly secured. If there are obstacles between the devices, the operating
distance may be reduced.
• 	Some devices, especially those that are not tested or approved by the Bluetooth
SIG, may be incompatible with your device.
• 	Do not use the Bluetooth feature for illegal purposes (for example, pirating copies
of files or illegally tapping communications for commercial purposes).
Samsung is not responsible for the repercussion of illegal use of the Bluetooth
feature.
To activate Bluetooth, on the Applications screen, tap Settings → Bluetooth, and then drag
the Bluetooth switch to the right.
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Pairing with other Bluetooth devices
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Bluetooth → Scan, and detected devices are
listed. Select the device you want to pair with, and then accept the auto-generated passkey
on both devices to confirm.
Sending and receiving data
Many applications support data transfer via Bluetooth. An example is Gallery. Open Gallery,
select an image, tap → Bluetooth, and then select one of the Bluetooth devices. After
that, accept the Bluetooth authorisation request on the other device to receive the image.
The transferred file is saved in the Download folder. If a contact is received, it is added to the
contacts list automatically.
Screen Mirroring
Use this feature to connect your device to a large screen with an AllShare Cast dongle or
HomeSync and then share your contents. You can also use this feature with other devices that
support the Wi-Fi Miracast feature.
• 	This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Miracast-enabled devices that do not support High-bandwidth Digital Content
Protection (HDCP) may not be compatible with this feature.
• 	Some files may be buffered during playback, depending on the network
connection.
• 	To save energy, deactivate this feature when not in use.
• 	If you specify a Wi-Fi frequency, AllShare Cast dongles or HomeSync may not be
discovered or connected.
• 	If you play videos or games on a TV, select an appropriate TV mode to get the best
experience.
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → More settings → Screen Mirroring, and then
drag the Screen Mirroring switch to the right. Select a device, open or play a file, and then
control the display with the keys on your device. To connect to a device using a PIN, tap and
hold the device name to enter the PIN.
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Samsung Link
Use this application to play content saved on remotely-located devices or web storage
services over the Internet. You can play and send multimedia files on your device to another
device or web storage service.
To use this application, you must sign in to your Samsung account and register two or more
devices. The registration methods may vary depending on the device type.
Tap Samsung Link on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
When opening this application, all the content from your registered devices and storage
services will appear. You can browse and play them.
Sending files
Send files to other devices or upload them to web storage services.
Tap to select a device or web storage and scroll left or right to select a media category.
Then, tap , select files, and then tap .
Sharing files
Tap to select a device or web storage and scroll left or right to select a media category.
Then tap , select files, tap , and then select a sharing method.
Playing files on a remote device
Tap to select a device or web storage and scroll left or right to select a media category.
Then tap , select files, tap , and then select a device.
• 	Supported file formats may differ depending on connected devices as a media
player.
• 	Some files may be buffered while playing depending on the network connection.
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Managing contents on a web storage service
Select a web storage service, and then view and manage your files.
To transfer files between your device and a web storage service, tap , select files, and then
tap .
To register web storage services to the device, tap → Add storage, and then select a web
storage service.
Group Play
Use this application to enjoy moments with your friends by sharing and playing content.
Create or join a Group Play session, and then share content, such as images or music.
Tap Group Play on the Applications screen.
• 	This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	While using this application, you cannot access the Internet through the Wi-Fi
network.
Join a Group Play session.
Set whether or not to require a
group password.
Create a Group Play session.
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Creating a group for Group Play
When you create a Group Play session, other devices can join the session and share the
content.
When you use a password for a Group Play session, other devices must enter the password to
join the session. To use a password, tick Set group password.
Tap Create group, set a password, and then use the following features:
• 	Share music: Connect two or more devices and use them to achieve a surround sound
effect when sharing music.
• 	Share images: Select images to share.
• 	Share documents: Select documents to share.
• 	Play games and more: Play online games with friends.
Joining Group Play
Join a Group Play session created by another device.
Tap Join group, select a Group Play session to join, and then enter the password for the
group if necessary. Select a media category and the content that is currently being shared will
appear on the device.
Using additional features in a Group Play session
While sharing content with other devices, use the following features:
• 	 : Change the speaker settings for each connected device.
• 	 → : Adjust the volume.
• 	 → : Set the device to use all connected devices as stereo speakers.
• 	 : Write a note or draw on the screen. All participants can see what you create.
• 	 : View all shared images in mosaic layout. This feature is available when you selected
more than two images.
• 	 / : Select more images or documents.
• 	 : View the group participants.
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WatchON
Use this application to connect to a TV to watch your favourite shows and movies.
Tap WatchON on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
You must first connect the device to a network and ensure that the device’s infrared port is
facing the TV.
Connecting to a TV
Connect to a TV to display the device’s screen onto a large surface and control the TV
remotely with the device.
Tap Set up WatchON, select a region and broadcast service, and then tap Next.
Watching TV
Select from the TV programme suggestions or select a category at the bottom of the screen.
Select a TV programme and then tap Watch on TV or Watch now. The selected programme
will show up on the connected TV.
Setting programme reminders
Tap Timeline at the bottom of the screen and select a time for a TV programme you want to
watch. Select a programme, and then tap . The reminder for the selected programme is
added to S Planner.
59
Media
Music
Use this application to listen to music.
Tap Music on the Applications screen.
Playing music
Select a music category, and then select a song to play.
Tap the album image at the bottom of the screen to open the music player screen.
Skip to the next song. Tap and
hold to move forwards quickly.
Pause and resume playback.
Adjust the volume.
Change the repeat mode.
Restart the currently-playing
song or skip to the previous
song. Tap and hold to move
backwards quickly.
Turn on shue.
Search for other devices to play
the le.
Set the le as your favourite
song.
View file details.
Hide the music player screen. Open the playlist.
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To listen to songs at equal volume levels, tap → Settings → Advanced → Smart volume.
When Smart volume is activated, the volume may end up louder than the device
volume level. Use caution to avoid long-term exposure to loud sounds to prevent
damage to your hearing.
Smart volume may not be activated for some files.
To set a personalised sound while listening to songs with a headset, tap → Settings →
Advanced → Adapt Sound → On. When you turn the volume up to level 14 or higher, the
adapt sound option is not applied to music playback. If you turn the volume down to level 13
or lower, the option is reapplied.
Setting a song as alarm ringtone
To use the currently-playing song as alarm ringtone, tap → Set as alarm tone.
Creating playlists
Make an own selection of songs.
Tap . Enter a title and tap OK. Select songs to include, and then tap Done.
To add the currently-playing song to a playlist, tap → Add to playlist.
Playing music by mood
Play music grouped by mood. The playlist is automatically created by the device. When a new
song is added, tap Music square → .
Tap Music square and select a cell of mood. Or select multiple cells by dragging your finger.
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Camera
Use this application to take photos or videos.
Use Gallery to view photos and videos taken with the device’s camera. (p. 66)
Tap Camera on the Applications screen.
• 	The camera automatically shuts off when unused.
• 	Make sure that the lens is clean. Otherwise, the device may not work properly in
some modes that require high resolutions.
Camera etiquette
• 	Do not take photos or videos of other people without their permission.
• 	Do not take photos or videos where legally prohibited.
• 	Do not take photos or videos in places where you may violate other people’s privacy.
Taking photos
Taking a photo
Tap the image on the preview screen where the camera should focus. When the subject is in
focus, the focus frame turns green. Tap to take the photo.
View more options.
Change the shooting
mode.
Indicates which
shooting mode is in
use.
Switch between the
front and rear camera.
Open Gallery to view
photos and videos.
Start taking a video.
Select among various
effects that are
available.
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Shooting mode
Several photo effects are available.
Tap MODE, and then scroll up or down the screen at the right side of the screen.
• 	Auto: Use this to allow the camera to evaluate the surroundings and determine the ideal
mode for the photo.
• 	Beauty face: Take a photo with lightened faces for gentler images.
• 	Sound & shot: Use this to take a photo with sound.
Tap to take a photo. The device records a few seconds of audio after taking a photo.
While taking photos in this mode, sound is recorded by the internal microphone.
• 	Panorama: Take a photo composed of many photos strung together.
To get the best shot, follow these tips.
– Move the camera slowly in one direction.
– Keep the camera’s viewfinder within the guide frame.
– Avoid taking photos of a subject in front of unrecognisable backgrounds, such as
empty skies or plain walls.
• 	Sports: Use this setting for fast-moving subjects.
• 	Night: Use this setting for images taken in darker conditions.
Panoramic photos
A panoramic photo is a wide landscape image consisting of multiple shots.
Tap MODE → Panorama.
Tap and move the camera in one direction. When two panorama guide frames are
aligned, the camera automatically takes another shot in a panoramic sequence. To stop
shooting, tap .
If the viewfinder is out of the direction, the device stops shooting.
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Taking videos
Taking a video
Tap to take a video. To pause recording, tap . To stop recording, tap .
Recording mode
Tap → to change the recording mode.
• 	Normal: Use this mode for normal quality.
• 	Limit for email: Use this mode to lower quality for sending via email.
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Zooming in and out
Use one of the following methods:
• 	Use the Volume button to zoom in or out.
• 	Spread two fingers apart on the screen to zoom in, and pinch to zoom out.
The zoom in/out effect is available when using the zoom feature while shooting
video.
Share shot
Tap → , and then select one of the following:
• 	Share shot: Send a photo directly to another device via Wi-Fi Direct.
• 	Buddy photo share: Set the device to recognise a person’s face that you have tagged in a
photo and send it to that person.
• 	Remote viewfinder: Set a device to control the camera remotely.
Controlling the camera remotely
Set a device as a viewfinder to control the camera remotely.
Tap → → Remote viewfinder, and then connect the device and the camera using
Wi-Fi Direct. Tap to take a photo remotely using the device as a viewfinder.
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Configuring settings for Camera
Tap → to configure settings for Camera. Not all of the following options are available
in both still camera and video camera modes. The available options vary depending on the
mode used.
• 	Photo size / Video size: Select a resolution. Use higher resolution for higher quality. But it
takes up more memory.
• 	Focus mode: Select a focus mode. Auto focus is camera-controlled. Macro is for very
close objects.
• 	Metering modes: Select a metering method. This determines how light values are
calculated. Centre-weighted measures background light in the centre of the scene. Spot
measures the light value at a specific location. Matrix averages the entire scene.
• 	ISO: Select an ISO value. This controls camera light sensitivity. It is measured in filmcamera
equivalents. Low values are for stationary or brightly-lit objects. Higher values are
for fast-moving or poorly-lit objects.
• 	Location tag: Attach a GPS location tag to the photo. Activate this feature when taking
photos to create albums in Story Album.
• 	To improve GPS signals, avoid shooting in locations where the signal may be
obstructed, such as between buildings or in low-lying areas, or in poor weather
conditions.
• 	Your location may appear on your photos when you upload them to the Internet.
To avoid this, deactivate the GPS tag setting.
• 	Review pics/videos: Set the device to show photos or videos after taking them.
• 	Volume key: Set the device to use the Volume button to control the shutter or zoom
function.
• 	Timer: Use this for delayed-time shots.
• 	White balance: Select an appropriate white balance, so images have a true-to-life colour
range. The settings are designed for specific lighting situations. These settings are similar
to the heat range for white-balance exposure in professional cameras.
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• 	Exposure value: Change the exposure value. This determines how much light the
camera’s sensor receives. For low-light situations, use a higher exposure.
• 	Guidelines: Display viewfinder guides to help composition when selecting subjects.
• 	Voice control: Set the camera to take photos with voice commands.
• 	Contextual filename: Set the camera to display contextual tags. Activate this to use Tag
Buddy in Gallery and Story Album.
• 	Save as flipped: Invert the image to create a mirror-image of the original scene.
• 	Storage: Select the memory location for storage.
• 	Reset: Reset the camera settings.
Shortcuts
Reorganise shortcuts for easy access to the camera’s various options.
Tap → Edit quick settings.
Tap and hold an option and drag it to a slot at the top of the screen.
Gallery
Use this application to view images and videos.
Tap Gallery on the Applications screen.
Viewing images
Launching Gallery displays available folders. When another application, such as Email, saves
an image, the Download folder is automatically created to contain the image. Likewise,
capturing a screenshot automatically creates the Screenshots folder. Select a folder to open
it.
In a folder, images are displayed by creation date. Select an image to view it in full screen.
Scroll left or right to view the next or previous image.
Media
67
Zooming in and out
Use one of the following methods to zoom in an image:
• 	Double-tap anywhere to zoom in.
• 	Spread two fingers apart on any place to zoom in. Pinch to zoom out, or double-tap to
return.
Playing videos
Video files show the icon on the preview. Select a video to watch it and tap .
Trimming segments of a video
Select a video and tap . Move the start bracket to the desired starting point, move the end
bracket to the desired ending point, and then save the video.
Editing images
When viewing an image, tap and use the following functions:
• 	Favourite: Add the image to favourites.
• 	Slideshow: Start a slideshow with the images in the current folder.
• 	Photo frame: Use this to add a frame and a note to an image. The edited image is saved
in the Photo frame folder.
• 	Photo note: Use this to write a note on the back of the image. Tap to edit the note.
• 	Copy to clipboard: Copy to clipboard.
• 	Print: Print the image by connecting the device to a printer. Some printers may not be
compatible with the device.
• 	Rename: Rename the file.
• 	Buddy photo share: Send the image to a person whose face is tagged in the image.
• 	Rotate left: Rotate anticlockwise.
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• 	Rotate right: Rotate clockwise.
• 	Crop: Resize the blue frame to crop and save the image in it.
• 	Set as: Set the image as a wallpaper or a contact image.
• 	Details: View image details.
• 	Settings: Change the Gallery settings.
Modifying images
When viewing an image, tap → Photo Editor or Paper Artist.
Favourite images
When viewing an image, tap → Favourite to add the image to the favourites list.
Deleting images
Use one of the following methods:
• 	In a folder, tap → Select item, select images, and then tap .
• 	When viewing an image, tap .
Sharing images
Use one of the following methods:
• 	In a folder, tap → Select item, select images, and then tap to send them to others.
• 	When viewing an image, tap to send it to others or share it via social network services.
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Setting as wallpaper
When viewing an image, tap → Set as to set the image as wallpaper or to assign it to a
contact.
Tagging faces
Tap → Settings → Tags, and then tick Face tag. A yellow frame appears around the
recognised face on an image. Tap the face, tap Add name, and then select or add a contact.
When the face tag appears on an image, tap the face tag and use available options, such as
sending messages.
Face recognition may fail depending on the face angle, face size, skin colour, facial
expression, light conditions, or accessories the subject is wearing.
Using Tag Buddy
Tap → Settings → Tags → Tag buddy, and then drag the Tag buddy switch to the right
to display a contextual tag (weather, location, date, and person’s name) when opening an
image.
Organising with folders
Create a folder to organise images or videos stored in the device. You can copy or move files
from one folder to another.
To create a new folder, tap . Enter a name for the folder, tap OK, and then tick images or
videos. Tap and hold any selected image or video, drag it to the new folder, and then tap
Done. Tap Copy to copy or Move to move.
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Story Album
Use this application to create your own digital album to keep your stories by organising the
images neatly and automatically.
Tap Story Album on the Applications screen.
Creating story albums
Create story albums by selecting images from Gallery or images sorted by tag information.
Tap , and then select an option.
Select images from Gallery.
Select images by tag
information.
Creating albums from Gallery
Tap From Gallery, select a folder, select images, and then tap Done. Enter a title for the
album, select a theme and a cover image, and then tap Create album.
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Creating albums by tag information
Create albums by sorting photos by tag information, such as the location where an image
was taken, subjects, or time.
Tap By tag information, and then set the following tag options:
• 	Location: Specify a location. The device sorts images from the location. To use location
tags, activate the GPS tag setting in Camera before taking photos. (p. 65)
• 	People: Select people from tagged images. The device sorts images taken with the
people. To use people tags, add tags to images in Gallery. (p. 69)
• 	Time: Specify a period of time. The device sorts images taken during the period you set.
After the setting is finished, tap Find pictures. Enter a title for the album, select a theme and a
cover image, and then tap Create album.
Viewing story albums
Select a story album. The cover image appears on the first page. Scroll left or right to view
images in the story album.
On a page of the album, tap and use the following functions. The available options vary
depending on the page.
• 	Edit title: Rename the album.
• 	Add content: Add more content to the current page.
• 	Remove content: Delete content on the current page.
• 	Edit: Change the layout of the current page.
• 	Change theme: Change the theme for the page layout.
• 	Change cover image: Change the cover image of the album.
• 	Slideshow: Start a slideshow with the images in the current album.
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• 	Share via: Send the album to others.
• 	Print: Print the album by connecting the device to a printer. Some printers may not be
compatible with the device.
• 	Order photo book: Place an order for a printed album.
• 	Export Album: Export the album to other storage locations.
• 	Delete page: Delete the page.
Editing images
Tap the image of the page in an album.
Select among various eects
that are available.
Add a caption. Send the image to others.
Delete the image.
Tap , and then use the following functions:
• 	Slideshow: Start a slideshow or change the slideshow settings.
• 	Set as cover: Set the image as an album cover image.
• 	Rotate left: Rotate the image anticlockwise.
• 	Rotate right: Rotate the image clockwise.
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Creating albums with recommended photos
When you take multiple photos in a location, the device suggests creating a new album
based on the location. This feature helps you create photo albums conveniently when you
have daily events or travel.
Setting your home city
Set your home city to let the device recognise whether you at home or travelling. The device
suggests creating event or travel albums based on your location. For example, when taking
photos outside of the home city, the device suggests creating a travel album.
Tap → Settings → Home city, select a setting method, and then tap Save.
Setting a minimum number of photos
Tap → Settings, and then drag the switch next to an album type to the right. Select the
album type, and then set the minimum number of photos.
When you take photos that meet the criteria you set, the device will suggest creating an
album.
The device will recommend creating story albums when you surpass the preset
specified number of photos in a single day.
Creating an event or travel album
Tap → From suggestions. Select an album, enter a title for the album, and then tap Done.
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Paper Artist
Use this application to make images look like illustrations with fun effects or frames.
Tap Paper Artist on the Applications screen.
Use artistic tools to edit an image. The edited image is saved in the Gallery → Paper Pictures
folder.
Select an existing image. Share the image.
Apply effects to the image.
Draw with a pen. Tap to change
the pen thickness.
Take a photo.
Draw with a brush. Tap to
change the brush thickness.
Save the image.
Apply frames to the image.
Erase the drawings. Tap to
change the eraser size.
Access additional options.
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Video
Use this application to play video files.
Tap Video on the Applications screen.
Avoid locking the device’s screen while playing a DivX Video-On-Demand. Each time
you lock the screen while playing a DivX Video-On-Demand, one of your available
rental counts is lost.
Playing videos
Select a video to play.
Change screen ratio.
Move forwards or
backwards by dragging
the bar.
Restart the current
video or skip to the
previous video. Tap and
hold to move
backwards quickly.
Skip to the next video.
Tap and hold to move
forwards quickly.
Adjust the volume.
Switch to oating
screen mode.
Pause and resume
playback.
Open the playlist.
Search for other
devices to play the file.
Move the control panel
to the left.
Move the control panel
to the right.
Deleting videos
Tap → Delete, select videos, and then tap Delete.
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Sharing videos
Tap → Share via, select a sharing method, select videos, and then tap Done.
Using Popup Video player
Use this feature to use other applications without closing the video player. While watching
videos, tap to use the pop-up player.
Spread two fingers apart on the screen to enlarge the player or pinch to reduce it. To move
the player, drag the player to another location.
YouTube
Use this application to watch videos from the YouTube website.
Tap YouTube on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Watching videos
Tap , and then enter a keyword. Select one of the returned search results to watch a video.
Rotate the device to landscape orientation to display full screen.
Sharing videos
Select the video to view, tap , and then select a sharing method.
Uploading videos
Tap → Uploads → , select a video, enter information for the video, and then tap .
Media
77
Flipboard
Use this application to access your personalised magazines.
Tap Flipboard on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
To start your Flipboard, flick left on the greeting page, select news topics, and then tap Build
Your Flipboard.
Select a cover story or a topic, flick through the Flipboard pages, and then select an article to
read.
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Application & media stores
Play Store
Use this application to purchase and download applications and games that are able to run
on the device.
Tap Play Store on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Installing applications
Browse applications by category, or tap to search with a keyword.
Select an application to view information. To download it, tap INSTALL. If there is a charge
for the application, tap the price, and follow on-screen instructions to complete the purchase
process.
• 	When a new version is available for any installed application, an update icon
appears at the top of the screen to alert you to the update. Open the notifications
panel and tap the icon to update the application.
• 	To install applications that you downloaded from other sources, on the
Applications screen, tap Settings → Security → Unknown sources.
Uninstalling applications
Uninstall the applications purchased from Play Store.
Tap → My apps, select an application to delete in the list of installed applications, and then
tap UNINSTALLED.
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Samsung Apps
Use this application to purchase and download dedicated Samsung applications. For more
information, visit apps.samsung.com.
Tap Samsung Apps on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Installing applications
Browse applications by category. Tap CATEGORY to select a category.
To search for an application, tap at the top of the screen, and then enter a keyword in the
search field.
Select an application to view information. To download it, tap Free. If there is a charge for the
application, tap the price, and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the purchase
process.
When a new version is available for any installed application, an update icon appears
at the top of the screen to alert you to the update. Open the notifications panel and
tap the icon to update the application.
Game Hub
Use this application to access games.
Tap Game Hub on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Scroll left or right and select a game to download from Samsung Apps.
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Music Hub
Use this application to play music and purchase songs or albums from the Music Hub
catalogue.
Subscribe to the Music Hub premium service to enjoy customised recommendations,
unlimited song streaming, personal radio stations, and cloud storage service for all your
music.
To get more details, tap → Help or visit the Music Hub website.
Tap Music Hub on the Applications screen.
• 	This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Some features may be labelled differently depending on the subscription terms.
• 	Some features including streaming services may not be available depending on
the region or service provider.
MY MUSIC
Play music stored on the device and in the cloud storage server. All your music stays
automatically synced with your computer.
CATALOGUE
Enjoy unlimited song streaming. Stream songs or download them to listen without network
coverage. Add songs to playlists and share them with friends.
RADIO
Listen to music on radio stations or create your own one. You can personalise your station
based on an artist you like. The station will play music similar to the songs of your favourite
artist. You can also receive customised recommendations from Music Hub.
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Play Books
Use this application to read and download book files.
Tap Play Books on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Play Movies
Use this application to watch, download, and rent movies or TV shows.
Tap Play Movies on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Play Music
Use this application to listen to music from the device or stream music from the Google cloud
service.
Tap Play Music on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Play Games
Use this application to download and play games.
Tap Play Games on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
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Play Newsstand
Use this application to read the latest news articles.
Tap Play Newsstand on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Readers Hub
Use this application to download and read book files.
Tap Readers Hub on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select a book to read. To download book files, go to the Readers Hub Store.
Video Hub
Use this application to access and purchase videos.
Tap Video Hub on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Select a category, and then select a video.
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Utilities
Memo
Use this application to record important information to save and view at a later date.
Tap Memo on the Applications screen.
Composing memos
Tap , enter a memo, and then tap Save.
To change the background colour, tap → Colour.
To lock the memo so that others cannot view it, tap → Lock.
Browsing memos
Browse memo thumbnails by scrolling up or down.
To edit the memo, tap the memo.
To search for a memo, tap .
To change the view mode, tap .
To delete memos, tap .
To sort memos by date, tap → Sort by.
To send the text in memos to others, tap → Share text via.
To send memos to others, tap → Share via.
To print memos by connecting the device to a printer, tap → Print. Some printers may not
be compatible with the device.
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To import memos from Google Docs, tap → Import.
To export memos to other storage locations, tap → Export.
To change the memo settings, tap → Settings.
Viewing a memo
Tap the memo thumbnail to open it. Scroll left or right to see more memos.
Tap and use the following:
• 	Delete: Delete the memo.
• 	Colour: Change the background colour.
• 	Lock: Lock the memo so that others cannot view it.
• 	Print: Print the image by connecting the device to a printer. Some printers may not be
compatible with the device.
• 	Share text via: Send the text in the memo to others.
• 	Share via: Send the memo to others.
S Planner
Use this application to manage events and tasks.
Tap S Planner on the Applications screen.
Creating events or tasks
Tap , and then use one of the following methods:
• 	Add event: Enter an event with an optional repeat setting.
• 	Add task: Enter a task with an optional priority setting.
• 	Add memo: Create a handwritten memo to attach to the date.
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To add an event or task more briefly, tap a date to select it and tap it again.
Enter a title and specify which calendar to use or sync with. Then tap Edit event details or
Edit task details to add more details, such as how often the event repeats, when it has an
advance alert, or where it takes place.
Invite others to the event by sending an email. Enter the email address to the Participants
field, or tap to open the contacts list.
Attach a map showing the location of the event. Enter the location in the Location field, tap
 next to the field, and then pinpoint the precise location by tapping and holding on the
map that appears.
Attach an image. Tap Images, and then take a photo or select one of the existing images.
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Attaching memos to a date
Tap and hold a date to select it and the memo pad appears.
Syncing with Google Calendar
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Google under Accounts, select the Google
account, and then tick Sync Calendar. To manually sync for updating, on the Applications
screen, tap S Planner → → Sync.
To display synced events or tasks, tap → Settings → View settings → Calendars →
Display, select the Google account, and then tap OK.
Changing calendar type
Tap the top left of the screen, and then select one from among different types of calendars
including month, week, and others. A pinch gesture can be used to change calendar type. For
example, pinch to change from the monthly calendar to the yearly calendar, and spread apart
to change yearly calendar back to monthly calendar.
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Searching for events or tasks
Tap , and then enter a keyword to search for.
To view today’s events or tasks, tap Today at the top of the screen.
Deleting events
Tap → Delete, select events, and then tap Delete.
Sharing events or tasks
Select an event or task, tap → Share via, and then select a sharing method.
Dropbox
Use this application to save and share files with others via the Dropbox cloud storage. When
you save files to Dropbox, your device automatically syncs with the web server and any other
computers that have Dropbox installed.
Tap Dropbox on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Sign in to your Dropbox account. If you do not have it, create a Dropbox account.
Once Dropbox is activated, photos and videos taken with the device’s camera are uploaded to
Dropbox automatically. To view the uploaded photos or videos, tap . To share or delete files
or create albums, tap , and then select files.
To upload files to Dropbox, tap → → Upload here → Photos or videos or Other files.
To open files in Dropbox, select a file.
While viewing images or videos, tap to add it to the favourites list. To open files in the
favourites list, tap .
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Cloud
Use this feature to sync files or back up settings and application data with your Samsung
account or Dropbox.
On the Applications screen, tap Settings → Cloud.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Syncing with the Samsung account
Tap your Samsung account or Sync settings to sync files.
Backing up or restoring data
Tap Backup or Restore to back up or restore data with your Samsung account.
Syncing with Dropbox
Tap Link Dropbox account, and then enter the Dropbox account. Follow the on-screen
instructions to complete the setup.
Once you sign in, tap Allow and the device automatically syncs files with Dropbox whenever
you make some changes.
Drive
Use this application to create and edit documents and share them with others via Google
Drive storage. When you create documents or upload files to Google Drive, your device
automatically syncs with the web server and any other computer with Google Drive installed.
Access your files without transferring or downloading.
Tap Drive on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
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POLARIS Office 5
Use this application to edit documents in various formats, including spreadsheets and
presentations.
Tap POLARIS Office 5 on the Applications screen.
Some functions may not be available, depending on the file type.
Create a document.
View favourite documents.
Share documents with others.
View recent documents.
Browse folders.
Browse by document formats.
Creating documents
Tap , and then select a document type.
Use the editing toolbar at the top of the screen to edit the document.
To finish, tap the document icon at the top left of the screen, tap Save, enter a filename, select
a folder to save to, and then tap Save.
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Reading documents
Tap a file. Or tap File Browser, Form type, or Favorites, and then select a file to open.
To start a slideshow, tap .
To draw on the document, tap .
To search for a text string in the document, tap .
Tap , and then use one of the following functions:
Document
• 	Switch to Edit Mode: Open the editing toolbar.
• 	Bookmark: Open the Bookmark panel. Select a label to go to bookmarks point.
• 	View Settings: Change the view mode settings.
• 	Screen capture: Capture the selected area.
• 	View Information: View the document details.
• 	Help: Access help information for using the POLARIS Office.
Presentation
• 	Switch to Edit Mode: Open the editing toolbar.
• 	Single slide view: View slides one by one.
• 	Slide note: View memos on slides.
• 	Screen capture: Capture the selected area.
• 	View Information: View the document details.
• 	Help: Access help information for using the POLARIS Office.
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Spreadsheet
• 	Switch to Edit Mode: Open the editing toolbar.
• 	Freeze frame: Keep the selected row in place.
• 	Screen capture: Capture the selected area.
• 	View Information: View the document details.
• 	Help: Access help information for using the POLARIS Office.
Text
• 	Read All: Read the document via the text-to-speech feature.
• 	Screen capture: Capture the selected area.
• 	View Information: View the document details.
• 	Help: Access help information for using the POLARIS Office.
Alarm
Use this application to set wake-up calls and alarms for important events.
Tap Alarm on the Applications screen.
Turn this alarm on or off.
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Setting alarms
Tap , set a time for the alarm to go off, select days for the alarm to repeat, and then tap
Save.
• 	Location alarm: Set a location. The alarm goes off only when you are in the location.
• 	Snooze: Set an interval and the number of times for the alarm to repeat after the preset
time.
• 	Smart alarm: Set a time for the alarm to go off before the preset time.
Stopping alarms
Drag outside the large circle to stop an alarm. Drag outside the large circle to repeat
the alarm after a specified length of time.
Deleting alarms
Tap and hold the alarm, and then tap Delete.
World Clock
Use this application to check the time of many major cities in the world.
Tap World Clock on the Applications screen.
Creating clocks
Tap , enter a city name or select a city from the globe, and then tap .
To apply summer time, tap and hold a clock, and then tap DST settings.
Deleting clocks
Tap , select clocks, and then tap Delete.
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Calculator
Use this application for simple or complex calculations.
Tap Calculator on the Applications screen.
Rotate the device to landscape orientation to display the scientific calculator. If Screen
rotation is disabled, tap → Scientific calculator.
To see the calculation history, tap to hide the keypad.
To clear the history, tap → Clear history.
S Translator
Use this application to translate text into other languages.
Tap S Translator on the Applications screen.
Using S Translator
Set the source and target languages, enter text in the input field, and then tap .
To add a language pair to your favourites list, tap .
To send a language pair to others, tap .
Starting a conversation with the translator
Tap the buttons at the bottom of the screen to communicate with another person via spoken
translation.
Tap Speak for your language, and then speak into the microphone. The device will translate
what you say. Tap in the target language field to let the device read the translation out
loud.
Then, tap Speak for the language of the person you are talking with and let the person reply
in their language. The device will translate what they say. Tap in the source language field
to let the device read it back to you.
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S Voice
Use this application to command the device by voice to send a message, write a memo, and
more.
Tap S Voice on the Applications screen. Alternatively, press the Home button twice.
• 	This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	This application is not supported in some languages.
Here are several examples of spoken commands:
• 	Open music
• 	Launch calculator
• 	Check schedule
Tips for better voice recognition
• 	Speak clearly.
• 	Speak in quiet places.
• 	Do not use offensive or slang words.
• 	Avoid speaking in dialectal accents.
The device may not recognise your commands or may perform unwanted commands
depending on your surroundings or how you speak.
Hands-free mode
In hands-free mode, the device will read content aloud when you have incoming calls,
messages, and notifications so you can use the device without hands while driving. For
example, the device will read aloud the caller’s name or phone number when a call comes in.
To activate hands-free mode, say “Hands-free mode on.”
Waking up the device with voice
When the screen is turned off, you can launch S Voice with a voice command. Say “Hi Galaxy”
to the device to launch S Voice.
To activate this feature, tap → Settings → Wake up command.
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Using wake-up commands on the locked screen
On the locked screen, you can use various functions with preset wake-up commands.
To activate this feature, on the Applications screen, tap Settings → Lock screen, and then
tick Wake up in lock screen. Tap Set wake-up command, and then set functions and voice
commands.
Google
Use this application to search not only the Internet, but also applications and their contents
on the device as well.
Tap Google on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Searching the device
Tap the search field, and then enter a keyword. Alternatively, tap , and then speak a
keyword.
If no results are returned from the applications, the web browser appears, displaying the
search results.
Search scope
To select what applications to search, tap → Settings → Tablet search, and then tick the
items to search for.
Google Now
Launch Google search to view Google Now cards that show the current weather, public
transit info, your next appointment, and more when you are most likely to need it.
Join Google Now when opening Google search for the first time. To change Google Now
settings, tap → Settings → Google Now.
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Voice Search
Use this application to search webpages by speaking.
Tap Voice Search on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Speak a keyword or phrase when Speak now appears on the screen.
My Files
Use this application to access all kinds of files stored in the device, including images, videos,
songs, and sound clips.
Tap My Files on the Applications screen.
Select a folder to open it. To go back to the parent folder, tap . To return to the root
directory, tap .
In a folder, use one of the following functions:
• 	 : Search for files.
• 	 : Change the view mode.
• 	 : Create a folder.
• 	Time: Sort files or folders.
Select a file or folder by ticking, and then use one of the following functions:
• 	 : Copy files or folders to another folder.
• 	 : Move files or folders to another folder.
• 	 : Delete files or folders.
• 	 : Send files to others.
• 	 → Rename: Rename a file or folder.
• 	 → Details: View file or folder details.
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Downloads
Use this application to see what files are downloaded through the applications.
Tap Downloads on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
To see the files downloaded from the Internet, tap Internet downloads, otherwise, tap Other
downloads to see the files downloaded from other applications, such as Email.
Select a file to open it with an appropriate application.
To sort the files by size, tap Sort by size.
To sort the files by date, tap Sort by date.
TripAdvisor
Use this application to get travel information such as destination or hotel. You can also book
for a room and share your reviews with others.
Tap TripAdvisor on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
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Travel & local
Maps
Use this application to pinpoint the location of the device, search for places, or get directions.
Tap Maps on the Applications screen.
This application may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Searching for locations
Search for locations by entering an address or a keyword. Once the location is found, select a
location to view the detailed information. Refer to the help for more information.
Getting directions for a destination
Tap to set starting and ending locations, and then select a travel method. The device
shows the routes to get to the destination.
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Settings
About Settings
Use this application to configure the device, set application options, and add accounts.
Tap Settings on the Applications screen.
Wi-Fi
Activate the Wi-Fi feature to connect to a Wi-Fi network and access the Internet or other
network devices.
To use options, tap .
• 	Advanced: Customise Wi-Fi settings.
• 	WPS push button: Connect to a secured Wi-Fi network with a WPS button.
• 	WPS PIN entry: Connect to a secured Wi-Fi network with a WPS PIN.
• 	Help: Access help information for Wi-Fi.
Setting Wi-Fi sleep policy
On the Settings screen, tap Wi-Fi → → Advanced → Keep Wi-Fi on during sleep.
Setting Network notification
The device can detect open Wi-Fi networks and display an icon on the status bar to notify
when available.
On the Settings screen, tap Wi-Fi → → Advanced and tick Network notification to
activate this feature.
Settings
100
Wi-Fi Direct
Wi-Fi Direct connects two devices directly via a Wi-Fi network without requiring an access
point.
On the Settings screen, tap Wi-Fi → Wi-Fi Direct.
Bluetooth
Activate the Bluetooth feature to exchange information over short distances.
To use more options, tap .
• 	Visibility timeout: Set duration that the device is visible.
• 	Received files: View received files via the Bluetooth feature.
• 	Rename device: Set a Bluetooth name for the device.
• 	Help: Access help information for Bluetooth.
Data usage
Keep track of your data usage amount.
• 	Data usage cycle: Enter monthly reset date to monitor your data usage.
To use more options, tap .
• 	Auto sync data: Activate or deactivate auto-syncing of applications. You can select what
information to sync for each account in Settings → Accounts.
• 	Mobile hotspots: Select Wi-Fi hotspots to prevent applications that are running in the
background from using them.
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More settings
Customise settings to control connections with other devices or networks.
Flight mode
This disables all wireless functions on your device. You can use only non-network services.
Printing
Configure settings for printer plug-ins installed on the device. You can search for available
printers or add one manually to print files via Wi-Fi or cloud services.
VPN
Set up and connect to virtual private networks (VPNs).
Nearby devices
• 	Device name: View the device name.
• 	Content to share: Set the device to share your content with other devices.
• 	Allowed devices: View the list of devices that can access your device.
• 	Denied devices: View the list of devices that are blocked from accessing your device.
• 	Download to: Select a memory location for saving media files.
• 	Download from other devices: Set the device to accept uploads from other devices.
Screen Mirroring
Activate the screen mirroring feature and share your display with others.
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Blocking mode
Select which notifications will be blocked and how long to block them.
Hands-free mode
Set the device to read contents aloud and specify applications to use in hands-free mode.
Sound
Change settings for various sounds on the device.
• 	Volume: Adjust the volume level for music and videos, system sounds, and notifications.
• 	Notifications: Select a ringtone for events, such as incoming messages.
• 	Touch sounds: Set the device to sound when selecting an application or option on the
touch screen.
• 	Screen lock sound: Set the device to sound when locking or unlocking the touch screen.
• 	Samsung applications: Change the notification settings for each application.
• 	Sound when tapped: Set the device to sound when a key is touched.
• 	Audio output: Select a sound output format to use when connecting your device to
HDMI devices. Some devices may not support the surround sound setting.
• 	Adapt Sound: Personalise the sound for the ear you use most while listening to music.
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Display
Change the settings for the display.
• 	Wallpaper:
– Home screen: Select a background image for the Home screen.
– Lock screen: Select a background image for the locked screen.
– Home and lock screens: Select a background image for the Home screen and the
locked screen.
• 	Notification panel: Customise the items that appear on the notifications panel.
• 	Multi window: Set the device to use Multi Window.
• 	Screen mode:
– Adapt Display: Use this mode for optimising the display according to the display
settings.
– Dynamic: Use this mode to make the display tone more vivid.
– Standard: Use this mode for normal surroundings.
– Professional photo: Use this mode to make the display tone look like real colours.
– Cinema: Use this mode for dim surroundings, such as in a dark room.
• 	Reading mode: Select which applications will use reading mode. In reading mode, the
device helps protect your eyes when reading at night.
• 	Brightness: Set the brightness of the display.
• 	Screen timeout: Set the length of time the device waits before turning off the display’s
backlight.
• 	Daydream: Set the device to launch a screensaver when your device is connected to a
desktop dock or charging.
• 	Smart screen:
– Smart stay: Set the device to prevent the display backlight from turning off while you
are looking at the display.
– Smart rotation: Set the interface not to rotate according to the orientation of your
face.
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• 	Font style: Change the font type for display text.
• 	Font size: Change the font size.
• 	Touch key light duration: Set the duration for the touch button backlight.
• 	Display battery percentage: Set the device to display the remaining battery life.
• 	Auto adjust screen tone: Set the device to save power by adjusting the brightness of the
display.
Storage
View memory information for your device and memory card, or format a memory card.
Formatting a memory card permanently deletes all data from it.
The actual available capacity of the internal memory is less than the specified
capacity because the operating system and default applications occupy part of the
memory. The available capacity may change when you upgrade the device.
Power saving mode
Activate power-saving mode and change the settings for power-saving mode.
• 	CPU performance: Set the device to limit some system resource usage.
• 	Screen output: Set the device to decrease the brightness of the display.
• 	Background colour: Set the device to decrease the brightness of the background colour
of email and Internet.
• 	Learn about Power saving: Discover how to reduce battery consumption.
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Battery
View the amount of battery power consumed by your device.
Application manager
View and manage the applications on your device.
Default applications
Select a default setting for using applications.
• 	Home: Select a default Home screen mode.
Location
Change settings for location information permissions.
• 	Mode: Select a method to collect your location data.
• 	Recent location requests: Set the device to display which applications use your current
location information and their battery usage.
• 	Location services: View the location services your device is using.
• 	My places: Set up profiles that will be used for specific locations when you use GPS, Wi-Fi,
or Bluetooth features to find your current location.
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Lock screen
Change settings for the locked screen.
• 	Screen lock: Activate the screen lock feature. The following options may vary depending
on the screen lock feature selected.
• 	Multiple widgets: Set the device to allow use of widgets on the locked screen.
• 	Lock screen widgets:
– Clock or personal message: Set the device to show a clock or personal message on
the locked screen. The following options may vary, depending on your selection.
For a clock:
– Clock size: Change the size of the clock.
– Show date: Set the device to show the date with the clock.
– Owner information: Enter your information that is shown with the clock.
For a personal message:
– Edit personal information: Edit the personal message.
• 	Shortcuts: Set the device to show and edit application shortcuts on the locked screen.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Unlock effect: Select an effect when you unlock the screen.
• 	Help text: Set the device to show the help text on the locked screen.
• 	Wake up in lock screen: Set the device to recognise your wake up command when the
screen is locked.
• 	Set wake-up command: Set a wake up command to launch S Voice or perform a
specified function.
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Security
Change settings for securing the device.
• 	Encrypt device: Set a password to encrypt data saved on the device. You must enter the
password each time you turn on the device.
Charge the battery before enabling this setting because it may take more than an
hour to encrypt your data.
• 	Encrypt external SD card: Set the device to encrypt files on a memory card.
If you reset your device to the factory defaults with this setting enabled, the device
will not be able to read your encrypted files. Disable this setting before resetting the
device.
• 	Remote controls: Set the device to allow control of your lost or stolen device remotely
via the Internet. To use this feature, you must sign in to your Samsung account.
– Account registration: Add or view your Samsung account.
– Use wireless networks: Set the device to allow location data collection or to
determine the location of your lost or stolen device via Wi-Fi.
• 	Go to website: Access the Find my mobile website (findmymobile.samsung.com). You
can track and control your lost or stolen device on the Find my mobile website.
• 	Make passwords visible: By default, the device hides passwords for security. Set the
device to display passwords as they are entered.
• 	Device administrators: View device administrators installed on the device. You can allow
device administrators to apply new policies to the device.
• 	Unknown sources: Choose to install applications from any source. If not chosen,
download applications only from Play Store.
• 	Verify apps: Set this to allow Google to check the application for harmful behaviour
before installing it.
• 	Storage type: Set a storage type for credential files.
• 	Trusted credentials: Use certificates and credentials to ensure secure use of various
applications.
• 	Install from device storage: Install encrypted certificates stored on the USB storage.
• 	Clear credentials: Erase the credential contents from the device and reset the password.
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Language and input
Change the settings for text input. Some options may not be available depending on the
selected language.
Language
Select a display language for all menus and applications.
Default
Select a default keyboard type for text input.
Samsung keyboard
To change the Samsung keyboard settings, tap .
The available options may vary depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Input languages: Select languages for text input.
• 	Predictive text: Activate predictive text mode to predict words based on your input and
show word suggestions. You can also customise the word prediction settings.
• 	Auto replacement: Set the device to correct misspelled and incomplete words by
tapping the space bar or punctuation mark.
• 	Auto capitalisation: Set the device to automatically capitalise the first character after a
final punctuation mark, such as a full stop, question mark, or exclamation mark.
• 	Auto spacing: Set the device to automatically insert a space between words.
• 	Auto-punctuate: Set the device to insert a full stop when you double-tap the space bar.
• 	None: Set the device to deactivate the keyboard swipe feature.
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• 	Continuous input: Set the device to enter text by sweeping on the keyboard.
• 	Cursor control: Enable or disable the smart keyboard navigation feature to move the
cursor by scrolling the keyboard.
• 	Sound: Set the device to sound when a key is touched.
• 	Character preview: Set the device to display a large image of each character tapped.
• 	Help: Access help information for using the Samsung keyboard.
• 	Reset settings: Reset Samsung keyboard settings.
Google voice typing
To change the voice input settings, tap .
• 	Choose input languages: Select input languages for text input.
• 	Block offensive words: Set the device to prevent the device from recognising offensive
words in voice inputs.
• 	Offline speech recognition: Download and install language data for offline voice input.
Voice recogniser
Select a voice recognition engine.
This feature appears once you use a voice recognition application.
Voice search
For Samsung voice recognition, use the following options:
• 	Language: Select a language for the voice recognition.
• 	Open via the home key: Set the device to launch S Voice by pressing the Home button
twice.
• 	Use location data: Set the device to use location information for voice search results.
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• 	Hide offensive words: Hide offensive words from voice search results.
• 	Help: Access help information for S Voice.
• 	About: View version information.
• 	Wake up command: Set the device to start voice recognition by saying a wake up
command while using S Voice.
• 	Check missed events: Set the device to check messages, or events when S Voice is
launched by pressing the headset button.
• 	Home address: Enter your home address to use location information with the voice
command feature.
• 	Log in to Facebook: Enter your Facebook account information to use Facebook with S
Voice.
• 	Log in to Twitter: Enter your Twitter account information to use Twitter with S Voice.
For Google voice recognition, use the following options:
• 	Language: Select a language for the voice recognition.
• 	“Ok Google” hotword detection: Set the device to begin voice recognition when you say
the wake up command while using the search application.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Speech output: Set the device to provide voice feedback to alert you to the current
action.
• 	Block offensive words: Hide offensive words from voice search results.
• 	Offline speech recognition: Download and install language data for offline voice input.
• 	Personalised recognition: Set the device to use information from your Google
dashboard to improve speech recognition accuracy.
• 	Bluetooth headset: Set the device to allow a voice search with a Bluetooth headset,
when it is connected to the device.
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Text-to-speech options
• 	Preferred TTS engine: Select a speech synthesis engine. To change the settings for
speech synthesis engines, tap .
• 	Speech rate: Select a speed for the text-to-speech feature.
• 	Listen to an example: Listen to the spoken text for an example.
• 	Default language status: View the status of the default language for the text-to-speech
feature.
Pointer speed
Adjust the pointer speed for the mouse or trackpad connected to your device.
Cloud
Change settings for syncing data or files with your Samsung account or Dropbox cloud
storage.
Backup and reset
Change the settings for managing settings and data.
• 	Back up my data: Set the device to back up settings and application data to the Google
server.
• 	Backup account: Set up or edit your Google backup account.
• 	Automatic restore: Set the device to restore settings and application data when the
applications are reinstalled on the device.
• 	Factory data reset: Reset settings to the factory default values and delete all data.
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Add account
Add email or SNS accounts.
Motion
Activate the motion recognition feature and change the settings that control motion
recognition on your device.
• 	Palm swipe to capture: Set the device to capture an image of the screen when you
sweep your hand to the left or right across the screen.
• 	Palm touch to mute/pause: Set the device to pause media playback when you touch the
screen with your palm.
• 	Learn about hand motions: View the tutorial for controlling hand motions.
Voice control
Change settings to control options by voice commands.
Accessories
Change the accessory settings.
• 	Dock sound: Set the device to play a sound when your device is connected to or
removed from a desktop dock.
• 	Audio output mode: Set the device to use the dock speaker when your device is
connected to a desktop dock.
• 	Audio output: Select a sound output format to use when connecting your device to
HDMI devices. Some devices may not support the surround sound setting.
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Date and time
Access and alter the following settings to control how the device displays the time and date.
If the battery remains fully discharged or removed from the device, the time and date
is reset.
• 	Set date: Set the current date manually.
• 	Set time: Set the current time manually.
• 	Select time zone: Set the home time zone.
• 	Use 24-hour format: Display time in 24-hour format.
• 	Select date format: Select a date format.
Accessibility
Accessibility services are special features for those with certain physical disabilities. Access
and alert the following settings to improve accessibility to the device.
• 	Auto rotate screen: Set the interface to rotate automatically when you rotate the device.
• 	Screen timeout: Set the length of time the device waits before turning off the display’s
backlight.
• 	Speak passwords: Set the device to read aloud passwords you enter with Talkback.
• 	Show shortcut: Add a shortcut to Accessibility on the quick menu that appears when
you press and hold the Power button.
• 	TalkBack: Activate Talkback, which provides voice feedback.
• 	Font size: Change the font size.
• 	Magnification gestures: Set the device to zoom in and out with finger gestures.
• 	Negative colours: Reverse the display colours to improve visibility.
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• 	Accessibility shortcut: Set the device to activate Talkback when you press and hold the
Power button, and then tap and hold the screen with two fingers.
• 	Text-to-speech options:
– Preferred TTS engine: Select a speech synthesis engine. To change the settings for
speech synthesis engines, tap .
– Speech rate: Select a speed for the text-to-speech feature.
– Listen to an example: Listen to the spoken text for an example.
– Default language status: View the status of the default language for the text-tospeech
feature.
• 	Sound balance: Adjust the sound balance when using a dual headset.
• 	Mono audio: Enable mono sound when listening to audio with one earbud.
• 	Turn off all sounds: Mute all device sounds.
• 	Tap and hold delay: Set the recognition time for tapping and holding the screen.
• 	Google subtitles (CC): Set the device to display closed captions on content supported by
Google and to change the closed caption settings.
• 	Samsung subtitles (CC): Set the device to display closed captions on content supported
by Samsung and to change the closed caption settings.
About device
Access device information and update device software.
Google Settings
Use this application to configure settings for some features provided by Google.
Tap Google Settings on the Applications screen.
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Troubleshooting
Before contacting a Samsung Service Centre, please attempt the following solutions. Some
situations may not apply to your device.
When you turn on your device or while you are using the device, it
prompts you to enter one of the following codes:
• 	Password: When the device lock feature is enabled, you must enter the password you set
for the device.
• 	PIN: When using the device for the first time or when the PIN requirement is enabled, you
must enter the PIN supplied with the SIM or USIM card. You can disable this feature by
using the Lock SIM card menu.
• 	PUK: Your SIM or USIM card is blocked, usually as a result of entering your PIN incorrectly
several times. You must enter the PUK supplied by your service provider.
• 	PIN2: When you access a menu requiring the PIN2, you must enter the PIN2 supplied with
the SIM or USIM card. For details, contact your service provider.
Your device displays network or service error messages
• 	When you are in areas with weak signals or poor reception, you may lose reception. Move
to another area and try again. While moving, error messages may appear repeatedly.
• 	You cannot access some options without a subscription. Contact your service provider for
more details.
Your device does not turn on
• 	When the battery is completely discharged, your device will not turn on. Charge the
battery completely before turning on the device.
• 	The battery may not be inserted properly. Insert the battery again.
• 	Wipe both gold-coloured contacts and insert the battery again.
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The touch screen responds slowly or improperly
• 	If you attach a protective cover or optional accessories to the touch screen, the touch
screen may not function properly.
• 	If you are wearing gloves, if your hands are not clean while touching the touch screen,
or if you tap the screen with sharp objects or your fingertips, the touch screen may
malfunction.
• 	The touch screen may malfunction in humid conditions or when exposed to water.
• 	Restart your device to clear any temporary software bugs.
• 	Ensure that your device software is upgraded to the latest version.
• 	If the touch screen is scratched or damaged, visit a Samsung Service Centre.
Your device freezes or has fatal errors
If your device freezes or hangs, you may need to close applications or reinsert the battery and
turn on the device to regain functionality. If your device is frozen and unresponsive, press and
hold the Power button for 8-10 seconds to reboot.
If this does not solve the problem, perform a factory data reset. On the Applications
screen, tap Settings → Backup and reset → Factory data reset → Reset device → Erase
everything. Before performing the factory data reset, remember to make backup copies of all
important data stored on the device.
If the problem is still not resolved, contact a Samsung Service Centre.
Calls are not connected
• 	Ensure that you have accessed the right cellular network.
• 	Ensure that you have not set call barring for the phone number you are dialling.
• 	Ensure that you have not set call barring for the incoming phone number.
Others cannot hear you speaking on a call
• 	Ensure that you are not covering the built-in microphone.
• 	Ensure that the microphone is close to your mouth.
• 	If using a headset, ensure that it is properly connected.
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Sound echoes during a call
Adjust the volume by pressing the Volume button or move to another area.
A cellular network or the Internet is often disconnected or audio
quality is poor
• 	Ensure that you are not blocking the device’s internal antenna.
• 	When you are in areas with weak signals or poor reception, you may lose reception. You
may have connectivity problems due to issues with the service provider’s base station.
Move to another area and try again.
• 	When using the device while moving, wireless network services may be disabled due to
issues with the service provider’s network.
The battery icon is empty
Your battery is low. Recharge or replace the battery.
The battery does not charge properly (For Samsung-approved
chargers)
• 	Ensure that the charger is connected properly.
• 	If the battery terminals are dirty, the battery may not charge properly or the device may
turn off. Wipe both gold-coloured contacts and try charging the battery again.
• 	The batteries in some devices are not user-replaceable. To have the battery replaced, visit
a Samsung Service Centre.
The battery depletes faster than when first purchased
• 	When you expose the battery to very cold or very hot temperatures, the useful charge
may be reduced.
• 	Battery consumption increases when you use messaging features or some applications,
such as games or the Internet.
• 	The battery is consumable and the useful charge will get shorter over time.
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Your device is hot to the touch
When you use applications that require more power or use applications on your device for an
extended period of time, your device may feel hot to the touch. This is normal and should not
affect your device’s lifespan or performance.
Error messages appear when launching the camera
Your device must have sufficient available memory and battery power to operate the camera
application. If you receive error messages when launching the camera, try the following:
• 	Charge the battery or replace it with a battery that is fully charged.
• 	Free some memory by transferring files to a computer or deleting files from your device.
• 	Restart the device. If you are still having trouble with the camera application after trying
these tips, contact a Samsung Service Centre.
Photo quality is poorer than the preview
• 	The quality of your photos may vary, depending on the surroundings and the
photography techniques you use.
• 	If you take photos in dark areas, at night, or indoors, image noise may occur or images
may be out of focus.
Error messages appear when opening multimedia files
If you receive error messages or multimedia files do not play when you open them on your
device, try the following:
• 	Free some memory by transferring files to a computer or deleting files from your device.
• 	Ensure that the music file is not Digital Rights Management (DRM)-protected. If the file is
DRM-protected, ensure that you have the appropriate licence or key to play the file.
• 	Ensure that the file formats are supported by the device. If a file format is not supported,
such as DivX or AC3, install an application that supports it. To confirm the file formats that
your device supports, visit www.samsung.com.
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• 	Your device supports photos and videos captured with the device. Photos and videos
captured by other devices may not work properly.
• 	Your device supports multimedia files that are authorised by your network service
provider or providers of additional services. Some content circulated on the Internet,
such as ringtones, videos, or wallpapers, may not work properly.
Another Bluetooth device is not located
• 	Ensure that the Bluetooth wireless feature is activated on your device.
• 	Ensure that the Bluetooth wireless feature is activated on the device you wish to connect
to.
• 	Ensure that your device and the other Bluetooth device are within the maximum
Bluetooth range (10 m).
If the tips above do not solve the problem, contact a Samsung Service Centre.
A connection is not established when you connect the device to a
computer
• 	Ensure that the USB cable you are using is compatible with your device.
• 	Ensure that you have the proper driver installed and updated on your computer.
• 	If you are a Windows XP user, ensure that you have Windows XP Service Pack 3 or higher
installed on your computer.
• 	Ensure that you have Samsung Kies or Windows Media Player 10 or higher installed on
your computer.
Your device cannot find your current location
GPS signals may be obstructed in some locations, such as indoors. Set the device to use Wi-Fi
or a mobile network to find your current location in these situations.
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Data stored on the device has been lost
Always make backup copies of all important data stored on the device. Otherwise, you
cannot restore data if it is corrupted or lost. Samsung is not responsible for the loss of data
stored on the device.
A small gap appears around the outside of the device case
• 	This gap is a necessary manufacturing feature and some minor rocking or vibration of
parts may occur.
• 	Over time, friction between parts may cause this gap to expand slightly.
English (EU). 08/2014. Rev.1.0
Some content may differ from your device depending on the region, service provider, or
software version, and is subject to change without prior notice.
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À propos de ce mode d'emploi
Cet appareil vous permet de communiquer et d’accéder à des divertissements de haute qualité,
basés sur les critères de qualité et la technologie de Samsung. Ce mode d’emploi a été spécialement
conçu pour vous permettre de découvrir les fonctions et les caractéristiques de votre appareil.
• 	Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi, afin de pouvoir utiliser votre appareil
correctement et en toute sécurité.
• 	Les descriptions sont basées sur les paramètres par défaut de votre appareil.
• 	Les images et les captures d’écran peuvent différer par rapport à l’aspect réel du produit.
• 	Le contenu de ce mode d'emploi peut différer par rapport au produit ou à votre version
logicielle, et faire l’objet de modifications sans préavis. Pour obtenir la version la plus récente de
ce mode d’emploi, connectez-vous sur le site Web de Samsung : www.samsung.com.
• 	Les contenus de qualité élevée nécessitant une forte utilisation du processeur et de la RAM
peuvent avoir une incidence sur les performances générales de l’appareil. Les applications en
rapport avec ces contenus peuvent ne pas fonctionner correctement selon les caractéristiques
de l’appareil et les conditions d’utilisation.
• 	Les fonctions disponibles et les services supplémentaires peuvent varier selon l’appareil, votre
version logicielle ou votre opérateur.
• 	Les applications et leurs fonctions peuvent varier en fonction de votre zone géographique ou
des caractéristiques du matériel. Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes de
performance relatifs aux applications fournies par des éditeurs de logiciels autres que Samsung.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes de performance ou des incompatibilités
découlant de la modification des paramètres de registre par l’utilisateur. Toute tentative de
personnalisation du système d’exploitation peut entraîner des problèmes de fonctionnement de
l’appareil ou de ses applications.
• 	Les logiciels, sons, fonds d’écran, images ainsi que les autres contenus multimédia fourni(e) s
avec cet appareil sont concédé(e)s sous licence et leur usage est soumis à une utilisation limitée.
L’extraction et l’utilisation de ces éléments à des fins commerciales ou autres constituent
une infraction au regard des lois sur les droits d’auteur. Les utilisateurs sont entièrement
responsables de toute utilisation illégale d’un contenu multimédia.
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• 	Les applications par défaut fournies avec l’appareil peuvent être modifiées ou ne plus être
disponibles, et ce, sans préavis. Si vous avez des questions à propos d’une application fournie
avec l’appareil, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung. Pour les applications
installées par l’utilisateur, contactez les opérateurs.
• 	Toute modification du système d’exploitation ou installation de logiciels non officiels peut
entraîner des dysfonctionnements et corrompre vos données. Ces actions constituent des
violations de l’accord de licence Samsung et annuleront votre garantie.
Icônes
Avertissement : situations susceptibles de vous blesser ou de blesser autrui.
Attention : situations susceptibles d’endommager votre appareil ou d’autres équipements.
Remarque : remarques, conseils d’utilisation ou informations complémentaires.
Droits d’auteur
Copyright © 2013 Samsung Electronics
Ce mode d’emploi est protégé par les lois internationales sur les droits d’auteur.
Il est interdit de reproduire, distribuer, traduire ou transmettre sous quelque forme et par quelque
moyen que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, notamment par photocopie, enregistrement
ou stockage dans un système de stockage et de recherche documentaire, tout ou partie de ce
document, sans le consentement préalable écrit de Samsung Electronics.
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Marques
• 	SAMSUNG et le logo SAMSUNG sont des marques déposées de Samsung Electronics.
• 	Les logos Android, Google™, Google Maps™, Google Mail™, YouTube™, Google Play™ Store
et Google Talk™ sont des marques de Google, Inc.
• 	Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
• 	Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi Protected Setup™, Wi-Fi Direct™, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™ et le logo Wi-Fi sont des
marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.
• 	Toutes les autres marques et droits d’auteur demeurent la propriété de leurs propriétaires
respectifs.
DivX®, DivX Certified® et les logos associés sont des marques
commerciales de Rovi Corporation ou de ses filiales, et sont
utilisés sous licence.
À PROPOS DES VIDÉOS DIVX
DivX® est un format vidéo numérique créé par DivX, LLC, filiale de Rovi Corporation. Cet appareil est
officiellement homologué DivX Certified®, ce qui signifie qu’il a subi des tests rigoureux pour certifier
qu’il est en mesure de lire des vidéos DivX. Visitez le site www.divx.com pour plus d’informations et
pour obtenir des outils logiciels capables de convertir vos fichiers au format DivX.
À PROPOS DE DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND
Cet appareil DivX Certified® doit être enregistré pour pouvoir lire des films DivX Video-on-Demand
(VOD ou vidéo à la demande). Pour obtenir votre code d’enregistrement, repérez la section DivX VOD
dans le menu de configuration de votre appareil. Rendez-vous ensuite sur le site vod.divx.com pour
plus d’informations sur les modalités d’enregistrement.
Cet appareil DivX Certified® peut lire des vidéos DivX® d’une résolution allant jusqu’à 720 p HD, y
compris du contenu Premium.
Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby,
Dolby Digital Plus et le symbole double-D sont des
marques commerciales de Dolby Laboratories.
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Démarrage
Présentation de l’appareil
Touche Menu
Connecteur à
fonctions multiples
Touche Accueil
Écran tactile
Touche Retour
Capteur de
luminosité
Objectif avant
Touche de volume
Microphone
Témoin lumineux
Touche Marche/Arrêt
Haut-parleur Haut-parleur
Compartiment pour
carte mémoire
Antenne GPS
Objectif arrière
Prise audio 3,5 mm
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• 	Ne couvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec vos mains ou tout autre objet. Cela
pourrait entraîner des problèmes de connectivité ou décharger la batterie.
• 	N’utilisez pas de protection d’écran. Cela pourrait entraîner un dysfonctionnement du
capteur.
• 	Évitez de mettre l’écran tactile en contact avec de l’eau. L’humidité ou le contact avec l’eau
peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
Touches
Touche Fonction
Marche/Arrêt
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour allumer ou éteindre
l’appareil.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pendant 8 à 10 secondes pour
réinitialiser l’appareil en cas d’erreur fatale, ou s’il ne répond plus
ou se bloque.
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller
l’appareil. Lorsque l’écran s’éteint, l’appareil passe en mode
Verrouillage.
Menu
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour ouvrir la liste des options
disponibles dans l’écran actuel.
• 	Depuis l’écran d’accueil, maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour
lancer l’application de recherche Google.
Accueil
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir à l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour ouvrir la liste des
applications récentes.
Retour • 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir à l’écran précédent.
Volume • 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour régler le volume de l’appareil.
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Contenu du coffret
Vérifiez le contenu du coffret et assurez-vous que tous les éléments suivants sont présents :
• 	Appareil
• 	Guide de prise en main rapide
• 	Les éléments fournis avec l’appareil et les accessoires disponibles peuvent varier en
fonction de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
• 	Les accessoires fournis ont été spécialement conçus pour votre appareil et peuvent ne
pas fonctionner avec d’autres appareils.
• 	L’aspect et les caractéristiques du produit peuvent faire l’objet de modifications sans
préavis.
• 	Vous pouvez acheter d’autres accessoires auprès de votre revendeur Samsung. Avant
tout achat, assurez-vous qu’ils sont compatibles avec votre appareil.
• 	Certains accessoires, autres que ceux fournis, peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec votre
appareil.
• 	Utilisez exclusivement des accessoires homologués par Samsung. Les
dysfonctionnements résultant d’une utilisation d’accessoires non homologués ne sont
pas couverts par le service de garantie.
• 	La disponibilité de l’ensemble des accessoires dépend entièrement des fabricants. Pour
plus d’informations sur la disponibilité des accessoires, consultez le site Web Samsung.
Charger la batterie
Utilisez le chargeur pour recharger la batterie avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois.
Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs, des batteries et des câbles USB homologués par
Samsung. L’utilisation de chargeurs ou de câbles non homologués peut provoquer
l’éclatement de la batterie ou endommager l’appareil.
• 	Lorsque le niveau de charge de la batterie est faible, l’appareil émet un signal sonore et
affiche un message d’avertissement.
• 	Si la batterie est complètement déchargée, vous ne pouvez pas allumer l’appareil,
même si le chargeur est branché. Rechargez la batterie pendant quelques minutes avant
d’allumer l’appareil.
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Charger la batterie avec le chargeur
Branchez le câble USB sur l’adaptateur secteur USB, puis la fiche micro-USB sur le connecteur à
fonctions multiples de l'appareil.
Un branchement incorrect du chargeur peut sérieusement endommager l’appareil. Les
dégâts résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.
• 	L’appareil peut être utilisé en cours de chargement, mais dans ce cas, le chargement
complet de la batterie risque de prendre plus de temps.
• 	Lorsque l’appareil est en cours de chargement, il est possible que l’écran tactile ne
fonctionne pas en raison de l’instabilité de l’alimentation électrique. Dans ce cas,
débranchez le chargeur de l’appareil.
• 	Il est possible que l’appareil chauffe lorsqu’il est en cours de chargement. Ce phénomène
est normal et n’affecte ni la durée de vie, ni les performances de l’appareil. Si la
température de la batterie devient trop élevée, le chargement risque de s’interrompre.
• 	Si l’appareil ne se charge pas correctement, apportez-le, accompagné de son chargeur,
dans un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
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Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, déconnectez l’appareil du chargeur. Pour ce faire,
débranchez d’abord le chargeur de l’appareil, puis de la prise de courant.
• 	Pour économiser l’énergie, débranchez le chargeur lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. Le
chargeur n’étant pas muni d’un bouton Marche/Arrêt, vous devez le débrancher de la
prise de courant pour couper l’alimentation. L’appareil doit rester à proximité de la prise
en cours de chargement.
• 	Le socle de prise de courant doit être installé à proximité du matériel et doit être aisément
accessible.
Vérifier la charge de la batterie
Lorsque vous chargez la batterie et que l’appareil est éteint, les icônes suivantes indiquent l’état du
chargement :
Chargement en cours Chargement terminé
Réduire la consommation d’énergie de la batterie
Votre appareil est doté d’options destinées à optimiser l’autonomie de votre batterie. En
personnalisant ces options et en désactivant des applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrièreplan,
vous pouvez utiliser l’appareil plus longtemps entre deux chargements :
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil, désactivez l’écran tactile en appuyant sur la touche
Marche/Arrêt.
• 	Fermez toutes les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrière-plan à l’aide du gestionnaire
de tâches.
• 	Désactivez la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Désactivez la fonction Wi-Fi.
• 	Désactivez les applications de synchronisation automatique.
• 	Réduisez la durée du rétroéclairage de l’écran.
• 	Réduisez la luminosité de l’écran.
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Insérer une carte mémoire
L’appareil est compatible avec les cartes mémoire d’une capacité allant jusqu’à 64 Go. Selon le
fabricant et le modèle, certaines cartes mémoire peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec votre
appareil.
• 	Certaines cartes mémoire peuvent ne pas être parfaitement compatibles avec l’appareil.
L’utilisation d’une carte mémoire incompatible peut endommager l’appareil ou la carte
mémoire elle-même et corrompre les données qui y sont stockées.
• 	Veillez à insérer la carte mémoire du bon côté.
• 	Seule la structure de fichiers FAT est compatible avec les cartes mémoire de l’appareil.
Lorsque vous insérez une carte mémoire formatée avec une autre structure de fichiers,
l’appareil vous invite à la reformater.
• 	Une trop grande fréquence des opérations d’effacement et d’écriture réduit la durée de
vie des cartes mémoire.
• 	Lorsque vous insérez une carte mémoire dans l’appareil, le répertoire de fichiers de la
carte apparaît dans le dossier SD memory card du menu Mes fichiers.
1 Insérez la carte memoire en orientant la puce vers le bas.
2 Enfoncez la carte mémoire dans son compartiment jusqu’à ce qu’elle se verrouille.
Démarrage
14
Retirer une carte mémoire
Avant de retirer la carte mémoire, vous devez au préalable la désactiver pour pouvoir la retirer
en toute sécurité. Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Paramètres → Stockage →
Démonter la carte SD.
Appuyez avec précaution sur la carte mémoire pour la dégager, puis sortez-la du compartiment.
Ne retirez jamais la carte mémoire lorsque l’appareil y enregistre ou lit des informations.
Cela pourrait entraîner une perte ou une corruption des données, ou endommager la carte
mémoire ou l’appareil. Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable en cas de perte de données
résultant d’une utilisation frauduleuse ou en cas de détérioration d’une carte mémoire.
Formater une carte mémoire
Une carte mémoire ayant été formatée sur un ordinateur peut ne pas être compatible avec l’appareil.
Formatez la carte mémoire dans l’appareil.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Paramètres → Stockage → Formater la carte SD →
Formater la carte SD → Supprimer tout.
Avant de formater la carte mémoire, n’oubliez pas d’effectuer des copies de sauvegarde de
toutes les données importantes qui y sont stockées. La garantie du fabricant ne couvre pas
la perte de données résultant des manipulations de l’utilisateur.
Allumer et éteindre l’appareil
Si vous allumez l’appareil pour la première fois, suivez les instructions affichées à l’écran pour
procéder à sa configuration.
Pour allumer l’appareil, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée pendant quelques secondes.
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• 	Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et directives formulées par le personnel
compétent dans les lieux où l’utilisation d’appareils mobiles est interdite, comme par
exemple dans les avions et les hôpitaux.
• 	Pour désactiver les fonctions de connexion sans fil, c’est-à-dire les fonctions d’appel, Wi-Fi
et Bluetooth, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée et appuyez sur Mode Horsligne.
Pour éteindre l’appareil, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée, puis appuyez sur Éteindre.
Manipuler l’appareil
Ne couvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec vos mains ou tout autre objet. Cela pourrait
entraîner des problèmes de connectivité ou décharger la batterie.
Verrouiller et déverrouiller l’appareil
Pour empêcher toute opération accidentelle de l’appareil lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, vous pouvez
le verrouiller. Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrêt, l’écran s’éteint et l’appareil passe en
mode Verrouillage. Il se verrouille également automatiquement si vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant un
certain temps.
Pour déverrouiller l’appareil, appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrêt ou la touche Accueil, et faites
glisser votre doigt sur l'écran, dans le sens de votre choix.
Régler le volume
Pour régler le volume de la sonnerie d’appel ou des sons multimédia, appuyez sur la touche de
volume Haut ou Bas.
Activer le profil Discret
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Maintenez la touche de volume enfoncée jusqu’à ce que le profil Discret soit activé.
• 	Maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée, puis appuyez sur Muet.
• 	Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran, puis appuyez sur Son.
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Icônes d’informations
Les icônes susceptibles de s’afficher en haut de l’écran vous indiquent le statut de l’appareil. Les
icônes répertoriées dans le tableau ci-dessous sont les plus courantes.
Icône Signification
Wi-Fi connecté
Fonction Bluetooth activée
GPS activé
Synchronisation avec le Web
Connecté à un ordinateur
Alarme activée
Profil Discret activé
Mode Hors-ligne activé
Une erreur s’est produite ou votre attention est nécessaire
Niveau de charge de la batterie
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Utiliser l’écran tactile
L’écran tactile réagit uniquement au doigt.
• 	Évitez tout contact de l’écran tactile avec d’autres appareils électriques. Les décharges
électrostatiques peuvent provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
• 	Évitez de mettre l’écran tactile en contact avec de l’eau. L’humidité ou le contact avec l’eau
peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
• 	Pour éviter d’endommager l’écran tactile, n’appuyez pas dessus avec un objet pointu et
n’exercez aucune pression excessive du bout des doigts.
• 	Si l’écran tactile reste inactif pendant une période prolongée, des images rémanentes
risquent d’apparaître (ou persistance de l’affichage). Éteignez l’écran tactile lorsque vous
n’utilisez pas l’appareil.
Mouvement
Appuyer
Pour ouvrir une application, sélectionner un élément de menu, activer une commande ou saisir un
caractère sur le clavier, appuyez sur l’écran tactile avec un seul doigt.
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Faire glisser
Pour déplacer un élément vers un nouvel emplacement, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément et
faites-le glisser sur l’écran.
Appuyer deux fois
Pour effectuer un zoom, appuyez deux fois sur une page Web, une carte ou une image. Appuyez à
nouveau à deux reprises pour annuler le zoom.
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Effleurer
Pour passer d’une fenêtre à l’autre, faites glisser votre doigt vers la gauche ou la droite sur l’écran
d’accueil ou dans la liste des applications. Pour parcourir une page Web ou une liste, telle que celle
de vos contacts, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut ou le bas de l’écran.
Pincer
Pour effectuer un zoom avant sur une page Web, une carte ou une image, placez deux doigts sur
l’écran et écartez-les. Rapprochez-les pour effectuer un zoom arrière.
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Reconnaissance des mouvements
Vous pouvez contrôler l’appareil à l’aide de quelques mouvements simples.
Avant toute chose, vérifiez que la fonction de reconnaissance des mouvements est activée. Depuis
l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Paramètres → Mouvement, puis faites glisser le curseur
situé en haut à droite de l’écran vers la droite.
Pivoter l’écran
De nombreuses applications autorisent l’affichage en mode Portrait ou Paysage. Lorsque vous faites
pivoter l’appareil, l’écran s’adapte automatiquement à la nouvelle orientation.
Pour empêcher l'écran de pivoter automatiquement, ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et désélectionnez
l’option Rotation écran.
• 	Certaines applications ne permettent pas la rotation de l’écran.
• 	Pour certaines autres applications, l’écran affiché diffère selon l’orientation. Par exemple,
pour utiliser la calculatrice scientifique, vous devez pivoter l’écran en mode Paysage.
Fonctions de base
21
Balayer
Balayez l’écran avec le côté de la main pour réaliser une capture d’écran. L’image est enregistrée dans
Galerie → Screenshots. Cette fonction n’est disponible que pour certaines applications.
Recouvrir
Recouvrez l’écran avec la paume de la main pour effectuer une pause lors de la lecture d’un contenu
multimédia.
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Activer la fonction Multi-fenêtres
Utilisez cette fonction pour exécuter deux applications sur le même écran en même temps.
• 	Seules les applications définies par défaut dans le volet Multi-fenêtres peuvent être
exécutées.
• 	Lorsque vous lancez des applications contenant des fichiers multimédia (musique ou
vidéos), le son des deux fichiers est lu.
• 	La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Pour utiliser la fonction Multi-fenêtres, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Affichage, puis cochez la case Fenêtres multiples.
Utiliser le volet Multi-fenêtres
Pour activer la fonction Multi-fenêtres, maintenez la touche enfoncée. Le volet Multi-fenêtres
s’affiche sur le côté gauche de l’écran. Lancez une application, appuyez sur le volet Multi-fenêtres et
faites glisser l’icône de l’application que vous souhaitez utiliser en parallèle sur le même écran. Pour
désactiver la fonction Multi-fenêtres, maintenez de nouveau la touche enfoncée.
Sur l’écran partagé, faites glisser la barre vers le haut ou le bas pour ajuster la taille des volets.
Appuyez sur l’icône du volet pour afficher ou masquer le volet. Maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur
le volet et faites-le glisser vers le bord droit ou gauche de l'écran pour le déplacer. Lorsque le volet
Multi-fenêtres est masqué, maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur l’icône du volet et faites-la glisser vers
le haut ou le bas de l’écran pour déplacer le volet.
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Utiliser les applications en mode Multi-fenêtres
Lorsque vous utilisez des applications en mode Multi-fenêtres, appuyez sur ou , puis sur l'une
des touches suivantes :
• 	 : passer d’une application Multi-fenêtres à l’autre.
• 	 : agrandir la fenêtre pour l’adapter à l’écran.
• 	 : fermer l’application.
Notifications
Des icônes de notification peuvent apparaître dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran afin de
vous signaler les nouveaux messages, les événements à venir, le statut de l’appareil, et plus encore.
Pour ouvrir le volet des raccourcis, faites glisser votre doigt de haut en bas sur le volet. Pour afficher
des notifications supplémentaires, faites défiler la liste vers le bas. Pour le fermer, faites glisser le volet
situé dans le bas de l’écran vers le haut.
Volet de paramétrage rapide
Vous pouvez afficher tous les paramètres actuels de votre appareil à partir du volet de paramétrage
rapide. Faites glisser le volet des raccourcis de haut en bas, appuyez sur pour ouvrir le volet de
paramétrage rapide, puis utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Wi-Fi : activer ou désactiver la fonction Wi-Fi.
• 	GPS : activer ou désactiver la fonction GPS.
• 	Mode lecture : activer ou désactiver le mode lecture. En mode lecture, l’appareil protège vos
yeux lorsque vous lisez la nuit. Pour sélectionner les applications à utiliser en mode lecture,
appuyez sur Paramètres → Affichage → Mode lecture.
• 	Son : activer ou désactiver le son ou le vibreur de l’appareil.
• 	Rotation écran : autoriser ou empêcher l’interface de pivoter lorsque vous tournez l’appareil.
• 	Bluetooth : activer ou désactiver la fonction Bluetooth.
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• 	Mode blocage : activer ou désactiver le mode blocage. En mode blocage, l’appareil bloque
toutes les notifications. Pour sélectionner les notifications à bloquer, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Mode blocage.
• 	Éco. énergie : activer ou désactiver le mode économie d’énergie.
• 	Screen Mirroring : activer ou désactiver la fonction de Screen Mirroring qui permet de répliquer
votre écran sur l'écran d'un autre appareil.
• 	Multi fenêtres : paramétrer l’appareil pour utiliser la fonction Multi-fenêtres.
• 	Profil Voiture : activer ou désactiver le Profil Voiture.
• 	Smart Stay : activer ou désactiver la fonction de veille intelligente Smart Stay.
• 	Synchro. : activer ou désactiver la synchronisation automatique des applications.
• 	Mode Hors-ligne : activer ou désactiver le mode Hors-ligne.
La disponibilité des options dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
Pour réorganiser les options dans le volet de paramétrage rapide, ouvrez-le, appuyez sur , puis
sélectionnez un élément et faites-le glisser vers un autre emplacement.
Écran d’accueil
L’écran d’accueil est le point de départ pour accéder à toutes les fonctions de l’appareil. Il affiche des
icônes d’information, des widgets, des raccourcis vers les applications, etc.
L’écran d’accueil comprend plusieurs volets. Pour afficher les autres volets, faites défiler l’écran vers la
gauche ou la droite.
Organiser les éléments de l’écran d’accueil
Ajouter une icône d’application
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une icône d’application,
puis faites-la glisser vers l’aperçu d’un volet d’écran d’accueil.
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Ajouter un élément
Personnalisez l’écran d’accueil en lui ajoutant des widgets, des dossiers ou des volets.
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une zone vide de l’écran d’accueil, puis sélectionnez l’une des
catégories suivantes :
• 	Applications et widgets : ajouter des widgets ou des applications à l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Dossier : créer un nouveau dossier.
• 	Page : ajouter un volet à l’écran d’accueil.
Déplacer un élément
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément à déplacer, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement
souhaité. Pour déplacer l’élément vers un autre volet, faites-le glisser vers le bord droit ou gauche de
l’écran.
Supprimer un élément
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément à supprimer, puis faites-le glisser vers la corbeille qui
apparaît en haut de l’écran d’accueil. Lorsque la corbeille devient rouge, relâchez l’élément.
Organiser les volets d’écran d’accueil
Ajouter un volet
Appuyez sur → Modifier la page → .
Déplacer un volet
Appuyez sur → Modifier la page, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faitesle
glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité.
Supprimer un volet
Appuyez sur → Modifier la page, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faitesle
glisser vers la corbeille en haut de l’écran.
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Définir un fond d’écran
Définissez une image ou une photo enregistrée dans l’appareil comme fond d’écran d’accueil.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Définir fond d’écran → Écran d’accueil, puis
sélectionnez l’une des options ci-dessous :
• 	Galerie : photos que vous avez prises avec l’appareil photo ou images que vous avez
téléchargées depuis Internet.
• 	Fonds d’écran animés : fonds d’écran animés fournis par défaut avec votre appareil.
• 	Fonds d’écran : fonds d’écran fournis par défaut avec votre appareil.
Sélectionnez ensuite une image et appuyez sur Déf. fond écran. Vous pouvez également
sélectionner une image, la redimensionner en faisant glisser le cadre et en appuyant sur OK.
Utiliser les widgets
Les widgets sont de petites applications qui permettent d’accéder à des fonctions et des
informations pratiques sur l’écran d’accueil. Vous pouvez ajouter des widgets depuis le volet des
widgets sur l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Certains widgets permettent de se connecter à des services Web. L’utilisation d’un widget
Internet peut entraîner des frais supplémentaires.
• 	La disponibilité des widgets dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
Ajouter des widgets à l’écran d’accueil
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Widgets. Faites défiler le volet des widgets vers la
gauche ou la droite, puis maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un widget pour l’ajouter à l’écran d’accueil.
Utiliser le widget Raccourci des paramètres
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Widgets, faites défiler vers la gauche ou la droite
pour atteindre le widget Raccourcis Paramètres et ouvrir une liste d’options de paramétrage.
Sélectionnez une option de paramétrage pour l’ajouter à l’écran d’accueil comme raccourci.
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Écran de verrouillage
Le verrouillage de l’écran empêche le fonctionnement intempestif de l’appareil et facilite également
l’ajout de widgets.
Ajouter des widgets
Pour utiliser les widgets lorsque l’écran est verrouillé, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur
Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage, puis cochez la case Plusieurs widgets.
Lorsque les fonctionnalités de sécurité sont activées, vous ne pouvez pas utiliser les widgets
sur l’écran verrouillé.
Appuyez sur la zone des widgets dans la partie supérieure de l’écran. Faites défiler l’écran vers la
droite afin d’accéder à la dernière page, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un widget afin de l’ajouter
à l’écran de verrouillage.
Organiser les volets d’écran d’accueil
Déplacer un volet
Faites défiler la zone des widgets vers la gauche ou la droite, maintenez ensuite le doigt appuyé sur
l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité.
Supprimer un volet
Faites défiler la zone des widgets vers la gauche ou la droite, maintenez ensuite le doigt appuyé sur
l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faites-le glisser vers la corbeille en haut de l’écran.
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Utiliser les applications
Cet appareil peut exécuter différent types d’applications, vous permettant d’utiliser aussi bien des
contenus multimédia que des contenus Internet.
Ouvrir une application
Depuis l’écran d’accueil ou la liste des applications, appuyez sur une icône pour ouvrir l’application
correspondante.
Ouvrir des applications récemment utilisées
Maintenez la touche Accueil appuyée pour ouvrir la liste des applications récemment utilisées.
Appuyez sur une icône pour ouvrir l’application correspondante.
Fermer une application
Fermez les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrière-plan pour économiser la batterie et
gérer les performances de l’appareil.
Maintenez la touche Accueil enfoncée, puis appuyez sur et sur Fin près de l’application à fermer.
Pour fermer toutes les applications en cours d’exécution, appuyez sur Tout fermer près du nombre
total d’applications actives. Vous pouvez également maintenir la touche Accueil appuyée et appuyer
sur .
Liste des applications
La liste des applications affiche les icônes de toutes vos applications, y compris celles récemment
installées.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis pour ouvrir la liste des applications.
Pour afficher les autres volets, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite.
Organiser les applications
Appuyez sur → Modifier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application, puis faites-la glisser
jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité. Pour déplacer l’élément vers un autre volet, faites-le glisser vers le
bord droit ou gauche de l’écran.
Fonctions de base
29
Organiser les applications dans des dossiers
Placez les applications similaires dans un même dossier pour faciliter leur utilisation.
Appuyez sur → Modifier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application, puis faites-la glisser
vers Créer dossier. Saisissez le nom du dossier, puis appuyez sur OK. Placez les applications dans
le nouveau dossier en les faisant glisser, puis appuyez sur Enreg. pour sauvegarder la nouvelle
configuration.
Organiser les volets d’écran d’accueil
Placez deux doigts sur l’écran et resserrez-les pour passer en mode Modification. Maintenez ensuite
le doigt appuyé sur l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité.
Installer des applications
Utilisez les boutiques d’applications, comme Samsung Apps, pour télécharger et installer des
applications.
Désinstaller des applications
Appuyez sur → Désinstaller, puis sélectionnez l’application à désinstaller.
Il est impossible de désinstaller les applications fournies par défaut avec l’appareil.
Partager des applications
Partagez des applications téléchargées avec d’autres utilisateurs par e-mail, Bluetooth ou toute autre
méthode.
Appuyez sur → Partager applications, sélectionnez des applications, appuyez sur OK, puis
choisissez une méthode de partage. Les prochaines étapes dépendent de la méthode de partage
sélectionnée.
Aide
Accédez aux informations d’aide pour apprendre à utiliser l’appareil et les applications, ou configurer
des paramètres importants.
Appuyez sur Aide depuis la liste des applications. Pour afficher des conseils, sélectionnez un
élément.
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Saisir du texte
Pour saisir du texte, utilisez le clavier Samsung ou la fonction de saisie vocale.
La saisie de texte est impossible dans certaines langues. Pour saisir du texte, vous devez
sélectionner une des langues prises en charge.
Modifier le type de clavier
Appuyez sur une zone de saisie, ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, appuyez sur Mode de saisie, puis
choisissez le type de clavier à utiliser.
Utiliser le clavier Samsung
Passer à la ligne suivante.
Supprimer le caractère précédent.
Saisir des signes de ponctuation.
Saisir des majuscules.
Basculer en mode de saisie
manuscrite.
Insérer un espace.
Saisir des majuscules.
Ajouter un élément du
presse-papier.
Saisir des majuscules
Appuyez sur avant de saisir un caractère. Pour saisir l’ensemble de votre texte en majuscules,
appuyez deux fois sur cette touche.
Modifier le type de clavier
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur , puis appuyez sur pour activer le clavier flottant. Maintenez le
doigt appuyé sur et déplacez le clavier flottant vers un autre emplacement.
Pour basculer sur le clavier fixe, appuyez sur .
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Modifier la langue du clavier
Ajoutez des langues au clavier, puis faites glisser votre doigt sur la barre d’espace vers la droite ou la
gauche pour modifier la langue du clavier.
Écrire de façon manuscrite
Appuyez sur , puis écrivez un mot à l’aide de votre doigt. Les mots suggérés apparaissent au fur et
à mesure de votre saisie. Sélectionnez une suggestion.
Dicter du texte
Activez la fonction de saisie vocale, puis parlez dans le microphone. L’appareil affiche à l’écran ce que
vous venez de dire.
Si l’appareil ne reconnaît pas correctement les mots, appuyez sur le texte mis en surbrillance et
sélectionnez une autre proposition dans la liste déroulante qui apparaît.
Pour modifier la langue de la reconnaissance vocale ou en ajouter une autre, appuyez sur la langue
actuellement prise en charge.
Copier et coller du texte
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le texte souhaité, faites glisser l’icône ou pour redimensionner
la sélection, puis appuyez sur Copier pour copier le texte ou sur Couper pour le couper. Le texte
sélectionné est copié dans le presse-papier.
Pour le coller dans une zone de saisie, maintenez le doigt appuyé à l’endroit où vous souhaitez
insérer le texte, puis appuyez sur Coller.
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Établir une connexion au réseau Wi-Fi
Connectez l’appareil à un réseau Wi-Fi pour pouvoir utiliser Internet ou partager des fichiers
multimédia avec d’autres appareils (p. 91).
Assurez-vous que la connexion Wi-Fi est activée avant d’utiliser les applications Internet.
Activer ou désactiver le réseau Wi-Fi
Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, puis appuyez sur Wi-Fi pour activer ou désactiver la fonction.
• 	Votre appareil utilise une fréquence non harmonisée et est conçu pour fonctionner dans
tous les pays européens. Au sein de l’Union Européenne, le réseau Wi-Fi peut fonctionner
sans restriction en intérieur, mais pas en extérieur.
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le réseau Wi-Fi, désactivez-le afin d’économiser la batterie.
Établir une connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Wi-Fi, puis faites glisser le curseur Wi-Fi
vers la droite.
Sélectionnez un réseau dans la liste des réseaux Wi-Fi détectés, saisissez un mot de passe, le cas
échéant, puis appuyez sur Connexion. Les réseaux nécessitant un mot de passe sont signalés par
une icône représentant un verrou. Après connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi, l’appareil s’y connectera
automatiquement dès qu’il sera disponible.
Ajouter des réseaux Wi-Fi
Si le réseau souhaité n’apparaît pas dans la liste, appuyez sur Ajouter un réseau Wi-Fi au bas de la
liste des réseaux. Saisissez le nom du réseau dans la zone SSID du réseau, sélectionnez le type de
sécurité, indiquez votre mot de passe si le réseau est protégé, puis appuyez sur Connexion.
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Supprimer un réseau Wi-Fi
Si un réseau ne doit plus être utilisé, même s’il s’agit du réseau actuellement activé, vous pouvez le
supprimer afin que l’appareil ne s’y connecte plus automatiquement. Sélectionnez le réseau dans la
liste, puis appuyez sur Oublier.
Créer un compte
Les applications Google, telles que Play Store, nécessitent un compte Google et Samsung Apps
requiert un compte Samsung. Créez des comptes Google et Samsung afin de profiter au maximum
de votre appareil.
Ajouter des comptes
Lorsque vous ouvrez une application Google, suivez les instructions qui apparaissent à l’écran. Pour
créer un compte Google, vous n’avez pas besoin de vous connecter.
Pour vous connecter à un compte Google ou en créer un, depuis la liste des applications et appuyez
sur Paramètres → Ajouter compte → Google. Appuyez ensuite sur Nouveau pour créer un compte
ou sur Compte existant pour vous connecter, puis suivez les instructions à l’écran pour procéder à la
configuration. Vous pouvez utiliser plusieurs comptes Google sur l’appareil.
Vous pouvez également créer un compte Samsung.
Supprimer un compte
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres, sélectionnez un nom sous l’option
Comptes, choisissez le compte à supprimer, puis appuyez sur Supp. compte.
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Transférer des fichiers
Vous pouvez déplacer différents types de fichiers (sons, vidéos, images, etc.) de l’appareil vers
l’ordinateur, et inversement.
Les formats de fichiers suivants sont pris en charge par certaines applications. En fonction
de la version logicielle de l’appareil ou du système d’exploitation de l’ordinateur, certains
formats ne sont pas compatibles.
• 	Musique : mp3, m4a, mp4, 3gp, 3ga, wma, ogg, oga, aac et flac
• 	Image : bmp, gif, jpg et png
• 	Vidéo : 3gp, mp4, avi, wmv, flv, asf et mkv
• 	Document : doc, docx, dot, dotx, xls, xlsx, xlt, xltx, csv, ppt, pptx, pps, ppsx, pot, potx, pdf,
hwp, txt, asc, rtf et zip
Connecter l’appareil avec Samsung Kies
Samsung Kies est un logiciel qui permet de gérer vos bibliothèques multimédia, vos contacts et
vos agendas, et de les synchroniser avec des appareils Samsung. Téléchargez la dernière version de
Samsung Kies à partir du site Web Samsung.
1 Raccordez l’appareil à l’ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
Samsung Kies démarre automatiquement sur l’ordinateur. Si Samsung Kies ne démarre pas,
double-cliquez sur l’icône Samsung Kies sur votre ordinateur.
2 Transférez des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur.
Pour plus d’informations, consultez l’aide de Samsung Kies.
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Connecter l’appareil à Windows Media Player
Assurez-vous que Windows Media Player est bien installé sur votre ordinateur.
1 Raccordez l’appareil à l’ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
2 Ouvrez Windows Media Player pour synchroniser les fichiers audio.
Connecter l’appareil en tant qu’appareil multimédia
1 Raccordez l’appareil à l’ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
2 Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, puis appuyez sur Connecté en tant que périphérique
multimédia → Périphérique multimédia (MTP).
Appuyez sur Appareil photo (PTP) si votre ordinateur ne gère pas le protocole MTP (Media
Transfer Protocol) ou ne dispose pas du pilote approprié.
3 Transférez des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur.
Protéger l’appareil
Vous pouvez empêcher toute personne d’utiliser votre appareil et de consulter les données et
informations personnelles qui y sont enregistrées. Pour protéger votre appareil, vous pouvez définir
un code de déverrouillage. Sans ce code, l’appareil ne pourra pas être déverrouillé.
Déverrouillage à l’aide de la reconnaissance faciale
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Déverrouillage visage.
Positionnez votre visage dans le cadre de mise au point. Définissez ensuite le code PIN ou le modèle
de déverrouillage de secours à utiliser si la procédure de déverrouillage par reconnaissance faciale
échoue.
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Déverrouillage à l’aide de la reconnaissance faciale et vocale
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Déverrouillage visage et voix.
Positionnez votre visage dans le cadre de mise au point et définissez une commande vocale.
Définissez ensuite un code PIN ou un modèle de déverrouillage de secours à utiliser si la procédure
de déverrouillage par reconnaissance faciale et vocale échoue.
Déverrouillage par modèle
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Modèle.
Dessinez un modèle en reliant au moins quatre points, puis recommencez pour valider. Définissez un
code PIN de déverrouillage de secours pour déverrouiller l’écran en cas d’oubli du modèle.
Déverrouillage par code PIN
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Code PIN.
Saisissez au moins quatre chiffres, puis recommencez pour valider.
Déverrouillage par mot de passe
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Mot de passe.
Saisissez au moins quatre caractères, y compris des chiffres et des symboles, puis recommencez pour
valider.
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Déverrouiller l’appareil
Allumez l’écran en appuyant sur la touche Marche/Arrêt ou sur la touche Accueil, puis saisissez le
code de déverrouillage.
Si vous oubliez le code de déverrouillage, apportez l’appareil dans un centre de service
après-vente Samsung pour le réinitialiser.
Mettre l’appareil à jour
L’appareil peut être mis à jour avec la version logicielle la plus récente.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Mettre l’appareil à jour avec Samsung Kies
Démarrez Samsung Kies et raccordez l’appareil à l’ordinateur. Samsung Kies reconnaît
automatiquement l’appareil et affiche, le cas échéant, les mises à jour disponibles. Pour lancer la mise
à jour, cliquez sur la touche Mettre à jour dans la boîte de dialogue. Pour plus d’informations sur la
mise à niveau, consultez l’aide Samsung Kies.
• 	Lorsque vous mettez votre appareil à jour, n’éteignez pas l’ordinateur et ne déconnectez
pas le câble USB.
• 	Ne raccordez pas non plus d’autres appareils multimédia à l’ordinateur. Cela pourrait
interférer avec le processus de mise à jour.
Mettre l’appareil à jour sans connexion PC
Grâce au service FOTA (Firmware Over The Air), le logiciel de l’appareil peut être mis à jour sans
passer par une connexion avec un ordinateur.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → À propos de l’appareil → Mise à jour
logicielle → Mettre à jour.
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Contacts
Utilisez cette application pour gérer les contacts, y compris les numéros de téléphone, les adresses
e-mail, et plus encore.
Appuyez sur Contacts depuis la liste des applications.
Gérer les contacts
Créer un contact
Appuyez sur , puis saisissez les informations d’un contact.
• 	 : ajouter une image.
• 	 / : ajouter ou supprimer un champ d’information.
Modifier un contact
Sélectionnez un contact à modifier, puis appuyez sur .
Supprimer un contact
Appuyer sur .
Rechercher des contacts
Utilisez l’une des méthodes de recherche suivantes :
• 	Faites défiler la liste de contacts vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Pour faire défiler la liste rapidement, placez votre index à gauche de la liste de contacts et faites
défiler vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Appuyez sur le champ de recherche tout en haut de la liste de contacts, puis saisissez vos
critères de recherche.
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Une fois le contact sélectionné, choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	 : ajouter le contact aux favoris.
• 	 : rédiger un e-mail.
Afficher les contacts
Par défaut, l’appareil affiche tous les contacts enregistrés sur l’appareil ou tout autre compte.
Appuyez sur → Contacts à afficher, puis sélectionnez la mémoire dont les contacts doivent être
affichés.
Synchroniser des contacts
Synchroniser les contacts de l’appareil avec les contacts Google
Appuyez sur → Fusionner les comptes → Fusionner avec Google.
Les contacts de la liste déplacés dans les contacts Google sont caractérisés par l’icône .
Synchroniser les contacts de l’appareil avec les contacts Samsung
Appuyez sur → Fusionner les comptes → Fusionner avec Samsung.
Les contacts de la liste déplacés dans les contacts Samsung sont caractérisés par l’icône .
Importer et exporter des contacts
Importer des contacts
Appuyez sur → Importer/Exporter → Importer depuis la carte SD ou Importer depuis
stockage USB.
Exporter des contacts
Appuyez sur → Importer/Exporter → Exporter vers la carte SD ou Exporter vers le stockage
USB.
Partager des contacts
Appuyez sur → Importer/Exporter → Partager carte de visite via, sélectionnez des contacts,
appuyez sur OK, puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
Communication
40
Contacts favoris
Appuyez sur l'onglet Favoris.
Appuyez sur , puis choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Rechercher : rechercher des contacts.
• 	Ajouter aux favoris : ajouter des contacts aux favoris.
• 	Supprimer des favoris : supprimer des contacts des favoris.
• 	Affichage : Grille / Affichage : Liste : afficher les contacts sous forme de tableau ou de liste.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide à propos des contacts.
Groupes de contacts
Appuyez sur l'onglet Groupes.
Ajouter des contacts à un groupe
Dans l'onglet des groupes, sélectionnez un groupe, puis appuyez sur → Ajouter membre.
Sélectionnez les contacts à ajouter, puis appuyez sur OK.
Gérer les groupes
Dans l’onglet des groupes, appuyez sur , puis choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Rechercher : rechercher des contacts.
• 	Modifier : modifier les paramètres du groupe.
• 	Ajouter membre : ajouter des membres au groupe.
• 	Supprimer le membre : retirer un membre du groupe.
• 	Envoyer un e-mail : envoyer un e-mail aux membres d’un groupe.
• 	Modifier l’ordre : maintenir le doigt appuyé sur l’icône près du nom du groupe, faire glisser
l’icône vers le haut ou le bas jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité, puis appuyer sur OK.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide à propos des contacts.
Supprimer des groupes
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez des groupes que vous avez ajoutés, puis appuyez sur Supprimer. Vous
ne pouvez pas supprimer les groupes par défaut.
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Envoyer un e-mail aux membres d’un groupe
Sélectionnez un groupe, appuyez sur → Envoyer un e-mail, sélectionnez des membres, puis
appuyez sur OK.
Carte de visite
Créez une carte de visite et envoyez-la à vos contacts.
En haut de la liste des contacts, appuyez sur Profil configuré, saisissez vos coordonnées, comme
votre numéro de téléphone, votre adresse e-mail et votre adresse postale, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
Si, lorsque vous avez configuré votre appareil, vous avez enregistré vos coordonnées d’utilisateur,
sélectionnez la carte de visite dans MOI, puis appuyez sur pour la modifier.
Appuyez sur → Partager carte de visite via, puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
E-mail
Utilisez cette application pour envoyer ou consulter des e-mails.
Appuyez sur Email depuis la liste des applications.
Configurer des comptes de messagerie électronique
Lorsque vous ouvrez l’application Email pour la première fois, configurez un compte de messagerie
électronique.
Saisissez votre adresse e-mail et votre mot de passe. Pour configurer un compte de messagerie
électronique privé, comme Google Mail, appuyez sur Suivant ; pour configurer un compte
de messagerie électronique professionnel, appuyez sur Config. manuelle. Suivez ensuite les
instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration du compte.
Pour configurer un autre compte de messagerie électronique, appuyez sur → Paramètres →
Ajouter compte.
Envoyer des messages
Sélectionnez le compte de messagerie électronique que vous souhaitez utiliser, puis appuyez sur
en haut de l’écran. Saisissez les destinataires, l’objet et le message, puis appuyez sur Envoyer.
Pour ajouter un destinataire figurant dans la liste de contacts, appuyez sur .
Pour ajouter d’autres destinataires, appuyez sur Cc/Cci.
Appuyez sur pour joindre des images, vidéos, contacts, mémos, événements, etc.
Appuyez sur pour insérer dans le message des images, événements, contacts, informations de
localisation et d’autres encore.
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Envoyer des messages programmés
Lorsque vous rédigez un message, appuyez sur . Définissez une heure et une date, puis appuyez
sur OK. L’appareil envoie le message à l’heure et à la date indiquées.
• 	Le message ne sera pas envoyé à l’heure et à la date programmées, si l’appareil est éteint,
s’il n’est pas connecté au réseau ou si le réseau est instable.
• 	Cette fonction est basée sur l’heure et la date configurées sur l’appareil. Si vous changez
de fuseau horaire et que le réseau ne met pas ces informations à jour, il se peut que
l’heure et la date soient incorrectes.
Lire des e-mails
Sélectionnez un compte de messagerie électronique. Les nouveaux messages sont récupérés. Pour
récupérer manuellement des messages, appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur un e-mail pour le lire.
Ouvrir les pièces jointes.
Répondre au message.
Ajouter cette adresse e-mail à la
liste de contacts.
Supprimer le message.
Identifier le message comme favori.
Rédiger un message. Transférer le message.
Passer au message suivant ou
revenir au message précédent.
Appuyez sur l’onglet de la pièce jointe pour l’ouvrir, puis appuyez sur Enreg. pour l’enregistrer.
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Google Mail
Utilisez cette application pour accéder rapidement et directement au service Google Mail.
Appuyez sur Google Mail depuis la liste des applications.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Cette application peut s’intituler différemment selon votre zone géographique ou votre
opérateur.
Envoyer des messages
Dans la boîte de réception, appuyez sur , saisissez les destinataires et un objet, rédigez un
message, puis appuyez sur ENVOYER.
Pour ajouter d’autres destinataires, appuyez sur +CC/CCI.
Pour joindre des photos, appuyez sur .
Pour enregistrer le message afin de l’envoyer ultérieurement, appuyez sur → Enregistrer le
brouillon.
Pour ajouter des vidéos en pièce jointe, appuyez sur → Joindre une vidéo.
Pour annuler votre message, appuyez sur → Supprimer.
Lire des e-mails
Identifier le message comme non lu.
Ajouter un libellé à ce message.
Afficher la pièce jointe.
Archiver ce message.
Identifier le message comme favori.
Supprimer ce message.
Répondre à ce message.
Répondre à tous les destinataires.
Ajouter cette adresse e-mail à la
liste de contacts.
Faire suivre ce message à d’autres.
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Libellés
Google Mail utilise des libellés pour classer les messages. Par défaut, Google Mail affiche les
messages du libellé Boîte de réception.
Pour ajouter un libellé à un message, sélectionnez le message, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez le
libellé que vous souhaitez lui attribuer.
Talk (Hangouts)
Utilisez cette application pour discuter avec d’autres personnes.
Appuyez sur Talk (Hangouts) depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez un ami dans la liste de vos amis ou lancez une recherche et sélectionnez un ami parmi
les résultats de cette recherche pour commencer à discuter.
Google+
Utilisez cette application pour rester connecté avec d’autres personnes via le service de réseau social
de Google.
Appuyez sur Google+ depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Appuyez sur Tous les cercles pour modifier la catégorie, puis faites défiler la liste vers le haut ou le
bas pour afficher les publications de vos cercles d’amis.
Appuyez sur pour utiliser d’autres fonctionnalités des réseaux sociaux.
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Chat +
Utilisez cette application pour discuter avec d’autres personnes via le service de messagerie
instantanée Chat+.
Appuyez sur Chat + depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez un ami dans la liste, saisissez un message dans le champ au bas de l’écran, puis appuyez
sur pour envoyer votre message.
ChatON
Utilisez cette application pour discuter avec d’autres appareils. Pour utiliser cette application, vous
devez vous connecter à votre compte Samsung.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Créez votre liste d’amis en saisissant un numéro de téléphone ou une adresse électronique ou
encore en sélectionnant les contacts dans la liste de suggestions.
Sélectionnez un ami et bavardez en ligne avec lui.
Pour synchroniser les contacts de votre appareil avec ChatON, appuyez sur Plus → Paramètres →
Synchro. des contacts.
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Web et réseau
Internet
Utilisez cette application pour parcourir Internet.
Appuyez sur Internet depuis la liste des applications.
Afficher des pages Web
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, saisissez l’adresse Web, puis appuyez sur Aller à.
Pour partager, enregistrer ou imprimer une page Web, appuyez sur .
Ouvrir une nouvelle fenêtre
Appuyer sur .
Pour passer d'une fenêtre à une autre, appuyez sur l'onglet correspondant en haut de l'écran.
Effectuer une recherche oralement
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis sur , prononcez un mot-clé, puis sélectionnez l’une des
suggestions qui apparaissent à l’écran.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Favoris
Pour définir la page Web en tant que favori, appuyez sur .
Pour ouvrir une page Web enregistrée dans vos favoris, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez la page
souhaitée.
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Historique
Pour ouvrir une page Web figurant dans la liste des pages récemment consultées, appuyez sur →
Historique. Pour effacer l’historique, appuyez sur → Effacer l’historique.
Pour ouvrir une page Web figurant dans la liste des pages les plus souvent consultées, appuyez sur
→ Historique → Les plus visités.
Pages enregistrées
Pour afficher des pages Web enregistrées, appuyez sur → Pages enregistrées.
Liens
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un lien d'une page Web pour l’ouvrir dans une nouvelle page,
l’enregistrer ou le copier.
Pour afficher les fichiers que vous avez téléchargés depuis le Web, appuyez sur →
Téléchargements.
Partager des pages Web
Pour partager l’adresse d’une page Web avec d’autres personnes, appuyez sur → Partager page.
Pour partager une partie d’une page Web, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le texte de votre choix, puis
appuyez sur Partager.
Chrome
Utilisez cette application pour rechercher des informations et parcourir des pages Web.
Appuyez sur Chrome depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Afficher des pages Web
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis saisissez une adresse Web ou des critères de recherche.
Ouvrir une nouvelle fenêtre
Appuyez sur → Nouvel onglet.
Pour passer d'une fenêtre à une autre, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite, puis appuyez
sur la page pour la sélectionner.
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Effectuer une recherche oralement
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis sur , prononcez un mot-clé, puis sélectionnez l’une des
suggestions qui apparaissent à l’écran.
Synchroniser votre appareil avec d’autres appareils
Synchronisez des onglets et des favoris ouverts afin de les utiliser avec Chrome sur un autre appareil
lorsque vous êtes connecté au même compte Google.
Pour afficher des onglets ouverts sur d’autres appareils, appuyez sur → Autres appareils.
Sélectionnez la page Web à ouvrir.
Pour afficher des favoris, appuyez sur → Favoris.
Bluetooth
La fonction Bluetooth crée une connexion sans fil directe entre deux appareils sur de courtes
distances. Pour échanger des données ou des fichiers multimédia avec d’autres appareils, utilisez la
fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable de la perte, de l’interception ou du mauvais
usage des données envoyées ou reçues via la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Assurez-vous de toujours utiliser des appareils dignes de confiance et correctement
protégés avant de partager ou de recevoir des données. La présence d’obstacles entre les
deux appareils peut réduire le rayon d’action.
• 	Il est possible que votre appareil ne fonctionne pas avec certains appareils, en particulier
ceux qui n’ont pas été testés ou approuvés par Bluetooth SIG.
• 	N’utilisez pas la fonction Bluetooth de manière illégale (par exemple, pour la copie pirate
de fichiers ou l’enregistrement de communications à des fins commerciales).
Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des répercussions d’une utilisation illégale de la
fonction Bluetooth.
Pour activer la fonction Bluetooth, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Bluetooth, puis faites glisser le curseur Bluetooth vers la droite.
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Établir une connexion avec d’autres appareils Bluetooth
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Bluetooth → Analyser et une liste des
appareils détectés apparaît à l’écran. Sélectionnez l’appareil auquel vous souhaitez vous connecter,
puis acceptez la demande d’autorisation automatiquement générée sur les deux appareils pour
confirmer l’opération.
Envoyer et recevoir des données
De nombreuses applications prennent en charge le transfert de données via la fonction Bluetooth.
C’est le cas, par exemple, de l’application Galerie. Ouvrez Galerie, sélectionnez une image, appuyez
sur → Bluetooth, puis sélectionnez l’un des appareils Bluetooth. Ensuite, pour recevoir l’image,
confirmez la demande d’autorisation Bluetooth sur l’autre appareil. Le fichier transféré est enregistré
dans le dossier Bluetooth du menu Mes fichiers. Si vous recevez un nouveau contact, il est
automatiquement ajouté à la liste de contacts.
Screen Mirroring
Utilisez cette fonction pour connecter votre appareil à un grand écran avec le routeur AllShare Cast
ou HomeSync, puis partagez vos contenus. Vous pouvez également utiliser cette fonction avec
d’autres appareils prenant en charge la fonction Miracast Wi-Fi.
• 	La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Cette fonction peut ne pas fonctionner sur les appareils compatibles Miracast ne prenant
pas en charge le protocole HDCP (High-bandwidth Digital Content Protection).
• 	Selon la connexion réseau, certains fichiers peuvent être mis en mémoire tampon en
cours de lecture.
• 	Pour économiser de l’énergie, désactivez cette fonction lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
• 	Si vous indiquez une bande de fréquence Wi-Fi, il se peut que les routeurs AllShare Cast
ou HomeSync ne soient pas détectés.
• 	Si vous lisez des vidéos ou jouez à des jeux sur un téléviseur, sélectionnez un mode TV
approprié afin d’obtenir un résultat optimal.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Paramètres supplémentaires → Screen
Mirroring, puis faites glisser le curseur Screen Mirroring vers la droite. Sélectionnez un appareil,
ouvrez ou lisez un fichier, puis contrôlez l’affichage à l’aide des touches de votre appareil. Pour établir
une connexion avec un appareil à l’aide d’un code PIN, maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur son nom,
puis saisissez votre code PIN.
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Samsung Link
Utilisez cette application pour lire du contenu enregistré sur différents appareils depuis Internet.
Vous pouvez lire et envoyer des fichiers multimédia stocké sur votre appareil vers un autre appareil
ou service de stockage Web.
Pour utiliser cette application, vous devez vous connecter à votre compte Samsung et enregistrer au
moins deux appareils. La méthode d’enregistrement peut varier en fonction du type d’appareil. Pour
obtenir plus de renseignements, appuyez sur → Réglages → Service client.
Appuyez sur Samsung Link depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Lorsque vous ouvrez cette application, le contenu récent de l’ensemble de vos appareils enregistrés
s’affiche. Vous pouvez les parcourir et les écouter. Pour commencer à partager des fichiers, appuyez
sur PÉRIPHÉRIQUES ET STOCKAGE, puis sélectionnez une option.
Envoyer des fichiers
Envoyez des fichiers vers d’autres appareils ou téléchargez-les sur des services de stockage Web.
Sélectionnez votre appareil, appuyez sur , choisissez vos fichiers, appuyez sur Terminé, puis
sélectionnez une méthode de partage.
Partager des fichiers
Sélectionnez un appareil ou un stockage Web, appuyez sur , choisissez vos fichiers, appuyez sur
Terminé, puis sélectionnez une méthode de partage.
Lire des fichiers sur un appareil distant
Sélectionnez un appareil ou un stockage Web, appuyez sur , choisissez vos fichiers, puis
sélectionnez un appareil.
• 	Les formats de fichiers pris en charge peuvent différer selon les appareils connectés en
tant que lecteurs multimédia.
• 	Selon la connexion réseau, certains fichiers peuvent être mis en mémoire tampon en
cours de lecture.
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Gérer le contenu sur un service de stockage Web
Sélectionnez un service de stockage Web, puis affichez et gérez vos fichiers.
Pour télécharger des fichiers depuis un service de stockage Web, appuyez sur , sélectionnez les
fichiers, puis appuyez sur Terminé.
Pour enregistrer un service de stockage Web sur l’appareil, appuyez sur → Réglages →
Stockage enregistrés → , puis sélectionnez un service de stockage Web.
Group Play
Utilisez cette application pour partager l'écran de plusieurs appareils. Créez ou rejoignez une session
Group Play, puis partagez vos images, documents ou musiques.
Appuyez sur Group Play depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Créer un Group Play
Appuyez sur Créer un groupe, définissez un mot de passe, puis utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	Partager de la musique : sélectionner les musiques à partager. Vous pouvez connecter un ou
plusieurs appareils, et les utiliser pour obtenir un effet ambiophonique.
• 	Partager des images : sélectionner les images à partager.
• 	Partager des documents : sélectionner les documents à partager.
• 	Jouer à des jeux : jouer en ligne avec vos amis.
Appuyez sur et écrivez une note ou tracez un dessin à l’écran. Tous les participants peuvent voir
ce que vous faites.
Appuyez sur pour afficher toutes les images partagées sous forme de mosaïque.
Appuyez sur ou pour sélectionner davantage d’images ou de documents.
Appuyez sur pour afficher les participants du groupe.
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Rejoindre un Group Play
Appuyez sur Rejoindre groupe, sélectionnez une session Group Play à rejoindre, puis saisissez le
mot de passe du groupe. Sélectionnez une catégorie multimédia. Le contenu disponible au partage
s’affiche alors sur votre appareil.
WatchON
Utilisez cette application pour connecter un téléviseur et regarder vos émissions et films préférés.
Appuyez sur WatchON depuis la liste des applications.
Vous devez commencer par connecter l’appareil à un réseau et vérifier que le port infrarouge de
l’appareil est en face du téléviseur.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Connecter l’appareil à un téléviseur
Connectez un téléviseur afin d’afficher l’écran de l’appareil sur une large surface et commander le
téléviseur à distance à l’aide de l’appareil.
Appuyez sur → Continuer, puis suivez les instructions à l’écran pour enregistrer le téléviseur sur
l’appareil. Les étapes peuvent différer selon les options choisies.
Regarder la télévision
Sélectionnez un programme TV dans les suggestions ou sélectionnez une catégorie en bas de
l’écran. Sélectionnez un programme TV, puis appuyez sur Regarder sur la TV ou Regarder. Le
programme sélectionné apparaît sur le téléviseur connecté.
Appuyez sur et ouvrez le volet de contrôle pour commander le téléviseur.
Paramétrer des rappels de programmes
Dans la rubrique A venir en bas de l'écran, sélectionnez un programme que vous souhaitez regarder,
puis appuyez sur Déf. rappel. Le rappel du programme sélectionné est ajouté à S Planner.
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Lecteur MP3
Utilisez cette application pour écouter de la musique.
Appuyez sur Lecteur MP3 depuis la liste des applications.
• 	Selon la version logicielle de votre appareil, certains formats de fichiers ne sont pas
compatibles.
• 	Certains fichiers peuvent ne pas être lus correctement en fonction de la méthode
d’encodage utilisée.
Écouter de la musique
Sélectionnez une catégorie de musique, puis un morceau à écouter.
Appuyez sur l’image de l’album en bas de l’écran pour ouvrir le lecteur MP3.
Passer au morceau suivant.
Maintenir appuyée pour effectuer
une avance rapide.
Mettre en pause ou reprendre la
lecture.
Régler le volume.
Modifier le mode de répétition.
Redémarrer le morceau en cours de
lecture ou revenir au morceau
précédent. Maintenir appuyée pour
effectuer un retour rapide.
Activer la lecture aléatoire.
Rechercher des appareils
compatibles DLNA.
Définir le fichier comme votre
morceau favori.
Afficher les détails du fichier.
Masquer l’écran du lecteur. Ouvrir la liste de lecture.
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Pour personnaliser vos réglages audio lors de l’écoute de musique avec un casque ou un écouteur,
appuyez sur → Paramètres → Paramètres avancés → Adapt Sound → Activé. Lorsque vous
réglez le volume au niveau 14 ou supérieur, l’option d’adaptation du son n’est pas appliquée. Si vous
baissez le volume au niveau 13 ou inférieur, l’option est réappliquée.
Créer des listes de lecture
Faites votre propre sélection de morceaux de musique.
Appuyez sur → Créer liste de lecture. Saisissez un titre, puis appuyez sur OK. Sélectionnez les
morceaux à ajouter, puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour ajouter le morceau de musique en cours de lecture à une liste de lecture, appuyez sur →
Ajouter à liste de lecture.
Écouter de la musique par catégorie
Écoutez de la musique classée par atmosphère musicale. L’appareil crée automatiquement la liste de
lecture. Lorsque vous ajoutez un morceau de musique, appuyez sur Coin musique → .
Appuyez sur Coin musique et sélectionnez une atmosphère. Vous pouvez également sélectionner
plusieurs atmosphères en faisant glisser votre doigt sur l’écran.
Appareil photo
Utilisez cette application pour prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos.
Pour visionner des photos et des vidéos prises avec l’appareil, utilisez l’application Galerie (p. 60).
Appuyez sur Appareil photo depuis la liste des applications.
• 	Lorsque vous n'utilisez plus l'appareil photo, il se ferme automatiquement.
• 	Assurez-vous que l’objectif est bien propre. Dans le cas contraire, l’appareil risque de ne
pas fonctionner correctement dans certains modes nécessitant des résolutions élevées.
Bon usage de l’appareil photo
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos d’autres personnes sans leur
consentement.
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos lorsque la loi l’interdit.
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos en violation de la vie privée d’autrui.
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Prendre des photos
Prendre une photo
Appuyez sur l’écran d’aperçu à l’endroit où l’appareil photo doit faire la mise au point. Une fois la
mise au point terminée, le cadre de mise au point devient vert. Pour prendre la photo, appuyez sur
.
Afficher davantage
d’options.
Modifier le mode de prise
de vue.
Indique le mode de prise
de vue utilisé.
Basculer entre l’objectif
avant et arrière.
Ouvrir la Galerie pour
afficher des photos et des
vidéos.
Enregistrer une vidéo.
Sélectionner un des
divers effets disponibles.
Mode de capture
Il existe plusieurs effets de photo.
Appuyez sur MODE, puis faites défiler les modes à droite de l'écran vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Auto : autoriser l’appareil photo à évaluer l’environnement et à déterminer le mode idéal de
prise de vue.
• 	Beauté : prendre des photos de visages plus claires pour obtenir des images plus douces.
• 	Son & prise : prendre une photo et enregistrer le son de la scène.
Pour prendre une photo, appuyez sur . L’appareil enregistre quelques secondes de contenu
audio après la prise de vue.
Lorsque vous prenez des photos dans ce mode, le son est enregistré par le microphone
interne.
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• 	Panorama : prendre une photo composée de différents clichés assemblés les uns aux autres.
Pour obtenir la meilleure photo possible, suivez ces conseils.
– Déplacez l’appareil photo lentement dans le sens de votre choix.
– Maintenez l'objectif de l’appareil photo en position à l’aide du guide.
– Évitez de prendre des photos de sujets devant des arrière-plans non identifiables, comme un
ciel ou un pan de mur uni.
• 	Sports : utiliser ce paramètre pour prendre des photos de sujets en action.
• 	Nuit : utiliser ce paramètre pour prendre des photos dans l’obscurité.
Photos panoramiques
Une photo panoramique est une large image en mode paysage constituée de plusieurs clichés.
Appuyez sur MODE → Panorama.
Appuyez sur et déplacez l’appareil photo dans le sens de votre choix. Suivez le guide de prise
de vue en alignant le cadre bleu et l'appareil photo prend automatiquement un autre cliché pour
constituer une séquence panoramique. Pour mettre fin à la prise de vue, appuyez sur .
Enregistrer des vidéos
Enregistrer une vidéo
Appuyer sur . Pour interrompre l’enregistrement, appuyez sur . Pour arrêter l’enregistrement,
appuyez sur .
Il est possible que la fonction zoom ne soit pas disponible lors d’un enregistrement avec une
résolution élevée.
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Mode d’enregistrement
Pour modifier le mode d’enregistrement, appuyez sur → .
• 	Normal : utiliser ce mode pour obtenir une qualité standard.
• 	Limite pour e-mail : utiliser ce mode pour réduire la qualité et pouvoir envoyer la vidéo via
e-mail.
Effectuer un zoom avant et arrière
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Appuyez sur la touche de volume Haut ou Bas pour effectuer un zoom avant ou arrière.
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran ; pour effectuer un
zoom arrière, rapprochez-les.
• 	Il est possible que la fonction zoom ne soit pas disponible lorsque vous filmez avec une
résolution élevée.
• 	La fonction zoom avant/arrière est disponible en cours d’enregistrement d’une vidéo.
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Partager des photos
Appuyez sur → , puis utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Partage : envoyer directement une photo à un autre appareil Wi-Fi Direct.
• 	Partage de photo d’ami : paramétrer l’appareil pour envoyer la photo à la personne dont le
visage est utilisé comme libellé.
• 	Partage photos ChatON : envoyer une photo à un autre appareil via ChatON.
• 	Viseur à distance : paramétrer l’appareil pour commander l’appareil photo à distance.
Commander l’appareil photo à distance
Paramétrez l’appareil comme un viseur afin de commander l’appareil photo à distance.
Appuyez sur → → Viseur à distance, puis établissez une connexion Wi-Fi Direct entre cet
appareil et l’appareil photo. Pour prendre une photo à distance en vous servant de l’appareil comme
viseur, appuyez sur .
Configurer les paramètres de l’appareil photo et du caméscope
Pour configurer les paramètres de l’appareil photo, appuyez sur → . Les options suivantes sont
disponibles soit pour les deux modes (appareil photo et caméscope) ou tantôt pour le mode appareil
photo, tantôt pour le mode caméscope. Les options disponibles varient selon le mode utilisé.
• 	Taille des photos / Taille de la vidéo : sélectionner une option de résolution. Pour obtenir une
meilleure qualité, utilisez une résolution élevée. Cependant, notez qu’une résolution élevée
nécessite davantage de mémoire.
• 	Mesure : sélectionner une méthode de mesure. Ce paramètre détermine la manière dont les
valeurs lumineuses sont calculées. Mesure pondérée centrale mesure la lumière d’arrière-plan
au centre de la scène. Spot mesure la valeur de la luminosité à un endroit spécifique. Matrice
calcule la moyenne de la scène toute entière.
• 	ISO : sélectionner une valeur ISO. Ce paramètre permet de contrôler la sensibilité lumineuse
de l’appareil photo. Celle-ci est mesurée en équivalents de caméra-film. Les valeurs faibles sont
destinées aux objets immobiles vivement éclairés. Les valeurs plus élevées sont pour les objets
en mouvement ou faiblement éclairés.
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• 	Mode focus : sélectionner un mode de mise au point. Auto focus est une mise au point
automatique effectuée par l’appareil photo. Macro permet de faire une mise au point sur des
sujets très proches, en gros plan.
• 	Balise GPS : joindre une étiquette de géolocalisation GPS à la photo. Activez cette fonction
lorsque vous prenez des photos afin de créer des albums dans Story Album.
• 	Pour que les signaux GPS soient meilleurs, évitez de prendre des photos dans des lieux
où le signal peut être limité, par exemple entre des bâtiments ou dans des zones de faible
altitude, ou encore lorsque les conditions météorologiques sont mauvaises.
• 	Votre localisation est susceptible d’apparaître sur vos photos au moment où vous les
publiez sur le Web. Pour empêcher l’affichage de ces données, désactivez le paramètre de
balise GPS.
• 	Compte-rendu : afficher brièvement les photos prises.
• 	Touche de volume : paramétrer l’appareil pour utiliser la touche de volume pour contrôler
l’obturateur ou le zoom.
• 	Retardateur : prendre une photo ou enregistrer une vidéo à l’issue d’un délai de retardement
prédéfini.
• 	Balance des blancs : sélectionner une balance des blancs appropriée de sorte que les images
offrent une gamme de couleurs proches de la réalité. Les paramètres sont conçus pour des
situations lumineuses spécifiques. Ils sont similaires à la gamme thermique d’exposition et de
balance des blancs des appareils professionnels.
• 	Valeur d’exposition : modifier la valeur d’exposition. Cela détermine la quantité de lumière
reçue par le capteur de l’appareil photo. En cas de faible luminosité, utilisez une exposition plus
élevée.
• 	Guide : afficher des lignes directrices sur l’écran d’aperçu.
• 	Contrôle vocal : paramétrer l’appareil photo pour qu’il prenne des photos à l’aide de
commandes vocales.
• 	Nom de fichier contextuel : paramétrer l’appareil photo pour qu’il affiche des balises
contextuelles. Activez cette fonction pour utiliser l’Assistant balise avec les options Galerie et
Story Album.
• 	Retourner l’image : inverser l’image pour créer une image miroir de la scène initiale.
• 	Stockage : sélectionner l’emplacement de stockage des photos et vidéos.
• 	Réinitialiser : réinitialiser les paramètres de l’appareil photo/caméscope.
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Raccourcis
Réorganisez les raccourcis pour accéder facilement aux différentes options de l’appareil photo.
Appuyez sur → Modifier les paramètres rapides.
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une option et faites-la glisser vers un autre emplacement en haut
de l’écran. Vous pouvez déplacer les autres icônes de la liste en appuyant dessus, puis en les faisant
glisser.
Galerie
Utilisez cette application pour visualiser des photos ou des vidéos.
Appuyez sur Galerie depuis la liste des applications.
• 	Selon la version logicielle de votre appareil, certains formats ne sont pas compatibles.
• 	Certains fichiers peuvent ne pas être lus correctement en fonction de la méthode
d’encodage utilisée.
Afficher des images
Lorsque vous lancez l’application, Galerie affiche les dossiers disponibles. Lorsqu’une autre
application, telle que Email, enregistre une image, le dossier Download contenant l’image est
automatiquement créé. De même, si vous effectuez une capture d’écran, le dossier Screenshots est
automatiquement créé. Sélectionnez un dossier pour l’ouvrir.
Les images d’un dossier sont affichées par date de création. Appuyez sur une image pour l’afficher en
plein écran.
Faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite pour afficher l’image précédente ou suivante.
Effectuer un zoom avant et arrière
Pour effectuer un zoom sur une image, utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, appuyez deux fois sur l’image à l’endroit de votre choix.
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran à l’endroit de votre
choix ; pour effectuer un zoom arrière, rapprochez-les ; pour revenir à l’affichage initial, appuyez
deux fois sur l’écran.
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Visionner des vidéos
Les fichiers vidéo sont caractérisés par l’icône . Sélectionnez la vidéo que vous souhaitez regarder,
puis appuyez sur .
Modifier des images
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur et utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	Favori : ajouter l’image aux favoris.
• 	Diaporama : lancer un diaporama de l’ensemble des photos du dossier ouvert.
• 	Cadre photo : ajouter un cadre et des notes à une image. L’image modifiée est enregistrée dans
le dossier Photo frame.
• 	Note photo : utiliser cette fonction pour écrire une note à l’arrière de l’image. Pour modifier la
note, appuyez sur .
• 	Copier dans le presse-papier : copier l’image dans le presse-papiers.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer l’image via une connexion USB ou Wi-Fi.
• 	Renommer : renommer le fichier.
• 	Partage de photo d’ami : envoyer l’image à une personne dont le visage sert de libellé.
• 	Rotation à gauche : pivoter l’image dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre.
• 	Rotation à droite : pivoter l’image dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
• 	Rogner : redimensionner le cadre bleu pour couper l’image.
• 	Rechercher des périphériques : rechercher des périphériques dont le partage multimédia est
activé.
• 	Définir comme : définir l’image comme fond d’écran ou image d’un contact.
• 	Détails : afficher les détails d’une image.
• 	Paramètres : modifier les paramètres de la Galerie.
Mes photos
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur → Favori pour ajouter l’image à votre liste de
favoris.
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Supprimer des photos
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Dans un dossier, appuyez sur → Sélectionner élément, sélectionnez des images en les
cochant, puis appuyez sur .
• 	En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur .
Partager des photos
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Dans un dossier, appuyez sur → Sélectionner élément, appuyez sur les images pour les
sélectionner, puis appuyez sur pour les envoyer à des contacts.
• 	En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur pour l’envoyer à des contacts ou la partager via
des services de réseaux sociaux.
Sélectionner une image comme fond d’écran
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur → Définir comme pour définir l’image comme
fond d’écran ou l’affecter à un contact.
Libellés de portraits
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Tags, puis cochez la case Libellé de portrait. Un cadre jaune
apparaît autour du visage identifié sur une image. Appuyez sur le visage, puis sur Ajouter un nom, et
sélectionnez ou ajoutez un contact.
Lorsque le libellé de portrait apparaît sur une image, appuyez sur le nom et utilisez les fonctions
disponibles, comme la messagerie.
Selon l’angle du visage, la taille, l’expression, les conditions lumineuses ou les accessoires
portés par la personne, il est possible que la reconnaissance faciale ne fonctionne pas.
Utiliser l’assistant balises
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Tags → Tag contextuel, puis faites glisser le curseur Tag
contextuel vers la droite pour afficher une balise contextuelle (météo, position, date et nom de la
personne) lors de l’ouverture d’une image.
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Organiser les applications dans des dossiers
Créez un dossier pour organiser les images ou les vidéos enregistrées sur l'appareil. Vous pouvez
copier ou déplacer des fichiers d'un dossier à un autre.
Pour créer un nouveau dossier, appuyez sur . Saisissez le nom du dossier, puis appuyez sur OK,
puis cochez les images ou les vidéos. Maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur une image ou une vidéo,
faites-la glisser vers le nouveau dossier, puis appuyez sur OK. Appuyer sur Copier pour copier ou
Déplacer pour déplacer.
Story Album
Utilisez cette application pour créer votre propre album numérique et conserver les scènes de votre
vie en disposant vos photos comme bon vous semble.
Appuyez sur Story Album depuis la liste des applications.
Créer un Story Album
Pour créer automatiquement un album, appuyez sur Créer un album → Par marquage
d’information. Sélectionnez un critère, puis appuyez sur Rechercher images. Attribuez un titre à
l’album, sélectionnez un thème, puis appuyez sur Créer un album.
Pour le créer manuellement, appuyez sur Créer un album → Depuis la galerie.
Créer un album recommandé
Lorsque vous prenez plusieurs photos au même endroit, l’appareil trie automatiquement vos photos
dans des albums selon vos critères spécifiques et suggère la création de nouveaux albums.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Suggestions → Ville de résidence, puis définissez une méthode
pour identifier l’endroit où vous vous trouvez. Sélectionnez un type d’album et définissez le nombre
minimal de photos.
Lorsque vous prenez des photos qui répondent aux critères définis, l’appareil suggère de créer un
album.
Appuyez sur Créer un album → Suggestions. Sélectionnez un album, attribuez-lui un titre, puis
appuyez sur Enregistrer.
L’appareil recommandera la création d’un Story Album si vous dépassez en un jour le
nombre prédéfini de photos.
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Afficher un Story Album
Sélectionnez un album. La photo de couverture apparaît sur la première page. Faites défiler l’écran
vers la gauche ou la droite pour afficher les images de l’album.
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur et utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	Ajouter du contenu : ajouter davantage de contenus à la page actuelle.
• 	Supprimer du contenu : supprimer du contenu de la page actuelle.
• 	Modif. thème : modifier le thème de la mise en page.
• 	Diaporama : lancer un diaporama de l’ensemble des photos de l’album ouvert.
• 	Partager via : envoyer l’album à d’autres personnes.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer l’album via une connexion USB ou Wi-Fi.
• 	Commander un album photo : commander un album imprimé.
• 	Exporter album : exporter l’album vers un autre emplacement de stockage.
• 	Supprimer album : supprimer l’album.
Modifier des photos
Appuyez sur la photo de la page d’un album.
Pour ajouter une légende, appuyez sur .
Pour envoyer la photo à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur .
Pour supprimer la photo, appuyez sur .
Pour appliquer des effets à la photo, appuyez sur .
Pour démarrer un diaporama, appuyez sur → Diaporama → Lancer le diaporama.
Pour définir une photo comme photo de couverture, appuyez sur → Déf. comme couv.
Pour faire pivoter la photo dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d'une montre, appuyez sur →
Rotation à gauche.
Pour faire pivoter la photo dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, appuyez sur → Rotation à
droite.
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Paper Artist
Utilisez cette application pour faire ressembler vos images à des illustrations avec des effets ou des
cadres amusants.
Appuyez sur Paper Artist depuis la liste des applications.
Pour modifier une image, utilisez les outils artistiques. L’image modifiée est enregistrée dans le
dossier Galerie → Paper Pictures.
Sélectionner une image existante. Partager l’image.
Appliquer des effets à l’image.
Dessiner avec un crayon. Appuyer
pour modifier l’épaisseur du crayon.
Prendre une photo.
Dessiner avec un pinceau. Appuyer
pour modifier l’épaisseur du
pinceau.
Enregistrer l’image.
Appliquer des cadres à l’image.
Effacer les dessins. Appuyer pour
modifier la taille de la gomme.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Multimédia
66
Lecteur vidéo
Utilisez cette application pour lire des fichiers vidéo.
Appuyez sur Lecteur vidéo depuis la liste des applications.
• 	Évitez de verrouiller l’écran de l’appareil lorsque vous visionnez une vidéo DivX à la
demande. Chaque fois que vous verrouillez l’écran pendant la lecture d’une vidéo DivX à
la demande, le nombre de locations disponibles diminue.
• 	Selon la version logicielle de votre appareil, certains formats de fichiers ne sont pas
compatibles.
• 	Certains fichiers peuvent ne pas être lus correctement en fonction de leur encodage.
Visionner des vidéos
Sélectionnez une vidéo à lire.
Modifier le format
d’écran.
Effectuer un retour ou
une avance rapide en
faisant glisser la barre.
Redémarrer la vidéo en
cours de lecture ou
revenir à la vidéo
précédente. Maintenir la
touche appuyée pour
effectuer un retour
rapide.
Passer à la vidéo
suivante. Maintenir la
touche appuyée pour
effectuer une avance
rapide.
Régler le volume.
Réduire le format de
l’écran vidéo.
Mettre en pause ou
reprendre la lecture.
Sélectionner un mode
pour le système audio
Dolby.
Rechercher des
appareils compatibles
DLNA.
Supprimer des vidéos
Appuyez sur → Supprimer, appuyez sur les vidéos pour les sélectionner, puis appuyez sur
Supprimer.
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Partager des vidéos
Appuyez sur → Partager via, sélectionnez un mode de partage, sélectionnez des vidéos en les
cochant, puis appuyez sur Partager.
Utiliser le lecteur contextuel
Utilisez cette fonctionnalité pour utiliser d’autres applications sans fermer le lecteur vidéo. Lorsque
vous visionnez des vidéos, appuyez sur pour utiliser le lecteur contextuel.
Pour agrandir le lecteur, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran ; pour le réduire, rapprochezles.
Pour déplacer le lecteur, maintenez-y le doigt appuyé, puis faites-le glisser vers un autre
emplacement.
YouTube
Utilisez cette application pour regarder des vidéos à partir du site Web YouTube.
Appuyez sur YouTube depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Visionner des vidéos
Appuyez sur , puis saisissez un mot-clé. Sélectionnez l’un des résultats de recherche obtenus pour
visionner la vidéo correspondante.
Pivotez l’appareil vers la gauche pour afficher la vidéo en mode Paysage.
Mettre en pause ou
reprendre la lecture.
Effectuer un retour ou
une avance rapide en
faisant glisser la barre.
Modifier la qualité
d’affichage.
Ajouter la vidéo à la
liste de lecture.
Envoyer l’adresse URL à
d’autres personnes.
Rechercher des vidéos.
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Partager des vidéos
Sélectionnez la vidéo à partager, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
Mettre des vidéos en ligne
Sélectionnez votre compte, appuyez sur , sélectionnez une vidéo, saisissez les informations de la
vidéo, puis appuyez sur ENVOYER.
Flipboard
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à vos magazines personnalisés.
Appuyez sur Flipboard depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Pour démarrer Flipboard, faites glisser votre doigt vers la gauche sur la page d’accueil, sélectionnez
des thèmes d’actualité, puis appuyez sur Construisez votre Flipboard.
Sélectionnez un article de couverture ou un thème, parcourez les pages Flipboard, puis sélectionnez
un article à lire.
Lorsque vous lisez un article, utilisez les icônes suivantes :
• 	 : accéder à la page précédente.
• 	 : afficher les commentaires des autres personnes sur l’article.
• 	 : partager l’article via Twitter.
• 	 : partager l’article avec d’autres personnes.
• 	 : ajouter à l’article la mention J’aime de Facebook.
• 	 : ajouter l’article à la liste des favoris dans Twitter.
• 	 : ajouter l’article au magazine Flipboard.
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Boutiques d’applications et
multimédia
Play Store
Utilisez cette application pour acheter et télécharger des applications et des jeux pouvant s’exécuter
sur votre appareil.
Appuyez sur Play Store depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Installer des applications
Parcourez les applications par catégorie ou appuyez sur pour effectuer une recherche à l’aide
d’un mot-clé.
Sélectionnez une application pour en afficher les informations. Pour la télécharger, appuyez sur
Installer. Si l’application est payante, appuyez sur le prix et suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à
l’écran pour effectuer l’achat.
• 	Lorsqu’une nouvelle version d’une application installée est disponible, une icône de
mise à jour apparaît dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran. Ouvrez le volet des
raccourcis et appuyez sur l’icône pour mettre à jour l’application.
• 	Pour autoriser l’installation d’applications provenant d’autres sources, appuyez sur
Paramètres → Sécurité → Sources inconnues depuis la liste des applications.
Désinstaller des applications
Désinstallez les applications achetées sur Play Store.
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez une application à supprimer depuis la liste des applications installées,
puis appuyez sur Désinstaller.
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Samsung Apps
Utilisez cette application pour acheter et télécharger des applications Samsung. Pour plus
d’informations, visitez le site www.samsungapps.com.
Appuyez sur Samsung Apps depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Installer des applications
Parcourez les applications par catégorie. Appuyez sur pour sélectionner une catégorie.
Pour rechercher une application, appuyez sur en haut de l’écran, puis saisissez un mot-clé dans le
champ de recherche.
Sélectionnez une application pour en afficher les informations. Pour la télécharger, appuyez sur
Télécharger ou Acheter.
Lorsqu’une nouvelle version d’une application installée est disponible, une icône de mise à
jour apparaît dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran. Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et
appuyez sur l’icône pour mettre à jour l’application.
Game Hub
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à des jeux.
Appuyez sur Game Hub depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite pour sélectionner un jeu à télécharger depuis
Samsung Apps.
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Music Hub
Utilisez cette application pour écouter de la musique et acheter des morceaux ou des albums du
catalogue Music Hub.
Abonnez-vous au service premium Music Hub pour bénéficier de recommandations personnalisées,
de diffusions continues illimitées, de stations de radio personnelles et d’un service de stockage sur le
cloud pour l’ensemble de vos morceaux.
Pour plus de détails, appuyez sur → Aide ou consultez le site Web de Music Hub.
Appuyez sur Music Hub depuis la liste des applications.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Certaines fonctions peuvent s’intituler différemment selon votre abonnement.
• 	Selon votre zone géographique ou votre opérateur, certaines fonctions, dont les services
d’écoute en continu, peuvent ne pas être disponibles.
MA MUSIQUE
Écoutez la musique enregistrées sur votre appareil ou sur le serveur de stockage hébergé sur le
cloud. Votre musique est automatiquement synchronisée avec votre ordinateur.
STORE
Bénéficiez d’une diffusion de musique illimitée. Écoutez les morceaux du catalogue en continu ou
téléchargez-les pour en profiter même sans couverture réseau. Ajoutez des morceaux de musique à
vos listes de lecture et partagez-les avec vos amis.
RADIOS
Écoutez de la musique sur les stations de radio ou créez votre propre station. Vous pouvez
personnaliser votre station en fonction de votre artiste préféré. Cette station diffusera les musiques
similaires à celles composées par votre artiste préféré. Vous pouvez également recevoir des
recommandations personnalisées depuis Music Hub.
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Play Livres
Utilisez cette application pour acheter et télécharger des fichiers de livre.
Appuyez sur Play Livres depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Play Films
Utilisez cette application pour regarder, télécharger et louer des films ou des émissions TV.
Appuyez sur Play Films depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Play Musique
Utilisez cette application pour écouter de la musique à l’aide de l’appareil ou de la musique diffusée
sur le service Google Cloud.
Appuyez sur Play Musique depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Readers Hub
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger et lire des livres électroniques.
Appuyez sur Readers Hub depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez un livre. Pour télécharger des fichiers de livres, rendez-vous sur le Readers Hub Store.
Learning Hub
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à des documents d’apprentissage.
Appuyez sur Learning Hub depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez une catégorie, puis sélectionnez un cours vidéo ou un livre.
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Utilitaires
Mémo
Cette application permet d’enregistrer des informations importantes à sauvegarder et à consulter
ultérieurement.
Appuyez sur Mémo depuis la liste des applications.
Créer un mémo
Appuyez sur , saisissez un mémo, puis appuyez sur Enregistrer.
Pour modifier la couleur d’arrière-plan, appuyez sur → Coul.
Pour verrouiller le mémo afin que les autres utilisateurs ne puissent pas le voir, appuyez sur →
Verrouiller.
Naviguer parmi les mémos
Parcourez les mémos miniatures en faisant défiler l’écran vers le haut ou le bas.
Pour modifier un mémo, appuyez sur le mémo.
Pour rechercher un mémo, appuyez sur .
Pour modifier le mode d’affichage, appuyez sur .
Pour supprimer des mémos, appuyez sur .
Pour trier les mémos par date, appuyez sur → Trier par.
Pour envoyer le texte sous formes de mémos à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur → Partager du
texte via.
Pour envoyer le mémo à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur → Partager via.
Pour imprimer des mémos via une connexion USB ou Wi-Fi, appuyez sur → Imprimer.
Pour importer des mémos depuis Google Docs, appuyez sur → Importer.
Pour exporter des mémos vers un autre emplacement de stockage, appuyez sur → Exporter.
Pour modifier les paramètres des mémos, appuyez sur → Paramètres.
Utilitaires
75
Afficher un mémo
Appuyez sur la miniature du mémo pour l’ouvrir. Faites défiler vers la gauche ou la droite pour
afficher plus de mémos.
Appuyez sur et utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Supprimer : supprimer le mémo.
• 	Coul. : modifier la couleur d’arrière-plan.
• 	Verrouiller : verrouiller le mémo afin que les autres ne puissent pas le consulter.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le mémo via une connexion USB ou Wi-Fi.
• 	Partager du texte via : envoyer du texte dans mémos à d’autres personnes.
• 	Partager via : envoyer un mémo à d’autres personnes.
S Planner
Utilisez cette application pour gérer des événements et des tâches.
Appuyez sur S Planner depuis la liste des applications.
Créer des événements ou des tâches
Appuyez sur , puis utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Ajouter un événement : entrer un événement avec un paramètre de répétition en option.
• 	Ajouter une tâche : entrer une tâche avec un paramètre de priorité en option.
• 	Ajouter mémo : créer un mémo manuscrit à joindre à la date.
Pour ajouter plus rapidement un événement ou une tâche, appuyez deux fois sur une date.
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Saisissez un titre et indiquez le calendrier que vous souhaitez utiliser pour la synchronisation.
Appuyez ensuite sur Modif. détails événement ou sur Modifier détails tâche pour ajouter d’autres
détails, comme la fréquence de répétition de l’événement ou de la tâche, son association ou non à
une alerte préalable ou le lieu concerné.
Invitez d’autres personnes à l’événement en envoyant un e-mail. Saisissez l’adresse e-mail dans le
champ Participants ou appuyez sur pour ouvrir la liste de contacts.
Joignez une carte indiquant le lieu de l’événement. Saisissez l’adresse dans le champ Emplacement,
appuyez sur près du champ, puis signalez l’endroit précis en maintenant le doigt appuyé sur la
carte qui apparaît.
Joignez une image. Appuyez sur Images, puis prenez une photo ou sélectionnez-en une parmi les
images existantes.
Synchroniser avec Google Agenda
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Google sous Comptes, sélectionnez
un compte Google, puis cochez la case Synchroniser Calendrier. Pour réaliser la synchronisation
manuellement et mettre le calendrier à jour, appuyez sur S Planner → → Synchroniser.
Pour afficher un événement ou un tâche synchronisé, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Affichage
→ Calendriers → Affichage, sélectionnez le compte Google, puis appuyez sur OK.
Modifier le type de calendrier
En mode paysage, appuyez en haut à gauche de l’écran, puis sélectionnez l’un des différents types
de calendrier incluant le mois, la semaine, etc. Pour modifier le type de calendrier, vous pouvez
rapprocher deux doigts sur l’écran. Par exemple, pour passer du calendrier mensuel au calendrier
annuel, rapprochez deux doigts sur l’écran ; pour passer du calendrier annuel au calendrier mensuel,
écartez-les.
Rechercher des événements
Appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un critère de recherche.
Pour afficher les événements de la date du jour, appuyez sur Aujourd’hui tout en haut de l’écran.
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Supprimer des événements
Sélectionnez une date, puis appuyez sur → Supprimer.
Partager des événements
Sélectionnez un événement, appuyez sur → Partager via, puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
Dropbox
Utilisez cette application pour enregistrer et partager des fichiers avec d’autres personnes via le
stockage Cloud Dropbox. Lorsque vous enregistrez des fichiers dans Dropbox, votre appareil les
synchronise automatiquement avec le serveur Web et tout autre ordinateur sur lequel le service
Dropbox est installé.
Appuyez sur Dropbox depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Lorsque vous ouvrez la Dropbox pour la première fois, appuyez sur Démarrer pour activer le service.
Suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration.
Une fois la Dropbox activée, les photos et les vidéos prises avec l’appareil photo sont
automatiquement importées dans Dropbox. Pour afficher les photos ou les vidéos importées,
appuyez sur . Pour partager ou supprimer des fichiers ou créer des albums, appuyez sur , puis
sélectionnez les fichiers.
Pour importer des fichiers dans Dropbox, appuyez sur → → Transférer ici → Photos ou
vidéos ou Autres fichiers. Pour ouvrir des fichiers dans Dropbox, sélectionnez un fichier.
En mode affichage d'une image ou d'une vidéo, appuyez sur pour les ajouter à la liste de favoris.
Pour ouvrir des fichiers dans la liste des favoris, appuyez sur .
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Cloud
Utilisez cette fonction pour synchroniser vos fichiers ou sauvegarder vos paramètres et les données
de vos applications avec votre compte Samsung ou Dropbox.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Cloud.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Synchroniser avec le compte Samsung
Pour synchroniser les fichiers, sélectionnez votre compte Samsung ou appuyez sur Paramètres sync.
Sauvegarder ou restaurer des données
Pour sauvegarder ou restaurer des données avec votre compte Samsung, appuyez sur Sauvegarde.
Synchroniser avec la Dropbox
Appuyez sur Associer le compte Dropbox, puis accédez au compte Dropbox. Suivez les instructions
qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration.
Lorsque vous êtes connecté, appuyez sur Autoriser afin que l’appareil synchronise
automatiquement les fichiers avec la Dropbox dès que vous effectuez des modifications.
Polaris Office
Cette application permet de modifier des documents dans différents formats, y compris des feuilles
de calcul et des présentations.
Appuyez sur Polaris Office depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de certaines fonctions dépend du type de fichier.
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Créer un document.
Afficher les documents favoris.
Faire défiler vers la gauche ou la
droite pour afficher les documents
récents.
Afficher et gérer les documents en
ligne.
Naviguer dans les dossiers.
Naviguer par formats de document.
Créer des documents
Appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un type de document.
Utilisez la barre d’outil d'édition en haut de l’écran pour modifier le document.
Pour terminer, appuyez sur → Enreg. sous, saisissez un nom de fichier, sélectionnez un dossier
de destination, puis appuyez sur Enregistrer.
Lire des documents
Sélectionnez un fichier ou appuyez sur Navigateur, Clouds, Type de formulaire ou Favoris, puis
sélectionnez un fichier à ouvrir.
Pour démarrer un diaporama, appuyez sur → Diaporama.
Pour rechercher un texte dans le document, appuyez sur .
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Appuyez sur , puis utilisez l’une des fonctions suivantes :
Document
• 	Enreg. sous : enregistrer le document sous un autre nom.
• 	Exportation PDF : enregistrer le document au format de fichier PDF.
• 	Rechercher et Remplacer : rechercher ou remplacer du texte.
• 	Mise en page : modifier la mise en page.
• 	Vue pleine largeur : afficher uniquement le contenu du document, sans les marges.
• 	Zoom avant/arrière : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Redistribution de texte : organiser le texte pour qu’il s’adapte à l’écran.
• 	Mémo activé : afficher les commentaires dans le document.
• 	TTS : lire le document à l’aide de la fonction synthèse vocale.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document via une connexion USB ou Wi-Fi.
Présentation
• 	Diaporama : démarrer un diaporama.
• 	Enreg. sous : enregistrer le document sous un autre nom.
• 	Exportation PDF : enregistrer le document au format de fichier PDF.
• 	Rechercher et Remplacer : rechercher ou remplacer du texte.
• 	Mode diapositive simple : afficher les diapositives une par une.
• 	Zoom avant/arrière : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document via une connexion USB ou Wi-Fi.
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Feuille de calcul
• 	Enreg. sous : enregistrer le document sous un autre nom.
• 	Rechercher et Remplacer : rechercher ou remplacer du texte.
• 	Protéger la feuille : verrouiller la feuille afin que les autres ne puissent pas la modifier.
• 	Geler : figer la rangée sélectionnée.
• 	Recalculer : recalculer les fonctions de la feuille.
• 	Trier : trier les cellules selon des critères spécifiques.
• 	Filtre : afficher les cellules filtrées selon des critères spécifiques.
• 	Zoom avant/arrière : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document via une connexion USB ou Wi-Fi.
Texte
• 	Enregistrer sous : enregistrer le document sous un autre nom.
• 	TTS : lire le document à l’aide de la fonction synthèse vocale.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document via une connexion USB ou Wi-Fi.
Alarme
Utilisez cette application pour définir des heures de réveil et des alarmes pour les événements
importants.
Appuyez sur Alarme depuis la liste des applications.
Activer ou désactiver cette alarme.
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Créer une alarme
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez l’heure d'activation de l’alarme, sélectionnez les jours de répétition de
l’alarme, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
• 	Alarme géolocalisée : définir une position. L’alarme ne se déclenche qu’une fois que vous vous
trouvez à l’endroit indiqué.
• 	Répéter : définir le délai à l’issue duquel l’alarme doit sonner une nouvelle fois et le nombre de
répétitions.
• 	Alarme intelligente : utiliser cette option pour que votre appareil simule des sons naturels avant
le déclenchement de l’alarme principale.
Arrêter ou répéter une alarme
Pour éteindre une alarme, faites glisser votre doigt sur l’icône . Pour répéter l’alarme après une
période donnée, faites glisser votre doigt sur l’icône .
Supprimer des alarmes
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’alarme à supprimer, puis appuyez sur Supprimer.
Horloge mondiale
Utilisez cette application pour vérifier l’heure de n’importe quelle ville dans le monde.
Appuyez sur Horloge mondiale depuis la liste des applications.
Créer des horloges
Appuyez sur , saisissez le nom d’une ville, puis appuyez sur .
Pour appliquer l’heure d’été, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une horloge, puis appuyez sur Heure
d’été.
Supprimer des horloges
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez l'horloge à supprimer, puis appuyez sur Supprimer.
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Calculatrice
Utilisez cette application pour les calculs simples ou complexes.
Appuyez sur Calculatrice depuis la liste des applications.
Faites pivoter l’appareil vers la gauche pour utiliser la calculatrice scientifique en mode Paysage. Si
l’option Rotation écran est désactivée dans le volet des raccourcis, appuyez sur → Calculatrice
scientifique.
Pour afficher l’historique des calculs, appuyez sur pour masquer le clavier.
Pour effacer l’historique, appuyez sur → Effacer l’historique.
Pour modifier la taille des caractères de l’historique, appuyez sur → Taille du texte.
S Translator
Utilisez cette application pour traduire du texte dans d’autres langues.
Appuyez sur S Translator depuis la liste des applications.
Utiliser S Translator
Définissez la langue source et la langue cible, saisissez le texte dans le champ de saisie, puis appuyez
sur .
Pour ajouter une combinaison linguistique à votre liste de favoris, appuyez sur .
Pour envoyer une combinaison linguistique à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur .
Démarrer une conversation avec S Translator
Appuyez sur les touches au bas de l’écran pour communiquer avec d’autres personnes via la
traduction parlée.
Appuyez sur Expression pour votre langue, puis parlez dans le microphone. L’appareil traduira ce
que vous dites. Appuyez sur dans le champ de la langue cible pour laisser l’appareil lire à votre
correspondant la traduction de ce que vous venez de dire.
Appuyez sur Speak pour la langue de votre correspondant et laissez-le répondre dans sa langue.
L’appareil traduira ce qu’il dit. Appuyez sur dans le champ de la langue source pour laisser
l’appareil vous lire la traduction de ce que vient de dire votre correspondant.
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S Voice
Utilisez cette application pour commander l’appareil vocalement afin d’envoyer un message, d’écrire
un mémo, et bien plus encore.
Appuyez sur S Voice depuis la liste des applications. Vous pouvez également appuyer deux fois sur la
touche Accueil.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Voici quelques exemples de commandes vocales :
• 	Ouvrir le lecteur MP3
• 	Lancer la calculatrice
• 	Vérifier le calendrier
Conseils pour améliorer la reconnaissance vocale
• 	Parlez clairement.
• 	Parlez dans des endroits tranquilles.
• 	N’utilisez pas de langage injurieux ni d’argot.
• 	Évitez de parler avec un accent local.
Selon l’environnement où vous vous trouvez ou la manière dont vous parlez, il se peut que l’appareil
ne reconnaisse pas vos commandes ou qu’il exécute des commandes erronées.
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Google
Utilisez cette application pour effectuer une recherche non seulement sur Internet, mais aussi dans
les applications et le contenu de l’appareil.
Appuyez sur Google depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Effectuer une recherche sur l’appareil
Appuyez sur le champ de recherche, puis saisissez un mot-clé. Vous pouvez également appuyer sur
, puis énoncer un mot-clé.
Si les applications ne renvoient aucun résultat, le navigateur Web apparaît, affichant les résultats de
recherche.
Effectuer une recherche à l’aide d’images
Pour effectuer une recherche à l’aide d’une image, appuyez sur → Search with camera. Pointez
l’objectif sur une image, puis appuyez sur .
Cette fonctionnalité est disponible uniquement en anglais.
Étendre la recherche
Pour sélectionner les applications qui doivent faire l’objet d’une recherche, appuyez sur →
Paramètres → Recherche sur la tablette, puis cochez les éléments correspondants.
Google Now
Démarrez la recherche Google pour afficher les cartes Google Now qui vous indiquent, dès que vous
en avez besoin, la météo du jour, les infos trafic en temps réel, vos prochains rendez-vous, et bien
plus encore.
Rejoignez Google Now lorsque vous ouvrez pour la première fois la recherche Google. Pour modifier
les paramètres Google Now, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Google Now.
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Recherche vocale
Utilisez cette application pour rechercher des pages Web oralement.
Appuyez sur Recherche vocale depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Quand l’instruction Vous pouvez parler apparaît à l’écran, prononcez un mot-clé ou une expression.
Mes fichiers
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à tous les types de fichiers stockés dans l’appareil, y compris
les images, vidéos, musiques et clips musicaux.
Appuyez sur Mes fichiers depuis la liste des applications.
Sélectionnez un dossier pour l’ouvrir. Pour revenir au dossier supérieur, appuyez sur . Pour revenir
au répertoire principal, appuyez sur .
Dans un dossier, utilisez l’une des fonctions suivantes :
• 	  : rechercher des fichiers.
• 	  : modifier le mode d’affichage.
• 	  : créer un dossier.
• 	Date : trier les fichiers ou les dossiers.
Sélectionnez un fichier ou un dossier en le cochant, puis utilisez l’une des fonctions suivantes :
• 	  : copier des fichiers ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	  : déplacer des fichiers ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	  : supprimer des fichiers ou des dossiers.
• 	  : partager des fichiers avec d'autres personnes.
• 	 → Renommer : renommer un fichier ou un dossier.
• 	 → Détails : afficher les détails d’un fichier ou d’un dossier.
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Téléchargements
Utilisez cette application pour voir les fichiers téléchargés depuis des applications.
Appuyez sur Téléchargements depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Pour afficher les fichiers téléchargés depuis Internet, appuyez sur Téléch. Internet ; pour afficher les
fichiers téléchargés depuis d’autres applications, comme l’application Email, appuyez sur Autres
télécharg.
Sélectionnez un fichier et ouvrez-le dans l'application correspondante.
Pour trier les fichiers par taille, appuyez sur Trier par taille.
Pour trier les fichiers par date, appuyez sur Trier par date.
TripAdvisor
Utilisez cette application pour obtenir des informations de voyage, notamment sur vos destinations,
vols ou hôtels. Vous pouvez également réserver une chambre d’hôtel et partager vos commentaires
avec d’autres personnes.
Appuyez sur TripAdvisor depuis la liste des applications.
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Géolocalisation
Maps
Utilisez cette application pour marquer votre position, rechercher des lieux ou obtenir un itinéraire.
Appuyez sur Maps depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Rechercher des lieux
Appuyez sur Rechercher, saisissez une adresse, puis appuyez sur . Sélectionnez un lieu pour
en afficher les informations détaillées. Pour rechercher des adresses à proximité de votre position,
appuyez sur → Local.
Une fois le lieu trouvé, appuyez sur et utilisez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Effacer résultats : effacer les résultats de votre recherche.
• 	Disponible hors connexion : enregistrer un endroit spécifique pour pouvoir l’afficher hors-ligne.
• 	Local : rechercher des adresses à proximité.
• 	Calques : superposer plusieurs couches de données, dont les images satellite, les informations
sur la circulation et d’autres encore.
• 	Latitude : partager des informations de localisation avec des amis.
• 	Mes adresses : afficher des cartes en mode hors ligne, vos lieux favoris, les adresses récemment
visitées, et bien plus encore.
• 	Paramètres : modifier les paramètres des cartes.
• 	Aide : afficher des informations sur l’utilisation de la carte.
Pour afficher votre position actuelle, appuyez sur .
Pour effectuer un zoom avant, placez deux doigts sur l’écran et écartez-les ou rapprochez-les pour
effectuer un zoom arrière.
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Obtenir un itinéraire
1 Appuyer sur .
2 Appuyez sur , puis choisissez une méthode pour saisir le point de départ et le point d’arrivée :
• 	Ma position actuelle : utiliser la position actuelle comme point de départ.
• 	Contacts : sélectionner une adresse depuis votre liste de contacts.
• 	Point sur la carte : localiser un endroit en appuyant sur la carte.
• 	Mes adresses : sélectionner une adresse dans votre liste de lieux favoris.
3 Sélectionnez un moyen de transport (voiture, transport en commun ou à pied), puis appuyez sur
OK.
4 Sélectionnez l’un des itinéraires proposés.
Local
Utilisez cette application pour rechercher des restaurants, banques, arrêts de bus, etc. à proximité de
votre position.
Appuyez sur Local depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez une catégorie de lieux, puis un lieu dans la liste des résultats de recherche.
• 	Plan : localiser le lieu sur la carte.
• 	Itinéraire : rechercher un itinéraire pour se rendre à cette adresse.
Pour ajouter une catégorie de lieux, appuyez sur → Ajouter une recherche dans la liste des
catégories, saisissez un mot-clé dans la zone de texte pour lancer la recherche.
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Navigation
Utilisez cette application pour obtenir des instructions vocales qui vous guideront vers votre
destination.
Appuyez sur Navigation depuis la liste des applications.
• 	Les cartes, votre position actuelle et autres données de navigation peuvent différer des
informations de localisation réelles. Soyez attentif aux conditions de trafic, à l’état de la
route et à tous les autres facteurs qui pourraient affecter votre conduite. Respectez le
code de la route et les consignes de sécurité en vigueur.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Précisez votre destination de différentes façons, en parlant à voix haute ou en saisissant l’adresse
de destination. Une fois l’itinéraire trouvé, suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour vous
rendre à destination.
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Paramètres
Accéder au menu des paramètres
Utilisez cette application pour configurer l’appareil, définir les options d’une application et ajouter
des comptes.
Appuyez sur Paramètres depuis la liste des applications.
Wi-Fi
Activez la fonction Wi-Fi pour permettre la connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi et accéder à Internet ou à
d’autres périphériques réseau.
Pour accéder à des options supplémentaires, appuyez sur .
• 	Paramètres avancés : personnalisez les paramètres Wi-Fi.
• 	Touche WPS : connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi sécurisé à l’aide d'une touche WPS.
• 	Entrée PIN WPS : connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi sécurisé à l’aide d’un code PIN WPS.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide à propos du Wi-Fi.
Politique de mise en veille Wi-Fi
Dans l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Wi-Fi → → Paramètres avancés → Wi-Fi activé en mode
veille.
Paramètres de notification réseau
L’appareil détecte les réseaux Wi-Fi ouverts et affiche une icône dans le volet des raccourcis lorsqu’un
réseau est disponible.
Dans l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Wi-Fi → → Paramètres avancés et cochez la case
Notification réseau pour activer cette fonctionnalité.
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Wi-Fi Direct
Le Wi-Fi Direct autorise la connexion directe entre deux appareils via un réseau Wi-Fi sans passer par
un point d’accès.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Wi-Fi → Wi-Fi Direct.
Bluetooth
Activez la fonction Bluetooth pour échanger des informations sur de courtes distances.
Pour accéder à des options supplémentaires, appuyez sur .
• 	Délai d’expiration de la visibilité : définissez la durée pendant laquelle l’appareil est visible.
• 	Fichiers reçus : affichez les fichiers reçus via la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide à propos du Bluetooth.
Utilisation des données
Suivez le volume de données utilisées.
Paramètres supplémentaires
Personnalisez les paramètres permettant de contrôler les connexions avec d’autres appareils ou
réseaux.
Mode Hors-ligne
Désactivez toutes les fonctions sans fil de l’appareil. Vous pouvez uniquement utiliser les services
hors-réseau, c’est-à-dire les fonctions autres que les fonctions Wi-Fi et Bluetooth.
VPN
Paramétrez des réseaux privés virtuels (VPN) pour vous y connecter.
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AllShare
• 	Partage de fichiers : activez le partage multimédia pour permettre à d’autres appareils certifiés
DLNA d’accéder aux fichiers multimédia enregistrés sur votre appareil.
• 	Contenus partagés : paramétrez l’appareil pour partager son contenu avec d’autres appareils.
• 	Liste des appareils autorisés : affichez la liste des appareils qui peuvent accéder à votre
appareil.
• 	Liste des périphériques non autorisés : affichez la liste des appareils qui ne sont pas autorisés à
accéder à votre appareil.
• 	Télécharger sur : sélectionnez l’emplacement de la mémoire dans laquelle enregistrer les
fichiers multimédia téléchargés.
• 	Charger depuis d’autres périphériques : paramétrez l’appareil pour autoriser le chargement à
partir d’autres appareils.
Screen Mirroring
Activez cette fonction pour partager votre écran avec d’autres personnes.
Kies via Wi-Fi
Connectez l’appareil à Samsung Kies via un réseau Wi-Fi.
Mode blocage
Sélectionnez les notifications qui seront bloquées et la durée du blocage.
Profil Voiture
Paramétrez l’appareil afin qu’il lise tout haut les contenus et spécifiez les applications à utiliser dans
ce mode.
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Son
Modifiez les paramètres des différents sons de l’appareil.
• 	Volume : réglez le niveau sonore de la musique et des vidéos, des sons système et des
notifications.
• 	Notifications : sélectionnez une sonnerie pour les événements, tels que les messages entrants.
• 	Tonalité des touches : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous sélectionnez
une application ou une option sur l’écran tactile.
• 	Son verrouillage écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous verrouillez
ou déverrouillez l’écran tactile.
• 	Adapt Sound : personnalisez vos réglages audio pour écouter de la musique.
Affichage
Modifiez les paramètres d’affichage.
• 	Fond d’écran :
– Écran d’accueil : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran d’accueil.
– Écran de verrouillage : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran de verrouillage.
– Écrans d’accueil et de verrouillage : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran d’accueil
et de l’écran de verrouillage.
• 	Volet des raccourcis : personnalisez les éléments apparaissant sur le volet des raccourcis.
• 	Fenêtres multiples : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser la fonction Multi-fenêtres.
• 	Mode d’écran :
– Optimiser l’affichage : utilisez ce mode pour pouvoir optimiser l’affichage selon les
paramètres de l’écran.
– Dynamique : utilisez ce mode pour accentuer les tonalités de l’affichage.
– Standard : utilisez ce mode pour obtenir un arrière-plan de qualité standard.
– Vidéo : utilisez ce mode pour obtenir un arrière-plan sombre, comme dans une pièce peu
éclairée.
• 	Mode lecture : sélectionnez les applications qui utiliseront le mode lecture. En mode lecture,
l’appareil protège vos yeux lorsque vous lisez la nuit.
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• 	Luminosité : définissez la luminosité de l’écran.
• 	Mise en veille de l’écran : définissez le délai à l’issue duquel l’écran doit s’éteindre
automatiquement.
• 	Écran de veille : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir activer l’économiseur d’écran lorsque
l’appareil est connecté à une station d’accueil ou est en cours de chargement.
• 	Smart Screen :
– Smart Stay : paramétrez l’appareil pour empêcher le rétroéclairage de se désactiver lorsque
vous consultez l’écran.
– Rotation intelligente : paramétrez l’interface pour qu’elle pivote selon l’orientation de votre
visage.
• 	Police : modifiez le type de police du texte affiché à l’écran.
• 	Taille de police : modifiez la taille de la police.
• 	Améliorer la lisibilité : rendez le texte plus net pour qu'il soit plus facile à lire.
• 	Durée de l’éclairage des touches : réglez la durée du rétroéclairage des touches.
• 	Affich. pourcentage batterie : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche l’autonomie restante de la
batterie.
Stockage
Affichez les informations relatives à la quantité de stockage disponible sur l’appareil et la carte
mémoire, ou formatez une carte mémoire.
Le formatage d’une carte mémoire supprime définitivement toutes les données qui y sont
stockées.
La mémoire interne de votre appareil a une capacité réelle disponible inférieure à la capacité
indiquée, car elle est en partie occupée par le système d’exploitation et les applications
installées par défaut.
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Mode économie d’énergie
Activez le mode Économie d’énergie et modifiez les paramètres.
• 	Éco. d’énergie UC : paramétrez l’appareil pour limiter l’utilisation de certaines ressources
système de l’appareil.
• 	Éco. d’énergie écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour diminuer la luminosité de l’écran.
• 	En savoir plus sur le mode économie d’énergie : découvrez comment réduire la consommation
de la batterie.
Batterie
Affichez la quantité d’énergie consommée par votre appareil.
Gestionnaire d’applications
Affichez et gérez les applications installées sur votre appareil.
Services de localisation
Modifiez les paramètres des informations de localisation.
• 	Accéder à ma position : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il autorise les applications à utiliser vos
informations de localisation actuelles.
• 	Utiliser les satellites GPS : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il utilise les satellites GPS pour localiser
votre position.
• 	Utiliser réseaux sans fil : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il autorise la collecte des données de
localisation en cas de perte ou de vol, ou retrouver l’appareil via le réseau Wi-Fi.
• 	Mes endroits : définissez des profils correspondant à des adresses spécifiques qui vous aideront
à localiser votre position lorsque vous utilisez des options GPS, Wi-Fi ou Bluetooth.
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Écran de verrouillage
Modifiez les paramètres de l’écran de verrouillage.
• 	Déverrouillage de l’écran : activez la fonction de déverrouillage sécurisé de l’écran. Les options
suivantes peuvent varier selon la fonction de déverrouillage d’écran sélectionnée.
• 	Plusieurs widgets : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il autorise l’utilisation des widgets sur l’écran
verrouillé.
• 	Widgets écran verrouill. :
– Horloge ou msg personnel : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il affiche une horloge ou un
message personnel sur l’écran verrouillé. Les options suivantes peuvent varier selon votre
sélection.
Pour une horloge :
– Taille de l’horloge : modifiez la taille de l’horloge.
– Afficher la date : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche la date en même temps que l’heure.
– Infos propriétaire : saisissez les informations que vous souhaitez voir apparaître avec
l’horloge.
Pour un message personnel :
– Modifier un message personnel : modifiez le message personnel.
• 	Raccourcis : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher et modifier les raccourcis des
applications sur l’écran verrouillé.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Effet de déverrouillage : sélectionnez un effet à appliquer lorsque vous déverrouillez l’écran.
• 	Texte d’aide : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il affiche un texte d’aide sur l’écran verrouillé.
• 	Commande de réveil : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il reconnaisse votre commande
d’activation même lorsque l’écran est verrouillé.
• 	Définir commande réveil : définissez une commande de réveil permettant de lancer
l’application S Voice ou d’exécuter une fonction spécifique.
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Sécurité
Modifiez les paramètres de sécurité de l’appareil.
• 	Crypter l’appareil : définissez un mot de passe pour crypter les données enregistrées sur
l’appareil. Vous devez saisir ce mot de passe à chaque fois que vous allumez l’appareil.
Chargez la batterie avant d’activer ce paramètre car il peut arriver que le cryptage des
données dure plus d’une heure.
• 	Crypter la carte SD externe : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir crypter les fichiers contenus
sur une carte mémoire.
Votre appareil ne sera pas en mesure de lire les fichiers cryptés si vous le réinitialisez alors
que ces paramètres sont activés. Désactivez ces paramètres avant de réinitialiser votre
appareil.
• 	Contrôle à distance : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir le contrôler à distance via Internet
si vous l’égarez ou s’il vous est dérobé. Pour utiliser cette fonctionnalité, vous devez vous
connecter à votre compte Samsung.
– Enregistrement du compte : ajoutez ou affichez vos comptes Samsung.
– Utiliser réseaux sans fil : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il autorise la collecte des données de
localisation en cas de perte ou de vol, ou retrouver l’appareil via le réseau Wi-Fi.
• 	Page Traçage du mobile : accédez au site Web de la fonction de traçage du mobile
(findmymobile.samsung.com). Ce site vous permet de repérer et de contrôler un appareil égaré
ou dérobé.
• 	Rendre les mots de passe visibles : pour des raisons de sécurité, l’appareil masque par défaut
vos mots de passe. Paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche votre mot de passe à mesure que
vous le saisissez.
• 	Admin. de périphérique : affichez les administrateurs de votre appareil. Vous pouvez autoriser
les administrateurs de l’appareil à appliquer de nouvelles règles à celui-ci.
• 	Sources inconnues : choisissez d’installer des applications à partir de n’importe quelle source.
Dans le cas contraire, vous pourrez télécharger des applications uniquement depuis Play Store.
• 	Vérifier les applications : autorisez Google à vérifier que les applications ne présentent pas des
comportement anormaux avant de les installer.
• 	Infos d’ident. sécurisées : recourez à des certificats et des identifiants pour sécuriser l’utilisation
des diverses applications.
• 	Installer depuis stock. périph. : installez les certificats cryptés stockés sur une clé USB.
• 	Effacer infos identification : effacez les identifiants de sécurité contenus dans l’appareil et
réinitialisez le mot de passe.
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Langue et saisie
Modifiez les paramètres de la saisie de texte. La disponibilité de certaines options dépend de la
langue sélectionnée.
Langue
Sélectionnez la langue d’affichage des menus et des applications.
Par défaut
Sélectionnez le type de clavier à utiliser par défaut pour la saisie de texte.
Clavier Samsung
Pour modifier les paramètres du clavier Samsung, appuyez sur .
La disponibilité des options dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
• 	Langues de saisie : sélectionnez les langues de saisie.
• 	Texte intuitif : activez le mode de saisie intuitive pour que des suggestions de mots s’affichent
au fur et à mesure de votre saisie. Vous pouvez également personnaliser les paramètres de la
saisie intuitive.
• 	Saisie en continu : autorisez la saisie continue qui consiste à faire glisser le doigt d’une lettre à
l’autre sur le clavier, sans le soulever.
• 	Contrôle du curseur : activer ou désactivez la fonction de navigation intelligente qui permet de
déplacer le curseur en faisant défiler le clavier.
• 	Saisie manuscrite : personnalisez les paramètres pour la saisie manuscrite, comme la durée de
reconnaissance, l’épaisseur du crayon ou la couleur du crayon.
• 	Paramètres avancés :
– Majuscules auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il mette automatiquement en majuscules
la première lettre qui suit un signe de ponctuation final (point, point d’interrogation et point
d’exclamation).
– Espace auto : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il insère automatiquement un espace entre les
mots.
– Ponctuation automatique : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il insère un point lorsque vous
appuyez deux fois sur la barre d’espace.
Paramètres
100
– Aperçu du caractère : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il affiche une image agrandie de chaque
caractère saisi.
– Son touches : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous appuyez sur une
touche.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide du clavier Samsung.
• 	Réinitialiser paramètres : réinitialisez les paramètres du clavier Samsung.
Saisie vocale Google
Pour modifier les paramètres de saisie vocale, appuyez sur .
• 	Sélect. langues saisie : sélectionnez les langues de saisie.
• 	Bloquer termes choquants : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il bloque les mots injurieux lors de la
saisie vocale.
• 	Reconnaissance vocale hors connexion : téléchargez et installez les données linguistiques
pour la saisie vocale hors-ligne.
Outil reconnais. vocale
Sélectionnez un moteur de reconnaissance vocale.
Cette fonction apparaît lorsque vous utilisez une application de reconnaissance vocale.
Recherche vocale
Pour le moteur de reconnaissance vocale Samsung, utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Langue : sélectionnez la langue de la reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Ouvrir via touche accueil : paramétrez l’appareil pour lancer S Voice en appuyant deux fois sur
la touche Accueil.
• 	Utiliser données localis. : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il utilise vos informations de localisation
lors de la recherche vocale.
• 	Masquer mots injurieux : masquez les mots injurieux dans les résultats de la recherche vocale.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide de la fonction S Voice.
• 	A propos de : affichez les informations concernant la version.
• 	Contrôle vocal : contrôlez les applications à l’aide des commandes vocales.
• 	Commande de réveil : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir lancer la reconnaissance vocale à
l’aide d’une commande de réveil quand vous utilisez S Voice.
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• 	Déverrouillage écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il reconnaisse votre commande
d’activation même lorsque l’écran est verrouillé.
• 	Définir commande de réveil : définissez une commande de réveil permettant de lancer
l’application S Voice ou d’exécuter une fonction spécifique.
• 	Evénements manqués : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vérifie les messages ou événements
lorsque vous lancez S Voice en appuyant sur la touche du casque/écouteur.
• 	Adresse personnelle : saisissez l’adresse à utiliser dans les informations de localisation de la
reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Se connecter à Facebook : indiquez oralement les informations de votre compte Facebook à
l’aide de l’application S Voice.
• 	Se connecter à Twitter : indiquez oralement les informations de votre compte Twitter à l’aide de
l’application S Voice.
Pour le moteur de reconnaissance vocale Google, utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Langue : sélectionnez la langue de la reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Sortie vocale : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vous prévienne de l’action en cours à l’aide d’un
retour vocal.
• 	Bloquer termes choquants : masquez les mots injurieux dans les résultats de la recherche
vocale.
• 	Reconnaissance vocale hors connexion : téléchargez et installez les données linguistiques
pour la saisie vocale hors-ligne.
• 	Casques Bluetooth : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser la recherche vocale lorsqu’un
casque Bluetooth est connecté.
Options de synthèse vocale
• 	Moteur TTS favori : sélectionnez un moteur de synthèse vocale. Pour modifier les paramètres
des moteurs de synthèse vocale, appuyez sur .
• 	Vitesse d’élocution : sélectionnez la vitesse de diction de la synthèse vocale.
• 	Écouter un exemple : écoutez un exemple de texte parlé.
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Vitesse du curseur
Réglez la vitesse du curseur de la souris ou du pavé tactile connecté à l’appareil.
Cloud
Modifiez les paramètres de synchronisation des données ou des fichiers avec votre compte Samsung
ou le stockage Cloud Dropbox.
Sauvegarder et réinitialiser
Modifiez les paramètres de gestion des paramètres et des données.
• 	Sauvegarder mes données : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il sauvegarde vos paramètres et vos
données d’application sur le serveur Google.
• 	Compte de sauvegarde : configurez ou modifiez votre compte de sauvegarde Google.
• 	Restauration auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il restaure vos paramètres et vos données
d’application lorsque les applications sont réinstallées.
• 	Rétablir param. par défaut : restaurez les valeurs par défaut de l’appareil et supprimez toutes
vos données.
Ajouter compte
Ajoutez des comptes de messagerie électronique ou de réseaux sociaux.
Mouvement
Activez la fonction de détection des mouvements et modifiez les paramètres permettant de
contrôler la détection des mouvements de votre appareil.
• 	Balayer pour capturer : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir effectuer une capture d’écran en
balayant l’écran avec le côté de la main vers la gauche ou vers la droite.
• 	Recouvrir pour désactiver le son : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir interrompre la lecture
d’un fichier multimédia en effleurant l’écran de la paume de la main.
• 	En savoir plus : affichez le didacticiel de contrôle des mouvements de main.
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Contrôle vocal
Modifiez les paramètres des commandes vocales.
Accessoire
Modifiez les paramètres des accessoires.
• 	Son station d’accueil : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous le connectez
à une station d'accueil ou l'en déconnectez.
• 	Mode de sortie audio : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il utilise le haut-parleur de la station
d’accueil lorsque l’appareil y est connecté.
• 	Sortie audio : sélectionnez le format de sortie audio à utiliser lorsque vous connectez l’appareil
à des périphériques HDMI. Certains appareils peuvent ne pas prendre en charge les paramètres
de son Surround.
Date et heure
Accédez aux paramètres suivants et modifiez-les afin de contrôler l’affichage de l’heure et de la date.
Si la batterie est entièrement déchargée ou si vous la retirez de l’appareil, la date et l’heure
sont alors réinitialisées.
• 	Définir la date : réglez la date du jour manuellement.
• 	Définir l’heure : réglez l’heure manuellement.
• 	Sélectionner le fuseau horaire : sélectionnez le fuseau horaire de votre zone géographique.
• 	Format 24 heures : affichez l’heure au format 24 heures.
• 	Format de date : sélectionnez le format de la date.
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Accessibilité
Les services d’accessibilité sont des fonctions spéciales destinées aux personnes présentant des
handicaps physiques. Accédez aux paramètres suivants et modifiez-les pour améliorer l’accessibilité
de l’appareil.
• 	Rotation auto. écran : paramétrez l’interface pour qu’elle pivote automatiquement en même
temps que l’appareil.
• 	Mise en veille de l’écran : définissez le délai de à l’issue duquel l’écran doit s’éteindre
automatiquement.
• 	Énoncer les mots de passe : paramétrez l’appareil pour que les mots de passe que vous
saisissez sur les sites Web à l’aide de la fonction TalkBack soient énoncés à voix haute.
• 	Afficher le raccourci : ajoutez un raccourci vers le menu Accessibilité dans le menu rapide qui
apparaît lorsque vous maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée.
• 	Gérer l’accessibilité : exportez ou importez les paramètres d’accessibilité afin de les partager
avec d’autres appareils.
• 	TalkBack : activez le service TalkBack qui propose des commentaires parlés.
• 	Taille de police : modifiez la taille de la police.
• 	Agrandissement : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir effectuer un zoom avant ou arrière à l’aide
des doigts.
• 	Couleurs négatives : inversez les couleurs d’affichage pour une meilleure visibilité.
• 	Réglage des couleurs : réglez le modèle de couleurs de l’écran lorsque l’appareil détermine que
vous souffrez de daltonisme ou de difficultés oculaires.
• 	Raccourci d’accessibilité : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir activer Talkback lorsque vous
maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée et maintenez deux doigts appuyés à l’écran.
• 	Options synthèse vocale :
– Moteur TTS favori : sélectionnez un moteur de synthèse vocale. Pour modifier les
paramètres des moteurs de synthèse vocale, appuyez sur .
– Vitesse d’élocution : sélectionnez la vitesse de diction de la synthèse vocale.
– Écouter un exemple : écoutez un exemple de texte parlé.
• 	Améliorer l’accessibilité Web : configurez les applications pour installer des scripts Web qui
rendent les contenus Web plus accessibles.
• 	Balance audio : réglez la balance audio lors de l’utilisation d’un casque à double oreillette.
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• 	Audio mono : activez le réglage audio monophonique lorsque vous utilisez une seule oreillette.
• 	Désactiver tous les sons : désactivez tous les sons de l’appareil.
• 	Menu assistant : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher l’icône d’assistance vous
permettant d’accéder aux fonctions prises en charge par les touches externes ou les options du
volet des raccourcis. Vous pouvez également modifier le menu de l’icône de raccourci.
• 	Durée de l’appui prolongé : définissez le délai de reconnaissance lorsque vous maintenez le
doigt appuyé sur l’écran.
• 	Contrôle par interaction : définissez une zone de l’écran non sensible tactilement.
À propos de l’appareil
Accédez à des informations d’aide sur votre téléphone et mettez à jour sa version logicielle.
Paramètres Google
Utilisez cette application pour configurer les paramètres de certaines fonctions proposées par
Google.
Appuyez sur Paramètres Google depuis la liste des applications.
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Lorsque vous allumez ou utilisez votre appareil, un message vous invite à
effectuer l’une des manipulations suivantes :
Mot de passe : lorsque la fonction de verrouillage est activée, vous devez saisir le mot de passe que
vous avez défini pour l’appareil.
Votre appareil affiche des messages d’erreur de réseau et de service
• 	Lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de mauvaise réception, vous risquez de perdre la
connexion au réseau. Déplacez-vous et réessayez.
• 	Certaines options ne sont pas accessibles sans abonnement. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre
opérateur.
Mauvaise réaction ou lenteur de l’écran tactile
Si votre appareil dispose d’un écran tactile et que cet écran réagit de manière erronée, tentez les
manipulations suivantes :
• 	Retirez les éventuelles protections de l’écran tactile. Les films de protection peuvent empêcher
l’appareil de reconnaître vos saisies et ne sont pas recommandés pour les appareils à écran
tactile.
• 	Vos mains doivent être propres et sèches lorsque vous touchez l’écran tactile.
• 	Redémarrez votre appareil afin de mettre fin à d’éventuels dysfonctionnements logiciels
temporaires.
• 	Assurez-vous que vous disposez bien de la dernière version logicielle de votre appareil.
• 	Si l’écran tactile est endommagé ou rayé, confiez votre appareil à un centre de service aprèsvente
Samsung.
Votre appareil se bloque ou est sujet à des erreurs fatales
Si votre appareil ne répond pas ou se bloque, vous devez éventuellement fermer les applications ou
le réinitialiser pour qu’il retrouve un fonctionnement correct. Si votre appareil se bloque et ne répond
plus, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée pendant 8 à 10 secondes. L’appareil redémarre
automatiquement.
Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre ce problème à la suite de ces manipulations, procédez à la
réinitialisation des paramètres par défaut. Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres
→ Sauvegarder et réinitialiser → Rétablir param. par défaut → Réinitialiser le périphérique →
Supprimer tout.
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L’appareil émet un bip sonore et l’icône de la batterie est vide
Le niveau de charge de la batterie est faible. Pour continuer à utiliser l’appareil, rechargez ou
remplacez la batterie.
Problème pour recharger la batterie ou extinction de l’appareil
La batterie de l’appareil ne peut pas être remplacée par l’utilisateur. Si la batterie est défectueuse ou
si elle doit être remplacée, rapportez l’appareil à un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
L’appareil est chaud au toucher
Lorsque vous utilisez plusieurs applications simultanément ou sur une période prolongée, l’appareil
peut chauffer. Ce phénomène est normal et n’affecte ni la durée de vie, ni les performances de
l’appareil.
Messages d’erreur à l’activation de l’appareil photo
Pour utiliser l’appareil photo, votre appareil Samsung doit disposer de suffisamment de mémoire et
sa batterie être suffisamment chargée. Si vous obtenez des messages d’erreur lors de l’activation de
l’appareil photo, tentez les manipulations suivantes :
• 	Chargez la batterie ou remplacez-la par une autre entièrement chargée.
• 	Libérez de la mémoire en transférant des fichiers sur un ordinateur ou en supprimant des
éléments de l’appareil.
• 	Redémarrez l’appareil. Si les problèmes persistent, contactez un centre de service après-vente
Samsung.
Messages d’erreur à l’ouverture de fichiers audio
Certains fichiers audio risquent de ne pas fonctionner sur votre appareil Samsung pour plusieurs
raisons. Si vous obtenez des messages d’erreur lors de l’ouverture de fichiers audio, tentez les
manipulations suivantes :
• 	Libérez de la mémoire en transférant des fichiers sur un ordinateur ou en supprimant des
éléments de l’appareil.
• 	Assurez-vous que le fichier audio n’est pas protégé par des droits DRM (Gestion des droits
d’auteur). Si c’est le cas, pour lire le fichier, vous devez posséder une licence ou une clé.
• 	Vérifiez que votre appareil prend en charge le type du fichier audio.
Dépannage
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Impossible de localiser un autre appareil Bluetooth
• 	Vérifiez que la fonction sans fil Bluetooth est activée sur votre appareil.
• 	Vérifiez que la fonction sans fil Bluetooth est également activée sur l’autre appareil, le cas
échéant.
• 	Vérifiez que les deux appareils Bluetooth se trouvent bien à l’intérieur du rayon d’action
Bluetooth (10 m maximum).
Si les conseils ci-dessus ne résolvent pas le problème, contactez un centre de service après-vente
Samsung.
Problème de connexion avec un ordinateur
• 	Assurez-vous que le câble USB utilisé est compatible avec votre appareil.
• 	Vérifiez que les pilotes nécessaires sont bien installés sur votre ordinateur et qu’ils sont
actualisés.
• 	Si vous utilisez Windows XP, vérifiez que vous possédez la version Windows XP Service Pack 3 ou
ultérieure sur votre ordinateur.
• 	Vérifiez que vous disposez bien de Samsung Kies 2.0 ou Windows Media Player 10 ou une
version ultérieure sur votre ordinateur.
Un petit espace est apparu sur le bord externe du boîtier de l’appareil
• 	Cet espace est une caractéristique de fabrication, et il est possible d’observer un jeu ou une
vibration des pièces.
• 	Au fil du temps, la friction entre les pièces peut entraîner l’élargissement de cet espace.
www.samsung.com French. 08/2013. Rev. 1.0
Le contenu de ce mode d’emploi peut différer par rapport à votre appareil en fonction de votre
zone géographique, votre opérateur ou votre version logicielle, et faire l’objet de modifications sans
préavis.
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À propos de ce mode d’emploi
Cet appareil vous permet de communiquer et d’accéder à des divertissements de haute qualité,
basés sur les critères de qualité et la technologie de Samsung. Ce mode d’emploi a été spécialement
conçu pour vous permettre de découvrir les fonctions et les caractéristiques de votre appareil.
• 	Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi, afin de pouvoir utiliser votre appareil
correctement et en toute sécurité.
• 	Les descriptions sont basées sur les paramètres par défaut de votre appareil.
• 	Les images et les captures d’écran peuvent différer par rapport à l’aspect réel du produit.
• 	Le contenu de ce mode d’emploi peut différer par rapport au produit ou à votre version
logicielle, et faire l’objet de modifications sans préavis. Pour obtenir la version la plus récente de
ce mode d’emploi, connectez-vous sur le site Web de Samsung : www.samsung.com.
• 	Les contenus de qualité élevée nécessitant une forte utilisation du processeur et de la RAM
peuvent avoir une incidence sur les performances générales de l’appareil. Les applications en
rapport avec ces contenus peuvent ne pas fonctionner correctement selon les caractéristiques
de l’appareil et les conditions d’utilisation.
• 	Les fonctions disponibles et les services supplémentaires peuvent varier selon l’appareil, votre
version logicielle ou votre opérateur.
• 	Les applications et leurs fonctions peuvent varier en fonction de votre zone géographique ou
des caractéristiques du matériel. Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes de
performance relatifs aux applications fournies par des éditeurs de logiciels autres que Samsung.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes de performance ou des incompatibilités
découlant de la modification des paramètres de registre par l’utilisateur. Toute tentative de
personnalisation du système d’exploitation peut entraîner des problèmes de fonctionnement de
l’appareil ou de ses applications.
• 	Les logiciels, sons, fonds d’écran, images ainsi que les autres contenus multimédia fourni(e)s
avec cet appareil sont concédés sous licence et leur usage est soumis à une utilisation limitée.
L’extraction et l’utilisation de ces éléments à des fins commerciales ou autres constituent
une infraction au regard des lois sur les droits d’auteur. Les utilisateurs sont entièrement
responsables de toute utilisation illégale d’un contenu multimédia.
À propos de ce mode d’emploi
3
• 	Les applications fournies par défaut avec l’appareil peuvent être modifiées ou ne plus être
disponibles, et ce, sans préavis. Si vous avez des questions à propos d’une application fournie
avec l’appareil, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung. Pour les applications
installées par l’utilisateur, contactez les opérateurs.
• 	Toute modification du système d’exploitation de l’appareil ou installation de logiciels non
officiels peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements et corrompre vos données. Ces actions
constituent des violations de l’accord de licence Samsung et annuleront votre garantie.
Icônes
Avertissement : situations susceptibles de vous blesser ou de blesser autrui.
Attention : situations susceptibles d’endommager votre appareil ou d’autres équipements.
Remarque : remarques, conseils d’utilisation ou informations complémentaires.
Droits d’auteur
Copyright © 2014 Samsung Electronics
Ce mode d’emploi est protégé par les lois internationales sur les droits d’auteur.
Il est interdit de reproduire, distribuer, traduire ou transmettre sous quelque forme et par quelque
moyen que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, notamment par photocopie, enregistrement
ou stockage dans un système de stockage et de recherche documentaire, tout ou partie de ce
document, sans le consentement préalable écrit de Samsung Electronics.
À propos de ce mode d’emploi
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Marques
• 	SAMSUNG et le logo SAMSUNG sont des marques déposées de Samsung Electronics.
• 	Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
• 	Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi Protected Setup™, Wi-Fi Direct™, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™ et le logo Wi-Fi sont des
marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.
• 	Toutes les autres marques et droits d’auteur demeurent la propriété de leurs propriétaires
respectifs.
DivX®, DivX Certified® et les logos associés sont des marques
commerciales de Rovi Corporation ou de ses filiales, et sont
utilisés sous licence.
À PROPOS DES VIDÉOS DIVX
DivX® est un format vidéo numérique créé par DivX, LLC, filiale de Rovi Corporation. Cet appareil est
officiellement homologué DivX Certified®, ce qui signifie qu’il a subi des tests rigoureux pour certifier
qu’il est en mesure de lire des vidéos DivX. Visitez le site www.divx.com pour plus d’informations et
pour obtenir des outils logiciels capables de convertir vos fichiers au format DivX.
À PROPOS DE DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND
Cet appareil DivX Certified® doit être enregistré pour pouvoir lire des films DivX Video-on-Demand
(VOD ou vidéo à la demande). Pour obtenir votre code d’enregistrement, repérez la section DivX VOD
dans le menu de configuration de votre appareil. Rendez-vous ensuite sur le site vod.divx.com pour
plus d’informations sur les modalités d’enregistrement.
Cet appareil DivX Certified® peut lire des vidéos DivX® d’une résolution allant jusqu’à 720 p HD, y
compris du contenu Premium.
Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby,
Dolby Digital Plus et le symbole double-D sont des
marques commerciales de Dolby Laboratories.
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Démarrage
Présentation de l’appareil
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Connecteur à fonctions
multiples
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Écran tactile
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Capteur de luminosité
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Touche de volume
Microphone
Témoin lumineux
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Haut-parleur Haut-parleur
Antenne GPS
Objectif arrière
Prise audio 3,5 mm
Compartiment pour carte
mémoire
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• 	Ne recouvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec vos mains ou tout autre objet. Cela
peut entraîner des problèmes de connectivité ou décharger la batterie.
• 	N’utilisez pas de protection d’écran. Cela pourrait entraîner un dysfonctionnement du
capteur.
• 	Évitez de mettre l’écran tactile en contact avec de l’eau. L’humidité ou le contact avec l’eau
peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
Touches
Touche Fonction
Marche/Arrêt
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour allumer ou éteindre
l’appareil.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pendant 8 à 10 secondes pour
réinitialiser l’appareil en cas d’erreur fatale, ou s’il ne répond plus
ou se bloque.
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller
l’appareil. Lorsque l’écran tactile s’éteint, l’appareil passe en
mode Verrouillage.
Menu
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour ouvrir la liste des options
disponibles dans l’écran actuel.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour lancer l'application de
recherche Google.
Accueil
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir à l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour ouvrir la liste des
applications récentes.
Retour • 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir à l’écran précédent.
Volume • 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour régler le volume de l’appareil.
Démarrage
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Contenu du coffret
Vérifiez le contenu du coffret et assurez-vous que tous les éléments suivants sont présents :
• 	Appareil
• 	Guide de prise en main rapide
• 	Les éléments fournis avec l’appareil et les accessoires disponibles peuvent varier en
fonction de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
• 	Les accessoires fournis ont été spécialement conçus pour votre appareil et peuvent ne
pas fonctionner avec d’autres appareils.
• 	L’aspect et les caractéristiques du produit peuvent faire l’objet de modifications sans
préavis.
• 	Vous pouvez acheter d’autres accessoires auprès de votre revendeur Samsung. Avant
tout achat, assurez-vous qu’ils sont compatibles avec votre appareil.
• 	Certains accessoires, autres que ceux fournis, peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec votre
appareil.
• 	Utilisez exclusivement des accessoires homologués par Samsung. Les
dysfonctionnements résultant d’une utilisation d’accessoires non homologués ne sont
pas couverts par le service de garantie.
• 	La disponibilité de l’ensemble des accessoires dépend entièrement des fabricants. Pour
plus d’informations sur la disponibilité des accessoires, consultez le site Web Samsung.
Charger la batterie
Vous devez charger la batterie avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois.
Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs, des batteries et des câbles homologués par Samsung.
L’utilisation de chargeurs ou de câbles non homologués peut provoquer l’éclatement de la
batterie ou endommager l’appareil.
• 	Lorsque le niveau de charge est faible, l’icône de la batterie est vide.
• 	Si la batterie est complètement déchargée, vous ne pouvez pas allumer l’appareil,
même si le chargeur est branché. Rechargez la batterie pendant quelques minutes avant
d’allumer l’appareil.
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Charger la batterie avec le chargeur
Branchez le câble USB sur l’adaptateur secteur USB, puis la fiche micro USB sur le connecteur à
fonctions multiples de l’appareil.
Un branchement incorrect du chargeur peut sérieusement endommager l’appareil. Les
dégâts résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.
• 	L’appareil peut être utilisé en cours de chargement, mais dans ce cas, le chargement
complet de la batterie risque de prendre plus de temps.
• 	Lorsque l’appareil est en cours de chargement, il est possible que l’écran tactile ne
fonctionne pas en raison de l’instabilité de l’alimentation électrique. Dans ce cas,
débranchez le chargeur de l’appareil.
• 	Il est possible que l’appareil chauffe lorsqu’il est en cours de chargement. Ce phénomène
est normal et n’affecte ni la durée de vie, ni les performances de l’appareil. Si la
température de la batterie devient trop élevée, le chargement risque de s’interrompre.
• 	Si l’appareil ne se charge pas correctement, apportez-le, accompagné de son chargeur,
dans un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
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Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, déconnectez l’appareil du chargeur. Pour ce faire,
débranchez d’abord le chargeur de l’appareil, puis de la prise de courant.
• 	Pour économiser l’énergie, débranchez le chargeur lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. Le
chargeur n’étant pas muni d’une touche Marche/Arrêt, vous devez le débrancher de la
prise de courant pour couper l’alimentation. L’appareil doit rester à proximité de la prise
en cours de chargement.
• 	Le socle de prise de courant doit être installé à proximité du matériel et doit être aisément
accessible.
Vérifier la charge de la batterie
Lorsque vous chargez la batterie et que l’appareil est éteint, les icônes suivantes indiquent l’état du
chargement :
Chargement en cours Chargement terminé
Réduire la consommation d’énergie de la batterie
Votre appareil est doté d’options destinées à optimiser l’autonomie de votre batterie. En
personnalisant ces options et en désactivant les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrièreplan,
vous pouvez utiliser l’appareil plus longtemps entre deux chargements :
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil, désactivez l’écran tactile en appuyant sur la touche
Marche/Arrêt.
• 	Fermez toutes les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrière-plan à l’aide du gestionnaire
de tâches.
• 	Désactivez la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Désactivez la fonction Wi-Fi.
• 	Désactivez les applications de synchronisation automatique.
• 	Réduisez la durée du rétroéclairage de l’écran.
• 	Réduisez la luminosité de l’écran.
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13
Insérer une carte mémoire
L’appareil est compatible avec les cartes mémoire d’une capacité allant jusqu’à 64 Go. Selon le
fabricant et le modèle, certaines cartes mémoire peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec votre
appareil.
• 	Certaines cartes mémoire peuvent ne pas être parfaitement compatibles avec l’appareil.
L’utilisation d’une carte mémoire incompatible peut endommager l’appareil ou la carte
mémoire elle-même et corrompre les données qui y sont stockées.
• 	Veillez à insérer la carte mémoire du bon côté.
• 	Seule la structure de fichiers FAT est compatible avec les cartes mémoire de l’appareil.
Lorsque vous insérez une carte mémoire formatée avec une autre structure de fichiers,
l’appareil vous invite à la reformater.
• 	Une trop grande fréquence des opérations d’effacement et d’écriture réduit la durée de
vie des cartes mémoire.
• 	Lorsque vous insérez une carte mémoire dans l’appareil, le répertoire de fichiers de la
carte apparaît dans le dossier SD memory card du menu Mes fichiers.
1 Insérez la carte mémoire en orientant la puce vers le bas.
2 Enfoncez la carte mémoire dans son compartiment jusqu’à ce qu’elle se verrouille.
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Retirer une carte mémoire
Avant de retirer la carte mémoire, vous devez au préalable la désactiver pour pouvoir la retirer
en toute sécurité. Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Paramètres → Stockage →
Démonter la carte SD.
Appuyez avec précaution sur la carte mémoire pour la libérer, puis sortez-la du compartiment.
Ne retirez jamais la carte mémoire lorsque l’appareil y enregistre ou lit des informations.
Cela pourrait entraîner une perte ou une corruption des données, ou endommager la carte
mémoire ou l’appareil. Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable en cas de perte de données
résultant d’une utilisation frauduleuse ou en cas de détérioration d’une carte mémoire.
Formater une carte mémoire
Une carte mémoire ayant été formatée sur un ordinateur peut ne pas être compatible avec l’appareil.
Formatez la carte mémoire dans l’appareil.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Paramètres → Stockage → Formater la carte SD →
Formater la carte SD → Supprimer tout.
Avant de formater la carte mémoire, n’oubliez pas d’effectuer des copies de sauvegarde de
toutes les données importantes qui y sont stockées. La garantie du fabricant ne couvre pas
la perte de données résultant des manipulations de l’utilisateur.
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Allumer et éteindre l’appareil
Si vous allumez l’appareil pour la première fois, suivez les instructions affichées à l’écran pour
procéder à sa configuration.
Pour allumer l’appareil, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée pendant quelques secondes.
• 	Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et directives formulées par le personnel
compétent dans les lieux où l’utilisation d’appareils mobiles est interdite, comme par
exemple dans les avions et les hôpitaux.
• 	Pour désactiver les fonctions de connexion sans fil, c’est-à-dire les fonctions Wi-Fi et
Bluetooth, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée et appuyez sur Mode Hors-ligne.
Pour éteindre l’appareil, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée, puis appuyez sur Éteindre.
Manipuler l’appareil
Ne recouvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec vos mains ou tout autre objet. Cela peut entraîner
des problèmes de connectivité ou décharger la batterie.
Démarrage
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Verrouiller et déverrouiller l’appareil
Pour empêcher toute opération accidentelle de l’appareil lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, vous pouvez
le verrouiller. Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrêt, l’écran s’éteint et l’appareil passe en
mode Verrouillage. Il se verrouille également automatiquement si vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant un
certain temps.
Pour déverrouiller l’appareil, appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrêt ou la touche Accueil, puis faites
glisser votre doigt sur l’écran, dans le sens de votre choix.
Régler le volume
Pour régler le volume des sons multimédia, appuyez sur la touche de volume Haut ou Bas.
Activer le profil Discret
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Maintenez la touche de volume Bas enfoncée jusqu’à ce que le profil Discret soit activé.
• 	Maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée, puis appuyez sur Muet.
• 	Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran, puis appuyez sur Son.
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Fonctions de base
Icônes d’informations
Les icônes susceptibles de s’afficher en haut de l’écran vous indiquent le statut de l’appareil. Les
icônes répertoriées dans le tableau ci-dessous sont les plus courantes.
Icône Signification
Wi-Fi connecté
Fonction Bluetooth activée
GPS activé
Synchronisation avec le Web
Connecté à un ordinateur
Alarme activée
Profil Discret activé
Mode Hors-ligne activé
Une erreur s’est produite ou votre attention est nécessaire
Niveau de charge de la batterie
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Utiliser l’écran tactile
L’écran tactile réagit uniquement au doigt.
• 	Évitez tout contact de l’écran tactile avec d’autres appareils électriques. Les décharges
électrostatiques peuvent provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
• 	Pour éviter d’endommager l’écran tactile, n’appuyez pas dessus avec un objet pointu et
n’exercez aucune pression excessive avec vos doigts.
• 	Il se peut que l'appareil ne reconnaisse pas la saisie tactile près des bords de l'écran, hors
de la zone de saisie dédiée.
• 	Si l’écran tactile reste inactif pendant une période prolongée, des images rémanentes
risquent d’apparaître (ou persistance de l’affichage). Éteignez l’écran tactile lorsque vous
n’utilisez pas l’appareil.
Mouvements
Appuyer
Pour ouvrir une application, sélectionner un élément de menu, activer une commande ou saisir un
caractère sur le clavier, appuyez sur l’écran tactile avec un seul doigt.
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Faire glisser
Pour déplacer un élément vers un nouvel emplacement, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément et
faites-le glisser sur l’écran.
Appuyer deux fois
Pour effectuer un zoom sur une page Web ou une image, appuyez deux fois sur l’écran. Appuyez à
nouveau à deux reprises pour annuler le zoom.
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Effleurer
Pour passer d’une fenêtre à l’autre, faites glisser votre doigt vers la gauche ou la droite sur l’écran
d’accueil ou dans la liste des applications. Pour parcourir une page Web ou une liste, telle que celle
de vos contacts, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut ou le bas de l’écran.
Pincer
Pour effectuer un zoom avant sur une page Web, une carte ou une image, placez deux doigts sur
l’écran et écartez-les. Rapprochez-les pour effectuer un zoom arrière.
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Reconnaissance des mouvements
Vous pouvez contrôler l’appareil à l’aide de quelques mouvements simples.
Avant toute chose, vérifiez que la fonction de reconnaissance des mouvements est activée. Depuis
l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Paramètres → Mouvement, puis faites glisser le curseur
situé en haut à droite de l’écran vers la droite.
Pivoter l’écran
De nombreuses applications autorisent l’affichage en mode Portrait ou Paysage. Lorsque vous faites
pivoter l’appareil, l’écran s’adapte automatiquement à la nouvelle orientation.
Pour empêcher l’écran de pivoter automatiquement, ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et désélectionnez
l’option Rotation écran.
• 	Certaines applications ne permettent pas la rotation de l’écran.
• 	Pour certaines autres applications, l’écran affiché diffère selon l’orientation. Par exemple,
pour utiliser la calculatrice scientifique, vous devez pivoter l’écran en mode Paysage.
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Balayer
Balayez l’écran avec le côté de la main pour réaliser une capture d’écran. L’image est enregistrée dans
Galerie → Screenshots. Cette fonction n’est disponible que pour certaines applications.
Recouvrir
Recouvrez l’écran avec la paume de la main pour effectuer une pause lors de la lecture d’un contenu
multimédia.
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Utiliser le mode Multi-fenêtres
Utilisez cette fonction pour exécuter plusieurs applications sur le même écran en même temps.
• 	Seules les applications définies par défaut dans le volet Multi-fenêtres peuvent être
exécutées.
• 	La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Pour utiliser la fonction Multi-fenêtres, depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Paramètres →
Affichage, puis cochez la case Fenêtres multiples.
Utiliser un écran partagé Multi-fenêtres
Utilisez cette fonction pour exécuter des applications sur un écran partagé.
Lancer des applications sur un écran partagé Multi-fenêtres
1 Placez votre doigt sur le côté droit de l'écran et faites-le glisser vers le milieu de l’écran. Vous
pouvez également maintenir le doigt appuyé sur .
Le volet Multi-fenêtres s’affiche sur le côté droit de l’écran.
Volet Multi-fenêtres
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2 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’icône d’une application dans le volet Multi-fenêtres, puis faitesla
glisser vers l’écran.
Relâchez l’icône de l’application lorsque l’écran devient bleu.
3 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’icône d’une autre application dans le volet Multi-fenêtres, puis
faites-la glisser vers un nouvel emplacement.
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Partager du contenu entre applications
Vous pouvez facilement partager du contenu entre des applications telles que Email et Internet par
un mouvement de glisser-déposer.
Il est possible que certaines applications ne soient pas compatibles avec cette fonction.
1 Lancez Email et Internet sur un écran partagé Multi-fenêtres.
Accéder aux options Multi-fenêtres
2 Appuyez sur le cercle situé entre les deux fenêtres d'application, puis appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur le cercle situé entre les deux fenêtres d'application pour accéder aux options
suivantes :
• 	 : passer d’une application Multi-fenêtres à l’autre.
• 	 : partager facilement des éléments comme des images, du texte ou des liens entre les
fenêtres d'application en réalisant un mouvement de glisser-déposer.
• 	 : agrandir la fenêtre.
• 	 : fermer l’application.
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3 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un élément dans la fenêtre Internet et faites-le glisser vers un
emplacement dans la fenêtre E-mail.
Créer une combinaison Multi-fenêtres
Utilisez cette fonction pour enregistrer les applications Multi-fenêtres en cours d’exécution sous
forme de combinaison.
1 Lancez plusieurs applications sur un écran partagé Multi-fenêtres.
2 Ouvrez le volet Multi-fenêtres et appuyez sur → Créer.
3 Saisissez un titre, puis appuyez sur OK.
La combinaison Multi-fenêtres en cours d’exécution est ajoutée au volet Multi-fenêtres.
Pour lancer des applications sur la base d'une combinaison enregistrée, sélectionnez la
combinaison dans le volet Multi-fenêtres.
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Notifications
Des icônes de notification peuvent apparaître dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran afin de
vous signaler les nouveaux messages, les événements à venir, le statut de l’appareil, et plus encore.
Pour ouvrir le volet des raccourcis, faites glisser votre doigt de haut en bas sur le volet. Pour afficher
des notifications supplémentaires, faites défiler la liste vers le bas. Pour le fermer, faites glisser votre
doigt de bas en haut sur le volet.
Vous pouvez afficher tous les paramètres actuels de votre appareil à partir du volet des raccourcis.
Faites glisser le volet des raccourcis vers le bas, puis appuyez sur pour utiliser les options suivantes :
• 	Wi-Fi : activer ou désactiver la fonction Wi-Fi.
• 	Position : activer ou désactiver la fonction GPS.
• 	Son : activer ou désactiver le profil Discret.
• 	Rotation écran : autoriser ou empêcher l’interface de pivoter lorsque vous tournez l’appareil.
• 	Bluetooth : activer ou désactiver la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Mode lecture : activer ou désactiver le mode lecture. En mode lecture, l’appareil protège vos
yeux lorsque vous lisez la nuit. Pour sélectionner les applications à utiliser en mode lecture,
appuyez sur Paramètres → Affichage → Mode lecture.
• 	Fenêtres multiples : activer ou désactiver la fonction Multi-fenêtres.
• 	Screen Mirroring : activer ou désactiver la fonction Screen Mirroring qui permet de répliquer
votre écran sur l’écran d’un autre appareil.
• 	Synchro. : activer ou désactiver la synchronisation automatique des applications.
• 	Smart Stay : activer ou désactiver la fonction de veille intelligente Smart Stay.
• 	Éco. énergie : activer ou désactiver le mode économie d’énergie.
• 	Mode blocage : activer ou désactiver le mode blocage. En mode blocage, l’appareil bloque
toutes les notifications. Pour sélectionner les notifications à bloquer, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Mode Blocage.
• 	Mode Hors-ligne : activer ou désactiver le mode Hors-ligne.
• 	Mode mains-lib. : activer ou désactiver le mode mains-libres.
La disponibilité des options dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
Pour redisposer les options dans le volet des raccourcis, ouvrez-le, appuyez sur → , puis
maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur un élément et faites-le glisser vers un autre emplacement.
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Écran d’accueil
L’écran d’accueil est le point de départ pour accéder à toutes les fonctions de l’appareil. Il affiche des
icônes d’information, des widgets, des raccourcis vers les applications, etc.
L’écran d’accueil comprend plusieurs volets. Pour afficher les autres volets, faites défiler l’écran vers la
gauche ou la droite.
Organiser les éléments de l’écran d’accueil
Ajouter une icône d’application
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une icône d’application,
puis faites-la glisser vers l’aperçu d’un volet d’écran d’accueil.
Ajouter un élément
Personnalisez l’écran d’accueil en lui ajoutant des widgets, des dossiers ou des volets.
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une zone vide de l’écran d’accueil, puis sélectionnez l’une des
catégories suivantes :
• 	Applications et widgets : ajouter des widgets ou des applications à l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Dossier : créer un nouveau dossier.
• 	Page : ajouter un volet à l’écran d’accueil.
Déplacer un élément
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément à déplacer, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement
souhaité. Pour déplacer l’élément vers un autre volet, faites-le glisser vers le bord droit ou gauche de
l’écran.
Supprimer un élément
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément à supprimer, puis faites-le glisser vers la corbeille qui
apparaît en haut de l’écran d’accueil. Lorsque la corbeille devient rouge, relâchez l’élément.
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Organiser les volets d'écran d'accueil
Ajouter un volet
Appuyez sur → Modifier la page → .
Déplacer un volet
Appuyez sur → Modifier la page, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faitesle
glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité.
Supprimer un volet
Appuyez sur → Modifier la page, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faitesle
glisser vers la corbeille en haut de l’écran.
Définir un fond d’écran
Définissez une image ou une photo enregistrée dans l’appareil comme fond d’écran d’accueil.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Définir fond d’écran → Écran d’accueil, puis
sélectionnez l’une des options ci-dessous :
• 	Galerie : photos que vous avez prises avec l’appareil photo ou images que vous avez
téléchargées depuis Internet.
• 	Fonds d’écran animés : fonds d’écran animés fournis par défaut avec votre appareil.
• 	Photos : images de l'application Google Photos.
• 	Fonds d’écran : fonds d’écran fournis par défaut avec votre appareil.
Sélectionnez une image, redimensionnez le cadre si nécessaire, puis définissez-la comme fond
d’écran.
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Utiliser les widgets
Les widgets sont de petites applications qui permettent d’accéder à des fonctions et des
informations pratiques sur l’écran d’accueil. Vous pouvez ajouter des widgets depuis le volet des
widgets sur l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Certains widgets permettent de se connecter à des services Web. L’utilisation d’un widget
Internet peut entraîner des frais supplémentaires.
• 	La disponibilité des widgets dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis → Widgets. Faites défiler le volet des widgets vers la
gauche ou la droite, puis maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un widget pour l’ajouter à l’écran d’accueil.
Placez-le à l’endroit souhaité, redimensionnez-le en étirant son cadre, puis, le cas échéant, appuyez à
un endroit quelconque de l’écran pour valider le nouvel emplacement du widget.
Écran de verrouillage
Le verrouillage de l’écran empêche le fonctionnement intempestif de l’appareil et facilite également
l’ajout de widgets.
Ajouter des widgets
Pour utiliser les widgets lorsque l’écran est verrouillé, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur
Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage, puis cochez la case Plusieurs widgets.
Lorsque les fonctionnalités de sécurité sont activées, vous ne pouvez pas utiliser les widgets
sur l’écran verrouillé.
Appuyez sur la zone des widgets dans la partie supérieure de l’écran. Faites défiler l’écran vers la
droite afin d’accéder à la dernière page, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un widget afin de l’ajouter
à l’écran de verrouillage.
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Organiser les volets de widgets
Déplacer un volet
Faites défiler la zone des widgets vers la gauche ou la droite, maintenez ensuite le doigt appuyé sur
l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité.
Supprimer un volet
Faites défiler la zone des widgets vers la gauche ou la droite, maintenez ensuite le doigt appuyé sur
l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faites-le glisser vers la corbeille en haut de l’écran.
Liste des applications
La liste des applications affiche les icônes de toutes vos applications, y compris celles récemment
installées.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur Applis pour ouvrir la liste des applications.
Pour afficher les autres volets, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite.
Organiser les applications
Cette fonction est disponible uniquement en mode d’affichage Grille personnalisable. Appuyez
sur → Modifier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application, puis faites-la glisser jusqu’à
l’emplacement souhaité. Pour déplacer l’élément vers un autre volet, faites-le glisser vers le bord
droit ou gauche de l’écran.
Organiser les applications dans des dossiers
Placez les applications similaires dans un même dossier pour faciliter leur utilisation.
Appuyez sur → Modifier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application, puis faites-la glisser
vers l'option Créer dossier. Saisissez le nom du dossier, puis appuyez sur OK. Placez les applications
dans le nouveau dossier en les faisant glisser, puis appuyez sur Sauveg. pour sauvegarder la nouvelle
configuration.
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Organiser les volets d'applications
Placez deux doigts sur l’écran et resserrez-les pour passer en mode Modification. Maintenez ensuite
le doigt appuyé sur l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité.
Installer des applications
Utilisez les boutiques d’applications, comme Samsung Apps, pour télécharger et installer des
applications.
Désinstaller des applications
Appuyez sur → Désinstaller/désactiver des applications, puis sélectionnez l’application à
désinstaller.
Il est impossible de désinstaller les applications fournies par défaut avec l’appareil.
Désactiver des applications
Appuyez sur → Désinstaller/désactiver des applications, puis sélectionnez l’application à
désactiver.
Pour activer de nouveau l’application, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres
→ Gestionnaire d’applications, faites défiler l'écran jusqu'à l’option DÉSACTIVÉ, sélectionnez
l’application, puis appuyez sur Activer.
• 	Les applications téléchargées et certaines des applications fournies par défaut avec
l’appareil ne peuvent pas être désactivées.
• 	Lorsque vous utilisez cette fonction, les applications désactivées disparaissent de la liste
des applications, mais restent enregistrées dans l’appareil.
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Utiliser les applications
Cet appareil peut exécuter différent types d’applications, vous permettant d’utiliser aussi bien des
contenus multimédia que des contenus Internet.
Ouvrir une application
Depuis l’écran d’accueil ou la liste des applications, appuyez sur une icône pour ouvrir l’application
correspondante.
Certaines applications sont regroupées dans des dossiers. Appuyez sur un dossier, puis sur
une application pour l’ouvrir.
Ouvrir des applications récemment utilisées
Maintenez la touche Accueil enfoncée pour ouvrir la liste des applications récemment utilisées.
Appuyez sur une icône pour ouvrir l’application correspondante.
Fermer une application
Fermez les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrière-plan pour économiser la batterie et
optimiser les performances de l’appareil.
Maintenez la touche Accueil enfoncée, puis appuyez sur et sur Fin près de l’application à fermer.
Pour fermer toutes les applications en cours d’exécution, appuyez sur Fermer tout près du nombre
total d’applications actives. Vous pouvez également maintenir la touche Accueil enfoncée et appuyer
sur .
Aide
Accédez aux informations d’aide pour apprendre à utiliser l’appareil et les applications, ou configurer
des paramètres importants.
Appuyez sur Aide depuis la liste des applications. Pour afficher des conseils, sélectionnez une
catégorie.
Pour trier les catégories par ordre alphabétique, appuyez sur .
Pour rechercher des mots-clés, appuyez sur .
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Saisir du texte
Pour saisir du texte, utilisez le clavier Samsung ou la fonction de saisie vocale.
La saisie de texte est impossible dans certaines langues. Pour saisir du texte, vous devez
sélectionner une des langues prises en charge.
Modifier le type de clavier
Appuyez sur une zone de saisie, ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, appuyez sur Mode de saisie, puis
choisissez le type de clavier à utiliser.
Utiliser le clavier Samsung
Passer à la ligne suivante.
Supprimer le caractère précédent.
Saisir des signes de ponctuation.
Saisir des majuscules.
Accéder aux paramètres du clavier
Samsung.
Insérer un espace.
Saisir des majuscules.
Ajouter un élément du
presse-papier.
Saisir des majuscules
Appuyez sur avant de saisir un caractère. Pour saisir l’ensemble de votre texte en majuscules,
appuyez deux fois sur cette touche.
Modifier le type de clavier
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur , puis appuyez sur pour activer le clavier flottant.
Sur le clavier flottant, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur et déplacez le clavier flottant vers un autre
emplacement.
Modifier la langue du clavier
Ajoutez des langues au clavier, puis faites glisser votre doigt sur la barre d’espace vers la droite ou la
gauche pour modifier la langue du clavier.
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Écrire de façon manuscrite
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur → , puis écrivez un mot à l’aide du doigt. Les mots suggérés
apparaissent au fur et à mesure de votre saisie. Sélectionnez une suggestion.
Utilisez les gestes de saisie manuscrite pour effectuer des opérations, comme la modification ou la
suppression de caractères, et l’insertion d’espaces. Pour afficher le didacticiel, maintenez le doigt
appuyé sur , puis appuyez sur → Aide → Utiliser les gestes de saisie manuscrite.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Dicter du texte
Activez la fonction de saisie vocale, puis parlez dans le microphone. L’appareil affiche à l’écran ce que
vous venez de dire.
Si l’appareil ne reconnaît pas correctement les mots, appuyez sur le texte mis en surbrillance et
sélectionnez une autre proposition dans la liste déroulante qui apparaît.
Pour modifier la langue de la reconnaissance vocale ou en ajouter une autre, appuyez sur la langue
actuellement prise en charge.
Copier et coller du texte
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le texte souhaité, faites glisser l’icône ou pour redimensionner
la sélection, puis appuyez sur Copier pour copier le texte ou sur Couper pour le couper. Le texte
sélectionné est copié dans le presse-papier.
Pour le coller dans une zone de saisie, maintenez le doigt appuyé à l’endroit où vous souhaitez
insérer le texte, puis appuyez sur Coller.
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Établir une connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi
Connectez l’appareil à un réseau Wi-Fi pour pouvoir utiliser Internet ou partager des fichiers
multimédia avec d’autres appareils (p. 99).
Assurez-vous que la connexion Wi-Fi est activée avant d’utiliser les applications Internet.
Activer ou désactiver un réseau Wi-Fi
Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, puis appuyez sur Wi-Fi pour activer ou désactiver la fonction.
• 	Votre appareil utilise une fréquence non harmonisée et est conçu pour fonctionner dans
tous les pays européens. Au sein de l’Union Européenne, le réseau Wi-Fi peut fonctionner
sans restriction en intérieur, mais pas en extérieur.
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le réseau Wi-Fi, désactivez-le afin d’économiser la batterie.
Établir une connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Wi-Fi, puis faites glisser le curseur Wi-Fi
vers la droite.
Sélectionnez un réseau dans la liste des réseaux Wi-Fi détectés, saisissez un mot de passe, le cas
échéant, puis appuyez sur Connexion. Les réseaux nécessitant un mot de passe sont signalés par
une icône représentant un verrou. Après connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi, l’appareil s’y connectera
automatiquement dès qu’il sera disponible.
Ajouter un réseau Wi-Fi
Si le réseau souhaité n’apparaît pas dans la liste, appuyez sur Ajouter un réseau Wi-Fi au bas de la
liste des réseaux. Saisissez le nom du réseau dans la zone SSID du réseau, sélectionnez le type de
sécurité, indiquez votre mot de passe si le réseau est protégé, puis appuyez sur Connexion.
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Supprimer un réseau Wi-Fi
Si un réseau ne doit plus être utilisé, même s’il s’agit du réseau actuellement activé, vous pouvez le
supprimer afin que l’appareil ne s’y connecte plus automatiquement. Sélectionnez le réseau dans la
liste, puis appuyez sur Oublier.
Créer un compte
Les applications Google, comme Play Store, nécessitent un compte Google et Samsung Apps
requiert un compte Samsung. Créez des comptes Google et Samsung afin de profiter au maximum
de votre appareil.
Ajouter des comptes
Lorsque vous ouvrez une application Google, suivez les instructions qui apparaissent à l’écran. Pour
créer un compte Google, vous n’avez pas besoin de vous connecter.
Pour vous connecter à un compte Google ou en créer un, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez
sur Paramètres → Ajouter compte → Google. Appuyez ensuite sur Nouveau pour créer un compte
ou sur Compte existant pour vous connecter, puis suivez les instructions à l’écran pour procéder à la
configuration. Vous pouvez utiliser plusieurs comptes Google sur l’appareil.
Vous pouvez également créer un compte Samsung.
Supprimer un compte
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres, sélectionnez un nom sous l’option
Comptes, choisissez le compte à supprimer, puis appuyez sur Supprimer le compte.
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Transférer des fichiers
Vous pouvez transférer différents types de fichiers (sons, vidéos, images, etc.) de l’appareil vers un
ordinateur, et inversement.
Connecter l’appareil avec Samsung Kies
Samsung Kies est un logiciel qui permet de gérer vos contenus multimédia et vos informations
personnelles avec des appareils Samsung. Téléchargez la dernière version de Samsung Kies à partir
du site Web Samsung.
1 Raccordez l’appareil à un ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
Samsung Kies démarre automatiquement sur l’ordinateur. Si Samsung Kies ne démarre pas,
double-cliquez sur l’icône Samsung Kies sur votre ordinateur.
2 Transférez des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur.
Pour plus d’informations, consultez l’aide de Samsung Kies.
Connecter l’appareil à Windows Media Player
Assurez-vous que Windows Media Player est bien installé sur votre ordinateur.
1 Raccordez l’appareil à un ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
2 Ouvrez Windows Media Player pour synchroniser les fichiers audio.
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Connecter l’appareil en tant qu’appareil multimédia
1 Raccordez l’appareil à un ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
2 Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, puis appuyez sur Connecté en tant que périphérique
multimédia → Périphérique multimédia (MTP).
Appuyez sur Appareil photo (PTP) si votre ordinateur ne gère pas le protocole MTP (Media
Transfer Protocol) ou ne dispose pas du pilote approprié.
3 Transférez des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur.
Protéger l’appareil
Vous pouvez empêcher toute personne d’utiliser votre appareil et de consulter les données et
informations personnelles qui y sont enregistrées. Pour protéger votre appareil, vous pouvez définir
un code de déverrouillage. Sans ce code, l’appareil ne pourra pas être déverrouillé.
Déverrouillage par reconnaissance faciale
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Déverrouillage visage.
Positionnez votre visage dans le cadre de mise au point. Définissez ensuite un code PIN ou un
modèle de déverrouillage de secours à utiliser si la procédure de déverrouillage par reconnaissance
faciale échoue.
Déverrouillage par reconnaissance faciale et vocale
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Déverrouillage visage et voix.
Positionnez votre visage dans le cadre de mise au point et définissez une commande vocale.
Définissez ensuite un code PIN ou un modèle de déverrouillage de secours à utiliser si la procédure
de déverrouillage par reconnaissance faciale et vocale échoue.
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Déverrouillage par modèle
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Modèle.
Dessinez un modèle en reliant au moins quatre points, puis recommencez pour valider. Définissez un
code PIN de déverrouillage de secours pour déverrouiller l’écran en cas d’oubli du modèle.
Déverrouillage par code PIN
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Code PIN.
Saisissez au moins quatre chiffres, puis recommencez pour valider.
Déverrouillage par mot de passe
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Mot de passe.
Saisissez au moins quatre caractères, y compris des chiffres et des symboles, puis recommencez pour
valider.
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Déverrouiller l’appareil
Allumez l’écran en appuyant sur la touche Marche/Arrêt ou sur la touche Accueil, puis saisissez le
code ou dessinez le modèle de déverrouillage.
Si vous oubliez le code de déverrouillage, apportez l’appareil dans un centre de service
après-vente Samsung pour le réinitialiser.
Mettre l’appareil à jour
L’appareil peut être mis à jour avec la version logicielle la plus récente.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Mettre l’appareil à jour avec Samsung Kies
Démarrez Samsung Kies et raccordez l’appareil à un ordinateur. Samsung Kies reconnaît
automatiquement l’appareil et affiche, le cas échéant, les mises à jour disponibles. Pour lancer la mise
à jour, cliquez sur la touche Mettre à jour dans la boîte de dialogue. Pour plus d’informations sur la
mise à jour, consultez l’aide Samsung Kies.
• 	Lorsque vous mettez votre appareil à jour, n’éteignez pas l’ordinateur et ne déconnectez
pas le câble USB.
• 	Ne raccordez pas non plus d’autres appareils multimédia à l’ordinateur. Cela pourrait
interférer avec le processus de mise à jour.
Mettre l’appareil à jour sans connexion PC
Grâce au service FOTA (Firmware Over The Air), le logiciel de l’appareil peut être mis à jour sans
passer par une connexion avec un ordinateur.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → À propos de l’appareil → Mise à jour
logicielle → Mettre à jour maintenant.
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Contacts
Utilisez cette application pour gérer les contacts, y compris les numéros de téléphone, les adresses
e-mail, et plus encore.
Appuyez sur Contacts depuis la liste des applications.
Gérer les contacts
Créer un contact
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez une mémoire de stockage et saisissez les informations d’un contact.
• 	 : ajouter une image.
• 	 / : ajouter ou supprimer un champ d’information.
Modifier un contact
Sélectionnez un contact à modifier, puis appuyez sur .
Supprimer un contact
Appuyez sur .
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Rechercher des contacts
Utilisez l’une des méthodes de recherche suivantes :
• 	Faites défiler la liste de contacts vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Pour faire défiler la liste rapidement, placez votre index à gauche de la liste de contacts et faites
défiler vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Appuyez sur le champ de recherche tout en haut de la liste de contacts, puis saisissez vos
critères de recherche.
Une fois le contact sélectionné, choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	 : ajouter le contact aux favoris.
• 	 : rédiger un e-mail.
Afficher les contacts
Par défaut, l’appareil affiche tous les contacts enregistrés.
Appuyez sur → Contacts à afficher, puis sélectionnez la source à partir de laquelle les contacts
doivent être affichés.
Synchroniser des contacts
Synchroniser les contacts de l’appareil avec les contacts Google
Appuyez sur → Fusionner les comptes → Fusionner avec Google.
Les contacts Google sont caractérisés par l’icône .
Synchroniser les contacts de l’appareil avec les contacts Samsung
Appuyez sur → Fusionner les comptes → Fusionner avec Samsung.
Les contacts Samsung sont caractérisés par l’icône .
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Importer et exporter des contacts
Importer des contacts
Appuyez sur → Importer/Exporter, puis sélectionnez une option d’importation.
Exporter des contacts
Appuyez sur → Importer/Exporter, puis sélectionnez une option d’exportation.
Partager des contacts
Appuyez sur → Partager carte de visite via → Plusieurs contacts, sélectionnez les contacts à
partager, appuyez sur OK, puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
Contacts favoris
Dans l’onglet des favoris, appuyez sur , puis choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Rechercher : rechercher des contacts.
• 	Ajouter aux favoris : ajouter des contacts aux favoris.
• 	Supprimer des favoris : supprimer des contacts des favoris.
• 	Affichage Grille / Affichage Liste : afficher les contacts sous forme de tableau ou de liste.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide à propos des contacts.
Groupes de contacts
Ajouter des contacts à un groupe
Dans l’onglet des groupes, sélectionnez un groupe, puis appuyez sur . Sélectionnez les contacts à
ajouter, puis appuyez sur OK.
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Gérer les groupes
Dans l’onglet des groupes, appuyez sur , puis choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Rechercher : rechercher des contacts.
• 	Modifier le groupe : modifier les paramètres du groupe.
• 	Créer : créer un groupe.
• 	Supprimer du groupe : retirer un membre du groupe.
• 	Envoyer un e-mail : envoyer un e-mail aux membres d’un groupe.
• 	Modifier l’ordre : maintenir le doigt appuyé sur l’icône près du nom du groupe, faire glisser
l’icône vers le haut ou le bas jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité, puis appuyer sur OK.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide à propos des contacts.
Supprimer des groupes
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez des groupes que vous avez ajoutés, puis appuyez sur Supprimer. Vous
ne pouvez pas supprimer les groupes par défaut.
Envoyer un e-mail aux membres d’un groupe
Sélectionnez un groupe, appuyez sur → Envoyer un e-mail, sélectionnez des membres, puis
appuyez sur OK.
Carte de visite
Créez une carte de visite et envoyez-la à vos contacts.
En haut de la liste des contacts, appuyez sur Profil configuré, saisissez vos coordonnées, comme
votre numéro de téléphone, votre adresse e-mail et votre adresse postale, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
Si, lorsque vous avez configuré votre appareil, vous avez enregistré vos coordonnées d’utilisateur,
sélectionnez la carte de visite, puis appuyez sur pour la modifier.
Appuyez sur → Partager carte de visite via → Contact sélectionné, puis sélectionnez un mode
de partage.
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Email
Utilisez cette application pour envoyer ou consulter des e-mails.
Appuyez sur Email depuis la liste des applications.
Configurer des comptes de messagerie électronique
Lorsque vous ouvrez l’application Email pour la première fois, configurez un compte de messagerie
électronique.
Saisissez votre adresse e-mail et votre mot de passe. Pour configurer un compte de messagerie
électronique privé, comme Google Mail, appuyez sur  ; pour configurer un compte de messagerie
électronique professionnel, appuyez sur Config manuelle. Suivez ensuite les instructions qui
s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration du compte.
Pour configurer un compte de messagerie électronique supplémentaire, appuyez sur →
Paramètres → Ajouter compte.
Envoyer des e-mails
Sélectionnez le compte de messagerie électronique que vous souhaitez utiliser, puis appuyez sur
en haut de l’écran. Saisissez les destinataires, l’objet et le message, puis appuyez sur pour envoyer
l’e-mail.
Pour ajouter un destinataire figurant dans votre liste de contacts, appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur pour joindre des images, vidéos, contacts, mémos, événements, etc.
Appuyez sur → pour insérer dans le message des images, événements, contacts, informations
de localisation et bien plus encore.
Envoyer des e-mails programmés
Lorsque vous rédigez un e-mail, appuyez sur → Envoi programmé. Définissez la date et l’heure,
puis appuyez sur OK. L’appareil envoie le message à l’heure et à la date indiquées.
• 	Le message ne sera pas envoyé à l’heure et à la date programmées, si l’appareil est éteint,
s’il n’est pas connecté au réseau ou si le réseau est instable.
• 	Cette fonction est basée sur l’heure et la date configurées sur l’appareil. Si vous changez
de fuseau horaire et que le réseau ne met pas ces informations à jour, il se peut que
l’heure et la date soient incorrectes.
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Lire des e-mails
Sélectionnez un compte de messagerie électronique. Les nouveaux messages sont récupérés. Pour
récupérer manuellement les messages, appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur un message pour le lire.
Ouvrir les pièces jointes.
Répondre au message.
Ajouter cette adresse e-mail à votre
liste de contacts.
Supprimer le message.
Identifier le message comme favori.
Rédiger un message. Transférer le message.
Passer au message suivant ou
revenir au message précédent.
Appuyez sur l’onglet de la pièce jointe pour l’ouvrir ou sur Enreg. pour l’enregistrer.
Google Mail
Utilisez cette application pour accéder directement au service Google Mail.
Appuyez sur Google Mail depuis la liste des applications.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Cette application peut s’intituler différemment selon votre zone géographique ou votre
opérateur.
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Envoyer des e-mails
Dans la boîte de réception, appuyez sur , saisissez les destinataires et un objet, rédigez un
message, puis appuyez sur ENVOYER.
Pour ajouter d’autres destinataires, appuyez sur + CC/CCI.
Pour enregistrer le message afin de l’envoyer ultérieurement, appuyez sur → Enregistrer le
brouillon.
Pour joindre des photos, des vidéos, de la musique et d’autres fichiers, appuyez sur → Joindre
un fichier.
Pour annuler votre message, appuyez sur → Supprimer.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres pour modifier les paramètres de Google Mail.
Appuyez sur → Envoyer des commentaires pour indiquer votre opinion sur le développement
de l’application.
Appuyez sur → Aide pour accéder aux informations d’aide à propos de Google Mail.
Lire des e-mails
Déplacer le message vers une autre
messagerie.
Identifier le message comme non
lu.
Afficher la pièce jointe.
Archiver ce message.
Identifier le message comme favori.
Supprimer ce message.
Répondre à ce message.
Transférer le message.
Ajouter cette adresse e-mail à votre
liste de contacts.
Répondre à tous les destinataires
ou imprimer le message.
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Libellés
Google Mail utilise des libellés pour classer les messages. Par défaut, Google Mail affiche les
messages du libellé Boîte de réception.
Sélectionnez un libellé dans la rubrique TOUS LES LIBELLÉS pour afficher les messages des autres
libellés.
Pour ajouter un libellé à un message, sélectionnez le message, appuyez sur → Modifier les
libellés, puis sélectionnez le libellé que vous souhaitez lui attribuer.
Hangouts
Utilisez cette application pour discuter avec vos amis.
Appuyez sur Hangouts depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez un ami dans la liste ou saisissez des critères de recherche et sélectionnez un ami dans
les résultats pour commencer à discuter.
Google+
Utilisez cette application pour rester connecté à votre entourage via le service de réseau social de
Google.
Appuyez sur Google+ depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Appuyez sur Tous pour modifier la catégorie, puis faites défiler la liste vers le haut ou le bas pour
afficher les publications de vos cercles d’amis.
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Google+ Photos
Utilisez cette application pour afficher et partager des images ou des vidéos via le service de réseau
social de Google.
Appuyez sur Photos depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez l’une des catégories suivantes :
• 	TOUT : afficher toutes les photos ou vidéos prises ou téléchargées sur l’appareil.
• 	SÉLECTION : afficher toutes les photos ou vidéos regroupées par date ou par album. Appuyez
sur pour afficher toutes les photos ou vidéos du groupe.
Sélectionnez ensuite une photo ou une vidéo.
En mode affichage d'une photo ou d'une vidéo, utilisez l’une des icônes suivantes :
• 	 : modifier la photo ou la vidéo.
• 	 : partager la photo ou la vidéo avec d’autres personnes.
• 	 : supprimer la photo ou la vidéo.
Twitter
Utilisez cette application pour rester connecté à votre réseau social sur Twitter.
Appuyez sur Twitter depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Saisissez votre nom d'utilisateur Twitter et votre mot de passe. Consultez ou partagez de brefs
messages.
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Web et réseau
Internet
Utilisez cette application pour naviguer sur Internet.
Appuyez sur Internet depuis la liste des applications.
Afficher des pages Web
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, saisissez l’adresse Web, puis appuyez sur Aller à.
Pour partager, enregistrer ou imprimer une page Web, appuyez sur .
Ouvrir un nouvel onglet
Appuyez sur .
Pour passer d'un onglet à l'autre, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite, puis appuyez sur le
titre pour le sélectionner.
Effectuer une recherche oralement
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis sur , prononcez un mot-clé, puis sélectionnez l’une des
suggestions qui apparaissent à l’écran.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Favoris
Pour enregistrer la page Web actuelle dans les favoris, appuyez sur .
Pour ouvrir une page Web enregistrée dans vos favoris, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez la page
souhaitée.
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Historique
Pour ouvrir une page figurant dans la liste des pages récemment consultées, appuyez sur →
Historique. Pour effacer l’historique, appuyez sur → Effacer l’historique.
Pour ouvrir une page Web figurant dans la liste des pages les plus souvent consultées, appuyez sur
→ Historique → Les plus visités.
Pages enregistrées
Pour afficher des pages Web enregistrées, appuyez sur → Pages enregistrées.
Liens
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un lien d’une page Web pour l’ouvrir dans une nouvelle page,
l’enregistrer ou le copier.
Pour afficher les fichiers que vous avez téléchargés depuis le Web, appuyez sur →
Téléchargements.
Partager des pages Web
Pour partager l’adresse d’une page Web avec d’autres personnes, appuyez sur → Partager via.
Pour partager une partie d’une page Web, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le texte de votre choix, puis
appuyez sur Partager via.
Chrome
Utilisez cette application pour rechercher des informations et parcourir des pages Web.
Appuyez sur Chrome depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Afficher des pages Web
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis saisissez une adresse Web ou des critères de recherche.
Ouvrir un nouvel onglet
Appuyez sur → Nouvel onglet.
Pour passer d'un onglet à l'autre, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite, puis appuyez sur le
titre pour le sélectionner.
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Effectuer une recherche oralement
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis sur , prononcez un mot-clé, puis sélectionnez l’une des
suggestions qui apparaissent à l’écran.
Synchroniser votre appareil avec d’autres appareils
Synchronisez des onglets et des favoris ouverts afin de les utiliser avec Chrome sur un autre appareil
lorsque vous êtes connecté au même compte Google.
Pour afficher des onglets ouverts sur d’autres appareils, appuyez sur → Autres appareils.
Sélectionnez la page Web à ouvrir.
Pour afficher les favoris, appuyez sur → Favoris.
Bluetooth
La fonction Bluetooth crée une connexion sans fil directe entre deux appareils sur de courtes
distances. Pour échanger des données ou des fichiers multimédia avec d’autres appareils, utilisez la
fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable de la perte, de l’interception ou du mauvais
usage des données envoyées ou reçues via la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Assurez-vous de toujours utiliser des appareils dignes de confiance et correctement
protégés avant de partager ou de recevoir des données. La présence d’obstacles entre les
deux appareils peut réduire le rayon d’action.
• 	Il est possible que votre appareil ne fonctionne pas avec certains appareils, en particulier
ceux qui n’ont pas été testés ou approuvés par Bluetooth SIG.
• 	N’utilisez pas la fonction Bluetooth de manière illégale (par exemple, pour le piratage de
fichiers ou l’enregistrement de communications à des fins commerciales).
Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des répercussions d’une utilisation illégale de la
fonction Bluetooth.
Pour activer la fonction Bluetooth, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Bluetooth, puis faites glisser le curseur Bluetooth vers la droite.
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Établir une connexion avec d’autres appareils Bluetooth
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Bluetooth → Analyser pour afficher
la liste des appareils détectés. Sélectionnez l’appareil auquel vous souhaitez vous connecter,
puis acceptez la demande d’autorisation automatiquement générée sur les deux appareils pour
confirmer l’opération.
Envoyer et recevoir des données
De nombreuses applications prennent en charge le transfert de données via la fonction Bluetooth.
C’est le cas, par exemple, de l’application Galerie. Ouvrez l’application Galerie, sélectionnez une
image, appuyez sur → Bluetooth, puis sélectionnez un appareil Bluetooth. Ensuite, pour recevoir
l’image, confirmez la demande d’autorisation Bluetooth sur l’autre appareil. Le fichier transféré est
enregistré dans le dossier Download. Si vous recevez un nouveau contact, il est automatiquement
ajouté à votre liste de contacts.
Screen Mirroring
Utilisez cette fonction pour connecter votre appareil à un grand écran avec le routeur AllShare Cast
ou HomeSync, puis partagez vos contenus. Vous pouvez également utiliser cette fonction avec
d’autres appareils prenant en charge la fonction Miracast Wi-Fi.
• 	La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Cette fonction peut ne pas fonctionner sur les appareils compatibles Miracast ne prenant
pas en charge le protocole HDCP (High-bandwidth Digital Content Protection).
• 	Selon la connexion réseau, certains fichiers peuvent être mis en mémoire tampon en
cours de lecture.
• 	Pour économiser votre batterie, désactivez cette fonction lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
• 	Si vous indiquez une bande de fréquence Wi-Fi, il se peut que les routeurs AllShare Cast
ou HomeSync ne soient pas détectés.
• 	Si vous lisez des vidéos ou jouez à des jeux sur un téléviseur, sélectionnez un mode TV
approprié afin d’obtenir un résultat optimal.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Paramètres supplémentaires → Screen
Mirroring, puis faites glisser le curseur Screen Mirroring vers la droite. Sélectionnez un appareil,
ouvrez un fichier, puis contrôlez l’écran à l’aide des touches de votre appareil. Pour établir une
connexion avec un appareil à l’aide d’un code PIN, maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur son nom, puis
saisissez votre code PIN.
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Samsung Link
Utilisez cette application pour lire du contenu enregistré sur des appareils distants ou des services
de stockage Web sur Internet. Vous pouvez lire et envoyer des fichiers multimédia stocké sur votre
appareil vers un autre appareil ou service de stockage Web.
Pour utiliser cette application, vous devez vous connecter à votre compte Samsung et enregistrer au
moins deux appareils. La méthode d’enregistrement peut varier en fonction du type d’appareil.
Appuyez sur Samsung Link depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Lorsque vous ouvrez cette application, tous les contenus de vos appareils enregistrés et des services
de stockage s’affichent. Vous pouvez parcourir vos données et les écouter vos fichiers audio.
Envoyer des fichiers
Envoyez des fichiers vers d’autres appareils ou téléchargez-les sur des services de stockage Web.
Appuyez sur pour sélectionner un appareil ou un stockage Web et faites défiler vers la gauche ou la
droite pour sélectionner une catégorie de média.
Ensuite, appuyez sur , sélectionnez les fichiers, puis appuyez sur .
Partager des fichiers
Appuyez sur pour sélectionner un appareil ou un stockage Web et faites défiler vers la gauche ou la
droite pour sélectionner une catégorie de média.
Ensuite, appuyez sur , sélectionnez les fichiers, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un mode de
partage.
Lire des fichiers sur un appareil distant
Appuyez sur pour sélectionner un appareil ou un stockage Web et faites défiler vers la gauche ou la
droite pour sélectionner une catégorie de média.
Ensuite, appuyez sur , sélectionnez les fichiers, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un appareil.
• 	Les formats de fichiers pris en charge peuvent différer selon les appareils connectés en
tant que lecteurs multimédia.
• 	Selon la connexion réseau, certains fichiers peuvent être mis en mémoire tampon en
cours de lecture.
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Gérer le contenu sur un service de stockage Web
Sélectionnez un service de stockage Web, puis affichez et gérez vos fichiers.
Pour transférer des fichiers entre votre appareil et un service de stockage Web, appuyez sur ,
sélectionnez les fichiers, puis appuyez sur .
Pour enregistrer un service de stockage Web sur l’appareil, appuyez sur → Ajouter un service de
stockage, puis sélectionnez un service de stockage Web.
Group Play
Utilisez cette application pour profiter des moments avec vos amis en partageant des contenus et
en jouant avec. Créez ou rejoignez une session Group Play, puis partagez vos contenus, par exemple
images ou musiques.
Appuyez sur Group Play depuis la liste des applications.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Lorsque vous utilisez cette application, il ne vous est plus possible d’accéder à Internet via
le réseau Wi-Fi.
Rejoindre une session Group Play.
Définir l’utilisation ou non d’un mot
de passe pour le groupe.
Créer une session Group Play.
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Créer un Group Play
Lorsque vous créez une session Group Play, d’autres appareils peuvent rejoindre la session et
partager le contenu.
Si vous utilisez un mot de passe pour une session Group Play, les autres appareils doivent saisir le
mot de passe pour rejoindre la session. Pour utiliser un mot de passe, cochez la case Définir MDP
groupe.
Appuyez sur Créer un groupe, définissez un mot de passe et utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	Partager de la musique : connecter deux ou plusieurs appareils, et les utiliser pour obtenir un
effet ambiophonique lors du partage de musique.
• 	Partager des images : sélectionner les images à partager.
• 	Partager des documents : sélectionner les documents à partager.
• 	Jouer à des jeux : jouer en ligne avec vos amis.
Rejoindre un Group Play
Rejoignez une session Group Play créée par un autre appareil.
Appuyez sur Rejoindre groupe, sélectionnez une session Group Play à rejoindre, puis, le cas échéant,
saisissez le mot de passe du groupe. Sélectionnez une catégorie multimédia. Le contenu disponible
au partage s’affiche alors sur votre appareil.
Utiliser des fonctions supplémentaires dans une session Group
Play
Lorsque vous partagez des contenus avec d’autres appareils, utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	 : modifier les paramètres du haut-parleur pour chaque appareil connecté.
• 	 → : régler le volume.
• 	 → : paramétrer l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser tous les appareils connectés comme des
haut-parleurs stéréo.
• 	 : écrire une note ou dessiner à l’écran. Tous les participants peuvent voir ce que vous faites.
• 	 : afficher toutes les images partagées sous forme de mosaïque. Cette fonction est disponible
lorsque vous avez sélectionné plus de deux images.
• 	 / : sélectionner davantage d’images ou de documents.
• 	 : afficher les participants du groupe.
Web et réseau
58
WatchON
Utilisez cette application pour connecter un téléviseur et regarder vos émissions et films préférés.
Appuyez sur WatchON depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Vous devez commencer par connecter l’appareil à un réseau et vérifier que le port infrarouge de
l’appareil est en face du téléviseur.
Établir une connexion avec un téléviseur
Connectez un téléviseur afin d’afficher l’écran de l’appareil sur un grand écran et commander le
téléviseur à distance à l’aide de l’appareil.
Appuyez sur Configurer WatchON, sélectionnez une région et un service de radiodiffusion, puis
appuyez sur Suivant.
Regarder la télévision
Sélectionnez un programme TV dans les suggestions ou sélectionnez une catégorie en bas de
l’écran. Sélectionnez un programme TV, puis appuyez sur Regarder sur la TV ou Regarder. Le
programme sélectionné apparaît sur le téléviseur connecté.
Définir un rappel de programme
Appuyez sur la rubrique Date en bas de l’écran, sélectionnez un programme TV que vous souhaitez
regarder. Sélectionnez un programme, puis appuyez sur . Le rappel du programme sélectionné est
ajouté à S Planner.
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Musique
Utilisez cette application pour écouter de la musique.
Appuyez sur Musique depuis la liste des applications.
Écouter de la musique
Sélectionnez une catégorie de musique, puis un morceau à écouter.
Appuyez sur l’image de l’album en bas de l’écran pour afficher le lecteur MP3 en plein écran.
Passer au morceau suivant.
Maintenir la touche appuyée pour
effectuer une avance rapide.
Mettre en pause et reprendre la
lecture.
Régler le volume.
Modifier le mode de répétition.
Redémarrer le morceau en cours de
lecture ou revenir au morceau
précédent. Maintenir la touche
appuyée pour effectuer un retour
rapide.
Activer la lecture aléatoire.
Rechercher d’autres appareils pour
lire le fichier.
Définir le fichier comme votre
morceau favori.
Afficher les détails du fichier.
Masquer l’écran du lecteur de Ouvrir la liste de lecture.
musique.
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Pour écouter de la musique à volume égal, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Paramètres avancés
→ Volume intelligent.
Lorsque la fonction Volume intelligent est activée, le volume effectif peut être plus élevé
que celui réglé sur l’appareil. Soyez prudent et évitez toute exposition prolongée à des
niveaux sonores élevés, car cela pourrait provoquer des séquelles auditives.
La fonction Volume intelligent ne peut pas être appliquée pour certains fichiers.
Pour personnaliser vos réglages audio lors de l’écoute de musique avec un casque ou un écouteur,
appuyez sur → Paramètres → Paramètres avancés → Adapt Sound → Activé. Lorsque vous
réglez le volume au niveau 14 ou supérieur, l’option d’adaptation du son (Adapt Sound) n’est pas
appliquée. Si vous baissez le volume au niveau 13 ou inférieur, l’option est de nouveau appliquée.
Définir un morceau comme sonnerie d’alarme
Pour utiliser le morceau de musique en cours de lecture comme sonnerie d’alarme, appuyez sur
→ Définir comme tonalité d’alarme.
Créer des listes de lecture
Faites votre propre sélection de morceaux de musique.
Appuyez sur . Saisissez un titre, puis appuyez sur OK. Sélectionnez les morceaux à ajouter, puis
appuyez sur OK.
Pour ajouter le morceau de musique en cours de lecture à une liste de lecture, appuyez sur →
Ajouter à liste de lecture.
Écouter de la musique par catégorie
Écoutez de la musique classée par atmosphère musicale. L’appareil crée automatiquement la liste de
lecture. Lorsque vous ajoutez un morceau de musique, appuyez sur Coin musique → .
Appuyez sur Coin musique et sélectionnez une atmosphère. Vous pouvez également sélectionner
plusieurs atmosphères en faisant glisser votre doigt sur l’écran.
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Appareil photo
Utilisez cette application pour prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos.
Pour visionner les photos et les vidéos prises avec l’appareil, utilisez l’application Galerie (p. 66).
Appuyez sur Appareil photo depuis la liste des applications.
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez plus l’appareil photo, il se ferme automatiquement.
• 	Assurez-vous que l’objectif est bien propre. Dans le cas contraire, l’appareil risque de ne
pas fonctionner correctement dans certains modes nécessitant des résolutions élevées.
Bon usage de l’appareil photo
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos d’autres personnes sans leur
consentement.
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos lorsque la loi l’interdit.
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos en violation de la vie privée d’autrui.
Prendre des photos
Prendre une photo
Appuyez sur l’écran d’aperçu à l’endroit où l’appareil photo doit faire la mise au point. Une fois la
mise au point terminée, le cadre de mise au point devient vert. Pour prendre la photo, appuyez sur
.
Afficher davantage
d’options.
Modifier le mode de prise
de vue.
Indique le mode de prise
de vue utilisé.
Basculer entre l’objectif
avant et arrière.
Ouvrir la Galerie pour
afficher les photos et les
vidéos prises.
Enregistrer une vidéo.
Sélectionner un des
divers effets disponibles.
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Mode de capture
Il existe plusieurs effets de photo.
Appuyez sur MODE, puis faites défiler les modes à droite de l’écran vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Auto : ce mode permet à l’appareil photo d’évaluer l’environnement et de déterminer le mode
idéal de prise de vue.
• 	Beauté : ce mode permet de prendre des photos de visages plus claires pour obtenir des images
plus douces.
• 	Son & prise : ce mode permet de prendre une photo et d’enregistrer le son de la scène.
Pour prendre une photo, appuyez sur . L’appareil enregistre quelques secondes de contenu
audio après la prise de vue.
Lorsque vous prenez des photos dans ce mode, le son est enregistré par le microphone
interne.
• 	Panorama : ce mode permet de prendre une photo panoramique composée de différents
clichés assemblés les uns aux autres.
Pour obtenir la meilleure photo possible, suivez ces conseils :
– Déplacez l’appareil photo lentement dans le sens de votre choix.
– Maintenez l’objectif, de l’appareil photo dans le cadre de guidage.
– Évitez de prendre des photos de sujets devant des arrière-plans non identifiables, comme un
ciel ou un pan de mur uni.
• 	Sports : ce mode permet de prendre des photos de sujets en action.
• 	Nuit : ce mode permet de prendre des photos dans l’obscurité.
Photos panoramiques
Une photo panoramique est une large image en mode paysage constituée de plusieurs clichés.
Appuyez sur MODE → Panorama.
Appuyez sur et déplacez l’appareil photo dans le sens de votre choix. Lorsque les deux
cadres de prise de vue sont alignés, l’appareil photo prend automatiquement un autre cliché pour
constituer une séquence panoramique. Pour mettre fin à la prise de vue, appuyez sur .
Si l’objectif n’est plus aligné, la prise de vue s’interrompt.
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Enregistrer des vidéos
Enregistrer une vidéo
Pour enregistrer une vidéo, appuyez sur . Pour interrompre l’enregistrement, appuyez sur . Pour
arrêter l’enregistrement, appuyez sur .
Mode d’enregistrement
Pour modifier le mode d’enregistrement, appuyez sur → .
• 	Normal : ce mode permet d’obtenir une qualité standard.
• 	Limite pour e-mail : ce mode permet de réduire la qualité d’enregistrement pour pouvoir
envoyer la vidéo via un e-mail.
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Effectuer un zoom avant et arrière
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Utilisez la touche de volume Haut ou Bas pour effectuer un zoom avant ou arrière.
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran ; pour effectuer un
zoom arrière, rapprochez-les.
La fonction zoom avant/arrière est disponible en cours d’enregistrement d’une vidéo.
Partager des photos
Appuyez sur → , puis utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Partage : envoyer directement une photo à un autre appareil Wi-Fi Direct.
• 	Partage de photo d’ami : envoyer la photo à la personne dont le visage est utilisé comme
libellé.
• 	Partage photos ChatON : envoyer une photo à un autre appareil via ChatON.
• 	Viseur à distance : commander l’appareil photo à distance.
Commander l’appareil photo à distance
Paramétrez l’appareil comme un viseur afin de commander l’appareil photo à distance.
Appuyez sur → → Viseur à distance, puis établissez une connexion Wi-Fi Direct entre cet
appareil et l’appareil photo. Pour prendre une photo à distance en vous servant de l’appareil comme
viseur, appuyez sur .
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Configurer les paramètres de l’appareil photo et du caméscope
Pour configurer les paramètres de l’appareil photo, appuyez sur → . Les options suivantes sont
disponibles pour les deux modes (appareil photo et caméscope). Les options disponibles peuvent
varier selon le mode utilisé.
• 	Taille des photos / Taille de la vidéo : sélectionner une option de résolution. Pour obtenir une
meilleure qualité, utilisez une résolution élevée. Cependant, notez qu’une résolution élevée
nécessite davantage de mémoire.
• 	Mode focus : sélectionner un mode de mise au point. Auto focus est une mise au point
automatique effectuée par l’appareil photo. Macro permet de faire une mise au point sur des
sujets très proches, en gros plan.
• 	Modes de mesure : sélectionner une méthode de mesure. Ce paramètre détermine la manière
dont les valeurs lumineuses sont calculées. Mesure pondérée centrale mesure la lumière
d’arrière-plan au centre de la scène. Spot mesure la valeur de la luminosité à un endroit
spécifique. Matrice calcule la moyenne de la scène toute entière.
• 	ISO : sélectionner une valeur ISO. Ce paramètre permet de contrôler la sensibilité lumineuse
de l’appareil photo. Celle-ci est mesurée en équivalents de caméra-film. Les valeurs faibles sont
destinées aux objets immobiles vivement éclairés. Les valeurs plus élevées sont pour les objets
en mouvement ou faiblement éclairés.
• 	Balise de localisation : joindre une étiquette de géolocalisation GPS à la photo. Activez cette
fonction lorsque vous prenez des photos afin de créer des albums dans Story Album.
• 	Pour que les signaux GPS soient meilleurs, évitez de prendre des photos dans des lieux
où le signal peut être limité, par exemple entre des bâtiments ou dans des zones de faible
altitude, ou encore lorsque les conditions météorologiques sont mauvaises.
• 	Votre localisation est susceptible d’apparaître sur vos photos au moment où vous les
publiez sur le Web. Pour empêcher l’affichage de ces données, désactivez le paramètre de
balise GPS.
• 	Éval. phot./vid. : paramétrer l’appareil pour afficher les photos ou les vidéos après les avoir
prises.
• 	Touche de volume : paramétrer l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser la touche de volume pour
contrôler l’obturateur ou le zoom.
• 	Retardateur : prendre une photo ou enregistrer une vidéo à l’issue d’un délai de retardement
prédéfini.
• 	Balance des blancs : sélectionner une balance des blancs appropriée de sorte que les images
offrent une gamme de couleurs proches de la réalité. Les paramètres sont conçus pour des
situations lumineuses spécifiques. Ils sont similaires à la gamme thermique d’exposition et de
balance des blancs des appareils photo professionnels.
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• 	Valeur d’exposition : modifier la valeur d’exposition. Cela détermine la quantité de lumière
reçue par le capteur de l’appareil photo. En cas de faible luminosité, utilisez une exposition plus
élevée.
• 	Guide : afficher des lignes directrices sur l’écran d’aperçu.
• 	Contrôle vocal : paramétrer l’appareil photo pour qu’il prenne des photos à l’aide de
commandes vocales.
• 	Nom de fichier contextuel : paramétrer l’appareil photo pour qu’il affiche des tags contextuels.
Activez cette fonction pour utiliser les tags contexuels dans les applications Galerie et Story
Album.
• 	Retourner l’image : inverser l’image pour créer une image miroir de la scène initiale.
• 	Stockage : sélectionner l’emplacement de stockage des photos et vidéos.
• 	Réinitialiser : réinitialiser les paramètres de l’appareil photo/caméscope.
Raccourcis
Réorganisez les raccourcis pour accéder facilement aux différentes options de l’appareil photo.
Appuyez sur → Modifier les paramètres rapides.
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une option et faites-la glisser vers un autre emplacement en haut de
l’écran.
Galerie
Utilisez cette application pour visionner des photos ou des vidéos.
Appuyez sur Galerie depuis la liste des applications.
Afficher des images
Lorsque vous lancez l’application, la Galerie affiche les dossiers disponibles. Lorsqu’une autre
application, telle que Email, enregistre une image, le dossier Download contenant l’image est
automatiquement créé. De même, si vous effectuez une capture d’écran, le dossier Screenshots est
automatiquement créé. Sélectionnez un dossier pour l’ouvrir.
Les images d’un dossier sont affichées par date de création. Appuyez sur une image pour l’afficher en
plein écran.
Faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite pour afficher l’image précédente ou suivante.
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Effectuer un zoom avant et arrière
Pour effectuer un zoom sur une image, utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, appuyez deux fois sur l’image à l’endroit de votre choix.
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran à l’endroit de votre
choix ; pour effectuer un zoom arrière, rapprochez-les ; pour revenir à l’affichage initial, appuyez
deux fois sur l’écran.
Lire des vidéos
Les fichiers vidéo sont caractérisés par l’icône . Sélectionnez la vidéo que vous souhaitez regarder,
puis appuyez sur .
Découper les segments d’une vidéo
Sélectionnez une vidéo, puis appuyez sur . Déplacez le crochet d’ouverture au début de la section
souhaitée et le crochet de fermeture à la fin, puis enregistrez la vidéo.
Modifier des photos
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur et utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	Favoris : ajouter l’image aux favoris.
• 	Diaporama : lancer un diaporama de l’ensemble des photos du dossier ouvert.
• 	Cadre photo : ajouter un cadre et des notes à une image. L’image modifiée est enregistrée dans
le dossier Photo frame.
• 	Note photo : écrire une note à l’arrière de l’image. Pour modifier la note, appuyez sur .
• 	Copier dans le presse-papier : copier l’image dans le presse-papiers.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer l’image en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Certaines imprimantes
peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
• 	Renommer : renommer le fichier.
• 	Partage de photo d’ami : envoyer l’image à une personne dont le visage sert de libellé.
• 	Rotation à gauche : pivoter l'image dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre.
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• 	Rotation à droite : pivoter l’image dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
• 	Rogner : redimensionner le cadre bleu pour couper l’image.
• 	Définir comme : définir l’image comme fond d’écran ou image d’un contact.
• 	Détails : afficher les détails d’une image.
• 	Paramètres : modifier les paramètres de la Galerie.
Retoucher des images
En mode affichage d’une image, appuyez sur → Editeur de photos ou Paper Artist.
Mes photos favorites
En mode affichage d’une image, appuyez sur → Favoris pour ajouter l’image à votre liste de
favoris.
Supprimer des photos
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Dans un dossier, appuyez sur → Sélectionner élément, sélectionnez une image, puis
appuyez sur .
• 	En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur .
Partager des photos
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Dans un dossier, appuyez sur → Sélectionner élément, sélectionnez des images, puis
appuyez sur pour les envoyer à des contacts.
• 	En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur pour l’envoyer à des contacts ou la partager via
des services de réseaux sociaux.
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Définir une image comme fond d’écran
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur → Définir comme pour définir l’image comme
fond d’écran ou l’affecter à un contact.
Ajouter des libellés de portraits
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Tags, puis cochez la case Libellé de portrait. Un cadre jaune
apparaît autour du visage identifié sur une image. Appuyez sur le visage, puis sur Ajouter un nom, et
sélectionnez ou ajoutez un contact.
Lorsque le libellé de portrait apparaît sur une image, appuyez sur le nom et utilisez les fonctions
disponibles, comme la messagerie.
Selon l’angle du visage, la taille, l’expression, les conditions lumineuses ou les accessoires
portés par la personne, il est possible que la reconnaissance faciale ne fonctionne pas.
Utiliser les tags contextuels
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Tags → Tag contextuel, puis faites glisser le curseur Tag
contextuel vers la droite pour afficher une balise contextuelle (météo, localisation, date et nom de la
personne) lors de l’ouverture d’une image.
Organiser les applications dans des dossiers
Créez un dossier pour organiser les images ou les vidéos enregistrées sur l’appareil. Vous pouvez
copier ou déplacer des fichiers d’un dossier à un autre.
Pour créer un nouveau dossier, appuyez sur . Saisissez le nom du dossier, appuyez sur OK, puis
cochez les images ou les vidéos à intégrer au nouveau dossier. Maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur
une image ou une vidéo, faites-la glisser vers le nouveau dossier, puis appuyez sur OK. Appuyez sur
Copier pour copier ou sur Déplacer pour déplacer.
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Story Album
Utilisez cette application pour créer votre propre album numérique et conserver les scènes de votre
vie en disposant vos photos comme bon vous semble.
Appuyez sur Story Album depuis la liste des applications.
Créer un Story Album
Créez des Story Albums en sélectionnant des images dans Galerie ou des images classées par
informations de tags.
Appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez une option.
Sélectionner des images de la
Galerie.
Sélectionner des images par les
informations des balises.
Créer des albums depuis la Galerie
Appuyez sur Depuis la galerie, sélectionnez un dossier, sélectionnez des images, puis appuyez sur
OK. Attribuez un titre à l’album, sélectionnez un thème et une photo de couverture, puis appuyez
sur Créer un album.
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Créer des albums par marquage d'information
Créez des albums en classant les photos selon certains critères, comme l’endroit où la photo a été
prise, les sujets ou l’heure.
Appuyez sur Par marquage d’information, puis paramétrez les options suivantes :
• 	Emplacement : spécifiez une localisation. L’appareil classe les images selon leur localisation.
Pour utiliser les balises de localisation, activez le paramètre de balise GPS dans Appareil photo
avant de prendre des photos (p. 65).
• 	Personnes : sélectionnez les personnes dans les images comportant un libellé de portrait.
L’appareil classe les images prises avec ces personnes. Pour utiliser des libellés de personnes,
ajoutez des libellés de portrait aux images dans l'application Galerie (p. 69).
• 	Période : précisez une période de temps. L’appareil classe les images prises pendant la période
de temps définie.
Une fois le paramétrage terminé, appuyez sur Rechercher images. Attribuez un titre à l’album,
sélectionnez un thème et une photo de couverture, puis appuyez sur Créer un album.
Afficher un Story Album
Sélectionnez un album. La photo de couverture apparaît sur la première page. Faites défiler l’écran
vers la gauche ou la droite pour afficher les photos de l’album.
Sur une page de l’album, appuyez sur et utilisez les fonctions suivantes. Les options disponibles
varient selon la page.
• 	Modifier le titre : renommer l’album.
• 	Ajouter du contenu : ajouter davantage de contenus à la page actuelle.
• 	Supprimer du contenu : supprimer du contenu de la page actuelle.
• 	Modif. : modifier la disposition sur la page actuelle.
• 	Modif. thème : modifier le thème de la mise en page.
• 	Modifier image couverture : changer l’image de la couverture de l’album.
• 	Diaporama : lancer un diaporama de l’ensemble des photos de l’album ouvert.
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• 	Partager via : envoyer l’album à d’autres personnes.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer l’album en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Certaines imprimantes
peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
• 	Commander un album photo : commander l'album en version imprimée.
• 	Exporter album : exporter l’album vers un autre emplacement de stockage.
• 	Supprimer la page : supprimer la page.
Modifier des photos
Appuyez sur la photo de la page d’un album.
Sélectionner un des divers effets
disponibles.
Ajouter une légende. Envoyer l’image à d’autres
personnes.
Supprimer l’image.
Appuyez sur , puis utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Diaporama : lancer un diaporama ou modifier les paramètres du diaporama.
• 	Déf. comme couv. : définir l’image comme photo de couverture de l'album.
• 	Pivoter gauche : pivoter dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre.
• 	Pivoter droite : pivoter l’image dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
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Créer des albums avec des photos recommandées
Lorsque vous prenez plusieurs photos à un endroit, l’appareil vous suggère de créer un nouvel
album basé sur cet endroit. Cette fonction vous aide à créer facilement des albums photos pour des
événements quotidiens ou lorsque vous voyagez.
Définir votre ville de résidence
Définissez votre ville de résidence pour permettre à l’appareil de reconnaître si vous êtes chez vous
ou en voyage. L’appareil suggère de créer des albums par événement ou par voyage, selon votre
localisation. Par exemple, lorsque vous prenez des photos en dehors de votre ville d’origine, l’appareil
suggère de créer un album de voyage.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Ville de résidence, sélectionnez une méthode de paramétrage,
puis appuyez sur Enreg.
Définir un nombre minimal de photos
Appuyez sur → Paramètres, puis faites glisser le curseur situé près d’un type d’album vers la
droite. Sélectionnez un type d’album, puis définissez le nombre minimal de photos.
Lorsque vous prenez des photos qui répondent aux critères définis, l’appareil suggère de créer un
album.
L’appareil recommandera la création d’un Story Album si vous dépassez en un jour le
nombre prédéfini de photos.
Créer un album d’événement ou de voyage
Appuyez sur → Suggestions. Sélectionnez un album, attribuez-lui un titre, puis appuyez sur OK.
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Paper Artist
Utilisez cette application pour faire de vos images de véritables illustrations avec des effets ou des
cadres amusants.
Appuyez sur Paper Artist depuis la liste des applications.
Pour modifier une image, utilisez les outils artistiques. L’image modifiée est enregistrée dans le
dossier Galerie → Paper Pictures.
Sélectionner une image existante. Partager l’image.
Appliquer des effets à l’image.
Dessiner avec un crayon. Appuyer
pour modifier l’épaisseur du crayon.
Prendre une photo.
Dessiner avec un pinceau. Appuyer
pour modifier l’épaisseur du
pinceau.
Enregistrer l’image.
Appliquer des cadres à l’image.
Effacer les dessins. Appuyer pour
modifier la taille de la gomme.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
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Vidéo
Utilisez cette application pour lire des fichiers vidéo.
Appuyez sur Vidéo depuis la liste des applications.
Évitez de verrouiller l’écran de l’appareil lorsque vous visionnez une vidéo DivX à la
demande. Chaque fois que vous verrouillez l’écran pendant la lecture d’une vidéo DivX à la
demande, le nombre de locations disponibles diminue.
Lire des vidéos
Sélectionnez une vidéo à lire.
Modifier le format
d’écran.
Effectuer un retour ou
une avance rapide en
faisant glisser la barre.
Redémarrer la vidéo en
cours de lecture ou
revenir à la vidéo
précédente. Maintenir la
touche appuyée pour
effectuer un retour
rapide.
Passer à la vidéo suivante.
Maintenir la touche
appuyée pour effectuer
une avance rapide.
Régler le volume.
Passer en mode d’écran
flottant.
Mettre en pause et
reprendre la lecture.
Ouvrir la liste de lecture.
Rechercher d’autres
appareils pour lire le
fichier.
Déplacer le volet de
commande vers la
gauche.
Déplacer le volet de
commande vers la droite.
Supprimer des vidéos
Appuyez sur → Supprimer, sélectionnez des vidéos, puis appuyez sur Supprimer.
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Partager des vidéos
Appuyez sur → Partager via, sélectionnez un mode de partage, sélectionnez des vidéos, puis
appuyez sur OK.
Utiliser le lecteur contextuel
Utilisez cette fonctionnalité pour utiliser d’autres applications sans fermer le lecteur vidéo. Lorsque
vous visionnez des vidéos, appuyez sur pour utiliser le lecteur contextuel.
Pour agrandir le lecteur, écartez deux doigts sur l’écran ; pour le réduire, rapprochez-les. Pour
déplacer le lecteur, maintenez le doigt appuyé dessus, puis faites-le glisser vers un autre
emplacement.
YouTube
Utilisez cette application pour regarder des vidéos à partir du site Web YouTube.
Appuyez sur YouTube depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Visionner une vidéo
Appuyez sur , puis saisissez un mot-clé. Sélectionnez l’un des résultats de recherche obtenus pour
visionner la vidéo correspondante.
Pivotez l’appareil vers la gauche pour afficher la vidéo en mode Paysage.
Partager une vidéo
Sélectionnez la vidéo à partager, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
Mettre une vidéo en ligne
Appuyez sur → Vidéos ajoutées → , sélectionnez une vidéo, saisissez les informations de la
vidéo, puis appuyez sur .
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Flipboard
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à vos magazines personnalisés.
Appuyez sur Flipboard depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Pour démarrer Flipboard, faites glisser votre doigt vers la gauche sur la page d’accueil, sélectionnez
des thèmes d’actualité, puis appuyez sur Construis ton Flipboard.
Sélectionnez un article à la une ou un thème, parcourez les pages Flipboard, puis sélectionnez un
article à lire.
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Play Store
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger des applications et des jeux, gratuits ou payants, pouvant
s’exécuter sur votre appareil.
Appuyez sur Play Store depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Installer des applications
Parcourez les applications par catégorie ou appuyez sur pour effectuer une recherche à l’aide
d’un mot-clé.
Sélectionnez une application pour en afficher les informations. Pour la télécharger, appuyez sur
INSTALLER. Si l’application est payante, appuyez sur le prix et suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à
l’écran pour effectuer l’achat.
• 	Lorsqu’une nouvelle version d’une application installée est disponible, une icône de
mise à jour apparaît dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran. Ouvrez le volet des
raccourcis et appuyez sur l’icône pour mettre à jour l’application.
• 	Pour autoriser l’installation d’applications provenant d’autres sources, appuyez sur
Paramètres → Sécurité → Sources inconnues depuis la liste des applications.
Désinstaller des applications
Désinstallez les applications téléchargées sur Play Store.
Appuyez sur → Mes applications, sélectionnez une application à supprimer depuis la liste des
applications installées, puis appuyez sur DÉSINSTALLER.
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Samsung Apps
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger des applications Samsung, gratuites ou payantes. Pour
plus d’informations, visitez le site apps.samsung.com.
Appuyez sur Samsung Apps depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Installer des applications
Parcourez les applications par catégorie. Appuyez sur CATÉGORIES pour sélectionner une catégorie.
Pour rechercher une application, appuyez sur en haut de l’écran, puis saisissez un mot-clé dans le
champ de recherche.
Sélectionnez une application pour en afficher les informations. Pour la télécharger, appuyez sur
Installer. Si l’application est payante, appuyez sur le prix et suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à
l’écran pour effectuer l’achat.
Lorsqu’une nouvelle version d’une application installée est disponible, une icône de mise à
jour apparaît dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran. Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et
appuyez sur l’icône pour mettre à jour l’application.
Game Hub
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à des jeux.
Appuyez sur Game Hub depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite pour sélectionner un jeu à télécharger depuis
Samsung Apps.
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Music Hub
Utilisez cette application pour écouter de la musique et acheter des morceaux ou des albums du
catalogue Music Hub.
Abonnez-vous au service premium Music Hub pour bénéficier de recommandations personnalisées,
de diffusions continues illimitées, de stations de radio personnelles et d’un service de stockage sur le
cloud pour l’ensemble de vos morceaux.
Pour plus de détails, appuyez sur → Aide ou consultez le site Web de Music Hub.
Appuyez sur Music Hub depuis la liste des applications.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Certaines fonctions peuvent s’intituler différemment selon votre abonnement.
• 	Selon votre zone géographique ou votre opérateur, certaines fonctions, dont les services
d’écoute en continu, peuvent ne pas être disponibles.
MA MUSIQUE
Écoutez la musique enregistrées sur votre appareil ou sur le serveur de stockage hébergé sur le
cloud. Votre musique est automatiquement synchronisée avec votre ordinateur.
STORE
Bénéficiez d’une diffusion de musique illimitée. Écoutez les morceaux du catalogue en continu ou
téléchargez-les pour en profiter même sans couverture réseau. Ajoutez des morceaux de musique à
vos listes de lecture et partagez-les avec vos amis.
RADIOS
Écoutez de la musique sur les stations de radio ou créez votre propre station. Vous pouvez
personnaliser votre station en fonction de votre artiste préféré. Cette station diffusera les musiques
similaires à celles composées par votre artiste préféré. Vous pouvez également recevoir des
recommandations personnalisées depuis Music Hub.
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Play Livres
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger des fichiers de livre.
Appuyez sur Play Livres depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Play Films
Utilisez cette application pour regarder, télécharger et louer des films ou des émissions TV.
Appuyez sur Play Films depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Play Musique
Utilisez cette application pour écouter de la musique à l’aide de l’appareil ou de la musique diffusée
sur le service Cloud de Google.
Appuyez sur Play Musique depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Play Jeux
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger des jeux et y jouer.
Appuyez sur Play Jeux depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Play Kiosque
Utilisez cette application pour lire les articles les plus récents.
Appuyez sur Play Kiosque depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Readers Hub
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger et lire des livres électroniques.
Appuyez sur Readers Hub depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez un livre. Pour télécharger des fichiers de livres, rendez-vous sur le Readers Hub Store.
Video Hub
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à des vidéos et les acheter.
Appuyez sur Video Hub depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez une catégorie, puis sélectionnez une vidéo.
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Mémo
Cette application permet d’enregistrer des informations importantes à sauvegarder et à consulter
ultérieurement.
Appuyez sur Mémo depuis la liste des applications.
Créer un mémo
Appuyez sur , saisissez un mémo, puis appuyez sur Enregistrer.
Pour modifier la couleur d’arrière-plan, appuyez sur → Coul.
Pour verrouiller le mémo afin que les autres utilisateurs ne puissent pas le consulter, appuyez sur
→ Verrouiller.
Naviguer parmi les mémos
Parcourez les mémos miniatures en faisant défiler l’écran vers le haut ou le bas.
Pour modifier un mémo, appuyez sur le mémo.
Pour rechercher un mémo, appuyez sur .
Pour modifier le mode d’affichage, appuyez sur .
Pour supprimer des mémos, appuyez sur .
Pour trier les mémos par date, appuyez sur → Trier par.
Pour envoyer le texte sous formes de mémos à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur → Partager
fichier texte via.
Pour envoyer le mémo à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur → Partager via.
Pour imprimer des mémos en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante, appuyez sur → Imprimer.
Certaines imprimantes peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
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Pour importer des mémos depuis Google Docs, appuyez sur → Importer.
Pour exporter des mémos vers un autre emplacement de stockage, appuyez sur → Exporter.
Pour modifier les paramètres des mémos, appuyez sur → Paramètres.
Afficher un mémo
Appuyez sur la miniature du mémo pour l’ouvrir. Faites défiler vers la gauche ou la droite pour
afficher plus de mémos.
Appuyez sur et utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Supprimer : supprimer le mémo.
• 	Coul. : modifier la couleur d’arrière-plan.
• 	Verrouiller : verrouiller le mémo afin que les autres ne puissent pas le consulter.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer l’image en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Certaines imprimantes
peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
• 	Partager fichier texte via : envoyer du texte dans mémos à d’autres personnes.
• 	Partager via : envoyer un mémo à d’autres personnes.
S Planner
Utilisez cette application pour gérer des événements et des tâches.
Appuyez sur S Planner depuis la liste des applications.
Créer un événement ou une tâche
Appuyez sur , puis utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Ajouter événement : entrer un événement avec un paramètre de répétition en option.
• 	Ajouter une tâche : entrer une tâche avec un paramètre de priorité en option.
• 	Ajouter mémo : créer un mémo manuscrit à joindre à la date.
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Pour ajouter plus rapidement un événement ou une tâche, appuyez deux fois sur une date.
Saisissez un titre et indiquez le calendrier que vous souhaitez utiliser pour la synchronisation.
Appuyez ensuite sur Modifier détails événement ou sur Modifier détails tâche pour ajouter
d’autres détails, comme la fréquence de répétition de l’événement ou de la tâche, son association ou
non à une alerte préalable ou le lieu concerné.
Invitez d’autres personnes à l’événement en envoyant un e-mail. Saisissez l’adresse e-mail dans la
zone Participants ou appuyez sur pour ouvrir la liste de contacts.
Joignez une carte indiquant le lieu de l’événement. Saisissez l’adresse dans le champ Emplacement,
appuyez sur près du champ, puis signalez l’endroit précis en maintenant le doigt appuyé sur la
carte qui apparaît.
Joignez une image. Appuyez sur Images, puis prenez une photo ou sélectionnez-en une parmi les
images existantes.
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Associer des mémos à une date
Maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur une date pour la sélectionner et afficher le carnet de mémos.
Synchroniser avec Google Agenda
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Google sous Comptes, sélectionnez
un compte Google, puis cochez la case Synchroniser Calendrier. Pour réaliser la synchronisation
manuellement et mettre le calendrier à jour, appuyez sur S Planner → → Synchroniser depuis la
liste des applications.
Pour afficher un événement ou une tâche synchronisé, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Affichage
→ Calendriers → Affichage, sélectionnez le compte Google, puis appuyez sur OK.
Modifier le type de calendrier
En mode paysage, appuyez en haut à gauche de l’écran, puis sélectionnez l’un des différents types
de calendrier incluant le mois, la semaine, etc. Pour modifier le type de calendrier, vous pouvez
rapprocher deux doigts sur l’écran. Par exemple, pour passer du calendrier mensuel au calendrier
annuel, rapprochez deux doigts sur l’écran ; pour passer du calendrier annuel au calendrier mensuel,
écartez-les.
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Rechercher un événement ou une tâche
Appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un critère de recherche.
Pour afficher les événements ou les tâches de la date du jour, appuyez sur Aujourd’hui tout en haut
de l’écran.
Supprimer un événement ou une tâche
Appuyez sur → Supprimer, sélectionnez des événements, puis appuyez sur Supprimer.
Partager un événement ou une tâche
Sélectionnez un événement ou une tâche, appuyez sur → Partager via, puis sélectionnez un
mode de partage.
Dropbox
Utilisez cette application pour enregistrer et partager des fichiers avec d’autres personnes via le
stockage Cloud Dropbox. Lorsque vous enregistrez des fichiers dans Dropbox, votre appareil les
synchronise automatiquement avec le serveur Web et tout autre ordinateur sur lequel le service
Dropbox est installé.
Appuyez sur Dropbox depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Connectez-vous à votre compte Dropbox. Si vous n’en possédez pas, créez un compte Dropbox.
Une fois la Dropbox activée, les photos et les vidéos prises avec l’appareil sont automatiquement
importées dans Dropbox. Pour afficher les photos ou les vidéos importées, appuyez sur . Pour
partager ou supprimer des fichiers ou créer des albums, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez les
fichiers.
Pour importer des fichiers dans Dropbox, appuyez sur → → Transférer ici → Photos ou
vidéos ou Autres fichiers. Pour ouvrir des fichiers dans Dropbox, sélectionnez un fichier.
En mode affichage d’une image ou d’une vidéo, appuyez sur pour les ajouter à la liste des favoris.
Pour ouvrir des fichiers dans la liste des favoris, appuyez sur .
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Cloud
Utilisez cette fonction pour synchroniser vos fichiers ou sauvegarder vos paramètres et les données
de vos applications avec votre compte Samsung ou Dropbox.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Cloud.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Synchroniser avec le compte Samsung
Pour synchroniser les fichiers, sélectionnez votre compte Samsung ou appuyez sur Paramètres sync.
Sauvegarder ou restaurer des données
Pour sauvegarder ou restaurer des données avec votre compte Samsung, appuyez sur Sauvegarder
ou Restaurer.
Synchroniser avec la Dropbox
Appuyez sur Associer le compte Dropbox, puis accédez au compte Dropbox. Suivez les instructions
qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration.
Lorsque vous êtes connecté, appuyez sur Autoriser afin que l’appareil synchronise
automatiquement les fichiers avec la Dropbox dès que vous effectuez des modifications.
Google Drive
Utilisez cette application pour créer et modifier des documents et les partager avec d’autres
personnes via le service de stockage Google Drive. Lorsque vous créez des documents ou
téléchargez des fichiers dans Google Drive, votre appareil les synchronise automatiquement avec le
serveur Web et tout autre ordinateur sur lequel Google Drive est installé. Accédez à vos fichiers sans
transfert ou téléchargement.
Appuyez sur Drive depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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POLARIS Office 5
Cette application permet de modifier des documents dans différents formats, y compris des feuilles
de calcul et des présentations.
Appuyez sur POLARIS Office 5 depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de certaines fonctions dépend du type de fichier.
Créer un document.
Afficher les documents favoris.
Partager des documents avec
d’autres personnes.
Afficher les documents récents.
Naviguer dans les dossiers.
Naviguer par formats de document.
Créer des documents
Appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un type de document.
Utilisez la barre d’outil d’édition en haut de l’écran pour modifier le document.
Pour finir, appuyez sur l’icône du document en haut à gauche de l’écran, appuyez sur Enregistrer,
saisissez un nom de fichier, sélectionnez le dossier dans lequel l’enregistrer, puis appuyez sur
Enregistrer.
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Lire des documents
Sélectionnez un fichier, ou appuyez sur Explorateur de fichiers, Type de formulaire ou Favoris, puis
sélectionnez un fichier à ouvrir.
Pour démarrer un diaporama, appuyez sur .
Pour dessiner sur un document, appuyez sur .
Pour rechercher un texte dans le document, appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur , puis utilisez l’une des fonctions suivantes :
Document
• 	Passer en mode Édition : ouvrir la barre d’outils d’édition.
• 	Favori : ouvrir le volet des signets. Sélectionnez un libellé pour accéder aux signets.
• 	Préférences : modifier les paramètres d’affichage.
• 	Capture d’écran : effectuer une copie d’écran de la zone sélectionnée.
• 	Afficher les informations : consulter les détails du document.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide pour utiliser POLARIS Office.
Présentation
• 	Passer en mode Édition : ouvrir la barre d’outils d’édition.
• 	Mode diapositive simple : afficher les diapositives une par une.
• 	Note diapositive : afficher les commentaires des diapositives.
• 	Capture d’écran : effectuer une copie d’écran de la zone sélectionnée.
• 	Afficher les informations : consulter les détails du document.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide pour utiliser POLARIS Office.
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Feuille de calcul
• 	Passer en mode Édition : ouvrir la barre d’outils d’édition.
• 	Image figée : garder la rangée sélectionnée en place.
• 	Capture d’écran : effectuer une copie d’écran de la zone sélectionnée.
• 	Afficher les informations : consulter les détails du document.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide pour utiliser POLARIS Office.
Texte
• 	Lire tout : lire le document à l’aide de la fonction de synthèse vocale.
• 	Capture d’écran : effectuer une copie d’écran de la zone sélectionnée.
• 	Afficher les informations : consulter les détails du document.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide pour utiliser POLARIS Office.
Alarme
Utilisez cette application pour définir des heures de réveil et des alarmes pour les événements
importants.
Appuyez sur Alarme depuis la liste des applications.
Activer ou désactiver cette alarme.
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Créer une alarme
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez l’heure d’activation de l’alarme, sélectionnez les jours de répétition de
l’alarme, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
• 	Alarme géolocalisée : définir une position. L’alarme ne se déclenche qu’une fois que vous vous
trouvez à l’endroit indiqué.
• 	Répéter : définir le délai à l’issue duquel l’alarme doit sonner une nouvelle fois et le nombre de
répétitions.
• 	Alarme intelligente : utiliser cette option pour que votre appareil simule des sons naturels avant
le déclenchement de l’alarme principale.
Arrêter ou répéter une alarme
Pour éteindre une alarme, faites glisser votre doigt sur l’icône . Pour répéter l’alarme après une
période donnée, faites glisser votre doigt sur l’icône .
Supprimer une alarme
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’alarme à supprimer, puis appuyez sur Supprimer.
Horloge mondiale
Utilisez cette application pour vérifier l’heure de nombreuses grandes villes dans le monde.
Appuyez sur Horloge mondiale depuis la liste des applications.
Créer une horloge
Appuyez sur , saisissez le nom d’une ville, puis appuyez sur .
Pour appliquer l’heure d’été, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une horloge, puis appuyez sur Heure
d’été.
Supprimer une horloge
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez l'horloge à supprimer, puis appuyez sur Supprimer.
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Calculatrice
Utilisez cette application pour réaliser des calculs simples ou complexes.
Appuyez sur Calculatrice depuis la liste des applications.
Faites pivoter l’appareil pour utiliser la calculatrice scientifique en mode Paysage. Si l’option Rotation
écran est désactivée dans le volet des raccourcis, appuyez sur → Calculatrice scientifique.
Pour afficher l’historique des calculs, appuyez sur pour masquer le clavier.
Pour effacer l’historique, appuyez sur → Effacer l’historique.
S Translator
Utilisez cette application pour traduire du texte dans d’autres langues.
Appuyez sur S Translator depuis la liste des applications.
Utiliser S Translator
Définissez la langue source et la langue cible, saisissez le texte dans le champ de saisie, puis appuyez
sur .
Pour ajouter une combinaison linguistique à votre liste de favoris, appuyez sur .
Pour envoyer une combinaison linguistique à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur .
Démarrer une conversation S Translator
Appuyez sur les touches en bas de l’écran pour communiquer avec d’autres personnes via la
traduction parlée.
Appuyez sur Parler dans votre langue, puis parlez dans le microphone. L’appareil traduira ce que
vous dites. Appuyez sur dans le champ de la langue cible pour laisser l’appareil lire à votre
correspondant la traduction de ce que vous venez de dire.
Appuyez sur Speak dans la langue de votre correspondant et laissez-le répondre dans sa langue.
L’appareil traduira ce qu’il dit. Appuyez sur dans le champ de la langue source pour laisser
l’appareil vous lire la traduction de ce que vient de dire votre correspondant.
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S Voice
Utilisez cette application pour commander l’appareil vocalement afin d’envoyer un message, d’écrire
un mémo, et bien plus encore.
Appuyez sur S Voice depuis la liste des applications. Vous pouvez également appuyer deux fois sur la
touche Accueil.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Cette application n’est pas prise en charge dans certaines langues.
Voici quelques exemples de commandes vocales :
• 	Ouvrir le lecteur MP3
• 	Lancer la calculatrice
• 	Vérifier le calendrier
Conseils pour améliorer la reconnaissance vocale :
• 	Parlez clairement.
• 	Parlez dans des endroits calmes.
• 	N’utilisez pas de langage injurieux ni d’argot.
• 	Évitez de parler avec un accent local.
Selon l’environnement où vous vous trouvez ou la manière dont vous parlez, il se peut que l’appareil
ne reconnaisse pas vos commandes ou qu’il exécute des commandes erronées.
Mode mains-libres
Lorsque le mode mains-libres est activé, la synthèse vocale de l’appareil lit à voix haute le contenu
des messages et des notifications, afin que vous puissiez utiliser l’appareil en mode mains-libres
lorsque vous conduisez.
Pour activer le mode mains-libres, dites « Mode mains-libres activé ».
Activer vocalement l’appareil
Lorsque l’écran est verrouillé, vous pouvez lancer S Voice par une commande vocale. Dites « Bonjour,
Galaxy » à l’appareil pour lancer S Voice.
Pour activer cette fonction, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Commande de réveil.
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Utiliser des commandes de réveil sur l’écran verrouillé
Sur l’écran verrouillé, vous pouvez utiliser différentes fonctions avec des commandes d’activation
prédéfinies.
Pour activer cette fonction, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Écran de
verrouillage, puis cochez la case Commande de réveil. Appuyez sur Définir commande réveil, puis
configurez les fonctions et les commandes vocales.
Recherche Google
Utilisez cette application pour effectuer une recherche non seulement sur Internet, mais aussi dans
les applications et le contenu de l’appareil.
Appuyez sur Google depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Effectuer une recherche sur l’appareil
Appuyez sur le champ de recherche, puis saisissez un mot-clé. Vous pouvez également appuyer sur
, puis énoncer un mot-clé.
Si les applications ne renvoient aucun résultat, le navigateur Web apparaît, affichant les résultats de
recherche.
Étendre la recherche
Pour sélectionner les applications qui doivent faire l’objet d’une recherche, appuyez sur →
Paramètres → Recherche sur la tablette, puis cochez les éléments correspondants.
Google Now
Démarrez la recherche Google pour afficher les cartes Google Now qui vous indiquent, dès que vous
en avez besoin, la météo du jour, les infos trafic en temps réel, vos prochains rendez-vous, et bien
plus encore.
Rejoignez Google Now lorsque vous ouvrez pour la première fois la recherche Google. Pour modifier
les paramètres Google Now, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Google Now.
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Recherche vocale
Utilisez cette application pour rechercher des pages Web oralement.
Appuyez sur Recherche vocale depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Quand l’instruction Parlez maintenant apparaît à l’écran, prononcez un mot-clé ou une expression.
Mes fichiers
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à tous les types de fichiers stockés dans l’appareil, y compris
les images, vidéos, musiques et clips musicaux.
Appuyez sur Mes fichiers depuis la liste des applications.
Sélectionnez un dossier pour l’ouvrir. Pour revenir au dossier supérieur, appuyez sur . Pour revenir
au répertoire principal, appuyez sur .
Dans un dossier, utilisez l’une des fonctions suivantes :
• 	  : rechercher des fichiers.
• 	 : modifier le mode d’affichage.
• 	 : créer un dossier.
• 	Date : trier les fichiers ou les dossiers.
Sélectionnez un fichier ou un dossier en le cochant, puis utilisez l’une des fonctions suivantes :
• 	 : copier des fichiers ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	 : déplacer des fichiers ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	 : supprimer des fichiers ou des dossiers.
• 	 : partager des fichiers avec d'autres personnes.
• 	 → Renommer : renommer un fichier ou un dossier.
• 	 → Détails : afficher les détails d’un fichier ou d’un dossier.
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Téléchargements
Utilisez cette application pour voir les fichiers téléchargés depuis des applications.
Appuyez sur Téléchargements depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Pour afficher les fichiers téléchargés depuis Internet, appuyez sur Téléch. Internet pour afficher les
fichiers téléchargés depuis d’autres applications, comme l’application Email, appuyez sur Autres
télécharg.
Sélectionnez un fichier et ouvrez-le dans l’application correspondante.
Pour trier les fichiers par taille, appuyez sur Trier par taille.
Pour trier les fichiers par date, appuyez sur Trier par date.
TripAdvisor
Utilisez cette application pour obtenir des informations de voyage, notamment sur vos destinations,
vols ou hôtels. Vous pouvez également réserver une chambre d’hôtel et partager vos commentaires
avec d’autres personnes.
Appuyez sur TripAdvisor depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Géolocalisation
Maps
Utilisez cette application pour repérer la position de votre appareil, rechercher des lieux ou obtenir
un itinéraire.
Appuyez sur Maps depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Rechercher des lieux
Recherchez des lieux en saisissant une adresse ou un mot-clé. Une fois le lieu trouvé, sélectionnez-le
afin d’afficher des informations détaillées. Pour en savoir plus, consultez l’aide.
Obtenir un itinéraire
Appuyez sur pour définir une adresse de départ et une adresse de destination, et choisir un mode
de transport. L’appareil affiche l’itinéraire à suivre pour arriver à destination.
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Paramètres
Accéder au menu des paramètres
Utilisez cette application pour configurer l’appareil, définir les paramètres d’une application et
ajouter des comptes.
Appuyez sur Paramètres depuis la liste des applications.
Wi-Fi
Activez la fonction Wi-Fi pour permettre la connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi et accéder à Internet ou à
d’autres périphériques réseau.
Pour utiliser des options, appuyez sur .
• 	Paramètres avancés : personnalisez les paramètres Wi-Fi.
• 	Touche WPS : connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi sécurisé à l’aide d’une touche WPS.
• 	Entrée PIN WPS : connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi sécurisé à l’aide d’un code PIN WPS.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide à propos du Wi-Fi.
Politique de mise en veille Wi-Fi
Dans l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Wi-Fi → → Paramètres avancés → Wi-Fi activé en mode
veille.
Paramètres de notification réseau
L’appareil détecte les réseaux Wi-Fi ouverts et affiche une icône dans le volet des raccourcis lorsqu’un
réseau est disponible.
Dans l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Wi-Fi → → Paramètres avancés et cochez la case
Notification réseau pour activer cette fonctionnalité.
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Wi-Fi Direct
Le Wi-Fi Direct autorise la connexion directe entre deux appareils via un réseau Wi-Fi sans passer par
un point d’accès.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Wi-Fi → Wi-Fi Direct.
Bluetooth
Activez la fonction Bluetooth pour échanger des informations sur de courtes distances.
Pour accéder à des options supplémentaires, appuyez sur .
• 	Délai d’expiration de la visibilité : définissez la durée pendant laquelle l’appareil est visible.
• 	Fichiers reçus : affichez les fichiers reçus via la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Renommer le périphérique : définissez un nom Bluetooth pour l’appareil.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide à propos de la fonction Bluetooth.
Utilisation des données
Suivez le trace du volume de données utilisées.
• 	Cycle utilisation données : indiquez la date à laquelle effectuer la vérification mensuelle des
données.
Pour accéder à des options supplémentaires, appuyez sur .
• 	Synchroniser les données automatiquement : activez ou désactivez la synchronisation
automatique des applications. Vous pouvez sélectionner les informations à synchroniser pour
chaque compte dans Paramètres → Comptes.
• 	Points d’accès mobiles : sélectionnez des points d’accès mobiles Wi-Fi afin d’empêcher que les
applications fonctionnant en arrière-plan ne les utilisent.
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Paramètres supplémentaires
Personnalisez les paramètres permettant de contrôler les connexions avec d’autres appareils ou
réseaux.
Mode Hors-ligne
Désactivez toutes les fonctions sans fil de l’appareil. Vous pouvez uniquement utiliser les services
hors-réseau, c’est-à-dire les fonctions autres que les fonctions Wi-Fi et Bluetooth.
Impression
Configurez les paramètres pour les modules d’extension d’imprimante installés sur l’appareil. Vous
pouvez rechercher les imprimantes disponibles ou en ajouter une manuellement pour imprimer des
fichiers via le réseau Wi-Fi ou les services de Cloud.
VPN
Paramétrez des réseaux privés virtuels (VPN) pour vous y connecter.
Appareils à proximité
• 	Nom de l’appareil : affichez le nom de l’appareil.
• 	Contenu à partager : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir partager son contenu avec d’autres
appareils.
• 	Appareils autorisés : affichez la liste des appareils qui peuvent accéder à votre appareil.
• 	Appareils refusés : affichez la liste des appareils qui ne sont pas autorisés à accéder à votre
appareil.
• 	Destination de téléchargement : sélectionnez l’emplacement de la mémoire dans laquelle
enregistrer les fichiers multimédia téléchargés.
• 	Téléch. depuis autres app. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser le chargement à partir
d’autres appareils.
Screen Mirroring
Activez cette fonction pour partager votre écran avec d’autres personnes.
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Mode Blocage
Sélectionnez les notifications qui seront bloquées et la durée du blocage.
Mode mains-libres
Paramétrez l’appareil afin qu’il lise tout haut les contenus et spécifiez les applications à utiliser en
mode mains-libres.
Son
Modifiez les paramètres des différents sons de l’appareil.
• 	Volume : réglez le niveau sonore de la musique et des vidéos, des sons système et des
notifications.
• 	Notifications : sélectionnez une sonnerie pour les événements, tels que les messages entrants.
• 	Sélections audibles : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous sélectionnez
une application ou une option sur l’écran tactile.
• 	Son verrouillage écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous verrouillez
ou déverrouillez l’écran tactile.
• 	Applications Samsung : modifiez les paramètres de notification pour chaque application.
• 	Son en cas d’appui : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous appuyez sur
une touche.
• 	Sortie audio : sélectionnez le format de sortie audio à utiliser lorsque vous connectez l’appareil
à des périphériques HDMI. Certains appareils peuvent ne pas prendre en charge les paramètres
de son Surround.
• 	Adapt Sound : personnalisez vos réglages audio pour écouter de la musique.
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Affichage
Modifiez les paramètres d’affichage.
• 	Fond d’écran :
– Écran d’accueil : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran d’accueil.
– Écran de verrouillage : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran de verrouillage.
– Écrans d’accueil et de verrouillage : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran d’accueil
et de l’écran de verrouillage.
• 	Volet des raccourcis : personnalisez les éléments apparaissant dans le volet des raccourcis.
• 	Fenêtres multiples : paramétrer l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser la fonction Multi-fenêtres.
• 	Mode d’écran :
– Adapter l’affichage : utilisez ce mode pour optimiser l’affichage selon les paramètres de
l’écran.
– Dynamique : utilisez ce mode pour accentuer les tonalités de l’affichage.
– Standard : utilisez ce mode pour obtenir un arrière-plan de qualité standard.
– Cinéma : utilisez ce mode pour obtenir un arrière-plan sombre, comme dans une pièce peu
éclairée.
• 	Mode lecture : sélectionnez les applications qui utiliseront le mode lecture. En mode lecture,
l’appareil protège vos yeux lorsque vous lisez la nuit.
• 	Luminosité : définissez la luminosité de l’écran.
• 	Mise en veille de l’écran : définissez le délai à l’issue duquel l’écran doit s’éteindre
automatiquement.
• 	Écran de veille : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir activer l’économiseur d’écran lorsque
l’appareil est connecté à une station d’accueil ou est en cours de chargement.
• 	Smart Screen :
– Smart Stay : paramétrez l’appareil pour empêcher le rétroéclairage de se désactiver lorsque
vous consultez l’écran.
– Smart Rotation : paramétrez l’interface pour qu’elle pivote selon l’orientation de votre
visage.
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• 	Police : modifiez le type de police du texte affiché à l’écran.
• 	Taille de police : modifier la taille de la police.
• 	Durée de l’éclairage des touches : réglez la durée du rétroéclairage des touches.
• 	Affich. pourcentage batterie : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche l’autonomie restante de la
batterie.
Stockage
Affichez les informations relatives à la quantité de stockage disponible sur l’appareil et la carte
mémoire, ou formatez une carte mémoire.
Le formatage d’une carte mémoire supprime définitivement toutes les données qui y sont
stockées.
La mémoire interne de votre appareil a une capacité réelle disponible inférieure à la capacité
indiquée, car elle est en partie occupée par le système d’exploitation et les applications
installées par défaut. La capacité disponible peut varier lorsque vous mettez à jour l’appareil.
Mode Éco. d’énergie
Activez le mode Économie d’énergie et modifiez les paramètres.
• 	Performances du CPU : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir limiter l’utilisation de certaines
ressources système de l’appareil.
• 	Sortie d’écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir diminuer la luminosité de l’écran.
• 	En savoir plus : découvrez comment réduire la consommation de la batterie.
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Batterie
Affichez la quantité d’énergie consommée par votre appareil.
Gestionnaire d’applications
Affichez et gérez les applications installées sur votre appareil.
Applications par défaut
Sélectionnez un paramètre par défaut pour utiliser des applications.
• 	Accueil : sélectionnez un mode d’écran d’accueil par défaut.
Position
Modifiez les paramètres des informations de localisation.
• 	Mode : sélectionnez une méthode pour recueillir vos données de localisation.
• 	Demandes de localisation récentes : affichez les applications qui requièrent votre position et la
batterie consommée à cet effet.
• 	Services de localisation : affichez les services de localisation que votre appareil utilise.
• 	Mes endroits : définissez des profils correspondant à des adresses spécifiques qui vous aideront
à localiser votre position lorsque vous utilisez des options GPS, Wi-Fi ou Bluetooth.
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Écran de verrouillage
Modifiez les paramètres de l’écran de verrouillage.
• 	Déverrouillage de l’écran : activez la fonction de déverrouillage sécurisé de l’écran. Les options
suivantes peuvent varier selon la fonction de déverrouillage d’écran sélectionnée.
• 	Plusieurs widgets : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser l’utilisation des widgets sur
l’écran verrouillé.
• 	Widgets écran verrouill. :
– Horloge ou msg personnel : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher une horloge ou un
message personnel sur l’écran verrouillé. Les options suivantes peuvent varier selon votre
sélection.
Pour une horloge :
– Taille de l’horloge : modifiez la taille de l’horloge.
– Afficher la date : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche la date en même temps que l’heure.
– Infos propriétaire : saisissez les informations que vous souhaitez voir apparaître avec
l’horloge.
Pour un message personnel :
– Modifier un message personnel : modifiez le message personnel.
• 	Raccourcis : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher et modifier les raccourcis des
applications sur l’écran verrouillé.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Effet de déverrouillage : sélectionnez un effet à appliquer lorsque vous déverrouillez l’écran.
• 	Texte d’aide : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher un texte d’aide sur l’écran verrouillé.
• 	Commande de réveil : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il reconnaisse votre commande de réveil
même lorsque l’écran est verrouillé.
• 	Définir commande réveil : définissez une commande de réveil permettant de lancer
l’application S Voice ou d’exécuter une fonction spécifique.
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Sécurité
Modifiez les paramètres de sécurité de l’appareil.
• 	Crypter l’appareil : définissez un mot de passe pour crypter les données enregistrées sur
l’appareil. Vous devez saisir ce mot de passe à chaque fois que vous allumez l’appareil.
Chargez la batterie avant d’activer ce paramètre, car il peut arriver que le cryptage des
données dure plus d’une heure.
• 	Crypter la carte SD externe : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir crypter les fichiers contenus
sur une carte mémoire.
Votre appareil ne sera pas en mesure de lire les fichiers cryptés si vous le réinitialisez alors
que ces paramètres sont activés. Désactivez ces paramètres avant de réinitialiser votre
appareil.
• 	Contrôle à distance : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir le contrôler à distance via Internet
si vous l’égarez ou s’il vous est dérobé. Pour utiliser cette fonctionnalité, vous devez vous
connecter à votre compte Samsung.
– Enregistrement du compte : affichez ou connectez-vous à votre compte Samsung.
– Utiliser réseaux sans fil : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser la collecte des
données de localisation en cas de perte ou de vol ou retrouver l’appareil via le réseau Wi-Fi.
• 	Accéder au site Web : accédez au site Web Traçage du mobile (findmymobile.samsung.com). Ce
site vous permet de repérer et de contrôler un appareil égaré ou dérobé.
• 	Rendre les mots de passe visibles : pour des raisons de sécurité, l’appareil masque par défaut
vos mots de passe. Paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche votre mot de passe à mesure que
vous le saisissez.
• 	Admin. de périphérique : affichez les administrateurs de votre appareil. Vous pouvez autoriser
les administrateurs de l’appareil à appliquer de nouvelles règles à celui-ci.
• 	Sources inconnues : choisissez d’installer des applications à partir de n’importe quelle source.
Dans le cas contraire, vous pourrez télécharger des applications uniquement depuis Play Store.
• 	Vérifier les applications : autorisez Google à vérifier que les applications ne présentent aucun
danger avant de les installer.
• 	Type de stockage : définissez un type de stockage pour les fichiers d’identification.
• 	Infos d’ident. sécurisées : recourez à des certificats et des identifiants pour sécuriser l’utilisation
des diverses applications.
• 	Installer depuis stock. périph. : installez les certificats cryptés stockés sur une clé USB.
• 	Effacer infos identification : effacez les identifiants de sécurité contenus dans l’appareil et
réinitialisez le mot de passe.
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Langue et saisie
Modifiez les paramètres de la saisie de texte. La disponibilité de certaines options dépend de la
langue sélectionnée.
Langue
Sélectionnez la langue d’affichage des menus et des applications.
Par défaut
Sélectionnez le type de clavier à utiliser par défaut pour la saisie de texte.
Clavier Samsung
Pour modifier les paramètres du clavier Samsung, appuyez sur .
La disponibilité des options dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
• 	Langues de saisie : sélectionnez les langues de saisie.
• 	Texte intuitif : activez le mode de saisie intuitive pour que des suggestions de mots s’affichent
au fur et à mesure de votre saisie. Vous pouvez également personnaliser les paramètres de la
saisie intuitive.
• 	Remplacement automatique : paramétrez l’appareil pour corriger les fautes d’orthographe et
les mots incomplets en appuyant sur la barre d’espace ou un signe de ponctuation.
• 	Majuscules auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir mettre automatiquement en majuscules
la première lettre qui suit un signe de ponctuation final (point, point d’interrogation et point
d’exclamation).
• 	Espace auto : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il insère automatiquement un espace entre les
mots.
• 	Ponctuation automatique : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il insère un point lorsque vous
appuyez deux fois sur la barre d’espace.
• 	Aucun(e) : paramétrez l’appareil pour désactiver la fonction de balayage du clavier.
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• 	Saisie en continu : autorisez la saisie continue qui consiste à faire glisser le doigt d’une lettre à
l’autre sur le clavier, sans le soulever.
• 	Contrôle du curseur : activer ou désactivez la fonction de navigation intelligente qui permet de
déplacer le curseur en faisant défiler le clavier.
• 	Son : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche.
• 	Aperçu du caractère : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche une image agrandie de chaque
caractère saisi.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide du clavier Samsung.
• 	Réinitialiser paramètres : réinitialisez les paramètres du clavier Samsung.
Saisie vocale Google
Pour modifier les paramètres de saisie vocale, appuyez sur .
• 	Sélect. langues saisie : sélectionnez les langues de saisie.
• 	Bloquer termes choquants : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il bloque les mots injurieux lors de la
saisie vocale.
• 	Reconnaissance vocale hors connexion : téléchargez et installez les données linguistiques
pour la saisie vocale hors-ligne.
Outil reconnais. vocale
Sélectionnez un moteur de reconnaissance vocale.
Cette fonction apparaît lorsque vous utilisez une application de reconnaissance vocale.
Recherche vocale
Pour le moteur de reconnaissance vocale Samsung, utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Langue : sélectionnez la langue de la reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Ouvrir via touche accueil : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir lancer S Voice en appuyant deux
fois sur la touche Accueil.
• 	Utiliser données localis. : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il utilise vos informations de localisation
lors de la recherche vocale.
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• 	Masquer mots injurieux : masquez les mots injurieux dans les résultats de la recherche vocale.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide de la fonction S Voice.
• 	A propos de : affichez les informations concernant la version.
• 	Commande de réveil : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir lancer la reconnaissance vocale à
l’aide d’une commande de réveil quand vous utilisez S Voice.
• 	Evénements manqués : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vérifie les messages ou événements
lorsque vous lancez S Voice en appuyant sur la touche du casque/écouteur.
• 	Adresse personnelle : saisissez l’adresse à utiliser dans les informations de localisation de la
reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Se connecter à Facebook : indiquez oralement les informations de votre compte Facebook
pour utiliser Facebook à l’aide de l’application S Voice.
• 	Se connecter à Twitter : indiquez oralement les informations de votre compte Twitter pour
l’utiliser avec l’application S Voice.
Pour le moteur de reconnaissance vocale Google, utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Langue : sélectionnez la langue de la reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Détection du mot clé Ok Google : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il commence la reconnaissance
vocale dès que vous prononcez la commande de réactivation lors de l’utilisation de l’application
de recherche.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Sortie vocale : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vous prévienne de l’action en cours à l’aide d’un
retour vocal.
• 	Bloquer termes choquants : masquez les mots injurieux dans les résultats de la recherche
vocale.
• 	Reconnaissance vocale hors connexion : téléchargez et installez les données linguistiques
pour la saisie vocale hors-ligne.
• 	Reconnais. personnalisée : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir optimiser la reconnaissance
vocale à l’aide des informations du tableau de bord Google.
• 	Casque Bluetooth : paramétrez l’appareil qu'il autoriser la recherche vocale lorsqu’un casque
Bluetooth est connecté.
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Options synthèse vocale
• 	Moteur TTS favori : sélectionnez un moteur de synthèse vocale. Pour modifier les paramètres
des moteurs de synthèse vocale, appuyez sur .
• 	Vitesse d’élocution : sélectionnez la vitesse de diction de la synthèse vocale.
• 	Écouter un exemple : écoutez un exemple de texte parlé.
• 	État langue par défaut : affichez le statut de la langue par défaut pour la fonction synthèse
vocale.
Vitesse du curseur
Réglez la vitesse du curseur de la souris ou du pavé tactile connectés à l’appareil.
Cloud
Modifiez les paramètres de synchronisation des données ou des fichiers avec votre compte Samsung
ou le stockage Cloud Dropbox.
Sauvegarder et réinitialiser
Modifiez les paramètres de gestion des paramètres et des données.
• 	Sauvegarder mes données : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir sauvegarder vos paramètres et
vos données d’application sur le serveur Google.
• 	Compte de sauvegarde : configurez ou modifiez votre compte de sauvegarde Google.
• 	Restauration auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir restaurer vos paramètres et vos
données d’application lorsque les applications sont réinstallées.
• 	Rétablir param. par défaut : restaurez les valeurs par défaut de l’appareil et supprimez toutes
vos données.
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Ajouter compte
Ajoutez des comptes de messagerie électronique ou de réseaux sociaux.
Mouvement
Activez la fonction de détection des mouvements et modifiez les paramètres permettant de
contrôler la détection de mouvement de votre appareil.
• 	Balayer pour capturer : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir effectuer une capture d’écran en
balayant l’écran avec le côté de la main vers la gauche ou vers la droite.
• 	Recouvrir pour désactiver le son : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir interrompre la lecture
d’un fichier multimédia en effleurant l’écran de la paume de la main.
• 	En savoir plus : affichez le didacticiel de contrôle des mouvements de main.
Contrôle vocal
Modifiez les paramètres des commandes vocales.
Accessoires
Modifiez les paramètres des accessoires.
• 	Son station d’accueil : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous le connectez
à une station d’accueil ou l’en déconnectez.
• 	Mode de sortie audio : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser le haut-parleur de la station
d’accueil lorsque l’appareil y est connecté.
• 	Sortie audio : sélectionnez le format de sortie audio à utiliser lorsque vous connectez l’appareil
à des périphériques HDMI. Certains appareils peuvent ne pas prendre en charge les paramètres
de son Surround.
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Date et heure
Accédez aux paramètres suivants et modifiez-les afin de contrôler l’affichage de l’heure et de la date.
Si la batterie est entièrement déchargée ou si vous la retirez de l’appareil, l’heure et la date
sont alors réinitialisées.
• 	Date et heure automatiques : mettez automatiquement à jour l’heure et la date lorsque vous
changez de fuseau horaire.
• 	Définir la date : réglez la date du jour manuellement.
• 	Définir l’heure : réglez l’heure manuellement.
• 	Sélectionner le fuseau horaire : sélectionnez le fuseau horaire de votre zone géographique.
• 	Format 24 heures : affichez l’heure au format 24 heures.
• 	Format de date : sélectionnez le format de la date.
Accessibilité
Les services d’accessibilité sont des fonctions spéciales destinées aux personnes présentant des
handicaps physiques. Accédez aux paramètres suivants et modifiez-les pour améliorer l’accessibilité
à l’appareil.
• 	Rotation auto. écran : paramétrez l’interface pour qu’elle pivote automatiquement en même
temps que l’appareil.
• 	Mise en veille de l’écran : définissez le délai à l’issue duquel l’écran doit s’éteindre
automatiquement.
• 	Énoncer mots de passe : paramétrez l’appareil pour que les mots de passe que vous saisissez
sur les sites Web à l’aide de la fonction TalkBack soient énoncés à voix haute.
• 	Afficher le raccourci : ajoutez un raccourci vers le menu Accessibilité dans le menu rapide qui
apparaît lorsque vous maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée.
• 	TalkBack : activez le service TalkBack qui propose des commentaires parlés.
• 	Taille de police : modifiez la taille de la police.
• 	Gestes d’agrandissement : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir effectuer un zoom avant ou
arrière à l’aide des doigts.
• 	Couleurs négatives : inversez les couleurs d’affichage pour une meilleure visibilité.
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• 	Raccourci d’accessibilité : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir activer Talkback lorsque vous
maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée et maintenez deux doigts appuyés à l’écran.
• 	Options synthèse vocale :
– Moteur TTS favori : sélectionnez un moteur de synthèse vocale. Pour modifier les
paramètres des moteurs de synthèse vocale, appuyez sur .
– Vitesse d’élocution : sélectionnez la vitesse de diction de la synthèse vocale.
– Écouter un exemple : écoutez un exemple de texte parlé.
– État langue par défaut : affichez le statut de la langue par défaut pour la fonction synthèse
vocale.
• 	Balance audio : réglez la balance audio lors de l’utilisation d’un casque à double oreillette.
• 	Audio mono : activez le réglage audio monophonique lorsque vous utilisez une seule oreillette.
• 	Désactiver tous les sons : désactivez tous les sons de l’appareil.
• 	Sous-titres Google (CC) : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche des sous-titres sur les contenus
pris en charge par Google et pour modifier les paramètres des sous-titres.
• 	Sous-titres Samsung (CC) : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche des sous-titres sur les
contenus pris en charge par Samsung et pour modifier les paramètres des sous-titres.
• 	Durée de l’appui prolongé : définissez le délai de reconnaissance lorsque vous maintenez le
doigt appuyé sur l’écran.
À propos de l’appareil
Accédez aux informations d’aide de votre appareil et mettez à jour sa version logicielle.
Paramètres Google
Utilisez cette application pour configurer certaines fonctions proposées par Google.
Appuyez sur Paramètres Google depuis la liste des applications.
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Dépannage
Avant de contacter un centre de service après-vente Samsung, veuillez essayer de mettre en œuvre
les solutions suivantes. Il est possible que certaines situations ne s’appliquent pas à votre appareil.
Lorsque vous allumez ou utilisez votre appareil, un message vous invite à
effectuer l’une des manipulations suivantes :
• 	Mot de passe : lorsque la fonction de verrouillage est activée, vous devez saisir le mot de passe
que vous avez défini pour l’appareil.
• 	Code PIN : lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil pour la première fois ou lorsque vous avez activé le
verrouillage de votre appareil par code PIN, vous devez saisir le code PIN fourni avec la carte SIM
ou USIM. Vous pouvez désactiver cette fonction à l’aide du menu de verrouillage de la carte SIM.
• 	Code PUK : si vous saisissez un code PIN incorrect à plusieurs reprises, la carte SIM ou USIM est
bloquée. Vous devez alors saisir le code PUK fourni par votre opérateur.
• 	Code PIN2 : lorsque vous accédez à un menu nécessitant le code PIN2, vous devez saisir le code
PIN2 fourni avec la carte SIM ou USIM. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre opérateur.
Votre appareil affiche des messages d’erreur de réseau et de service
• 	Lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de mauvaise réception, vous risquez de perdre
la connexion au réseau. Déplacez-vous et réessayez. Lorsque vous vous déplacez, plusieurs
messages d’erreur peuvent apparaître.
• 	Certaines options ne sont pas accessibles sans abonnement. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre
opérateur.
Votre appareil ne s’allume pas
• 	Lorsque la batterie est entièrement déchargée, il n’est pas possible d’allumer l’appareil.
Rechargez complètement la batterie avant d’allumer l’appareil.
• 	Il est possible que la batterie ne soit pas correctement installée. Réinsérez la batterie.
• 	Essuyez les deux contacts dorés et réinsérez la batterie.
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Mauvaise réaction ou lenteur de l’écran tactile
• 	Si vous fixez sur l’écran tactile un cache de protection ou tout autre accessoire en option, il est
possible que l’écran ne fonctionne pas correctement.
• 	Si vous portez des gants, si vos mains ne sont pas parfaitement propres, ou si vous appuyez
sur l’écran avec un objet pointu ou vos ongles, l’écran tactile risque de présenter des
dysfonctionnements.
• 	L’humidité ou le contact avec l’eau peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
• 	Redémarrez votre appareil afin de mettre fin à d’éventuels dysfonctionnements logiciels
temporaires.
• 	Assurez-vous que vous disposez bien de la dernière version logicielle de votre appareil.
• 	Si l’écran tactile est endommagé ou rayé, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
Votre appareil se bloque ou est sujet à des erreurs fatales
Si votre appareil ne répond plus ou se bloque, vous devrez éventuellement fermer les applications
ou réinsérer la batterie et réinitialiser votre appareil pour qu’il retrouve un fonctionnement correct. Si
votre appareil se bloque et ne répond plus, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt appuyée pendant 8 à
10 secondes afin de le redémarrer.
Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre le problème à la suite de ces manipulations, procédez à la
réinitialisation des paramètres par défaut. Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres
→ Sauvegarder et réinitialiser → Rétablir param. par défaut → Réinitialiser le périphérique
→ Supprimer tout. Avant de rétablir les paramètres par défaut de votre appareil, n’oubliez pas
d’effectuer des copies de sauvegarde de toutes les données importantes qui y sont stockées.
Si le problème persiste, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
Impossible de passer des appels
• 	Assurez-vous d’être connecté au réseau cellulaire approprié.
• 	Vérifiez que vous n’avez pas activé la fonction de restriction d’appel pour le numéro de
téléphone que vous composez.
• 	Vérifiez que vous n’avez pas activé la fonction de restriction d’appel pour le numéro de
téléphone de l’appel entrant.
Vos interlocuteurs ne vous entendent pas
• 	Vérifiez que le microphone intégré n’est pas recouvert.
• 	Vérifiez que le microphone est placé suffisamment près de votre bouche.
• 	Si vous utilisez un kit piéton ou un casque, vérifiez qu’il est correctement branché.
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Vous percevez un écho lors des appels
Réglez le volume en appuyant sur la touche de volume ou déplacez-vous.
Déconnexions fréquentes du réseau cellulaire ou d’Internet, ou mauvaise
qualité audio
• 	Assurez-vous que rien n’entrave l’antenne intégrée à l’appareil.
• 	Lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de mauvaise réception, vous risquez de perdre la
connexion au réseau. Vos problèmes de connectivité peuvent être dus à une panne au niveau
de votre opérateur. Déplacez-vous et réessayez.
• 	Si vous utilisez votre appareil tout en vous déplaçant, il est possible que les services de réseau
sans fil soient désactivés en raison de problèmes sur le réseau de votre opérateur.
L’icône de la batterie est vide
Le niveau de charge de la batterie est faible. Rechargez ou remplacez la batterie.
La batterie ne se charge pas correctement (pour les chargeurs
homologués Samsung)
• 	Assurez-vous que le chargeur est correctement branché.
• 	Si les bornes de la batterie sont sales, la batterie peut ne pas se recharger correctement ou
l’appareil risque de s’éteindre. Essuyez les deux contacts dorés et réessayez de recharger la
batterie.
• 	Sur certains appareils, la batterie ne peut pas être remplacée par l’utilisateur. Pour remplacer ce
type de batterie, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
La batterie se décharge de plus en plus rapidement
• 	Lorsque la batterie est exposée à des températures extrêmes, la charge utile peut être réduite.
• 	La consommation de la batterie augmente lorsque vous utilisez certaines fonctionnalités,
comme les SMS et MMS, ou certaines applications, comme les jeux ou Internet.
• 	La batterie est un consommable dont la charge utile diminue avec le temps.
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L’appareil est chaud au toucher
Lorsque vous utilisez plusieurs applications simultanément ou sur une période prolongée, l’appareil
peut chauffer. Ce phénomène est normal et n’affecte ni la durée de vie, ni les performances de
l’appareil.
Messages d’erreur à l’ouverture de l’appareil photo
Pour utiliser l’appareil photo, votre appareil doit disposer de suffisamment de mémoire et sa batterie
être suffisamment chargée. Si vous obtenez des messages d’erreur lors de l’ouverture de l’appareil
photo, tentez les manipulations suivantes :
• 	Chargez la batterie ou remplacez-la par une autre entièrement chargée.
• 	Libérez de la mémoire en transférant des fichiers sur un ordinateur ou en supprimant des
éléments de l’appareil.
• 	Redémarrez l’appareil. Si les problèmes persistent, contactez un centre de service après-vente
Samsung.
Qualité des photos inférieure par rapport à l’aperçu
• 	La qualité de vos photos peut varier selon l’environnement et les techniques photographiques
utilisées.
• 	Si vous prenez des photos avec une luminosité insuffisante, de nuit ou en intérieur, l’image
risque d’être floue.
Messages d’erreur à l’ouverture de fichiers multimédia
Si vous obtenez des messages d’erreur ou si vous ne parvenez pas à lire les fichiers multimédia
lorsque vous les ouvrez sur votre appareil, tentez les manipulations suivantes :
• 	Libérez de la mémoire en transférant des fichiers sur un ordinateur ou en supprimant des
éléments de l’appareil.
• 	Assurez-vous que le fichier audio n’est pas protégé par des droits DRM (Gestion des droits
d’auteur). Si le fichier est protégé par des droits DRM, vous devez posséder une licence ou une
clé pour pouvoir le lire.
• 	Assurez-vous que les formats de fichiers sont pris en charge par l’appareil. Si un format de
fichier n’est pas pris en charge, tel que DivX ou AC3, installez une application le prenant en
charge. Pour confirmer les formats de fichier compatibles avec votre appareil, connectez-vous à
www.samsung.com.
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• 	Votre appareil est compatible avec les photos et vidéos capturées avec ce même appareil. Les
photos et vidéos capturées avec d’autres appareils peuvent ne pas s’afficher correctement.
• 	Votre appareil prend en charge les fichiers multimédia autorisés par votre opérateur ainsi que
les opérateur, des autres services réseaux. Il est possible que certains contenus circulant sur
Internet, comme des sonneries, vidéos ou fonds d’écran, ne fonctionnent pas correctement.
Impossible de localiser un autre appareil Bluetooth
• 	Vérifiez que la fonction sans fil Bluetooth est activée sur votre appareil.
• 	Vérifiez que la fonction sans fil Bluetooth est également activée sur l’appareil auquel vous tentez
de vous connecter.
• 	Vérifiez que les deux appareils Bluetooth se trouvent bien à l’intérieur du rayon d’action
Bluetooth (10 m maximum).
Si les conseils ci-dessus ne résolvent pas le problème, contactez un centre de service après-vente
Samsung.
Problème de connexion avec un ordinateur
• 	Assurez-vous que le câble USB utilisé est compatible avec votre appareil.
• 	Vérifiez que le pilote nécessaire est bien installé sur votre ordinateur et qu’il est à jour.
• 	Si vous utilisez Windows XP, vérifiez que votre ordinateur est équipé de Windows XP Service
Pack 3 ou de toute version ultérieure.
• 	Vérifiez que Samsung Kies ou Windows Media Player 10 (ou toute version ultérieure) est installé
sur votre ordinateur.
Votre appareil ne parvient pas à détecter votre position
À certains endroits, comme à l’intérieur d’un bâtiment, les signaux GPS peuvent être faibles. Si cela se
produit, configurez votre appareil pour l’utilisation d’un réseau Wi-Fi ou mobile afin de trouver votre
position.
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Les données stockées sur l’appareil ont été perdues
Effectuez toujours des copies des données importantes stockées sur votre appareil. Dans le cas
contraire, vous ne pourriez pas récupérer vos données corrompues ou perdues. Samsung ne peut
être tenu responsable de la perte des données stockées sur votre appareil.
Un petit espace est apparu sur le bord externe du boîtier de l’appareil
• 	Cet espace est une caractéristique de fabrication, et il est possible d’observer un jeu ou une
vibration des pièces.
• 	Au fil du temps, la friction entre les pièces peut entraîner l’élargissement de cet espace.
www.samsung.com French. 08/2014. Rev.1.0
Le contenu de ce mode d’emploi peut différer par rapport à votre appareil en fonction de votre
zone géographique, votre opérateur ou votre version logicielle, et faire l’objet de modifications sans
préavis.
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À propos de ce mode d’emploi
Cet appareil vous permet de communiquer et d’accéder à des divertissements de haute qualité,
basés sur les critères de qualité et la technologie de Samsung. Ce mode d’emploi a été spécialement
conçu pour vous permettre de découvrir les fonctions et les caractéristiques de votre appareil.
• 	Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi, afin de pouvoir utiliser votre appareil
correctement et en toute sécurité.
• 	Les descriptions sont basées sur les paramètres par défaut de votre appareil.
• 	Les images et les captures d’écran peuvent différer par rapport à l’aspect réel du produit.
• 	Le contenu de ce mode d’emploi peut différer par rapport au produit ou à votre version
logicielle, et faire l’objet de modifications sans préavis. Pour obtenir la version la plus récente de
ce mode d’emploi, connectez-vous sur le site Web de Samsung : www.samsung.com.
• 	Les contenus de qualité élevée nécessitant une forte utilisation du processeur et de la RAM
peuvent avoir une incidence sur les performances générales de l’appareil. Les applications en
rapport avec ces contenus peuvent ne pas fonctionner correctement selon les caractéristiques
de l’appareil et les conditions d’utilisation.
• 	Les fonctions disponibles et les services supplémentaires peuvent varier selon l’appareil, votre
version logicielle ou votre opérateur.
• 	Les applications et leurs fonctions peuvent varier en fonction de votre zone géographique ou
des caractéristiques du matériel. Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes de
performance relatifs aux applications fournies par des éditeurs de logiciels autres que Samsung.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes de performance ou des incompatibilités
découlant de la modification des paramètres de registre par l’utilisateur. Toute tentative de
personnalisation du système d’exploitation peut entraîner des problèmes de fonctionnement de
l’appareil ou de ses applications.
• 	Les logiciels, sons, fonds d’écran, images ainsi que les autres contenus multimédia fourni(e)s
avec cet appareil sont concédé(e)s sous licence et leur usage est soumis à une utilisation limitée.
L’extraction et l’utilisation de ces éléments à des fins commerciales ou autres constituent
une infraction au regard des lois sur les droits d’auteur. Les utilisateurs sont entièrement
responsables de toute utilisation illégale d’un contenu multimédia.
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• 	Les applications fournies par défaut avec l’appareil peuvent être modifiées ou ne plus être
disponibles, et ce, sans préavis. Si vous avez des questions à propos d’une application fournie
avec l’appareil, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung. Pour les applications
installées par l’utilisateur, contactez les opérateurs.
• 	Toute modification du système d’exploitation de l’appareil ou installation de logiciels non
officiels peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements et corrompre vos données. Ces actions
constituent des violations de l’accord de licence Samsung et annuleront votre garantie.
Icônes
Avertissement : situations susceptibles de vous blesser ou de blesser autrui.
Attention : situations susceptibles d’endommager votre appareil ou d’autres équipements.
Remarque : remarques, conseils d’utilisation ou informations complémentaires.
Droits d’auteur
Copyright © 2014 Samsung Electronics
Ce mode d’emploi est protégé par les lois internationales sur les droits d’auteur.
Il est interdit de reproduire, distribuer, traduire ou transmettre sous quelque forme et par quelque
moyen que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, notamment par photocopie, enregistrement
ou stockage dans un système de stockage et de recherche documentaire, tout ou partie de ce
document, sans le consentement préalable écrit de Samsung Electronics.
À propos de ce mode d’emploi
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Marques
• 	SAMSUNG et le logo SAMSUNG sont des marques déposées de Samsung Electronics.
• 	Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
• 	Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi Protected Setup™, Wi-Fi Direct™, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™ et le logo Wi-Fi sont des
marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.
• 	Toutes les autres marques et droits d’auteur demeurent la propriété de leurs propriétaires
respectifs.
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Présentation de l’appareil
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Écran tactile
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multiples
Touche de volume
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mémoire
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Antenne GPS
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Haut-parleur
Prise audio 3,5 mm
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• 	Ne recouvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec vos mains ou tout autre objet. Cela
peut entraîner des problèmes de connectivité ou décharger la batterie.
• 	L’utilisation d’une protection d’écran agréée Samsung est recommandée. Les protections
d’écran non agréées peuvent provoquer un dysfonctionnement des capteurs.
• 	Évitez de mettre l’écran tactile en contact avec de l’eau. L’humidité ou le contact avec l’eau
peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
Touches
Touche Fonction
Marche/Arrêt
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour allumer ou éteindre
l’appareil.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pendant 8 secondes pour
réinitialiser l’appareil en cas d’erreur fatale, ou s’il ne répond plus
ou se bloque.
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour verrouiller ou déverrouiller
l’appareil. Lorsque l’écran tactile s’éteint, l’appareil passe en mode
Verrouillage.
Applications
récentes
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour ouvrir la liste des applications
récentes.
Accueil
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir à l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour lancer l’application de
recherche Google.
Retour • 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir à l’écran précédent.
Volume • 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour régler le volume de l’appareil.
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Contenu du coffret
Vérifiez le contenu du coffret et assurez-vous que tous les éléments suivants sont présents :
• 	Appareil
• 	Guide de prise en main rapide
• 	Les éléments fournis avec l’appareil et les accessoires disponibles peuvent varier en
fonction de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
• 	Les accessoires fournis ont été spécialement conçus pour votre appareil et peuvent ne
pas fonctionner avec d’autres appareils.
• 	L’aspect et les caractéristiques du produit peuvent faire l’objet de modifications sans
préavis.
• 	Vous pouvez acheter d’autres accessoires auprès de votre revendeur Samsung. Avant
tout achat, assurez-vous qu’ils sont compatibles avec votre appareil.
• 	Certains accessoires, autres que ceux fournis, peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec votre
appareil.
• 	Utilisez exclusivement des accessoires homologués par Samsung. Les
dysfonctionnements résultant d’une utilisation d’accessoires non homologués ne sont
pas couverts par le service de garantie.
• 	La disponibilité de l’ensemble des accessoires dépend entièrement des fabricants. Pour
plus d’informations sur la disponibilité des accessoires, consultez le site Web Samsung.
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Charger la batterie
Vous devez charger la batterie avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois.
Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs, des batteries et des câbles homologués par Samsung.
L’utilisation de chargeurs ou de câbles non homologués peut provoquer l’éclatement de la
batterie ou endommager l’appareil.
• 	Lorsque le niveau de charge est faible, l’icône de la batterie est vide.
• 	Si la batterie est complètement déchargée, vous ne pouvez pas allumer l’appareil,
même si le chargeur est branché. Rechargez la batterie pendant quelques minutes avant
d’allumer l’appareil.
• 	Si vous utilisez simultanément plusieurs applications, des applications réseaux ou des
applications qui nécessitent une connexion à un autre appareil, la batterie se déchargera
rapidement. Pour éviter toute déconnexion du réseau ou perte d’alimentation lors
d’un transfert de données, utilisez toujours ces applications lorsque la batterie est
parfaitement chargée.
Charger la batterie avec le chargeur
Branchez le câble USB sur l’adaptateur secteur USB, puis la fiche micro-USB sur le connecteur à
fonctions multiples de l’appareil.
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Un branchement incorrect du chargeur peut sérieusement endommager l’appareil. Les
dégâts résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.
• 	L’appareil peut être utilisé en cours de chargement, mais dans ce cas, le chargement
complet de la batterie risque de prendre plus de temps.
• 	Lorsque l’appareil est en cours de chargement, il est possible que l’écran tactile ne
fonctionne pas en raison de l’instabilité de l’alimentation électrique. Dans ce cas,
débranchez le chargeur de l’appareil.
• 	Il est possible que l’appareil chauffe lorsqu’il est en cours de chargement. Ce phénomène
est normal et n’affecte ni la durée de vie, ni les performances de l’appareil. Si la
température de la batterie devient trop élevée, le chargement risque de s’interrompre.
• 	Si l’appareil ne se charge pas correctement, apportez-le, accompagné de son chargeur,
dans un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, déconnectez l’appareil du chargeur. Pour ce faire,
débranchez d’abord le chargeur de l’appareil, puis de la prise de courant.
• 	Pour économiser l’énergie, débranchez le chargeur lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. Le
chargeur n’étant pas muni d’un bouton Marche/Arrêt, vous devez le débrancher de la
prise de courant pour couper l’alimentation. L’appareil doit rester à proximité de la prise
en cours de chargement.
• 	Le socle de prise de courant doit être installé à proximité du matériel et doit être aisément
accessible.
Vérifier la charge de la batterie
Lorsque vous chargez la batterie et que l’appareil est éteint, les icônes suivantes indiquent l’état du
chargement :
Chargement en cours Chargement terminé
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Réduire la consommation d’énergie de la batterie
Votre appareil est doté d’options destinées à optimiser l’autonomie de votre batterie. En
personnalisant ces options et en désactivant les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrièreplan,
vous pouvez utiliser l’appareil plus longtemps entre deux chargements :
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil, désactivez l’écran tactile en appuyant sur la touche
Marche/Arrêt.
• 	Fermez toutes les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrière-plan à l’aide du gestionnaire
de tâches.
• 	Désactivez la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Désactivez la fonction Wi-Fi.
• 	Désactivez les applications de synchronisation automatique.
• 	Réduisez la durée du rétroéclairage de l’écran.
• 	Réduisez la luminosité de l’écran.
Insérer une carte mémoire
L’appareil est compatible avec les cartes mémoire d’une capacité allant jusqu’à 32 Go. Selon le
fabricant et le modèle, certaines cartes mémoire peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec votre
appareil.
• 	Certaines cartes mémoire peuvent ne pas être parfaitement compatibles avec l’appareil.
L’utilisation d’une carte mémoire incompatible peut endommager l’appareil ou la carte
mémoire elle-même et corrompre les données qui y sont stockées.
• 	Veillez à insérer la carte mémoire du bon côté.
• 	Seules les structures de fichiers FAT et exFAT sont compatibles avec les cartes mémoire de
l’appareil. Lorsque vous insérez une carte mémoire formatée avec une autre structure de
fichiers, l’appareil vous invite à la reformater.
• 	Une trop grande fréquence des opérations d’effacement et d’écriture réduit la durée de
vie des cartes mémoire.
• 	Lorsque vous insérez une carte mémoire dans l’appareil, le répertoire de fichiers de la
carte apparaît dans le dossier SD card du menu Mes fichiers.
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1 Ouvrez le cache du compartiment de la carte mémoire.
2 Insérez la carte mémoire en orientant la puce vers le bas.
3 Enfoncez la carte mémoire dans son compartiment jusqu’à ce qu’elle se verrouille.
4 Fermez le cache du compartiment de la carte mémoire.
Retirer une carte mémoire
Avant de retirer la carte mémoire, vous devez au préalable la désactiver pour pouvoir la retirer en
toute sécurité. Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Général → Stockage →
Démonter la carte SD.
1 Ouvrez le cache du compartiment de la carte mémoire.
2 Appuyez avec précaution sur la carte mémoire pour la libérer, puis sortez-la du compartiment.
3 Fermez le cache du compartiment de la carte mémoire.
Ne retirez jamais la carte mémoire lorsque l’appareil y enregistre ou lit des informations.
Cela pourrait entraîner une perte ou une corruption des données, ou endommager la carte
mémoire ou l’appareil. Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable en cas de perte de données
résultant d’une utilisation frauduleuse ou en cas de détérioration d’une carte mémoire.
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Formater une carte mémoire
Une carte mémoire ayant été formatée sur un ordinateur peut ne pas être compatible avec l’appareil.
Formatez la carte mémoire dans l’appareil.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Général → Stockage → Formater la
carte SD → Formater la carte SD → Supprimer tout.
Avant de formater la carte mémoire, n’oubliez pas d’effectuer des copies de sauvegarde de
toutes les données importantes qui y sont stockées. La garantie du fabricant ne couvre pas
la perte de données résultant des manipulations de l’utilisateur.
Allumer et éteindre l’appareil
Si vous allumez l’appareil pour la première fois, suivez les instructions affichées à l’écran pour
procéder à sa configuration.
Pour allumer l’appareil, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée pendant quelques secondes.
• 	Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et directives formulées par le personnel
compétent dans les lieux où l’utilisation d’appareils mobiles est interdite, comme par
exemple dans les avions et les hôpitaux.
• 	Pour désactiver les fonctions de connexion sans fil, c’est-à-dire les fonctions Wi-Fi et
Bluetooth, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée et appuyez sur Mode Hors-ligne.
Pour éteindre l’appareil, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée, puis appuyez sur Éteindre.
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Manipuler l’appareil
Ne recouvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec vos mains ou tout autre objet. Cela peut entraîner
des problèmes de connectivité ou décharger la batterie.
Verrouiller et déverrouiller l’appareil
Pour empêcher toute opération accidentelle de l’appareil lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas, vous pouvez
le verrouiller. Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrêt, l’écran s’éteint et l’appareil passe en
mode Verrouillage. Il se verrouille également automatiquement si vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant un
certain temps.
Pour déverrouiller l’appareil, appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrêt ou sur la touche Accueil alors que
l’écran est désactivé, appuyez ensuite sur l’écran, puis faites-y glisser votre doigt.
Régler le volume
Pour régler le volume de la musique ou des vidéos, appuyez sur la touche de volume Haut ou Bas.
Activer le profil Discret
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Maintenez la touche de volume Bas enfoncée jusqu’à ce que le profil Discret soit activé.
• 	Maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée, puis appuyez sur Muet.
• 	Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran, puis appuyez sur Son.
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Fonctions de base
Icônes d’informations
Les icônes susceptibles de s’afficher en haut de l’écran vous indiquent le statut de l’appareil. Les
icônes répertoriées dans le tableau ci-dessous sont les plus courantes.
Icône Signification
Wi-Fi connecté
Fonction Bluetooth activée
GPS activé
Fonction Écran intelligent activée
Connecté à un ordinateur
Alarme activée
Profil Discret activé
Mode Hors-ligne activé
Une erreur s’est produite ou votre attention est nécessaire
Niveau de charge de la batterie
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Utiliser l’écran tactile
L’écran tactile réagit uniquement au doigt.
• 	Évitez tout contact de l’écran tactile avec d’autres appareils électriques. Les décharges
électrostatiques peuvent provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
• 	Pour éviter d’endommager l’écran tactile, n’appuyez pas dessus avec un objet pointu et
n’exercez aucune pression excessive avec vos doigts.
• 	Il se peut que l'appareil ne reconnaisse pas la saisie tactile près des bords de l'écran, hors
de la zone de saisie dédiée.
• 	Si l’écran tactile reste inactif pendant une période prolongée, des images rémanentes
risquent d’apparaître (ou persistance de l’affichage). Éteignez l’écran tactile lorsque vous
n’utilisez pas l’appareil.
Mouvements
Appuyer
Pour ouvrir une application, sélectionner un élément de menu, activer une commande ou saisir un
caractère sur le clavier, appuyez sur l’écran tactile avec un seul doigt.
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Maintenir appuyé
Pour ouvrir une fenêtre d’options contextuelle, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un élément pendant
plus de 2 secondes.
Faire glisser
Pour déplacer un élément vers un nouvel emplacement, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément et
faites-le glisser sur l’écran.
Appuyer deux fois
Pour effectuer un zoom sur une page Web ou une image, appuyez deux fois sur l’écran. Appuyez à
nouveau à deux reprises pour annuler le zoom.
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Effleurer
Pour passer d’une fenêtre à l’autre, faites glisser votre doigt vers la gauche ou la droite sur l’écran
d’accueil ou dans la liste des applications. Pour parcourir une page Web ou une liste, telle que celle
de vos contacts, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut ou le bas de l’écran.
Pincer
Pour effectuer un zoom avant sur une page Web, une carte ou une image, placez deux doigts sur
l’écran et écartez-les. Rapprochez-les pour effectuer un zoom arrière.
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Reconnaissance des mouvements
Vous pouvez contrôler l’appareil à l’aide de quelques mouvements simples.
Avant toute chose, vérifiez que la fonction de reconnaissance des mouvements est activée. Depuis
l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Contrôle → Mouvement de paume, puis faites
glisser le curseur Mouvement de paume vers la droite.
Si l’appareil est soumis à des secousses ou à des chocs excessifs, cela peut entraîner un
comportement imprévu. Veillez à contrôler vos gestes.
Pivoter l’écran
De nombreuses applications autorisent l’affichage en mode Portrait ou Paysage. Lorsque vous faites
pivoter l’appareil, l’écran s’adapte automatiquement à la nouvelle orientation.
Pour empêcher l’écran de pivoter automatiquement, ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et désélectionnez
l’option Rotation écran.
• 	Certaines applications ne permettent pas la rotation de l’écran.
• 	Pour certaines autres applications, l’écran affiché diffère selon l’orientation. Par exemple,
pour utiliser la calculatrice scientifique, vous devez pivoter l’écran en mode Paysage.
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Balayer
Balayez l’écran avec le côté de la main pour réaliser une capture d’écran. L’image est enregistrée dans
Galerie → Screenshots. Cette fonction n’est disponible que pour certaines applications.
Recouvrir
Recouvrez l’écran avec la paume de la main pour effectuer une pause lors de la lecture d’un contenu
multimédia.
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Utiliser le mode Multi-fenêtres
Utilisez cette fonction pour exécuter plusieurs applications sur le même écran en même temps.
• 	Seules les applications définies par défaut dans le volet Multi-fenêtres peuvent être
exécutées.
• 	La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Pour utiliser la fonction Multi-fenêtres, depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Paramètres →
Appareil → Fenêtres multiples, puis faites glisser le curseur Fenêtres multiples vers la droite.
Utiliser un écran partagé Multi-fenêtres
Utilisez cette fonction pour exécuter des applications sur un écran partagé.
Lancer des applications sur un écran partagé Multi-fenêtres
1 Placez votre doigt sur le côté droit de l'écran et faites-le glisser vers le milieu de l’écran. Vous
pouvez également maintenir le doigt appuyé sur .
Le volet Multi-fenêtres s’affiche sur le côté droit de l’écran.
Volet Multi-fenêtres
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2 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’icône d’une application dans le volet Multi-fenêtres, puis faitesla
glisser vers l’écran.
Relâchez l’icône de l’application lorsque l’écran devient bleu.
3 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’icône d’une autre application dans le volet Multi-fenêtres, puis
faites-la glisser vers un nouvel emplacement.
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Partager du contenu entre applications
Vous pouvez facilement partager du contenu entre des applications comme Email et Internet par un
mouvement de glisser-déposer.
Il est possible que certaines applications ne soient pas compatibles avec cette fonction.
1 Lancez les applications Email et Internet sur un écran partagé Multi-fenêtres.
Accéder aux options Multi-fenêtres
2 Appuyez sur le cercle situé entre les deux fenêtres d'application, puis appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur le cercle situé entre les deux fenêtres d'application pour accéder aux options
suivantes :
• 	 : passer d’une application Fenêtres multiples à l’autre.
• 	 : partager facilement des éléments comme des images, du texte ou des liens entre les
fenêtres d'application en réalisant un mouvement de glisser-déposer.
• 	 : agrandir la fenêtre.
• 	 : fermer l’application.
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3 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un élément dans la fenêtre Internet et faites-le glisser vers un
emplacement dans la fenêtre E-mail.
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Notifications
Des icônes de notification peuvent apparaître dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran afin de
vous signaler les nouveaux messages, les événements à venir, le statut de l’appareil, et plus encore.
Pour ouvrir le volet des raccourcis, faites glisser votre doigt de haut en bas sur le volet. Pour afficher
des notifications supplémentaires, faites défiler la liste vers le bas. Pour fermer le volet, faites-le
glisser de bas en haut.
Vous pouvez afficher tous les paramètres actuels de votre appareil à partir du volet des raccourcis.
Faites glisser le volet des raccourcis vers le bas, puis appuyez sur pour utiliser les options
suivantes :
• 	Wi-Fi : activer ou désactiver la fonction Wi-Fi.
• 	Position : activer ou désactiver la fonction GPS.
• 	Son : activer ou désactiver le profil Discret.
• 	Rotation écran : autoriser ou empêcher l’interface de pivoter lorsque vous tournez l’appareil.
• 	Bluetooth : activer ou désactiver la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Fenêtres multiples : activer ou désactiver la fonction Multi-fenêtres.
• 	Synchro. : activer ou désactiver la synchronisation automatique des applications.
• 	Smart Stay : activer ou désactiver la fonction de veille intelligente Smart Stay.
• 	Éco. énergie : activer ou désactiver le mode économie d’énergie.
• 	Mode blocage : activer ou désactiver le mode blocage. En mode blocage, l’appareil bloque
toutes les notifications. Pour sélectionner les notifications à bloquer, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Appareil → Mode Blocage.
• 	Mode Hors-ligne : activer ou désactiver le mode Hors-ligne.
La disponibilité des options dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
Pour redisposer les options dans le volet des raccourcis, ouvrez-le, appuyez sur → , puis
maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur un élément et faites-le glisser vers un autre emplacement.
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Écran d’accueil
L’écran d’accueil est le point de départ pour accéder à toutes les fonctions de l’appareil. Il affiche des
icônes d’information, des widgets, des raccourcis vers les applications, etc.
L’écran d’accueil comprend plusieurs volets. Pour afficher les autres volets, faites défiler l’écran vers la
gauche ou la droite.
Organiser les éléments de l’écran d’accueil
Ajouter une icône d’application
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur , maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une icône d’application, puis
faites-la glisser sur l’aperçu d’un volet.
Déplacer un élément
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément à déplacer, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement
souhaité. Pour déplacer l’élément vers un autre volet, faites-le glisser vers le bord droit ou gauche de
l’écran.
Supprimer un élément
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément à supprimer, puis faites-le glisser vers la corbeille qui
apparaît en haut de l’écran d’accueil. Lorsque la corbeille devient rouge, relâchez l’élément.
Fonctions de base
28
Organiser les volets de widgets
Ajouter un volet
Placez deux doigts sur l’écran et resserrez-les, puis appuyez sur .
Déplacer un volet
Placez deux doigts sur l’écran et resserrez-les pour passer en mode Modification. Maintenez ensuite
le doigt appuyé sur l’aperçu d’un volet, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité.
Supprimer un volet
Placez deux doigts sur l’écran et resserrez-les, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’aperçu d’un volet, puis
faites-le glisser vers la corbeille en haut de l’écran.
Définir un fond d’écran
Définissez une image ou une photo enregistrée dans l’appareil comme fond d’écran d’accueil.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une zone vide de l’écran d’accueil, appuyez
sur Définir fond d’écran → Écran d’accueil, puis sélectionnez un des éléments suivants :
• 	Galerie : photos que vous avez prises avec l’appareil photo ou images que vous avez
téléchargées depuis Internet.
• 	Fonds d’écran animés : fonds d’écran animés fournis par défaut avec votre appareil.
• 	Photos : images de l'application Google Photos.
• 	Fonds d’écran : fonds d’écran fournis par défaut avec votre appareil.
Sélectionnez une image, redimensionnez le cadre si nécessaire, puis définissez-la comme fond
d’écran.
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Utiliser les widgets
Les widgets sont de petites applications qui permettent d’accéder à des fonctions et des
informations pratiques sur l’écran d’accueil. Vous pouvez ajouter des widgets depuis le volet des
widgets sur l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Certains widgets permettent de se connecter à des services Web. L’utilisation d’un widget
Internet peut entraîner des frais supplémentaires.
• 	La disponibilité des widgets dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Widgets. Faites défiler le volet des widgets vers la gauche
ou la droite, puis maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un widget pour l’ajouter à l’écran d’accueil. Placezle
à l’endroit souhaité, redimensionnez-le en étirant son cadre, puis, le cas échéant, appuyez à un
endroit quelconque de l’écran pour valider le nouvel emplacement du widget.
Liste des applications
La liste des applications affiche les icônes de toutes vos applications, y compris celles récemment
installées.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur pour ouvrir la liste des applications.
Pour afficher les autres volets, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite.
Organiser les applications
Cette fonction est disponible uniquement en mode d’affichage Grille personnalisable.
Appuyez sur → Modifier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application, puis faites-la glisser
jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité. Pour déplacer l’élément vers un autre volet, faites-le glisser vers le
bord droit ou gauche de l’écran.
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Organiser les applications dans des dossiers
Placez les applications similaires dans un même dossier pour faciliter leur utilisation.
Appuyez sur → Modifier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application, puis faites-la glisser vers
l'option Créer dossier. Saisissez le nom du dossier, puis appuyez sur OK. Placez les applications dans
le nouveau dossier en les faisant glisser, puis appuyez sur Sauveg. pour sauvegarder la nouvelle
configuration.
Installer des applications
Utilisez les boutiques d’applications, comme Samsung Apps, pour télécharger et installer des
applications.
Désinstaller des applications
Appuyez sur → Désinstaller/désactiver des applications, puis sélectionnez l’application à
désinstaller.
Il est impossible de désinstaller les applications fournies par défaut avec l’appareil.
Désactiver des applications
Appuyez sur → Désinstaller/désactiver des applications, puis sélectionnez l’application à
désactiver.
Pour activer de nouveau des applications depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur → Afficher
les applications désactivées, sélectionnez des applications, puis appuyez sur OK.
• 	Les applications téléchargées et certaines des applications fournies par défaut avec
l’appareil ne peuvent pas être désactivées.
• 	Lorsque vous utilisez cette fonction, les applications désactivées disparaissent de la liste
des applications, mais restent enregistrées dans l’appareil.
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Utiliser les applications
Cet appareil peut exécuter différent types d’applications, vous permettant d’utiliser aussi bien des
contenus multimédia que des contenus Internet.
Ouvrir une application
Depuis l’écran d’accueil ou la liste des applications, appuyez sur une icône pour ouvrir l’application
correspondante.
Certaines applications sont regroupées dans des dossiers. Appuyez sur un dossier, puis sur
une application pour l’ouvrir.
Ouvrir des applications récemment utilisées
Appuyer sur pour ouvrir la liste des applications récemment utilisées.
Appuyez sur une icône pour ouvrir l’application correspondante.
Fermer une application
Fermez les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrière-plan pour économiser la batterie et
optimiser les performances de l’appareil.
Appuyez sur → Gest. tâches, puis sur Fin à côté de l’application à fermer. Pour fermer toutes
les applications en cours d’exécution, appuyez sur Fermer tout près du nombre total d’applications
actives. Vous pouvez également appuyer sur → Tout fermer.
Aide
Accédez aux informations d’aide pour apprendre à utiliser l’appareil et les applications, ou configurer
des paramètres importants.
Appuyez sur Aide depuis la liste des applications. Pour afficher des conseils, sélectionnez une
catégorie.
Pour trier les catégories par ordre alphabétique, appuyez sur .
Pour rechercher des mots-clés, appuyez sur .
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Saisir du texte
Pour saisir du texte, utilisez le clavier Samsung ou la fonction de saisie vocale.
La saisie de texte est impossible dans certaines langues. Pour saisir du texte, vous devez
sélectionner une des langues prises en charge.
Modifier le type de clavier
Appuyez sur une zone de saisie, ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, appuyez sur Mode de saisie, puis
choisissez le type de clavier à utiliser.
Utiliser le clavier Samsung
Passer à la ligne suivante. Supprimer le caractère précédent.
Saisir des signes de ponctuation.
Saisir des majuscules.
Accéder aux paramètres du clavier
Samsung.
Insérer un espace.
Saisir des majuscules.
Ajouter un élément du
presse-papier.
Mots-clés suggérés
Saisir des majuscules
Appuyez sur avant de saisir un caractère. Pour saisir l’ensemble de votre texte en majuscules,
appuyez deux fois sur cette touche.
Modifier le type de clavier
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur , puis appuyez sur pour activer le clavier flottant.
Sur le clavier flottant, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur et déplacez le clavier flottant vers un autre
emplacement.
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Modifier la langue du clavier
Ajoutez des langues au clavier, puis faites glisser la barre d’espace vers la gauche ou la droite pour
modifier la langue du clavier.
Écrire de façon manuscrite
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur , appuyez ensuite sur , puis écrivez un mot à l’aide du doigt. Les
mots suggérés apparaissent au fur et à mesure de votre saisie. Sélectionnez une suggestion.
Utilisez les gestes de saisie manuscrite pour effectuer des opérations, comme la modification ou la
suppression de caractères, et l’insertion d’espaces. Pour afficher les didacticiels, maintenez le doigt
appuyé sur , puis appuyez sur → Aide → Utiliser les gestes de saisie manuscrite.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Dicter du texte
Activez la fonction de saisie vocale, puis parlez dans le microphone. L’appareil affiche à l’écran ce que
vous venez de dire.
Si l’appareil ne reconnaît pas correctement les mots, appuyez sur le texte mis en surbrillance et
sélectionnez une autre proposition dans la liste déroulante qui apparaît.
Pour modifier la langue de la reconnaissance vocale ou en ajouter une autre, appuyez sur la langue
actuellement prise en charge.
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Copier et coller du texte
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le texte souhaité, faites glisser l’icône ou pour redimensionner
la sélection, puis appuyez sur Copier pour copier le texte ou sur Couper pour le couper. Le texte
sélectionné est copié dans le presse-papier.
Pour le coller dans une zone de saisie, placez le curseur à l’endroit où vous souhaitez insérer le texte,
puis appuyez sur → Coller.
Établir une connexion au réseau Wi-Fi
Connectez l’appareil à un réseau Wi-Fi pour pouvoir utiliser Internet ou partager des fichiers
multimédia avec d’autres appareils (p. 86).
Assurez-vous que la connexion Wi-Fi est activée avant d’utiliser les applications Internet.
Activer ou désactiver un réseau Wi-Fi
Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, puis appuyez sur Wi-Fi pour activer ou désactiver la fonction.
• 	Votre appareil utilise une fréquence non harmonisée et est conçu pour fonctionner dans
tous les pays européens. Au sein de l’Union Européenne, le réseau Wi-Fi peut fonctionner
sans restriction en intérieur, mais pas en extérieur.
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le réseau Wi-Fi, désactivez-le afin d’économiser la batterie.
Établir une connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Wi-Fi, puis faites glisser
le curseur Wi-Fi vers la droite.
Sélectionnez un réseau dans la liste des réseaux Wi-Fi détectés, saisissez un mot de passe, le cas
échéant, puis appuyez sur Connexion. Les réseaux nécessitant un mot de passe sont signalés par
une icône représentant un verrou. Après connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi, l’appareil s’y connectera
automatiquement dès qu’il sera disponible.
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Ajouter un réseau Wi-Fi
Si le réseau souhaité n’apparaît pas dans la liste, appuyez sur Ajouter un réseau Wi-Fi au bas de la
liste des réseaux. Saisissez le nom du réseau dans la zone SSID du réseau, sélectionnez le type de
sécurité, indiquez votre mot de passe si le réseau est protégé, puis appuyez sur Connexion.
Supprimer un réseau Wi-Fi
Si un réseau ne doit plus être utilisé, même s’il s’agit du réseau actuellement activé, vous pouvez le
supprimer afin que l’appareil ne s’y connecte plus automatiquement. Sélectionnez le réseau dans la
liste, puis appuyez sur Oublier.
Créer un compte
Les applications Google, comme Play Store, nécessitent un compte Google et Samsung Apps
requiert un compte Samsung. Créez des comptes Google et Samsung afin de profiter au maximum
de votre appareil.
Ajouter des comptes
Lorsque vous ouvrez une application Google, suivez les instructions qui apparaissent à l’écran. Pour
créer un compte Google, vous n’avez pas besoin de vous connecter.
Pour vous connecter à un compte Google ou en créer un, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez
sur Paramètres → Général → Comptes → Ajouter compte → Google. Appuyez ensuite sur
Nouveau pour créer un compte ou sur Compte existant pour vous connecter, puis suivez les
instructions à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration. Vous pouvez utiliser plusieurs comptes
Google sur l’appareil.
Vous pouvez également créer un compte Samsung.
Supprimer un compte
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Comptes, sélectionnez un
nom de compte sous l’option MES COMPTES, choisissez le compte à supprimer, puis appuyez sur
Supprimer le compte.
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Configurer les profils utilisateurs
Configurez des profils utilisateurs, puis sélectionnez-en un lorsque vous déverrouillez l’appareil
pour utiliser des paramètres personnalisés. En configurant plusieurs profils utilisateurs, plusieurs
utilisateurs peuvent partager l’appareil sans affecter les paramètres personnels des autres, tels que
les comptes de messagerie électronique ou les préférences de fond d’écran.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Général → Utilisateurs → → OK,
puis suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour configurer un nouveau profil utilisateur.
Pour accéder à l’appareil avec un profil utilisateur, sélectionnez un profil en haut à droite de l’écran
verrouillé.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Transférer des fichiers
Vous pouvez transférer différents types de fichiers (sons, vidéos, images, etc.) de l’appareil vers un
ordinateur, et inversement.
Connecter l’appareil avec Samsung Kies
Samsung Kies est un logiciel qui permet de gérer vos contenus multimédia et vos informations
personnelles avec des appareils Samsung. Téléchargez la dernière version de Samsung Kies à partir
du site Web Samsung.
1 Raccordez l’appareil à un ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
Samsung Kies démarre automatiquement sur l’ordinateur. Si Samsung Kies ne démarre pas,
double-cliquez sur l’icône Samsung Kies sur votre ordinateur.
2 Transférez des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur.
Pour plus d’informations, consultez l’aide de Samsung Kies.
Connecter l’appareil à Windows Media Player
Assurez-vous que Windows Media Player est bien installé sur votre ordinateur.
1 Raccordez l’appareil à un ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
2 Ouvrez Windows Media Player pour synchroniser les fichiers audio.
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Connecter l’appareil en tant qu’appareil multimédia
1 Raccordez l’appareil à un ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
2 Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, puis appuyez sur Connecté en tant que périphérique
multimédia → Périphérique multimédia (MTP).
Appuyez sur Appareil photo (PTP) si votre ordinateur ne gère pas le protocole MTP (Media
Transfer Protocol) ou ne dispose pas du pilote approprié.
3 Transférez des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur.
Protéger l’appareil
Vous pouvez empêcher toute personne d’utiliser votre appareil et de consulter les données et
informations personnelles qui y sont enregistrées. Pour protéger votre appareil, vous pouvez définir
un code de déverrouillage. Sans ce code, l’appareil ne pourra pas être déverrouillé.
Déverrouillage par modèle
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l'écran → Modèle.
Dessinez un modèle en reliant au moins quatre points, puis recommencez pour valider. Définissez un
code PIN de déverrouillage de secours pour déverrouiller l’écran en cas d’oubli du modèle.
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Déverrouillage par code PIN
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l'écran → Code PIN.
Saisissez au moins quatre chiffres, puis recommencez pour valider.
Déverrouillage par mot de passe
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l'écran → Mot de passe.
Saisissez au moins quatre caractères, y compris des chiffres et des symboles, puis recommencez pour
valider.
Déverrouiller l’appareil
Allumez l’écran en appuyant sur la touche Marche/Arrêt ou sur la touche Accueil, puis saisissez le
code ou dessinez le modèle de déverrouillage.
Si vous oubliez le code de déverrouillage, apportez l’appareil dans un centre de service
après-vente Samsung pour le réinitialiser.
Mettre l’appareil à jour
L’appareil peut être mis à jour avec la version logicielle la plus récente.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Mettre l’appareil à jour avec Samsung Kies
Démarrez Samsung Kies et raccordez l’appareil à un ordinateur. Samsung Kies reconnaît
automatiquement l’appareil et affiche, le cas échéant, les mises à jour disponibles. Pour lancer la mise
à jour, cliquez sur la touche Mettre à jour dans la boîte de dialogue. Pour plus d’informations sur la
mise à jour, consultez l’aide Samsung Kies.
• 	Lorsque vous mettez votre appareil à jour, n’éteignez pas l’ordinateur et ne déconnectez
pas le câble de USB.
• 	Ne raccordez pas non plus d’autres appareils multimédia à l’ordinateur. Cela pourrait
interférer avec le processus de mise à jour.
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Mettre l’appareil à jour sans connexion PC
Grâce au service FOTA (Firmware Over The Air), le logiciel de l’appareil peut être mis à jour sans
passer par une connexion avec un ordinateur.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → À propos de l’appareil →
Mise à jour logicielle → Mettre à jour maintenant.
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Communication
Contacts
Utilisez cette application pour gérer les contacts, y compris les numéros de téléphone, les adresses
e-mail, et plus encore.
Appuyez sur Contacts depuis la liste des applications.
Gérer les contacts
Appuyez sur Contacts.
Créer un contact
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez une mémoire de stockage, puis saisissez les informations d’un contact.
• 	 : ajouter une image.
• 	 / : ajouter ou supprimer un champ d’information.
Modifier un contact
Sélectionnez un contact à modifier, puis appuyez sur .
Supprimer un contact
Appuyez sur .
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Rechercher des contacts
Appuyez sur Contacts.
Utilisez l’une des méthodes de recherche suivantes :
• 	Faites défiler la liste de contacts vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Pour faire défiler la liste rapidement, placez votre index à gauche de la liste de contacts et faites
défiler vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Appuyez sur le champ de recherche tout en haut de la liste de contacts, puis saisissez vos
critères de recherche.
Une fois le contact sélectionné, choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	 : ajouter le contact aux favoris.
• 	 : rédiger un e-mail.
Afficher les contacts
Appuyez sur Contacts.
Par défaut, l’appareil affiche tous les contacts enregistrés.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Contacts à afficher, puis sélectionnez la source à partir de laquelle
les contacts doivent être affichés.
Synchroniser des contacts
Appuyez sur Contacts.
Synchroniser les contacts de l’appareil avec les contacts Google
Appuyez sur → Fusionner les comptes → Fusionner avec Google.
Les contacts Google sont caractérisés par l’icône .
Synchroniser les contacts de l’appareil avec les contacts Samsung
Appuyez sur → Fusionner les comptes → Fusionner avec Samsung.
Les contacts Samsung sont caractérisés par l’icône .
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Importer et exporter des contacts
Appuyez sur Contacts.
Importer des contacts
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Importer/Exporter, puis sélectionnez une option d’importation.
Exporter des contacts
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Importer/Exporter, puis sélectionnez une option d’exportation.
Partager des contacts
Appuyez sur → Partager carte de visite via → Plusieurs contacts, sélectionnez les contacts à
partager, appuyez sur OK, puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
Contacts favoris
Appuyez sur Favoris.
Appuyez sur pour ajouter des contacts à vos favoris.
Appuyez sur , puis choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Rechercher : rechercher des contacts.
• 	Supprimer des favoris : supprimer des contacts des favoris.
• 	Affichage Liste / Affichage Grille : afficher les contacts sous forme de tableau ou de liste.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide à propos des contacts.
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Groupes de contacts
Appuyez sur Groupes.
Créer un groupe
Appuyez sur , configurez les détails du groupe, ajoutez des contacts, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
Ajouter des contacts à un groupe
Sélectionnez un groupe, puis appuyez sur → Ajouter membre. Sélectionnez les contacts à ajouter,
puis appuyez sur OK.
Gérer les groupes
Appuyez sur , puis choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Rechercher : rechercher des contacts.
• 	Supprimer des groupes : sélectionner des groupes auxquels vous avez ajouté des contacts, puis
appuyer sur OK. Vous ne pouvez pas supprimer les groupes par défaut.
• 	Modifier le groupe : modifier les paramètres du groupe.
• 	Ajouter membre : ajouter des membres au groupe.
• 	Supprimer du groupe : retirer un membre du groupe.
• 	Envoyer un e-mail : envoyer un e-mail aux membres d’un groupe.
• 	Modifier l’ordre : maintenir le doigt appuyé sur l’icône près du nom du groupe, faire glisser
l’icône vers le haut ou le bas jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité, puis appuyer sur OK.
• 	Aide : accéder aux informations d’aide à propos des contacts.
Envoyer un e-mail aux membres d’un groupe
Sélectionnez un groupe, appuyez sur → Envoyer un e-mail, sélectionnez des membres, puis
appuyez sur OK.
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Carte de visite
Appuyez sur Contacts.
Créez une carte de visite et envoyez-la à vos contacts.
En haut de la liste des contacts, appuyez sur Profil configuré, saisissez vos coordonnées, comme
votre numéro de téléphone, votre adresse e-mail et votre adresse postale, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
Si, lorsque vous avez configuré votre appareil, vous avez enregistré vos coordonnées d’utilisateur,
sélectionnez la carte de visite, puis appuyez sur pour la modifier.
Appuyez sur → Partager carte de visite via → Contact sélectionné, puis sélectionnez un mode
de partage.
Email
Utilisez cette application pour envoyer ou consulter des e-mails.
Appuyez sur Email depuis la liste des applications.
Configurer des comptes de messagerie électronique
Lorsque vous ouvrez l’application Email pour la première fois, configurez un compte de messagerie
électronique.
Saisissez votre adresse e-mail et votre mot de passe. Pour configurer un compte de messagerie
électronique privé, comme Google Mail, appuyez sur  ; pour configurer un compte de messagerie
électronique professionnel, appuyez sur Config manuelle. Suivez ensuite les instructions qui
s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration du compte.
Pour configurer un compte de messagerie électronique supplémentaire, appuyez sur →
Paramètres → Ajouter compte.
Envoyer des e-mails
Sélectionnez le compte de messagerie électronique que vous souhaitez utiliser, puis appuyez sur
en haut de l’écran. Saisissez les destinataires, l’objet et le message, puis appuyez sur pour envoyer
l’e-mail.
Pour ajouter un destinataire figurant dans votre liste de contacts, appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur +Moi pour vous ajouter comme destinataire.
Pour ajouter davantage de destinataires, appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur pour joindre des images, vidéos, contacts, mémos, événements, etc.
Appuyez sur → pour insérer dans le message des images, événements, contacts, informations
de localisation et bien plus encore.
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Envoyer des e-mails programmés
Lorsque vous rédigez un e-mail, appuyez sur → Envoi programmé. Cochez la case Envoi
programmé, définissez une heure et une date, puis appuyez sur OK. L’appareil envoie le message à
l’heure et à la date indiquées.
• 	Le message ne sera pas envoyé à l’heure et à la date programmées, si l’appareil est éteint,
s’il n’est pas connecté au réseau ou si le réseau est instable.
• 	Cette fonction est basée sur l’heure et la date configurées sur l’appareil. Si vous changez
de fuseau horaire et que le réseau ne met pas ces informations à jour, il se peut que
l’heure et la date soient incorrectes.
Lire des e-mails
Sélectionnez un compte de messagerie électronique. Les nouveaux messages sont récupérés. Pour
récupérer manuellement les messages, appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur un message pour le lire.
Ouvrir les pièces jointes.
Passer au message suivant ou
revenir au message précédent.
Supprimer le message.
Rédiger un message.
Répondre au message.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires. Ajouter cette adresse e-mail à votre
liste de contacts.
Transférer le message.
Identifier le message comme favori.
Appuyez sur l’onglet de la pièce jointe pour l’ouvrir ou sur Enreg. pour l’enregistrer.
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Google Mail
Utilisez cette application pour accéder directement au service Google Mail.
Appuyez sur Google Mail depuis la liste des applications.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Cette application peut s’intituler différemment selon votre zone géographique ou votre
opérateur.
Envoyer des e-mails
Dans la boîte de réception, appuyez sur , saisissez les destinataires et un objet, rédigez un
message, puis appuyez sur ENVOYER.
Pour enregistrer le message afin de l’envoyer ultérieurement, appuyez sur → Enregistrer le
brouillon.
Pour joindre des photos, des vidéos, de la musique et d’autres fichiers, appuyez sur → Joindre un
fichier.
Pour annuler votre message, appuyez sur → Supprimer.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres pour modifier les paramètres de Google Mail.
Appuyez sur → Envoyer des commentaires pour indiquer votre opinion sur le développement de
l’application.
Appuyez sur → Aide pour accéder aux informations d’aide à propos de Google Mail.
Communication
47
Lire des e-mails
Afficher la pièce jointe.
Supprimer le message.
Archiver le message.
Répondre au message.
Identifier le message comme non
lu.
Déplacer le message vers une autre
messagerie.
Répondre à tous les destinataires
ou imprimer le message.
Transférer le message.
Identifier le message comme favori.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Libellés
Google Mail utilise des libellés pour classer les messages. Par défaut, Google Mail affiche les
messages du libellé Boîte de réception.
Appuyez sur → Actualiser pour récupérer manuellement les nouveaux messages.
Pour afficher des messages portant d’autres libellés, appuyez sur .
Pour ajouter un libellé à un message, sélectionnez le message, appuyez sur → Modifier les
libellés, puis sélectionnez le libellé que vous souhaitez lui attribuer.
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Hangouts
Utilisez cette application pour discuter avec vos amis.
Appuyez sur Hangouts depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez un ami dans la liste ou saisissez des critères de recherche et sélectionnez un ami dans
les résultats pour commencer à discuter.
Google+
Utilisez cette application pour rester connecté à votre entourage via le service de réseau social de
Google.
Appuyez sur Google+ depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Appuyez sur Tous pour modifier la catégorie, puis faites défiler la liste vers le haut ou le bas pour
afficher les publications de vos cercles d’amis.
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Google+ Photos
Utilisez cette application pour afficher et partager des images ou des vidéos via le service de réseau
social de Google.
Appuyez sur Photos depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Sélectionnez l’une des catégories suivantes :
• 	TOUT : afficher toutes les photos ou vidéos prises ou téléchargées sur l’appareil.
• 	SÉLECTION : afficher toutes les photos ou vidéos regroupées par date ou par album. Appuyez
sur pour afficher toutes les photos ou vidéos du groupe.
Sélectionnez ensuite une photo ou une vidéo.
En mode affichage d'une photo ou d'une vidéo, utilisez l’une des icônes suivantes :
• 	 : modifier la photo ou la vidéo.
• 	 : partager la photo ou la vidéo avec d’autres personnes.
• 	 : supprimer la photo ou la vidéo.
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Web et réseau
Internet
Utilisez cette application pour naviguer sur Internet.
Appuyez sur Internet depuis la liste des applications.
Afficher des pages Web
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, saisissez l’adresse Web, puis appuyez sur Aller à.
Appuyez sur pour accéder à des options complémentaires lors de l’affichage d’une page Web.
Pour changer de moteur de recherche, appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis appuyez sur l’icône du
moteur de recherche près de l’adresse Web.
Ouvrir un nouvel onglet
Appuyez sur → Nouvel onglet.
Pour passer d'un onglet à l'autre, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite, puis appuyez sur le
titre pour le sélectionner.
Effectuer une recherche oralement
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis sur → , prononcez un mot-clé, puis sélectionnez l’une des
suggestions qui apparaissent à l’écran.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Favoris
Pour enregistrer la page Web actuelle dans les favoris, appuyez sur → → Enregistrer.
Pour ouvrir une page Web enregistrée dans vos favoris, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez la page
souhaitée.
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Historique
Pour ouvrir une page figurant dans la liste des pages récemment consultées, appuyez sur →
Favoris → Historique. Pour effacer l’historique, appuyez sur .
Pages enregistrées
Pour afficher des pages Web enregistrées, appuyez sur → Favoris → Pages enreg.
Liens
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un lien d’une page Web pour l’ouvrir dans une nouvelle page,
l’enregistrer ou le copier.
Pour afficher les liens enregistrés, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Mes fichiers →
Historique des téléchargements.
Partager des pages Web
Pour partager l’adresse d’une page Web avec d’autres personnes, appuyez sur → Partager via.
Pour partager une partie d’une page Web, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le texte de votre choix, puis
appuyez sur Partager via.
Chrome
Utilisez cette application pour rechercher des informations et parcourir des pages Web.
Appuyez sur Chrome depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Afficher des pages Web
Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse, puis saisissez une adresse Web ou des critères de recherche.
Ouvrir un nouvel onglet
Appuyez sur → Nouvel onglet.
Pour passer d'un onglet à l'autre, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite, puis appuyez sur le
titre pour le sélectionner.
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Favoris
Pour enregistrer la page Web actuelle dans les favoris, appuyez sur → Enregistrer.
Pour ouvrir une page Web enregistrée dans vos favoris, appuyez sur → Favoris, puis sélectionnez
la page souhaitée.
Effectuer une recherche oralement
Appuyez sur , prononcez un mot-clé, puis sélectionnez l’une des suggestions qui apparaissent à
l’écran.
Synchroniser votre appareil avec d’autres appareils
Synchronisez des onglets et des favoris ouverts afin de les utiliser avec Chrome sur un autre appareil
lorsque vous êtes connecté au même compte Google.
Pour afficher des onglets ouverts sur d’autres appareils, appuyez sur → Autres appareils.
Sélectionnez la page Web à ouvrir.
Pour afficher les favoris, appuyez sur FAVORIS.
Bluetooth
La fonction Bluetooth crée une connexion sans fil directe entre deux appareils sur de courtes
distances. Pour échanger des données ou des fichiers multimédia avec d’autres appareils, utilisez la
fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable de la perte, de l’interception ou du mauvais
usage des données envoyées ou reçues via la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Assurez-vous de toujours utiliser des appareils dignes de confiance et correctement
protégés avant de partager ou de recevoir des données. La présence d’obstacles entre les
deux appareils peut réduire le rayon d’action.
• 	Il est possible que votre appareil ne fonctionne pas avec certains appareils, en particulier
ceux qui n’ont pas été testés ou approuvés par Bluetooth SIG.
• 	N’utilisez pas la fonction Bluetooth de manière illégale (par exemple, pour la copie pirate
de fichiers ou l’enregistrement de communications à des fins commerciales).
Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des répercussions d’une utilisation illégale de la
fonction Bluetooth.
Pour activer la fonction Bluetooth, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Connexions → Bluetooth, puis faites glisser le curseur Bluetooth vers la droite.
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Établir une connexion avec d’autres appareils Bluetooth
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Bluetooth → Analyser
pour afficher la liste des appareils détectés. Sélectionnez l’appareil auquel vous souhaitez vous
connecter, puis acceptez la demande d’autorisation automatiquement générée sur les deux
appareils pour confirmer l’opération.
Envoyer et recevoir des données
De nombreuses applications prennent en charge le transfert de données via la fonction Bluetooth.
C’est le cas, par exemple, de l’application Galerie. Ouvrez l’application Galerie, sélectionnez une
image, appuyez sur → Bluetooth, puis sélectionnez un appareil Bluetooth. Ensuite, pour recevoir
l’image, confirmez la demande d’autorisation Bluetooth sur l’autre appareil.
Lorsqu’un autre appareil vous envoie des données, acceptez la demande d’autorisation Bluetooth
émanant de cet autre appareil. Les fichiers reçus sont enregistrés dans le dossier Download. Si vous
recevez un nouveau contact, il est automatiquement ajouté à votre liste de contacts.
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Musique
Utilisez cette application pour écouter de la musique.
Appuyez sur Musique depuis la liste des applications.
Écouter de la musique
Sélectionnez une catégorie de musique, puis un morceau à écouter.
Appuyez sur l’image de l’album en bas de l’écran pour afficher le lecteur MP3 en plein écran.
Passer au morceau suivant.
Maintenir la touche appuyée pour
effectuer une avance rapide.
Mettre en pause et reprendre la
lecture.
Régler le volume.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Modifier le mode de répétition.
Redémarrer le morceau en cours
de lecture ou revenir au morceau
précédent. Maintenir la touche
appuyée pour effectuer un retour
rapide.
Activer la lecture aléatoire.
Ouvrir la liste de lecture.
Recherche d’autres appareils pour
lire le fichier.
Définir le fichier comme votre
morceau favori.
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Pour écouter de la musique à volume égal, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Lecteur → Volume
intelligent.
Lorsque la fonction Volume intelligent est activée, le volume effectif peut être plus élevé
que celui réglé sur l’appareil. Soyez prudent et évitez toute exposition prolongée à des
niveaux sonores élevés, car cela pourrait provoquer des séquelles auditives.
Volume intelligent peut ne pas être activée pour certains fichiers.
Pour personnaliser vos réglages audio lors de l’écoute de musique avec un casque ou un écouteur,
appuyez sur → Paramètres → Lecteur → Adapt Sound → Activé. Lorsque vous réglez le volume
au niveau 14 ou supérieur, l’option d’adaptation du son (Adapt Sound) n’est pas appliquée. Si vous
baissez le volume au niveau 13 ou inférieur, l’option est de nouveau appliquée.
Définir un morceau comme sonnerie d’alarme
Pour utiliser le morceau de musique en cours de lecture comme sonnerie d’alarme, appuyez sur →
Définir comme tonalité d’alarme.
Créer des listes de lecture
Faites votre propre sélection de morceaux de musique.
Appuyez sur Listes lect., puis sur → Créer une liste de lecture. Saisissez un titre, puis appuyez sur
OK. Appuyez sur Ajouter, sélectionnez les morceaux à inclure dans la liste de lecture, puis appuyez
sur OK.
Pour ajouter le morceau de musique en cours de lecture à une liste de lecture, appuyez sur → Aj.
liste lecture.
Écouter de la musique par catégorie
Écoutez de la musique classée par atmosphère musicale. L’appareil crée automatiquement la liste de
lecture.
Appuyez sur → Coin musique et sélectionnez une atmosphère. Vous pouvez également
sélectionner plusieurs atmosphères en faisant glisser votre doigt sur l’écran.
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Appareil photo
Utilisez cette application pour prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos.
Pour visionner les photos et des vidéos prises avec l’appareil, utilisez l’application Galerie (p. 61).
Appuyez sur Appareil photo depuis la liste des applications.
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez plus l’appareil photo, il se ferme automatiquement.
• 	Assurez-vous que l’objectif est bien propre. Dans le cas contraire, l’appareil risque de ne
pas fonctionner correctement dans certains modes nécessitant des résolutions élevées.
Bon usage de l’appareil photo
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos d’autres personnes sans leur
consentement.
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos lorsque la loi l’interdit.
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos en violation de la vie privée d’autrui.
Prendre des photos
Prendre une photo
Pour prendre une photo, appuyez sur .
Afficher le mode en cours.
Modifier le mode de prise
de vue.
Modifier les paramètres
de l’appareil photo.
Basculer entre l’objectif
avant et arrière.
Sélectionner un des
divers effets disponibles.
Afficher davantage
d’options.
Basculer entre l’appareil
photo et le caméscope.
Afficher les photos et les
vidéos que vous avez
prises.
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Mode de capture
Il existe plusieurs effets de photo.
Appuyez sur MODE, puis faites défiler les modes à droite de l’écran vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Auto : ce mode permet à l’appareil photo d’évaluer l’environnement et de déterminer le mode
idéal de prise de vue.
• 	Beauté : ce mode permet de prendre des photos de visages plus claires pour obtenir des images
plus douces.
• 	Son & prise : ce mode permet de prendre une photo et d'enregistrer le son de la scène.
Pour prendre une photo, appuyez sur . L’appareil enregistre quelques secondes de contenu
audio après la prise de vue.
Lorsque vous prenez des photos dans ce mode, le son est enregistré par le microphone
interne.
• 	Panorama : ce mode permet de prendre une photo panoramique composée de différents
clichés assemblés les uns aux autres.
Pour obtenir la meilleure photo possible, suivez ces conseils :
– Déplacez l’appareil photo lentement dans le sens de votre choix.
– Maintenez l’objectif, de l’appareil photo dans le cadre de guidage.
– Évitez de prendre des photos de sujets devant des arrière-plans non identifiables, comme un
ciel ou un pan de mur uni.
• 	Sports : ce mode permet de prendre des photos de sujets en action.
• 	Nuit : ce mode permet de prendre des photos dans l’obscurité.
Photos panoramiques
Une photo panoramique est une large image en mode paysage constituée de plusieurs clichés.
Appuyez sur MODE → Panorama.
Appuyez sur et déplacez l’appareil photo dans le sens de votre choix. Lorsque les deux cadres de
prise de vue sont alignés, l’appareil photo prend automatiquement un autre cliché pour constituer
une séquence panoramique. Pour mettre fin à la prise de vue, appuyez sur .
Si l’objectif n’est plus aligné, la prise de vue s’interrompt.
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Appliquer des effets de filtre
Utilisez les effets de filtre pour prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos uniques.
Appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un effet de filtre. Les options disponibles varient selon le mode
sélectionné.
Enregistrer des vidéos
Enregistrer une vidéo
Faites glisser le curseur vers l’icône de caméscope, puis appuyez sur pour enregistrer une vidéo.
Pour interrompre l’enregistrement, appuyez sur . Pour arrêter l’enregistrement, appuyez sur .
La mise au point manuelle n’est pas disponible en mode caméscope.
Mode d’enregistrement
Basculer entre l’objectif
avant et arrière.
Afficher les photos et les
vidéos que vous avez
prises.
Sélectionner un des
divers effets disponibles.
Modifier les paramètres
de l’appareil photo.
Afficher davantage
d’options.
Afficher le mode en cours.
Basculer entre l’appareil
photo et le caméscope.
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Effectuer un zoom avant et arrière
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Utilisez la touche de volume Haut ou Bas pour effectuer un zoom avant ou arrière.
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran ; pour effectuer un
zoom arrière, rapprochez-les.
La fonction zoom avant/arrière est disponible en cours d’enregistrement d’une vidéo.
Partager des photos
Appuyez sur → , puis utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Partage : envoyer directement une photo à un autre appareil Wi-Fi Direct.
• 	Partage de photo d’ami : envoyer la photo à la personne dont le visage est utilisé comme
libellé.
Multimédia
60
Configurer les paramètres de l’appareil photo et du caméscope
Pour configurer les paramètres de l’appareil photo, appuyez sur . Les options suivantes sont
disponibles pour les deux modes (appareil photo et caméscope). Les options disponibles peuvent
varier selon le mode utilisé.
• 	Taille des photos / Taille de la vidéo : sélectionner une option de résolution. Pour obtenir une
meilleure qualité, utilisez une résolution élevée. Cependant, notez qu’une résolution élevée
nécessite davantage de mémoire.
• 	Mesure : sélectionner une méthode de mesure. Ce paramètre détermine la manière dont les
valeurs lumineuses sont calculées. Mesure pondérée centrale mesure la lumière d’arrière-plan
au centre de la scène. Spot mesure la valeur de la luminosité à un endroit spécifique. Matrice
calcule la moyenne de la scène toute entière.
• 	Balise de localisation : joindre une étiquette de géolocalisation GPS à la photo.
• 	Pour que les signaux GPS soient meilleurs, évitez de prendre des photos dans des lieux
où le signal peut être limité, par exemple entre des bâtiments ou dans des zones de faible
altitude, ou encore lorsque les conditions météorologiques sont mauvaises.
• 	Votre localisation est susceptible d’apparaître sur vos photos au moment où vous les
publiez sur le Web. Pour empêcher l’affichage de ces données, désactivez le paramètre de
balise GPS.
• 	Touche de volume : paramétrer l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser la touche de volume pour
contrôler l’obturateur ou le zoom.
• 	Retardateur : prendre une photo ou enregistrer une vidéo à l’issue d’un délai de retardement
prédéfini.
• 	Balance des blancs : sélectionner une balance des blancs appropriée de sorte que les images
offrent une gamme de couleurs proches de la réalité. Les paramètres sont conçus pour des
situations lumineuses spécifiques. Ils sont similaires à la gamme thermique d’exposition et de
balance des blancs des appareils photo professionnels.
• 	Luminosité : modifier la luminosité.
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• 	Guide : afficher des lignes directrices sur l’écran d’aperçu.
• 	Nom de fichier contextuel : paramétrer l’appareil photo pour qu’il affiche des balises
contextuelles. Activez cette fonction pour utiliser les tags contexuels dans la Galerie.
• 	Retourner l’image : inverser l’image pour créer une image miroir de la scène initiale. Cette
fonction est disponible uniquement lorsque vous utilisez l’objectif avant.
• 	Stockage : sélectionner l’emplacement de stockage des photos et vidéos.
• 	Réinitialiser : réinitialiser les paramètres de l’appareil photo/caméscope.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide pour utiliser l’appareil photo.
Raccourcis
Réorganisez les raccourcis pour accéder facilement aux différentes options de l’appareil photo.
Appuyez sur et maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’icône de raccourci.
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une option et faites-la glisser vers un autre emplacement en haut de
l’écran.
Galerie
Utilisez cette application pour visualiser des photos ou des vidéos.
Appuyez sur Galerie depuis la liste des applications.
Afficher des images
Lorsque vous lancez l’application, la Galerie affiche les dossiers disponibles. Lorsqu’une autre
application, telle que Email, enregistre une image, le dossier Download contenant l’image est
automatiquement créé. De même, si vous effectuez une capture d’écran, le dossier Screenshots est
automatiquement créé. Sélectionnez un dossier pour l’ouvrir.
Les images d’un dossier sont affichées par date de création. Appuyez sur une image pour l’afficher en
plein écran.
Faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite pour afficher l’image précédente ou suivante.
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Effectuer un zoom avant et arrière
Pour effectuer un zoom sur une image, utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, appuyez deux fois sur l’image à l’endroit de votre choix.
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran à l’endroit de votre
choix ; pour effectuer un zoom arrière, rapprochez-les ; pour revenir à l’affichage initial, appuyez
deux fois sur l’écran.
Lire des vidéos
Les fichiers vidéo sont caractérisés par l’icône . Sélectionnez la vidéo que vous souhaitez regarder,
puis appuyez sur .
Découper les segments d’une vidéo
Sélectionnez une vidéo, puis appuyez sur . Déplacez le crochet d’ouverture au début de la section
souhaitée et le crochet de fermeture à la fin, puis enregistrez la vidéo.
Modifier des photos
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur et utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	Favoris : ajouter à votre liste de favoris.
• 	Diaporama : lancer un diaporama de l’ensemble des photos du dossier ouvert.
• 	Cadre photo : ajouter un cadre et des notes à une image. L’image modifiée est enregistrée dans
le dossier Photo frame.
• 	Note photo : écrire une note à l’arrière de l’image. Pour modifier la note, appuyez sur .
• 	Copier dans le presse-papier : copier l’image dans le presse-papiers.
Multimédia
63
• 	Imprimer : imprimer l’image en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Certaines imprimantes
peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
• 	Renommer : renommer le fichier.
• 	Partage de photo d’ami : envoyer l’image à une personne dont le visage sert de libellé.
• 	Rotation à gauche : pivoter dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre.
• 	Rotation à droite : pivoter l’image dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
• 	Rogner : redimensionner le cadre bleu pour couper l’image.
• 	Définir comme : définir l’image comme fond d’écran ou image d’un contact.
• 	Détails : afficher les détails d’une image.
• 	Paramètres : modifier les paramètres de la Galerie.
Mes photos favorites
En mode affichage d’une image, appuyez sur → Favoris pour ajouter l’image à votre liste de
favoris.
Supprimer des photos
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Dans un dossier, appuyez sur → Sélectionner élément, sélectionnez une image, puis appuyez
sur .
• 	En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur .
Partager des photos
Utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Dans un dossier, appuyez sur → Sélectionner élément, sélectionnez une image, puis appuyez
sur pour l'envoyer à des contacts ou la partager via des services de réseaux sociaux.
• 	En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur pour l’envoyer à des contacts ou la partager via
des services de réseaux sociaux.
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Définir une image comme fond d’écran
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur → Définir comme pour définir l’image comme fond
d’écran ou l’affecter à un contact.
Libellés de portraits
En mode affichage d’une photo, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Tags, puis cochez la case Libellé
de portrait. Un cadre jaune apparaît autour du visage identifié. Appuyez sur le visage, puis sur
Ajouter un nom, et sélectionnez ou ajoutez un contact.
Lorsque le libellé de portrait apparaît sur une image, appuyez sur le nom et utilisez les fonctions
disponibles, comme la messagerie.
Selon l’angle du visage, la taille, l’expression, les conditions lumineuses ou les accessoires
portés par la personne, il est possible que la reconnaissance faciale ne fonctionne pas.
Utiliser les tags contextuels
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Tags → Tag contextuel, puis faites glisser le curseur Tag
contextuel vers la droite pour afficher une balise contextuelle (météo, localisation, date et nom de la
personne) lors de l’ouverture d’une image.
Organiser les applications dans des dossiers
Créez un dossier pour organiser les images ou les vidéos enregistrées sur l’appareil. Vous pouvez
copier ou déplacer des fichiers d’un dossier à un autre.
Pour créer un nouveau dossier, appuyez sur . Saisissez le nom du dossier, appuyez sur OK, puis
cochez les images ou les vidéos à intégrer au nouveau dossier. Maintenez votre doigt appuyé sur
une image ou une vidéo, faites-la glisser vers le nouveau dossier, puis appuyez sur OK. Appuyez sur
Copier pour copier ou sur Déplacer pour déplacer.
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Vidéo
Utilisez cette application pour lire des fichiers vidéo.
Appuyez sur Vidéo depuis la liste des applications.
Lire des vidéos
Sélectionnez une vidéo à lire.
Déplacer le volet de
commande vers la
gauche.
Ouvrir la liste de lecture.
Effectuer un retour ou
une avance rapide en
faisant glisser la barre.
Recherche d’autres
appareils pour lire le
fichier.
Redémarrer la vidéo en
cours de lecture ou
revenir à la vidéo
précédente. Maintenir la
touche appuyée pour
effectuer un retour
rapide.
Passer à la vidéo suivante.
Maintenir la touche
appuyée pour effectuer
une avance rapide.
Régler le volume.
Mettre en pause et
reprendre la lecture.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires. Passer en mode d’écran
flottant.
Modifier le format
d’écran.
Déplacer le volet de
commande vers la droite.
Supprimer des vidéos
Appuyez sur → Supprimer, sélectionnez des vidéos, puis appuyez sur Supprimer.
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Partager des vidéos
Appuyez sur → Partager via, sélectionnez des vidéos, appuyez sur OK, puis choisissez une
méthode de partage.
Utiliser le lecteur contextuel
Utilisez cette fonctionnalité pour utiliser d’autres applications sans fermer le lecteur vidéo. Lorsque
vous visionnez des vidéos, appuyez sur pour utiliser le lecteur contextuel.
Pour agrandir le lecteur, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran ; pour le réduire, rapprochezles.
Pour déplacer le lecteur, maintenez-y le doigt appuyé, puis faites-le glisser vers un autre
emplacement.
YouTube
Utilisez cette application pour regarder des vidéos à partir du site Web YouTube.
Appuyez sur YouTube depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Visionner des vidéos
Appuyez sur , puis saisissez un mot-clé. Sélectionnez l’un des résultats de recherche obtenus pour
visionner la vidéo correspondante.
Appuyez sur l’écran, puis sur et faites pivoter ensuite l’appareil vers la gauche pour afficher la
vidéo en plein écran.
Partager une vidéo
Sélectionnez la vidéo à partager, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
Mettre une vidéo en ligne
Appuyez sur → Vidéos ajoutées → , sélectionnez une vidéo, saisissez les informations de la
vidéo, puis appuyez sur ENVOYER.
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Boutiques d’applications et
multimédia
Play Store
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger des applications et des jeux, gratuits ou payants, pouvant
s’exécuter sur votre appareil.
Appuyez sur Play Store depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Installer des applications
Parcourez les applications par catégorie ou appuyez sur pour effectuer une recherche à l’aide
d’un mot-clé.
Sélectionnez une application pour en afficher les informations. Pour la télécharger, appuyez sur
INSTALLER. Si l’application est payante, appuyez sur le prix et suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à
l’écran pour effectuer l’achat.
Lorsqu’une nouvelle version d’une application installée est disponible, une icône de mise à
jour apparaît dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran. Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et
appuyez sur l’icône pour mettre à jour l’application.
Désinstaller des applications
Désinstallez les applications téléchargées sur Play Store.
Appuyez sur → Mes applications, sélectionnez une application à supprimer depuis la liste des
applications installées, puis appuyez sur DÉSINSTALLER.
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Samsung Apps
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger des applications Samsung, gratuites ou payantes. Pour
plus d’informations, visitez le site apps.samsung.com.
Appuyez sur Samsung Apps depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Installer des applications
Parcourez les applications par catégorie. Appuyez sur CATÉGORIES pour sélectionner une catégorie.
Pour rechercher une application, appuyez sur en haut de l’écran, puis saisissez un mot-clé dans le
champ de recherche.
Sélectionnez une application pour en afficher les informations. Pour la télécharger, appuyez sur
Gratuit. Si l’application est payante, appuyez sur le prix et suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à
l’écran pour effectuer l’achat.
Lorsqu’une nouvelle version d’une application installée est disponible, une icône de mise à
jour apparaît dans le volet des raccourcis en haut de l’écran. Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et
appuyez sur l’icône pour mettre à jour l’application.
Play Livres
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger des fichiers de livre.
Appuyez sur Play Livres depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Play Films
Utilisez cette application pour regarder, télécharger et louer des films ou des émissions TV.
Appuyez sur Play Films depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Play Musique
Utilisez cette application pour écouter de la musique à l’aide de l’appareil ou de la musique diffusée
sur le service Cloud de Google.
Appuyez sur Play Musique depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Play Jeux
Utilisez cette application pour télécharger des jeux et y jouer.
Appuyez sur Play Jeux depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Play Kiosque
Utilisez cette application pour lire les articles les plus récents.
Appuyez sur Play Kiosque depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Utilitaires
Mémo
Cette application permet d’enregistrer des informations importantes à sauvegarder et à consulter
ultérieurement.
Appuyez sur Mémo depuis la liste des applications.
Ajouter et gérer des catégories
Créez des catégories afin de trier et gérer vos mémos.
Pour ajouter une catégorie, appuyez sur → Ajouter une catégorie, saisissez le nom d’une
catégorie, puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour supprimer une catégorie, appuyez sur → Modifier les catégories, puis sur près de la
catégorie concernée.
Pour renommer une catégorie, sélectionnez une catégorie, appuyez sur → Renommer une
catégorie, nommez la catégorie, puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour modifier l’ordre des catégories, appuyez sur → Modifier les catégories, puis appuyez sur
près de la catégorie concernée et faite-la glisser vers le haut ou le bas, vers une nouvelle position.
Créer un mémo
Appuyez sur dans la liste des mémos et saisissez votre mémo. Lors de la rédaction d’un mémo,
utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	 : créer ou définir une catégorie.
• 	 : insérer des images.
• 	 : enregistrer un mémo vocal et l’insérer.
Pour enregistrer le mémo, appuyez sur Enreg.
Pour modifier un mémo, appuyez sur le mémo, puis sur le contenu du mémo.
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Naviguer parmi les mémos
Parcourez les mémos miniatures en faisant défiler l’écran vers le haut ou le bas.
Pour rechercher un mémo, appuyez sur .
Pour envoyer un mémo à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur → Sélectionner, sélectionnez un mémo,
puis appuyez sur .
Pour imprimer les mémos en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante, appuyez sur →
Sélectionner, sélectionnez les mémos, puis appuyez sur . Certaines imprimantes peuvent ne pas
être compatibles avec l’appareil.
Pour supprimer des mémos, appuyez sur → Sélectionner, sélectionnez les mémos, puis appuyez
sur .
Afficher un mémo
Appuyez sur la miniature d’un mémo pour l’ouvrir.
Pour supprimer le mémo, appuyez sur .
Pour envoyer le mémo à d’autres personnes, appuyez sur .
Pour imprimer le mémo en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante, appuyez sur . Certaines
imprimantes peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
S Planner
Utilisez cette application pour gérer des événements et des tâches.
Appuyez sur S Planner depuis la liste des applications.
Créer un événement ou une tâche
Appuyez sur , puis utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes :
• 	Événement : saisir un événement avec un paramètre de répétition en option.
• 	Tâche : saisir une tâche avec un paramètre de priorité en option.
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Pour ajouter plus rapidement un événement ou une tâche, appuyez deux fois sur une date.
Saisissez un titre et indiquez le calendrier que vous souhaitez utiliser pour la synchronisation.
Appuyez ensuite sur Modif. détails événement ou sur Modifier détails tâche pour ajouter d’autres
détails, comme la fréquence de répétition de l’événement ou de la tâche, son association ou non à
une alerte préalable ou le lieu concerné.
Invitez d’autres personnes à l’événement en envoyant un e-mail. Saisissez l’adresse e-mail dans la
zone Participants ou appuyez sur pour ouvrir la liste de contacts.
Joignez une carte indiquant le lieu de l’événement. Saisissez l’adresse dans le champ Emplacement,
appuyez sur près du champ, puis signalez l’endroit précis en maintenant le doigt appuyé sur la
carte qui apparaît.
Synchroniser avec Google Agenda
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Comptes → Google sous
Mes comptes, sélectionnez le compte Google, puis cochez la case Synchroniser Calendrier.
Pour réaliser la synchronisation manuellement et mettre le calendrier à jour, appuyez sur S Planner
→ → Synchroniser depuis la liste des applications.
Pour afficher les événements ou les tâches synchronisés, appuyez sur → Calendriers, puis cochez
le compte Google.
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Modifier le type de calendrier
En mode paysage, appuyez en haut à gauche de l’écran, puis sélectionnez l’un des différents types
de calendrier incluant l’année, le mois, la semaine, etc.
Rechercher un événement ou une tâche
Appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un critère de recherche.
Pour afficher les événements ou les tâches de la date du jour, appuyez sur Aujourd’hui tout en haut
de l’écran.
Supprimer un événement ou une tâche
Sélectionnez un événement ou une tâche, puis appuyez sur → Supprimer.
Partager un événement ou une tâche
Sélectionnez un événement ou une tâche, appuyez sur → Partager via, puis sélectionnez un mode
de partage.
Mode Enfant
Utilisez ce widget pour offrir à vos enfants un environnement ludique et sécurisé en les empêchant
d’accéder à certaines applications ou certains contenus.
Avant d’utiliser ce widget, vous devez le télécharger et l’installer. Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez
sur Mode Enfant → Installer. Une fois installé, le widget apparaît sur l’écran d’accueil et dans la liste
des applications.
Pour démarrer le mode Enfants, appuyez sur Mode Enfant depuis l’écran d’accueil ou la liste des
applications.
Lorsque vous lancez ce widget pour la première fois, appuyez sur Définir un code PIN au bas de
l’écran. Suivez ensuite les instructions affichées à l’écran.
• 	Si le widget Mode Enfant est accidentellement désinstallé, vous pouvez le réinstaller.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Widgets, puis maintenez le doigt appuyé sur
le widget Mode Enfant. Faites glisser le widget sur l’écran d’accueil et appuyez sur Mode
Enfant pour le réinstaller.
• 	La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Dropbox
Utilisez cette application pour enregistrer et partager des fichiers avec d’autres personnes via le
stockage Cloud Dropbox. Lorsque vous enregistrez des fichiers dans Dropbox, votre appareil les
synchronise automatiquement avec le serveur Web et tout autre ordinateur sur lequel le service
Dropbox est installé.
Appuyez sur Dropbox depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Connectez-vous à votre compte Dropbox. Si vous n’en possédez pas, créez un compte Dropbox.
Une fois la Dropbox activée, appuyez sur Activer Chargements appareil photo pour télécharger
automatiquement sur Dropbox les photos et les vidéos prises avec l’appareil photo de l’appareil.
Pour afficher les photos ou les vidéos importées, appuyez sur . Pour partager ou supprimer des
fichiers ou créer des albums, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez les fichiers.
Pour importer des fichiers dans Dropbox, appuyez sur → → Transférer ici → Photos ou vidéos
ou Autres fichiers. Pour ouvrir des fichiers dans Dropbox, sélectionnez un fichier.
En mode affichage d’une image ou d’une vidéo, appuyez sur pour les ajouter à la liste des favoris.
Pour ouvrir des fichiers dans la liste des favoris, appuyez sur .
Pour afficher les notifications, appuyez sur .
Cloud
Utilisez cette fonction pour synchroniser vos fichiers avec votre compte Samsung ou Dropbox.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Cloud.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Synchroniser avec le compte Samsung
Pour synchroniser les fichiers, sélectionnez votre compte Samsung ou appuyez sur Paramètres sync.
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Sauvegarder ou restaurer des données
Pour sauvegarder ou restaurer des données avec votre compte Samsung, appuyez sur Sauvegarder
ou Restaurer.
Synchroniser avec la Dropbox
Appuyez sur Associer le compte Dropbox, puis accédez au compte Dropbox. Suivez les instructions
qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration.
Lorsque vous êtes connecté, appuyez sur Autoriser afin que l’appareil synchronise
automatiquement les fichiers avec la Dropbox dès que vous effectuez des modifications.
Google Drive
Utilisez cette application pour créer et modifier des documents et les partager avec d’autres
personnes via le service de stockage Google Drive. Lorsque vous créez des documents ou
téléchargez des fichiers dans Google Drive, votre appareil les synchronise automatiquement avec le
serveur Web et tout autre ordinateur sur lequel Google Drive est installé. Accédez à vos fichiers sans
transfert ou téléchargement.
Appuyez sur Drive depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Hancom Office Viewer
Cette application permet de consulter des documents dans différents formats, y compris des feuilles
de calcul et des présentations.
Appuyez sur Hancom Office Viewer depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Rechercher des documents
Appuyez sur Ouvrir pour parcourir un document.
Lorsque vous parcourez un document, utilisez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	 : créer un dossier.
• 	 : récupérer de nouveaux documents.
• 	 : trier des documents et des dossiers.
• 	 : modifier le mode d’affichage.
• 	 : sélectionner des documents ou des dossiers.
Pour rechercher des documents récemment utilisés, appuyez sur Documents récents.
Lire des documents
Appuyez sur un document dans Documents récents ou dans un dossier.
Appuyez sur ou sur , puis utilisez l’une des fonctions suivantes :
Traitement de texte
• 	Rechercher : rechercher du texte.
• 	Zoom : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Descriptif du document : afficher les détails du document, comme le titre, la date et l’auteur.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Certaines
imprimantes peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
• 	Envoyer : envoyer le document à d’autres personnes ou le partager.
• 	Modifier : modifier le document. Pour utiliser cette fonction, vous devez télécharger et installer
l’application.
• 	Aide : afficher des informations sur Hancom Office Viewer.
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Présentation
• 	Rechercher : rechercher du texte.
• 	Zoom : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Descriptif du document : afficher les détails du document, comme le titre, la date et l’auteur.
• 	Diaporama : démarrer un diaporama à partir de la première page.
• 	À partir de la diapositive active : démarrer un diaporama à partir de la page en cours.
• 	Mode Présentateur : afficher les outils de présentation sur l’appareil lorsque celui-ci est
connecté à un moniteur externe.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Certaines
imprimantes peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
• 	Envoyer : envoyer le document à d’autres personnes ou le partager.
• 	Modifier : modifier le document. Pour utiliser cette fonction, vous devez télécharger et installer
l’application.
• 	Aide : afficher des informations sur Hancom Office Viewer.
Feuille de calcul
• 	Rechercher : rechercher du texte.
• 	Zoom : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Descriptif du document : afficher les détails du document, comme le titre, la date et l’auteur.
• 	Trier : trier les cellules selon des critères spécifiques.
• 	Afficher les formules : afficher les formules à l’intérieur des cellules à la place des résultats.
• 	Figer les volets : garder la ligne sélectionnée en place.
• 	Quadrillage : afficher ou masquer les grilles de ligne.
• 	Afficher tous les commentaires : afficher ou masquer des mémos sur le document.
• 	Zone d’impression : sélectionner une zone à imprimer.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Certaines
imprimantes peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
• 	Envoyer : envoyer le document à d’autres personnes ou le partager.
• 	Modifier : modifier le document. Pour utiliser cette fonction, vous devez télécharger et installer
l’application.
• 	Aide : afficher des informations sur Hancom Office Viewer.
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PDF
• 	Rechercher : rechercher du texte.
• 	Envoyer : envoyer le document à d’autres personnes ou le partager.
• 	Propriétés : afficher les détails du document, comme le titre, la date et l’auteur.
• 	Zoom : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Masquer les commentaires : afficher ou masquer les commentaires sur le document.
• 	Défilement vertical / Affichage en continu / Défilement horizontal : modifier le mode
d’affichage.
• 	Mode lecture : afficher le contenu du document uniquement, sans les marges.
• 	Atteindre la page : accéder à une page indiquée.
• 	Signets : afficher des signets sur le document.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Certaines
imprimantes peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
Alarme
Utilisez cette application pour définir des alarmes pour les événements importants.
Appuyez sur Alarme depuis la liste des applications.
Activer ou désactiver cette alarme.
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Créer une alarme
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez l’heure d’activation de l’alarme, sélectionnez les jours de répétition de
l’alarme, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
• 	Alarme géolocalisée : définir une position. L’alarme ne se déclenche qu’une fois que vous vous
trouvez à l’endroit indiqué.
• 	Répéter : définir le délai à l’issue duquel l’alarme doit sonner une nouvelle fois et le nombre de
répétitions.
• 	Alarme intelligente : utiliser cette option pour que votre appareil simule des sons naturels avant
le déclenchement de l’alarme principale.
Arrêter ou répéter une alarme
Pour éteindre une alarme, faites glisser votre doigt sur l’icône . Pour répéter l’alarme après une
période donnée, faites glisser votre doigt sur l’icône .
Supprimer une alarme
Appuyez sur → Supprimer, sélectionnez l'alarme à supprimer, puis appuyez sur OK.
Horloge mondiale
Utilisez cette application pour vérifier l’heure de nombreuses grandes villes dans le monde.
Appuyez sur Horloge mondiale depuis la liste des applications.
Créer une horloge
Appuyez sur , puis saisissez le nom d’une ville ou sélectionnez-en une dans la liste.
Pour appliquer l’heure d’été, appuyez sur → Sélectionner, sélectionnez une horloge, puis appuyez
sur .
Supprimer une horloge
Appuyez sur → Sélectionner, sélectionnez l'horloge à supprimer, puis appuyez sur .
Utilitaires
80
Calculatrice
Utilisez cette application pour réaliser des calculs simples ou complexes.
Appuyez sur Calculatrice depuis la liste des applications.
Faites pivoter l’appareil vers la gauche pour utiliser la calculatrice scientifique en mode Paysage. Si
l’option Rotation écran est désactivée dans le volet des raccourcis, appuyez sur → Calculatrice
scientifique.
Pour afficher l’historique des calculs, appuyez sur pour masquer le clavier.
Pour effacer l’historique, appuyez sur → Effacer l’historique.
S Voice
Utilisez cette application pour commander vocalement l’appareil pour qu’il exécute différentes
fonctions.
Appuyez sur S Voice depuis la liste des applications. Vous pouvez également appuyer deux fois sur la
touche Accueil.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Cette application n’est pas prise en charge dans certaines langues.
Voici quelques exemples de commandes vocales :
• 	Ouvrir le lecteur MP3
• 	Lancer la calculatrice
• 	Vérifier le calendrier
Conseils pour améliorer la reconnaissance vocale :
• 	Parlez clairement.
• 	Parlez dans des endroits tranquilles.
• 	N’utilisez pas de langage injurieux ni d’argot.
• 	Évitez de parler avec un accent local.
Selon l’environnement où vous vous trouvez ou la manière dont vous parlez, il se peut que l’appareil
ne reconnaisse pas vos commandes ou qu’il exécute des commandes erronées.
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Recherche Google
Utilisez cette application pour effectuer une recherche non seulement sur Internet, mais aussi dans
les applications et le contenu de l’appareil.
Appuyez sur Google depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Effectuer une recherche sur l’appareil
Appuyez sur le champ de recherche, puis saisissez un mot-clé. Vous pouvez également appuyer sur
, puis énoncer un mot-clé.
Si les applications ne renvoient aucun résultat, le navigateur Web apparaît, affichant les résultats de
recherche.
Étendre la recherche
Pour sélectionner les applications qui doivent faire l’objet d’une recherche, appuyez sur →
Paramètres → Recherche sur la tablette, puis cochez les éléments correspondants.
Google Now
Démarrez la recherche Google pour afficher les cartes Google Now qui vous indiquent, dès que vous
en avez besoin, la météo du jour, les infos trafic en temps réel, vos prochains rendez-vous, et bien
plus encore.
Rejoignez Google Now lorsque vous ouvrez pour la première fois la recherche Google. Pour modifier
les paramètres de Google Now, appuyez sur → Paramètres, puis faites glisser le curseur Google
Now vers la gauche ou la droite.
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Recherche vocale
Utilisez cette application pour rechercher des pages Web oralement.
Appuyez sur Recherche vocale depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Quand l’instruction Parlez maintenant apparaît à l’écran, prononcez un mot-clé ou une expression.
Mes fichiers
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à tous les types de fichiers stockés dans l’appareil, y compris
les images, vidéos, musiques et clips musicaux.
Appuyez sur Mes fichiers depuis la liste des applications.
Visionner des fichiers
Les fichiers enregistrés dans l’appareil sont triés par critères. Depuis le volet gauche de l’écran,
sélectionnez l’une des catégories suivantes :
• 	Date : afficher les fichiers regroupés par date.
• 	Dossiers Favoris : afficher les raccourcis vers les dossiers.
• 	Dossiers : afficher les fichiers enregistrés dans la mémoire interne ou sur une carte mémoire,
ainsi que les raccourcis vers les serveurs FTP.
• 	Catégories : afficher les fichiers triés selon leurs types.
• 	Applications : afficher les fichiers enregistrés ou créés dans des applications spécifiques.
Sélectionnez une catégorie, puis un fichier ou un dossier à ouvrir.
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Sélectionnez une catégorie, appuyez sur , puis utilisez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Sélectionner : sélectionner des fichiers ou des dossiers.
• 	Trier par : trier les fichiers ou les dossiers.
• 	Ajouter aux dossiers Favoris : ajouter un raccourci vers le dossier dans Dossiers Favoris.
• 	Ajouter raccourci à l’écran d’accueil : ajouter un raccourci à un fichier ou un dossier vers l’écran
d’accueil.
• 	Ajouter FTP : ajouter un raccourci vers un serveur FTP dans Dossiers.
• 	Rechercher des périphériques : rechercher des périphériques dont le partage multimédia est
activé.
• 	Options d’affichage : modifier les options d’affichage des fichiers.
Appuyez sur → Sélectionner, sélectionnez un fichier ou un dossier, puis utilisez l’une des options
suivantes :
• 	 : envoyer des fichiers à d’autres contacts ou les partager.
• 	 : supprimer des fichiers ou des dossiers.
• 	 : déplacer des fichiers ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	 : copier des fichiers ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	 → Accéder au dossier : accéder au dossier où se trouve le fichier sélectionné.
• 	 → Renommer : renommer un fichier ou un dossier.
• 	 → Ajouter aux dossiers Favoris : ajouter un raccourci vers le dossier dans Dossiers Favoris.
• 	 → Ajouter raccourci à l’écran d’accueil : ajouter un raccourci à un fichier ou un dossier vers
l’écran d’accueil.
• 	 → Zip : compresser des fichiers ou des dossiers pour créer un fichier zip.
• 	 → Détails : afficher les détails d’un fichier ou d’un dossier.
Rechercher un fichier
Appuyez sur , puis saisissez un critère de recherche.
Afficher les informations de mémoire
Appuyez sur pour afficher les informations de mémoire relatives à l’appareil et à la carte mémoire.
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Modifier le mode d’affichage
Appuyez sur pour modifier le mode d’affichage.
Créer un dossier
Appuyez sur , saisissez le nom du dossier, puis appuyez sur OK.
Ajouter des raccourcis à des dossiers
Ajoutez un raccourci aux dossiers fréquemment utilisés dans Dossiers Favoris. Sélectionnez un
dossier et appuyez sur → Ajouter aux dossiers Favoris.
Ajouter des raccourcis de serveur FTP à l’appareil
Ajouter un raccourci vers un serveur FTP dans Dossiers. Appuyez sur → Ajouter FTP, saisissez les
informations sur le serveur FTP, puis appuyez sur OK.
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Géolocalisation
Maps
Utilisez cette application pour repérer la position de votre appareil, rechercher des lieux ou obtenir
un itinéraire.
Appuyez sur Maps depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Rechercher des lieux
Recherchez des lieux en saisissant une adresse ou un mot-clé. Une fois le lieu trouvé, sélectionnez-le
afin d’afficher des informations détaillées. Pour en savoir plus, consultez l’aide.
Obtenir un itinéraire
Appuyez sur pour définir une adresse de départ et une adresse de destination, et choisir un mode
de transport. L’appareil affiche l’itinéraire à suivre pour arriver à destination.
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Paramètres
Accéder au menu des paramètres
Utilisez cette application pour configurer l’appareil, définir les paramètres d’une application et
ajouter des comptes.
Appuyez sur Paramètres depuis la liste des applications.
Connexions
Wi-Fi
Activez la fonction Wi-Fi pour permettre la connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi et accéder à Internet ou à
d’autres périphériques réseau.
Pour utiliser des options, appuyez sur .
• 	Paramètres avancés : personnalisez les paramètres Wi-Fi.
• 	Touche WPS : connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi sécurisé à l’aide d’une touche WPS.
• 	Entrée PIN WPS : connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi sécurisé à l’aide d’un code PIN WPS.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide à propos du Wi-Fi.
Politique de mise en veille Wi-Fi
Dans l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Wi-Fi → → Paramètres avancés → Wi-Fi
activé en mode veille.
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Paramètres de notification réseau
L’appareil détecte les réseaux Wi-Fi ouverts et affiche une icône dans le volet des raccourcis lorsqu’un
réseau est disponible.
Dans l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Wi-Fi → → Paramètres avancés et cochez la
case Notification réseau pour activer cette fonctionnalité.
Wi-Fi Direct
Le Wi-Fi Direct autorise la connexion directe entre deux appareils via un réseau Wi-Fi sans passer par
un point d’accès.
Dans l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Wi-Fi → Wi-Fi Direct.
Bluetooth
Activez la fonction Bluetooth pour échanger des informations sur de courtes distances.
Pour accéder à des options supplémentaires, appuyez sur .
• 	Délai d'expiration de la visibilité : définissez la durée pendant laquelle l’appareil est visible.
• 	Fichiers reçus : affichez les fichiers reçus via la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Renommer le périphérique : changez le nom de l’appareil.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide à propos du Bluetooth.
Mode Hors-ligne
Désactivez toutes les fonctions sans fil de l’appareil. Vous pouvez uniquement utiliser les services
hors-réseau, c’est-à-dire les fonctions autres que les fonctions Wi-Fi et Bluetooth.
Paramètres
88
Utilisation des données
Suivez le trace du volume de données utilisées.
• 	Cycle d’util. des données : indiquez la date à laquelle effectuer la vérification mensuelle des
données.
Pour accéder à des options supplémentaires, appuyez sur .
• 	Synchroniser les données automatiquement : activez ou désactivez la synchronisation
automatique des applications. Vous pouvez sélectionner les informations à synchroniser pour
chaque compte dans Paramètres → Général → Comptes.
• 	Points d’accès mobiles : sélectionnez des points d’accès mobiles Wi-Fi afin d’empêcher que les
applications fonctionnant en arrière-plan ne les utilisent.
Position
Modifiez les paramètres des informations de localisation.
• 	Mode : sélectionnez une méthode pour recueillir vos données de localisation.
• 	DEMANDES DE LOCALISATION RÉCENTES : affichez les applications qui requièrent votre
position et la batterie qu'elles consomment.
• 	SERVICES DE LOCALISATION : affichez les services de localisation que votre appareil utilise.
• 	Mes endroits : définissez des profils correspondant à des adresses spécifiques qui vous aideront
à localiser votre position lorsque vous utilisez des options GPS, Wi-Fi ou Bluetooth.
Plus de réseaux
Personnalisez les paramètres permettant de contrôler les connexions avec d’autres appareils ou
réseaux.
Impression
Configurez les paramètres pour les modules d’extension d’imprimante installés sur l’appareil. Vous
pouvez rechercher les imprimantes disponibles ou en ajouter une manuellement pour imprimer des
fichiers via le réseau Wi-Fi ou les services de Cloud.
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VPN
Paramétrez des réseaux privés virtuels (VPN) pour vous y connecter.
Appareils à proximité
• 	NOM DE L’APPAREIL : affichez le nom de l’appareil.
• 	Contenus partagés : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir partager son contenu avec d’autres
appareils.
• 	Appareils autorisés : affichez la liste des appareils qui peuvent accéder à votre appareil.
• 	Appareils refusés : affichez la liste des appareils qui ne sont pas autorisés à accéder à votre
appareil.
• 	Destination de téléchargement : sélectionnez l’emplacement de la mémoire dans laquelle
enregistrer les fichiers multimédia téléchargés.
• 	Téléch. depuis autres app. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser le chargement à partir
d’autres appareils.
Appareil
Son
Modifiez les paramètres des différents sons de l’appareil.
• 	Volume : réglez le volume de la musique et des vidéos, des sons système et des notifications.
• 	Notifications : sélectionnez une sonnerie pour les notifications, telles que les messages entrants.
• 	Sélections audibles : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous sélectionnez
une application ou une option sur l’écran tactile.
• 	Son verrouillage écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous verrouillez
ou déverrouillez l’écran tactile.
• 	APPLICATIONS SAMSUNG : modifiez les paramètres de notification pour chaque application.
• 	Son en cas d’appui : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous appuyez sur
une touche.
• 	Adapt Sound : personnalisez vos réglages audio pour écouter de la musique.
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Affichage
Modifiez les paramètres d’affichage.
• 	Luminosité : définissez la luminosité de l’écran.
• 	Mise en veille de l’écran : définissez le délai à l’issue duquel l’écran doit s’éteindre
automatiquement.
• 	Écran de veille : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir activer l’économiseur d’écran lorsque
l’appareil est connecté à une station d’accueil ou est en cours de chargement.
• 	Affich. pourcentage batterie : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche l’autonomie restante de la
batterie.
Fenêtres multiples
Activez la fonction Multi-fenêtres pour exécuter plusieurs applications sur le même écran en même
temps.
• 	Ouvrir en vue Multi-fenêtre : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il active la fonction Fenêtres
multiples lorsque vous ouvrez des fichiers dans Mes fichiers ou Vidéo. De même, l’appareil
désactive cette fonction lorsque vous affichez les pièces jointes des messages.
Écran de verrouillage
Modifiez les paramètres de l’écran de verrouillage.
• 	Déverrouillage de l’écran : activez la fonction de déverrouillage sécurisé de l’écran. Les options
suivantes peuvent varier selon la fonction de déverrouillage d’écran sélectionnée.
• 	Options du widget Horloge : configurez les paramètres pour le widget horloge.
– Taille de l’horloge : modifiez la taille de l’horloge.
– Afficher la date : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche la date en même temps que l’heure.
• 	Raccourcis : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher et modifier les raccourcis des
applications sur l’écran verrouillé.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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• 	Message personnel : paramétrez l’appareil pour afficher un message personnel sur l’écran
verrouillé.
– Modifier un massage personnel : modifiez le message personnel.
• 	Infos propriétaire : saisissez les informations que vous souhaitez voir apparaître sur l'écran
verrouillé.
• 	Effet de déverrouillage : sélectionnez un effet à appliquer lorsque vous déverrouillez l’écran.
• 	Texte d’aide : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher un texte d’aide sur l’écran verrouillé.
Fond d’écran
Modifiez les paramètres du fond d’écran.
• 	Écran d’accueil : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Écran de verrouillage : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran de verrouillage.
• 	Écrans d’accueil et de verrouillage : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran d’accueil et
de l’écran de verrouillage.
Police
Modifiez les paramètres de la police.
• 	Police : modifiez le type de police du texte affiché à l’écran.
• 	Taille de police : modifiez la taille de la police.
Volet des raccourcis
Personnalisez les éléments apparaissant dans le volet des raccourcis.
• 	Luminosité et volume : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche les barres de réglage de la
luminosité et du volume dans le volet des raccourcis.
• 	Applications recommandées : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche la liste des applications
recommandées dans le volet des raccourcis en fonction de vos actions, par exemple lorsque
vous connectez un casque ou un écouteur à l’appareil.
• 	Déf. bout. config. rapide : réorganisez les touches de paramétrage rapide dans le volet des
raccourcis.
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Accessibilité
Les services d’accessibilité sont des fonctions spéciales destinées aux personnes présentant des
handicaps physiques. Accédez aux paramètres suivants et modifiez-les pour améliorer l’accessibilité
à l’appareil.
• 	Rotation auto. écran : paramétrez l’interface pour qu’elle pivote automatiquement en même
temps que l’appareil.
• 	Mise en veille de l’écran : définissez le délai à l’issue duquel l’écran doit s’éteindre
automatiquement.
• 	Énoncer les mots de passe : paramétrez l’appareil pour que les mots de passe que vous
saisissez sur les sites Web à l’aide de la fonction TalkBack soient énoncés à voix haute.
• 	Mode appui unique : paramétrez l’appareil pour commander les notifications en appuyant sur
la touche plutôt qu’en la faisant glisser.
• 	Afficher le raccourci : ajoutez un raccourci vers le menu Accessibilité ou TalkBack dans le menu
rapide qui apparaît lorsque vous maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée.
• 	Gérer l’accessibilité : exportez ou importez les paramètres d’accessibilité afin de les partager
avec d’autres appareils.
– Exporter : exportez les paramètres d’accessibilité en cours sous forme de fichier.
– Mise à jour : importez les paramètres d’accessibilité en cours sous forme de fichier.
– Partager via : envoyez le fichier des paramètres d’accessibilité à d’autres personnes.
• 	TalkBack : activez le service TalkBack qui propose des commentaires parlés.
• 	Taille de police : modifiez la taille de la police.
• 	Gestes d’agrandissement : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir effectuer un zoom avant ou
arrière à l’aide des doigts.
• 	Couleurs négatives : inversez les couleurs d’affichage pour une meilleure visibilité.
• 	Réglage des couleurs : définissez une zone de l’écran dans laquelle la saisie tactile est
inopérante.
• 	Rappel de notification : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vous prévienne lorsque vous avez des
notifications et définissez un intervalle pour la répétition de l’alerte.
• 	Raccourci d’accessibilité : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir activer TalkBack lorsque vous
maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée et maintenez deux doigts appuyés à l’écran.
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• 	Options synthèse vocale :
– MOTEUR TTS FAVORI : sélectionnez un moteur de synthèse vocale. Pour modifier les
paramètres des moteurs de synthèse vocale, appuyez sur .
– Vitesse d’élocution : sélectionnez la vitesse de diction de la synthèse vocale.
– Écouter un exemple : écoutez un exemple de texte parlé.
– État langue par défaut : affichez le statut de la langue par défaut pour la fonction synthèse
vocale.
• 	Balance audio : réglez la balance audio lors de l’utilisation d’un casque à double oreillette.
• 	Audio mono : activez le réglage audio monophonique lorsque vous utilisez une seule oreillette.
• 	Désactiver tous les sons : désactivez tous les sons de l’appareil.
• 	Sous-titres Google (CC) : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche des sous-titres sur les contenus
pris en charge par Google et pour modifier les paramètres des sous-titres.
• 	Sous-titres Samsung (CC) : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche des sous-titres sur les
contenus pris en charge par Samsung et pour modifier les paramètres des sous-titres.
• 	Menu assistant : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher l’icône d’assistance qui vous
permettra d’accéder aux fonctions prises en charge par les touches externes ou les options du
volet des raccourcis. Vous pouvez également modifier le menu de l’icône de raccourci.
– Main dominante : sélectionnez la main gauche ou droite pour une utilisation aisée du menu
d’assistance.
– Modif. : personnalisez les éléments apparaissant sur le menu d’assistance.
• 	Durée de l’appui prolongé : définissez le délai de reconnaissance lorsque vous maintenez le
doigt appuyé sur l’écran.
• 	Contrôle interaction : activez le mode Contrôle par interaction afin d’éviter que l'appareil
réagisse aux saisies malencontreuses qui pourraient se produire dans une application.
Mode Blocage
Sélectionnez les notifications qui seront bloquées et la durée du blocage.
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Contrôle
Langue et saisie
Modifiez les paramètres de la saisie de texte. La disponibilité de certaines options dépend de la
langue sélectionnée.
Langue
Sélectionnez la langue d’affichage des menus et des applications.
Par défaut
Sélectionnez le type de clavier à utiliser par défaut pour la saisie de texte.
Clavier Samsung
Pour modifier les paramètres du clavier Samsung, appuyez sur .
La disponibilité des options dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
• 	Sélectionner langue de saisie : sélectionnez les langues de saisie.
• 	Texte intuitif : activez le mode de saisie intuitive pour que des suggestions de mots s’affichent
au fur et à mesure de votre saisie. Vous pouvez également personnaliser les paramètres de la
saisie intuitive.
• 	Remplacement automatique : paramétrez l’appareil pour corriger les fautes d’orthographe et
les mots incomplets en appuyant sur la barre d’espace ou un signe de ponctuation.
• 	Majuscules auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir mettre automatiquement en majuscules
la première lettre qui suit un signe de ponctuation final (point, point d’interrogation et point
d’exclamation).
• 	Espace auto : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il insère automatiquement un espace entre les
mots.
• 	Ponctuation automatique : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il insère un point lorsque vous
appuyez deux fois sur la barre d’espace.
• 	Aucun(e) : paramétrez l’appareil pour désactiver la fonction de balayage du clavier.
• 	Saisie en continu : autorisez la saisie continue qui consiste à faire glisser le doigt d’une lettre à
l’autre sur le clavier, sans le soulever.
Paramètres
95
• 	Contrôle du curseur : activez la fonction de navigation intelligente qui permet de déplacer le
curseur en faisant défiler le clavier.
• 	Son : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche.
• 	Aperçu du caractère : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche une image agrandie de chaque
caractère saisi.
• 	Aide : accédez aux informations d’aide du clavier Samsung.
• 	Réinitialiser paramètres : réinitialisez les paramètres du clavier Samsung.
Saisie vocale Google
Pour modifier les paramètres de saisie vocale, appuyez sur .
• 	Sélect. langues saisie : sélectionnez les langues de saisie.
• 	Bloquer termes choquants : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il bloque les mots injurieux lors de la
saisie vocale.
• 	Reconnaissance vocale hors connexion : téléchargez et installez les données linguistiques
pour la saisie vocale hors-ligne.
Outil reconnais. vocale
Sélectionnez un moteur de reconnaissance vocale.
Cette fonction apparaît lorsque vous utilisez une application de reconnaissance vocale.
Recherche vocale
Pour le moteur de reconnaissance vocale Samsung, utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Langue : sélectionnez la langue de la reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Masquer mots injurieux : masquez les mots injurieux dans les résultats de la recherche vocale.
• 	A propos de : affichez les informations concernant la version.
• 	Ouvrir via touche accueil : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir lancer S Voice en appuyant deux
fois sur la touche Accueil.
• 	Réveil vocal : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir lancer la reconnaissance vocale à l’aide d’une
commande de réveil quand vous utilisez S Voice.
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• 	Événements manqués : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vérifie les messages ou événements
manqués lorsque vous lancez S Voice en appuyant sur la touche du casque/écouteur.
• 	Adresse personnelle : saisissez l’adresse à utiliser dans les informations de localisation de la
reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Se connecter à Facebook : indiquez oralement les informations de votre compte Facebook
pour utiliser Facebook à l’aide de l’application S Voice.
• 	Se connecter à Twitter : indiquez oralement les informations de votre compte Twitter pour
l’utiliser avec l’application S Voice.
Pour le moteur de reconnaissance vocale Google, utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Langue : sélectionnez la langue de la reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Détection du mot clé Ok Google : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il lance la reconnaissance
vocale lorsque vous prononcez la commande Ok Google lorsque vous utilisez l’application de
recherche.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Sortie vocale : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vous prévienne de l’action en cours à l’aide d’un
retour vocal.
• 	Bloquer termes choquants : masquez les mots injurieux dans les résultats de la recherche
vocale.
• 	Reconnaissance vocale hors connexion : téléchargez et installez les données linguistiques
pour la saisie vocale hors-ligne.
• 	Reconnais. personnalisée : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir optimiser la reconnaissance
vocale à l’aide des informations du tableau de bord Google.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Casque Bluetooth : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu'il autorise la recherche vocale avec un casque
Bluetooth lorsque ce dernier est connecté à l’appareil.
Options synthèse vocale
• 	MOTEUR TTS FAVORI : sélectionnez un moteur de synthèse vocale. Pour modifier les paramètres
des moteurs de synthèse vocale, appuyez sur .
• 	Vitesse d’élocution : sélectionnez la vitesse de diction de la synthèse vocale.
• 	Écouter un exemple : écoutez un exemple de texte parlé.
• 	État langue par défaut : affichez le statut de la langue par défaut pour la fonction synthèse
vocale.
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Vitesse du curseur
Réglez la vitesse du curseur de la souris ou du pavé tactile connectés à l’appareil.
Mouvement de paume
Activez la fonction des mouvements de la main pour contrôler l’appareil par un simple contact avec
l’écran tactile.
• 	Capture d’écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir effectuer une capture d’écran en balayant
l’écran avec le côté de la main vers la gauche ou vers la droite.
• 	Muet/Pause : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir interrompre la lecture d’un fichier multimédia
en effleurant l’écran de la paume de la main.
Smart Screen
• 	Smart Stay : paramétrez l’appareil pour empêcher le rétroéclairage de se désactiver lorsque
vous consultez l’écran.
Général
Comptes
Ajoutez des comptes de messagerie électronique ou de réseaux sociaux.
Cloud
Modifiez les paramètres de synchronisation des données ou des fichiers avec votre compte Samsung
ou le stockage Cloud Dropbox.
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Sauvegarder et réinitialiser
Modifiez les paramètres de gestion des paramètres et des données.
• 	Sauvegarder mes données : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir sauvegarder vos paramètres et
vos données d’application sur le serveur Google.
• 	Compte de sauvegarde : configurez ou modifiez votre compte de sauvegarde Google.
• 	Restauration auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir restaurer vos paramètres et vos
données d’application lorsque les applications sont réinstallées.
• 	Rétablir param. par défaut : restaurez les valeurs par défaut de l’appareil et supprimez toutes
vos données.
Date et heure
Accédez aux paramètres suivants et modifiez-les afin de contrôler l’affichage de l’heure et de la date.
Si la batterie est entièrement déchargée ou si vous la retirez de l’appareil, l’heure et la date
sont alors réinitialisées.
• 	Définir la date : réglez la date du jour manuellement.
• 	Définir l’heure : réglez l’heure manuellement.
• 	Sélectionner le fuseau horaire : sélectionnez le fuseau horaire de votre zone géographique.
• 	Format 24 heures : affichez l’heure au format 24 heures.
• 	Format de date : sélectionnez le format de la date.
Accessoires
Modifiez les paramètres des accessoires.
• 	Son station d’accueil : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous le connectez
à une station d’accueil ou l’en déconnectez.
• 	Mode de sortie audio : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser le haut-parleur de la station
d’accueil lorsque l’appareil y est connecté.
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Gestionnaire d’applications
Affichez et gérez les applications installées sur votre appareil.
Applications par défaut
Sélectionnez un paramètre par défaut pour utiliser des applications.
Utilisateurs
Paramétrez et gérez les profils utilisateurs pour des réglages personnalisés.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Batterie
Affichez la quantité d’énergie consommée par votre appareil.
• 	Affich. pourcentage batterie : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche l’autonomie restante de la
batterie.
Mode Éco. d’énergie
Activez le mode Économie d’énergie et modifiez les paramètres.
• 	Performances du CPU : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir limiter l’utilisation de certaines
ressources système de l’appareil.
• 	Sortie d’écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir diminuer la luminosité de l’écran.
• 	En savoir plus : découvrez comment réduire la consommation de la batterie.
Stockage
Affichez les informations relatives à la quantité de stockage disponible sur l’appareil et la carte
mémoire, ou formatez une carte mémoire.
Le formatage d’une carte mémoire supprime définitivement toutes les données qui y sont
stockées.
La mémoire interne de votre appareil a une capacité réelle disponible inférieure à la capacité
indiquée, car elle est en partie occupée par le système d’exploitation et les applications
installées par défaut. La capacité disponible peut varier lorsque vous mettez à jour l’appareil.
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Sécurité
Modifiez les paramètres de sécurité de l’appareil.
• 	Crypter l’appareil : définissez un mot de passe pour crypter les données enregistrées sur
l’appareil. Vous devez saisir ce mot de passe à chaque fois que vous allumez l’appareil.
Chargez la batterie avant d’activer ce paramètre, car il peut arriver que le cryptage des
données dure plus d’une heure.
• 	Crypter la carte SD externe : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir crypter les fichiers contenus
sur une carte mémoire.
Votre appareil ne sera pas en mesure de lire les fichiers cryptés si vous le réinitialisez alors
que ces paramètres sont activés. Désactivez ces paramètres avant de réinitialiser votre
appareil.
• 	Contrôle à distance : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir le contrôler à distance via Internet
si vous l’égarez ou s’il vous est dérobé. Pour utiliser cette fonctionnalité, vous devez vous
connecter à votre compte Samsung.
– ENREGISTREMENT DU COMPTE : enregistrez ou connectez-vous à votre compte Samsung.
– Utiliser réseaux sans fil : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser la collecte des
données de localisation en cas de perte ou de vol ou retrouver l’appareil via le réseau Wi-Fi.
• 	Accéder au site Web : accédez au site Web Traçage du mobile (findmymobile.samsung.com). Ce
site vous permet de repérer et de contrôler un appareil égaré ou dérobé.
• 	Rendre les mots de passe visibles : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche votre mot de passe à
mesure que vous le saisissez.
• 	Admin. de périphérique : affichez les administrateurs de votre appareil. Vous pouvez autoriser
les administrateurs de l’appareil à appliquer de nouvelles règles à celui-ci.
• 	Sources inconnues : parametrez l’appareil pour autoriser l’installation d’applications provenant
de sources inconnues.
• 	Vérifier les applications : paramétrez l’appareil pour permettre à Google de vérifier que les
applications ne présentent aucun danger avant de les installer.
• 	Type de stockage : définissez un type de stockage pour les fichiers d’identification.
• 	Infos d’ident. sécurisées : recourez à des certificats et des identifiants pour sécuriser l’utilisation
des diverses applications.
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• 	Installer depuis stock. périph. : installez les certificats cryptés stockés sur une clé USB.
• 	Effacer infos identification : effacez les identifiants de sécurité contenus dans l’appareil et
réinitialisez le mot de passe.
À propos de l’appareil
Accédez aux informations relatives à l’appareil, modifiez le nom de l’appareil ou mettez à jour le
logiciel de l’appareil.
Paramètres Google
Utilisez cette application pour configurer certaines fonctions proposées par Google.
Appuyez sur Paramètres Google depuis la liste des applications.
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Dépannage
Avant de contacter un centre de service après-vente Samsung, veuillez essayer de mettre en œuvre
les solutions suivantes. Il est possible que certaines situations ne s’appliquent pas à votre appareil.
Lorsque vous allumez ou utilisez votre appareil, un message vous invite à
effectuer l’une des manipulations suivantes :
• 	Mot de passe : lorsque la fonction de verrouillage est activée, vous devez saisir le mot de passe
que vous avez défini pour l’appareil.
• 	Code PIN : lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil pour la première fois ou lorsque vous avez activé le
verrouillage de votre appareil par code PIN, vous devez saisir le code PIN fourni avec la carte SIM
ou USIM. Vous pouvez désactiver cette fonction à l’aide du menu de verrouillage de la carte SIM.
• 	Code PUK : si vous saisissez un code PIN incorrect à plusieurs reprises, la carte SIM ou USIM est
bloquée. Vous devez alors saisir le code PUK fourni par votre opérateur.
• 	Code PIN2 : lorsque vous accédez à un menu nécessitant le code PIN2, vous devez saisir le code
PIN2 fourni avec la carte SIM ou USIM. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre opérateur.
Votre appareil affiche des messages d’erreur de réseau et de service
• 	Lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de mauvaise réception, vous risquez de perdre
la connexion au réseau. Déplacez-vous et réessayez. Lorsque vous vous déplacez, plusieurs
messages d’erreur peuvent apparaître.
• 	Certaines options ne sont pas accessibles sans abonnement. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre
opérateur.
Votre appareil ne s’allume pas
• 	Lorsque la batterie est entièrement déchargée, il n’est pas possible d’allumer l’appareil.
Rechargez complètement la batterie avant d’allumer l’appareil.
• 	Si la batterie peut être remplacée par l’utilisateur, il est possible qu’elle n’ait pas été correctement
insérée. Réinsérez la batterie.
• 	Si la batterie peut être remplacée par l’utilisateur, essuyez les deux contacts dorés et réinsérez-la.
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Mauvaise réaction ou lenteur de l’écran tactile
• 	Si vous fixez sur l’écran tactile un cache de protection ou tout autre accessoire en option, il est
possible que l’écran ne fonctionne pas correctement.
• 	Si vous portez des gants, si vos mains ne sont pas parfaitement propres, ou si vous appuyez
sur l’écran avec un objet pointu ou vos ongles, l’écran tactile risque de présenter des
dysfonctionnements.
• 	L’humidité ou le contact avec l’eau peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
• 	Redémarrez votre appareil afin de mettre fin à d’éventuels dysfonctionnements logiciels
temporaires.
• 	Assurez-vous que vous disposez bien de la dernière version logicielle de votre appareil.
• 	Si l’écran tactile est endommagé ou rayé, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
Votre appareil se bloque ou est sujet à des erreurs fatales
Si votre appareil ne répond plus ou se bloque, vous devrez éventuellement fermer les applications,
ou éteindre l’appareil et le rallumer. Si votre appareil se bloque et ne répond plus, maintenez la
touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée pendant 8 secondes afin de le redémarrer.
Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre le problème à la suite de ces manipulations, procédez à la
réinitialisation des paramètres par défaut. Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres
→ Général → Sauvegarder et réinitialiser → Rétablir param. par défaut → Réinitialiser le
périphérique → Supprimer tout. Avant de rétablir les paramètres par défaut de votre appareil,
n’oubliez pas d’effectuer des copies de sauvegarde de toutes les données importantes qui y sont
stockées.
Si le problème persiste, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
Impossible de passer des appels
• 	Assurez-vous d’être connecté au réseau cellulaire approprié.
• 	Vérifiez que vous n’avez pas activé la fonction de restriction d’appel pour le numéro de
téléphone que vous composez.
• 	Vérifiez que vous n’avez pas activé la fonction de restriction d’appel pour le numéro de
téléphone de l’appel entrant.
Vos interlocuteurs ne vous entendent pas
• 	Vérifiez que le microphone intégré n’est pas recouvert.
• 	Vérifiez que le microphone est placé suffisamment près de votre bouche.
• 	Si vous utilisez un kit piéton ou un casque, vérifiez qu’il est correctement branché.
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Vous percevez un écho lors des appels
Réglez le volume en appuyant sur la touche de volume ou déplacez-vous.
Déconnexions fréquentes du réseau cellulaire ou d’Internet, ou mauvaise
qualité audio
• 	Assurez-vous que rien n’entrave l’antenne intégrée à l’appareil.
• 	Lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de mauvaise réception, vous risquez de perdre la
connexion au réseau. Vos problèmes de connectivité peuvent être dus à une panne au niveau
de votre opérateur. Déplacez-vous et réessayez.
• 	Si vous utilisez votre appareil tout en vous déplaçant, il est possible que les services de réseau
sans fil soient désactivés en raison de problèmes sur le réseau de votre opérateur.
L’icône de la batterie est vide
Le niveau de charge de la batterie est faible. Chargez la batterie ou remplacez-la s’il s’agit d’une
batterie remplaçable par l’utilisateur.
La batterie ne se charge pas correctement (pour les chargeurs
homologués Samsung)
• 	Assurez-vous que le chargeur est correctement branché.
• 	Si les bornes de la batterie sont sales, la batterie peut ne pas se recharger correctement ou
l’appareil risque de s’éteindre. Essuyez les deux contacts dorés et réessayez de recharger la
batterie.
• 	Sur certains appareils, la batterie ne peut pas être remplacée par l’utilisateur. Pour remplacer ce
type de batterie, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
La batterie se décharge de plus en plus rapidement
• 	Lorsque la batterie est exposée à des températures extrêmes, la charge utile peut être réduite.
• 	La consommation de la batterie augmente lorsque vous utilisez certaines fonctionnalités,
comme les SMS et MMS, ou certaines applications, comme les jeux ou Internet.
• 	La batterie est un consommable et sa charge utile diminue avec le temps.
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L’appareil est chaud au toucher
Lorsque vous utilisez plusieurs applications simultanément ou sur une période prolongée, l’appareil
peut chauffer. Ce phénomène est normal et n’affecte ni la durée de vie, ni les performances de
l’appareil.
Messages d’erreur à l’ouverture de l’appareil photo
Pour utiliser l’appareil photo, votre appareil doit disposer de suffisamment de mémoire et sa batterie
être suffisamment chargée. Si vous obtenez des messages d’erreur lors de l’ouverture de l’appareil
photo, tentez les manipulations suivantes :
• 	Chargez la batterie ou remplacez-la s’il s’agit d’une batterie remplaçable par l’utilisateur.
• 	Libérez de la mémoire en transférant des fichiers sur un ordinateur ou en supprimant des
éléments de l’appareil.
• 	Redémarrez l’appareil. Si les problèmes persistent, contactez un centre de service après-vente
Samsung.
Qualité des photos inférieure par rapport à l’aperçu
• 	La qualité de vos photos peut varier selon l’environnement et les techniques photographiques
utilisées.
• 	Si vous prenez des photos avec une luminosité insuffisante, de nuit ou en intérieur, l’image
risque d’être floue.
Messages d’erreur à l’ouverture de fichiers multimédia
Si vous obtenez des messages d’erreur ou si vous ne parvenez pas à lire les fichiers multimédia
lorsque vous les ouvrez sur votre appareil, tentez les manipulations suivantes :
• 	Libérez de la mémoire en transférant des fichiers sur un ordinateur ou en supprimant des
éléments de l’appareil.
• 	Assurez-vous que le fichier audio n’est pas protégé par des droits DRM (Gestion des droits
d’auteur). Si le fichier est protégé par des droits DRM, vous devez posséder une licence ou une
clé pour pouvoir le lire.
• 	Assurez-vous que les formats de fichiers sont pris en charge par l’appareil. Pour confirmer les
formats de fichier compatibles avec votre appareil, connectez-vous à www.samsung.com.
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• 	Votre appareil est compatible avec les photos et vidéos capturées avec ce même appareil. Les
photos et vidéos capturées avec d’autres appareils peuvent ne pas s’afficher correctement.
• 	Votre appareil prend en charge les fichiers multimédia autorisés par votre opérateur ainsi que
les opérateur, des autres services réseaux. Il est possible que certains contenus circulant sur
Internet, comme des sonneries, vidéos ou fonds d’écran, ne fonctionnent pas correctement.
Impossible de localiser un autre appareil Bluetooth
• 	Vérifiez que la fonction sans fil Bluetooth est activée sur votre appareil.
• 	Vérifiez que la fonction sans fil Bluetooth est également activée sur l’appareil auquel vous tentez
de vous connecter.
• 	Vérifiez que les deux appareils Bluetooth se trouvent bien à l’intérieur du rayon d’action
Bluetooth (10 m maximum).
Si les conseils ci-dessus ne résolvent pas le problème, contactez un centre de service après-vente
Samsung.
Problème de connexion avec un ordinateur
• 	Assurez-vous que le câble USB utilisé est compatible avec votre appareil.
• 	Vérifiez que le pilote nécessaire est bien installé sur votre ordinateur et qu’il est à jour.
• 	Si vous utilisez Windows XP, vérifiez que votre ordinateur est équipé de Windows XP Service
Pack 3 ou de toute version ultérieure.
• 	Vérifiez que Samsung Kies ou Windows Media Player 10 (ou toute version ultérieure) est installé
sur votre ordinateur.
Votre appareil ne parvient pas à détecter votre position
À certains endroits, comme à l’intérieur d’un bâtiment, les signaux GPS peuvent être faibles. Si cela se
produit, configurez votre appareil pour l’utilisation d’un réseau Wi-Fi ou mobile afin de trouver votre
position.
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Les données stockées sur l’appareil ont été perdues
Effectuez toujours des copies des données importantes stockées sur votre appareil. Dans le cas
contraire, vous ne pourriez pas récupérer vos données corrompues ou perdues. Samsung ne peut
être tenu responsable de la perte des données stockées sur votre appareil.
Un petit espace est apparu sur le bord externe du boîtier de l’appareil
• 	Cet espace est une caractéristique de fabrication, et il est possible d’observer un jeu ou une
vibration des pièces.
• 	Au fil du temps, la friction entre les pièces peut entraîner l’élargissement de cet espace.
www.samsung.com French. 07/2014. Rev.1.1
Le contenu de ce mode d’emploi peut différer par rapport à votre appareil en fonction de votre
zone géographique, votre opérateur ou votre version logicielle, et faire l’objet de modifications sans
préavis.

Présentation de l’appareil
Pour allumer l’appareil, maintenez la touche
Marche/Arrêt enfoncée pendant quelques
secondes.
Connecteur à
fonctions multiples
Touche
Marche/
Arrêt
Touche de
volume
Touche
Accueil
Touche
Retour
Touche
Applications
récentes
Charger la batterie
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première
fois, vous devez charger la batterie.
•	 L’appareil doit rester à proximité de
la prise en cours de chargement.
•	 Le socle de prise de courant doit
être installé à proximité du matériel
et doit être aisément accessible.
Élimination correcte
Pour obtenir davantage d’informations sur
l’appareil et la mise au rebut de la batterie,
appuyez sur → Paramètres → Général →
À propos de l’appareil → Mentions légales
→ Consignes de sécurité.
Ce symbole apposé sur le produit,
ses accessoires ou sa documentation
indique que ni le produit, ni ses
accessoires électroniques usagés
(chargeur, casque audio, câble de
connexion, etc.), ne peuvent être jetés
avec les autres déchets ménagers.
Ce symbole apposé sur la batterie, le
manuel ou l’emballage indique que la
batterie de ce produit ne doit pas être
éliminée en fin de vie avec les autres
déchets ménagers.
Consignes de sécurité
Afin de prévenir toute blessure, incendie ou
explosion, veuillez prendre connaissance de toutes
les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser l’appareil et
respectez-les scrupuleusement.
Pour afficher la totalité des informations de
sécurité, appuyez sur → Paramètres
→ Général → À propos de l’appareil →
Mentions légales → Consignes de sécurité.
Avertissement
•	 Utilisez des batteries, des chargeurs, des
accessoires et des fournitures homologué(e)s.
•	 Évitez de heurter ou d’endommager votre appareil.
•	 Évitez que le connecteur à fonction multiple et les
bornes de la batterie n’entrent en contact avec des
éléments conducteurs, tels que du métal ou des
liquides.
•	 N’entreposez pas votre appareil dans des endroits
extrêmement chauds ou froids. Il est recommandé
d’utiliser votre appareil à des températures
comprises entre 5 °C et 35 °C.
•	 Ne conservez pas votre appareil à proximité ou à
l’intérieur de radiateurs, de fours à micro-ondes,
d’équipements de cuisine ou de conteneurs à
haute pression.
•	 Ne touchez pas l’appareil avec des mains humides.
De même, n’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des
environnements humides, tels que des toilettes,
ou lors d’activités aquatiques, telles que la nage.
•	 N’utilisez pas votre appareil en extérieur pendant
un orage.
•	 Éteignez l’appareil dans les lieux présentant des
risques d’explosion.
•	 Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et
réglementations relatives à l’utilisation de votre
appareil lorsque vous vous trouvez au volant d’un
véhicule.
Consulter le mode d'emploi
Sur votre appareil, ouvrez le navigateur
Web et sélectionnez le favori
correspondant au mode d’emploi dans
la liste des favoris.
Vous pouvez également vous rendre sur
le site www.samsung.com pour afficher
des informations sur l’appareil, le mode
d’emploi et plus encore.
En fonction de votre navigateur ou de votre
opérateur, le guide de prise en main rapide
peut ne pas être disponible dans les favoris.
SM-T800
Guide de prise en main rapide
Valeur DAS pour les autres pays : pour connaître
les valeurs DAS spécifiques à votre appareil, rendezvous
sur le site www.samsung.com/sar où vous
pourrez effectuer une recherche en fonction de
votre zone géographique et de la référence de votre
modèle.
Déclaration de conformité
Samsung Electronics déclare que cet appareil
est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux
dispositions applicables de la Directive 1999/5/
CE.
Rendez-vous à la page
www.samsung.com/mobile_doc pour afficher
la Déclaration de conformité.
Valeur DAS pour les pays de l’Union européenne : la
valeur DAS indiquée ci-dessous est valable uniquement
pour les appareils destinés à être utilisés au sein de
l’Union européenne.
Valeurs DAS maximales pour ce modèle
DAS au niveau du corps 0,197 W/kg
Cependant, quelques dispositions simples peuvent
contribuer à diminuer le niveau d’exposition aux
radiofréquences. Ainsi, afin de réduire au maximum la
puissance d’émission de votre appareil mobile, veillez
à l’utiliser dans des conditions de réception optimales,
l’indicateur de puissance du signal affiché à l’écran
comportant alors un nombre suffisant de barres. En
général, plus vous êtes proche d’un relais, plus la
puissance utilisée par l’appareil mobile est faible.
Les informations scientifiques actuelles n’indiquent
en rien que l’utilisation des appareils mobiles exige
de prendre de quelconques précautions spéciales.
Cependant, des organismes tels que l’Organisation
Mondiale de la Santé et la Food and Drug Administration
recommandent aux personnes souhaitant minimiser
leur exposition aux radiofréquences de réduire la
durée d'utilisation de l'appareil ou d’utiliser autant
que possible un kit mains-libres permettant d’éloigner
l’appareil mobile de leur tête et de leur corps durant
son utilisation. Conformément à la législation française
en vigueur, nous sommes tenus de vous informer qu’il
est recommandé dans ce cas d’éloigner le téléphone du
ventre pour les femmes enceintes et du bas ventre pour
les adolescents.
Informations sur la certification DAS
Pour obtenir davantage d’informations sur la
certification DAS de l’appareil, appuyez sur
→ Paramètres → Général → À propos de
l’appareil → Mentions légales → Consignes
de sécurité.
CET APPAREIL MOBILE EST CONFORME AUX
DIRECTIVES INTERNATIONALES SUR L’EXPOSITION
AUX RADIOFRÉQUENCES
Votre appareil mobile a été
conçu pour ne pas dépasser
les limites d’exposition aux
radiofréquences recommandées
par les directives internationales
et en vigueur en France.
Ces directives, développées par un organisme
scientifique indépendant (ICNIRP), tiennent compte
d’une marge importante de sécurité permettant
d’assurer la sécurité des personnes, quels que soient
leur âge et leur état de santé.
La valeur utilisée dans le cadre de ces directives est
le DAS, ou débit d’absorption spécifique. Pour les
appareils mobiles, la valeur DAS maximale autorisée
est de 2,0 W/kg. Valeur DAS maximale pour ce
modèle, conformément aux directives ICNIRP :
www.sar-tick.com
Consignes de sécurité (suite)
•	 Si l’appareil est fissuré ou brisé, ou s’il chauffe,
cessez immédiatement de l’utiliser et apportez-le à
un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
•	 Ne laissez pas les jeunes enfants ou les animaux de
compagnie mordiller ou lécher l’appareil.
•	 N’enfoncez pas l’appareil dans les yeux, les oreilles
ou toute autre partie du corps, et ne l’introduisez
pas dans la bouche.
•	 Si l’appareil photo de votre appareil est équipé
d’un flash, ne l’utilisez pas à proximité des yeux des
personnes ou des animaux.
Pour protéger votre ouïe lorsque vous
utilisez un casque audio, n’écoutez pas
à des volumes élevés pendant trop
longtemps.
Votre appareil utilise une fréquence non
harmonisée et est conçu pour fonctionner dans
tous les pays européens. Au sein de l’Union
Européenne, le réseau Wi-Fi peut fonctionner
sans restriction en intérieur, mais pas en
extérieur.
Printed in Korea
GH68-41524B Rev.1.0
French. 05/2014
Le contenu de ce guide de prise en
main rapide peut différer par rapport
à votre appareil en fonction de votre
zone géographique, votre opérateur ou
votre version logicielle, et faire l’objet de
modifications sans préavis.
Copyright © 2014 Samsung Electronics
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Read me first
Please read this manual before using the device to ensure safe and proper use.
• 	Descriptions are based on the device’s default settings.
• 	Some content may differ from your device depending on the region, service provider, or
device’s software.
• 	Content (high quality content) that requires high CPU and RAM usage will affect the
overall performance of the device. Apps related to the content may not work properly
depending on the device’s specifications and the environment that it is used in.
• 	Samsung is not liable for performance issues caused by apps supplied by providers other
than Samsung.
• 	Samsung is not liable for performance issues or incompatibilities caused by edited
registry settings or modified operating system software. Attempting to customise the
operating system may cause the device or apps to work improperly.
• 	Software, sound sources, wallpapers, images, and other media provided with this device
are licensed for limited use. Extracting and using these materials for commercial or other
purposes is an infringement of copyright laws. Users are entirely responsible for illegal
use of media.
• 	Default apps that come with the device are subject to updates and may no longer be
supported without prior notice. If you have questions about an app provided with
the device, contact a Samsung Service Centre. For user-installed apps, contact service
providers.
• 	Modifying the device’s operating system or installing softwares from unofficial sources
may result in device malfunctions and data corruption or loss. These actions are violations
of your Samsung licence agreement and will void your warranty.
Read me first
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Instructional icons
Warning: situations that could cause injury to yourself or others
Caution: situations that could cause damage to your device or other equipment
Note: notes, usage tips, or additional information
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Getting started
Package contents
Check the product box for the following items:
• 	Device
• 	Quick start guide
• 	The items supplied with the device and any available accessories may vary
depending on the region or service provider.
• 	The supplied items are designed only for this device and may not be compatible
with other devices.
• 	Appearances and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
• 	You can purchase additional accessories from your local Samsung retailer. Make
sure they are compatible with the device before purchase.
• 	Availability of all accessories is subject to change depending entirely on
manufacturing companies. For more information about available accessories, refer
to the Samsung website.
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Device layout
Back button
Recent apps button
Home button
IrLED
Touch screen
Front camera
Speaker Light sensor
Multipurpose jack
Memory card slot
Volume button
Power button
Headset jack
Rear camera
Flash
Push clip GPS antenna
Push clip
Speaker
Microphone
• 	Do not cover the antenna area with your hands or other objects. This may cause
connectivity problems or drain the battery.
• 	Using a Samsung-approved screen protector is recommended. Unapproved screen
protectors may cause the sensors to malfunction.
• 	Do not allow water to contact the touch screen. The touch screen may malfunction
in humid conditions or when exposed to water.
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Buttons
Button Function
Power
• 	Press and hold to turn the device on or off.
• 	Press to turn on or lock the screen.
Recent apps
• 	Tap to open the list of recent apps.
• 	Tap and hold to access additional options for the current
screen.
Home
• 	Press to turn on the screen while the screen is locked.
• 	Press to return to the Home screen.
• 	Press twice to launch S Voice.
• 	Press and hold to launch Google.
Back • 	Tap to return to the previous screen.
Volume • 	Press to adjust the device volume.
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Charging the battery
Use the charger to charge the battery before using it for the first time.
Use only Samsung-approved chargers, batteries, and cables. Unapproved chargers or
cables can cause the battery to explode or damage the device.
• 	When the battery power is low, the battery icon appears empty.
• 	If the battery is completely discharged, the device cannot be turned on
immediately when the charger is connected. Allow a depleted battery to charge for
a few minutes before turning on the device.
• 	If you use multiple apps at once, network apps, or apps that need a connection
to another device, the battery will drain quickly. To avoid disconnecting from the
network or losing power during a data transfer, always use these apps after fully
charging the battery.
Connect the USB cable to the USB power adaptor and then plug the end of the USB cable into
the multipurpose jack.
Connecting the charger improperly may cause serious damage to the device. Any
damage caused by misuse is not covered by the warranty.
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• 	The device can be used while it is charging, but it may take longer to fully charge
the battery.
• 	If the device receives an unstable power supply while charging, the touch screen
may not function. If this happens, unplug the charger from the device.
• 	While charging, the device may heat up. This is normal and should not affect the
device’s lifespan or performance. If the battery gets hotter than usual, the charger
may stop charging.
• 	If the device is not charging properly, take the device and the charger to a
Samsung Service Centre.
After fully charging, disconnect the device from the charger. First unplug the charger from the
device, and then unplug it from the electric socket.
To save energy, unplug the charger when not in use. The charger does not have a
power switch, so you must unplug the charger from the electric socket when not in
use to avoid wasting power. The charger should remain close to the electric socket
and easily accessible while charging.
Reducing the battery consumption
Your device provides options that help you save the battery power. By customising these
options and deactivating features in the background, you can use the device longer between
charges:
• 	When you are not using the device, switch to sleep mode by pressing the Power button.
• 	Close unnecessary apps using the task manager.
• 	Deactivate the Bluetooth feature.
• 	Deactivate the Wi-Fi feature.
• 	Deactivate auto-syncing of apps.
• 	Decrease the backlight time.
• 	Decrease the screen brightness.
Getting started
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Using a memory card
Installing a memory card
Your device accepts memory cards with maximum capacities of 128 GB. Depending on the
memory card manufacturer and type, some memory cards may not be compatible with your
device.
• 	Some memory cards may not be fully compatible with the device. Using an
incompatible card may damage the device or the memory card, or corrupt the data
stored in it.
• 	Use caution to insert the memory card right-side up.
• 	The device supports the FAT and the exFAT file systems for memory cards. When
inserting a card formatted in a different file system, the device asks to reformat the
memory card.
• 	Frequent writing and erasing of data shortens the lifespan of memory cards.
• 	When inserting a memory card into the device, the memory card’s file directory
appears in the My Files → SD card folder.
1 Open the cover of the memory card slot.
2 Insert a memory card with the gold-coloured contacts facing downwards.
3 Push the memory card into the slot until it locks in place.
4 Close the cover of the memory card slot.
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Removing the memory card
Before removing the memory card, first unmount it for safe removal. On the Home screen, tap
→ Settings → General → Storage → Unmount SD card.
1 Open the cover of the memory card slot.
2 Push the memory card until it disengages from the device, and then pull it out.
3 Close the cover of the memory card slot.
Do not remove the memory card while the device is transferring or accessing
information. Doing so can cause data to be lost or corrupted or can damage to the
memory card or device. Samsung is not responsible for losses that result from the
misuse of damaged memory cards, including the loss of data.
Formatting the memory card
A memory card formatted on a computer may not be compatible with the device. Format the
memory card on the device.
On the Home screen, tap → Settings → General → Storage → Format SD card →
Format SD card → Erase everything.
Before formatting the memory card, remember to make backup copies of all
important data stored in the device. The manufacturer’s warranty does not cover loss
of data resulting from user actions.
Getting started
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Turning the device on and off
Press and hold the Power button for a few seconds to turn on the device.
When you turn on your device for the first time or after performing a data reset, follow the onscreen
instructions to set up your device.
To turn off the device, press and hold the Power button, and then tap Power off.
Follow all posted warnings and directions from authorised personnel in areas where
the use of wireless devices is restricted, such as aeroplanes and hospitals.
Getting started
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Locking and unlocking the screen
Pressing the Power button turns off the screen and locks it. Also, the screen turns off and
automatically locks if the device is not used for a specified period.
To unlock the screen, press the Power button or the Home button and flick your finger in any
direction within the unlock screen area.
You can change the unlock code to unlock the screen. Refer to Changing the screen lock
method for more information.
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Basics
Using the touch screen
• 	Do not allow the touch screen to come into contact with other electrical devices.
Electrostatic discharges can cause the touch screen to malfunction.
• 	To avoid damaging the touch screen, do not tap it with anything sharp or apply
excessive pressure to it with your fingertips.
• 	The device may not recognise touch inputs close to the edges of the screen, which
are outside of the touch input area.
• 	Leaving the touch screen idle for extended periods may result in afterimages
(screen burn-in) or ghosting. Turn off the touch screen when you do not use the
device.
• 	It is recommended to use fingers when you use the touch screen.
Tapping
To open an app, to select a menu item, to press an on-screen button, or to enter a character
using the keyboard on the screen, tap it with a finger.
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Tapping and holding
Tap and hold an item or the screen for more than 2 seconds to access available options.
Dragging
To move an item, tap and hold it and drag it to the target position.
Double-tapping
Double-tap on a webpage or image to zoom in. Double-tap again to return.
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Flicking
Flick left or right on the Home screen or the Apps screen to see another panel. Flick up or
down to scroll through a webpage or a list of items, such as contacts.
Spreading and pinching
Spread two fingers apart on a webpage, map, or image to zoom in a part. Pinch to zoom out.
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Home screen layout
Home screen
The Home screen is the starting point for accessing all of the device’s features. The Home
screen has two different kinds of panels. The Classic Home screen panel displays widgets,
shortcuts to apps, and more, and the Content Home screen panel displays Content widgets.
Widgets are small apps that launch specific app functions to provide information and
convenient access on your Home screen.
To view other panels, scroll left or right, or tap one of the screen indicators at the bottom of
the screen. To customise the Home screen, refer to Managing the Classic Home screen or
Managing the Content Home screen.
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Apps screen
The Apps screen displays icons for all apps, including newly installed apps.
On the Home screen, tap to open the Apps screen. To view other panels, scroll left or right,
or select a screen indicator at the bottom of the screen. To customise the Apps screen, refer to
Managing the Apps screen.
Access additional
options.
An app
Screen indicators
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Indicator icons
Indicator icons appear on the status bar at the top of the screen. The icons listed in the table
below are most common.
The status bar may not appear at the top of the screen in some apps. To display the
status bar, drag down from the top of the screen.
Icon Meaning
Wi-Fi connected
Bluetooth feature activated
GPS activated
Smart stay or smart pause feature activated
Synced with the web
Connected to computer
Alarm activated
Mute mode activated
Vibration mode activated
Flight mode activated
Error occurred or caution required
Battery power level
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Notifications and quick setting panels
Using the notifications panel
When you receive new notifications, such as messages, indicator icons appear on the status
bar. To see more information about the icons, open the notifications panel and view the
details.
To open the notifications panel, drag the status bar downwards. To close the notifications
panel, drag the bar from the bottom of the screen upwards.
You can use the following functions on the notifications panel.
Launch Settings.
Launch S Finder.
Adjust the volume.
Tap a notification
and perform various
actions. Clear all
notifications.
Adjust the
brightness.
View all quick
setting buttons.
Activate or
deactivate options.
Tap and hold
options to view
more detailed
settings.
Launch Quick
connect.
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Rearranging quick setting buttons
To rearrange quick setting buttons on the notifications panel, tap → , tap and hold an
item, and then drag the item to another location.
Using the quick setting panel
You can activate or deactivate some features on the notifications panel. To activate or
deactivate more features, open the quick setting panel.
To open the quick setting panel, drag the status bar downwards with two fingers.
Alternatively, tap on the notifications panel. To close the quick setting panel, drag the bar
from the bottom of the screen upwards.
Tap the following options to activate or deactivate them. You can view more detailed settings
if you tap and hold a button.
• 	Wi-Fi: Refer to Wi-Fi for more information.
• 	Location: Refer to Location for more information.
• 	Sound / Vibrate / Mute: Select a sound mode.
• 	Screen rotation: Allow or prevent the interface from rotating when you rotate the device.
Some apps do not allow screen rotation.
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• 	Bluetooth: Refer to Bluetooth for more information.
• 	Adapt display: When you activate this feature, the display is automatically optimised for
various apps.
• 	U. power saving: Refer to Ultra power saving mode for more information.
• 	Multi window: Refer to Multi window for more information.
• 	Toolbox: Refer to Toolbox for more information.
• 	Screen Mirroring: Refer to Screen Mirroring for more information.
• 	Sync: When you activated this feature, the device automatically sync apps, such as
calendar or email.
• 	Smart stay: When you activate this feature, the screen stays on as long as you look at it.
• 	Smart pause: When you activate this feature, playback pauses when you look away from
the screen.
• 	Power saving: Refer to Power saving feature for more information.
• 	Blocking mode: Refer to Blocking mode for more information.
• 	Flight mode: Refer to Flight mode for more information.
• 	Private mode: Refer to Private mode for more information.
• 	Touch sensitivity: Refer to Increasing touch screen sensitivity for more information.
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Opening apps
On the Home screen or the Apps screen, select an app icon to open it.
To open the list of recently-used apps, tap and select an app icon to open.
Closing an app
Tap → Task manager, and then tap End next to an app to close it. To close all running
apps, tap End all. Alternatively, tap → Close all.
Installing or uninstalling apps
Samsung Apps
Use this app to purchase and download apps.
Tap Samsung Apps on the Apps screen.
This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Installing apps
Browse apps by category or tap to search for a keyword.
Select an app to view information about it. To download free apps, tap Free. To purchase and
download apps where charges apply, tap the button that shows the app’s price.
To change the auto update settings, tap → Settings → Auto update apps, and then
select an option.
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Play Store
Use this app to purchase and download apps.
Tap Play Store on the Apps screen.
Installing apps
Browse apps by category or tap to search for a keyword.
Select an app to view information about it. To download free apps, tap INSTALL. To purchase
and download apps where charges apply, tap the price and follow the on-screen instructions.
To change the auto update settings, tap → SETTINGS → Auto-update apps, and
then select an option.
Downloading suggested apps
You can view and download dedicated Galaxy device apps.
On the Classic Home screen, tap the GALAXY Essentials widget or the GALAXY Gifts widget,
and then tap next to an app.
To download all apps in the list, tap Download all.
Managing apps
Uninstalling or disabling apps
To disable default apps, open the Apps screen, tap → Uninstall/Disable apps. appears on
the apps that you can disable. Select an app and tap Disable.
To uninstall downloaded apps, open the Apps screen, tap → Downloaded apps →
Uninstall. Alternatively, on the Apps screen, tap Settings → Applications → Application
manager, select an app, and then tap Uninstall.
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Enabling apps
On the Apps screen, tap → Show disabled apps, select apps, and then tap Done.
Alternatively, on the Apps screen, tap Settings → Applications → Application manager,
scroll to DISABLED, select an app, and then tap Enable.
• 	Hiding apps: Hide apps in the Apps screen only. You can continue to use hidden
apps.
• 	Disabling apps: Disable selected default apps that cannot be uninstalled from the
device. You cannot use disabled apps.
• 	Uninstalling apps: Uninstall downloaded apps.
Entering text
Keyboard layout
A keyboard appears automatically when you enter text to send messages, create memos, and
more.
Text entry is not supported in some languages. To enter text, you must change the
input language to one of the supported languages.
Break to the next
line.
Suggested
keywords
Delete a preceding
character.
Change the
keyboard settings.
Enter uppercase. For
all caps, tap it twice.
Enter punctuation
marks.
Move the cursor.
Enter a space.
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Changing the input language
Tap → Select input languages, and then select the languages to use. If you select two or
more languages, you can switch between the input languages by sliding the space key left or
right.
Using additional keyboard functions
Tap and hold to use various functions. Other icons may appear instead of depending on
the last function that was used.
• 	 : Enter text by voice.
Change the
language.
Open the keyboard.
Start or pause
entering text by
voice.
• 	 : Switch to handwriting mode.
Switch between
number mode and
character mode.
Switch to the
standard keyboard.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
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• 	 : Add an item from the clipboard.
• 	 : Change the keyboard settings.
• 	 : Change the keyboard type. You can move the keyboard to another location by
dragging .
Switch to the
standard keyboard.
Copying and pasting
1 Tap and hold over text.
2 Drag or to select the desired text, or tap Select all to select all text.
3 Tap Copy or Cut. The selected text is copied to the clipboard.
4 Place the cursor where the text is to be inserted and tap → Paste. To paste text that
you have previously copied, tap → Clipboard and select the text.
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Screen capture
Capture a screenshot while using the device.
Press and hold the Home button and the Power button simultaneously. The image is saved in
the Gallery → → Album → Screenshots folder. After capturing a screenshot, you can edit
the image and share it with others.
You can also capture screenshots using other methods. Refer to Palm swipe to capture for
more information.
It is not possible to capture a screenshot while using some apps.
My Files
About My Files
Use this app to access various files stored in the device or in other locations, such as cloud
storage services.
Tap My Files on the Apps screen. Alternatively, tap on the Classic Home screen.
Access additional
options.
View files that are
grouped by date.
View files stored in
the device.
Change the view
mode.
View storage
information.
Search for files or
folders.
View the download
history.
View shortcuts to
folders.
View files by
categories.
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Tap and use the following options:
• 	Select: Select files or folders to apply options.
• 	Delete: Delete files or folders.
• 	Add FTP: Add an FTP server shortcut in FOLDERS.
• 	Scan for Nearby Devices: Search for devices that have media sharing activated.
• 	Display options: Change the file display options.
Viewing files
Tap My Files on the Apps screen.
Select a folder, tap , and then use one of the following options:
• 	Select: Select files or folders to apply options.
• 	Sort by: Sort files or folders.
• 	Add to favourite folders: Add a shortcut to a folder in FAVOURITE FOLDERS.
• 	Delete: Delete files or folders.
• 	Add shortcut to home: Add a shortcut to a file or a folder on the Classic Home screen.
• 	Add FTP: Add an FTP server shortcut in FOLDERS.
• 	Scan for Nearby Devices: Search for devices that have media sharing activated.
• 	Display options: Change the file display options.
Tap and hold a file or folder, and then use the following options:
• 	 : Share files with others.
• 	 : Delete files or folders.
• 	 : Move files or folders to another folder.
• 	 : Copy files or folders to another folder.
• 	 → Rename: Rename a file or folder.
• 	 → Add to favourite folders: Add a shortcut to a folder in FAVOURITE FOLDERS.
• 	 → Add shortcut to home: Add a shortcut to a file or a folder on the Classic Home
screen.
• 	 → Zip: Compress files or folders to create a zip file.
• 	 → Details: View file or folder details.
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Power saving feature
Power saving mode
Save the battery power by limiting the device’s functions.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → Power saving, and then tap the Power
saving mode switch to activate it. Alternatively, open the quick setting panel and tap Power
saving to activate it.
Select from the following options:
• 	Restrict performance: Limit various options, such as turning off the backlight for the
Recent apps button and the Back button.
• 	Greyscale mode: Display colours on the screen as grey tones.
Ultra power saving mode
Use this mode to extend the device’s battery power. In ultra power saving mode, the device
performs the following:
• 	Displays colours on the screen as grey tones.
• 	Restricts the available apps to essential and selected apps only.
• 	Deactivates the Wi-Fi and Bluetooth features.
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On the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → Power saving, and tap the Ultra power
saving mode switch to activate it. Alternatively, open the quick setting panel and tap U.
power saving to activate it.
Add more apps to
use.
Remaining battery
power
Essential apps
Access additional
options.
Estimated maximum
standby time
To add an app to the Home screen, tap and select an app.
To remove an app from the Home screen, tap → Remove, select an app with , and then
tap Done.
To change the settings for ultra power saving mode, such as network connectivity or sound,
tap → Settings.
To deactivate ultra power saving mode, tap → Disable ultra power saving mode.
The estimated maximum standby time shows the time remaining before the battery
power runs out if the device is not used. Standby time may vary depending on your
device settings and operating conditions.
Viewing help information
To view help information to learn how to use the device and apps, open the Apps screen, tap
Help.
To view help information for an app while you are using the app, tap → Help.
Some apps may not include help information.
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Network connectivity
Wi-Fi
Connect the device to a Wi-Fi network to use the Internet or share media files with other
devices. Refer to Wi-Fi for additional options.
• 	Your device uses a non-harmonised frequency and is intended for use in all
European countries. The WLAN can be operated in the EU without restriction
indoors, but cannot be operated outdoors.
• 	Turn off Wi-Fi to save the battery when not in use.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Wi-Fi, and then tap the Wi-Fi switch
to activate it.
2 Select a network from the Wi-Fi networks list. Networks that require a password appear
with a lock icon.
3 Tap Connect.
Once the device connects to a Wi-Fi network, the device will reconnect to that
network each time it is available without requiring a password.
To prevent the device connecting to the network automatically, select it from the list
of networks and tap Forget.
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Adding Wi-Fi networks
If the desired network does not appear in the Wi-Fi networks list, tap Add Wi-Fi network at
the bottom of the list. Enter the network name in Network SSID, select the security type and
enter the password if it is not an open network, and then tap Connect.
Activating Wi-Fi Passpoint
Wi-Fi Passpoint enables the device to search for and connect to a certified Wi-Fi network. You
can use the Passpoint feature to connect to public Wi-Fi networks that support automated
authentication. When you move to a new location, it will search for and connect to another
certified Wi-Fi network.
This feature may not be available depending on the region.
Tap → Advanced, and then tick Passpoint.
Internet
Browsing webpages
1 Tap Internet on the Apps screen.
2 Tap the address field. To change the search engine, tap the search engine icon next to the
web address field.
3 Enter the web address or a keyword, and then tap Go. To search the web by voice, tap .
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To view the toolbars, drag your finger downwards slightly on the screen.
Open the
homepage.
Close the tab.
Move to the
previously-visited
page.
Bookmark the
current webpage.
Open a new tab.
Read an article in
reading mode.
Access additional
options.
View your
bookmarks, saved
pages, and recent
Internet history.
Refresh the current
webpage.
Setting the homepage
Tap Internet on the Apps screen.
Tap → Settings → Set homepage, and then select one of the following:
• 	Default page: Set the device’s default webpage as your homepage.
• 	Current page: Set the current webpage as your homepage.
• 	Most visited sites: Set the list of most-visited webpages as your homepage.
• 	Other: Set a preset webpage as your homepage.
While viewing a webpage, tap to open the homepage.
Managing the webpage history
Tap Internet on the Apps screen.
Tap → History to open a webpage from the list of recently-visited webpages.
To clear the history, tap Edit → .
To delete webpages, tap Edit, tap and hold a webpage, select webpages to delete, and then
tap .
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Motions & usability features
Motions
Excessive shaking or impact on the device may result in unintended inputs. Control
motions properly.
Mute/Pause
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Motions, and then tap the Mute/Pause
switch to activate it.
Covering screen with hand
Cover the screen with your palm to mute alarms or to pause media playback.
Tap Mute/Pause → Covering screen with hand.
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Smart pause
Playback pauses automatically when you look away from the screen. It resumes when you
look at the screen again.
Tap Mute/Pause → Smart pause.
Palm swipe to capture
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Motions, and then tap the Palm swipe to
capture switch to activate it.
Place the side of your hand on the screen and sweep it across the screen from the right to the
left or vice versa to capture a screenshot. The image is saved in the Gallery → → Album
→ Screenshots folder. After capturing a screenshot, you can edit the image and share it with
others.
It is not possible to capture a screenshot while using some apps.
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Multi window
About Multi window
Use this feature to run two apps on the screen at the same time. You can use this feature to
view emails or use the Internet while you play a video simultaneously.
Launching Multi window
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Multi window, and then tap the Multi
window switch to activate it. Alternatively, open the quick setting panel and tap Multi
window to activate it.
2 Drag your finger from the right edge of the screen towards the middle of the screen to
open the Multi window tray. Alternatively, tap and hold .
Multi Window
tray
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3 Tap and hold an app icon to launch from the Multi window tray, and then drag it to the
screen.
Release the app icon when the screen turns blue.
4 Tap and hold another app icon on the Multi window tray, and then drag it to a new
location.
App icons marked with can be launched in separate windows on the screen at the
same time.
Creating a Multi window combination
Use this feature to save the combination of the currently-running Multi window apps.
1 Launch two apps in a split-screen Multi window.
2 Open the Multi window tray and tap → Create.
The Multi window combination is added at the top of the Multi window tray.
To delete Multi window combinations, open the Multi window tray, tap → Edit, select a
Multi window combination, and then tap OK.
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Adjusting the window size
Drag the circle between the app windows left or right to adjust the size of the windows.
Using Multi window options
When you use Multi window apps, select the app window and a blue frame will appear
around it. Tap the circle between the app windows to access the following options:
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• 	 : Open a list of recently-used apps in the selected window.
• 	 : Switch locations between Multi window apps.
• 	 : Drag and drop text or copied images from one window to another. Tap and hold an
item in the selected window and drag it to a location in another window.
Some apps may not support this feature.
• 	 : Maximise the window.
• 	 : Close the app.
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Rearranging apps on the Multi window tray
You can rearrange the apps on the Multi window tray.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Multi window, and then tap the Multi
window switch to activate it. Alternatively, open the quick setting panel and tap Multi
window to activate it.
2 Open the Multi window tray and tap → Edit.
The device displays the available apps that you can use on the Multi window tray.
3 Tap and hold an app and drag it to the Multi window tray.
4 Tap Done.
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Toolbox
You can easily launch various apps from the toolbox while using other apps.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Toolbox, and then tap the Toolbox switch
to activate it. Alternatively, open the quick setting panel and tap Toolbox to activate it.
appears on the screen.
To launch an app, tap and select an app.
To move the toolbox, tap and drag it to another location.
To change the apps in the toolbox, tap and hold , and then drag it to Edit.
To hide the toolbox, tap and hold , and then drag it to Remove.
Increasing touch screen sensitivity
Use this feature to operate the screen while wearing gloves.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Display, and then tick Increase touch
sensitivity. Alternatively, open the quick setting panel and tap Touch sensitivity to activate
it.
• 	Use leather gloves for better recognition while touching the screen. Other types of
material may not be recognised.
• 	For best results, tap the screen firmly while wearing gloves.
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Personalising
Managing the Home and Apps screens
Managing the Classic Home screen
Adding items
Tap and hold an app or a folder from the Apps screen, and then drag it to the Classic Home
screen.
To add widgets, open the Classic Home screen, tap and hold an empty area, tap Widgets, tap
and hold a widget, and then drag it to the Classic Home screen.
Moving and removing an item
Tap and hold an item on the Classic Home screen, and then drag it to a new location.
To move the item to another panel, drag it to the side of the screen.
You can also move frequently-used apps to the shortcuts area at the bottom of the Classic
Home screen.
To remove an item, tap and hold the item. Then, drag it to Remove that appears at the top of
the screen.
Creating a folder
1 On the Classic Home screen, tap and hold an app, and then drag it to Create folder that
appears at the top of the screen.
2 Enter a folder name.
3 Tap , select the apps to move to the folder, and then tap Done.
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Managing folders
To rename a folder, select a folder, and then tap the existing folder name. Enter a new name
for the folder and tap Done.
To change the colour of a folder, select a folder, tap , and then select a colour.
To move more apps to a folder, tap and hold an app, and then drag it to the folder.
To move an app from a folder, select a folder, tap and hold the app, and then drag it to a new
location.
Managing panels
On the Classic Home screen, tap and hold an empty area to add, move, or remove a panel.
To add a panel, scroll left to the last panel, and then tap .
To move a panel, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to a new location.
To remove a panel, tap and hold a panel preview, and then drag it to Remove at the top of
the screen.
To set a panel as the main Classic Home screen, tap .
Managing the Content Home screen
The Content Home screen displays Content widgets. You can access an app directly by
selecting a Content widget on the Content Home screen.
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Adding a widget or panel
1 Pinch your fingers together on the Content Home screen.
2 On the Widgets screen, select a panel to edit or tap to create a new panel ( 1 ). Select
widgets to add to the panel from the bottom pane of the screen ( 2 ).
Scroll left or right on the bottom pane of the screen to view more widgets.
3 Tap Done.
Adjusting widget size
1 On the Content Home screen, tap and hold a widget you want to resize.
2 Adjust the size of the widget by dragging the frame around it.
3 Tap to save the change.
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Moving a widget
1 On the Content Home screen, tap and hold a widget.
2 Tap and hold a widget and then drag it to a new location.
To arrange the widgets on the current panel in random locations, tap Change layout.
Removing a panel
1 Pinch your fingers together on the Content Home screen.
2 On the Widgets screen, tap and hold the panel to remove.
3 Drag the panel to Remove that appears at the top of the screen.
At least one panel must remain on the Content Home screen.
Managing the Apps screen
Changing view mode
On the Apps screen, tap → View as and select a sorting method.
Hiding apps
Hide apps that you do not want to see on the Apps screen.
On the Apps screen, tap → Hide apps, select apps, and then tap Done.
To display hidden apps, tap → Show hidden apps, select apps, and then tap Done.
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Moving items
On the Apps screen, tap → Edit. Tap and hold an item and drag it to a new location.
To move the item to another panel, drag it to the side of the screen.
To move an item to a new panel, drag it to Create page that appears at the top of the screen.
You can move folders only in the folder panel.
Creating folders
1 On the Apps screen, tap → Create folder.
2 Enter a folder name.
3 Tap , select the apps to move to the folder, and then tap Done.
The new folder is added to the folder panel of the Apps screen.
Managing folders
To rename a folder, select a folder and tap the existing folder name. Enter a new name for the
folder and tap Done.
To change the colour of a folder, select a folder, tap , and then select a colour.
To move more apps to a folder, tap → Edit, tap and hold an app, and then drag it to the
folder.
To move an app from a folder, tap → Edit, select a folder, tap and hold the app, and then
drag it to an app panel. If you move the app from the folder to the folder panel, a new folder
is created.
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Setting wallpaper and ringtones
Setting wallpaper
Set an image or photo stored in the device as wallpaper for the Classic Home screen or the
locked screen.
1 On the Classic Home screen, tap and hold an empty area, and then tap Wallpapers.
Alternatively, on the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Wallpaper.
2 Select a screen to change or apply wallpaper to.
3 Scroll left or right and select from images displayed at the bottom of the screen.
To select photos taken by the device’s camera or other images, tap More images.
4 Tap Set wallpaper or Done.
Changing ringtones
Change ringtones for notifications.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Sound → Notifications, select a ringtone,
and then tap OK.
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Changing the screen lock method
You can change the way that you lock the screen to prevent others from accessing your
personal information.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Lock screen → Screen lock, and then select a
screen lock method. The device requires an unlock code whenever unlocking it.
If the unlock code is forgotten, take the device to a Samsung Service Centre to reset it.
Pattern
Draw a pattern by connecting four dots or more, and then draw the pattern again to verify it.
Set a backup PIN to unlock the screen when you forget the pattern.
Fingerprint
Register your fingerprints to unlock the screen. Refer to Finger Scanner for more information.
PIN
A PIN consists of numbers only. Enter at least four numbers, and then enter the password
again to verify it.
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Password
A password consists of characters and numbers. Enter at least four characters including
numbers and symbols, and then enter the password again to verify it.
Finger Scanner
For better fingerprint recognition
When you scan your fingerprints on the device, be aware of the following conditions that
may affect the feature’s performance:
• 	The Home button contains a fingerprint recognition sensor. Ensure that the Home button
is not scratched or damaged by metal objects, such as coins, keys, and necklaces.
• 	The screen protector supplied with the device may cause the fingerprint recognition
sensor to malfunction. Remove the screen protector to improve fingerprint sensitivity.
• 	Ensure that the fingerprint recognition area and your fingers are clean and dry.
• 	The device may not recognise fingerprints that are affected by wrinkles or scars.
• 	The device may not recognise fingerprints from small or thin fingers.
• 	To improve recognition performance, register fingerprints of the hand used most often to
perform tasks on the device.
• 	Do not drag your finger too quickly or slowly. Drag your finger at a moderate speed to
allow the device to recognise it.
• 	In dry environments, static electricity can build up in the device. Avoid using this feature
in dry environments or before using the feature, discharge static electricity by touching a
metal object.
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Registering fingerprints
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Finger Scanner → Fingerprint manager.
2 If you are registering more fingerprints, a fingerprint recognition pop-up window
appears. Scan a registered fingerprint on the device and tap .
3 Place your finger on the fingerprint area at the bottom centre of the screen.
4 Tap and hold the screen in the fingerprint area, and then drag your finger downwards
over the Home button.
Repeat this action using the same finger until the fingerprint is registered.
If you bend your finger or use a fingertip, the device may not recognise your
fingerprints.
5 If a pop-up window appears requesting a password, enter the alternative password, tap
Continue, enter the alternative password again to verify it, and then tap OK. You can use
the alternative password instead of scanning your fingerprints.
6 If a fingerprint lock pop-up window appears, tap OK. You can use your fingerprints to
unlock the screen.
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Managing registered fingerprints
You can delete or rename your registered fingerprints.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Finger Scanner → Fingerprint manager.
To delete fingerprints, tap → Deregister, select fingerprints, and then tap → OK.
To rename a fingerprint, tap and hold a fingerprint, tap , and then enter a new name, and
then tap OK.
Changing the alternative password
You can change the password that you use as an alternative to scanning your fingerprints.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Finger Scanner → Change alternative
password.
2 Scan a registered fingerprint or tap Alternative password.
3 Enter a new password and tap Continue.
4 Enter the password again and tap OK.
Unlocking the screen with fingerprints
You can unlock the screen with the registered fingerprints.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Finger Scanner → Screen lock →
Fingerprint. Alternatively, on the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Lock screen →
Screen lock → Fingerprint.
Verifying the Samsung account password
Use fingerprints to verify your Samsung account password. You can use a fingerprint instead
of entering your password, for example, when you purchase content from Samsung Apps.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Finger Scanner → Verify Samsung account,
and then tap the switch at the top right of the screen to activate it. Enter your Samsung
account password and tap Done.
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Using fingerprints for purchases via PayPal
You can make purchases by scanning your fingerprints.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Finger Scanner → Pay with PayPal.
2 Tap Install under FIDO Ready™ support.
3 Tap Link under PayPal account.
4 Follow the on-screen instructions to sign in to the PayPal website and register your
fingerprints.
Private mode
About private mode
Use this mode to prevent others from using or accessing specific content, such as images and
documents, stored on the device. You can save content to a specific location and deactivate
private mode to hide items securely.
Hiding content
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Private mode, and then tap the Private
mode switch to activate it. Alternatively, open the quick setting panel and tap Private
mode to activate it.
When you activate private mode for the first time, set an unlock code and a backup PIN.
2 Enter the private mode unlock code.
When this mode is activated, appears at the top of the screen.
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3 To select items to hide, tap and hold an item in the list, tick items to select, and then tap
→ Move to Private.
Items that are moved to private mode appear with on them.
4 When you have selected the items to hide, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device
→ Private mode, and then tap the Private mode switch to deactivate it. Alternatively,
open the quick setting panel and tap Private mode to deactivate it.
The selected items will disappear from the screen.
Ensure that all files are saved or moved properly before deactivating private mode.
Viewing hidden content
You can only view hidden items when private mode is activated.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Private mode, and then tap the Private
mode switch to activate it. Alternatively, open the quick setting panel and tap Private
mode to activate it.
2 Enter the private mode unlock code.
3 On the Apps screen, tap My Files → Private.
All items moved in private mode appear on the screen.
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Multiple users
Set up additional user accounts for other users to use the device with personalised settings,
such as email accounts, wallpaper preferences, and more. Following types of user accounts
are available.
• 	Owner: The owner account is created only when setting up the device for the first
time, and cannot be created more than one. This account has full control of the device
including user account management.
• 	User: This account allows users to access their own apps and content, and customise the
device settings that affect all accounts.
• 	Restricted profile: A restricted account can only access the apps and content allowed by
the owner account, and cannot use the services that require logging in.
Adding users
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Users.
2 Tap → User → OK → Set up now.
3 Follow the on-screen instructions to complete the account setup.
Adding restricted profiles
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Users.
2 Tap → Restricted profile.
3 Set an unlock code, and then select the apps and content that restricted users are
allowed to access.
Personalising
58
Switching users
Tap at the top of the locked screen. Select the account to switch to, and then unlock the
device.
A user account
Managing users
When using the owner account, you can delete accounts or change the account settings.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Users.
2 Select an account under USERS & PROFILES. Then, select or deselect apps and content to
allow or restrict the account’s access to them.
To delete the account, tap .
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Transferring data from your previous device
Using backup accounts
You can transfer backup data from your previous device to your new device using your
Google or Samsung account. Refer to Backing up and restoring data for more information.
Using Samsung Smart Switch
You can transfer data of the previous device to a new device via Smart Switch (for mobiles
and computers). Visit www.samsung.com/smartswitch for more information.
Samsung Smart Switch is not supported on some devices or computers.
Using Smart Switch Mobile
Use this app to transfer data from your previous iPhone or Android device to your new device.
You can download the app from Samsung Apps or Play Store.
1 On your device, tap Smart Switch Mobile.
2 On your device, select an option depending on the previous device type and follow the
on-screen instructions.
If the previous device is an Android device, ensure that the Smart Switch Mobile app is
installed on the device. Refer to the help for more information.
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Using Smart Switch with computers
Use this feature to import a backup of your data (from selected manufacturer’s
mobile devices) from a computer to your device. You can download the app from
www.samsung.com/smartswitch.
1 Back up data from a previous device to the computer. For more information, contact the
device’s manufacturer.
2 On the computer, launch Smart Switch.
3 Connect your current device to the computer using the USB cable.
4 On the computer, click the manufacturer of the previous device and follow the on-screen
instructions to transfer data to your device.
Using Samsung Kies
Import a backup of your data from your computer via Samsung Kies to restore data on your
device. You can also back up data to the computer via Samsung Kies. Refer to Connecting
with Samsung Kies for more information.
Setting up accounts
Adding accounts
Some apps used on your device require a registered account. Create accounts to have the
best experience with your device.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → Accounts → Add account and select an
account service. Then, follow the on-screen instructions to complete the account setup.
To sync content with your accounts, select an account and tick items to sync.
Removing accounts
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → Accounts, select an account, and then tap
Remove account.
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Contacts
Adding contacts
Moving contacts from other devices
You can move contacts from other devices to your device. Refer to Transferring data from
your previous device for more information.
Creating contacts manually
1 On the Apps screen, tap Contacts → Contacts.
2 Tap and enter contact information.
• 	 : Add an image.
• 	 / : Add or delete a contact field.
3 Tap Save.
Creating contacts from business cards
Take a photo of a business card and extract contact information from it.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Contacts → Contacts.
2 Tap → Business cards → .
To select or add languages to recognise, tap → Target language.
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3 Place a business card on the flat surface.
4 Adjust the device to fit the card inside the frames on the screen. When the frames
turn green, the device automatically takes a photo. The device also reads the contact
information from the business card and converts it to a contact entry.
• 	If the device does not take the photo automatically, tap .
• 	To take photos of business cards manually, tap → Auto capture → Off.
• 	To extract text from a stored image, tap → Load image.
5 Edit or add more information and tap Save.
Managing contacts
Editing a contact
1 On the Apps screen, tap Contacts → Contacts.
2 Select a contact to edit and tap .
3 Edit the contact information or tap Add another field to add more contact information.
4 Tap Save.
Deleting a contact
Select a contact to delete and tap .
Sharing a contact
Select a contact to share, tap → Share namecard via, and then select a sharing method.
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Managing groups
On the Apps screen, tap Contacts → Groups.
Creating a new group
Tap , enter a group name, and then tap Save.
Adding contacts to a group
Select a group, and then tap → Add member. Select contacts to add, and then tap Done.
Deleting a group
Tap → Delete groups, select user-added groups, and then tap Done.
Sending an email to group members
Select a group, tap → Send email, select members, tap Done, enter a message, and then
tap the send button.
Merging contacts with accounts
Merge contacts that are saved in the device with your accounts.
On the Apps screen, tap Contacts → Contacts.
Tap → Merge accounts → Merge with Google or Merge with Samsung.
Importing and exporting contacts
Import contacts from storage services to your device or export contacts from the device to
storage services.
On the Apps screen, tap Contacts → Contacts.
Tap → Settings → Import/Export, and then select an import or export option.
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Searching for contacts
On the Apps screen, tap Contacts → Contacts.
Use one of the following search methods:
• 	Scroll up or down the contacts list.
• 	Drag a finger along the index at the left side of the contacts list to scroll through it
quickly.
• 	Tap the search field at the top of the contacts list and enter search criteria.
Once a contact is selected, take one of the following actions:
• 	 : Add to favourite contacts.
• 	 : Compose an email.
Adding shortcuts for contacts to the Classic Home screen
Add shortcuts to contacts that you frequently communicate with on the Classic Home screen.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Contacts → Contacts.
2 Select a contact.
3 Tap → Add shortcut to home.
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Camera
Basic shooting
Taking photos or recording videos
1 Tap Camera on the Apps screen.
2 Tap the image on the preview screen where the camera should focus.
When the subject is in focus, the focus frame turns green.
3 Tap to take a photo or tap to record a video.
• 	Spread two fingers apart on the screen to zoom in, and pinch to zoom out.
• 	To capture an image from the video while recording, tap .
• 	To change the focus while recording a video, tap where you want to focus. To focus on
the centre of the screen, tap .
Change the shooting
mode.
Start recording a video.
Take a photo.
View photos and videos
you have captured.
Display current mode.
Switch between the
front and rear cameras.
Camera shortcuts
Change camera settings.
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• 	The camera automatically shuts off when unused.
• 	Make sure that the lens is clean. Otherwise, the device may not work properly in
some modes that require high resolutions.
• 	The front camera lens is suitable for taking wide-angle photos. Minor distortion
may occur in wide-angle photos and does not indicate device performance
problems.
Reorganising camera shortcuts
You can reorganise camera shortcuts for fast and easy access on the preview screen. Tap on
the preview screen. Tap and hold an item and drag it to a slot at the left of the screen.
Camera etiquette
• 	Do not take photos or record videos of other people without their permission.
• 	Do not take photos or record videos where legally prohibited.
• 	Do not take photos or record videos in places where you may violate other people’s
privacy.
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Remote viewfinder
Use your device as a viewfinder for another device. You can control the other device remotely
to take photos or videos from a distance. Your device displays the same image that is
displayed on the connected device.
1 Tap Camera on the Apps screen.
2 Tap → Remote viewfinder.
3 Tap Wi-Fi Direct settings to connect to another device.
4 Tap the image on the preview screen where the device should focus.
5 Tap to take the photo displayed on the connected device’s viewfinder.
Ensure that the device you want to connect to supports the remote viewfinder mode.
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68
Shooting modes
Auto
Use this mode to allow the camera to evaluate the surroundings and determine the ideal
mode for the photo.
On the Apps screen, tap Camera → MODE → Auto.
Beauty face
Use this mode to take a photo with lightened faces for gentler images.
On the Apps screen, tap Camera → MODE → Beauty face.
Shot & more
Use this mode to take a series of photos and modify them by applying various effects using
the shooting modes. The device identifies the photos with in Gallery.
The zoom function is not available while taking photos in this mode.
1 Tap Camera on the Apps screen.
2 Tap MODE → Shot & more.
3 Tap .
The device takes a series of photos and displays the available shooting modes.
4 Select a shooting mode and apply an effect to the photos.
• 	Best photo: Take a series of photos and save the best one. To view other photos in the
series, scroll left or right. The device recommends the best photo and identifies it with
.
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• 	Best face: Take multiple group shots at the same time and combine them to create the
best possible image. Tap the white frame on each face and choose the best individual
pose for each subject from the poses that appear at the bottom of the screen. Then,
merge the images into a single photo. The device recommends the best photo and
identifies it with .
• 	Drama shot: Take a series of photos and combine them to create an image that shows
motion trails. Extend the motion trail in the image by selecting more photos from the
bottom of the screen. To edit the motion trails of selected photos, tap and select
a photo. Tap Restore to display subject’s motion trails or tap Remove to erase the
motion trails. Edit the photo as desired and tap Done.
• 	Eraser: Erase unwanted moving objects. Tap to erase unwanted moving objects.
Tap to restore the original photo.
• 	Panning shot: Apply an effect to the subject’s background that makes the subject
appear to be moving fast. Tap Objects to select a subject. Tap Motion blur to change
the angle of blurring to apply to the background. Tap Angle → and draw a circle
with your finger around the large circle to adjust the angle of blurring. To adjust the
level of background blurring, tap Motion blur and drag the adjustment bar.
5 When you are finished editing photos, tap Save.
Panorama
Use this mode to take a photo composed of many photos strung together. The device
identifies the photo with in Gallery.
On the Apps screen, tap Camera → MODE → Panorama.
To get the best shot, follow these tips:
• 	Move the camera slowly in one direction.
• 	Keep the image within the frame on the camera’s viewfinder.
• 	Avoid taking photos of indistinct backgrounds, such as an empty sky or a plain
wall.
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HDR (Rich tone)
Use this mode to take photos with rich colours and reproduce details even in bright and dark
areas.
On the Apps screen, tap Camera → MODE → HDR (Rich tone).
Without effect With effect
Dual Camera
When you take a landscape photo with the rear camera, the photo or video captured by the
front camera appears in an inset window, or vice versa. Use this feature to take a beautiful
landscape photo and a self-portrait simultaneously.
On the Apps screen, tap Camera → MODE → Dual Camera to switch to dual camera mode.
Tap to take a photo or tap to record a video.
Select among
various styles that
are available.
Tap to resize it or
move the location.
Switch between the
front and rear
cameras.
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• 	You can record videos in dual camera mode for up to 5 minutes in Full HD and up
to 10 minutes in HD or VGA.
• 	While recording videos in this mode, sound is recorded by the internal
microphone.
Managing shooting modes
Select the shooting modes to appear on the mode selection screen.
On the Apps screen, tap Camera → MODE → Manage modes.
Downloading shooting modes
Download more shooting modes from Samsung Apps.
On the Apps screen, tap Camera → MODE → Download.
Camera settings
On the Apps screen, tap Camera → . Not all of the following options are available in both
still camera and video camera modes.
• 	Picture size: Select a resolution. Use higher resolution for higher quality. But it takes up
more memory.
• 	Burst shots: Take a series of photos of moving subjects.
• 	Picture stabilisation: Set the device to automatically detect darker conditions and adjust
the brightness of the photo without the flash.
This option is not available when you record videos.
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• 	Face detection: Set the device to recognise people’s faces and help you take photos of
them.
• 	ISO: Select an ISO value. This controls camera light sensitivity. It is measured in filmcamera
equivalents. Low values are for stationary or brightly-lit objects. Higher values are
for fast-moving or poorly-lit objects.
• 	Metering modes: Select a metering method. This determines how light values are
calculated. Centre-weighted measures background light in the centre of the scene. Spot
measures the light value at a specific location. Matrix averages the entire scene.
• 	Tap to take pics: Tap the image on the preview screen to take photos.
• 	Save as: Set the device to save both the rich tone photo and original photo, or only the
rich tone photo.
• 	Video size: Select a resolution. Use higher resolution for higher quality. But it takes up
more memory.
• 	Recording mode: Change the recording mode.
• 	Video stabilisation: Activate or deactivate anti-shake. Anti-shake helps focus when the
camera is moving.
• 	Effects: Select a filter effect to use when taking photos or recording videos. To download
more effects, tap Download. To change the order of effects or hide effects from the list,
tap Manage effects.
• 	Flash: Activate or deactivate the flash.
• 	Timer: Use this for delayed-time shots.
• 	View mode: Change the aspect ratio of the preview screen.
• 	Location tags: Attach a GPS location tag to the photo.
• 	To improve GPS signals, avoid shooting in locations where the signal may be
obstructed, such as between buildings or in low-lying areas, or in poor weather
conditions.
• 	Your location may appear on your photos when you upload them to the Internet.
To avoid this, deactivate the GPS tag setting.
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• 	Storage location: Select the memory location for storage.
• 	Review pics/videos: Set the device to show photos or videos after capturing them.
• 	Remote viewfinder: Set the device to use as a viewfinder and control the other device to
take photos or record videos. Refer to Remote viewfinder for more information.
• 	White balance: Select an appropriate white balance, so images have a true-to-life colour
range. The settings are designed for specific lighting situations. These settings are similar
to the heat range for white-balance exposure in professional cameras.
• 	Exposure value: Change the exposure value. This determines how much light the
camera’s sensor receives. For low-light situations, use a higher exposure.
• 	Grid lines: Display viewfinder guides to help composition when selecting subjects.
• 	Volume key: Set the device to use the Volume button to control the shutter or zoom
function.
• 	Voice control: Set the device to take photos with voice commands.
• 	Help: View help information for using the camera.
• 	Reset settings: Reset the camera settings.
The available options vary depending on the mode used.
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Gallery
Viewing photos or videos
Viewing content on the device
On the Apps screen, tap Gallery and select an image or a video.
Video files show the icon on the preview thumbnail.
To hide or show the menu bar and the preview thumbnails, tap the screen.
Access additional
options.
Delete the image.
Send the image to
others.
Modify the image.
Search for other
devices to view the
image.
Move to the
previous screen.
Viewing content stored on other devices
Search for photos and videos that are stored on other devices and view it on your device.
Tap Gallery on the Apps screen.
Gallery
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Accessing content on a nearby device
Tap and select a device in NEARBY DEVICES to access content. You can view the photos
and videos on the devices that have the content sharing feature activated.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Nearby devices, and then tap the
Nearby devices switch to activate it. Refer to Nearby devices for more settings.
Selecting a sorting option
The images or videos on your device can be sorted by time or album. You can also filter
images and videos by category, such as people or event.
On the Apps screen, tap Gallery → , and then select a sorting option.
Accessing additional options
On the Apps screen, tap Gallery and select an image or a video. Tap and use the following
options.
• 	More info: View more information about the file.
• 	Copy to clipboard: Copy the file to the clipboard.
• 	Studio: Edit images or videos in studio mode. Refer to Editing photos or videos for more
information.
• 	Rotate left: Rotate anticlockwise.
• 	Rotate right: Rotate clockwise.
• 	Crop: Crop the image.
• 	Rename: Rename the file.
• 	Slideshow: Start a slideshow with the images in the current folder.
• 	Set as: Set the image as wallpaper or a contact image.
• 	Print: Print the image by connecting the device to a printer. Refer to Mobile printing for
more information.
• 	Settings: Change the Gallery settings.
The available options may differ depending on the selected file.
To select multiple files from the file list, tap and hold a file, and then tap the other files.
When the files are selected, you can share or delete them at the same time or tap to access
additional options.
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Editing photos or videos
Photo studio
Edit images by applying various effects.
1 Tap Gallery on the Apps screen.
2 Tap → Studio → Photo studio.
3 Select an image to edit.
4 Edit the image by applying various effects.
Draw on the image.
Apply effects to the
image.
Decorate the image
by adding stickers.
Insert a frame on the
image.
Rotate the image.
Crop the image.
Adjust the
saturation or
brightness of the
image.
5 When you are finished editing the image, tap → Save as.
6 Enter a filename and tap OK.
The edited photo is saved in the Studio folder. To open the folder, tap Gallery → →
Album → Studio.
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Collage studio
Combine several images together to create a collage.
1 Tap Gallery on the Apps screen.
2 Tap → Studio → Collage studio.
3 Select images to combine and tap Done.
4 Edit the image by applying various effects.
Delete the image.
Change the collage
style.
Add images.
Delete the image.
Hide the image
panel.
Change the split
layout.
5 When you are finished editing the images, tap Save.
The edited image is saved in the Studio folder. To open the folder, tap Gallery → →
Album → Studio.
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Shot & more
Apply various effects to the images you have taken.
Only photos taken in shot & more mode can be selected.
1 Tap Gallery on the Apps screen.
2 Tap → Studio → Shot & more.
3 Select an image to edit.
4 Edit the image by applying various effects.
Erase moving
objects from the
background.
Make the subject
appear to be
moving quickly.
Create the best
possible image.
Create an image
that shows motion
trails.
Save the best photo.
5 When you are finished editing the image, tap Save.
The edited image is saved in the Studio folder. To open the folder, tap Gallery → →
Album → Studio.
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Video editor
Edit or create videos with multiple images and videos.
To use this feature, you need to download and install the required app.
1 Tap Gallery on the Apps screen.
2 Tap → Studio → Video editor.
3 Select a theme to apply and tap Done.
4 Select videos to edit.
You can also select images to create a video.
5 Edit the video by applying various effects.
Add more images.
Record a video.
Split or trim the
videos, or change
order of videos.
Add more videos.
Access additional
options.
Play the video clip.
Save the video clip.
Edit the video clip
automatically.
Undo or redo the
last action.
Add background
music or apply
sound effects to the
video clip.
6 When you are finished editing the video, tap Export.
7 Select a save option and tap OK.
The edited video is saved in the Export folder. To open the folder, tap Gallery → →
Album → Export.
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Video trimmer
Trim video segments.
1 Tap Gallery on the Apps screen.
2 Tap → Studio → Video trimmer.
3 Select a video to edit.
4 Move the start bracket to the desired starting point, move the end bracket to the desired
ending point, tap Done.
End bracket
Current position
Start bracket
5 Enter a filename, and then tap OK to save the video.
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Gallery settings
1 Tap Gallery on the Apps screen.
2 Tap → Settings.
3 Use the following options:
• 	Tag buddy: Tag photos with information, such as date and location. To edit tags, tap
the information on an image, tap , edit the details, and then tap Done.
• 	Face tag: Assign tags to faces in an image. A yellow frame appears around a face when
it is detected. Select the face, tap Add name, and then select a contact to identify the
face tag. When the face tag appears on an image, tap it and access various options,
such as sending a message to the person.
When you use Face tag, face recognition may fail depending on the face angle,
face size, skin colour, facial expression, light conditions, or accessories the subject is
wearing.
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Multimedia
Music
Playing music
Tap Music on the Apps screen.
Select a music category, and then select a song to play.
Add the song to a
playlist.
View a list of
recommended
songs based on the
song that is
currently playing.
Skip to the next
song. Tap and hold
to move forwards
quickly.
Pause and resume
playback.
Access additional
options.
Adjust the volume.
Change the repeat
mode.
Skip to the previous
song. Tap and hold
to move backwards
quickly.
Turn on shuffle.
Open the playlist.
Search for other
devices to play the
file.
Set the file as your
favourite song.
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To listen to songs at equal volume levels, tap → Settings → Advanced, and then tick Smart
volume.
When Smart volume is activated, the volume may end up louder than the device
volume level. Use caution to avoid long-term exposure to loud sounds to prevent
damage to your hearing.
Smart volume may not be activated for some files.
To set a personalised sound while listening to songs with a headset, tap → Settings →
Advanced → Adapt Sound → On.
When you activate this option for the first time, tap Start to adjust the sound. The device
starts a series of sound tests to adjust the sound level and starts to beep. Tap Yes if you can
hear the beep or No if you cannot. Repeat this step for each test until the sound adjustment is
finished. Then, tick Music sound and tap Done to apply the option when you listen to music.
When you turn the volume up to level 14 or higher, the adapt sound option is not
applied to music playback. If you turn the volume down to level 13 or lower, the
option is reapplied.
Setting a song as alarm tone
To use the currently-playing song as an alarm tone, tap → Set as → From the beginning or
Auto recommendation, select an option, and then tap Done.
Creating playlists
Make an own selection of songs.
Tap Music on the Apps screen.
Tap Playlists → → Create playlist. Enter a title and tap OK. Tap , select songs to include,
and then tap Done.
To add the currently-playing song to a playlist, tap and select the playlist.
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Playing music by mood
Use this feature to play music that suits your mood.
Tap Music on the Apps screen.
Tap Music square. Songs are automatically categorised by mood. Tap a mood cell or drag
multiple cells to listen to the music in the cells.
Song categories are based on available information about the song. Some songs may
not be categorised in mood cells.
Playing music stored on other devices
Search for music that is stored on other devices and play it on your device.
Tap Music on the Apps screen.
Accessing music on a nearby device
Tap Nearby devices and select a device to access and play music. You can play the song on
the devices with the content sharing feature activated.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Nearby devices, and then tap the
Nearby devices switch to activate it. Refer to Nearby devices for more settings.
Multimedia
85
Video
Playing videos
Tap Video on the Apps screen.
Select a video to play.
Move the control
panel to the left.
Move forwards or
backwards by
dragging the bar.
Switch to the
pop-up video player.
Search for other
devices to play the
file.
Make the display
tone more vivid.
Skip to the previous
video. Tap and hold
to move backwards
quickly.
Skip to the next
video. Tap and hold
to move forwards
quickly.
Access additional
options.
Move the control
panel to the right.
Pause and resume
playback.
Adjust the volume.
Open the playlist. Change screen ratio.
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Using the pop-up video player
Use this feature to use other apps without closing the video player. While watching videos,
tap to use the pop-up video player.
Spread two fingers apart on the screen to enlarge the player or pinch to reduce it. To move
the player, drag the player to another location.
Capturing images
To use this feature, during playback, tap → Settings, tick Capture, and then tap Close.
Tap to capture an image from the video during playback.
Sharing or deleting videos
Tap Video on the Apps screen.
Tap and hold a video, tap , and then select a sharing method.
Tap → Delete, select videos, and then tap Done.
Editing videos
Tap Video on the Apps screen.
Select a video, tap → Edit → Studio → Video trimmer. Move the start bracket to the
desired starting point, move the end bracket to the desired ending point, tap Done, enter a
filename, and then tap OK to save the video.
To edit videos using a video editor app, select a video and tap → Edit → Video Editor.
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Playing videos stored on other devices
Search for videos that are stored in other devices and play them on your device.
Tap Video on the Apps screen.
Accessing a video on a nearby device
Tap Nearby devices and select a device to access and play the video. You can play the video
on devices that have the content sharing feature activated.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Nearby devices, and then tap the
Nearby devices switch to activate it. Refer to Nearby devices for more settings.
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Useful apps and features
Kids Mode
Starting Kids Mode
Use this widget to provide a fun and safe environment for children by restricting children’s
access to certain apps or content.
Before you use this widget, you need to download and install it. On the Classic Home screen,
tap Kids Mode → Install.
To start kids mode, tap Kids Mode on the Classic Home or Apps screen. When it is installed,
the widget appears on the Classic Home and App screens.
When you launch this widget for the first time, tap Set PIN at the bottom of the screen. Then,
follow the on-screen instructions.
If the Kids Mode widget is accidentally uninstalled, you can reinstall it. On the Classic
Home screen, tap and hold an empty area, tap Widgets, tap and hold the Kids Mode
widget. Drag the widget to the Classic Home screen and tap Kids Mode to reinstall it.
Kids mode home screen
The Home screen is the starting point for accessing all of apps in kids mode.
Kids Drawing
Kids Media
Exit kids mode.
Access parental
controls.
Newly added apps
Kids Voice Recorder
Kids Camera
Kids Gallery
Useful apps and features
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Use this app to play videos. Before you use this app, add videos that are saved on the device
to the app. Refer to Parental control for more information.
Use this app to create a drawing with a pen, a brush, and more.
Use this app to view saved images, drawings, voice recordings, and media files that you allow
your child to access.
Use this app to record or play voice recordings.
Use this app to take photos or record videos.
Useful apps and features
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Kids mode play area
Scroll right on the Home screen to open kids mode play area.
You can interact with characters, background objects, and more.
Parental control
Use this feature to set restrictions for kids mode to control access to content and apps. You
can change kids mode settings, usage time limits, and more.
On the Home screen, tap and enter the PIN.
To exit parental control, press the Home button.
• 	Children’s name: View and edit children’s profile.
• 	Activity: View information about how your children use the device, such as playing
duration and frequently-used apps.
• 	Daily playtime limit: Set a time limit to manage your children’s usage.
• 	Applications: View and add apps that are allowed to be used in kids mode.
• 	Media: Allow your children to access certain images and videos saved on the device.
• 	General: Configure kids mode settings.
• 	Kids Store: Download apps for kids from Samsung Apps.
Useful apps and features
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S Finder
Use this app to search for content on the device. You can apply various filters and view the
search history.
Open the notifications panel and tap S Finder.
Searching for content
Tap the search field and enter a keyword, or tap and say a keyword.
To get more refined results, tap filters under the search field.
To update the list of search results, tap → Refresh.
To set the search parameters using the available filters, tap → Settings → Filter → Select
filters.
To select search categories, tap → Settings → Search → Select search category.
Managing the search history
You can view or delete your past searches. Select a previous search item to item to perform
the search again.
To delete the history, tap → Settings → Search → Delete history, select search keywords,
and then tap Done.
To set the device to not save the search history, tap → Settings → Search, and deselect
Save search history.
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S Planner
Starting S Planner
Use this app to manage events and tasks.
Tap S Planner on the Apps screen.
Access additional
options.
Search for events or
tasks.
Create events or
tasks.
Go to today's date.
Change the view
mode.
Tap and use the following:
• 	Go to: Move to a specific date.
• 	Delete: Delete events or tasks.
• 	Sync: Sync events and tasks with your accounts.
• 	Calendars: Select the calendars to display.
• 	Settings: Change settings for S Planner.
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Creating events or tasks
1 Tap S Planner on the Apps screen.
2 Tap . Alternatively, select a date with no events or tasks in it and tap the date again.
If the date already has saved events or tasks in it, tap the date and tap .
3 Select either event or task and enter details.
• 	Event: Set a start and end date for an event. You can set an optional repeat setting.
• 	Task: Add a task to do on a specific date. You can set an optional priority setting.
Attach a map
showing the
location of the
event.
Add more details.
Set a start and end
date for the event.
Enter a title.
Select a calendar to
use or sync with. Select an item.
4 Tap Done to save the event or task.
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Syncing events and tasks with your accounts
Tap S Planner on the Apps screen.
To sync events and tasks with your accounts, tap → Sync.
To add accounts to sync with, tap → Calendars → Add account. Then, select an account
to sync with and sign in. When an account is added, a green circle is displayed next to the
account name.
To change an account’s syncing option, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → General →
Accounts, and then select an account service.
Deleting events or tasks
Tap S Planner on the Apps screen.
To delete events or tasks, tap → Delete, select the events or tasks, and then tap Done → OK.
To delete an event or task while viewing it, tap → Delete → OK.
To mark tasks as completed, tap a date that has tasks in it and tick completed tasks.
Sharing events or tasks
Tap S Planner on the Apps screen.
To share an event or task while viewing it, tap → Share via, and then select a sharing
method.
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S Voice
About S Voice
Use this app to command the device by voice to perform various features.
Tap S Voice on the Apps screen. Alternatively, press the Home button twice.
To deactivate the access by pressing the Home button, tap → Settings → Wake-up, and
then deselect Open via the home key.
This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Setting the language
Tap → Settings → General → Language, and then select a language.
The selected language is applied to S Voice only, not to the language displayed on
the device.
Using S Voice
When you launch S Voice, the device starts voice recognition and the microphone icon turns
red.
Say a voice command.
If you say a command and the device recognises it, the microphone icon at the bottom of the
screen flashes green. Then, the device performs the command.
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Tips for better voice recognition:
• 	Speak clearly.
• 	Speak in quiet places.
• 	Do not use offensive or slang words.
• 	Avoid speaking in dialectal accents.
The device may not recognise your commands or may perform unwanted commands
depending on your surroundings or how you speak.
Waking up S Voice in standby mode
If S Voice is not used for a certain period, it automatically switches to standby mode.
Tap the microphone icon or say “Hi Galaxy” to the device to resume voice recognition.
Changing the wake-up command
You can change the wake-up command from “Hi Galaxy”. The wake-up command is used to
launch S Voice when the device is in standby mode.
Tap → Settings → Wake-up → Voice wake-up → Set wake-up command.
Disabling voice feedback
Tap → Disable Voice feedback. The device stops providing voice feedback when you say
commands.
Correcting unwanted voice commands
You can edit the voice commands if the device does not recognise them correctly.
To correct a voice command, tap the last speech bubble that contains your spoken text and
edit the text with the keyboard.
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Email
Setting up email accounts
Tap Email on the Apps screen.
Set up an email account when opening Email for the first time.
Enter the email address and password. Tap Next for a private email account, such as Google
Mail, or tap Manual setup for a company email account. After that, follow the on-screen
instructions to complete the setup.
To set up another email account, tap → Settings → Add account.
If you have more than two email accounts, you can set one as the default account. Tap →
Settings, select an account, and then tap Default account.
Sending messages
Tap Email on the Apps screen.
Tap at the top of the screen to compose a message.
Enter a message.
Insert files into the
message, or use
editing options.
Add a CC or BCC.
Add yourself as a
recipient.
Add recipients.
Discard the
message.
Attach images,
videos and others.
Save the message
for later delivery.
Access additional
options.
Send the message.
Add recipients from
the contacts list.
Enter a subject.
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Accessing additional options
While composing a message, tap and access additional options.
• 	Schedule sending: Send the message at a scheduled time.
• 	If the device is turned off at the scheduled time, is not connected to the network,
or the network is unstable, the message will not be sent.
• 	This feature is based on the time and date set on the device. Messages may be sent
at an incorrect time if you move across time zones or the network does not update
the information.
• 	Priority: Select a message’s priority level.
• 	Security options: Set security options for the message.
Reading messages
Tap Email on the Apps screen.
Select an email account to use, and new messages are retrieved. To manually retrieve new
messages, tap .
Tap a message to read.
Open attachments. Reply to the
message.
Change the screen
layout.
Compose a
message.
Add this email
address to the
contacts list or view
other options.
Mark the message
as a reminder.
Forward the
message.
Access additional
options.
Delete the message.
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Calculator
Use this app for simple or complex calculations.
Tap Calculator on the Apps screen.
You can see the calculation history on the left side of the screen.
To clear the history, tap .
Clock
Alarm
On the Apps screen, tap Clock → Alarm.
Setting alarms
Tap in the alarms list, set an alarm time, select the days on which the alarm will repeat, set
other various alarm options, and then tap Save. To activate or deactivate alarms, tap next
to the alarm in the alarms list.
• 	Snooze: Set an interval and the number of times for the alarm to repeat after the preset
time.
• 	Smart alarm: Set a time and tone for the smart alarm. A smart alarm starts at a low
volume a few minutes before a preset alarm is scheduled to sound. The volume of the
smart alarm increases gradually until you turn it off or the preset alarm sounds.
Stopping alarms
Drag outside the large circle to stop an alarm. If you have previously enabled the snooze
option, drag outside the large circle to repeat the alarm after a specified length of time.
Deleting alarms
Tap → Delete, select alarms, and then tap Done.
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World clock
On the Apps screen, tap Clock → World clock.
Creating clocks
Tap and enter a city name or select a city from the cities list.
To apply summer time, tap and hold a clock, and then tap .
Deleting clocks
Tap → Delete, select clocks, and then tap Done.
WatchON
About WatchON
Use this app to connect to a TV and use the device as a remote control. You can search for and
select TV programmes and control channels with your device.
Tap WatchON on the Apps screen.
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Connecting to a TV
1 Tap WatchON on the Apps screen.
2 Select a region and the broadcast service, and then follow the on-screen instructions.
The available TV programmes appear.
Using the device as a remote control
You can turn the TV on or off, browse channels, or adjust the volume level on the TV using the
device as a remote control.
1 Tap WatchON on the Apps screen.
2 Tap → Setup.
3 Select the TV brand.
4 Ensure that the device’s infrared port is facing the TV and tap Turn on your TV. Then, tap
OK if the device turns on the TV.
If the device does not turn on the TV, tap Retry, and then repeat this until the TV
recognises the signal.
5 Select a channel source.
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6 When the setup is completed, tap .
Additional functions
Turn the TV on or off.
TV control menus
Watching TV using the device
Select a TV programme from the list of available programmes to watch on the connected TV.
Ensure that the device’s infrared port is facing the TV.
1 Tap WatchON on the Apps screen.
2 Select a category at the bottom of the screen.
3 Select a TV programme and tap Watch on TV.
The selected programme will be shown on the connected TV.
4 Tap to change channels or adjust the volume.
The remote control panel appears on the screen.
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Setting programme reminders
1 Select a TV programme to watch.
2 Tap , set an alarm to remind you of the TV programme’s start time, and then tap OK.
The alarm goes off at the preset time.
WebEx
About WebEx
Use this app to host and attend teleconferences. You can use various features, such as content
sharing and HD video meeting.
Before using this app
• 	Ensure that the device is connected to a Wi-Fi network.
• 	Ensure that you have a WebEx account.
• 	This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	This app may not work properly depending on firewall and network status.
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Signing up for an account
1 Tap WebEx on the Apps screen.
2 Tap Create an account on the sign in screen.
3 The webpage for joining WebEx will appear on the screen.
You cannot use this app if a pop-up window appears on the screen informing that
WebEx is not available in the region.
4 Follow the on-screen instructions to set up the account.
Some features are not available when the trial period expires. Switch to a paid
account to use all WebEx features. Refer to the WebEx website for more information.
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Creating a meeting session
1 Tap WebEx on the Apps screen and tap Sign in.
2 Enter the password and tap Sign in.
3 The WebEx screen appears on the device.
Create a meeting
session.
Refresh the meeting
list.
Close the app.
Join a meeting
session by entering
a session number.
4 Tap to create a meeting session.
5 Enter a topic for the meeting, set a password, and then tap Start now.
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6 Tap → Connect using Internet.
7 The microphone will be turned on and appears at the top right of the screen. You can
have an audio meeting with others.
View the session
number.
Share the screen.
Invite people or
remind invitees
about the meeting.
Turn the
microphone on or
off.
Start or end a video
meeting.
Start or end an
audio meeting.
Check the meeting
information.
View the
participants and
chat with them.
End the meeting
session.
Inviting people to a meeting
Invite others to a meeting by sending an invitation email. You can also share a session
number or the session’s phone number with others to invite them to a meeting.
Inviting people by email
1 Tap → Invite by email.
2 Enter an email address and tap Send invitation.
Inviting people by sending a session phone number
You can invite others to a meeting by sharing the session phone number. A session phone
number is created when you create a meeting session. It is provided in the invitation email
along with other meeting information.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
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Joining a meeting session
To join a meeting, use one of the following methods.
Joining a meeting by session number
1 Tap WebEx on the Apps screen.
2 Sign in to your WebEx account.
3 Tap → Join by number.
4 Enter a session number to join and tap Join.
A session number is created when a host creates a meeting session. If you do not know
the number, contact the host.
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5 Tap → Connect using Internet.
6 The microphone will be turned on and appears at the top right of the screen. You can
have an audio meeting with others.
Joining a meeting by selecting one in My Meetings
1 Tap WebEx on the Apps screen.
2 Sign in to your WebEx account.
3 Select a meeting in My Meetings and tap Join.
4 Tap → Connect using Internet.
5 The microphone will be turned on and appears at the top right of the screen. You can
join the audio meeting.
Joining a meeting from an invitation email
When someone invites you to a meeting, you will receive an invitation email.
1 Open the invitation email and tap the link in the email.
2 WebEx launches and the sign in screen appears.
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3 Sign in to your WebEx account.
If you are already signed in to your account, a meeting screen will appear on the screen.
4 Tap → Connect using Internet.
5 The microphone will be turned on and appears at the top right of the screen. You can
have an audio meeting with others.
Joining a meeting by calling a session phone number
You can join a meeting by calling the session’s phone number on a smartphone. Call the
session phone number provided in the invitation email.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Running a meeting
Running a video meeting
1 Tap → Start my video.
2 Your image is displayed at the bottom left of the screen.
To stop the video meeting, tap → Stop my video.
Running an audio meeting
1 Tap → Connect using Internet.
2 The microphone will be turned on and appears at the top right of the screen.
To mute your sound, tap . The icon changes to .
To stop the audio meeting, tap → Leave audio conference.
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Chatting with participants
1 Tap to view the participants list.
2 Select an account name and tap Chat.
3 Chatting window appears on the screen.
To chat with all participants, tap Chat with everyone.
Sharing the screen
Share the current screen on your device with participants. Only the person designated as
the presenter can share one’s screen. The person who creates a meeting is designated as the
presenter at the beginning of a meeting.
1 Tap Share screen at the top of the screen if you are the presenter.
2 If you are using this feature for the first time, follow the on-screen instructions.
3 Tap Share screen in the pop-up window.
4 When the screen sharing feature is activated, will appear at the top right of the screen.
The content on the screen of the presenter’s device will be displayed on the screens of
the participants’ devices.
Stopping the screen sharing feature
Tap → Stop sharing. The device stops sharing the screen and displays the meeting screen.
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Changing the presenter
The meeting host and the current presenter can change the presenter.
1 Tap and select a participant to designate as the presenter.
2 Tap Make presenter.
3 will appear next to the presenter’s account name.
Closing or exiting the meeting
Tap → End meeting or Leave meeting.
When the network connection fails during a meeting
If the meeting is still running, reconnect to the meeting.
If the meeting has ended, restart the meeting.
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Businessweek+
Use this app to get the latest news about finance, business, market data, and more.
Tap Businessweek+ on the Apps screen.
When opening this app for the first time, follow the on-screen instructions.
This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Downloading an article
1 Flick through issues by date and preview the cover images.
On the Businessweek+ main screen, you can use one of the following options:
• 	 : Change the view mode.
• 	 : Access the downloaded issues list.
• 	 : Access the saved articles by category.
• 	 : View the detailed information about the app or change the settings.
2 Tap Download. An image appears and shows the download status.
Flick through covers to download more articles.
Opening and viewing articles
When the download has completed, tap the cover of the issue and flick through pages.
While viewing an article, you can use one of the following options:
• 	 : Access the downloaded issues list.
• 	 : Play the available video or audio clip.
• 	 : Access the saved articles by category.
• 	 : View and search for the index of various companies.
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• 	 : View headlines or articles by category.
• 	Related: View the related financial information in detail.
• 	 : Save the article to the clippings list.
• 	 : Change the font size.
• 	 : Send the current page to others.
The available options may vary depending on the article you are viewing.
Dropbox
Use this app to save and share files with others via the Dropbox cloud storage. When you save
files to Dropbox, your device automatically syncs with the web server and any other devices
that have Dropbox installed.
This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Tap Dropbox on the Apps screen.
When you launch this app for the first time or restart it after performing a data reset, follow
the on-screen instructions to finish the setup.
Use the following functions:
• 	 : Upload or open files. Tap → Upload here to upload files.
• 	 : View the uploaded photos or videos. Tap to share or delete files, or create albums.
• 	 : Open files in the favourites list.
• 	 : View notifications.
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Evernote
Use this app to create, sync, and share multimedia notes. You can add tags to the notes, or
sort the notes into a notebook so that you can efficiently manage your ideas.
Tap Evernote on the Apps screen.
Sign in to your Evernote account. If you do not have one, create an Evernote account. Follow
the on-screen instructions to complete the setup.
This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
Sync notes with
your account or
change the settings.
View the storage
and account
information.
Search for notes.
View the updated
announcements on
tips using the app
and other features.
Compose notes with
various options.
View notes in
various modes.
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Composing notes
You can create a note using images, voice recordings, and other attachments. Select an
option for composing a note.
While composing a note, use the following options:
• 	 : Set a reminder to the note.
• 	 : Attach files or use additional options.
• 	 : Take a photo and attach it to the note.
• 	 → Save: Save the note.
• 	 → Notebook: Select a save location.
• 	 → Tags: Add tags to the note.
• 	 → Set location: Add location to the note.
• 	 → Settings: Access additional options.
Deleting notes
Tap and hold a note, and then tap Delete.
Flipboard
Use this app to view live social network updates and news in a personalised magazine format.
Tap Flipboard on the Apps screen.
This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
When you launch this app for the first time or restart it after performing a data reset, follow
the on-screen instructions to finish the setup.
On the Flipboard main screen, select from various news articles and subscriptions.
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Editing subscriptions
On the Flipboard main screen, tap → My Flipboard to view your subscriptions.
To delete subscriptions or to change their location, tap and hold an item. Then, drag the item
to the rubbish bin or to a new location.
To add more subscriptions, tap , select a subscription under DISCOVER MORE, and then
tap .
Creating personalised magazines
Save various content by creating your own magazine to read later or to share with others.
While you are reading content, tap to create a magazine. You can create a new magazine
or save the selected content to an existing magazine.
To view your magazines, tap → My Flipboard.
To view help information, tap → My Flipboard → → Help. You can visit the
Flipboard website for more information.
Hancom Office Viewer
About Hancom Office Viewer
Use this app to view documents in various formats, including spreadsheets and
presentations.
Tap Hancom Office Viewer on the Apps screen.
This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
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Searching documents
Tap Hancom Office Viewer on the Apps screen.
Tap Open to browse a document.
Select documents or
folders. Retrieve new
documents and
folders.
Create a folder.
Change the view
mode.
Sort documents and
folders.
To search for recently-used documents, tap Recent Documents.
Reading documents
Tap Hancom Office Viewer on the Apps screen.
Tap a document in Recent Documents or in a folder.
Tap or , and then use one of the following functions:
Word processor
• 	Find: Search for text.
• 	Zoom: Change the view size.
• 	Document Info: View document details such as title, date, and author.
• 	Show/Hide Comments: Hide or show comments on the document.
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• 	Print: Print the document by connecting the device to a printer. Refer to Mobile printing
for more information.
• 	Send: Send the document to others or share it.
• 	Edit: Edit the document. To use this feature, you need to download and install the
required app.
• 	Help: View information about Hancom Office Viewer.
Presentation
• 	Find: Search for text.
• 	Zoom: Change the view size.
• 	Document Info: View document details such as title, date, and author.
• 	Slide Show: Start a slideshow from the first page.
• 	From Current Slide: Start a slideshow from the current page.
• 	Show Presenter View: Display presentation tools on the device when it is connected to
an external monitor.
• 	Print: Print the document by connecting the device to a printer. Refer to Mobile printing
for more information.
• 	Send: Send the document to others or share it.
• 	Edit: Edit the document. To use this feature, you need to download and install the
required app.
• 	Help: View information about Hancom Office Viewer.
Spreadsheet
• 	Find: Search for text.
• 	Zoom: Change the view size.
• 	Document Info: View document details such as title, date, and author.
• 	Sort: Sort cells by specific criteria.
• 	Show Formulas: View the formulas inside cells instead of their calculated results.
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• 	Freeze Panes: Keep the selected row in place.
• 	Gridlines: Hide or show gridlines.
• 	Show All Comments: Hide or show memos on the document.
• 	Print Area: Select an area to print.
• 	Print: Print the document by connecting the device to a printer. Refer to Mobile printing
for more information.
• 	Send: Send the document to others or share it.
• 	Edit: Edit the document. To use this feature, you need to download and install the
required app.
• 	Help: View information about Hancom Office Viewer.
PDF
• 	Search: Search for text.
• 	Send: Send the document to others or share it.
• 	Properties: View document details such as title, date, and author.
• 	Zoom: Change the view size.
• 	Hide comments / Show comments: Hide or show comments on the document.
• 	Vertical page scrolling / Continuous view / Horizontal page scrolling: Change the view
mode.
• 	Reading view: View the document contents only, without margins.
• 	Go to page: Move to a specified page.
• 	Bookmarks: View bookmarks on the document.
• 	Print: Print the document by connecting the device to a printer. Refer to Mobile printing
for more information.
The available functions may differ depending on the selected file.
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Managing documents
Tap Hancom Office Viewer on the Apps screen.
While browsing a document, tap , select documents or folders, and then use one of the
following options.
• 	 : Rename a document or a folder.
• 	 : Copy documents or folders to another folder.
• 	 : Move documents or folders to another folder.
• 	 : Delete the documents or folders.
• 	 : Send documents to others or share them.
NYTimes
Use this app to browse and navigate articles and more.
This app may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
1 Tap NYTimes on the Apps screen.
2 Follow the on-screen instructions to complete the setup.
When the NYTimes main screen appears, use one of the following options:
• 	 : Refresh the article list.
• 	 : Search for articles.
• 	 : Access additional options or change the settings.
3 Tap an article to read.
While viewing an article, you can use one of the following options:
• 	 : View other users’ comments on the article.
• 	 : Send the current page to others.
• 	 : Save the article to your list.
• 	 : Add your own annotations to the article.
• 	 : Access additional options or change the settings.
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Google apps
Google provides entertainment, social network, and business apps. You may require a Google
account to access some apps. Refer to Setting up accounts for more information.
To view more app information, open the app’s main screen, tap → Help.
Some apps may not be available or may be labelled differently depending on the
region or service provider.
Chrome
Search for information and browse webpages.
Google Mail
Send or receive emails via the Google Mail service.
Google+
Share your news and follow updates that your family, friends, and others share. You can also
back up your photos and videos, and more.
Maps
Find your location on the map, search for locations, and view location information for various
places.
Play Music
Discover, listen to, and share music on your device.
Play Movies & TV
Watch videos stored on your device and download various content to watch from the Play
Store.
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Play Books
Download various books from Play Store and read them.
Play Newsstand
Read news and magazines that interest you in one convenient location.
Play Games
Download games from Play Store and play them with others.
Drive
Store your content on the cloud, access it from anywhere, and share it with others.
YouTube
Watch or create videos and share them with others.
Photos
Manage photos, albums, and videos that you have saved on the device and uploaded to
Google+.
Hangouts
Chat with your friends individually or in groups and use images, emoticons, and video calls
while you are chatting.
Google
Search quickly for items on the Internet or your device.
Voice Search
Search quickly for items by saying a keyword or phrase.
Google Settings
Configure settings for some features provided by Google.
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Connecting with other devices
Bluetooth
About Bluetooth
Bluetooth creates a direct wireless connection between two devices over short distances. Use
Bluetooth to exchange data or media files with other devices.
• 	Samsung is not responsible for the loss, interception, or misuse of data sent or
received via Bluetooth.
• 	Always ensure that you share and receive data with devices that are trusted
and properly secured. If there are obstacles between the devices, the operating
distance may be reduced.
• 	Some devices, especially those that are not tested or approved by the Bluetooth
SIG, may be incompatible with your device.
• 	Do not use the Bluetooth feature for illegal purposes (for example, pirating copies
of files or illegally tapping communications for commercial purposes).
Samsung is not responsible for the repercussion of illegal use of the Bluetooth
feature.
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Pairing with other Bluetooth devices
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Bluetooth, tap the Bluetooth
switch to activate it, and then tap Scan.
The detected devices are listed.
To set the device as visible to other devices, tap the device name.
2 Select a device to pair with.
If your device has paired with the device before, tap the device name without confirming
the auto-generated passkey.
If the device you want to pair with is not in the list, request that the device turns on its
visibility option.
3 Accept the Bluetooth authorisation request on both devices to confirm.
Sending and receiving data
Many apps support data transfer via Bluetooth. You can share data, such as contacts or media
files, with other Bluetooth devices. The following actions are an example of sending an image
to another device.
Sending an image
1 On the Apps screen, tap Gallery.
2 Select an image.
3 Tap → Bluetooth, and then select a device to transfer the image to.
If the device you want to pair with is not in the list, request that the device turns on its
visibility option. Or, set your device as visible to other devices.
4 Accept the Bluetooth authorisation request on the other device.
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Receiving an image
When another device sends you an image, accept the Bluetooth authorisation request. The
received image is saved in the Gallery → → Album → Download folder.
Unpairing Bluetooth devices
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Bluetooth.
The device displays the paired devices on the list.
2 Tap next to the device’s name to unpair.
3 Tap Unpair.
Wi-Fi Direct
About Wi-Fi Direct
Wi-Fi Direct connects devices directly via a Wi-Fi network without requiring an access point.
Connecting to other devices
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Wi-Fi, and then tap the Wi-Fi switch
to activate it.
2 Tap Wi-Fi Direct.
The detected devices are listed.
3 Select a device to connect to.
To connect to multiple devices, tap Multi-connect.
To change the device name, tap → Rename device.
4 Accept the Wi-Fi Direct authorisation request on the other device to confirm.
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Sending and receiving data
You can share data, such as contacts or media files, with other devices. The following actions
are an example of sending an image to another device.
Sending an image
1 On the Apps screen, tap Gallery.
2 Select an image.
3 Tap → Wi-Fi Direct, and then select a device to transfer the image to.
4 Accept the Wi-Fi Direct authorisation request on the other device.
Receiving an image
When another device sends you an image, accept the Wi-Fi Direct authorisation request. The
received image is saved in the Gallery → → Album → Download folder.
Ending the device connection
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Wi-Fi.
2 Tap Wi-Fi Direct.
The device displays the connected devices in the list.
3 Tap End connection → OK to disconnect the devices.
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Quick Connect
About Quick Connect
Use this feature to easily search and connect to nearby devices. You can use the device as a
remote control by connecting it to a TV.
• 	Connection methods may vary depending on the type of connected devices or the
shared content.
• 	Device name may vary depending on the Bluetooth devices to pair with. For
example, the device name can be shown as BT MAC.
Before using this feature
• 	When connecting to a device that supports the Quick Connect feature, turn on the
device’s screen to make it detectable.
• 	When connecting to a device that does not support the Quick Connect feature, ensure
that Wi-Fi Direct or the Bluetooth feature is activated.
Connecting to other devices
1 Open the notifications panel and tap Quick Connect.
When the panel opens, the Bluetooth feature is activated automatically and the device
searches for nearby devices.
2 Select a device to connect to.
The next steps may vary depending on the connected device. Follow the on-screen
instructions to complete the connection between the devices.
To allow nearby devices to search for your device and connect to it, tap → Always ready
to connect, and then tap the Always ready to connect switch to activate it.
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Re-searching for devices
If the desired device does not appear in the list, search for the device.
Tap and select the device from the list of detected devices.
Disconnecting devices
To deactivate the Quick Connect feature, tap at the top of the screen. Alternatively, tap
.
Sharing content
Share content with the connected devices.
1 Open the notifications panel and tap Quick Connect.
2 Select a device from the list of detected devices.
3 Select a media category.
4 Select the content to share and tap Done.
Your device sends the content to the connected device.
Connecting to a TV
Connect the device to a TV and control the TV by using the device as a remote control.
1 Open the notifications panel and tap Quick Connect.
2 Select a TV from the list of detected devices.
When the device is connected to the TV, a remote control layout appears on the screen.
When you connect the device to a TV for the first time, tap Set up Remote control. Then,
follow the on-screen instructions to complete connecting the devices.
3 Control the connected TV using the remote control.
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SideSync 3.0
About SideSync 3.0
Use this app to control a smartphone’s screen with a virtual smartphone screen on your
tablet.
• 	On your tablet, view messages or use the smartphone’s chat room.
• 	On your tablet, watch a video playing on the smartphone on a larger display.
• 	Easily transfer files between your tablet and smartphone by dragging and dropping the
files.
Before using this app
• 	Your tablet and smartphone must support Wi-Fi Direct. Otherwise, both devices must be
connected to the same access point.
• 	SideSync 3.0 must be installed on both your tablet and smartphone.
If it is not installed on any device, download and install it from Samsung Apps or Play
Store.
• 	SideSync 3.0 operates only on devices with Android version 4.4 or higher.
Connecting your tablet and a smartphone
1 On your tablet, tap SideSync 3.0 on the Apps screen.
2 Launch SideSync 3.0 on a smartphone.
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3 The tablet searches for available smartphones automatically.
Select one of the detected smartphones.
4 Tap OK on the smartphone screen.
5 The smartphone’s virtual screen is displayed on your tablet and the smartphone’s screen
is turned off.
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Using the virtual smartphone screen
Browse the screen and use apps in the virtual smartphone screen. You can send or receive
messages, or chat with others.
• 	Some features, such as Camera and Screen Mirroring, may not work in the virtual
smartphone screen.
• 	The smartphone’s virtual screen may differ depending on the smartphone.
Close SideSync 3.0.
Virtual smartphone screen
Back button
Home button
Recent apps button
Screen rotation
Access additional options.
Screen capture
Open the same webpage in the
web browser of your tablet.
Minimise the screen.
Maximise the screen to fit your
tablet's screen.
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Moving the virtual smartphone screen
Tap and drag the top edge of the virtual smartphone screen to move it to another location.
Adjusting the size of the virtual smartphone screen
1 Tap and hold at the bottom right of the virtual smartphone screen.
2 When the frame appears, drag the frame to adjust the size.
Entering text
When you enter text in the virtual smartphone screen, the tablet’s keyboard appears. Enter
text using the keyboard.
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Switching between the smartphone screen and the virtual smartphone
screen
It is not possible to use the smartphone screen and the virtual smartphone screen at the
same time. When you are using the virtual smartphone screen on the tablet, the smartphone
screen turns off.
Using the smartphone screen
Press the Home button on the smartphone to turn on the smartphone screen and turn off the
virtual smartphone screen on the tablet.
Using the virtual smartphone screen
Tap Switch to tablet on the tablet’s screen to turn on the virtual smartphone screen and turn
off the smartphone screen.
Playing music or videos on the tablet
Play music or videos stored in the smartphone via the screen and speaker of the tablet.
1 Open a music or video file in the virtual smartphone screen on the tablet.
2 The selected file is played using the tablet’s screen and speaker.
Adjust the volume on the virtual smartphone screen or the tablet during playback.
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Copying files between devices
Copying files from the smartphone to the tablet
1 Tap and hold a file on the virtual smartphone screen.
2 Select the files to copy, tap and hold any selected file, and then drag it to the tablet’s
screen.
3 My Files is launched on the tablet’s screen. Select a folder to save the file in and tap
Done.
Copying files from the tablet to the smartphone
1 Tap and hold a file on the tablet’s screen.
2 Select the files to copy, tap and hold any selected file, and then drag it to the virtual
smartphone screen.
3 My Files is launched on the virtual smartphone screen. Select a folder to save the file in
and tap Done.
Using call functions with the tablet
You can use your smartphone’s call functions with the speaker and the microphone of the
tablet. Receive an incoming call or make a call using virtual smartphone screen.
For more information about the call functions, refer to the smartphone’s user manual.
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Remote PC
Starting Remote PC
Use this app to view and control your computer’s screen on your device by connecting your
device and computer via a Wi-Fi or local area network. You can also easily view and transfer
files between your device and computer.
Before using this app
• 	Ensure that you have a registered Samsung account.
• 	Ensure that the computer is turned on.
• 	Ensure that the Agent is installed on your computer.
• 	To use this feature, perform the following in numerical order:
1. Register the device with your Samsung account.
2. Register the computer with your Samsung account.
3. Remotely connect the device and the computer.
Registering the device
1 On your device, tap Remote PC on the Apps screen.
2 Tap Next on the greeting page.
Start the app.
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3 Tap Sign in, enter your Samsung account and password, and then tap Sign in again.
If a Samsung account is not registered, follow the on-screen instructions to create a
Samsung account.
Registering a computer
1 On your computer, launch the web browser and visit remotepc.rview.com.
2 Sign in to your Samsung account.
You must sign in to the same Samsung account that you use on your device.
3 Install the Agent if it is not installed on your computer.
Follow the on-screen instructions to enter a display name for the computer, proxy
settings, and password. For more information about proxy server settings, contact your
network administrator.
 will appear on the task bar when the installation is completed.
4 Tap Check Connection (Refresh).
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Connecting the device and a computer remotely
1 Tap Remote PC on the Apps screen.
2 Tap Check Connection (Refresh).
View the name of
the computer.
Connect the device
and the computer
remotely.
3 Tap ON computer.
4 Enter the password for the connection and tap OK.
Tap Forgotten your password? if you do not remember the password.
5 The connection is made and you can control the computer remotely on the device.
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Controlling the computer on the device
After connecting the devices, you can view and control your computer’s screen on the device.
You can also open or edit files in the computer and transfer them to the device.
Scroll through the
screen.
Access additional
options. Connection status
Tap the screen and tap at the bottom of the screen to use one of the following:
• 	Mouse: Display the mouse pointer on the device’s screen.
• 	Keyboard: Open the keyboard to enter text in the selected text field.
• 	Remote Explorer: Open the file manager to search for files and transfer files between the
connected devices.
• 	Switch Window: Switch between two monitors when the computer is connected to dual
monitors.
• 	Close: Close the currently-running app.
• 	More:
– Screen lock: Lock the device’s screen to disable the zoom and scroll functions.
– Settings: Change the connection settings.
– Ctrl + Alt + Delete: Open the task manager on your computer.
– Disconnect: Close the connection between the device and the computer.
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Transferring files between your device and the computer
1 Tap → Remote Explorer.
2 Tap and hold a file on the computer’s file manager panel. Then, drag it to the device’s file
manager panel. You can also move a file vice versa.
The computer's file
manager
The device's file
manager
Disconnecting the device and a computer
On your device, tap → OK.
On your computer, right click on the task bar and exit the Agent programme.
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Screen Mirroring
About Screen Mirroring
Use this feature to connect your device to a large screen with an AllShare Cast dongle or
HomeSync and then share your contents. You can also use this feature with other devices that
support the Wi-Fi Miracast feature.
Screen Mirroring
-enabled devices
(AllShare Cast dongle,
HomeSync, and Wi-Fi
Miracast devices)
• 	This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Miracast-enabled devices that do not support High-bandwidth Digital Content
Protection (HDCP 2.X) may not be compatible with this feature.
• 	Some files may be buffered during playback, depending on the network
connection.
• 	To save energy, deactivate this feature when not in use.
• 	If you specify a Wi-Fi frequency, AllShare Cast dongles or HomeSync may not be
detected or connected.
• 	If you play videos or games on a TV, select an appropriate TV mode to get the best
experience.
Connecting with other devices
141
Viewing content on a TV
Before you connect a TV to your device, connect the TV and the screen mirroring-enabled
device. To set up the connection, refer to the device’s user manual. The following actions are
an example of viewing content on a TV connected via an AllShare Cast dongle.
1 Connect the screen mirroring-enabled device to the TV using an HDMI cable.
2 On the TV, select a connection mode, such as HDMI mode, to connect an external device.
3 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Screen Mirroring.
The detected devices are listed.
4 Select a device to connect to.
Your device’s screen appears on the TV screen.
If you connect the device for the first time, tap and hold the dongle’s name in the list and
enter the PIN shown on the TV screen.
5 Open or play a file, and then control the display with the keys on your device.
Stopping viewing the content
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Screen Mirroring, and then tap the
Screen Mirroring switch to deactivate it.
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Mobile printing
Connect the device to a printer via Wi-Fi or Wi-Fi Direct, and print image or documents.
Some printers may not be compatible with the device.
Connecting to a printer
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Connections → Printing, select a printer type, and then
tap the switch at the top right of the screen to activate it. The device searches for printers that
are connected to the same Wi-Fi network as your device. Select a printer to use as the default
printer.
To add printers manually, tap → Add printer → , enter details, and then tap OK.
To change printing settings, tap → Printing settings.
Printing content
While viewing content, such as images or documents, tap → Print, and then select a printer.
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Device & data manager
Upgrading the device
The device can be upgraded to the latest software.
Upgrading over the air
The device can be directly upgraded to the latest software by the firmware over-the-air
(FOTA) service.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → About device → Software update →
Update now.
Upgrading with Samsung Kies
Download the latest version of Samsung Kies from the Samsung website. Launch Samsung
Kies and connect the device to the computer. Samsung Kies automatically recognises the
device and shows available updates in a dialogue box, if any. Click the Update button in the
dialogue box to start upgrading. Refer to the Samsung Kies help for more information about
how to upgrade.
• 	Do not turn off the computer or disconnect the USB cable while the device is
upgrading.
• 	While upgrading the device, do not connect other media devices to the computer.
Doing so may interfere with the update process.
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Transferring files between the device and a
computer
Move audio, video, image, or other types of files from the device to the computer, or vice
versa.
Do not disconnect the USB cable from the device when you are transferring files.
Doing so may cause data loss or device damage.
• 	Do not disconnect the device from the computer when you play files saved in the
device on the connected computer. After you finish playing the file, disconnect the
device from the computer.
• 	The devices may not connect properly if they are connected via a USB hub. Directly
connect the device to the computer’s USB port.
Connecting as a media device
1 Connect the device to the computer using the USB cable.
2 Open the notifications panel, and then tap Connected as a media device → Media
device (MTP).
Tap Camera (PTP) if your computer does not support Media Transfer Protocol (MTP) or
not have any appropriate driver installed.
3 Transfer files between your device and the computer.
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Connecting with Samsung Kies
Samsung Kies is a computer app that manages media contents and personal information
with Samsung devices. Download the latest Samsung Kies from the Samsung website.
1 Connect the device to the computer using the USB cable.
Samsung Kies launches on the computer automatically. If Samsung Kies does not launch,
double-click the Samsung Kies icon on the computer.
2 Transfer files between your device and the computer.
Refer to the Samsung Kies help for more information.
Backing up and restoring data
Keep your personal information, app data, and settings safe on your device. You can back up
your sensitive information to a backup account and access it later.
Using a Google account
1 Tap Settings on the Apps screen.
2 Tap General → Backup and reset and tick Back up my data.
3 Tap Backup account and select an account as the backup account.
To restore data, you must sign in to your Google account via the setup wizard. You can
launch and open the setup wizard by performing a factory data reset on the device.
If you do not sign in to your Google account via the setup wizard, you cannot restore
the backup data.
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Using a Samsung account
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → Accounts → Add account → Samsung
account, and then sign in to your Samsung account.
2 Tap Settings on the Apps screen.
3 Tap General → Cloud → Backup, tick the items to back up, and then tap Back up now
→ Back up.
To restore data, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → Cloud → Restore,
select the items, and then tap Restore now.
Performing a data reset
Delete all settings and data on the device. Before performing a factory data reset, ensure you
back up all important data stored on the device. Refer to Backing up and restoring data for
more information.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → Backup and reset → Factory data reset →
Reset device → Erase everything. The device automatically restarts.
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Settings
About Settings
Use this app to configure the device, set app options, and add accounts.
Tap Settings on the Apps screen.
To search for settings by entering keywords, tap .
Connections
Wi-Fi
Activate the Wi-Fi feature to connect to a Wi-Fi network and access the Internet or other
network devices.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → Wi-Fi, and then tap the Wi-Fi switch to activate it.
To use options, tap .
• 	Advanced: Customise Wi-Fi settings.
• 	WPS push button: Connect to a secured Wi-Fi network with a WPS button.
• 	WPS PIN entry: Connect to a secured Wi-Fi network with a WPS PIN.
• 	Help: View help information for Wi-Fi.
Setting Wi-Fi sleep policy
Tap → Advanced → Keep Wi-Fi on during sleep.
Setting Network notification
The device can detect open Wi-Fi networks and display an icon on the status bar to notify
when available.
Tap → Advanced and tick Network notification to activate this feature.
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Bluetooth
Activate the Bluetooth feature to exchange information over short distances.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → Bluetooth, and then tap the Bluetooth switch to
activate it.
To use more options, tap .
• 	Visibility timeout: Set duration that the device is visible.
• 	Received files: View received files via Bluetooth.
• 	Rename device: Change the device name.
• 	Help: View help information for Bluetooth.
Flight mode
This disables all wireless functions on your device. You can use only non-network services.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → Flight mode.
Data usage
Keep track of your data usage amount.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → Data usage.
• 	Data usage cycle: Set a monthly reset date to monitor data usage between periods.
To use more options, tap .
• 	Auto sync data: Activate or deactivate auto-syncing of apps, such as calendar or email.
You can select what information to sync for each account in Settings → General →
Accounts.
• 	Mobile hotspots: Select mobile hotspots to prevent apps that are running in the
background from using them.
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Location
Change settings for location information permissions.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → Location, and then tap the Location switch to
activate it.
• 	Mode: Select a method to collect your location data.
• 	RECENT LOCATION REQUESTS: View which apps request your current location
information and their battery usage.
• 	LOCATION SERVICES: View the location services your device is using.
• 	My places: Set up profiles that will be used for specific locations when you use GPS, Wi-Fi,
or Bluetooth features to find your current location.
More networks
Customise settings to control networks.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → More networks.
VPN
Set up and connect to virtual private networks (VPNs).
Ethernet
The Ethernet option is available when an Ethernet adaptor is connected to the device. Use
this option to activate the Ethernet feature and configure network settings.
Settings
150
Nearby devices
Change settings for sharing content when you connect the device to nearby devices.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → Nearby devices, and then tap the Nearby
devices switch to activate it.
• 	DEVICE NAME: View the media server name for your device.
• 	Content to share: Set the device to share your content with other devices.
• 	Allowed devices: View the list of devices that can access your device.
• 	Denied devices: View the list of devices that are blocked from accessing your device.
• 	Download to: Select a memory location for saving media files.
• 	Download from other devices: Set the device to accept uploads from other devices.
Printing
Configure settings for printer plug-ins installed on the device. You can search for available
printers or add one manually to print files via Wi-Fi or cloud services.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → Printing.
Screen Mirroring
Activate the screen mirroring feature and share your display with others.
On the Settings screen, tap Connections → Screen Mirroring.
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Device
Sound
Change settings for various sounds on the device.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Sound.
• 	Sound mode: Set the device to use sound mode or silent mode.
• 	Volume: Adjust the volume level for music and videos, system sounds, and notifications.
• 	Vibration intensity: Adjust the force of the vibration notification.
• 	Notifications: Select a ringtone for events, such as incoming messages.
• 	Touch sounds: Set the device to sound when you select an app or option on the touch
screen.
• 	Screen lock sound: Set the device to sound when you lock or unlock the touch screen.
• 	Haptic feedback: Set the device to vibrate when you tap keys.
• 	SAMSUNG APPLICATIONS: Change the notification settings for each app.
• 	Sound when tapped: Set the device to sound when a key is touched.
• 	Vibrate when tapped: Set the device to vibrate when a key is touched.
Display
Change the display settings.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Display.
• 	Font:
– Font style: Change the font type for display text.
– Font size: Change the font size.
• 	Brightness: Set the brightness of the display.
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• 	Screen rotation: Set the content to rotate automatically when the device is turned.
– Smart rotation: Set the interface not to rotate according to the orientation of your
face.
• 	Smart stay: Set the device to prevent the display backlight from turning off while you are
looking at the display.
• 	Screen timeout: Set the length of time the device waits before turning off the display’s
backlight.
• 	Screen mode:
– Adaptive display: Use this mode for optimising the display according to the display
settings.
– AMOLED cinema: Use this mode to make the display tone more vivid.
– AMOLED photo: Use this mode to make the display tone look like real colours.
– Basic: Use this mode for dim surroundings, such as in a dark room.
• 	Reading mode: Select which apps will use reading mode. In reading mode, the device
helps protect your eyes when reading at night.
• 	Auto adjust screen tone: Set the device to save power by adjusting the brightness of the
display.
• 	Daydream: Set the device to launch a screensaver when the device is charging or
connected to a desktop dock.
• 	Touch key light duration: Set the duration that the Recent apps button and the Back
button’s backlight remains on.
• 	Increase touch sensitivity: Set the device to allow use of the touch screen with gloves
on.
Depending on the type of material you wear while touching the device, some
commands may not be recognised.
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Wallpaper
Change the wallpaper settings.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Wallpaper.
• 	Home screen: Select a background image for the Classic Home screen.
• 	Lock screen: Select a background image for the locked screen.
• 	Home and lock screens: Select a background image for the Classic Home screen and the
locked screen.
Lock screen
Change the settings for the locked screen.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Lock screen.
• 	Screen lock: Change the screen lock method. The following options may vary depending
on the screen lock method selected.
• 	Lock screen card: Set the device to display cards on the locked screen that show the
current weather, news updates, your schedule, and more. Change the settings for the
cards.
• 	Clock widget options: Configure settings for the clock widget.
– Clock size: Change the clock size.
– Show date: Set the device to show the date with the clock.
• 	Shortcuts: Set the device to show and edit app shortcuts on the locked screen.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Owner information: Enter your information that is shown with the clock.
• 	Unlock effect: Select an effect that you see when you unlock the screen.
• 	Help text: Set the device to show the help text on the locked screen.
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Multi window
Set the device to use Multi window.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Multi window, and then tap the Multi window switch
to activate it.
• 	Open in multi window view: Set the device to activate the Multi window feature when
you open files from My Files or Video. Also, the device activates this feature when you
view attachments in messages.
Notification panel
Customise the items that appear on the notifications panel.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Notification panel.
• 	Brightness and volume: Set the device to display the brightness and volume adjustment
bars on the notifications panel.
• 	Recommended apps: Set the device to display a list of recommended apps on the
notifications panel based on your actions, such as connecting a headset to the device.
• 	Set quick setting buttons: Rearrange the quick setting buttons displayed on the
notifications panel.
Toolbox
Set the device to use the toolbox.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Toolbox, and then tap the Toolbox switch to activate it.
View the apps list to display in the toolbox. To edit the apps list, tap .
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Motions
Activate the motion recognition feature and change the settings that control motion
recognition on your device.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Motions.
• 	Mute/Pause:
– Covering screen with hand: Set the device to pause media playback when you touch
the screen with your palm.
– Smart pause: Set the device to pause video playback when you look away from the
screen.
• 	Palm swipe to capture: Set the device to capture a screenshot when you sweep your
hand to the left or right across the screen.
Accessibility
Use this feature to improve accessibility to the device. Refer to About Accessibility for more
information.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Accessibility.
Blocking mode
Select which notifications will be blocked and how long to block them.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Blocking mode, and then tap the Blocking mode
switch to activate it.
Users
Set up and manage user profiles for personalised settings. Refer to Multiple users for more
information.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Users.
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Private mode
Set the device to prevent others from accessing your personal content by activating private
mode.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Private mode, and then tap the Private mode switch
to activate it.
• 	Unlock method: Set or change the unlock method to activate private mode.
Finger Scanner
Register your fingerprint to the device to secure the device or sign in to your Samsung
account.
On the Settings screen, tap Device → Finger Scanner.
• 	Fingerprint manager: Register or delete fingerprint information.
• 	Change alternative password: Change the alternative password to use if the device does
not recognise the fingerprint.
• 	Screen lock: Change the screen lock method.
• 	Verify Samsung account: Set the device to verify your Samsung account with
fingerprints.
• 	Pay with PayPal: Set the device to verify your PayPal account and to authorise purchases
using your fingerprints.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
General
Accounts
Add email or SNS accounts.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Accounts.
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Cloud
Change settings for syncing data or files with your Samsung account or Dropbox cloud
storage.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Cloud.
Backup and reset
Change the settings for managing settings and data.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Backup and reset.
• 	Back up my data: Set the device to back up settings and app data to the Google server.
• 	Backup account: Set up or edit your Google backup account.
• 	Automatic restore: Set the device to restore settings and app data when the apps are
reinstalled on the device.
• 	Factory data reset: Reset settings to the factory default values and delete all data.
Language and input
Change the settings for text input. Some options may not be available depending on the
selected language.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Language and input.
Language
Select a display language for all menus and apps.
Default
Select a default keyboard type for text input.
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Samsung keyboard
To change the Samsung keyboard settings, tap .
The available options may vary depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Select input languages: Select languages for text input.
• 	Predictive text: Activate predictive text mode to predict words based on your input and
show word suggestions. You can also customise the word prediction settings.
• 	Auto replacement: Set the device to correct misspelled and incomplete words by
tapping the space bar.
• 	Auto capitalisation: Set the device to automatically capitalise the first character after a
final punctuation mark, such as a full stop, question mark, or exclamation mark.
• 	Auto spacing: Set the device to automatically insert a space between words.
• 	Auto-punctuate: Set the device to insert a full stop when you double-tap the space bar.
• 	Keyboard swipe:
– None: Set the device to deactivate the keyboard swipe feature.
– Continuous input: Set the device to enter text by sweeping on the keyboard.
– Cursor control: Enable the smart keyboard navigation feature to move the cursor by
scrolling the keyboard.
– Flick input: Enable or disable the keyboard to enter numbers or symbols when you
tap a key and then flick your finger upwards.
• 	Sound: Set the device to sound when a key is touched.
• 	Vibration: Set the device to vibrate when a key is touched.
• 	Character preview: Set the device to display a large image of each character tapped.
• 	Tap and hold delay: Set the recognition time for tapping and holding the screen.
• 	Reset settings: Reset Samsung keyboard settings.
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Google voice typing
To change the voice input settings, tap .
• 	Choose input languages: Select languages for text input.
• 	Block offensive words: Set the device to prevent the device from recognising offensive
words in voice inputs.
• 	Offline speech recognition: Download and install language data for offline voice input.
Voice search
• 	Language: Select a language for voice recognition.
• 	“Ok Google” hotword detection: Set the device to begin voice recognition when you say
the wake-up command while using the search app.
This feature may not be available depending on the region or service provider.
• 	Speech output: Set the device to provide voice feedback to alert you to the current
action.
• 	Block offensive words: Hide offensive words from voice search results.
• 	Offline speech recognition: Download and install language data for offline voice input.
• 	Personalised recognition: Set the device to use information from your Google
dashboard to improve speech recognition accuracy.
• 	Bluetooth headset: Set the device to allow voice input of search keywords via the
Bluetooth headset microphone when a Bluetooth headset is connected.
Text-to-speech options
• 	PREFERRED TTS ENGINE: Select a speech synthesis engine. To change the settings for
speech synthesis engines, tap .
• 	Speech rate: Select a speed for the text-to-speech feature.
• 	Listen to an example: Listen to the spoken text for an example.
• 	Default language status: View the status of the default language for the text-to-speech
feature.
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Mouseover
Activate the Mouseover feature. Perform various functions while the pointer of the mouse or
trackpad connected to your device is moving over the screen.
• 	Preview and icon labels: Set the device to display a preview of the content or pop-up
information when the pointer points at an item.
• 	List scrolling: Set the device to scroll through lists by moving the pointer to an edge of
the screen.
Pointer speed
Adjust the pointer speed for the mouse or trackpad connected to your device.
Date and time
Access and alter the following settings to control how the device displays the time and date.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Date and time.
If the battery remains fully discharged or removed from the device, the time and date
is reset.
• 	Set date: Set the current date manually.
• 	Set time: Set the current time manually.
• 	Select time zone: Set the home time zone.
• 	Use 24-hour format: Display time in 24-hour format.
• 	Select date format: Select a date format.
Accessories
Change the accessory settings.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Accessories.
• 	Audio output: Select a sound output format to use when connecting your device to
HDMI devices. Some devices may not support the surround sound setting.
• 	Automatic unlock: Set the device to unlock automatically when the cover is flipped
open.
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Battery
View the amount of battery power consumed by your device.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Battery.
• 	Display battery percentage: Set the device to display the remaining battery life.
Power saving
Activate power-saving mode and change the settings for power-saving mode. Refer to Power
saving feature for more information.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Power saving.
• 	Power saving mode: Activate power-saving mode and change the settings for powersaving
mode.
– Restrict performance: Set the device to limit various options, such as turning off the
Recent apps button and the Back button’s backlight.
– Greyscale mode: Set the device to display colours on the screen as grey tones.
• 	Ultra power saving mode: Extend standby time and reduce battery consumption by
displaying a simpler layout and allowing limited access to an app.
The estimated maximum standby time shows the time remaining before the battery
power runs out if the device is not used. Standby time may vary depending on your
device settings and operating conditions.
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Storage
View memory information for your device and memory card, or format a memory card.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Storage.
Formatting a memory card permanently deletes all data from it.
The actual available capacity of the internal memory is less than the specified
capacity because the operating system and default apps occupy part of the memory.
The available capacity may change when you upgrade the device.
Security
Change settings for securing the device.
On the Settings screen, tap General → Security.
• 	Encrypt device: Set a password to encrypt data saved on the device. You must enter the
password each time you turn on the device.
Charge the battery before enabling this setting because it may take more than an
hour to encrypt your data.
• 	Encrypt external SD card: Set the device to encrypt files on a memory card.
If you reset your device to the factory defaults with this setting enabled, the device
will not be able to read your encrypted files. Disable this setting before resetting the
device.
• 	Remote controls: Set the device to allow control of your lost or stolen device remotely
via the Internet. To use this feature, you must sign in to your Samsung account.
– ACCOUNT REGISTRATION: Add or view your Samsung account.
– Use wireless networks: Set the device to allow location data collection or to
determine the location of your lost or stolen device via Wi-Fi.
• 	Go to website: Access the Find my mobile website (findmymobile.samsung.com). You
can track and control your lost or stolen device from the Find my mobile website.
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• 	Make passwords visible: Set the device to display passwords as they are entered.
• 	Device administrators: View device administrators installed on the device. You can allow
device administrators to apply new policies to the device.
• 	Unknown sources: Set the device to allow the installation of apps from unknown
sources.
• 	Verify apps: Set the device to allow Google to check the apps for harmful content before
installing them.
• 	Security policy updates: Set the device to check and download security updates.
• 	Send security reports: Set the device to automatically send the updated security reports
to Samsung.
• 	Storage type: Set a storage type for credential files.
• 	Trusted credentials: Use certificates and credentials to ensure secure use of various apps.
• 	Install from device storage: Install encrypted certificates stored on the USB storage.
• 	Clear credentials: Erase the credential contents from the device and reset the password.
About device
Access device information, edit the device name, or update device software.
On the Settings screen, tap General → About device.
Applications
Application manager
View and manage the apps on your device.
On the Settings screen, tap Applications → Application manager.
Default applications
Select a default setting for using apps.
On the Settings screen, tap Applications → Default applications.
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Contacts
Change settings for using contacts.
On the Settings screen, tap Applications → Contacts.
• 	Import/Export: Import or export contacts.
• 	Contacts to display: Select which contacts to display.
• 	Only contacts with phones: Set the device to display contacts that only have a phone
number.
• 	Sort by: Select an option for sorting contacts.
• 	Display contacts by: Select an option for displaying contact names.
• 	Send contact information: Select a method to share contacts.
• 	Accounts: Add or edit accounts to sync contacts with.
Email
Change settings for managing and sending emails.
On the Settings screen, tap Applications → Email.
• 	General settings:
– Display: Change the settings for displaying emails.
– Composing and sending:
Default image size: Select the size of attachment when you attach an image.
Delay email sending: Set the time the device waits before sending emails after you
tap the send button.
– Default display: Set the device to open a specific screen after you delete emails.
– Confirm deletions: Set the device to request a confirmation before deleting
messages.
– Priority senders: Change settings for priority senders.
– Spam addresses: Add email addresses to block.
• 	ACCOUNT SETTINGS: Manage existing email accounts or add new accounts.
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Gallery
Change settings for using Gallery.
On the Settings screen, tap Applications → Gallery.
• 	Tags:
– Tag buddy: Set the device to display contextual tags.
– Face tag: Register the faces in the image as face tags.
Internet
Change settings for using Internet.
On the Settings screen, tap Applications → Internet.
• 	Account: Sign in to a Samsung account.
• 	Set homepage: Set a default homepage.
• 	Auto fill forms: Set the device to automatically enter user information, such as names or
phone numbers when you fill out forms on webpages.
• 	Privacy: Manage personal data when visiting webpages.
• 	Screen and text: Change the settings, adjust the font size, and more when viewing
webpages.
• 	Content settings: Change the settings for managing cookies from visiting webpages or
set whether or not to display pop-up windows, and more.
• 	Bandwidth management: Change the bandwidth settings.
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S Planner
Change settings for using S Planner.
On the Settings screen, tap Applications → S Planner.
• 	View settings:
– First day of week: Select the first day of a week.
– Hide declined events: Set the device to hide expired events.
– Show week number: Set the device to display the number of weeks in a year.
– Hide completed task: Set the device to hide completed tasks.
– Weather: Set the device to display the weather forecast.
• 	Time zone:
– Lock time zone: Set the device to leave the time zone setting unchanged when
moving across time zones.
– Select time zone: Select the time zone.
– View today according to: Set the calendar to use your home time zone or a selected
time zone.
• 	Event notification:
– Select alert type: Select the notification settings for events.
– Select ringtone: Select a ringtone for events or tasks.
– Vibration: Set the device to vibrate to alert you to events or tasks.
– Quick responses: Select or create templates for sending messages to event
participants.
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S Voice
Change settings for voice recognition.
On the Settings screen, tap Applications → S Voice.
• 	General:
– Language: Select a language for voice recognition.
– Hide offensive words: Hide offensive words from voice search results.
– About: View version information.
• 	Wake-up:
– Open via the home key: Set the device to launch S Voice when you press the Home
button twice.
– Voice wake-up: Set the device to start voice recognition by saying a wake-up
command while using S Voice.
• 	Advanced:
– Check missed events: Set the device to launch S Voice and alert you to missed
notifications when a headset is connected and you press the headset button.
– Personal briefing: Set the device to display events saved in S Planner while using S
Voice.
– Erase S Voice data: Delete the data used by S Voice from the S Voice server.
– Home address: Enter your home address to use location information with the voice
command feature.
– Log in to Facebook: Enter your Facebook account information to use Facebook with S
Voice.
– Sign in to Twitter: Enter your Twitter account information to use Twitter with S Voice.
168
Accessibility
About Accessibility
Accessibility menus are special features for those with certain physical disabilities, such as
poor eyesight or hearing impairment. You can use the following features:
• 	TalkBack
• 	Changing the font size
• 	Magnifying the screen
• 	Notification reminders
• 	Reversing the display colours
• 	Colour adjustment
• 	Turning off all sounds
• 	Flash notification
• 	Adjusting the sound balance
• 	Mono audio mode
• 	Customising caption settings
• 	Assistive menus
• 	Setting tap and hold delay options
• 	Interaction control mode
• 	Single tap mode
• 	Managing accessibility settings
To use accessibility menus, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility.
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Using the Home button to open accessibility
menus
You can access the following accessibility menus by pressing the Home button three times
quickly.
• 	Accessibility
• 	TalkBack
• 	Negative colours
• 	Interaction control
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility, and then tap the Direct access
switch to activate it. Then, select an accessibility menu to open when you press the Home
button three times quickly.
If you select more than one menu, the device displays a pop-up window asking which menu
to use each time you press the Home button three times quickly. To enable Interaction
control on the accessibility menus, activate the feature. On the Apps screen, tap Settings →
Device → Accessibility → Dexterity and interaction, and then tap the Interaction control
switch to activate it.
Voice feedback (TalkBack)
Activating or deactivating TalkBack
When you activate TalkBack, the device reads aloud the text on the screen or selected
features. This feature is useful if you have difficulty viewing the screen.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → TalkBack.
2 Tap the switch at the top of the screen to activate it.
To deactivate TalkBack, tap the switch at the top of the screen and tap anywhere on the
screen twice quickly.
3 Tap OK.
To deactivate TalkBack, tap OK and tap anywhere on the screen twice quickly.
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When you activate TalkBack, the device provides voice feedback and reads aloud the features
you select. Also, the device provides voice feedback when the screen turns off, when you
have new notifications, and more.
When you activate Explore by touch while using TalkBack, the device reads selected items
aloud. Firstly, the device reads aloud items on the screen when you tap them. Then, the
device will perform the function or open the app if you tap anywhere on the screen twice
quickly. If Explore by touch is deactivated, the device cannot perform various features that
require finger gestures.
To activate Explore by touch, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility
→ Vision → TalkBack → Settings, and then tick Explore by touch.
Some features are not available while you are using TalkBack.
Controlling the screen with finger gestures
You can use various finger gestures to control the screen while you are using TalkBack. If
Explore by touch is deactivated, the device cannot perform some of the features that require
finger gestures.
To activate Explore by touch, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility
→ Vision → TalkBack → Settings, and then tick Explore by touch.
• 	Exploring the screen: Place a finger on the screen and move your finger to explore the
screen. Select and hold on an item and the device reads aloud the item. When you
release your finger, the item under your finger is selected.
• 	Selecting items: Tap an item to select it. Or, select and hold on an item while exploring
the screen, and then release your finger.
• 	Opening the selected item: While selected items are read aloud, when you hear the item
you want, release your finger from the item. Then, tap anywhere on the screen twice
quickly.
• 	Selecting the previous item: Scroll quickly upwards or to the left on the screen with one
finger.
Accessibility
171
• 	Selecting the next item: Scroll quickly downwards or to the right on the screen with one
finger.
• 	Scrolling the lists: Scroll the screen upwards or downwards with two fingers.
• 	Returning to the previous page: Scroll the screen to the right with two fingers.
• 	Moving to the next page: Scroll the screen to the left with two fingers.
• 	Unlocking the screen: Scroll the screen in any direction within the locked screen area with
two fingers.
• 	Opening the notifications panel: Drag the top of the screen downwards with two fingers.
• 	Opening the quick setting panel: Drag the top of the screen downwards with three
fingers.
You can configure finger gesture settings for TalkBack in Manage gestures. Refer to
Configuring finger gesture settings for more information.
Configuring finger gesture settings
When you use TalkBack, you can perform actions using finger gestures. You can perform
actions such as, returning to the previous screen, opening the Home screen, and more.
Configure finger gestures before using them.
Configuring settings for vertical gestures
You can use two-part vertical gestures by dragging your finger upwards and downwards from
the bottom of the screen, or vice versa.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → TalkBack →
Settings → Manage gestures → Two-part vertical gestures. Then, select one of the
following features:
• 	Move to the first and last items on screen: When you drag your finger upwards and
then downwards on the screen, the first item at the top of the screen is selected. When
you drag your finger downwards and then upwards on the screen, the last item at the
bottom of the screen is selected.
• 	Cycle through reading granularities: When you drag your finger upwards and then
downwards on the screen, the reading unit changes. The reading unit changes to page,
paragraph, line, word, character, and default. When you drag your finger downwards and
then upwards on the screen, the reading units change in reverse order.
Accessibility
172
Configuring settings for shortcut gestures
Use this feature to configure eight shortcut gestures. You can configure gestures such as,
dragging your finger upwards and then to the right without releasing it, and more. You can
change shortcut gestures or assign features to empty shortcuts.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → TalkBack →
Settings → Manage gestures. Select a gesture, and then assign a feature to it.
The following features are available:
• 	Back button: Return to the previous screen.
• 	Home button: Open the Home screen.
• 	Recent apps button: Open the list of recently-used apps.
• 	Open notifications: Open the notifications panel.
• 	Open global context menu: Open the global contextual menu. Tap and hold the
screen to open the circular global contextual menu. You can use features, such as Quick
navigation, Read from top, Spell last utterance, and Read from next item. Then,
explore menus by drawing a circle with your finger without releasing it. When you find
the menu you want, release your finger from the menu to select it.
Tap Pause feedback at the top left of the screen to pause voice feedback.
Tap TalkBack Settings at the top right of the screen to access the TalkBack settings. Refer
to Configuring settings for TalkBack for more information.
• 	Open local context menu: Open the local contextual menu. You can select a unit for
reading text on the screen. When you use this feature while entering text, contextual
menus, such as the cursor control menu, are available. Tap and hold the screen to open
the circular contextual menu. Then, explore menus by drawing a circle with your finger
without releasing it. When you find the menu you want, release your finger from the
menu to select it.
• 	Read from top: Read items aloud from the first item to the last item in order.
• 	Read from next item: Read items aloud starting from the item next to the selected item
in order.
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Changing reading units
When you use TalkBack, you can listen to the text on the screen. You can drag your finger up,
down, left, or right to select the text you want. By default, the device reads text aloud in the
selected area. Or, you can set the device to read text in other reading units, such as lines or
paragraphs.
Changing reading units by using the local contextual menu
1 Select some text to read.
2 Drag your finger upwards, and then to the right without releasing it to open the local
contextual menu.
3 Tap and hold the screen and draw a circle with your finger to explore menus. Then,
release your finger when you hear Change granularity.
4 Tap and hold the screen again and draw a circle with your finger to explore menus. Then,
release your finger when you hear the reading unit you want.
To change the shortcut gesture to open the local contextual menu, refer to Configuring
settings for shortcut gestures.
Changing reading units using two-part vertical gestures
When you drag your finger upwards and then downwards on the screen, the reading unit
changes. The reading unit changes to page, paragraph, line, word, character, and then default.
When you drag your finger downwards and then upwards on the screen, the reading units
change in reverse order.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → TalkBack →
Settings → Manage gestures → Two-part vertical gestures → Cycle through reading
granularities.
You can listen to the text next to the currently-selected text using the current reading unit.
To listen to the next section of text, drag your finger downwards or to the right on the screen.
Also, you can listen to the text before the currently-selected text using the current reading
unit. To listen to the previous section of text, drag your finger upwards or to the left on the
screen.
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Pausing TalkBack
Open the global contextual menu by dragging your finger downwards and then to the right
on the screen without releasing it. When you select Pause feedback at the top left of the
screen, TalkBack pauses.
When TalkBack is paused, you can resume it by turning on the screen or other methods. To
change the method of resuming TalkBack, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device →
Accessibility → Vision → TalkBack → Settings → Resume from suspend. Then, select an
option.
To change the shortcut gesture to open the global contextual menu, refer to Configuring
settings for shortcut gestures.
Using the quick navigation feature
With the quick navigation feature, you can access menus by drawing a circle on the screen
without scrolling up or down to select an item.
Open the global contextual menu by dragging your finger downwards and then to the right
on the screen without releasing it. Tap and hold the screen and draw a circle around the
menu with your finger to explore the menus. Then, release your finger when you hear Quick
navigation. Tap the screen again and draw a circle around the menu with your finger to
explore the menus. Then, release your finger when you hear the menu you want.
Adding and managing image labels
You can assign labels to images on the screen. The device reads aloud the labels when the
images are selected. Add labels to unlabelled images by using the local contextual menu.
Open the local contextual menu by dragging your finger upwards and then to the right on
the screen without releasing it. Tap and hold the screen and a draw a circle around the menu
with your finger to explore the menus. When you hear the add label menu, release your finger
to add labels.
To view the labels, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision
→ TalkBack → Settings → Manage customised labels.
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Configuring settings for TalkBack
Configure settings for TalkBack for your convenience.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → TalkBack →
Settings. Alternatively, open the global contextual menu by dragging your finger downwards
and then to the right on the screen without releasing it. Then, drag your finger to the top
right of the screen and release it when you hear TalkBack Settings.
• 	Speech volume: Adjust the volume level for voice feedback.
Voice feedback volume can vary depending on the media volume. To adjust the
media volume, press the Volume button left or right while listening to voice feedback.
Alternatively, on the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Sound → Volume, and then
drag the volume adjustment bar for the media content to the left or right.
• 	Use pitch changes: Set the device to read aloud text at a low pitch when it is entered
using a keyboard.
• 	Keyboard echo: Set the device to read aloud text or symbols entered using a keyboard.
You can also set the type of keyboard to apply this feature to.
• 	Speak when screen is off: Set the device to provide voice feedback when the screen is
turned off.
• 	Shake to start continuous reading: Set the device to read aloud the text displayed on
the screen when you shake the device. You can select from various shaking speeds.
• 	Vibration feedback: Set the device to vibrate when you explore the screen.
• 	Sound feedback: Set the device to emit a sound when you control the screen, such as
scrolling the screen, and more.
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• 	Focus speech audio: Set the device to turn the media volume down when the device
reads an item aloud.
• 	Sound volume: Adjust the volume that sound is played when you touch the screen to
control it. This feature is available when Sound feedback is selected.
• 	Explore by touch: Set the device to read aloud the items under your finger. Move your
finger anywhere on the screen to find the item you want. When you hear the item you
want, release your finger from it and tap anywhere on the screen twice quickly to open
it. You can move to the page you want by scrolling the screen left or right with two
fingers. To learn about controlling the screen using the explore by touch feature, refer to
Controlling the screen with finger gestures for more information.
• 	Automatically scroll lists: Set the device to automatically scroll through the rest of the
list not displayed on the screen and read the items aloud.
• 	Single-tap selection: Set the device to open the selected item by tapping it once.
• 	Launch “Explore by touch” tutorial: View the tutorial about using the Explore by touch
feature.
• 	Manage gestures: Assign actions to perform using finger gestures. Refer to Configuring
finger gesture settings for more information.
• 	Manage customised labels: View the labels you added.
• 	Resume from suspend: Select a method to resume voice feedback.
• 	Developer settings: Set options for app development.
Using the device with the screen turned off
Set the device to turn the screen off at all times to keep the content on your screen private.
The screen does not turn on when you press external buttons or tap the screen. Also,
currently-activated features do not turn off.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision, and then tick Dark
screen. You can activate or deactivate this feature by pressing the Power button twice.
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Using the rapid key input feature
Set the device to enter a character when you release your finger from the character on the
keyboard. You can use this feature to enter characters instead of releasing your finger and
double-tapping on the screen.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision, and then tick Rapid
key input.
Reading passwords aloud
Set the device to read the password aloud when you enter the password while TalkBack is
activated. Use this feature to make sure that you are entering the right password.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision, and then tick Speak
passwords.
Setting text-to-speech features
Change the settings for text-to-speech features used when TalkBack is activated, such as
languages, speed, and more.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → Text-to-speech
options, and then use the following functions:
• 	Samsung text-to-speech engine / Google Text-to-speech engine: Select an engine for
the text-to-speech feature.
• 	Speech rate: Select a speed for the text-to-speech feature.
• 	Listen to an example: Listen to the spoken text for an example. If the device cannot read
examples aloud, tap → Install voice data to download and install voice data for the
text-to-speech feature.
• 	Default language status: View the status of the current language set for the text-to
speech feature.
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Entering text using the keyboard
To display the keyboard, tap the text input field, and then tap anywhere on the screen twice
quickly.
When you touch the keyboard with your finger, the device reads aloud the character buttons
under your finger. When you hear the character you want, release your finger from the screen
to select it. The character is entered and the device reads the text aloud.
If Rapid key input is not activated, release your finger from the character you want, and then
tap anywhere on the screen twice quickly. To activate the rapid input feature, open the Apps
screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision, and then tick Rapid key input.
Entering additional characters
Tap and hold a button on the keyboard. If additional characters are available via the button,
a pop-up window appears above the keyboard showing the characters. To select a character,
drag your finger on the screen until you hear the character you want, and then release it.
Changing the input language
To add input languages, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → General → Language and
input. Then, tap next to Samsung keyboard → Select input languages, and select the
languages to use.
To change the input language, tap , and then tap anywhere on the screen twice quickly.
Editing text
Use the local contextual menu to move the cursor or copy and paste text.
Open the local contextual menu by dragging your finger upwards and then to the right on
the screen without releasing it. Tap and hold the screen and draw a circle around the menu
with your finger to explore the menu. Then, release your finger when you hear Change
granularity. Tap the screen again and draw a circle around the menu to explore the menus.
Then release your finger when you hear the reading unit you want.
When you edit text, set the reading unit to either word or character for your convenience. In
selection mode, the device selects text according to the reading unit you selected.
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Drag your finger up, down, left, or right to listen to the text. When the text you want to edit is
read aloud, use the following actions:
• 	Deleting text: Tap the delete button on the keyboard.
• 	Selecting text using selection mode: Activate selection mode to select and listen to
the text. To activate selection mode, open the local contextual menu and select Cursor
control → Start selection mode. Scroll to the left or right to listen to the text before
or next to the currently-selected text. To deactivate selection mode, open the local
contextual menu and select Cursor control → End selection mode.
• 	Selecting entire text: Open the local contextual menu and select Cursor control →
Select all. All text in the document will be selected.
• 	Copying or cropping text: Select text using the local contextual menu. Then, open the
local contextual menu and select Cursor control. Select Copy to copy the selected text or
select Cut to cut the selected text. The selected text is copied to the clipboard.
• 	Pasting text: Place the cursor at the point where the text should be inserted, open the
local contextual menu, and then select Cursor control → Paste.
Entering text by voice
You can enter text by voice. To display the keyboard, tap the text input field, and then tap
anywhere on the screen twice quickly.
When you tap and hold , the device displays a pop-up window showing the keyboard
options. Drag your finger on the screen without releasing it. When is selected, release your
finger. Then, say the words that you want to enter in the text field. The spoken words appear
as text on the screen and the device reads them aloud.
To enter additional text, select the microphone button and say the words.
Changing the input language
While entering text by voice, select English (UK) and select a language to change the input
language.
To add languages to the list, select English (UK) → Add more languages, deselect
Automatic, and then select languages to use.
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Changing the font size
Use this feature to change the font size. The device provides various font sizes to make the
device more convenient for visually impaired users. Setting the font size to Huge may not be
available in some apps.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → Font size.
Magnifying the screen
Use this feature to magnify the screen and to zoom in on a specific area.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → Magnification
gestures, and then tap the switch at the top of the screen to activate it.
• 	Zooming in and out: Tap the screen three times quickly to zoom in on a specific area. Tap
the screen three times quickly again to return.
• 	Exploring the screen by scrolling: Use two fingers to scroll through the magnified screen.
• 	Adjusting zoom ratio: Tap the screen with two fingers on the magnified screen. Then,
spread two fingers apart or pinch them together to adjust the ratio.
• 	Keyboards on the screen cannot be magnified.
• 	When this feature is activated, the performance of some apps, such as Calculator,
may be affected.
Setting notification reminders
Use this feature to alert you to notifications that you have not checked at the interval.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision → Notification
reminder, and then tap the switch at the top of the screen to activate it.
To set an interval between alerts, tap Reminder interval.
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Reversing the display colours
Use this feature to improve screen visibility and to help users recognise text on the screen
more easily. When this feature is activated, the device displays a negative image that reverses
the colours on the screen. Reversing the colours increases the contrast between black and
white.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision, and then tick
Negative colours.
Colour adjustment
Use this feature to adjust how colours are displayed on the screen if you have difficulty in
distinguishing colours. The device changes the colours into more recognisable colours.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Vision.
2 Tap the Colour adjustment switch to activate it.
3 Tap Start.
4 Arrange the colour tiles in order of similarity, starting from the base colour.
5 When you are finished adjusting the colours, tap Done.
If you can distinguish the colours, no more adjustment is required.
6 If the colours cannot be distinguished, tap Camera or Image.
7 Drag the colour adjustment bar to the left or right and tap Done.
To readjust the colour, tap → Readjust colour.
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Setting flash notification
Set the flash to blink when you have new messages or notifications.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Hearing, and then tick Flash
notification.
Turning off all sounds
Set the device to mute all device sounds, such as media sounds.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Hearing, and then tick Turn
off all sounds.
Caption settings
Samsung caption
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Hearing → Samsung
subtitle (CC), and then tap the switch at the top of the screen to activate it.
Use the following options:
• 	Alignment: Change the position of the caption.
• 	Font: Change the font type.
• 	Size: Change the font size.
• 	Edge: Change the edge of the subtitle text.
• 	Font: Change the colour and transparency of the text.
• 	Background: Change the colour and transparency of the caption box background.
• 	Caption window: Change the colour and transparency of the caption window.
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Google caption
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Hearing → Google subtitles
(CC), and then tap the switch at the top of the screen to activate it.
Use the following options:
• 	Language: Select a display language for the caption.
• 	Text size: Change the font size.
• 	Caption style: Change the caption style.
Adjusting the sound balance
Set the device to adjust the sound balance when using a headset.
To adjust the sound balance, connect a headset to the device. On the Apps screen, tap
Settings → Device → Accessibility → Hearing → Sound balance. Drag the adjustment bar
to the left or right and adjust the sound balance, and then tap Set.
Mono audio
Set the device to switch the sound output from stereo to mono when a headset is connected.
Mono output combines stereo sound into one signal that is played through all headset
speakers. Use this if you have a hearing impairment or if a single earbud is more convenient.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Hearing, and then tick Mono
audio.
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Assistant menu
Displaying the assistive shortcut icon
Set the device to display the assistive shortcut icon. You can use the icon to access apps,
features, and settings by tapping assistive menus in the icon. Control the device by tapping
the assistive menus in the icon without exploring the screen. When this feature is launched,
Single tap mode is activated.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Dexterity and
interaction.
2 Tap the Assistant menu switch to activate it.
The assistive shortcut icon appears at the bottom right of the screen.
3 Tap Assistant menu → Dominant hand to move the assistive shortcut icon to a
convenient location.
Accessing assistive menus
The assistive shortcut icon appears as a floating icon for easy access to the assistive menus
from any screen.
When you tap the assistive shortcut icon, the icon expands slightly and the assistive menus
appear on the icon. Tap the up or down arrow to move to other panels or scroll the screen up
or down to select other menus.
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Using the cursor
On the assistive menu, tap Cursor. A cursor and a touch area where the cursor can be
controlled are displayed on the screen. You can control the screen using small finger
movements on the touch area. Drag your finger on the touch area to move the cursor. Also,
tap the screen to select items under the cursor.
Use the following options:
• 	 / : Select an item or scroll left or right on the screen.
• 	 / : Scroll up or down the screen.
• 	 : Move the touch area to another location.
• 	 : Close the touch area.
To change the cursor settings, open the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility
→ Dexterity and interaction, tap the Assistant menu switch to activate it, tap Assistant
menu, and then use options under TOUCHPAD AND CURSOR SETTINGS.
Using enhanced assistive menus
Set the device to display enhanced assistive menus for selected apps. For example, when you
launch Gallery, searching and composing functions appear on the assistive menu.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Dexterity and interaction →
Assistant menu → Assistant Plus, tap the switch at the top of the screen to activate it, and
then select apps.
Editing the assistive menus
You can use this feature to edit menus in the assistive shortcut icon.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Dexterity and interaction,
tap the Assistant menu switch to activate it, tap Assistant menu, and then tap Edit. To add or
delete menus, tap or .
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Setting tap and hold delay options
Set the recognition time for tapping and holding the screen.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Dexterity and interaction →
Tap and hold delay, and then select an option.
Interaction control
Activate interaction control mode to restrict the device’s reaction to inputs while using apps.
Use this mode when you want to allow others only limited access to and control of your
media or data.
1 On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Dexterity and
interaction → Interaction control.
2 Tap the switch at the top of the screen to activate it.
3 Press and hold the Home button and the Volume button left simultaneously while using
an app.
4 Adjust the size of the frame or draw a line around an area that you want to restrict.
5 Tap Done.
The device displays the restricted area. If you tap the screen or press buttons, such as the
Home button, they will not work in this area.
To deactivate interaction control mode, press and hold the Home button and the Volume
button left simultaneously.
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187
Using single tap mode
Set the device to control notifications by tapping the button instead of dragging it. When an
alarm sounds, tap the button to stop the alarm instead of dragging the button.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility, and then tick Single tap mode.
Managing accessibility settings
Saving accessibility settings in a file
Export the current accessibility settings in a file.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Manage accessibility →
Import/Export, select an export option, and then tap OK. The accessibility settings file is
saved to the selected storage location.
Importing an accessibility settings file
Import an accessibility settings file and update the current settings.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Manage accessibility →
Import/Export, and then select an import option. Select a file to import and tap Done → OK.
The accessibility settings will be updated according to the imported file.
Sharing accessibility settings files
Share accessibility settings files with others via email, Wi-Fi Direct, Bluetooth, and more.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility → Manage accessibility →
Share via. Then, select accessibility files and tap Done. Select a sharing method and follow
the on-screen instructions to share the files.
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Viewing accessibility services
View accessibility services installed on the device.
On the Apps screen, tap Settings → Device → Accessibility, and view the list of accessibility
services available in SERVICES.
Using other useful features
• 	Using S Voice: You can use S Voice to perform various functions using voice commands.
Launch S Voice, send messages and view tasks.
• 	Searching by voice: Use voice commands to search for webpage content. Use this feature
when you are on the move and cannot use your hands to enter text. Refer to Voice Search
for more information.
• 	Using the notifications panel: Drag the status bar downwards to open the notifications
panel. You can view new messages, adjust the screen brightness, and more. Refer to
Notifications and quick setting panels for more information.
• 	Using control motions: Control the device with palm motions or gestures. Refer to
Motions for more information.
• 	Using the finger scanner: Register your fingerprints to the device to unlock the screen or
verify the Samsung account password. Refer to Finger Scanner for more information.
• 	Using shortcuts to contacts: Add shortcuts to contacts on the Classic Home screen to
send messages more conveniently. Refer to Adding shortcuts for contacts to the Classic
Home screen for more information.
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Troubleshooting
Before contacting a Samsung Service Centre, please attempt the following solutions. Some
situations may not apply to your device.
When you turn on your device or while you are using the device, it
prompts you to enter one of the following codes:
• 	Password: When the device lock feature is enabled, you must enter the password you set
for the device.
• 	PIN: When using the device for the first time or when the PIN requirement is enabled, you
must enter the PIN supplied with the SIM or USIM card. You can disable this feature by
using the Lock SIM card menu.
• 	PUK: Your SIM or USIM card is blocked, usually as a result of entering your PIN incorrectly
several times. You must enter the PUK supplied by your service provider.
• 	PIN2: When you access a menu requiring the PIN2, you must enter the PIN2 supplied with
the SIM or USIM card. For more information, contact your service provider.
Your device displays network or service error messages
• 	When you are in areas with weak signals or poor reception, you may lose reception. Move
to another area and try again. While moving, error messages may appear repeatedly.
• 	You cannot access some options without a subscription. For more information, contact
your service provider.
Your device does not turn on
• 	When the battery is completely discharged, your device will not turn on. Fully charge the
battery before turning on the device.
• 	The battery may not be inserted properly. Insert the battery again.
• 	Wipe both gold-coloured contacts and insert the battery again.
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The touch screen responds slowly or improperly
• 	If you attach a protective cover or optional accessories to the touch screen, the touch
screen may not function properly.
• 	If you are wearing gloves, if your hands are not clean while touching the touch screen,
or if you tap the screen with sharp objects or your fingertips, the touch screen may
malfunction.
• 	The touch screen may malfunction in humid conditions or when exposed to water.
• 	Restart your device to clear any temporary software bugs.
• 	Ensure that your device software is upgraded to the latest version.
• 	If the touch screen is scratched or damaged, visit a Samsung Service Centre.
Your device freezes or has fatal errors
If your device freezes or hangs, you may need to close apps or reinsert the battery and turn
on the device to regain functionality. If your device is frozen and unresponsive, press and
hold the Power button and the Volume button left simultaneously for more than 7 seconds to
restart it.
If this does not solve the problem, perform a factory data reset. On the Apps screen, tap
Settings → General → Backup and reset → Factory data reset → Reset device → Erase
everything. Before performing the factory data reset, remember to make backup copies of all
important data stored in the device.
If the problem is still not resolved, contact a Samsung Service Centre.
Calls are not connected
• 	Ensure that you have accessed the right cellular network.
• 	Ensure that you have not set call barring for the phone number you are dialling.
• 	Ensure that you have not set call barring for the incoming phone number.
Others cannot hear you speaking on a call
• 	Ensure that you are not covering the built-in microphone.
• 	Ensure that the microphone is close to your mouth.
• 	If using a headset, ensure that it is properly connected.
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Sound echoes during a call
Adjust the volume by pressing the Volume button or move to another area.
A cellular network or the Internet is often disconnected or audio
quality is poor
• 	Ensure that you are not blocking the device’s internal antenna.
• 	When you are in areas with weak signals or poor reception, you may lose reception. You
may have connectivity problems due to issues with the service provider’s base station.
Move to another area and try again.
• 	When using the device while moving, wireless network services may be disabled due to
issues with the service provider’s network.
The battery icon is empty
Your battery is low. Recharge or replace the battery.
The battery does not charge properly (For Samsung-approved
chargers)
• 	Ensure that the charger is connected properly.
• 	If the battery terminals are dirty, the battery may not charge properly or the device may
turn off. Wipe both gold-coloured contacts and try charging the battery again.
• 	The batteries in some devices are not user-replaceable. To have the battery replaced, visit
a Samsung Service Centre.
The battery depletes faster than when first purchased
• 	When you expose the battery to very cold or very hot temperatures, the useful charge
may be reduced.
• 	Battery consumption increases when you use messaging features or some apps, such as
games or the Internet.
• 	The battery is consumable and the useful charge will get shorter over time.
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Your device is hot to the touch
When you use apps that require more power or use apps on your device for an extended
period of time, your device may feel hot to the touch. This is normal and should not affect
your device’s lifespan or performance.
Error messages appear when launching the camera
Your device must have sufficient available memory and battery power to operate the camera
app. If you receive error messages when launching the camera, try the following:
• 	Charge the battery or replace it with a battery that is fully charged.
• 	Free some memory by transferring files to a computer or deleting files from your device.
• 	Restart the device. If you are still having trouble with the camera app after trying these
tips, contact a Samsung Service Centre.
Photo quality is poorer than the preview
• 	The quality of your photos may vary, depending on the surroundings and the
photography techniques you use.
• 	If you take photos in dark areas, at night, or indoors, image noise may occur or images
may be out of focus.
Error messages appear when opening multimedia files
If you receive error messages or multimedia files do not play when you open them on your
device, try the following:
• 	Free some memory by transferring files to a computer or deleting files from your device.
• 	Ensure that the music file is not Digital Rights Management (DRM)-protected. If the file is
DRM-protected, ensure that you have the appropriate licence or key to play the file.
• 	Ensure that the file formats are supported by the device. If a file format is not supported,
such as DivX or AC3, install an app that supports it. To confirm the file formats that your
device supports, visit www.samsung.com.
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• 	Your device supports photos and videos captured with the device. Photos and videos
captured by other devices may not work properly.
• 	Your device supports multimedia files that are authorised by your network service
provider or providers of additional services. Some content circulated on the Internet,
such as ringtones, videos, or wallpapers, may not work properly.
Another Bluetooth device is not located
• 	Ensure that the Bluetooth wireless feature is activated on your device.
• 	Ensure that the Bluetooth wireless feature is activated on the device you wish to connect
to.
• 	Ensure that your device and the other Bluetooth device are within the maximum
Bluetooth range (10 m).
If the tips above do not solve the problem, contact a Samsung Service Centre.
A connection is not established when you connect the device to a
computer
• 	Ensure that the USB cable you are using is compatible with your device.
• 	Ensure that you have the proper driver installed and updated on your computer.
• 	If you are a Windows XP user, ensure that you have Windows XP Service Pack 3 or higher
installed on your computer.
• 	Ensure that you have Samsung Kies or Windows Media Player 10 or higher installed on
your computer.
Your device cannot find your current location
GPS signals may be obstructed in some locations, such as indoors. Set the device to use Wi-Fi
or a mobile network to find your current location in these situations.
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Data stored in the device has been lost
Always make backup copies of all important data stored in the device. Otherwise, you cannot
restore data if it is corrupted or lost. Samsung is not responsible for the loss of data stored in
the device.
A small gap appears around the outside of the device case
• 	This gap is a necessary manufacturing feature and some minor rocking or vibration of
parts may occur.
• 	Over time, friction between parts may cause this gap to expand slightly.
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À lire avant utilisation
Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi, afin de pouvoir utiliser votre appareil correctement et
en toute sécurité.
• 	Les descriptions sont basées sur les paramètres par défaut de votre appareil.
• 	En fonction de votre zone géographique, de votre opérateur ou de la version logicielle, certains
contenus peuvent différer par rapport à votre appareil.
• 	Les contenus de qualité élevée nécessitant une forte utilisation du processeur et de la RAM
peuvent avoir une incidence sur les performances générales de l’appareil. Les applications en
rapport avec ces contenus peuvent ne pas fonctionner correctement selon les caractéristiques
de l’appareil et les conditions d’utilisation.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes de performance relatifs aux applications
fournies par des prestataires autres que Samsung.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des problèmes de performance ou des incompatibilités
découlant de la modification des paramètres de registre par l’utilisateur. Toute tentative de
personnalisation du système d’exploitation peut entraîner des problèmes de fonctionnement de
l’appareil ou de ses applications.
• 	Les logiciels, sons, fonds d’écran, images ainsi que les autres contenus multimédia fourni(e)s
avec cet appareil sont concédés sous licence et leur usage est soumis à une utilisation limitée.
L’extraction et l’utilisation de ces éléments à des fins commerciales ou autres constituent
une infraction au regard des lois sur les droits d’auteur. Les utilisateurs sont entièrement
responsables de toute utilisation illégale d’un contenu multimédia.
• 	Les applications fournies par défaut avec l’appareil peuvent être modifiées ou ne plus être
disponibles, et ce, sans préavis. Si vous avez des questions à propos d’une application fournie
avec l’appareil, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung. Pour les applications
installées par l’utilisateur, contactez les opérateurs.
• 	Toute modification du système d’exploitation de l’appareil ou installation de logiciels non
officiels peut entraîner des dysfonctionnements et corrompre vos données. Ces actions
constituent des violations de l’accord de licence Samsung et annuleront votre garantie.
À lire avant utilisation
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Icônes
Avertissement : situations susceptibles de vous blesser ou de blesser autrui.
Attention : situations susceptibles d’endommager votre appareil ou d’autres équipements.
Remarque : remarques, conseils d’utilisation ou informations complémentaires.
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Contenu du coffret
Vérifiez le contenu du coffret et assurez-vous que tous les éléments suivants sont présents :
• 	Appareil
• 	Guide de prise en main rapide
• 	Les éléments fournis avec l’appareil et les accessoires disponibles peuvent varier en
fonction de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
• 	Les accessoires fournis ont été spécialement conçus pour votre appareil et peuvent ne
pas fonctionner avec d’autres appareils.
• 	L’aspect et les caractéristiques du produit peuvent faire l’objet de modifications sans
préavis.
• 	Vous pouvez acheter d’autres accessoires auprès de votre revendeur Samsung. Avant
tout achat, assurez-vous qu’ils sont compatibles avec votre appareil.
• 	La disponibilité de l’ensemble des accessoires dépend entièrement des fabricants. Pour
plus d’informations sur la disponibilité des accessoires, consultez le site Web Samsung.
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Présentation de l’appareil
Touche Retour
Touche Applications
récentes
Touche Accueil
Témoin lumineux
Écran tactile
Objectif avant
Haut-parleur Capteur de luminosité
Connecteur à fonctions
multiples
Compartiment pour
carte mémoire
Touche de volume
Touche Marche/Arrêt
Prise audio 3,5 mm
Objectif arrière
Flash
Point de fixation pour
coque de protection
Antenne GPS
Point de fixation pour
coque de protection
Haut-parleur
Microphone
• 	Ne recouvrez pas la zone autour de l’antenne avec vos mains ou tout autre objet. Cela
peut entraîner des problèmes de connectivité ou décharger la batterie.
• 	L’utilisation d’une protection d’écran agréée Samsung est recommandée. Les protections
d’écran non agréées peuvent provoquer un dysfonctionnement des capteurs.
• 	Évitez de mettre l’écran tactile en contact avec de l’eau. L’humidité ou le contact avec l’eau
peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
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Touches
Touche Fonction
Marche/Arrêt
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour allumer ou éteindre
l’appareil.
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour allumer ou verrouiller l’écran.
Applications
récentes
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour ouvrir la liste des applications
récentes.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour accéder à des options
complémentaires dans l'écran actuel.
Accueil
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour allumer l’écran lorsqu’il est
verrouillé.
• 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir à l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Appuyer deux fois sur cette touche pour lancer l’application
S Voice.
• 	Maintenir cette touche enfoncée pour lancer l'application de
recherche Google.
Retour • 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour revenir à l’écran précédent.
Volume • 	Appuyer sur cette touche pour régler le volume de l’appareil.
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Charger la batterie
Vous devez charger la batterie avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois.
Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs, des batteries et des câbles homologués par Samsung.
L’utilisation de chargeurs ou de câbles non homologués peut provoquer l’éclatement de la
batterie ou endommager l’appareil.
• 	Lorsque le niveau de charge est faible, l’icône de la batterie est vide.
• 	Si la batterie est complètement déchargée, vous ne pouvez pas allumer l’appareil,
même si le chargeur est branché. Rechargez la batterie pendant quelques minutes avant
d’allumer l’appareil.
• 	Si vous utilisez simultanément plusieurs applications, des applications réseaux ou des
applications qui nécessitent une connexion à un autre appareil, la batterie se déchargera
rapidement. Pour éviter toute déconnexion du réseau ou perte d’alimentation lors
d’un transfert de données, utilisez toujours ces applications lorsque la batterie est
parfaitement chargée.
Branchez le câble USB sur l’adaptateur secteur USB, puis la fiche micro USB sur le connecteur à
fonctions multiples de l’appareil.
Un branchement incorrect du chargeur peut sérieusement endommager l’appareil. Les
dégâts résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.
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• 	L’appareil peut être utilisé en cours de chargement, mais dans ce cas, le chargement
complet de la batterie risque de prendre plus de temps.
• 	Lorsque l’appareil est en cours de chargement, il est possible que l’écran tactile ne
fonctionne pas en raison de l’instabilité de l’alimentation électrique. Dans ce cas,
débranchez le chargeur de l’appareil.
• 	Il est possible que l’appareil chauffe lorsqu’il est en cours de chargement. Ce phénomène
est normal et n’affecte ni la durée de vie, ni les performances de l’appareil. Si la
température de la batterie devient trop élevée, le chargement risque de s’interrompre.
• 	Si l’appareil ne se charge pas correctement, apportez-le, accompagné de son chargeur,
dans un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, déconnectez l’appareil du chargeur. Pour ce faire,
débranchez d’abord le chargeur de l’appareil, puis de la prise de courant.
• 	Pour économiser l’énergie, débranchez le chargeur lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. Le
chargeur n’étant pas muni d’une touche Marche/Arrêt, vous devez le débrancher de la
prise de courant pour couper l’alimentation. L’appareil doit rester à proximité de la prise
en cours de chargement.
• 	Le socle de prise de courant doit être installé à proximité du matériel et doit être aisément
accessible.
Réduire la consommation d’énergie de la batterie
Votre appareil est doté d’options destinées à optimiser l’autonomie de votre batterie. En
personnalisant ces options et en désactivant les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrièreplan,
vous pouvez utiliser l’appareil plus longtemps entre deux chargements :
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil, désactivez l’écran tactile en appuyant sur la touche
Marche/Arrêt.
• 	Fermez toutes les applications fonctionnant inutilement en arrière-plan à l’aide du gestionnaire
de tâches.
• 	Désactivez la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Désactivez la fonction Wi-Fi.
• 	Désactivez les applications de synchronisation automatique.
• 	Réduisez la durée du rétroéclairage de l’écran.
• 	Réduisez la luminosité de l’écran.
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Utiliser une carte mémoire
Installer une carte mémoire
L’appareil est compatible avec les cartes mémoire d’une capacité allant jusqu’à 128 Go. Selon
le fabricant et le modèle, certaines cartes mémoire peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec votre
appareil.
• 	Certaines cartes mémoire peuvent ne pas être parfaitement compatibles avec l’appareil.
L’utilisation d’une carte mémoire incompatible peut endommager l’appareil ou la carte
mémoire elle-même et corrompre les données qui y sont stockées.
• 	Veillez à insérer la carte mémoire du bon côté.
• 	Seules les structures de fichiers FAT et exFAT sont compatibles avec les cartes mémoire de
l’appareil. Lorsque vous insérez une carte mémoire formatée avec une autre structure de
fichiers, l’appareil vous invite à la reformater.
• 	Une trop grande fréquence des opérations d’effacement et d’écriture réduit la durée de
vie des cartes mémoire.
• 	Lorsque vous insérez une carte mémoire dans l’appareil, le répertoire de fichiers de la
carte mémoire apparaît dans le dossier Mes fichiers → SD card.
1 Ouvrez le cache du compartiment de la carte mémoire.
2 Insérez la carte mémoire en orientant la puce vers le bas.
3 Enfoncez la carte mémoire dans son compartiment jusqu’à ce qu’elle se verrouille.
4 Fermez le cache du compartiment de la carte mémoire.
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Retirer une carte mémoire
Avant de retirer la carte mémoire, vous devez au préalable la désactiver pour pouvoir la retirer en
toute sécurité. Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Général → Stockage →
Démonter la carte SD.
1 Ouvrez le cache du compartiment de la carte mémoire.
2 Appuyez avec précaution sur la carte mémoire pour la libérer, puis sortez-la du compartiment.
3 Fermez le cache du compartiment de la carte mémoire.
Ne retirez jamais la carte mémoire lorsque l’appareil y enregistre ou lit des informations.
Cela pourrait entraîner une perte ou une corruption des données, ou endommager la carte
mémoire ou l’appareil. Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable en cas de perte de données
résultant d’une utilisation frauduleuse ou en cas de détérioration d’une carte mémoire.
Formater une carte mémoire
Une carte mémoire ayant été formatée sur un ordinateur peut ne pas être compatible avec l’appareil.
Formatez la carte mémoire dans l’appareil.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Général → Stockage → Formater la
carte SD → Formater la carte SD → Supprimer tout.
Avant de formater la carte mémoire, n’oubliez pas d’effectuer des copies de sauvegarde de
toutes les données importantes qui y sont stockées. La garantie du fabricant ne couvre pas
la perte de données résultant des manipulations de l’utilisateur.
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Allumer et éteindre l’appareil
Pour allumer l’appareil, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée pendant quelques secondes.
Si vous allumez l’appareil pour la première fois ou après la réinitialisation de ses données, suivez les
instructions affichées à l’écran pour procéder à sa configuration.
Pour éteindre l’appareil, maintenez la touche Marche/Arrêt enfoncée, puis appuyez sur Éteindre.
Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et directives formulées par le personnel
compétent dans les lieux où l’utilisation d’appareils mobiles est interdite, comme par
exemple dans les avions et les hôpitaux.
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Verrouiller et déverrouiller l’appareil
Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrêt, l’écran s’éteint et l’appareil passe en mode
Verrouillage. Il se verrouille également automatiquement si vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant un certain
temps.
Pour déverrouiller l'appareil, appuyez sur la touche Marche/Arrêt ou la touche Accueil, puis faites
glisser votre doigt sur l'écran dans le sens de votre choix.
Vous pouvez changer le code permettant de déverrouiller l’écran. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous
à la section Changer la méthode de déverrouillage de l’écran.
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Fonctions de base
Utiliser l’écran tactile
• 	Évitez tout contact de l’écran tactile avec d’autres appareils électriques. Les décharges
électrostatiques peuvent provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
• 	Pour éviter d’endommager l’écran tactile, n’appuyez pas dessus avec un objet pointu et
n’exercez aucune pression excessive avec vos doigts.
• 	Il se peut que l'appareil ne reconnaisse pas la saisie tactile près des bords de l'écran, hors
de la zone de saisie dédiée.
• 	Si l’écran tactile reste inactif pendant une période prolongée, des images rémanentes
risquent d’apparaître (ou persistance de l’affichage). Éteignez l’écran tactile lorsque vous
n’utilisez pas l’appareil.
• 	Il est recommandé d’utiliser l’écran tactile avec les doigts.
Appuyer
Pour ouvrir une application, sélectionner un élément de menu, activer une touche à l’écran ou saisir
un caractère sur le clavier à l’écran, appuyez sur l’écran tactile avec un seul doigt.
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Maintenir appuyé
Pour accéder aux options disponibles, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un élément à l’écran pendant
plus de 2 secondes.
Faire glisser
Pour déplacer un élément, maintenez-y le doigt appuyé et faites-le glisser vers son nouvel
emplacement.
Appuyer deux fois
Pour effectuer un zoom avant sur une page Web ou une image, appuyez deux fois sur l’écran.
Réappuyez deux fois sur l’écran pour annuler le zoom.
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Effleurer
Pour passer d’une fenêtre à l’autre, faites glisser votre doigt vers la gauche ou la droite depuis l’écran
d’accueil ou la liste des applications. Pour parcourir une page Web ou une liste, telle que celle de vos
contacts, faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut ou le bas de l’écran.
Écarter et rapprocher les doigts
Pour effectuer un zoom avant sur une page Web, une carte ou une image, placez deux doigts sur
l’écran et écartez-les. Rapprochez-les pour effectuer un zoom arrière.
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Disposition de l’écran d’accueil
Écran d’accueil
L’écran d’accueil est le point de départ pour accéder à toutes les fonctions de l’appareil. L’écran
d’accueil présente deux sortes de volets. Le volet de l’écran d’accueil Classique affiche des widgets,
des raccourcis vers les applications et bien plus encore, et le volet de l’écran d’accueil Contenu affiche
les widgets du Contenu. Les widgets sont petits outils qui permettent d'obtenir des informations
comme la météo ou l'actualité par exemple.
Pour afficher d’autres volets, faites défiler l'écran vers la gauche ou la droite, ou appuyez sur le point
d'un volet en bas de l’écran. Pour en savoir plus sur la personnalisation de l’écran d’accueil, reportezvous
à la section Gérer l’écran d’accueil Classique ou Gérer l’écran d’accueil Contenu.
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Liste des applications
La liste des applications affiche les icônes de toutes vos applications, y compris celles récemment
installées.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur pour ouvrir la liste des applications. Pour afficher d’autres
volets, faites défiler l'écran vers la gauche ou la droite ou appuyez sur le point d'un volet en bas de
l’écran. Pour en savoir plus sur la personnalisation de la liste des applications, reportez-vous à la
section Gérer la liste des applications.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Application
Volets d'applications
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Icônes d’informations
Des icônes d’informations apparaissent dans la barre d’état en haut de l’écran. Les icônes répertoriées
dans le tableau ci-dessous sont les plus courantes.
Il se peut que la barre d’état ne s’affiche pas en haut de l’écran dans certaines applications.
Pour afficher la barre d’état, faites glisser le doigt du haut de l’écran vers le bas.
Icône Signification
Wi-Fi connecté
Fonction Bluetooth activée
GPS activé
Fonction Smart Stay ou Smart Pause activée.
Synchronisation avec le Web
Connecté à un ordinateur
Alarme activée
Profil Discret activé
Mode Vibreur activé
Mode Hors-ligne activé
Une erreur s’est produite ou votre attention est nécessaire
Niveau de charge de la batterie
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Volets des raccourcis et de paramétrage rapide
Utiliser le volet des raccourcis
Lorsque vous recevez de nouvelles notifications, telles que des messages, des icônes d’information
apparaissent dans la barre d’état. Pour en savoir plus sur les icônes, ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et
consultez les détails.
Pour ouvrir le volet des raccourcis, faites-le glissser vers le bas. Pour fermer le volet des raccourcis,
faites-le glissser de bas en haut.
Vous pouvez utiliser les fonctions suivantes dans le volet des raccourcis.
Ouvrir les Paramètres.
Lancer S Finder.
Régler le volume.
Appuyer sur une
notification et
exécuter différentes
actions.
Effacer toutes les
notifications.
Régler la luminosité.
Afficher toutes les
touches de
paramétrage rapide.
Activer ou désactiver
des options. Maintenir
le doigt appuyé sur les
options pour afficher
les paramètres
détaillés.
Lancer Connex.
rapide.
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Réorganiser les touches de paramétrage rapide
Pour réorganiser les touches de paramétrage rapide dans le volet des raccourcis, appuyez sur →
, puis maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un élément et faites-le glisser vers un autre emplacement.
Utiliser le volet de paramétrage rapide
Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver certaines fonctions depuis le volet des raccourcis. Pour ce faire,
ouvrez le volet de paramétrage rapide.
Pour ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide, faites glisser le volet des raccourcis vers le bas en vous
servant de deux doigts. Une autre solution consiste à appuyer sur dans le volet des raccourcis.
Pour fermer le volet de paramétrage rapide, faites glisser le volet des raccourcis de bas en haut.
Appuyez sur les options suivantes pour les activer ou désactiver. Vous pouvez afficher davantage de
paramètres en maintenant le doigt appuyé sur une option.
• 	Wi-Fi : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Wi-Fi.
• 	Position : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Position.
• 	Son / Vibreur / Muet : activer ou désactiver le son de votre appareil ou le profil Discret.
• 	Rotation écran : autoriser ou empêcher l’interface de pivoter lorsque vous tournez l’appareil.
Certaines applications ne permettent pas la rotation de l’écran.
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• 	Bluetooth : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Bluetooth.
• 	Adapt Display : activer cette fonction permet d'optimiser l'écran en fonction des applications.
• 	Ultra éco énergie : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Mode Ultra économie
d’énergie.
• 	Fenêtres multiples : en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Fenêtres multiples.
• 	Boîte à outils : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Boîte à outils.
• 	Screen Mirroring : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Screen Mirroring.
• 	Synchro. : activer cette fonction permet à l'appareil de synchroniser automatiquement les
applications, comme le calendrier ou les e-mails.
• 	Mode lecture : activer cette fonction permet de protéger vos yeux lorsque vous lisez la nuit.
• 	Smart Stay : activer cette fonction permet à l'écran de rester allumé tant que vous le regardez.
• 	Smart Pause : activer cette fonction permet à l'appareil de mettre la lecture en pause lorsque
vous détournez les yeux de l’écran.
• 	Éco. énergie : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Utiliser la fonction d’économie
d’énergie.
• 	Mode blocage : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Mode Blocage.
• 	Mode Hors-ligne : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Mode Hors-ligne.
• 	Mode Privé : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Mode Privé.
• 	Sensib. tactile : pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Augmenter la sensibilité de
l’écran tactile.
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Ouvrir des applications
Depuis l’écran d’accueil ou la liste des applications, appuyez sur une icône pour ouvrir l’application
correspondante.
Pour ouvrir la liste des applications récemment utilisées, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez l’icône
d’une application à ouvrir.
Fermer une application
Appuyez sur → Gest. tâches, puis sur Fin près de l’application à fermer. Pour fermer toutes les
applications en cours d’exécution, appuyez sur Fermer tout près du nombre total d’applications
actives. Vous pouvez également appuyer sur → Tout fermer.
Installer ou désinstaller des applications
Samsung Apps (GALAXY Apps)
Utilisez cette application pour acheter et télécharger des applications.
Appuyez sur Samsung Apps (GALAXY Apps) depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Installer des applications
Parcourez les applications par catégorie ou appuyez sur pour rechercher une application par motclé.
Sélectionnez une application pour en afficher les informations. Pour télécharger des applications
gratuites, appuyez sur Gratuit. Pour acheter et télécharger des applications payantes, appuyez sur la
touche qui indique le prix de l’application.
Pour modifier les paramètres de mise à jour automatique, appuyez sur → Paramètres →
Mettre à jour les applications automatiquement, puis sélectionnez une option.
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Play Store
Utilisez cette application pour acheter et télécharger des applications.
Appuyez sur Play Store depuis la liste des applications.
Installer des applications
Parcourez les applications par catégorie ou appuyez sur pour rechercher une application par motclé.
Sélectionnez une application pour en afficher les informations. Pour télécharger des applications
gratuites, appuyez sur INSTALLER. Pour acheter et télécharger des applications payantes, appuyez
sur le prix et suivez les instructions à l’écran.
Pour modifier les paramètres de mise à jour automatique, appuyez sur → PARAMÈTRES
→ Mise à jour automatique des applis, puis sélectionnez une option.
Télécharger les applications suggérées
Vous pouvez afficher et télécharger des applications spécialement conçues pour votre appareil
Galaxy.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil Classique, appuyez sur le widget Les indispensables GALAXY ou sur le
widget Les offres GALAXY, puis appuyez sur près d’une application.
Pour télécharger toutes les applications de la liste, appuyez sur Tout télécharger.
Gérer les applications
Désinstaller ou désactiver des applications
Pour désactiver des applications par défaut, ouvrez la liste des applications, puis appuyez sur →
Désinstaller/désactiver des applications. apparaît sur les applications qu’il est possible de
désactiver. Sélectionnez une application, puis appuyez sur Désactiver l’application.
Pour désinstaller des applications téléchargées, ouvrez la liste des applications, puis appuyez sur →
Applications téléchargées → Désinstaller. Une autre solution consiste à appuyer, depuis la liste des
applications, sur Paramètres → Applications → Gestionnaire d’applications, à sélectionner une
application, puis à appuyer sur Désinstaller.
Fonctions de base
27
Activer les applications désactivées
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur → Afficher les applications désactivées, sélectionnez
des applications à activer de nouveau, puis appuyez sur OK. Vous pouvez également, depuis la
liste des applications, appuyer sur Paramètres → Applications → Gestionnaire d’applications,
sélectionner l'onglet DÉSACTIVÉ, une application, puis appuyer sur Activer.
• 	Masquer des applications : masquer des applications uniquement dans la liste des
applications. Vous pouvez continuer à utiliser les applications masquées.
• 	Désactiver des applications : désactiver les applications fournies par défaut et ne
pouvant pas être désinstallées de l’appareil. Vous ne pouvez pas utiliser les applications
désactivées.
• 	Désinstaller des applications : désinstaller des applications téléchargées.
Saisir du texte
Présentation du clavier
Un clavier apparaît automatiquement lorsque vous saisissez du texte pour envoyer des messages,
créer des mémos, etc.
La saisie de texte est impossible dans certaines langues. Pour saisir du texte, vous devez
sélectionner une des langues prises en charge.
Passer à la ligne
suivante.
Mots-clés suggérés
Supprimer le caractère
précédent.
Modifier les
paramètres du clavier.
Saisir des majuscules.
Pour saisir l’ensemble
de votre texte en
majuscules, appuyez
deux fois sur cette
touche.
Saisir des signes de
ponctuation.
Déplacer le curseur.
Insérer un espace.
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Modifier la langue de saisie
Appuyez sur → Sélectionner langue de saisie, puis sélectionnez les langues à utiliser. Si vous
sélectionnez au moins deux langues, vous pouvez passer de l’une à l’autre en faisant glisser votre
doigt sur la touche espace vers la gauche ou la droite.
Utiliser les fonctions supplémentaires du clavier
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur la touche pour utiliser diverses fonctions. Suivant la dernière
fonction utilisée, d’autres icônes peuvent apparaître à la place de l’icône .
• 	  : saisir du texte en le dictant.
Changer de langue.
Ouvrir le clavier.
Démarrer ou
interrompre la saisie
orale de texte.
• 	  : basculer en mode de saisie manuscrite.
Basculer entre le
mode Numérique ou
le mode Lettres.
Revenir au clavier
standard.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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• 	  : ajouter un élément du presse-papiers.
• 	  : modifier les paramètres du clavier.
• 	  : modifier le type de clavier. Vous pouvez déplacer le clavier en maintenant le doigt appuyé
sur .
Passer au clavier
standard.
Copier et coller du texte
1 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le texte.
2 Faites glisser l'icône ou pour sélectionner le texte voulu, ou appuyez sur Sélectionner tous
pour sélectionner l’intégralité du texte.
3 Appuyez sur Copier ou sur Couper. Le texte sélectionné est copié dans le presse-papier.
4 Placez le curseur à l’endroit où le texte doit être inséré, puis appuyez sur → Coller. Pour coller
le texte préalablement copié, appuyez sur → Presse-papiers, puis sélectionnez le texte.
Fonctions de base
30
Capture d’écran
Vous pouvez effectuer une copie d’écran tout en utilisant l’appareil.
Maintenez simultanément les touches Accueil et Marche/Arrêt enfoncées. L’image est enregistrée
dans le dossier Galerie → → Album → Screenshots. Après la capture d’une copie d’écran, vous
pouvez modifier l’image et la partager avec d’autres personnes.
Il existe également d’autres méthodes pour effectuer une copie d’écran. Pour en savoir plus,
reportez-vous à la section Balayer pour capturer.
Cette fonction n’est disponible que pour certaines applications.
Mes fichiers
À propos de Mes fichiers
Utilisez cette application pour accéder à divers fichiers stockés sur l’appareil ou par exemple, sur des
services de stockage cloud.
Appuyez sur Mes fichiers depuis la liste des applications. Une autre solution consiste à appuyer sur
 depuis l’écran d’accueil Classique.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Afficher les fichiers
regroupés par date.
Afficher les fichiers
stockés sur l’appareil.
Modifier le mode
d’affichage.
Afficher les
informations de
stockage.
Rechercher des
fichiers ou des
dossiers.
Afficher l’historique de
téléchargement.
Afficher les raccourcis
vers les dossiers.
Afficher les fichiers par
catégorie.
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Appuyez sur et utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Sélectionner : sélectionner des fichiers ou des dossiers auxquels appliquer des options.
• 	Supprimer : supprimer des fichiers ou des dossiers.
• 	Ajouter FTP : ajouter un raccourci vers un serveur FTP dans DOSSIERS.
• 	Rechercher des périphériques : rechercher des périphériques dont le partage multimédia est
activé.
• 	Options d’affichage : modifier les options d’affichage des fichiers.
Visionner des fichiers
Appuyez sur Mes fichiers depuis la liste des applications.
Sélectionnez un dossier, appuyez sur , puis utilisez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	Sélectionner : sélectionner des fichiers ou des dossiers auxquels appliquer des options.
• 	Trier par : trier les fichiers ou les dossiers.
• 	Ajouter aux dossiers Favoris : ajouter un raccourci vers un dossier dans DOSSIERS FAVORIS.
• 	Supprimer : supprimer des fichiers ou des dossiers.
• 	Ajouter raccourci à l’écran d’accueil : ajouter un raccourci vers un fichier ou un dossier sur
l’écran d’accueil Classique.
• 	Ajouter FTP : ajouter un raccourci vers un serveur FTP dans DOSSIERS.
• 	Rechercher des périphériques : rechercher des périphériques dont le partage multimédia est
activé.
• 	Options d’affichage : modifier les options d’affichage des fichiers.
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un fichier ou un dossier, puis utilisez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	  : partager des fichiers avec d’autres personnes.
• 	 : supprimer des fichiers ou des dossiers.
• 	 : déplacer des fichiers ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	 : copier des fichiers ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	 → Renommer : renommer un fichier ou un dossier.
• 	 → Ajouter aux dossiers Favoris : ajouter un raccourci vers un dossier dans DOSSIERS
FAVORIS.
• 	 → Ajouter raccourci à l’écran d’accueil : ajouter un raccourci vers un fichier ou un dossier sur
l’écran d’accueil Classique.
• 	 → Zip : compresser des fichiers ou des dossiers pour créer un fichier zip.
• 	 → Détails : afficher les détails d’un fichier ou d’un dossier.
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Utiliser la fonction d’économie d’énergie
Économie d’énergie
Préservez l'autonomie de la batterie en limitant les fonctions de l’appareil.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Économie d’énergie, puis
faites glisser le curseur Mode Éco. d’énergie vers la droite pour activer la fonction. Une autre solution
consiste à ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide, puis à appuyer sur Éco. énergie pour activer la
fonction.
Sélectionnez parmi les options suivantes :
• 	Limiter les performances : limiter diverses options, par exemple en désactivant le rétroéclairage
des touches Applications récentes et Retour.
• 	Mode Échelle de gris : afficher les couleurs à l’écran en nuances de gris.
Mode Ultra économie d’énergie
Utilisez cette fonction pour prolonger l’autonomie de la batterie. En mode Ultra économie d’énergie,
l’appareil se comporte comme suit :
• 	Il affiche les couleurs à l’écran en nuances de gris.
• 	Il limite le nombre d’applications disponibles à l’essentiel et affiche uniquement les applications
sélectionnées.
• 	Il désactive les fonctions Wi-Fi et Bluetooth.
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Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Économie d’énergie, puis
faites glisser le curseur Mode Ultra économie d’énergie vers la droite pour activer la fonction. Une
autre solution consiste à ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide, puis à appuyer sur l'option Ultra éco
énergie pour activer la fonction.
Ajouter des
applications à utiliser
en mode Ultra
économie d’énergie.
Niveau de charge de
la batterie.
Applications
essentielles.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Temps de veille
maximum estimé.
Pour ajouter une application à l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez une application.
Pour supprimer une application de l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur → Supprimer, supprimez
l'application à l’aide de l'icône , puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour modifier les paramètres du mode Ultra économie d’énergie, comme la connectivité réseau ou le
son, appuyez sur → Paramètres.
Pour désactiver le mode Ultra économie d’énergie, appuyez sur → Désact. Ultra économie
énergie.
Le délai de veille maximum estimé est le temps qu’il faut à la batterie pour se décharger
complètement lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé. Le délai de veille peut varier selon les
paramètres de l’appareil et les conditions d’utilisation.
Afficher les informations d’aide
Pour accéder à des informations d’aide afin de savoir comment utiliser l’appareil et les applications,
ouvrez la liste des applications, puis appuyez sur Aide.
Pour accéder aux informations d’aide relatives à une application que vous l’utilisez, appuyez sur →
Aide.
Il est possible que certaines applications ne comportent aucune information d’aide.
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Connectivité réseau
Wi-Fi
Connectez l’appareil à un réseau Wi-Fi pour pouvoir utiliser Internet ou partager des fichiers
multimédia avec d’autres appareils. Pour connaître les options supplémentaires, reportez-vous à la
section Wi-Fi.
• 	Votre appareil utilise une fréquence non harmonisée et est conçu pour fonctionner dans
tous les pays européens. Au sein de l’Union Européenne, le réseau Wi-Fi peut fonctionner
sans restriction en intérieur, mais pas en extérieur.
• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le réseau Wi-Fi, désactivez-le afin d’économiser la batterie.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Wi-Fi, puis faites
glisser le curseur Wi-Fi vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
2 Sélectionnez un réseau dans la liste des réseaux Wi-Fi détectés. Les réseaux nécessitant un mot
de passe sont signalés par une icône en forme de verrou.
3 Appuyez sur Connexion.
Une fois que l’appareil s’est connecté à un réseau Wi-Fi, il se reconnecte à ce réseau chaque
fois que ce dernier est disponible sans réclamer de mot de passe.
Pour empêcher l’appareil de se connecter automatiquement au réseau, sélectionnez-le dans
la liste des réseaux et appuyer sur Oublier.
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Ajouter un réseau Wi-Fi
Si le réseau souhaité n’apparaît pas dans la liste de réseaux Wi-Fi, appuyez sur Ajouter un réseau
Wi-Fi au bas de la liste. Saisissez le nom du réseau dans la zone SSID du réseau, sélectionnez le type
de sécurité, indiquez le mot de passe si le réseau est protégé, puis appuyez sur Connexion.
Activer la fonction Wi-Fi Passpoint
La fonction Wi-Fi Passpoint permet à l’appareil de rechercher un réseau Wi-Fi certifié et de s’y
connecter. Vous pouvez utiliser la fonction Passpoint pour vous connecter à des réseaux Wi-Fi publics
prenant en charge l’authentification automatisée. Lorsque vous vous rendez sur un autre lieu, la
fonction recherche un autre réseau Wi-Fi certifié et s’y connecte.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres avancés, puis cochez la case Passpoint.
Internet
Parcourir des pages Web
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Internet.
2 Appuyez sur le champ d’adresse. Pour changer de moteur de recherche, appuyez sur l’icône du
moteur de recherche près du champ d’adresse Web.
3 Saisissez une adresse Web ou un mot-clé, puis appuyez sur Aller à. Pour effectuer oralement une
recherche sur le Web, appuyez sur .
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Pour afficher les barres d’outils, faites légèrement glisser le doigt vers le bas de l’écran.
Ouvrir la page
d’accueil.
Fermer l’onglet.
Revenir à la page
précédente.
Enregistrer la page 
Web en cours dans les
favoris.
Ouvrir un nouvel
onglet.
Lire un article en
mode Lecture.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Afficher les favoris, les
pages enregistrées et
l’historique Internet
récent.
Réactualiser la page 
Web en cours.
Définir une page d’accueil
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Internet.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Définir page d’accueil, puis sélectionnez l’une des options
suivantes :
• 	Page par défaut : définir la page Web par défaut comme page d’accueil.
• 	Page en cours : définir la page Web affichée comme page d’accueil.
• 	Sites les plus visités : définir la liste des pages Web les plus fréquemment consultées comme
page d’accueil.
• 	Autre : définir une page Web prédéfinie comme page d’accueil.
En mode affichage d’une page Web, appuyez sur pour ouvrir la page d’accueil.
Gérer l’historique des pages Web
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Internet.
Pour ouvrir une page figurant dans la liste des pages récemment consultées, appuyez sur →
Historique.
Pour effacer l’historique, appuyez sur Modifier → .
Pour supprimer des pages Web, appuyez sur Modifier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une page Web,
sélectionnez les pages à supprimer, puis appuyez sur .
37
Reconnaissance des
mouvements et maniabilité
Mouvements
Si l’appareil est soumis à des secousses ou à des chocs excessifs, cela peut entraîner un
comportement imprévu. Veillez à contrôler vos gestes.
Muet/pause
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Mouvements, puis faites
glisser le curseur Muet/pause vers la droite.
Couvrir l’écran de la main
Recouvrez l'écran avec votre paume pour désactiver les alarmes ou pour interrompre la lecture des
fichiers multimédia.
Appuyez sur Muet/pause → Couvrir écran avec main.
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Smart Pause
La lecture se met en pause lorsque vous détournez les yeux de l’écran. Elle reprendra lorsque vous
regarderez à nouveau l’écran.
Appuyez sur Muet/pause → Smart Pause.
Balayer pour capturer
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Mouvements, puis faites
glisser le curseur Balayer pour capturer vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
Placez le côté de votre main sur l’écran et faites-la glisser de droite à gauche ou inversement pour
réaliser une capture d’écran. L’image est enregistrée dans le dossier Galerie → → Album →
dossier Screenshots. Après la capture d’une copie d’écran, vous pouvez modifier l’image et la
partager avec d’autres personnes.
Cette fonction n’est disponible que pour certaines applications.
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Fenêtres multiples
À propos de la fonction Multi-fenêtres
Utilisez cette fonction pour exécuter simultanément deux applications sur le même écran. Vous
pouvez utiliser cette fonction pour afficher des e-mails ou utiliser Internet tout en lisant une vidéo.
Lancer la fonction Multi-fenêtres
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Fenêtres multiples,
puis faites glisser le curseur Fenêtres multiples vers la droite. Une autre solution consiste à
ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide, puis à appuyer sur Fenêtres multiples pour activer la
fonction.
2 Faites glisser le doigt du bord droit vers le milieu de l’écran afin d’ouvrir la barre Fenêtres
multiples. Vous pouvez également maintenir le doigt appuyé sur .
Barre Fenêtres
multiples
Reconnaissance des mouvements et maniabilité
40
3 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’icône d’une application dans la barre Fenêtres multiples, puis
faites-la glisser vers l’écran.
Relâchez l’icône de l’application lorsque l’écran devient bleu.
4 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’icône d’une autre application dans la barre Fenêtres multiples,
puis faites-la glisser vers un nouvel emplacement.
Les icônes d’application caractérisées par le symbole peuvent être lancées simultanément
dans des fenêtres distinctes de l’écran.
Créer une combinaison Multi-fenêtres
Utilisez cette fonction pour enregistrer la combinaison de fenêtres que vous utilisez actuellement.
1 Lancez deux applications sur un écran partagé Multi-fenêtres.
2 Ouvrez la barre Fenêtres multiples et appuyez sur → Créer.
La combinaison Multi-fenêtres est ajoutée en haut du volet Multi-fenêtres.
Pour supprimer une combinaison, ouvrez la barre Multi-fenêtres, appuyez sur → Modifier,
sélectionnez une combinaison Multi-fenêtres, puis appuyez sur OK.
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Régler la taille des fenêtres
Faites glisser le cercle situé entre les fenêtres d'applications vers la gauche ou la droite pour régler la
taille des fenêtres.
Utiliser les options Multi-fenêtres
Lorsque vous utilisez des applications Multi-fenêtres, sélectionnez la fenêtre d’une application ; un
cadre bleu apparaît autour de celle-ci. Appuyez sur le cercle situé entre les fenêtres d'applications
pour accéder aux options suivantes :
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• 	  : ouvrir la liste des applications récemment utilisées dans la fenêtre sélectionnée.
• 	  : passer d’une application Multi-fenêtres à l’autre.
• 	  : glisser et déposer du texte ou des images d’une fenêtre à l’autre. Maintenez le doigt
appuyé sur un élément dans la fenêtre sélectionnée et faites-le glisser vers l'autre fenêtre.
Il est possible que certaines applications ne soient pas compatibles avec cette fonction.
• 	 : agrandir la fenêtre.
• 	  : fermer l’application.
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Réorganiser les applications du volet Multi-fenêtres
Vous pouvez réorganiser les applications du volet Multi-fenêtres.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Fenêtres multiples,
puis faites glisser le curseur Fenêtres multiples vers la droite. Une autre solution consiste à
ouvrir le volet des raccourcis, puis à appuyer sur Fenêtres multiples pour activer la fonction.
2 Ouvrez le volet Multi-fenêtres et appuyez sur → Modifier.
L’appareil affiche les applications disponibles que vous pouvez utiliser dans le volet Multifenêtres.
3 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application, puis faites-la glisser vers la barre Fenêtres
multiples.
4 Appuyez sur OK.
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Boîte à outils
Vous pouvez facilement lancer différentes applications depuis la boîte à outils tout en utilisant
d’autres applications.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Boîte à outils, puis faites
glisser le curseur Boîte à outils vers la droite. Une autre solution consiste à ouvrir le volet de
paramétrage rapide, puis à appuyer sur Boîte à outils pour activer la fonction. L'icône apparaît à
l’écran.
Pour lancer une application, appuyez sur et sélectionnez l’application en question.
Pour déplacer la boîte à outils, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur , puis faites glisser l'icône sur son
nouvel emplacement.
Pour modifier les applications présentes dans la boîte à outils, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’icône
, puis faites-la glisser vers l’option Modifier.
Pour masquer l’icône de boîte à outils, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur , puis faites-la glisser vers
l’option Supprimer.
Augmenter la sensibilité de l’écran tactile
Utilisez cette fonction pour pouvoir manipuler l’écran lorsque vous portez des gants.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Affichage, puis cochez la
case Augmenter sensib. tactile. Une autre solution consiste à ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide,
puis à appuyer sur Sensib. tactile pour activer la fonction.
• 	Pour une meilleure reconnaissance tactile, utilisez plutôt des gants en cuir. Certaines
autres matières peuvent ne pas être reconnues.
• 	Pour un résultat optimal, appuyez fermement sur l’écran lorsque vous portez des gants.
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Gérer l’écran d’accueil et la liste des applications
Gérer l’écran d’accueil Classique
Ajouter des éléments
Depuis la liste des applications, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application ou un dossier, puis
faites glisser l'icône vers l’écran d’accueil Classique.
Pour ajouter des widgets, ouvrez l’écran d’accueil Classique, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une zone
vide, appuyez sur Widgets, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un widget, puis faites-le glisser vers l’écran
d’accueil Classique.
Déplacer et supprimer un élément
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un élément depuis l’écran d’accueil Classique, puis faites-le glisser
vers l’emplacement souhaité.
Pour déplacer l’élément vers un autre volet, faites-le glisser vers le bord de l’écran.
Vous pouvez également déplacer les applications fréquemment utilisées vers la zone de raccourcis
située en bas de l’écran d’accueil Classique.
Pour supprimer un élément, maintenez le doigt appuyé dessus. Faites-le ensuite glisser vers l’option
Supprimer qui s’affiche en haut de l’écran.
Créer un dossier
1 Depuis l’écran d’accueil Classique, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une application, puis faites-la
glisser jusqu’à l’option Créer dossier qui apparaît en haut de l’écran.
2 Saisissez un nom de dossier.
3 Appuyez sur , sélectionnez les applications à déplacer vers le dossier, puis appuyez sur OK.
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Gérer les dossiers
Pour renommer un dossier, sélectionnez-le, puis appuyez sur son nom actuel. Renommez le dossier,
puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour modifier la couleur d’un dossier, sélectionnez un dossier, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez une
couleur.
Pour mettre une application dans un dossier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’application, puis faitesla
glisser vers le dossier.
Pour retirer une application d’un dossier, sélectionnez un dossier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur
l’application, puis faites-la glisser vers un nouvel emplacement.
Gérer les volets
Sur l’écran d’accueil Classique, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une zone vide pour ajouter, déplacer
ou supprimer un volet.
Pour ajouter un volet, faites glisser l'icône l’écran vers la gauche jusqu’au dernier volet, puis appuyez
sur .
Pour déplacer un volet, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur son aperçu, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à
l’emplacement souhaité.
Pour supprimer un volet, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur son aperçu, puis faites-le glisser vers l’option
Supprimer en haut de l’écran.
Pour définir un volet comme écran d’accueil Classique principal, appuyez sur .
Gérer l’écran d’accueil Contenu
L’écran d’accueil Contenu affiche les widgets du Contenu. Vous pouvez accéder directement à une
application en sélectionnant un widget de Contenu sur l’écran d’accueil Contenu.
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Ajouter un widget ou un volet
1 Resserrez les doigts sur l’écran d’accueil Contenu.
2 Depuis l’écran Widgets, sélectionnez un volet à modifier ou appuyez sur pour créer un
nouveau volet ( 1 ). Sélectionnez des widgets à ajouter au volet depuis le panneau inférieur de
l’écran ( 2 ).
Pour afficher davantage de widgets, faites défiler vers la gauche ou la droite le panneau
inférieur de l’écran.
3 Appuyez sur OK.
Régler la taille des widgets
1 Depuis l’écran d’accueil Contenu, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le widget que vous souhaitez
redimensionner.
2 Réglez la taille du widget en faisant glisser le cadre autour de lui.
3 Appuyez sur pour enregistrer la modification.
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Déplacer un widget
1 Depuis l’écran d’accueil Contenu, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un widget.
2 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un widget, puis faites-le glisser vers un nouvel emplacement.
Pour disposer de manière aléatoire les widgets du volet en cours, appuyez sur Modifier
l’affichage.
Supprimer un volet
1 Resserrez les doigts sur l’écran d’accueil Contenu.
2 Depuis l’écran des Widgets, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le volet à supprimer.
3 Faites-le ensuite glisser vers l’option Supprimer qui s’affiche en haut de l’écran.
Il doit rester au moins un volet sur l’écran d’accueil Contenu.
Gérer la liste des applications
Changer de mode d’affichage
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur → Type d’affichage et sélectionnez un mode
d'affichage.
Masquer des applications
Vous pouvez masquer les applications que vous ne voulez pas retrouver dans la liste des
applications.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur → Masquer les applications, sélectionnez des
applications, puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour afficher les applications masquées, appuyez sur → Afficher les applications masquées,
sélectionnez des applications, puis appuyez sur OK.
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Déplacer des éléments
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur → Modifier. Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’élément à
déplacer, puis faites-le glisser jusqu’à l’emplacement souhaité.
Pour déplacer l’élément vers un autre volet, faites-le glisser vers le bord de l’écran.
Pour déplacer un élément vers un tout nouveau volet, faites-le glisser vers l’option Créer une page
qui s’affiche en haut de l’écran.
Vous pouvez déplacer des dossiers uniquement dans le volet des dossiers.
Créer un dossier
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur → Créer dossier.
2 Saisissez un nom de dossier.
3 Appuyez sur , sélectionnez les applications à déplacer vers le dossier, puis appuyez sur OK.
Le nouveau dossier est ajouté au volet des dossiers de la liste des applications.
Gérer les dossiers
Pour renommer un dossier, sélectionnez-le, puis appuyez sur son nom actuel. Renommez le dossier,
puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour modifier la couleur d’un dossier, sélectionnez un dossier, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez une
couleur.
Pour mettre une application dans un dossier, appuyez sur → Modifier, maintenez le doigt appuyé
sur l’application, puis faites-la glisser vers le dossier.
Pour retirer une application d’un dossier, appuyez sur → Modifier, sélectionnez un dossier,
maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’application, puis faites-la glisser vers un volet d’applications. Si vous
déplacez l’application d’un dossier vers le volet des dossiers, un nouveau dossier est créé.
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Définir un fond d’écran et des sonneries
Définir un fond d’écran
Définissez une image ou une photo enregistrée dans l’appareil comme fond de l’écran d’accueil
Classique ou l'écran de verrouillage.
1 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une zone vide de l’écran d’accueil Classique, puis appuyez sur
Fonds d’écran. Vous pouvez également, depuis la liste des applications, appuyer sur Paramètres
→ Appareil → Fond d’écran.
2 Sélectionnez un écran à modifier ou auquel appliquer un fond d’écran.
3 Faites défiler vers la gauche ou la droite, puis sélectionnez une image parmi celles affichées en
bas de l’écran.
Pour sélectionner les photos que vous avez prises avec l’appareil photo ou d’autres images,
appuyez sur Plus d’images.
4 Appuyez sur Définir fond d’écran ou sur Terminé.
Modifier les sonneries
Vous pouvez modifier les sonneries des notifications.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Son → Notifications, puis
sélectionnez une sonnerie et appuyez sur OK.
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Changer la méthode de déverrouillage de l’écran
Vous pouvez définir une méthode de déverrouillage de l’écran pour empêcher l’accès à vos
informations personnelles par autrui.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Écran de verrouillage →
Déverrouillage de l’écran, puis sélectionnez une méthode de verrouillage. Pour protéger votre
appareil, vous pouvez définir un code de déverrouillage. Sans ce code, l’appareil ne pourra pas être
déverrouillé.
Si vous oubliez le code de déverrouillage, apportez l’appareil dans un centre de service
après-vente Samsung pour le réinitialiser.
Modèle
Dessinez un modèle en reliant au moins quatre points, puis recommencez pour valider. Définissez un
code PIN de secours pour déverrouiller l’écran en cas d’oubli du modèle.
Empreinte
Enregistrez vos empreintes digitales pour pouvoir déverrouiller l’écran. Pour en savoir plus, reportezvous
à la section Lecteur d’empreintes.
Code PIN
Un code PIN se compose uniquement de chiffres. Saisissez au moins quatre chiffres, puis
recommencez pour valider.
Personnaliser
52
Mot de passe
Un mot de passe comprend des caractères et des chiffres. Saisissez au moins quatre caractères, y
compris des chiffres et des symboles, puis recommencez pour valider.
Lecteur d’empreintes
Pour une meilleure reconnaissance des empreintes
Lorsque vous scannez vos empreintes sur l’appareil, sachez que les conditions suivantes risquent
d’affecter les performances de cette fonction :
• 	La touche Accueil est munie d’un capteur de reconnaissance des empreintes. Assurez-vous
que la touche Accueil n'a pas été rayée ni endommagée par des objets métalliques comme des
pièces de monnaie, des clés ou un collier.
• 	La protection d’écran fournie avec l’appareil peut altérer le fonctionnement du capteur
d’empreintes. Pour améliorer la sensibilité de reconnaissance des empreintes, retirez la
protection de l’écran.
• 	Assurez-vous que la zone de reconnaissance des empreintes et vos doigts sont propres et secs.
• 	L’appareil peut ne pas reconnaître les empreintes digitales présentant des ridules ou des
cicatrices.
• 	L’appareil peut ne pas reconnaître l’empreinte d’un petit doigt ou d’un doigt fin.
• 	Pour améliorer les performances de reconnaissance, enregistrez les empreintes de la main que
vous utilisez le plus fréquemment lorsque vous manipulez l’appareil.
• 	Ne faites pas glisser le doigt trop rapidement ni trop lentement. Faites glisser le doigt à une
vitesse modérée afin de donner le temps à l’appareil de le reconnaître.
• 	Dans les environnements secs, de l’électricité statique peut s’accumuler dans l’appareil. Évitez
d’utiliser cette fonction dans des environnements secs ou, avant d’utiliser la fonction, déchargez
l’électricité statique accumulée en touchant un objet métallique.
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Enregistrer des empreintes
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Lecteur d’empreintes
→ Gestionnaire d’empreintes.
2 Si vous enregistrez plusieurs empreintes, une fenêtre de reconnaissance d’empreintes apparaît.
Scannez une empreinte enregistrée à l’aide de l’appareil et appuyez sur .
3 Placez le doigt sur la zone de reconnaissance d’empreintes en bas et au centre de l’écran.
4 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’écran dans la zone de reconnaissance d’empreintes, puis faitesle
glisser vers le bas sur la touche Accueil.
Répétez cette opération avec le même doigt jusqu’à ce que l’empreinte soit enregistrée.
Si vous pliez le doigt ou si vous utilisez le bout du doigt, l’appareil risque de ne pas
reconnaître l’empreinte.
5 Si une fenêtre contextuelle vous demandant de saisir un mot de passe de secours apparaît,
appuyez sur Continuer, saisissez à nouveau le mot de passe de secours pour le confirmer, puis
appuyez sur OK. Vous pouvez utiliser le mot de passe de secours à la place de l’empreinte.
6 Si la fenêtre contextuelle de verrouillage par empreintes apparaît, appuyez sur OK. Vous pouvez
utiliser vos empreintes pour déverrouiller l’écran.
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Gérer les empreintes enregistrées
Vous pouvez supprimer ou renommer vos empreintes enregistrées.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Lecteur d’empreintes →
Gestionnaire d’empreintes.
Pour supprimer des empreintes, appuyez sur → Annuler l’enregistrement, sélectionnez les
empreintes, puis appuyez sur → OK.
Pour renommer une empreinte, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le nom de l'empreinte, appuyez sur
, saisissez un nouveau nom, puis appuyez sur OK.
Modifier le mot de passe de secours
Vous pouvez modifier le mot de passe de secours utilisé en cas de problème de reconnaissance de
vos empreintes.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Lecteur d’empreintes
→ Modifier MDP de secours.
2 Scannez une empreinte enregistrée ou appuyez sur MDP de secours.
3 Saisissez un nouveau mot de passe et appuyez sur Continuer.
4 Saisissez de nouveau le mot de passe, puis appuyez sur OK.
Déverrouiller l’écran à l’aide des empreintes digitales
Vous pouvez déverrouiller l’écran à l’aide des empreintes enregistrées.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Lecteur d’empreintes →
Déverrouillage de l’écran → Empreinte. Vous pouvez également, depuis la liste des applications,
appuyer sur Paramètres → Appareil → Écran de verrouillage → Déverrouillage de l’écran →
Empreinte.
Vérifier le mot de passe du compte Samsung
Utilisez vos empreintes digitales pour vérifier le mot de passe de votre compte Samsung. Vous
pouvez recourir à une empreinte au lieu de saisir un mot de passe, par exemple lors de l’achat de
contenus sur Samsung Apps (GALAXY Apps).
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Lecteur d’empreintes →
Vérifier le compte Samsung, puis faites glisser le curseur en haut à droite de l'écran vers la droite.
Saisissez le mot de passe de votre compte Samsung et appuyez sur OK.
Personnaliser
55
Utiliser votre empreinte pour effectuer des achats via PayPal
Vous pouvez effectuer des achats en numérisant vos empreintes.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Lecteur d’empreintes
→ Payer avec PayPal.
2 Appuyez sur Installer sous l’option Prise en charge FIDO Ready™.
3 Appuyez sur Associer sous l’option Compte PayPal.
4 Suivez les instructions à l’écran pour vous connecter au site Web PayPal et enregistrer vos
empreintes digitales.
Mode Privé
À propos du mode Privé
Utilisez ce mode pour empêcher d’autres personnes d’utiliser ou d’accéder à des contenus
spécifiques, tels que des images ou des documents enregistrés sur l’appareil. Vous pouvez
enregistrer du contenu à un emplacement spécifique, puis activer le mode Privé pour masquer ces
éléments.
Masquer du contenu
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Mode Privé, puis faites
glisser le curseur Mode Privé vers la droite pour activer la fonction. Une autre solution consiste à
ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide, puis à appuyer sur Mode Privé.
Lorsque vous activez le mode Privé pour la première fois, définissez un code de déverrouillage et
un code PIN de secours.
2 Saisissez le code de déverrouillage du mode Privé.
Une fois ce mode activé, l'icôn apparaît en haut de l’écran.
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3 Pour sélectionner les éléments à masquer, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un élément de la liste,
cochez-le pour le sélectionner, puis appuyez sur → Déplacer dans Privé.
Les éléments du mode Privé sont caractérisés par le symbole .
4 Une fois les éléments à masquer sélectionnés, ouvrez la liste des applications, appuyez sur
Paramètres → Appareil → Mode Privé, puis faites glisser le curseur Mode Privé vers la gauche
pour désactiver la fonction. Une autre solution consiste à ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide,
puis à appuyer sur Mode Privé.
Les éléments sélectionnés disparaissent de l’écran.
Vérifiez que les fichiers ont bien été enregistrés et déplacés avant de désactiver le mode
Privé.
Afficher du contenu masqué
Vous pouvez afficher le contenu masqué uniquement si le mode Privé est activé.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Mode Privé, puis faites
glisser le curseur Mode Privé vers la droite pour activer la fonction. Une autre solution consiste à
ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide, puis à appuyer sur Mode Privé.
2 Saisissez le code de déverrouillage du mode Privé.
3 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Mes fichiers → Privé.
Tous les éléments du mode Privé s’affichent à l’écran.
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Fonction multi-utilisateur
Configurez des comptes utilisateurs supplémentaires afin que d’autres personnes puissent utiliser
votre appareil avec leurs propres paramètres, comme les réglages de messagerie électronique, les
préférences de fond d’écran, et bien plus encore. Vous avez le choix entre les différents types de
comptes utilisateurs suivants.
• 	Propriétaire : le compte Propriétaire est créé lors de la configuration initiale de l’appareil, et ne
peut pas être dupliqué. Ce compte offre un contrôle complet de l’appareil, y compris la gestion
du compte utilisateur.
• 	Utilisateur : ce compte permet aux utilisateurs d’accéder à leurs propres applications et
contenus, et de personnaliser les paramètres de l’appareil qui affectent tous les comptes.
• 	Profil limité : ce compte permet d’accéder uniquement aux applications et contenus autorisés
par le compte Propriétaire, et ne peut pas utiliser les services qui nécessitent une ouverture de
session.
Ajouter des utilisateurs
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Utilisateurs.
2 Appuyez sur → Utilisateur → OK → Config. maint.
3 Suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration du compte.
Ajouter des profils limités
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Utilisateurs.
2 Appuyez sur → Profil limité.
3 Définissez un code de déverrouillage, puis sélectionnez les applications et les contenus que les
utilisateurs limités sont autorisés à utiliser.
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Passer d’un compte utilisateur à l’autre
Appuyez sur en haut de l’écran verrouillé. Sélectionnez le compte sur lequel vous souhaitez
basculer, puis déverrouillez l’appareil.
Un compte utilisateur
Gérer les utilisateurs
Avec le compte Propriétaire, vous pouvez supprimer des comptes ou modifier leurs paramètres.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Utilisateurs.
2 Sélectionnez un compte sous AUTRES UTILISATEURS. Ensuite, sélectionnez ou désélectionnez
des applications et contenus afin d’en autoriser ou interdire l’accès.
Pour supprimer le compte, appuyez sur .
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Transférer des données depuis votre ancien
appareil
Utiliser les comptes de sauvegarde
Vous pouvez transférer vos données de sauvegarde depuis votre ancien appareil vers votre nouveau
appareil à l’aide votre compte Google ou Samsung. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section
Sauvegarder et restaurer des données.
Utiliser Samsung Smart Switch
Vous pouvez transférer des données de votre ancien appareil vers votre nouvel appareil
via Smart Switch (pour mobiles et ordinateurs). Pour en savoir plus, rendez-vous sur le site :
www.samsung.com/smartswitch.
Samsung Smart Switch n’est pas pris en charge sur certains appareils ou ordinateurs.
Utiliser Smart Switch Mobile
Utilisez cette application pour transférer des données de votre ancien appareil iPhone ou Android
vers votre nouvel appareil. Vous pouvez télécharger l’application depuis Samsung Apps (GALAXY
Apps) ou Play Store.
1 Depuis votre appareil, appuyez sur Smart Switch Mobile.
2 Depuis votre appareil, sélectionnez une option en fonction du type de votre ancien appareil et
suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran.
Si l’ancien appareil est un appareil Android, assurez-vous que l’application Smart Switch Mobile
y est installée. Pour en savoir plus, consultez l’aide.
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Utiliser Smart Switch avec des ordinateurs
Utilisez cette fonction pour importer une sauvegarde de vos données (depuis des appareils mobiles
d’un fabricant sélectionné) depuis un ordinateur vers votre appareil. Vous pouvez télécharger
l’application depuis www.samsung.com/smartswitch.
1 Sauvegardez les données d’un ancien appareil sur un ordinateur. Pour plus d’informations,
contactez le fabricant de l’appareil.
2 Sur l’ordinateur, lancez Smart Switch.
3 Connectez votre ancien appareil à l’ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
4 Sur l’ordinateur, sélectionnez le fabricant de l’appareil antérieur, puis suivez les instructions à
l’écran pour transférer les données sur votre appareil.
Utiliser Samsung Kies
Importez un fichier de sauvegarde de vos données depuis votre ordinateur via Samsung Kies pour
restaurer les données sur votre appareil. Vous pouvez également sauvegarder les données sur
l’ordinateur via Samsung Kies. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Connecter l’appareil
avec Samsung Kies.
Paramétrer un compte
Ajouter des comptes
Certaines applications utilisées sur l’appareil nécessitent un compte enregistré. Afin de profiter au
maximum de votre appareil, créez des comptes.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Comptes → Ajouter
compte et sélectionnez un service de compte. Ensuite, suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran
pour procéder à la configuration du compte.
Pour synchroniser du contenu avec vos comptes, sélectionnez un compte, puis cochez les éléments
à synchroniser.
Supprimer un compte
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Comptes, sélectionnez un
compte, puis appuyez sur Supprimer le compte.
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Contacts
Ajouter des contacts
Transférer des contacts depuis d'autres appareils
Vous pouvez transférer des contacts depuis d'autres appareils sur votre appareil. Pour en savoir plus,
reportez-vous à la section Transférer des données depuis votre ancien appareil.
Créer manuellement des contacts
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Contacts → Contacts.
2 Appuyez sur , sélectionnez une mémoire de stockage, puis saisissez les informations du
contact.
• 	 : ajouter une image.
• 	 / : ajouter ou supprimer un champ d’information.
3 Appuyez sur Enreg.
Créer des contacts à partir de cartes de visite
Prenez une photo d’une carte de visite et extrayez-en les informations.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Contacts → Contacts.
2 Appuyez sur → Cartes de visite → .
Pour sélectionner ou ajouter les langues à reconnaître, appuyez sur → Langue cible.
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3 Placez la carte de visite sur une surface plate.
4 Réglez l’appareil de sorte que la carte tienne dans le cadre de l’écran. Une fois que le cadre
devient vert, l’appareil prend automatiquement une photo. L’appareil lit également les
coordonnées figurant sur la carte de visite et les convertit en entrée de contact.
• 	Si l’appareil ne prend pas automatiquement de photo, appuyez sur .
• 	Pour prendre manuellement des photos de cartes de visite, appuyez sur → Capture
automatique → Désactivé.
• 	Pour extraire le texte d’une image enregistrée, appuyez sur → Charger une image.
5 Modifiez les informations ou ajoutez-en, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
Gérer les contacts
Modifier un contact
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Contacts → Contacts.
2 Sélectionnez un contact à modifier, puis appuyez sur .
3 Modifiez les coordonnées du contact ou appuyez sur Aj. un autre champ pour ajouter plus
d’informations sur le contact.
4 Appuyez sur Enreg.
Supprimer un contact
Sélectionnez un contact à supprimer, puis appuyez sur .
Partager un contact
Sélectionnez un contact à partager, appuyez sur → Partager carte de visite via, puis sélectionnez
le mode de partage.
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Gérer les groupes
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Contacts → Groupes.
Créer un nouveau groupe
Appuyez sur , saisissez un nom de groupe, puis appuyez sur Enreg.
Ajouter des contacts à un groupe
Dans l’onglet des groupes, sélectionnez un groupe, puis appuyez sur → Ajouter membre.
Sélectionnez les contacts à ajouter, puis appuyez sur OK.
Supprimer un groupe
Appuyez sur → Supprimer des groupes, sélectionnez des groupes auxquels vous avez ajouté des
contacts, puis appuyez sur OK.
Envoyer un e-mail aux membres d’un groupe
Sélectionnez un groupe, appuyez sur → Envoyer un e-mail, sélectionnez les membres, appuyez sur
OK, rédigez un message, puis appuyez sur la touche d'envoi du message.
Fusionner les contacts avec les comptes
Fusionnez les contacts enregistrés sur l’appareil avec vos comptes.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Contacts → Contacts.
Appuyez sur → Fusionner les comptes → Fusionner avec Google ou Fusionner avec Samsung.
Importer et exporter des contacts
Importez des contacts depuis des services de stockage ou exportez-les vers ces services.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Contacts → Contacts.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Importer/Exporter, puis sélectionnez une option d’importation ou
d’exportation.
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Rechercher des contacts
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Contacts → Contacts.
Utilisez l’une des méthodes de recherche suivantes :
• 	Faites défiler la liste de contacts vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	Faites glisser un doigt le long de l’index à gauche de la liste des contacts pour la faire défiler
rapidement.
• 	Appuyez sur le champ de recherche tout en haut de la liste de contacts, puis saisissez vos
critères de recherche.
Une fois le contact sélectionné, choisissez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	 : ajouter le contact aux favoris.
• 	 : rédiger un e-mail.
Ajouter des raccourcis vers des contacts à l’écran d’accueil Classique
Ajoutez des raccourcis vers les contacts avec lesquels vous communiquez fréquemment à l’écran
d’accueil Classique.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Contacts → Contacts.
2 Sélectionnez un contact.
3 Appuyez sur → Ajouter raccourci à l’écran d’accueil.
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Appareil photo
Prises de vue de base
Prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo.
2 Appuyez sur l’écran d’aperçu à l’endroit où l’appareil photo doit faire la mise au point.
Une fois la mise au point terminée, le cadre de mise au point devient vert.
3 Appuyez sur pour prendre une photo ou sur pour enregistrer une vidéo.
• 	Pour effectuer un zoom avant, écartez deux doigts l’un de l’autre sur l’écran ; pour effectuer
un zoom arrière, rapprochez-les.
• 	Pour capturer une image de la vidéo en cours d'enregistrement, appuyez sur .
• 	Pour modifier la mise au point en cours d'enregistrement d'une vidéo, appuyez sur l’endroit
souhaité pour la mise au point. Pour faire la mise au point au centre de l’écran, appuyez sur
.
Modifier le mode de prise
de vue.
Démarrer l’enregistrement
d’une vidéo.
Prendre une photo.
Afficher les photos et les
vidéos que vous avez prises.
Afficher le mode en cours.
Basculer entre l’appareil
photo avant et arrière.
Raccourcis de l’appareil
photo
Modifier les paramètres de
l’appareil photo.
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• 	Lorsque vous n’utilisez plus l’appareil photo, il se ferme automatiquement.
• 	Assurez-vous que l’objectif est bien propre. Dans le cas contraire, l’appareil risque de ne
pas fonctionner correctement dans certains modes nécessitant des résolutions élevées.
• 	L’objectif avant est adapté à la prise de photos grand-angle. Il se peut qu’une distorsion
mineure se produise dans les photos grand-angle ; cela ne traduit pas un problème de
performances de l’appareil.
Réorganiser les raccourcis de l’appareil photo
Vous pouvez réorganiser les raccourcis de l’appareil photo pour y avoir facilement et rapidement
accès depuis l’écran d’aperçu. Appuyez sur sur l’écran d’aperçu. Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un
élément et faites-le glisser vers un emplacement libre à gauche de l’écran.
Bon usage de l’appareil photo
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos d’autres personnes sans leur
consentement.
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos lorsque la loi l’interdit.
• 	Ne prenez pas de photos et n’enregistrez pas de vidéos en violation de la vie privée d’autrui.
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Objectif à distance
Utilisez l’appareil comme viseur d’un autre appareil. Vous pouvez ainsi contrôler l’autre appareil à
distance pour prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos. Votre appareil affiche la même image
que celle affichée sur l’appareil connecté.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo.
2 Appuyez sur → Viseur à distance.
3 Appuyez sur Paramètres Wi-Fi Direct pour établir une connexion avec un autre appareil.
4 Appuyez sur l’écran d’aperçu à l’endroit où l’appareil doit faire la mise au point.
5 Appuyez sur pour prendre la photo affichée dans le viseur de l’appareil connecté.
Assurez-vous que l’appareil à connecter prend en charge le mode viseur distant.
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Modes de prise de vue
Auto.
Utilisez ce mode pour autoriser l’appareil photo à évaluer l’environnement et à déterminer le mode
idéal de prise de vue.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo → MODE → Auto.
Beauté
Utilisez ce mode pour photographier des portraits avec des couleurs plus claires afin d’obtenir des
images plus douces.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo → MODE → Beauté.
Cliché & plus
Utilisez ce mode pour prendre une série de photos et les modifier en leur appliquant différents
effets à l’aide des modes de prise de vue. L’appareil identifie les photos à l’aide de l’icône dans la
Galerie.
Si vous prenez des photos dans ce mode, la fonction zoom n’est pas disponible.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo.
2 Appuyez sur MODE → Cliché & plus.
3 Appuyez sur .
L’appareil prend une série de photos et affiche les modes de prise de vue disponibles.
4 Sélectionnez un mode de prise de vue et appliquez un effet aux photos.
• 	Meilleures poses : prendre une série de photos et conserver la meilleure. Pour afficher
d’autres photos de la série, faites défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou vers la droite. L’appareil
recommande la meilleure photo et l’identifie à l’aide de l'icône .
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• 	Meilleure photo : prendre plusieurs photos d’un groupe en même temps et les combiner
pour créer la meilleure photo de groupe possible. Appuyez sur le cadre blanc sur chaque
visage, puis choisissez la meilleure pose pour chaque sujet parmi celles qui apparaissent en
bas de l’écran. Ensuite, fusionnez les poses en une seule photo. L’appareil recommande la
meilleure photo et l’identifie à l’aide de l'icône .
• 	Chronophoto : prendre une série de photos et les combiner pour créer une image
reflétant la trace des mouvements. Accentuez les traces de mouvements dans l’image
en sélectionnant davantage de photos au bas de l’écran. Pour modifier les traces de
mouvements des photos sélectionnées, appuyez sur et sélectionnez une photo. Appuyez
sur Restaurer pour afficher les mouvements du sujet ou sur Supprimer pour les effacer.
Modifiez la photo comme vous le souhaitez, puis appuyez sur OK.
• 	Gomme : effacer les sujets en mouvement non souhaités. Appuyez sur pour effacer les
sujets en mouvement non souhaités. Appuyez sur pour restaurer la photo d’origine.
• 	Effet filé : appliquer un effet à l’arrière-plan du sujet de sorte que ce dernier semble se
déplacer rapidement. Appuyez sur Objets pour sélectionner un sujet. Appuyez sur Effet
flou pour modifier l’angle de floutage à appliquer en arrière-plan. Appuyez sur Angle →
et réglez l’angle du flou en traçant un cercle autour du grand cercle à l’aide du doigt. Pour
régler le niveau de flou de l’arrière-plan, appuyez sur Effet flou, puis faites glisser la barre de
réglage.
5 Une fois la retouche des photos terminée, appuyez sur Enreg.
Panorama
Utilisez ce mode pour prendre une photo panoramique composée de différents clichés assemblés
les uns aux autres. L’appareil identifie la photo à l’aide de l’icône dans la Galerie.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo → MODE → Panorama.
Pour obtenir la meilleure photo possible, suivez ces conseils :
• 	Déplacez l’appareil photo lentement dans le sens de votre choix.
• 	Maintenez l’image à l’intérieur du cadre du viseur de l’appareil photo.
• 	Évitez de prendre des photos de sujets devant des arrière-plans non identifiables, comme
un ciel ou un pan de mur uni.
Appareil photo
70
HDR (Ton riche)
Utilisez ce mode pour prendre des photos riches en couleurs et reproduire chacun des détails, même
dans des conditions de luminosité extrêmes.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo → MODE → HDR (Ton riche).
Sans effet Avec effet
Dual Camera
Lorsque vous prenez la photo d’un paysage avec l’objectif arrière, la photo ou la vidéo capturée avec
l’objectif avant apparaît dans un encart, et inversement. Utilisez cette fonction pour photographier
simultanément un magnifique paysage et votre autoportrait.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo → MODE → Dual Camera pour passer
en mode Dual Camera. Appuyez sur pour prendre une photo ou sur pour enregistrer une
vidéo.
Sélectionner un des
divers styles
disponibles.
Appuyer pour
redimensionner ou
déplacer l’encart.
Basculer entre
l’appareil photo avant
et arrière.
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• 	En mode Dual Camera, vous pouvez enregistrer des vidéos d’une durée maximale de
5 minutes en qualité Full HD et d’une durée maximale de 10 minutes en qualité HD ou
VGA.
• 	Lorsque vous enregistrez des vidéos dans ce mode, le son est enregistré par le
microphone interne.
Gérer les modes de prise de vue
Sélectionnez les modes de prise de vue à afficher dans l’écran de sélection de mode.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo → MODE → Gérer modes.
Télécharger des modes de prise de vue
Téléchargez d’autres modes de prise de vue depuis Samsung Apps (GALAXY Apps).
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo → MODE → Télécharger.
Paramètres de l’appareil photo
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Appareil photo → . Les options suivantes sont
disponibles pour les deux modes (appareil photo et caméscope).
• 	Taille de l’image : sélectionner une résolution. Pour obtenir une meilleure qualité, utilisez une
résolution élevée. Cependant, notez qu’une résolution élevée nécessite davantage de mémoire.
• 	Rafales : prendre une série de photos de sujets en mouvement.
• 	Stabilisation photo : paramétrer l’appareil pour qu’il détecte automatiquement les conditions
de faible luminosité et règle la luminosité de la photo sans le flash.
Si vous enregistrez des vidéos, cette option n’est pas disponible.
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• 	Détection visages : paramétrer l’appareil pour qu’il reconnaisse les visages des personnes et
vous aide à les prendre en photo.
• 	ISO : sélectionner une valeur ISO. Ce paramètre permet de contrôler la sensibilité lumineuse
de l’appareil photo. Celle-ci est mesurée en équivalents de caméra-film. Les valeurs faibles sont
destinées aux objets immobiles vivement éclairés. Les valeurs plus élevées sont pour les objets
en mouvement ou faiblement éclairés.
• 	Modes de mesure : sélectionner une méthode de mesure. Ce paramètre détermine la manière
dont les valeurs lumineuses sont calculées. Mesure pondérée centrale mesure la lumière
d’arrière-plan au centre de la scène. Spot mesure la valeur de la luminosité à un endroit
spécifique. Matrice calcule la moyenne de la scène toute entière.
• 	Photo par appui : appuyer sur l’écran d’aperçu pour prendre des photos.
• 	Enregistrer : paramétrer l’appareil pour enregistrer la photo d’origine et la photo aux contrastes
soutenus, ou uniquement cette dernière.
• 	Taille de la vidéo : sélectionner une résolution. Pour obtenir une meilleure qualité, utilisez une
résolution élevée. Cependant, notez qu’une résolution élevée nécessite davantage de mémoire.
• 	Mode enregistr. : modifier le mode d’enregistrement.
• 	Stabilis. vidéo : activer ou désactiver le stabilisateur. Le stabilisateur permet d’effectuer la mise
au point de l’appareil photo quand il bouge.
• 	Effets : sélectionner un effet de filtre à utiliser lorsque vous prenez des photos ou enregistrez des
vidéos. Pour télécharger davantage d’effets, appuyez sur Télécharger. Pour modifier l’ordre des
effets ou masquer des effets de la liste, appuyez sur Gérer effets.
• 	Flash : activer ou désactiver le flash.
• 	Minuteur : prendre une photo ou enregistrer une vidéo à l’issue d’un délai de retardement
prédéfini.
• 	Mode d’affichage : modifier le format d’affichage de l’écran d’aperçu.
• 	Tags de localis. : joindre une étiquette de géolocalisation GPS à la photo.
• 	Pour que les signaux GPS soient meilleurs, évitez de prendre des photos dans des lieux
où le signal peut être limité, par exemple entre des bâtiments ou dans des zones de faible
altitude, ou encore lorsque les conditions météorologiques sont mauvaises.
• 	Votre localisation est susceptible d’apparaître sur vos photos au moment où vous les
publiez sur le Web. Pour empêcher l’affichage de ces données, désactivez le paramètre de
balise GPS.
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• 	Emplac. de stockage : sélectionner l’emplacement de stockage des photos et vidéos.
• 	Aperçu photo/vidéo : paramétrer l’appareil pour afficher les photos ou les vidéos après leur
capture.
• 	Viseur à distance : paramétrer l’appareil pour qu’il utilise un viseur et contrôler l’autre appareil
pour prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la
section Objectif à distance.
• 	Balance des blancs : sélectionner une balance des blancs appropriée de sorte que les images
offrent une gamme de couleurs proches de la réalité. Les paramètres sont conçus pour des
situations lumineuses spécifiques. Ils sont similaires à la gamme thermique d’exposition et de
balance des blancs des appareils photo professionnels.
• 	Valeur d’expos. : modifier la valeur d’exposition. Cela détermine la quantité de lumière reçue par
le capteur de l’appareil photo. En cas de faible luminosité, utilisez une exposition plus élevée.
• 	Grille : afficher le guide d’affichage du viseur pour aider à la composition de la photo.
• 	Touche de volume : paramétrer l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser la touche de volume pour
contrôler l’obturateur ou le zoom.
• 	Contrôle vocal : paramétrer l’appareil pour qu’il prenne des photos à l’aide de commandes
vocales.
• 	Aide : afficher les informations d’aide pour utiliser l’appareil photo.
• 	Réinit. les paramètres : réinitialiser les paramètres de l’appareil photo.
Les options disponibles varient selon le mode utilisé.
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Galerie
Afficher des photos ou lire des vidéos
Afficher le contenu de l’appareil
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie et sélectionnez une image ou une vidéo.
Les fichiers vidéo sont caractérisés par l’icône sur la miniature.
Pour masquer ou afficher la barre de menus et les miniatures, appuyez sur l’écran.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Supprimer l’image.
Envoyer l’image à
d’autres personnes.
Modifier la photo.
Rechercher d’autres
appareils pour afficher
la photo.
Revenir à l’écran
précédent.
Afficher les contenus stockés sur d’autres appareils
Recherchez des photos et des vidéos stockées sur d’autres appareils pour les reproduire sur votre
appareil.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
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Accéder à des contenus sur un appareil à proximité
Appuyez sur et sélectionnez un appareil dans la liste APPAREILS À PROXIMITÉ pour accéder aux
contenus. Vous pouvez visionner les photos et les vidéos sur les appareils où la fonction de partage
de contenu est activée.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Appareils à proximité,
puis faites glisser le curseur Appareils à proximité vers la droite pour activer la fonction. Pour
accéder aux paramètres supplémentaires, reportez-vous à la section Appareils à proximité.
Sélectionner une option de tri
Vous pouvez trier les images ou les vidéos enregistrées sur votre appareil en fonction de la date
ou de l’album. Elles peuvent également être triées par catégorie, telle que les portraits ou les
événements.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie → , puis sélectionnez une option de tri.
Accéder à des options supplémentaires
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie et sélectionnez une image ou une vidéo.
Appuyez sur et utilisez les options suivantes.
• 	Plus d’infos : afficher davantage d’informations à propos du fichier.
• 	Copier dans le presse-papier : copier le fichier dans le presse-papiers.
• 	Studio : modifier des photos ou des vidéos en mode studio. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à
la section Retoucher des photos ou des vidéos.
• 	Rotation à gauche : pivoter dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre.
• 	Rotation à droite : pivoter l’image dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
• 	Rogner : rogner l’image.
• 	Renommer : renommer le fichier.
• 	Diaporama : lancer un diaporama de l’ensemble des photos du dossier ouvert.
• 	Définir comme : définir l’image comme fond d’écran ou image d’un contact.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer l’image en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Pour en savoir plus,
reportez-vous à la section Utiliser la fonction d’impression mobile.
• 	Paramètres : modifier les paramètres de la Galerie.
Les options disponibles peuvent varier selon le fichier sélectionné.
Pour sélectionner plusieurs fichiers depuis la liste des fichiers, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un
fichier, puis appuyez sur les autres. Une fois les fichiers sélectionnés, vous pouvez tous les partager
ou le supprimer, ou appuyer sur pour accéder à des options supplémentaires.
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Retoucher des photos ou des vidéos
Studio photo
Modifiez vos images en leur appliquant divers effets.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
2 Appuyez sur → Studio → Studio photo.
3 Sélectionnez une image à modifier.
4 Modifiez la photo en lui appliquant différents effets.
Dessiner sur l’image.
Appliquer des effets à
l’image.
Décorer l’image en y
ajoutant des stickers.
Ajouter un cadre à
l’image.
Pivoter l’image.
Rogner l’image.
Ajuster la saturation
ou la luminosité de
l’image.
5 Une fois l’image modifiée, appuyez sur → Enregistrer sous.
6 Nommez le fichier, puis appuyez sur OK.
La photo retouchée est enregistrée dans le dossier Studio. Pour ouvrir le dossier, appuyez sur
Galerie → → Album → Studio.
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Studio de collage
Combinez plusieurs images pour créer un collage.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
2 Appuyez sur → Studio → Studio de collage.
3 Sélectionnez des images à combiner, puis appuyez sur Terminé.
4 Modifiez la photo en lui appliquant différents effets.
Supprimer l’image.
Modifier le style du
collage.
Ajouter des images.
Supprimer l’image.
Masquer le volet de
l’image.
Modifier le
fractionnement de
l’écran.
5 Une fois l’image modifiée, appuyez sur Sauveg.
L’image retouchée est enregistrée dans le dossier Studio. Pour ouvrir le dossier, appuyez sur
Galerie → → Album → Studio.
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Prise & plus
Appliquez différents effets aux photos que vous avez prises.
Seules les photos prises en mode Rafale et effets peuvent être sélectionnées.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
2 Appuyez sur → Studio → Prise & plus.
3 Sélectionnez une image à modifier.
4 Modifiez la photo en lui appliquant différents effets.
Effacer les sujets en
mouvement en
arrière-plan.
Donner l’impression
que le sujet se déplace
rapidement.
Créer la plus belle
image possible.
Créer une image
affichant des traces de
mouvement.
Enregistrer la
meilleure photo.
5 Une fois l’image modifiée, appuyez sur Enreg.
L’image retouchée est enregistrée dans le dossier Studio. Pour ouvrir le dossier, appuyez sur
Galerie → → Album → Studio.
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Éditeur de vidéos
Modifiez ou créez des vidéos avec différentes images et vidéos.
Pour utiliser cette fonction, vous devez télécharger et installer l’application.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
2 Appuyez sur → Studio → Editeur de vidéos.
3 Sélectionnez un thème à appliquer, puis appuyez sur Terminé.
4 Sélectionnez des vidéos à modifier.
Vous pouvez également sélectionner des photos pour créer une vidéo.
5 Modifiez la vidéo en lui appliquant différents effets.
Ajouter des images.
Enregistrer une vidéo.
Fractionner ou rogner
les vidéos, ou modifier
leur ordre.
Ajouter des vidéos.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Lire le clip vidéo.
Enregistrer le clip
vidéo.
Modifier
automatiquement le
clip vidéo.
Annuler ou répéter la
dernière action.
Ajouter une musique
d’ambiance ou
appliquer des effets
sonores au clip vidéo.
6 Une fois la vidéo modifiée, appuyez sur Export de film.
7 Saisissez un nom de fichier, puis appuyez sur OK.
La vidéo modifiée est enregistrée dans le dossier Export. Pour ouvrir le dossier, appuyez sur
Galerie → → Album → Export.
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Éditeur de vidéos
Retouchez des segments vidéo.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
2 Appuyez sur → Studio → Éditeur de vidéos.
3 Sélectionnez une vidéo à modifier.
4 Déplacez le crochet d’ouverture au début de la section souhaitée et le crochet de fermeture à la
fin, puis appuyez sur Effectué.
Crochet de fermeture
Position actuelle
Crochet d’ouverture
5 Nommez le fichier, puis appuyez sur OK pour enregistrer la vidéo.
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Paramètres de la galerie
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
2 Appuyez sur → Paramètres.
3 Vous pouvez utiliser les options suivantes :
• 	Tag contextuel : ajouter des informations aux photos, telles que la date et la localisation.
Pour modifier les balises, sélectionnez les informations d’une image, appuyez sur ,
modifiez les détails, puis appuyez sur Terminé.
• 	Libellé de portrait : affecter des balises aux visages d’une image. Dès qu’un visage est
détecté, un cadre jaune apparaît autour. Sélectionnez le visage, appuyez sur Ajouter un
nom, puis sélectionnez le contact à associer à la balise. Lorsque le libellé de portrait apparaît
sur une image, appuyez dessus et utilisez les fonctions disponibles, comme la messagerie.
Lorsque vous utilisez l’option Libellé de portrait, la reconnaissance faciale peut échouer,
selon l’angle du visage, la taille, l’expression, la couleur de la peau, les conditions lumineuses
ou les accessoires portés par la personne.
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Multimédia
Musique
Écouter de la musique
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Musique.
Sélectionnez une catégorie de musique, puis un morceau à écouter.
Ajouter le morceau de
musique à une liste de
lecture.
Afficher une liste des
morceaux de musique
recommandés en
fonction de l’écoute
en cours.
Passer au morceau
suivant. Maintenir la
touche appuyée pour
effectuer une avance
rapide.
Mettre en pause et
reprendre la lecture.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Régler le volume.
Modifier le mode de
répétition.
Revenir au morceau
précédent. Maintenir
la touche appuyée
pour effectuer un
retour rapide.
Activer la lecture
aléatoire.
Ouvrir la liste de
lecture.
Rechercher d’autres
appareils pour lire le
fichier.
Définir le fichier
comme votre
morceau favori.
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Pour écouter de la musique à volume égal, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Paramètres avancés,
puis cochez la case Volume intelligent.
Lorsque la fonction Volume intelligent est activée, le volume effectif peut être plus élevé
que celui réglé sur l’appareil. Soyez prudent et évitez toute exposition prolongée à des
niveaux sonores élevés, car cela pourrait provoquer des séquelles auditives.
Volume intelligent peut ne pas être activée pour certains fichiers.
Pour personnaliser vos réglages audio lorsque vous écoutez de la musique avec un casque ou des
écouteurs, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Paramètres avancés → Adapt Sound → Activé.
Lorsque vous activez cette option pour la première fois, appuyez sur Démarrer pour régler le son.
L’appareil démarre une série de tests audio pour régler le niveau sonore et commence à bipper.
Appuyez sur Oui si vous entendez le bip ou sur Non si vous ne l’entendez pas. Répétez cette étape
pour chaque test jusqu’à ce que le réglage du son soit terminé. Appuyez ensuite sur Musique et sur
OK afin de bénéficier de cette option quand vous écoutez de la musique.
Lorsque vous réglez le volume au niveau 14 ou supérieur, l’option d’adaptation du son
(Adapt Sound) n’est pas appliquée. Si vous baissez le volume au niveau 13 ou inférieur,
l’option est de nouveau appliquée.
Définir un morceau de musique comme sonnerie d’alarme
Pour utiliser le morceau en cours de lecture comme sonnerie d’alarme, appuyez sur → Définir
comme → Depuis le début ou sur Recommandations auto, sélectionnez une option, puis appuyez
sur OK.
Créer des listes de lecture
Faites votre propre sélection de morceaux de musique.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Musique.
Appuyez sur Listes lect. → → Créer une liste de lecture. Saisissez un titre, puis appuyez sur OK.
Appuyez sur , sélectionnez les morceaux à ajouter, puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour ajouter le morceau de musique en cours de lecture à une liste de lecture, appuyez sur et
sélectionnez une liste de lecture.
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Écouter de la musique par catégorie
Utilisez cette fonction pour écouter de la musique suivant votre humeur.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Musique.
Appuyez sur Coin musique. Les morceaux sont automatiquement classés par catégorie en fonction
de l'atmosphère qu’ils dégagent. Appuyez sur une atmosphère ou faites glisser votre doigt sur
plusieurs atmosphères pour écouter la musique.
Les catégories de morceau sont basées sur les informations disponibles. Il se peut que
certains morceaux ne soient pas catégorisés dans des cellules d’humeur.
Lire des morceaux stockés sur d’autres appareils
Recherchez des morceaux stockés sur d’autres appareils pour les écouter sur votre appareil.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Musique.
Accéder à des morceaux sur un appareil à proximité
Appuyez sur Appareils à proximité et sélectionnez un appareil pour accéder aux morceaux et les
lire. Vous pouvez lire le morceau sur les appareils où la fonction de partage de contenu est activée.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Appareils à proximité,
puis faites glisser le curseur Appareils à proximité vers la droite pour activer la fonction. Pour
connaître les paramètres supplémentaires, reportez-vous à la section Appareils à proximité.
Multimédia
85
Vidéo
Lire des vidéos
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Vidéo.
Sélectionnez une vidéo à lire.
Déplacer le panneau
de configuration vers
la gauche.
Effectuer un retour ou
une avance rapide en
faisant glisser la barre.
Basculer sur le lecteur
vidéo contextuel.
Rechercher d’autres
appareils pour lire le
fichier.
Accentuer les tonalité
de l’affichage.
Revenir à la vidéo
précédente. Maintenir
la touche appuyée
pour effectuer un
retour rapide.
Passer à la vidéo
suivante. Maintenir la
touche appuyée pour
effectuer une avance
rapide.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Déplacer le panneau
de configuration vers
la droite.
Mettre en pause et
reprendre la lecture.
Régler le volume.
Ouvrir la liste de
lecture.
Modifier le format
d’écran.
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Utiliser le lecteur vidéo contextuel
Utilisez cette fonction pour utiliser d’autres applications sans fermer le lecteur vidéo. Lorsque vous
visionnez des vidéos, appuyez sur pour utiliser le lecteur vidéo contextuel.
Pour agrandir le lecteur, écartez deux doigts sur l’écran ; pour le réduire, rapprochez-les. Pour
déplacer le lecteur, maintenez-y le doigt appuyé, puis faites-le glisser vers un autre emplacement.
Capturer des images
Pour utiliser cette fonction, en cours de lecture, appuyez sur → Paramètres, cochez la case
Capturer, puis appuyez sur Fermer.
Appuyez sur pour capturer une image de la vidéo pendant la lecture.
Partager ou supprimer des vidéos
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Vidéo.
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur la vidéo, appuyez sur , puis sélectionnez un mode de partage.
Appuyez sur → Supprimer, sélectionnez des vidéos, puis appuyez sur OK.
Modifier des vidéos
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Vidéo.
Sélectionnez une vidéo, appuyez sur → Modifier → Studio → Éditeur de vidéos. Déplacez le
crochet d’ouverture au début de la section souhaitée et le crochet de fermeture à la fin, appuyez sur
Effectué, saisissez un nom de fichier, puis appuyez sur OK pour enregistrer la vidéo.
Pour retoucher des vidéo à l’aide de l’application Studio vidéo, sélectionnez une vidéo et appuyez
sur → Modifier → Editeur de vidéos.
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Lire des vidéos stockées sur d’autres appareils
Recherchez des vidéos stockées sur d’autres appareils pour les reproduire sur votre appareil.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Vidéo.
Accéder à une vidéo sur un appareil à proximité
Appuyez sur Appareils à proximité et sélectionnez un appareil pour accéder à la vidéo et la lire. Vous
pouvez lire la vidéo sur les appareils dont la fonction de partage de contenu est activée.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Appareils à proximité,
puis faites glisser le curseur Appareils à proximité vers la droite pour activer la fonction. Pour
connaître les paramètres supplémentaires, reportez-vous à la section Appareils à proximité.
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Fonctions et applications utiles
Mode Enfant
Démarrer le mode Enfant
Utilisez ce widget pour offrir à vos enfants un environnement ludique et sécurisé en les empêchant
d’accéder à certaines applications ou certains contenus de votre appareil.
Avant d’utiliser ce widget, vous devez le télécharger et l’installer. Depuis l’écran d’accueil Classique,
appuyez sur Mode Enfant → Installer.
Pour démarrer le mode Enfant, appuyez sur Mode Enfant depuis l’écran d’accueil Classique ou la
liste des applications. Une fois installé, le widget apparaît sur l’écran d’accueil Classique et dans la
liste des applications.
Lorsque vous démarrez ce widget pour la première fois, appuyez sur Définir un code PIN au bas de
l’écran. Suivez ensuite les instructions affichées à l’écran.
Si le widget Mode Enfant est accidentellement désinstallé, vous pouvez le réinstaller.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil Classique, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une zone vide, appuyez
sur Widgets, puis maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le widget Mode Enfant. Faites glisser le
widget sur l’écran d’accueil Classique et appuyez sur Mode Enfant pour le réinstaller.
Écran d’accueil du mode Enfant
L’écran d’accueil est le point de départ pour accéder à toutes les applications du mode Enfant.
Mode Dessin
Lecteru média
Quitter le mode
Enfant.
Accéder au contrôle
parental.
Applications
récemment ajoutées
Enregistreur vocal
Appareil photo
Galerie
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Utilisez cette application pour lire des vidéos. Avant d’utiliser cette application, ajoutez-lui les vidéos
enregistrées sur l’appareil. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Contrôle parental.
Utilisez cette application pour créer un dessin à l’aide d’un crayon, d’un pinceau, etc.
Utilisez cette application pour visualiser les images, dessins, enregistrements vocaux et fichiers
multimédia enregistrés dont vous autorisez l’accès à vos enfants.
Utilisez cette application pour enregistrer ou écouter des enregistrements vocaux.
Utilisez cette application pour prendre des photos ou enregistrer des vidéos.
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Zone de jeux du mode Enfant
Faites défiler l’écran d’accueil vers la droite pour ouvrir la zone de jeux du mode Enfant.
Vous pouvez interagir avec les personnages, les objets du décor, et bien plus encore.
Contrôle parental
Utilisez cette fonction pour définir des restrictions concernant le mode Enfant et contrôler l’accès
aux contenus et applications. Vous pouvez modifier les paramètres du mode Enfant, la durée limite
d’utilisation, et bien plus encore.
Depuis l’écran d’accueil, appuyez sur pour saisir le code PIN.
Pour quitter le contrôle parental, appuyez sur la touche Accueil.
• 	Nom des enfants : afficher et modifier le profil des enfants.
• 	Activité : afficher des informations sur la manière dont vos enfants utilisent l’appareil, comme la
durée de jeu et les applications fréquemment utilisées.
• 	Durée d’utilisation : définir une durée limite d'utilisation journalière.
• 	Applications : afficher et ajouter des applications qui peuvent être utilisées en mode Enfant.
• 	Média : autoriser vos enfants à accéder à certaines photos et vidéos enregistrées sur l’appareil.
• 	Général : configurer les paramètres du mode Enfant.
• 	Boutique des enfants : télécharger des applications pour enfants avec Samsung Apps
(GALAXY Apps).
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S Finder
Utilisez cette application pour rechercher du contenu sur l’appareil. Vous pouvez appliquer divers
filtres et afficher l’historique de recherche.
Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et appuyez sur S Finder.
Rechercher du contenu
Appuyez sur le champ de recherche et saisissez un mot-clé, ou appuyez sur et prononcez un motclé.
Pour obtenir des résultats plus précis, sélectionnez des filtres sous le champ de recherche.
Pour mettre à jour la liste des résultats de recherche, appuyez sur → Actualiser.
Pour définir les paramètres de recherches à l’aide des filtres disponibles, appuyez sur → Paramètres
→ Filtre → Sélectionnez des filtres.
Pour sélectionner des critères de recherche, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Rechercher → Sélect.
cat. de recherche.
Gérer l’historique de recherche
Vous pouvez afficher ou supprimer vos anciennes recherches. Sélectionnez une recherche
précédente afin de la relancer.
Pour supprimer l’historique, appuyez sur → Paramètres → Rechercher → Supprimer l’historique,
sélectionnez des mots-clés, puis appuyez OK.
Pour paramétrer l’appareil afin qu’il n’enregistre pas l’historique de recherche, appuyez sur →
Paramètres → Rechercher, puis décochez la case Enreg. historique rech.
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S Planner
Démarrer S Planner
Utilisez cette application pour gérer des événements et des tâches.
Appuyez sur S Planner depuis la liste des applications.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Rechercher des
événements ou des
tâches.
Créer un événement
ou une tâche.
Aller à la date
d’aujourd’hui.
Modifier le mode
d’affichage.
Appuyez sur et utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	Aller à : accéder à une date spécifique.
• 	Supprimer : supprimer des événements ou des tâches.
• 	Synchroniser : synchroniser les événements et les tâches avec vos comptes.
• 	Calendriers : sélectionner les calendriers à afficher.
• 	Paramètres : configurer les paramètres de S Planner.
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Créer un événement ou une tâche
1 Appuyez sur S Planner depuis la liste des applications.
2 Appuyez sur . Vous pouvez également sélectionner une date ne comportant aucun
événement ou tâche, et appuyer à deux reprise dessus.
Si la date comporte déjà des événements ou tâches enregistrés, appuyez sur la date et sur .
3 Sélectionnez un événement ou une tâche, et saisissez les détails.
• 	Événement : définir la date de début et de fin d’un événement. Vous pouvez lui appliquer
une option de répétition.
• 	Tâche : ajouter une tâche à réaliser à une date spécifique. Vous pouvez lui appliquer une
option de priorité.
Joindre une carte
indiquant le lieu de
l’événement.
Ajouter des détails.
Définir une date de
début et de fin pour
l’événement.
Saisir un titre.
Sélectionner un
calendrier à utiliser ou
à synchroniser.
Sélectionner un
élément.
4 Appuyez sur OK pour sauvegarder l’événement ou la tâche.
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Synchroniser les événements et les tâches avec vos comptes
Appuyez sur S Planner depuis la liste des applications.
Pour synchroniser des événements et des tâches avec vos comptes, appuyez sur → Synchroniser.
Pour ajouter des comptes avec lesquels effectuer la synchronisation, appuyez sur → Calendriers →
Ajouter compte. Sélectionnez ensuite un compte avec lequel effectuer la synchronisation et ouvrez
une session. Une fois le compte ajouté, un cercle vert apparaît près du nom du compte.
Pour modifier l’option de synchronisation du compte, ouvrez la liste des applications, appuyez sur
Paramètres → Général → Comptes, puis sélectionnez un service de compte.
Supprimer des événements ou des tâches
Appuyez sur S Planner depuis la liste des applications.
Pour supprimer des événements ou des tâches, appuyez sur → Supprimer, sélectionnez des
événements ou des tâches, puis appuyez sur OK → OK.
Pour supprimer un événement ou une tâche en cours d'affichage, appuyez sur → Supprimer →
OK.
Pour indiquer que les tâches sont terminées, appuyez sur une date comportant des tâches et cochez
celles qui sont terminées.
Partager des événements ou des tâches
Appuyez sur S Planner depuis la liste des applications.
Pour partager un événement ou une tâche, appuyez sur → Partager via, puis sélectionnez un
mode de partage.
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S Voice
À propos de S Voice
Utilisez cette application pour commander vocalement l’appareil et qu’il exécute différentes
fonctions.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur S Voice. Vous pouvez également appuyer deux fois sur
la touche Accueil.
Vous pouvez désactiver l’accès via la touche Accueil en appuyant sur → Paramètres → Réveil, puis
en décochant la case Ouvrir via touche accueil.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Définir la langue
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Général → Langue, puis sélectionnez une langue.
La langue sélectionnée est appliquée à S Voice uniquement, et non à la langue d’affichage
de l’appareil.
Utiliser S Voice
Lorsque vous lancez S Voice, l’appareil démarre la reconnaissance vocale et l’icône de microphone
devient rouge.
Prononcez une commande vocale.
Si vous prononcez une commande et que l’appareil la reconnaît, l’icône de microphone au bas de
l’écran clignote en vert. Ensuite, l’appareil exécute la commande.
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Conseils pour améliorer la reconnaissance vocale :
• 	Parlez clairement.
• 	Parlez dans des endroits calmes.
• 	N’utilisez pas de langage injurieux ni d’argot.
• 	Évitez de parler avec un accent local.
Selon l’environnement où vous vous trouvez ou la manière dont vous parlez, il se peut que l’appareil
ne reconnaisse pas vos commandes ou qu’il exécute des commandes erronées.
Activer S Voice en mode veille
Si vous n’utilisez pas S Voice pendant un certain temps, l’application passe automatiquement en
mode veille.
Pour reprendre la commande vocale, appuyez sur l’icône de microphone ou dites « Bonjour Galaxy »
à l’appareil.
Changer de commande pour le réveil
Vous pouvez changer la commande de réveil qui correspond par défaut à « Bonjour Galaxy ». La
commande de réveil sert à lancer S Voice lorsque l’appareil est en mode veille.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres → Réveil → Réveil vocal → Définir commande réveil.
Désactiver la synthèse vocale
Appuyez sur → Désactiver Retour vocal. L’appareil arrête toute synthèse vocale lorsque vous dites
les commandes.
Corriger les commandes vocales indésirables
Si l’appareil ne reconnaît pas correctement des commandes vocales, vous pouvez les modifier.
Pour corriger une commande vocale, appuyez sur la dernière bulle de dialogue contenant le texte
que vous avez prononcé et modifiez le texte à l’aide du clavier.
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Email
Configurer des comptes de messagerie électronique
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Email.
Lorsque vous ouvrez l’application Email pour la première fois, configurez un compte de messagerie
électronique.
Saisissez votre adresse e-mail et votre mot de passe. Pour configurer un compte de messagerie
électronique privé, comme Google Mail, appuyez sur Suivant pour configurer un compte de
messagerie électronique professionnel, appuyez sur Config manuelle. Suivez ensuite les instructions
qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration du compte.
Pour configurer un compte de messagerie électronique supplémentaire, appuyez sur →
Paramètres → Ajouter compte.
Si vous possédez plusieurs comptes de messagerie électronique, vous pouvez en définir un comme
compte par défaut. Appuyez sur → Paramètres, sélectionnez un compte puis appuyez sur Compte
par défaut.
Envoyer des e-mails
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Email.
Pour rédiger un message, appuyez sur l’icône en haut de l’écran.
Saisir un message. Insérer des fichiers au
message ou utiliser
des options d’édition.
Ajouter un contact en
copie ou copie
masquée.
S’ajouter comme
destinataire.
Ajouter des
destinataires.
Ignorer le message.
Joindre des images,
des vidéos, etc.
Enregistrer le message
pour un envoi
ultérieur.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Envoyer le message.
Ajouter des
destinataires à partir
de la liste de contacts.
Saisir un objet.
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Accéder à des options supplémentaires
Lorsque vous rédigez un message, appuyez sur pour accéder à des options supplémentaires.
• 	Envoi programmé : envoyez un message à une heure définie.
• 	Le message ne sera pas envoyé à l’heure et à la date programmées, si l’appareil est éteint,
s’il n’est pas connecté au réseau ou si le réseau est instable.
• 	Cette fonction est basée sur l’heure et la date configurées sur l’appareil. Si vous changez
de fuseau horaire et que le réseau ne met pas ces informations à jour, les messages
peuvent être envoyés à la mauvaise heure.
• 	Priorité : sélectionner le niveau de priorité d’un message.
• 	Options de sécurité : définir les options de sécurité du message.
Lire des e-mails
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Email.
Sélectionnez un compte de messagerie électronique. Les nouveaux messages sont récupérés. Pour
récupérer manuellement les messages, appuyez sur .
Appuyez sur un message pour le lire.
Ouvrir les pièces
jointes.
Répondre au
message.
Modifier la disposition
de l’écran.
Rédiger un message.
Ajouter cette adresse
e-mail à la liste de
contacts ou afficher
d’autres options.
Identifier le message
comme favori.
Transférer le message.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Supprimer le
message.
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Calculatrice
Utilisez cette application pour réaliser des calculs simples ou complexes.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Calculatrice.
Vous pouvez afficher l’historique des calculs à gauche de l’écran.
Pour effacer l’historique, appuyez sur .
Horloge
Alarme
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Horloge → Alarme.
Créer une alarme
Appuyez sur réglez l’heure de l’alarme, sélectionnez les jours de répétition de l'alarme, paramétrez
diverses autres options si besoin, puis appuyez sur Enreg. Pour activer ou désactiver les alarmes,
appuyez sur près de l’alarme concernée.
• 	Répéter : définir le délai à l’issue duquel l’alarme doit sonner une nouvelle fois et le nombre de
répétitions.
• 	Alarme intelligente : définir la tonalité de l’alarme intelligente et combien de temps avant
l'alarme principe elle doit sonner. Une alarme intelligente démarre à faible volume quelques
minutes avant l’heure prédéfinie de l’alarme. Le volume de l’alarme intelligente augmente
graduellement jusqu’à ce que vous l’éteigniez ou que vous désactiviez l'alarme prédéfinie.
Arrêter ou répéter une alarme
Pour éteindre une alarme, faites glisser votre doigt sur l’icône . Si l’option de répétition est activée,
faites glisser votre doigt sur l’icône pour répéter l'alarme après une période de répétition
prédéfinie.
Supprimer une alarme
Appuyez sur → Supprimer, sélectionnez l'alarme à supprimer, puis appuyez sur OK.
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Horloge mondiale
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Horloge → Horloge mondiale.
Créer une horloge
Appuyez sur , puis saisissez le nom d’une ville ou sélectionnez-en une dans la liste.
Pour appliquer l’heure d’été, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une horloge, puis appuyez sur .
Supprimer une horloge
Appuyez sur → Supprimer, sélectionnez l'horloge à supprimer, puis appuyez sur OK.
WatchON
À propos de WatchON
Utilisez cette application pour vous connecter à un téléviseur et utiliser l’appareil comme une
télécommande. Vous pouvez rechercher et sélectionner des programmes de télévision et changer de
chaîne avec l’appareil.
Appuyez sur WatchON depuis la liste des applications.
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Établir une connexion avec un téléviseur
1 Appuyez sur WatchON depuis la liste des applications.
2 Sélectionnez une région et le service de diffusion, puis suivez les instructions à l’écran.
Les programmes de télévision disponibles s’affichent.
Utiliser l’appareil comme télécommande
Vous pouvez allumer et éteindre le téléviseur, parcourir les chaînes ou régler le volume du téléviseur
en utilisant l’appareil comme une télécommande.
1 Appuyez sur WatchON depuis la liste des applications.
2 Appuyez sur → Configuration.
3 Sélectionnez la marque du téléviseur.
4 Assurez-vous que le port infrarouge de l’appareil est orienté vers le téléviseur et appuyez sur
Allumez votre TV. Appuyez ensuite sur OK si l’appareil réussit à allumer le téléviseur.
Si l’appareil ne réussit pas à allumer le téléviseur, appuyez sur Réessayer et recommencez cette
opération jusqu’à ce que le téléviseur reconnaisse le signal.
5 Sélectionnez une source de chaînes.
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6 Une fois la configuration terminée, appuyez sur .
Fonctions supplémentaires
Allumer ou éteindre le téléviseur.
Menus de commande du téléviseur
Regarder la télévision à l’aide de l’appareil
Sélectionnez un programme TV dans la liste des programmes disponibles pour le regarder sur le
téléviseur connecté. Assurez-vous que le port infrarouge de l’appareil est orienté vers le téléviseur.
1 Appuyez sur WatchON depuis la liste des applications.
2 Sélectionnez une catégorie au bas de l’écran.
3 Sélectionnez un programme TV, puis appuyez sur Regarder.
Le programme sélectionné apparaît sur le téléviseur connecté.
4 Appuyez sur pour changer de chaîne ou régler le volume.
Le volet de télécommande apparaît à l’écran.
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Définir un rappel de programme
1 Sélectionnez un programme TV à regarder.
2 Appuyez sur , configurez une alarme pour vous rappeler l’heure de début du programme TV,
puis appuyez sur OK.
L’alarme se déclenche à l’heure prédéfinie.
WebEx
À propos de WebEx
Utilisez cette application pour héberger ou participer à des téléconférences. Vous pouvez utiliser
différentes fonctions telles que le partage de contenus et les réunions vidéo HD.
Avant d’utiliser cette application
• 	Vérifiez que l’appareil est connecté à un réseau Wi-Fi.
• 	Assurez-vous que vous disposez d’un compte WebEx.
• 	La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Selon le pare-feu utilisé ou l’état du réseau, cette application peut ne pas fonctionner
correctement.
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Ouvrir un compte
1 Appuyez sur WebEx depuis la liste des applications.
2 Appuyez sur Créer un compte sur l’écran de connexion.
3 La page Web d’accès à WebEx apparaît à l’écran.
Si une fenêtre contextuelle apparaît à l’écran, vous informant que WebEx n’est pas disponible
dans votre région, vous ne pouvez pas utiliser cette application.
4 Suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour configurer le compte.
Certaines fonctions ne sont pas disponibles à l’issue de l’expiration de la période d’essai.
Pour utiliser toutes les fonctions de WebEx, passez à un compte payant. Pour en savoir plus,
rendez-vous sur le site WebEx.
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Créer une session de réunion
1 Appuyez sur WebEx depuis la liste des applications, puis sur Se connecter.
2 Saisissez le mot de passe, puis appuyez sur Se connecter.
3 L’écran WebEx apparaît sur l’appareil.
Créer une session de
réunion.
Actualiser la liste de
réunions.
Fermer l’application.
Rejoindre une session
de réunion en
saisissant un numéro
de session.
4 Appuyez sur pour créer une session de réunion.
5 Saisissez le thème de la réunion, définissez un mot de passe, puis appuyez sur Démarrer
maintenant.
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6 Appuyez sur → Connectez-vous via Internet.
7 Le microphone s’allume et apparaît au coin supérieur droit de l’écran. Vous pouvez avoir une
réunion audio avec d’autres personnes.
Afficher le numéro de
session.
Partager l’écran.
Inviter des personnes
ou envoyer un rapport
aux participants pour
la réunion.
Allumer ou éteindre le
microphone.
Commencer ou
terminer une réunion
vidéo.
Commencer ou
terminer une réunion
audio.
Vérifier les
informations sur la
réunion.
Afficher les
participants et
bavarder en ligne avec
eux.
Terminer la session de
réunion.
Inviter des personnes à une réunion
Invitez d’autres personnes à une réunion en leur envoyant un e-mail d’invitation. Vous pouvez
également partager un numéro de session ou le numéro de téléphone de la session avec d’autres
personnes pour les inviter à une réunion.
Inviter des personnes par e-mail
1 Appuyez sur → Inviter par courrier électronique.
2 Saisissez une adresse e-mail, puis appuyez sur Envoyer une invitation.
Lancer un invitation en envoyant un numéro de téléphone de session
Vous pouvez inviter d’autres participants à une réunion en partageant le numéro de téléphone de
la session. Un numéro de téléphone de session est créé lorsque vous créez une session de réunion. Il
est fourni dans l’e-mail d’invitation en même temps que d’autres informations sur la réunion.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Rejoindre une session de réunion
Pour participer à une réunion, utilisez l’une des méthodes suivantes.
Rejoindre une réunion par numéro de session
1 Appuyez sur WebEx depuis la liste des applications.
2 Connectez-vous à votre compte WebEx.
3 Appuyez sur → Rejoindre avec un numéro.
4 Saisissez un numéro de session à rejoindre, puis appuyez sur Rejoindre.
Un numéro de session est créé lors de la création d’une session de réunion. Si vous ne
connaissez pas le numéro, contactez l’organisateur.
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5 Appuyez sur → Connectez-vous via Internet.
6 Le microphone s’allume et apparaît au coin supérieur droit de l’écran. Vous pouvez avoir une
réunion audio avec d’autres personnes.
Rejoignez une réunion en sélectionnant une dans Mes Réunions
1 Appuyez sur WebEx depuis la liste des applications.
2 Connectez-vous à votre compte WebEx.
3 Sélectionnez une réunion dans Mes Réunions, puis appuyez sur Rejoindre.
4 Appuyez sur → Connectez-vous via Internet.
5 Le microphone s’allume et apparaît au coin supérieur droit de l’écran. Vous pouvez rejoindre la
réunion audio.
Rejoindre une réunion via un e-mail d’invitation
Lorsqu’une personne vous invite à une réunion, vous recevez un e-mail d’invitation.
1 Ouvrez l’e-mail d’invitation, puis appuyez sur le lien contenu dans l’e-mail.
2 WebEx démarre et l’écran de connexion apparaît.
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3 Connectez-vous à votre compte WebEx.
Si vous êtes déjà connecté à votre compte, un écran de réunion apparaît à l’écran.
4 Appuyez sur → Connectez-vous via Internet.
5 Le microphone s’allume et apparaît au coin supérieur droit de l’écran. Vous pouvez avoir une
réunion audio avec d’autres personnes.
Rejoindre une réunion en appelant un numéro de téléphone de session
Vous pouvez rejoindre une réunion en appelant le numéro de téléphone d’une session sur un
smartphone. Appelez le numéro de téléphone d’une session fourni dans l’e-mail d’invitation.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Lancer une réunion
Lancer une réunion vidéo
1 Appuyez sur → Démarrer ma vidéo.
2 Votre image apparaît au coin inférieur gauche de l’écran.
Pour mettre fin à la réunion vidéo, appuyez sur → Arrêter ma vidéo.
Lancer une réunion audio
1 Appuyez sur → Connectez-vous via Internet.
2 Le microphone s’allume et apparaît au coin supérieur droit de l’écran.
Pour couper le son, appuyez sur . L’icône devient .
Pour mettre fin à la réunion audio, appuyez sur → Quitter la conférence audio.
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Bavarder en ligne avec des participants
1 Appuyez sur pour afficher la liste de participants.
2 Sélectionnez un nom de compte et appuyez sur Coversation instantanée.
3 La fenêtre de bavardage en ligne apparaît à l’écran.
Pour bavarder en ligne avec tous les participants, appuyez sur Tchatez avec tout le monde.
Partager l’écran
Partagez l’écran affiché sur votre appareil avec des participants. Seule la personne désignée comme
le présentateur peut partager l’écran d’une autre. La personne qui crée une réunion est désignée
comme le présentateur au début d’une réunion.
1 Si vous êtes le présentateur, appuyez sur Partager l’écran en haut de l’écran.
2 Si vous utilisez cette fonction pour la première fois, suivez les instructions à l’écran.
3 Appuyez sur Partager l’écran dans la fenêtre contextuelle.
4 Lorsque la fonction de partage d’écran est activée, apparaît au coin supérieur droit de l’écran.
Le contenu de l’écran de l’appareil du présentateur est affiché sur les écrans des appareils des
participants.
Arrêter la fonction de partage d’écran
Appuyez sur → Arrêter le partage. L’appareil met fin au partage de l’écran et affiche l’écran de la
réunion.
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Changer de présentateur
L’organisateur de la réunion et le présentateur en cours peuvent changer le présentateur.
1 Appuyez sur et sélectionnez un participant à désigner comme présentateur.
2 Appuyez sur Donner le rôle d'animateur.
3 apparaît près du nom de compte du présentateur.
Fermer ou quitter la réunion
Appuyez sur → Terminer la réunion ou Quitter la réunion.
En cas d’échec de connexion réseau lors d’une réunion
Si la réunion se poursuit, vous pouvez vous y reconnecter.
Si la réunion est terminée, redémarrez-la.
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Businessweek+
Utilisez cette application pour accéder aux actualités les plus récentes sur la finance, les entreprises,
les informations de la bourse, et plus encore.
Appuyez sur Businessweek+ depuis la liste des applications.
Si vous ouvrez cette application pour la première fois, suivez les instructions à l’écran.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Télécharger un article
1 Parcourez les numéros en fonction de la date et affichez les images à la une.
Depuis l’écran principal Businessweek+, utilisez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	 : modifiez le mode d’affichage.
• 	  : accéder à la liste des numéros téléchargés.
• 	  : accéder aux articles enregistrés par catégorie.
• 	  : afficher des informations détaillées à propos de l’application ou modifier les paramètres.
2 Appuyez sur Download. Une image apparaît et affiche l’état du téléchargement.
Parcourez les titres à la une pour télécharger davantage d’articles.
Ouvrir et afficher des articles
Une fois le téléchargement terminé, appuyez sur la une du numéro et parcourez les pages.
Lors de la consultation d’un article, vous pouvez utiliser l’une des options suivantes :
• 	  : accéder à la liste des numéros téléchargés.
• 	  : regarder la vidéo ou écouter le clip audio inclus.
• 	  : accéder aux articles enregistrés par catégorie.
• 	  : afficher et rechercher l’indice de diverses entreprises.
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• 	  : afficher les manchettes ou les articles par catégorie.
• 	Related : afficher le détail des informations financières connexes.
• 	  : enregistrer l’article dans la liste des coupures de presse.
• 	  : modifier la taille de la police.
• 	  : envoyez la page en cours à d’autres personnes.
La disponibilité des options dépend de l’article consulté.
Dropbox
Utilisez cette application pour enregistrer et partager des fichiers avec d’autres personnes via le
service de stockage Cloud Dropbox. Lorsque vous enregistrez des fichiers dans Dropbox, votre
appareil les synchronise automatiquement avec le serveur Web et tout autre appareil sur lequel le
service Dropbox est installé.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Dropbox.
Si vous démarrez cette application pour la première fois ou après la réinitialisation de vos données,
suivez les instructions à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration.
Utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	  : charger ou ouvrir des fichiers. Appuyez sur → Transférer ici pour télécharger les fichiers.
• 	  : afficher/lire les photos/vidéos chargées. Appuyez sur pour partager ou supprimer des
fichiers ou créer des albums.
• 	  : ouvrir des fichiers de la liste des favoris.
• 	  : afficher des notifications.
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Evernote
Utilisez cette application pour créer, synchroniser et partager des notes multimédia. Vous pouvez
ajouter des tags aux notes ou trier les notes dans un carnet et gérer ainsi efficacement vos idées.
Appuyez sur Evernote depuis la liste des applications.
Connectez-vous à votre compte Evernote. Si vous n’en possédez pas, créez un compte Evernote.
Suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Synchroniser les notes
avec votre compte ou
modifier les
paramètres.
Afficher les
informations sur le
stockage et le compte.
Rechercher des notes.
Afficher les nouveaux
conseils pour utiliser
l’application et
d’autres fonctions.
Rédiger des notes à
l’aide de diverses
options.
Afficher les notes sous
divers modes.
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Composer des notes
Vous pouvez créer une note à l’aide d’images, d’enregistrements vocaux et autres pièces jointes.
Sélectionnez une option pour rédiger une note.
Lorsque vous rédigez une note, utilisez les options suivantes :
• 	  : définir un rappel pour la note.
• 	  : joindre des fichiers ou utiliser des options supplémentaires.
• 	  : prendre une photo et la joindre à la note.
• 	 → Enregistrer : enregistrez la note.
• 	 → Carnet de notes : sélectionner un emplacement d’enregistrement.
• 	 → Étiquettes : ajouter des balises à la note.
• 	 → Définir un emplacement : ajouter des adresses à la note.
• 	 → Paramètres : accédez à des options supplémentaires.
Supprimer des notes
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une note, puis appuyez sur Supprimer.
Flipboard
Utilisez cette application pour afficher en direct les actualisations des réseaux sociaux et les
actualités à un format de magazine personnalisé.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Flipboard.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Si vous démarrez cette application pour la première fois ou après la réinitialisation de vos données,
suivez les instructions à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration.
Depuis l’écran principal Flipboard, sélectionnez des articles d’actualités et des abonnements.
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Modifier les abonnements
Depuis l’écran principal Flipboard, appuyez sur → Mon Flipboard pour afficher vos
abonnements.
Pour supprimer des abonnements ou modifier leur emplacement, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un
élément. Faites ensuite glisser cet élément dans la corbeille ou vers un nouvel emplacement.
Pour ajouter des abonnements, appuyez sur , sélectionnez un abonnement dans la liste EN
DÉCOUVRIR PLUS, puis appuyez sur .
Créer des magazines personnalisés
Enregistrez divers contenus en créant votre propre magazine que vous pouvez consulter à tout
moment ou partager avec d’autres personnes.
Lorsque vous lisez un contenu intéressant, appuyez sur pour créer un magazine. Vous pouvez
créer un nouveau magazine ou enregistrer le contenu sélectionné dans un magazine existant.
Pour afficher vos magazines, appuyez sur → Mon Flipboard.
Pour afficher des informations d’aide, appuyez sur → Mon Flipboard → → Aide.
Pour en savoir plus, rendez-vous sur le site Web Flipboard.
Hancom Office Viewer
À propos de Hancom Office Viewer
Utilisez cette application pour consulter des documents dans différents formats, y compris des
feuilles de calcul et des présentations.
Appuyez sur Hancom Office Viewer depuis la liste des applications.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
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Rechercher des documents
Appuyez sur Hancom Office Viewer depuis la liste des applications.
Appuyez sur Ouvrir pour parcourir un document.
Sélectionner des
documents ou des
dossiers. Récupérer des
nouveaux documents
et dossiers.
Créer un dossier.
Modifier le mode
d’affichage.
Trier des documents
et des dossiers.
Pour rechercher des documents récemment utilisés, appuyez sur Documents récents.
Lire des documents
Appuyez sur Hancom Office Viewer depuis la liste des applications.
Appuyez sur un document dans Documents récents ou dans un dossier.
Appuyez sur ou sur , puis utilisez l’une des fonctions suivantes :
Traitement de texte
• 	Rechercher : rechercher du texte.
• 	Zoom : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Descriptif du document : afficher les détails du document, comme le titre, la date et l’auteur.
• 	Afficher/Masquer les commentaires : afficher ou masquer les commentaires sur le document.
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• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Pour en savoir
plus, reportez-vous à la section Utiliser la fonction d’impression mobile.
• 	Envoyer : envoyer le document à d’autres personnes ou le partager.
• 	Modifier : modifier le document. Pour utiliser cette fonction, vous devez télécharger et installer
l’application.
• 	Aide : afficher des informations sur Hancom Office Viewer.
Présentation
• 	Rechercher : rechercher du texte.
• 	Zoom : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Descriptif du document : afficher les détails du document, comme le titre, la date et l’auteur.
• 	Diaporama : démarrer un diaporama à partir de la première page.
• 	À partir de la diapositive active : démarrer un diaporama à partir de la page en cours.
• 	Mode Présentateur : afficher les outils de présentation sur l’appareil lorsque celui-ci est
connecté à un moniteur externe.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Pour en savoir
plus, reportez-vous à la section Utiliser la fonction d’impression mobile.
• 	Envoyer : envoyer le document à d’autres personnes ou le partager.
• 	Modifier : modifier le document. Pour utiliser cette fonction, vous devez télécharger et installer
l’application.
• 	Aide : afficher des informations sur Hancom Office Viewer.
Feuille de calcul
• 	Rechercher : rechercher du texte.
• 	Zoom : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Descriptif du document : afficher les détails du document, comme le titre, la date et l’auteur.
• 	Trier : trier les cellules selon des critères spécifiques.
• 	Afficher les formules : afficher les formules à l’intérieur des cellules au lieu de leurs résultats
calculés.
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• 	Figer les volets : garder la ligne sélectionnée en place.
• 	Quadrillage : afficher ou masquer les grilles de ligne.
• 	Afficher tous les commentaires : afficher ou masquer des mémos sur le document.
• 	Zone d’impression : sélectionner une zone à imprimer.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Pour en savoir
plus, reportez-vous à la section Utiliser la fonction d’impression mobile.
• 	Envoyer : envoyer le document à d’autres personnes ou le partager.
• 	Modifier : modifier le document. Pour utiliser cette fonction, vous devez télécharger et installer
l’application.
• 	Aide : afficher des informations sur Hancom Office Viewer.
PDF
• 	Rechercher : rechercher du texte.
• 	Envoyer : envoyer le document à d’autres personnes ou le partager.
• 	Propriétés : afficher les détails du document, comme le titre, la date et l’auteur.
• 	Zoom : modifier la taille de l’affichage.
• 	Masquer les commentaires / Afficher les commentaires : afficher ou masquer les
commentaires sur le document.
• 	Défilement vertical / Affichage en continu / Défilement horizontal : modifier le mode
d’affichage.
• 	Mode lecture : afficher le contenu du document uniquement, sans les marges.
• 	Atteindre la page : accéder à une page indiquée.
• 	Signets : afficher des signets sur le document.
• 	Imprimer : imprimer le document en connectant l’appareil à une imprimante. Pour en savoir
plus, reportez-vous à la section Utiliser la fonction d’impression mobile.
Les fonctions disponibles peuvent varier selon le fichier sélectionné.
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Gérer des documents
Appuyez sur Hancom Office Viewer depuis la liste des applications.
Lors de la consultation d’un document, appuyez sur , sélectionnez des documents ou des dossiers,
et utilisez l’une des options suivantes.
• 	  : renommer un document ou un dossier.
• 	  : copier des documents ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	  : déplacer des documents ou des dossiers vers un autre dossier.
• 	  : supprimer des documents ou dossiers.
• 	  : envoyer des documents à d’autres contacts ou les partager.
NYTimes
Utilisez cette application pour parcourir et rechercher des articles, et plus encore.
La disponibilité de cette application dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
1 Appuyez sur NYTimes depuis la liste des applications.
2 Suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour procéder à la configuration.
Depuis l’écran principal NYTimes, utilisez l’une des options suivantes :
• 	  : actualiser la liste des articles.
• 	  : rechercher des articles.
• 	  : accéder à des options supplémentaires ou modifier des paramètres.
3 Appuyez sur un article pour le lire.
Lors de la consultation d’un article, vous pouvez utiliser l’une des options suivantes :
• 	  : afficher les commentaires des autres personnes sur l’article.
• 	  : envoyez la page en cours à d’autres personnes.
• 	  : enregistrer l’article dans votre liste.
• 	  : annoter l’article.
• 	  : accéder à des options supplémentaires ou modifier des paramètres.
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Google apps
Google fournit des applications de divertissement, de réseaux sociaux et professionnelles. Vous
aurez éventuellement besoin d’un compte Google pour accéder à certaines applications. Pour en
savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Paramétrer un compte.
Pour afficher des informations sur une application, ouvrez son écran principal, puis appuyez sur →
Aide.
Certaines applications peuvent ne pas être disponibles ou s’intituler différemment selon
votre zone géographique ou votre opérateur.
Chrome
Recherchez des information et naviguez dans des pages Web.
Google Mail
Envoyez et recevez des e-mails via le service Google Mail.
Google+
Communiquez et partagez des contenus avec votre famille, vos amis et bien plus de personnes. Cet
espace vous permet également de sauvegarder vos photos, vidéos, etc.
Maps
Localisez votre position sur une carte, recherchez des adresses et affichez des informations de
localisation.
Play Musique
Découvrez, écoutez et partagez des morceaux de musique à l’aide de votre appareil.
Play Films
Regardez des vidéos enregistrées sur votre appareil et téléchargez divers contenus sur Play Store.
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Play Livres
Téléchargez des livres sur Play Store et lisez-les.
Play Kiosque
Consultez les actualités et les magazines qui vous intéressent.
Play Jeux
Téléchargez des jeux sur Play Store et jouez avec d’autres participants.
Google Drive
Stockez vos données sur le cloud, accédez-y où que vous soyez et partagez-les avec d’autres
personnes.
YouTube
Regardez ou créez des vidéos et partagez-les avec d’autres personnes.
Google+ Photos
Gérez vos photos, albums et vidéos enregistré(e)s sur l’appareil et téléchargé(e)s sur Google+.
Hangouts
Discutez avec vos amis, séparément ou en groupe, et ajoutez des images, émoticônes et vidéos.
Recherche Google
Recherchez rapidement des informations sur Internet ou sur votre appareil.
Recherche vocale
Recherchez rapidement des informations en énonçant un mot-clé ou une phrase.
Paramètres Google
Configurez certaines fonctions proposées par Google.
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Établir une connexion avec
d’autres appareils
Bluetooth
À propos de Bluetooth
La fonction Bluetooth crée une connexion sans fil directe entre deux appareils sur de courtes
distances. Pour échanger des données ou des fichiers multimédia avec d’autres appareils, utilisez la
fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable de la perte, de l’interception ou du mauvais
usage des données envoyées ou reçues via la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Assurez-vous de toujours utiliser des appareils dignes de confiance et correctement
protégés avant de partager ou de recevoir des données. La présence d’obstacles entre les
deux appareils peut réduire le rayon d’action.
• 	Il est possible que votre appareil ne fonctionne pas avec certains appareils, en particulier
ceux qui n’ont pas été testés ou approuvés par Bluetooth SIG.
• 	N’utilisez pas la fonction Bluetooth de manière illégale (par exemple, pour le piratage de
fichiers ou l’enregistrement de communications à des fins commerciales).
Samsung ne peut être tenu responsable des répercussions d’une utilisation illégale de la
fonction Bluetooth.
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Établir une connexion avec d’autres appareils Bluetooth
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Bluetooth, faites
glisser le curseur Bluetooth vers la droite pour activer la fonction, puis appuyez sur Analyser.
Une liste des appareils détectés apparaît.
Pour définir l’appareil comme visible aux autres appareils, appuyez sur son nom.
2 Sélectionnez un appareil auquel vous associer.
Si votre appareil a été appairé par le passé avec un appareil, appuyez sur son nom sans
confirmer le mot de passe.
Si l’appareil auquel vous souhaitez vous associer ne figure pas dans la liste, demandez à ce que
l’option de visibilité soit activée sur l’appareil.
3 Pour confirmer, acceptez la demande d’autorisation Bluetooth sur les deux appareils.
Envoyer et recevoir des données
De nombreuses applications prennent en charge le transfert de données via la fonction Bluetooth.
Vous pouvez partager des données, comme des contacts ou des fichiers multimédia, avec d’autres
appareils Bluetooth. Vous pouvez, par exemple, envoyer une image à un autre appareil.
Envoyer une image
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
2 Sélectionnez une image.
3 Appuyez sur → Bluetooth, puis sélectionnez un appareil sur lequel transférer l’image.
Si l’appareil auquel vous souhaitez vous associer ne figure pas dans la liste, demandez à ce que
l’option de visibilité soit activée sur l'appareil ou définissez votre appareil comme visible aux
autres appareils.
4 Acceptez la demande d’autorisation Bluetooth sur l’autre appareil.
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Recevoir une image
Lorsqu’un autre appareil vous envoie une image, acceptez la demande d’autorisation Bluetooth.
L’image reçue est enregistrée dans Galerie → → Album → dossier Download.
Dissocier des appareils Bluetooth
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Bluetooth.
L’appareil affiche la liste des appareils associés.
2 Appuyez sur près du nom de l’appareil à dissocier.
3 Appuyez sur Dissocier.
Wi-Fi Direct
À propos de Wi-Fi Direct
Le Wi-Fi Direct autorise la connexion directe entre des appareils via un réseau Wi-Fi sans passer par
un point d’accès.
Établir une connexion à d’autres appareils
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Wi-Fi, puis appuyez
sur le curseur Wi-Fi pour l’activer.
2 Appuyez sur Wi-Fi Direct.
Une liste des appareils détectés apparaît.
3 Sélectionnez un appareil auquel vous connecter.
Pour raccorder plusieurs appareils, appuyez sur Connexion multiple.
Pour modifier le nom de l’appareil, appuyez sur → Renommer le périphérique.
4 Acceptez la demande d’autorisation Wi-Fi Direct sur l’autre appareil pour confirmer.
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Envoyer et recevoir des données
Vous pouvez partager des données, comme des contacts ou des fichiers multimédia, avec d’autres
appareils. Vous pouvez, par exemple, envoyer une image à un autre appareil comme suit.
Envoyer une image
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Galerie.
2 Sélectionnez une image.
3 Appuyez sur → Wi-Fi Direct, puis sélectionnez un appareil sur lequel transférer l’image.
4 Acceptez la demande d’autorisation Wi-Fi Direct sur l’autre appareil.
Recevoir une image
Lorsqu’un autre appareil vous envoie une image, acceptez la demande d’autorisation Wi-Fi Direct.
L’image reçue est enregistrée dans Galerie → → Album → dossier Download.
Interrompre la connexion à l’appareil
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Wi-Fi.
2 Appuyez sur Wi-Fi Direct.
L’appareil affiche la liste des appareils connectés.
3 Appuyez sur Terminer la connexion → OK pour déconnecter les appareils.
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Connexion rapide
À propos de la fonction Connexion rapide
Utilisez cette fonction pour rechercher et vous connecter facilement aux appareils à proximité. Vous
pouvez utiliser l’appareil comme télécommande en le connectant à un téléviseur.
• 	Les modes de connexion peuvent varier selon le type des appareils connectés ou du
contenu partagé.
• 	Le nom de l’appareil peut varier selon les appareils Bluetooth avec lesquels il est appairé.
Par exemple, le nom de l’appareil peut s’afficher comme BT MAC.
Avant d’utiliser cette fonction
• 	Assurez-vous que les appareils à connecter prennent en charge la fonction Connexion rapide et
que leur écran est allumé.
• 	Assurez-vous que la fonction Wi-Fi Direct ou Bluetooth est activée sur les appareils ne prenant
pas en charge la fonction Connexion rapide.
Établir une connexion à d’autres appareils
1 Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et appuyez sur Connex. rapide.
À l’ouverture du volet, la fonction Bluetooth est automatiquement activée et l’appareil
recherche les appareils à proximité.
2 Sélectionnez un appareil auquel vous connecter.
Les étapes suivantes peuvent varier en fonction de l’appareil connecté. Suivez les instructions
qui s’affichent à l’écran pour effectuer la connexion entre les appareils.
Pour permettre aux appareils situés à proximité de rechercher votre appareil et de s’y connecter,
appuyez sur → Toujours prêt à se connecter, puis faites glisser le curseur Toujours prêt à se
connecter vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
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Relancer la recherche d’appareils
Si l’appareil recherché n’apparaît pas dans la liste, recherchez-le.
Appuyez sur et sélectionnez l’appareil dans la liste des appareils détectés.
Déconnecter des appareils
Pour désactiver la fonction Connexion rapide, appuyez sur en haut de l’écran. Sinon, appuyez
sur .
Partager du contenu
Partagez du contenu avec les appareils connectés.
1 Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et appuyez sur Connex. rapide.
2 Sélectionnez un appareil dans la liste des appareils détectés.
3 Sélectionnez une catégorie de média.
4 Sélectionnez le contenu à partager, puis appuyez sur Terminé.
Votre appareil envoie le contenu à l’appareil connecté.
Établir une connexion avec un téléviseur
Connectez l’appareil à un téléviseur et commandez le téléviseur en utilisant l’appareil comme
télécommande.
1 Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis et appuyez sur Connex. rapide.
2 Sélectionnez un téléviseur dans la liste des appareils détectés.
Lorsque l’appareil est connecté au téléviseur, une télécommande apparaît à l’écran.
Lorsque vous connectez l’appareil à un téléviseur pour la première fois, appuyez sur Config.
télécommande. Ensuite, suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour terminer la
connexion des appareils.
3 Commandez le téléviseur à l’aide de la télécommande.
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SideSync 3.0
À propos de SideSync 3.0
Utilisez cette application pour commander l’écran d’un smartphone à l’aide d’un smartphone virtuel
sur votre tablette.
• 	Sur votre tablette, affichez des messages ou utilisez le forum de bavardage en ligne de votre
smartphone.
• 	Sur votre tablette, regardez une vidéo lue sur le smartphone sur un écran plus grand.
• 	Transférez en toute simplicité des fichiers entre votre tablette et votre téléphone par un
mouvement de glisser/déposer.
Avant d’utiliser cette application
• 	Votre tablette et votre smartphone doivent prendre en charge Wi-Fi Direct. Sinon, les deux
appareils doivent être connectés au même point d’accès.
• 	SideSync 3.0 doit être installé sur votre tablette et votre smartphone.
Si l’application n’est installée sur aucun appareil, téléchargez-la et installez-la depuis Samsung
Apps (GALAXY Apps) ou Play Store.
• 	SideSync 3.0 fonctionne uniquement sur des appareils équipés d’Android 4.4 ou d’une version
supérieure.
Connecter votre tablette et un smartphone
1 Sur votre tablette, appuyez sur SideSync 3.0 depuis la liste des applications.
2 Démarrez SideSync 3.0 sur un smartphone.
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3 La tablette recherche automatiquement les smartphones disponibles.
Sélectionnez l’un des smartphones détectés.
4 Appuyez sur OK depuis l’écran du smartphone.
5 L’écran virtuel du smartphone apparaît sur votre tablette et l’écran du smartphone s’éteint.
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Utiliser l'écran du smartphone virtuel
Naviguez sur l'écran du smartphone virtuel et utilisez ses applications. Vous pouvez envoyer ou
recevoir des messages ou bavarder en ligne avec d’autres personnes.
• 	Il est possible que certaines fonctions, comme Appareil photo et Screen Mirroring ne
fonctionnent pas sur l'écran du smartphone virtuel.
• 	L’écran virtuel du smartphone peut varier en fonction du smartphone.
Fermer SideSync 3.0.
Écran du smartphone virtuel
Touche Retour
Touche Accueil
Touche Applications récentes
Rotation de l’écran
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires.
Capture d’écran
Ouvrir la même page Web dans le
navigateur Web de votre tablette.
Réduire l’écran.
Agrandir l’écran à la taille de
l’écran de votre tablette.
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Déplacer l'écran du smartphone virtuel
Appuyez le bord supérieur de l'écran du smartphone virtuel et faites-le glisser pour le déplacer vers
un autre emplacement.
Régler la taille de l'écran du smartphone virtuel
1 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur en bas à droite de l’écran du smartphone virtuel.
2 Lorsque le cadre apparaît, faites-le glisser pour régler la taille.
Saisir du texte
Lorsque vous saisissez un texte sur l'écran du smartphone virtuel, le clavier de la tablette apparaît.
Saisissez le texte à l’aide du clavier.
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Basculer d'un écran à l'autre
Il n’est pas possible d’utiliser simultanément l’écran de votre smartphone et l'écran du smartphone
virtuel. Lorsque vous utilisez l'écran du smartphone virtuel sur la tablette, l'écran du smartphone
s’éteint.
Utiliser l'écran du smartphone
Appuyez sur la touche Accueil du smartphone pour activer son écran et éteindre l'écran du
smartphone virtuel sur la tablette.
Utiliser l'écran du smartphone virtuel
Appuyez sur Basculer sur la tablette sur l’écran de la tablette pour activer l'écran du smartphone
virtuel et éteindre l'écran du smartphone.
Lire de la musique ou des vidéos sur la tablette
Lisez de la musique ou des vidéos stockés sur le smartphone via l’écran et le haut-parleur de la
tablette.
1 Ouvrez un fichier vidéo ou de musique sur l'écran du smartphone virtuel de la tablette.
2 Le fichier sélectionné est lu à l’aide de l’écran et du haut-parleur de la tablette.
Pendant la lecture, réglez le volume de l’écran du smartphone virtuel ou de la tablette.
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Copier des fichier entre appareils
Copier des fichiers du smartphone sur la tablette
1 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un fichier sur l’écran du smartphone virtuel.
2 Sélectionnez les fichiers à copier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un fichier sélectionné, puis
faites-le glisser vers l’écran de la tablette.
3 La fonction Mes fichiers démarre sur l’écran de la tablette. Sélectionnez un dossier où
enregistrer le fichier, puis appuyez sur OK.
Copier des fichiers de la tablette sur le smartphone
1 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un fichier de l’écran de la tablette.
2 Sélectionnez les fichiers à copier, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un fichier sélectionné, puis
faites-le glisser vers l’écran du smartphone virtuel.
3 La fonction Mes fichiers démarre sur l’écran du smartphone virtuel. Sélectionnez un dossier où
enregistrer le fichier, puis appuyez sur OK.
Utiliser les fonctions d’appel avec la tablette
Vous pouvez utiliser les fonctions d’appel de votre smartphone avec le haut-parleur et le
microphone de la tablette. Recevez un appel ou passez un appel en utilisant l’écran virtuel du
smartphone.
Pour plus d’informations à propos des fonctions d’appel, reportez-vous au mode d’emploi
du smartphone.
Établir une connexion avec d’autres appareils
135
Remote PC
Démarrer Remote PC
Utilisez cette application pour afficher et contrôler l’écran de votre ordinateur sur votre appareil
en connectant les deux appareils à l’aide d’une connexion Wi-Fi ou d’un réseau local. Vous pouvez
également facilement afficher des fichiers et les transférer entre votre appareil et votre ordinateur.
Avant d’utiliser cette application
• 	Assurez-vous que vous disposez d’un compte Samsung.
• 	Assurez-vous que l’ordinateur est allumé.
• 	Assurez-vous que l’Agent est bien installé sur votre ordinateur.
• 	Pour utiliser cette fonction, procédez dans l’ordre chronologique suivant :
1. Enregistrez l’appareil sur votre compte Samsung.
2. Enregistrez l’ordinateur sur votre compte Samsung.
3. Connectez l’appareil et l’ordinateur à distance.
Enregistrer l’appareil
1 Sur votre appareil, appuyez sur Remote PC depuis la liste des applications.
2 Appuyez sur Suivant sur la page d’accueil.
Démarrer
l’application.
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3 Appuyez sur Connecxion, saisissez votre compte et mot de passe Samsung, puis appuyez de
nouveau sur Connecx.
Si vous n’avez pas de compte Samsung, suivez les instructions qui s’affichent à l’écran pour en
créer un.
Enregistrer un ordinateur
1 Sur votre ordinateur, lancez le navigateur Web et accédez au site remotepc.rview.com.
2 Connectez-vous à votre compte Samsung.
Vous devez vous connecter au même compte Samsung que celui que vous utilisez sur votre
appareil.
3 Installez l’Agent s’il n’est pas déjà installé sur votre ordinateur.
Suivez les instructions à l’écran pour saisir un nom d’affichage pour l’ordinateur, les paramètres
proxy et le mot de passe. Pour savoir comment configurer votre serveur proxy, contactez votre
administrateur réseau.
 apparaît dans la barre des tâches, une fois l’installation terminée.
4 Appuyez sur Vérifier la connexion (Actualiser).
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Connecter l’appareil et un ordinateur à distance.
1 Appuyez sur Remote PC depuis la liste des applications.
2 Appuyez sur Vérifier la connexion (Actualiser).
Afficher le nom de
l’ordinateur.
Connecter l’appareil et
l’ordinateur à distance.
3 Appuyez sur ON computer.
4 Saisissez le mot de passe de la connexion, puis appuyez sur OK.
Si vous avez oublié le mot de passe, appuyez sur Mot de passe oublié ?.
5 La connexion est établie et vous pouvez commander l’ordinateur à distance depuis l’appareil.
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Commander l’ordinateur depuis l’appareil
Après avoir connecté les appareils, vous pouvez afficher et commander l’écran de votre ordinateur
depuis l’appareil. Vous pouvez également ouvrir ou modifier des fichiers sur l’ordinateur et les
transférer à l’appareil.
Parcourir l’écran.
Accéder à des options
supplémentaires. État de la connexion
Appuyez sur l’écran, puis sur au bas de l’écran pour utiliser l’une des fonctions suivantes :
• 	Souris : afficher le pointeur de la souris sur l’écran de l’appareil.
• 	Clavier : ouvrir le clavier pour saisir du texte dans la zone de saisie sélectionnée.
• 	Explorateur à distance : ouvrir le gestionnaire de fichiers pour rechercher des fichiers et les
transférer entre les appareils connectés.
• 	Changer de fenêtre : basculer entre deux moniteurs lorsque l’ordinateur est raccordé à deux
écrans.
• 	Fermer : fermer l’application en cours d’exécution.
• 	Plus :
– Verrouillage d’écran : verrouiller l’écran de l’appareil afin de désactiver le zoom et les
fonctions de défilement.
– Paramètres : modifier les paramètres de la connexion.
– Ctrl + Alt + Suppr : ouvrir le gestionnaire de tâches sur votre ordinateur.
– Déconnecter : mettre fin à la connexion entre l’appareil et l’ordinateur.
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Transférer des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur
1 Appuyez sur → Explorateur à distance.
2 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur un fichier du volet du gestionnaire de fichiers de l’ordinateur.
Faites-le ensuite glisser jusqu’au volet du gestionnaire de fichiers de l’appareil. Vous pouvez
également déplacer un fichier dans le sens inverse.
Gestionnaire de
fichiers de l’ordinateur
Gestionnaire de
fichiers de l’appareil
Déconnecter l’appareil de l’ordinateur
Sur l’appareil, appuyez sur → OK.
Sur l’ordinateur, cliquez à l’aide du bouton droit de la souris sur dans la barre des tâches et quittez
le pilote.
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Screen Mirroring
À propos de Screen Mirroring
Utilisez cette fonction pour connecter votre appareil à un grand écran avec le routeur AllShare Cast
ou HomeSync, puis partagez vos contenus. Vous pouvez également utiliser cette fonction avec
d’autres appareils prenant en charge la fonction Miracast Wi-Fi.
Appareils compatibles avec
Screen Mirroring
(appareils avec routeur
AllShare Cast, HomeSync et
Wi-Fi)
• 	La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Cette fonction peut ne pas fonctionner sur les appareils compatibles Miracast ne prenant
pas en charge le protocole HDCP 2.X (High-bandwidth Digital Content Protection).
• 	Selon la connexion réseau, certains fichiers peuvent être mis en mémoire tampon en
cours de lecture.
• 	Pour économiser votre batterie, désactivez cette fonction lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
• 	Si vous indiquez une bande de fréquence Wi-Fi, il se peut que les routeurs AllShare Cast
ou HomeSync ne soient pas détectés.
• 	Si vous lisez des vidéos ou jouez à des jeux sur un téléviseur, sélectionnez un mode TV
approprié afin d’obtenir un résultat optimal.
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Afficher du contenu sur un téléviseur
Connectez le téléviseur et l’appareil devant utiliser la fonction Screen Mirroring. Pour configurer la
connexion, reportez-vous au mode d'emploi de l’appareil. Vous pouvez, par exemple, afficher du
contenu sur un téléviseur connecté via un routeur AllShare Cast.
1 Connectez l’appareil compatible avec la fonction Screen Mirroring au téléviseur à l’aide d’un
câble HDMI.
2 Sur le téléviseur, sélectionnez un mode de connexion, comme le mode HDMI, pour permettre la
connexion à un appareil externe.
3 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Screen Mirroring.
Une liste des appareils détectés apparaît.
4 Sélectionnez un appareil auquel vous connecter.
L’écran de votre appareil apparaît sur l’écran du téléviseur.
Si vous connectez l’appareil pour la première fois, maintenez le doigt appuyé sur le nom du
routeur figurant dans la liste et saisissez le code PIN indiqué sur l’écran du téléviseur.
5 Ouvrez ou lisez un fichier, puis commandez l’affichage à l’aide des touches de votre appareil.
Arrêter le partage
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Screen Mirroring, puis
faites glisser le curseur Screen Mirroring vers la gauche pour désactiver la fonction.
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Utiliser la fonction d’impression mobile
Connectez l’appareil à une imprimante à l’aide de la fonction Wi-Fi ou Wi-Fi Direct, puis imprimez des
images ou des documents.
Certaines imprimantes peuvent ne pas être compatibles avec l’appareil.
Connecter l’appareil à une imprimante
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Connexions → Impression,
sélectionnez un type d’imprimante, puis faites glisser le curseur en haut à droite de l’écran vers la
droite pour activer la fonction. L’appareil recherche les imprimantes connectées au même réseau
Wi-Fi que lui. Sélectionnez une imprimante à utiliser comme imprimante par défaut.
Pour ajouter des imprimantes manuellement, appuyez sur → Ajouter une imprimante → ,
saisissez les détails, puis appuyez sur OK.
Pour modifier les paramètres d’impression, appuyez sur → Paramètres.
Imprimer du contenu
En mode affichage d'une image ou d'un document par exemple, appuyez sur → Imprimer, puis
sélectionnez une imprimante.
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Gestionnaire d’appareils et de
données
Mettre l’appareil à jour
L’appareil peut être mis à jour avec la version logicielle la plus récente.
Mettre l’appareil à jour sans connexion PC
Grâce au service FOTA (Firmware Over The Air), le logiciel de l’appareil peut être mis à jour sans
passer par une connexion avec un ordinateur.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → À propos de l’appareil →
Mise à jour logicielle → Mettre à jour maintenant.
Mettre l’appareil à jour avec Samsung Kies
Téléchargez la dernière version de Samsung Kies à partir du site Web Samsung. Démarrez Samsung
Kies et connectez l’appareil à un ordinateur. Samsung Kies reconnaît automatiquement l’appareil et
affiche, le cas échéant, les mises à jour disponibles. Pour lancer la mise à jour, cliquez sur la touche
Mettre à jour dans la boîte de dialogue. Pour en savoir plus sur la mise à jour, consultez l’aide
Samsung Kies.
• 	Lorsque vous mettez votre appareil à jour, n’éteignez pas l’ordinateur et ne déconnectez
pas le câble USB.
• 	Ne connectez pas non plus d’autres appareils multimédia à l’ordinateur. Cela pourrait
interférer avec le processus de mise à jour.
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Transférer des fichiers entre l’appareil et un
ordinateur
Vous pouvez transférer différents types de fichiers (sons, vidéos, images, etc.) de l’appareil vers un
ordinateur, et inversement.
Ne débranchez pas le câble USB de l’appareil lorsqu’un transfert de fichiers est en cours. Cela
risquerait d’entraîner une perte de données ou d’endommager l’appareil.
• 	Ne débranchez pas l’appareil de l’ordinateur lorsque vous lisez des fichiers enregistrés
sur l’appareil sur l’ordinateur raccordé. Une fois que vous avez terminé de lire le fichier,
débranchez l’appareil de l’ordinateur.
• 	Il se peut que les appareils ne se connectent pas correctement s’ils le sont via un
concentrateur USB. Branchez directement l’appareil sur le port USB de l’ordinateur.
Connecter l’appareil en tant qu’appareil multimédia
1 Connectez l’appareil à un ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
2 Ouvrez le volet des raccourcis, puis appuyez sur Connecté en tant que périphérique
multimédia → Périphérique multimédia (MTP).
Appuyez sur Appareil photo (PTP) si votre ordinateur ne gère pas le protocole MTP (Media
Transfer Protocol) ou ne dispose pas du pilote approprié.
3 Transférez des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur.
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Connecter l’appareil avec Samsung Kies
Samsung Kies est un logiciel qui permet de gérer vos contenus multimédia et vos informations
personnelles avec des appareils Samsung. Téléchargez la dernière version de Samsung Kies à partir
du site Web Samsung.
1 Connectez l’appareil à un ordinateur à l’aide du câble USB.
Samsung Kies démarre automatiquement sur l’ordinateur. Si Samsung Kies ne démarre pas,
double-cliquez sur l’icône Samsung Kies sur votre ordinateur.
2 Transférez des fichiers entre votre appareil et l’ordinateur.
Pour plus d’informations, consultez l’aide de Samsung Kies.
Sauvegarder et restaurer des données
Conservez vos informations personnelles, données d’applications et paramètres en toute sécurité
sur votre appareil. Vous pouvez effectuer une sauvegarde de vos informations importantes sur un
compte de sauvegarde et y accéder ultérieurement.
Utiliser un compte Google
1 Appuyez sur Paramètres depuis la liste des applications.
2 Appuyez sur Général → Sauvegarder et réinitialiser et cochez la case Sauvegarder mes
données.
3 Appuyez sur Compte de sauvegarde et sélectionnez un compte de sauvegarde.
Pour restaurer les données, vous devez vous connecter à votre compte Google via l’assistant
de configuration. Vous pouvez lancer et ouvrir l’assistant de configuration en effectuant une
réinitialisation des données par défaut sur l’appareil. Si vous ne vous connectez pas à votre
compte Google via l’assistant de configuration, vous ne pouvez pas restaurer les données de
sauvegarde.
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Utiliser un compte Samsung
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Comptes → Ajouter
compte → Samsung, puis connectez-vous à votre compte Samsung.
2 Appuyez sur Paramètres depuis la liste des applications.
3 Appuyez sur Général → Cloud → Sauvegarder, cochez les éléments à sauvegarder, puis
appuyez sur Sauvegarder maintenant → Sauvegarder.
Pour restaurer les données, ouvrez la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Général → Cloud → Restaurer, sélectionnez les éléments, puis appuyez sur Restaurer
maintenant.
Réinitialiser les données
Vous pouvez supprimer tous les paramètres et toutes les données de l’appareil. Avant de rétablir les
paramètres par défaut, assurez-vous de sauvegarder toutes les données importantes stockées sur
l’appareil. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Sauvegarder et restaurer des données.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Général → Sauvegarder et réinitialiser
→ Rétablir param. par défaut → Réinitialiser le périphérique → Supprimer tout. L’appareil
redémarre automatiquement.
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Paramètres
À propos des paramètres
Utilisez cette application pour configurer l’appareil, définir les paramètres d’une application et
ajouter des comptes.
Appuyez sur Paramètres depuis la liste des applications.
Pour rechercher des paramètres en saisissant des mots clés, appuyez sur .
Connexions
Wi-Fi
Activez la fonction Wi-Fi pour permettre la connexion à un réseau Wi-Fi et accéder à Internet ou à
d’autres périphériques réseau.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Wi-Fi, puis faites glisser le curseur Wi-Fi vers
la droite pour activer la fonction.
Pour utiliser des options, appuyez sur .
• 	Paramètres avancés : personnalisez les paramètres Wi-Fi.
• 	Touche WPS : connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi sécurisé à l’aide d’une touche WPS.
• 	Entrée PIN WPS : connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi sécurisé à l’aide d’un code PIN WPS.
• 	Aide : affichez les informations d’aide à propos du Wi-Fi.
Politique de mise en veille Wi-Fi
Appuyez sur → Paramètres avancés → Wi-Fi activé en mode veille.
Paramètres de notification réseau
L’appareil détecte les réseaux Wi-Fi ouverts et affiche une icône dans le volet des raccourcis lorsqu’un
réseau est disponible.
Appuyez sur → Paramètres avancés et cochez la case Notification réseau pour activer cette
fonction.
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Bluetooth
Activez la fonction Bluetooth pour échanger des informations sur de courtes distances.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Bluetooth, puis faites glisser le curseur
Bluetooth vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
Pour accéder à des options supplémentaires, appuyez sur .
• 	Délai d’expiration de la visibilité : définissez la durée pendant laquelle l’appareil est visible.
• 	Fichiers reçus : affichez les fichiers reçus via la fonction Bluetooth.
• 	Renommer le périphérique : changez le nom de l’appareil.
• 	Aide : affichez les informations d’aide sur la fonction Bluetooth.
Mode Hors-ligne
Désactivez toutes les fonctions sans fil de l’appareil. Vous pouvez uniquement utiliser les services
hors-réseau, c’est-à-dire les fonctions autres que les fonctions Wi-Fi et Bluetooth.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Mode Hors ligne.
Utilisation des données
Suivez le trace du volume de données utilisées.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Utilisation des données.
• 	Cycle utilisation données : indiquez la date de réinitialisation mensuelle à laquelle effectuer la
vérification de l’utilisation des données entre deux périodes.
Pour accéder à des options supplémentaires, appuyez sur .
• 	Synchroniser les données automatiquement : activez ou désactivez la synchronisation
automatique des applications, comme le calendrier ou les e-mails. Vous pouvez sélectionner les
informations à synchroniser pour chaque compte dans Paramètres → Général → Comptes.
• 	Points d’accès mobiles : sélectionnez des points d’accès mobiles afin d’empêcher que les
applications fonctionnant en arrière-plan ne les utilisent.
Paramètres
149
Position
Modifiez les paramètres des informations de localisation.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Position, puis faites glisser le curseur
Position vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
• 	Mode : sélectionnez une méthode pour recueillir vos données de localisation.
• 	DEMANDES DE LOCALISATION RÉCENTES : affichez les applications demandant votre position
ainsi que leur consommation de batterie.
• 	SERVICES DE LOCALISATION : affichez les services de localisation que votre appareil utilise.
• 	Mes endroits : définissez des profils correspondant à des adresses spécifiques qui vous aideront
à localiser votre position lorsque vous utilisez des options GPS, Wi-Fi ou Bluetooth.
Plus de réseaux
Personnalisez les paramètres réseaux.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Plus de réseaux.
VPN
Paramétrez des réseaux privés virtuels (VPN) pour vous y connecter.
Ethernet
L’option Ethernet est disponible lorsqu’un adaptateur Ethernet est connecté à l’appareil. Utilisez cette
option pour activer la fonction Ethernet et configurer les paramètres réseau.
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Appareils à proximité
Modifiez les paramètres de partage de contenu lorsque vous connectez l’appareil à des appareils
avoisinants.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Appareils à proximité, puis faites glisser le
curseur Appareils à proximité vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
• 	NOM DE L’APPAREIL : affichez le nom de serveur multimédia de votre appareil.
• 	Contenu à partager : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir partager son contenu avec d’autres
appareils.
• 	Appareils autorisés : affichez la liste des appareils qui peuvent accéder à votre appareil.
• 	Appareils refusés : affichez la liste des appareils qui ne sont pas autorisés à accéder à votre
appareil.
• 	Destination de téléchargement : sélectionnez l’emplacement de la mémoire dans laquelle
enregistrer les fichiers multimédia téléchargés.
• 	Recevoir fichiers d’autres app. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser le chargement à
partir d’autres appareils.
Impression
Configurez les paramètres pour les modules d’extension d’imprimante installés sur l’appareil. Vous
pouvez rechercher les imprimantes disponibles ou en ajouter une manuellement pour imprimer des
fichiers via le réseau Wi-Fi ou les services de Cloud.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Impression.
Screen Mirroring
Activez cette fonction pour partager votre écran avec d’autres personnes.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Connexions → Screen Mirroring.
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Appareil
Son
Modifiez les paramètres des différents sons de l’appareil.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Son.
• 	Mode son : configurez le mode sonore à utiliser (vibreur, son ou silencieux).
• 	Volume : réglez le niveau sonore de la musique et des vidéos, des sons système et des
notifications.
• 	Intensité des vibrations : réglez l’intensité des vibrations émises par l’appareil lorsque vous
appuyez sur l’écran.
• 	Notifications : sélectionnez une sonnerie pour les notifications, comme les messages entrants.
• 	Sélections audibles : réglez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous sélectionnez une
application ou une option sur l’écran tactile.
• 	Son verrouillage écran : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous verrouillez
ou déverrouillez l’écran tactile.
• 	Retour tactile : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vibre lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche.
• 	APPLICATIONS SAMSUNG : modifiez les paramètres de notification pour chaque application.
• 	Son en cas d’appui : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous appuyez sur
une touche.
• 	Vibreur en cas d’appui : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vibre lorsque vous appuyez sur une
touche.
Affichage
Modifiez les paramètres d’affichage.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Affichage.
• 	Police :
– Style de police : modifiez le type de police du texte affiché à l’écran.
– Taille de police : modifier la taille de la police.
• 	Luminosité : définissez la luminosité de l’écran.
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• 	Rotation de l’écran : indiquez si le contenu doit automatiquement pivoter en même temps que
l’appareil.
– Smart Rotation : paramétrez l’interface pour qu’elle pivote selon l’orientation de votre
visage.
• 	Smart Stay : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir empêcher que le rétroéclairage se désactive
lorsque vous consultez l’écran.
• 	Mise en veille de l’écran : définissez le délai à l’issue duquel l’écran doit s’éteindre
automatiquement.
• 	Mode d’écran :
– Affichage adaptatif : utilisez ce mode pour optimiser l’affichage selon en fonction de la taille
de l'écran.
– Cinéma AMOLED : utilisez ce mode pour accentuer les tonalités de l’affichage.
– Photo AMOLED : utilisez ce mode pour que les tons de l’écran ressemblent à de vraies
couleurs.
– Basique : utilisez ce mode pour obtenir un arrière-plan sombre, comme dans une pièce peu
éclairée.
• 	Mode lecture : sélectionnez les applications qui utiliseront le mode lecture. En mode lecture,
l’appareil protège vos yeux lorsque vous lisez la nuit.
• 	Tons écran auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir économiser de l’énergie en ajustant la
luminosité de l’écran.
• 	Écran de veille : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir activer l’économiseur d’écran lorsque
l’appareil est connecté à une station d’accueil ou est en cours de chargement.
• 	Durée de l’éclairage des touches : paramétrez la durée de rétroéclairage des touches
Applications récentes et Retour.
• 	Augmenter sensib. tactile : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser l’utilisation de l’écran
tactile avec des gants.
Selon la matière des gants que vous portez, certaines commandes peuvent ne pas être
reconnues.
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Fond d’écran
Modifiez les paramètres du fond d’écran.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Fond d’écran.
• 	Écran d’accueil : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran d’accueil Classique.
• 	Écran de verrouillage : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran de verrouillage.
• 	Écrans d’accueil et de verrouillage : sélectionnez l’image d’arrière-plan de l’écran d’accueil
Classique et de l’écran de verrouillage.
Écran de verrouillage
Modifiez les paramètres de l’écran de verrouillage.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Écran de verrouillage.
• 	Déverrouillage de l’écran : modifiez la fonction de déverrouillage sécurisé de l’écran. Les
options suivantes peuvent varier selon la méthode de déverrouillage d’écran sélectionnée.
• 	Carte d’écran de verrouillage : paramétrer l’appareil pour qu’il affiche des cartes Magazine sur
l’écran verrouillé indiquant la météo, les actualités mises à jour, votre calendrier, etc. Modifiez les
paramètres des cartes.
• 	Options du widget Horloge : configurez les paramètres pour le widget horloge.
– Taille de l’horloge : modifiez la taille de l’horloge.
– Afficher la date : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche la date en même temps que l’heure.
• 	Raccourcis : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher et modifier les raccourcis des
applications sur l’écran verrouillé.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Infos propriétaire : saisissez les informations que vous souhaitez voir apparaître avec l’horloge.
• 	Effet de déverrouillage : sélectionnez un effet à appliquer lorsque vous déverrouillez l’écran.
• 	Texte d’aide : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir afficher un texte d’aide sur l’écran verrouillé.
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Fenêtres multiples
Paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser la fonction Multi-fenêtres.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Fenêtres multiples, puis faites glisser le curseur
Fenêtres multiples vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
• 	Ouvrir en vue Multi-fenêtre : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il active la fonction Fenêtres
multiples lorsque vous ouvrez des fichiers dans Mes fichiers ou Vidéo. De même, l’appareil
désactive cette fonction lorsque vous affichez les pièces jointes des messages.
Volet des raccourcis
Personnalisez les éléments apparaissant dans le volet des raccourcis.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Volet des raccourcis.
• 	Luminosité et volume : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche les barres de réglage de la
luminosité et du volume dans le volet des raccourcis.
• 	Applications recommandées : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche la liste des applications
recommandées dans le volet des raccourcis en fonction de vos actions, par exemple lorsque
vous connectez un casque ou un écouteur à l’appareil.
• 	Définir les raccourcis : modifiez les touches de paramétrage rapide affichées dans le volet des
raccourcis.
Boîte à outils
Paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir utiliser la boîte à outils.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Boîte à outils, puis faites glisser le curseur Boîte
à outils vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
Affichez la liste des applications dans la boîte à outils. Pour modifier la liste des applications, appuyez
sur .
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Mouvements
Activez la fonction de détection des mouvements et modifiez les paramètres permettant de
contrôler la détection des mouvements de votre appareil.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Mouvements.
• 	Muet/pause :
– Couvrir écran avec main : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir interrompre la lecture d’un
fichier multimédia en effleurant l’écran de la paume de la main.
– Smart Pause : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir mettre la lecture vidéo en pause lorsque
vous détournez les yeux de l’écran.
• 	Balayer pour capturer : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir effectuer une capture d’écran en
balayant l’écran avec le côté de la main vers la gauche ou vers la droite.
Accessibilité
Utilisez cette fonction pour améliorer l’accessibilité de l’appareil. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à
la section À propos des menus Accessibilité.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Accessibilité.
Mode Blocage
Sélectionnez les notifications qui seront bloquées et la durée du blocage.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Mode Blocage, puis faites glisser le curseur
Mode Blocage vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
Utilisateurs
Paramétrez et gérez les profils utilisateurs pour des réglages personnalisés. Pour en savoir plus,
reportez-vous à la section Fonction multi-utilisateur.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Utilisateurs.
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Mode Privé
Paramétrez l’appareil pour empêcher d’autres personnes d’accéder à votre contenu personnel en
activant le mode Privé.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Mode Privé, puis faites glisser le curseur Mode
Privé vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
• 	Méthode de déverrouillage : configurez ou modifiez la méthode de déverrouillage pour activer
le mode Privé.
Lecteur d’empreintes
Enregistrez votre empreinte sur l’appareil pour le sécuriser ou vous connecter à votre compte
Samsung.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Appareil → Lecteur d’empreintes.
• 	Gestionnaire d’empreintes : enregistrez ou supprimez des empreintes.
• 	Modifier MDP de secours : modifiez le mot de passe de secours à utiliser si l’appareil ne
reconnaît pas votre empreinte.
• 	Déverrouillage de l’écran : modifiez la fonction de déverrouillage sécurisé de l’écran.
• 	Vérifier le compte Samsung : configurez l’appareil pour qu’il vérifie votre compte Samsung à
l’aide de vos empreintes digitales.
• 	Payer avec PayPal : configurez l’appareil pour qu’il vérifie votre compte PayPal et autorise les
achats en utilisant vos empreintes digitales.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
Général
Comptes
Ajoutez des comptes de messagerie électronique ou de réseaux sociaux.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Comptes.
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Cloud
Modifiez les paramètres de synchronisation des données ou des fichiers avec votre compte Samsung
ou le stockage Cloud Dropbox.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Cloud.
Sauvegarder et réinitialiser
Modifiez les paramètres de gestion des paramètres et des données.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Sauvegarder et réinitialiser.
• 	Sauvegarder mes données : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir sauvegarder vos paramètres et
vos données d’application sur le serveur Google.
• 	Compte de sauvegarde : configurez ou modifiez votre compte de sauvegarde Google.
• 	Restauration auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir restaurer vos paramètres et vos
données d’application lorsque les applications sont réinstallées.
• 	Rétablir param. par défaut : restaurez les valeurs par défaut de l’appareil et supprimez toutes
vos données.
Langue et saisie
Modifiez les paramètres de la saisie de texte. La disponibilité de certaines options dépend de la
langue sélectionnée.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Langue et saisie.
Langue
Sélectionnez la langue d’affichage des menus et des applications.
Par défaut
Sélectionnez le type de clavier à utiliser par défaut pour la saisie de texte.
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Clavier Samsung
Pour modifier les paramètres du clavier Samsung, appuyez sur .
La disponibilité des options dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre opérateur.
• 	Sélectionner langue de saisie : sélectionnez les langues de saisie.
• 	Texte intuitif : activez le mode de saisie intuitive pour que des suggestions de mots s’affichent
au fur et à mesure de votre saisie. Vous pouvez également personnaliser les paramètres de la
saisie intuitive.
• 	Remplacement automatique : paramétrez l’appareil pour corriger les fautes d’orthographe et
les mots incomplets en appuyant sur la barre d’espace.
• 	Majuscules auto. : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir mettre automatiquement en majuscules
la première lettre qui suit un signe de ponctuation final (point, point d’interrogation et point
d’exclamation).
• 	Espace auto : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il insère automatiquement un espace entre les
mots.
• 	Ponctuation automatique : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il insère un point lorsque vous
appuyez deux fois sur la barre d’espace.
• 	Glissement du clavier :
– Aucun(e) : paramétrez l’appareil pour désactiver la fonction de balayage du clavier.
– Saisie en continu : autorisez la saisie continue qui consiste à faire glisser le doigt d’une lettre
à l’autre sur le clavier, sans le soulever.
– Contrôle du curseur : activez la fonction de navigation intelligente qui permet de déplacer
le curseur en faisant défiler le clavier.
– Saisie glissée : activez ou désactivez le clavier pour saisir des chiffres ou des symboles quand
vous appuyez sur une touche, puis que vous effleurez l’écran vers le haut avec le doigt.
• 	Son : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche.
• 	Vibreur : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vibre lorsque vous appuyez sur une touche.
• 	Aperçu du caractère : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche une image agrandie de chaque
caractère saisi.
• 	Durée de l’appui prolongé : définissez le délai de reconnaissance lorsque vous maintenez le
doigt appuyé sur l’écran.
• 	Réinitialiser paramètres : réinitialisez les paramètres du clavier Samsung.
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Saisie vocale Google
Pour modifier les paramètres de saisie vocale, appuyez sur .
• 	Sélect. langues saisie : sélectionnez les langues de saisie.
• 	Bloquer termes choquants : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il bloque les mots injurieux lors de la
saisie vocale.
• 	Reconnaissance vocale hors connexion : téléchargez et installez les données linguistiques
pour la saisie vocale hors-ligne.
Recherche vocale
• 	Langue : sélectionnez la langue de la reconnaissance vocale.
• 	Détection du mot clé Ok Google : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il lance la reconnaissance
vocale dès que vous prononcez la commande Ok Google lorsque vous utilisez de l’application
de recherche.
La disponibilité de cette fonction dépend de votre zone géographique ou de votre
opérateur.
• 	Sortie vocale : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vous prévienne de l’action en cours à l’aide d’un
retour vocal.
• 	Bloquer termes choquants : masquez les mots injurieux dans les résultats de la recherche
vocale.
• 	Reconnaissance vocale hors connexion : téléchargez et installez les données linguistiques
pour la saisie vocale hors-ligne.
• 	Reconnais. personnalisée : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir optimiser la reconnaissance
vocale à l’aide des informations du tableau de bord Google.
• 	Casque Bluetooth : paramétrez l’appareil pour autoriser la saisie vocale de mots-clés via le
microphone du casque et/ou de l’écouteur Bluetooth si celui-ci est connecté.
Options synthèse vocale
• 	MOTEUR TTS FAVORI : sélectionnez un moteur de synthèse vocale. Pour modifier les paramètres
des moteurs de synthèse vocale, appuyez sur .
• 	Vitesse d’élocution : sélectionnez la vitesse de diction de la synthèse vocale.
• 	Écouter un exemple : écoutez un exemple de texte parlé.
• 	État langue par défaut : affichez le statut de la langue par défaut pour la fonction synthèse
vocale.
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Fenêtres contextuelles
Activez la fonction pointage souris. Exécutez différentes fonctions lorsque le pointeur de la souris ou
le pavé tactile connecté à l’appareil se déplace sur l’écran.
• 	Aperçu & intitulés icônes : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche un aperçu du contenu ou des
informations contextuelles lorsque le pointeur pointe sur un élément.
• 	Défilement de la liste : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir faire défiler les listes en déplaçant le
pointeur vers le bord de l’écran.
Vitesse du curseur
Réglez la vitesse du curseur de la souris ou du pavé tactile connectés à l’appareil.
Date et heure
Accédez aux paramètres suivants et modifiez-les afin de contrôler l’affichage de l’heure et de la date.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Date et heure.
Si la batterie est entièrement déchargée ou si vous la retirez de l’appareil, l’heure et la date
sont alors réinitialisées.
• 	Définir la date : réglez la date du jour manuellement.
• 	Définir l’heure : réglez l’heure manuellement.
• 	Sélectionner le fuseau horaire : sélectionnez le fuseau horaire de votre zone géographique.
• 	Format 24 heures : affichez l’heure au format 24 heures.
• 	Format de date : sélectionnez le format de la date.
Accessoires
Modifiez les paramètres des accessoires.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Accessoires.
• 	Sortie audio : sélectionnez le format de sortie audio à utiliser lorsque vous connectez l’appareil
à des périphériques HDMI. Certains appareils peuvent ne pas prendre en charge les paramètres
de son Surround.
• 	Déverrouillage automatique : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir le déverrouiller
automatiquement lorsque vous l’ouvrez.
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Batterie
Affichez la quantité d’énergie consommée par votre appareil.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Batterie.
• 	Affich. pourcentage batterie : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche l’autonomie restante de la
batterie.
Économie d’énergie
Activez le mode Économie d’énergie et modifiez les paramètres. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à
la section Utiliser la fonction d’économie d’énergie.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Économie d’énergie.
• 	Mode Éco. d’énergie : activez le mode Économie d’énergie et modifiez les paramètres.
– Limiter les performances : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il limite les diverses options, par
exemple en désactivant le rétroéclairage des touches Applications récentes et Retour.
– Mode Échelle de gris : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche les couleurs à l’écran en
nuances de gris.
• 	Mode Ultra économie d’énergie : paramétrez l’appareil pour prolonger le temps de veille et
réduire la consommation de la batterie en affichant une présentation simplifiée et en autorisant
un accès limité à une application.
Le délai de veille maximum estimé est le temps qu’il faut à la batterie pour se décharger
complètement lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé. Le délai de veille peut varier selon les
paramètres de l’appareil et les conditions d’utilisation.
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Stockage
Affichez les informations relatives à la quantité de stockage disponible sur l’appareil et la carte
mémoire, ou formatez une carte mémoire.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Stockage.
Le formatage d’une carte mémoire supprime définitivement toutes les données qui y sont
stockées.
La mémoire interne de votre appareil a une capacité réelle disponible inférieure à la capacité
indiquée, car elle est en partie occupée par le système d’exploitation et les applications
installées par défaut. La capacité disponible peut varier lorsque vous mettez à jour l’appareil.
Sécurité
Modifiez les paramètres de sécurité de l’appareil.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → Sécurité.
• 	Crypter l’appareil : définissez un mot de passe pour crypter les données enregistrées sur
l’appareil. Vous devez saisir ce mot de passe à chaque fois que vous allumez l’appareil.
Chargez la batterie avant d’activer ce paramètre, car il peut arriver que le cryptage des
données dure plus d’une heure.
• 	Crypter la carte SD externe : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir crypter les fichiers contenus
sur une carte mémoire.
Votre appareil ne sera pas en mesure de lire les fichiers cryptés si vous le réinitialisez lorsque
ces paramètres sont activés. Désactivez ces paramètres avant de réinitialiser votre appareil.
• 	Contrôle à distance : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir le contrôler à distance via Internet si
vous l’égarez ou s’il vous est dérobé. Pour utiliser cette fonction, vous devez vous connecter à
votre compte Samsung.
– ENREGISTREMENT DU COMPTE : enregistrez ou connectez-vous à votre compte Samsung.
– Utiliser réseaux sans fil : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir autoriser la collecte des
données de localisation en cas de perte ou de vol ou retrouver l’appareil via le réseau Wi-Fi.
• 	Accéder au site Web : accédez au site Web Traçage du mobile (findmymobile.samsung.com). Ce
site vous permet de repérer et de contrôler un appareil égaré ou dérobé.
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• 	Rendre les mots de passe visibles : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche votre mot de passe à
mesure que vous le saisissez.
• 	Admin. de périphérique : affichez les administrateurs de votre appareil. Vous pouvez autoriser
les administrateurs de l’appareil à appliquer de nouvelles règles à celui-ci.
• 	Sources inconnues : paramétrez l’appareil pour autoriser l’installation d’applications provenant
de sources inconnues.
• 	Vérifier les applications : paramétrez l’appareil pour permettre à Google de vérifier que les
applications ne présentent aucun danger avant de les installer.
• 	MàJ de politique sécurité : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vérifie et télécharge les mises à jour
de sécurité.
• 	Envoyer des rapports de sécurité : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il envoie automatiquement
des rapports de sécurité à Samsung.
• 	Type de stockage : définissez un type de stockage pour les fichiers d’identification.
• 	Infos d’ident. sécurisées : recourez à des certificats et des identifiants pour sécuriser l’utilisation
des diverses applications.
• 	Installer depuis stock. périph. : installez les certificats cryptés stockés sur une clé USB.
• 	Effacer infos identification : effacez les identifiants de sécurité contenus dans l’appareil et
réinitialisez le mot de passe.
À propos de l’appareil
Accédez aux informations relatives à l’appareil, modifiez le nom de l’appareil ou mettez à jour le
logiciel de l’appareil.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Général → À propos de l’appareil.
Applications
Gestionnaire d’applications
Affichez et gérez les applications installées sur votre appareil.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Applications → Gestionnaire d’applications.
Applications par défaut
Sélectionnez un paramètre par défaut pour utiliser des applications.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Applications → Applications par défaut.
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Contacts
Modifiez les paramètres d’utilisation des contacts.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Applications → Contacts.
• 	Importer/Exporter : importez ou exportez des contacts.
• 	Contacts à afficher : sélectionnez la source à partir de laquelle afficher les contacts.
• 	Contacts avec n° tél. : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche uniquement les contacts qui ont
un numéro de téléphone répertorié.
• 	Trier par : sélectionnez une option de tri des contacts.
• 	Afficher les contacts par : sélectionnez une option d’affichage des contacts.
• 	Envoyer les coordonnées : sélectionnez un mode de partage des contacts.
• 	Comptes : ajoutez ou modifiez les comptes avec lesquels synchroniser les contacts.
E-mail
Modifiez les paramètres de gestion et d’envoi d’e-mails.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Applications → E-mail.
• 	Paramètres généraux :
– Affichage : modifiez les paramètres d’affichage des e-mails.
– Composition et envoi :
Taille de l’image par défaut : sélectionnez la taille de l’image en pièce jointe.
Retarder envoi e-mail : définissez le temps que l’appareil doit attendre avant d’envoyer des
e-mails après que vous avez appuyé sur la touche d’envoi.
– Affichage par défaut : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il ouvre un écran donné après la
suppression d’e-mails.
– Confirmer suppression(s) : paramétrez l’appareil afin qu’il demande une confirmation avant
la suppression des messages.
– Expéditeurs prioritaires : modifiez les paramètres des contacts prioritaires.
– Adresses spam : ajoutez des adresses électroniques à bloquer.
• 	PARAMÈTRES DU COMPTE : gérez des comptes de messagerie existants ou ajoutez de
nouveaux comptes.
Paramètres
165
Galerie
Modifiez les paramètres d’utilisation de la Galerie.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Applications → Galerie.
• 	Tags :
– Tag contextuel : paramétrez l’appareil photo pour qu’il affiche des tags contextuels.
– Libellé de portrait : paramétrez l'appareil pour pouvoir enregistrer les visages de l’image
comme libellé de portrait.
Internet
Modifiez les paramètres d’utilisation d’Internet.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Applications → Internet.
• 	Compte : connectez-vous à votre compte Samsung.
• 	Définir page d’accueil : définissez une page d’accueil par défaut.
• 	Remplir autom. formul. : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il fournisse automatiquement des
informations utilisateur, comme le nom ou le numéro de téléphone, lorsque vous renseignez
des formulaires sur des pages Web.
• 	Confidentialité : gérez vos données personnelles lorsque vous consultez des pages Web.
• 	Ecran et texte : modifiez les paramètres, réglez la taille de police, etc., lors de l’affichage de
pages Web.
• 	Paramètres des contenus : modifiez les paramètres de gestion des cookies provenant de la
consultation de pages Web ou choisissez d’afficher ou non des fenêtres contextuelles, etc.
• 	Gestion bande passante : modifiez les paramètres de la bande passante.
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S Planner
Modifiez les paramètres d’utilisation de S Planner.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Applications → S Planner.
• 	Affichage :
– Premier jour de la semaine : sélectionnez le premier jour de la semaine.
– Afficher le numéro de la semaine : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche numéro de
semaine.
– Masquer les événements refusés : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il masque les événements
expirés.
– Masquer les tâches terminées : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il masque les tâches
terminées.
– Météo : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche les prévisions météorologiques.
• 	Fuseau horaire :
– Verrouiller fuseau horaire : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il ne modifie pas les réglages de
fuseau horaire lorsque vous changez de fuseau horaire.
– Sélectionner le fuseau horaire : sélectionnez le fuseau horaire.
– Aff. aujourd’hui selon : paramétrez le calendrier pour qu’il utilise votre fuseau horaire ou un
autre fuseau horaire.
• 	Notification d’événements :
– Sélectionner un type d’alerte : sélectionnez les paramètres de notification des événements.
– Sélectionner sonnerie : sélectionnez une sonnerie pour les événements ou les tâches.
– Vibreur : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vibre afin de vous avertir en cas d’événements ou
de tâches.
– Réponses rapides : sélectionnez ou créez des modèles d’envoi de messages aux participants
à des événements.
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S Voice
Modifiez les paramètres de reconnaissance vocale.
Depuis l’écran Paramètres, appuyez sur Applications → S Voice.
• 	Général :
– Langue : sélectionnez la langue de la reconnaissance vocale.
– Masquer mots injurieux : masquez les mots injurieux dans les résultats de la recherche
vocale.
– A propos de : affichez les informations concernant la version.
• 	Réveil :
– Ouvrir via touche accueil : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir lancer S Voice en appuyant
deux fois sur la touche Accueil.
– Réveil vocal : paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir lancer la reconnaissance vocale à l’aide
d’une commande de réveil quand vous utilisez S Voice.
• 	Avancé :
– Evénements manqués : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il démarre S Voice et vous prévienne
des notifications manquées lorsque qu’un casque ou un écouteur est connecté et que vous
appuyez sur la touche du casque.
– Résumé personnel : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche les événements dans S Planner
lorsque vous utilisez S Voice.
– Effacer données S Voice : effacez les données utilisées par S Voice depuis le serveur S Voice.
– Adresse personnelle : saisissez l’adresse à utiliser dans les informations de localisation de la
reconnaissance vocale.
– Se connecter à Facebook : indiquez oralement les informations de votre compte Facebook
pour utiliser Facebook à l’aide de l’application S Voice.
– Se connecter à Twitter : saisissez les informations de votre compte Twitter pour l’utiliser avec
l’application S Voice.
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Accessibilité
À propos des menus Accessibilité
Les menus Accessibilité correspondent à des fonctions spéciales qui s’adressent aux personnes ayant
certaines capacités réduites comme une mauvaise vue ou des troubles auditifs. Vous pouvez utiliser
les fonctions suivantes :
• 	TalkBack
• 	Modifier la taille de police
• 	Grossir l’écran
• 	Rappels de notification
• 	Inverser les couleurs d’affichage
• 	Réglage des couleurs
• 	Couper tous les sons
• 	Notification par flash
• 	Régler la balance audio
• 	Mode audio mono
• 	Personnaliser les paramètres des sous-titres
• 	Menus auxiliaires
• 	Configurer la durée de l’appui prolongé
• 	Mode commande des interactions
• 	Mode appui unique
• 	Gérer les paramètres d’accessibilité
Pour utiliser les menus d’accessibilité, ouvrez la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres →
Appareil → Accessibilité.
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Utiliser la touche Accueil pour ouvrir les menus
d’accessibilité
Vous pouvez accéder aux menus d’accessibilité suivants en appuyant à trois reprises rapprochées sur
la touche Accueil.
• 	Accessibilité
• 	TalkBack
• 	Couleurs négatives
• 	Contrôle des interactions
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité, puis faites
glisser le curseur Accès direct vers la droite pour activer la fonction. Ensuite, sélectionnez un menu
d’accessibilité à ouvrir lorsque vous appuyez à trois reprises rapprochées sur la touche Accueil.
Si vous sélectionnez plusieurs menus, l’appareil affiche une fenêtre contextuelle vous demandant
quel menu utiliser lorsque vous appuyez à trois reprises rapprochées sur la touche Accueil. Pour
activer le Contrôle par interaction des menus d’accessibilité, activez la fonction. Depuis la liste des
applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Dextérité et interaction, puis
faites glisser le curseur Contrôle par interaction vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
Informations orales (TalkBack)
Activer ou désactiver TalkBack
Lorsque vous activez TalkBack, l’appareil lit à haute voix le texte affiché à l’écran ou les fonctions
sélectionnées. Cette fonction s’avère utile si vous rencontrez des difficultés à voir l’écran.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
TalkBack.
2 Faites glisser le curseur en haut de l'écran vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
Pour désactiver TalkBack, faites glisser le curseur en haut de l’écran vers la gauche et appuyez
rapidement à deux reprises n’importe où sur l’écran.
3 Appuyez sur OK.
Pour désactiver TalkBack, appuyez sur OK, puis appuyez rapidement à deux reprises n’importe
où sur l’écran.
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Lorsque vous activez TalkBack, l’appareil fournit des informations orales et lit à haute voix les
fonctions que vous sélectionnez. L’appareil fournit également des informations orales lorsque l’écran
est éteint, lorsque vous recevez de nouvelles notifications, etc.
Lorsque vous activez la fonction Explorer au toucher lorsque vous utilisez TalkBack, l’appareil lit à
haute voix les éléments sélectionnés. D’abord, l’appareil lit à haute voix les éléments à l’écran lorsque
vous appuyez dessus. Ensuite, l’appareil exécute la fonction ou ouvre l’application si vous appuyez à
deux reprises rapprochées n’importe où sur l’écran. Si la fonction Explorer au toucher est désactivée,
l’appareil ne peut pas prendre en compte plusieurs fonctions qui requièrent des gestes des doigts.
Pour activer la fonction Explorer au toucher, ouvrez la liste des applications, appuyez sur
Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue → TalkBack → Paramètres, puis cochez la case
Explorer au toucher.
Lorsque vous utilisez TalkBack, certaines fonctions ne sont pas disponibles :
Commander l’écran à l’aide de geste des doigts
Avec TalkBack, vous pouvez contrôler l’écran d’un simple geste des doigts. Si la fonction Explorer
au toucher est désactivée, l’appareil ne peut pas prendre en compte certaines des fonctions qui
requièrent des gestes des doigts.
Pour activer la fonction Explorer au toucher, ouvrez la liste des applications, appuyez sur
Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue → TalkBack → Paramètres, puis cochez la case
Explorer au toucher.
• 	Parcourir l’écran : placez un doigt sur l’écran, puis déplacez-le pour parcourir l’écran. Maintenez
le doigt appuyé sur un élément afin que l’appareil énonce son nom. Lorsque vous relâchez le
doigt, l’élément sous le doigt est sélectionné.
• 	Sélectionner des éléments : appuyez sur un élément pour le sélectionner. Vous pouvez
également sélectionner un élément et maintenir le doigt appuyé dessus, puis relâcher le doigt.
• 	Ouvrir l’élément sélectionné : lorsque les noms des éléments sélectionnés sont énoncés,
relâchez le doigt dès que vous entendez le nom de l’élément souhaité. Appuyez ensuite à deux
reprises rapprochées sur l’écran.
• 	Sélectionner l’élément précédent : faites défiler rapidement l’écran du doigt vers le haut ou vers
la gauche.
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• 	Sélectionner l’élément suivant : faites défiler rapidement l’écran du doigt vers le bas ou vers la
droite.
• 	Parcourir les listes : faites défiler l’écran avec deux doigts vers le haut ou vers le bas.
• 	Revenir à la page précédente : faites défiler l’écran avec deux doigts vers la droite.
• 	Passer à la page suivante : faites défiler l’écran avec deux doigts vers la gauche.
• 	Déverrouiller l’écran : faites défiler l’écran avec deux doigts dans n’importe quelle direction au
sein de la zone de verrouillage de l’écran.
• 	Ouvrir le volet des raccourcis : faites glisser le haut de l’écran vers le bas avec deux doigts.
• 	Ouvrir le volet de paramétrage rapide : faites glisser le haut de l’écran vers le bas avec trois
doigts.
Vous pouvez configurer les paramètres des gestes des doigts de TalkBack dans Gérer les gestes.
Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Configurer les paramètres des gestes des doigts.
Configurer les paramètres des gestes des doigts
Lorsque vous utilisez la fonction TalkBack, vous pouvez effectuer certaines opérations d’un simple
geste des doigts. Vous pouvez effectuer des opérations, comme revenir à l’écran précédent, ouvrir
l’écran d’accueil, etc. Configurez les gestes des doigts avant de les utiliser.
Configurer les paramètres des gestes verticaux
Vous pouvez utiliser des gestes verticaux décomposés en faisant glisser votre doigt vers le haut et
vers le bas depuis le bas de l’écran, ou inversement.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
TalkBack → Paramètres → Gérer les gestes → Gestes verticaux en deux parties. Sélectionnez
ensuite l’une des fonctions suivantes :
• 	Déplacement vers le premier et le dernier élément à l’écran : lorsque vous faites glisser
votre doigt vers le haut, puis vers le bas de l’écran, le premier élément en haut de l’écran est
sélectionné. Lorsque vous faites glisser votre doigt vers le bas, puis vers le haut de l’écran, le
dernier élément en bas de l’écran est sélectionné.
• 	Sélection du niveau de précision pour la lecture : lorsque vous faites glisser votre doigt vers
le haut, puis vers le bas de l’écran, l’unité de lecture change. L’unité de lecture passe à la page,
au paragraphe, à la ligne, au mot, au caractère, puis à une unité par défaut. Lorsque vous faites
glisser votre doigt vers le bas, puis vers le haut de l’écran, l’unité de lecture est inversée.
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Configurer les paramètres des gestes de raccourci
Utilisez cette fonction pour configurer huit gestes de raccourci. Vous pouvez configurer des gestes,
comme faire glisser le doigt vers le haut, puis vers la droite, sans le relâcher. Vous pouvez modifier les
gestes de raccourci ou assigner des fonctions à des raccourcis vierges.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
TalkBack → Paramètres → Gérer les gestes. Sélectionnez un geste, puis assignez-lui une fonction.
Les fonctions suivantes sont disponibles :
• 	Bouton "Retour" : revenez à l’écran précédent.
• 	Bouton "Accueil" : ouvrez l’écran d’accueil.
• 	Bouton "Applications récentes" : ouvrez la liste des applications récemment utilisées.
• 	Ouvrir les notifications : ouvrez le volet des raccourcis.
• 	Ouvrir le menu contextuel général : ouvrez le menu contextuel général. Maintenez le doigt
appuyé sur l’écran pour ouvrir le menu contextuel général circulaire. Vous pouvez utiliser des
fonctions, telles que Navigation rapide, Lire à partir du haut de la page, Épeler le dernier
énoncé et Lire à partir de l’élément suivant. Ensuite, parcourez les menus en traçant un cercle
du doigt sans le relâcher. Une fois que vous avez trouvé le menu que vous cherchez, relâchez le
doigt du menu pour le sélectionner.
Appuyez sur Mettre en pause les retours en haut à gauche de l’écran pour mettre en pause les
informations orales.
Appuyez sur Paramètres TalkBack en haut à droite de l’écran pour accéder aux paramètres
TalkBack. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Configurer les paramètres de TalkBack.
• 	Ouvrir le menu contextuel local : ouvrez le menu contextuel local. Vous pouvez sélectionner
une unité pour lire le texte à l’écran. Lorsque vous utilisez cette fonction tout en saisissant du
texte, des menus contextuels, comme le menu de commande du curseur, sont disponibles.
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’écran pour ouvrir le menu contextuel circulaire. Ensuite,
parcourez les menus en traçant un cercle du doigt sans le relâcher. Une fois que vous avez
trouvé le menu que vous cherchez, relâchez le doigt du menu pour le sélectionner.
• 	Lire à partir du haut de la page : l’appareil énonce les éléments du premier au dernier.
• 	Lire à partir de l’élément suivant : l’appareil énonce les éléments à partir de l’élément figurant
après l’élément sélectionné.
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Modifier les unités de lecture
Lorsque vous utilisez TalkBack, vous pouvez écouter le texte affiché à l’écran. Vous pouvez faire
glisser le doigt vers le haut, le bas, la gauche ou la droite afin de sélectionner le texte souhaité.
Par défaut, l’appareil énonce le texte figurant dans la zone sélectionnée. Vous pouvez également
paramétrer l’appareil pour qu’il lise le texte d’autres unités, comme des lignes ou des paragraphes.
Modifier les unités de lecture à l’aide du menu contextuel local
1 Sélectionnez un texte à lire.
2 Faites glisser votre doigt vers le haut, puis vers la droite sans le relâcher pour ouvrir le menu
contextuel local.
3 Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’écran, puis tracez un cercle du doigt pour parcourir les menus.
Relâchez ensuite le doigt quand vous entendez Modifier le niveau de lecture.
4 Maintenez à nouveau le doigt appuyé sur l’écran, puis tracez un cercle du doigt pour parcourir
les menus. Relâchez ensuite le doigt quand vous entendez l’unité de lecture souhaitée.
Pour modifier le geste de raccourci permettant d’ouvrir le menu contextuel local, reportez-vous à la
section Configurer les paramètres des gestes de raccourci.
Modifier les unités de lecture à l’aide de gestes verticaux décomposés
Lorsque vous faites glisser le doigt vers le haut, puis vers le bas de l’écran, l’unité de lecture change.
L’unité de lecture passe à la page, au paragraphe, à la ligne, au mot, au caractère, puis à une unité
par défaut. Lorsque vous faites glisser votre doigt vers le bas, puis vers le haut de l’écran, l’unité de
lecture est inversée.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
TalkBack → Paramètres → Gérer les gestes → Gestes verticaux en deux parties → Sélection du
niveau de précision pour la lecture.
Vous pouvez écouter le texte à la suite du texte actuellement sélectionné grâce à l’unité de lecture
en cours. Pour écouter le texte de la prochaine unité de lecture, faites glisser le doigt vers le bas
ou vers la droite de l’écran. Vous pouvez également écouter le texte avant le texte actuellement
sélectionné grâce à l’unité de lecture en cours. Pour écouter le texte de la précédente unité de
lecture, faites glisser le doigt vers le haut ou vers la gauche de l’écran.
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Mettre TalkBack en pause
Ouvrez le menu contextuel général en faisant glisser le doigt vers le bas, puis vers la droite de l’écran
sans le relâcher. Lorsque vous sélectionnez Mettre en pause les retours en haut à gauche de l’écran,
TalkBack est mis en pause.
Lorsque TalkBack est mis en pause, vous pouvez le réactiver en allumant l’écran ou par d’autres
méthodes. Pour modifier la méthode de réactivation de TalkBack, ouvrez la liste des applications,
puis appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue → TalkBack → Paramètres →
Réactiver. Sélectionnez ensuite une option.
Pour modifier le geste de raccourci permettant d’ouvrir le menu contextuel général, reportez-vous à
la section Configurer les paramètres des gestes de raccourci.
Utiliser la fonction de navigation rapide
Avec la fonction de navigation rapide, vous pouvez accéder à des menus en traçant un cercle à
l’écran sans faire défiler l’écran vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner un élément.
Ouvrez le menu contextuel général en faisant glisser le doigt vers le bas, puis vers la droite de l’écran
sans le relâcher. Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’écran, puis tracez un cercle du doigt autour du
menu pour parcourir les menus. Relâchez ensuite le doigt quand vous entendez Navigation rapide.
Appuyez à nouveau sur l’écran, puis tracez un cercle du doigt autour du menu pour parcourir les
menus. Relâchez ensuite le doigt quand vous entendez le menu souhaité.
Ajouter et gérer des libellés d’image
Vous pouvez assigner des libellés aux images à l’écran. L’appareil énonce les libellés lorsque les
éléments sont sélectionnés. Ajoutez des libellés aux images sans libellé à l’aide du menu contextuel
local.
Ouvrez le menu contextuel local en faisant glisser le doigt vers le haut, puis vers la droite de l’écran
sans le relâcher. Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’écran, puis tracez un cercle du doigt autour du menu
pour parcourir les menus. Lorsque vous entendez le nom du menu d’ajout de libellé, relâchez le
doigt pour ajouter des libellés.
Pour afficher les libellés, ouvrez la liste des applications, puis appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil →
Accessibilité → Vue → TalkBack → Paramètres → Gérer les libellés personnalisés.
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Configurer les paramètres de TalkBack
Configurez les paramètres de TalkBack selon vos préférences.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
TalkBack → Paramètres. Sinon, ouvrez le menu contextuel général en faisant glisser le doigt vers
le bas, puis vers la droite de l’écran sans le relâcher. Ensuite, faites glisser le doigt jusque dans le coin
supérieur droit de l’écran et relâchez-le lorsque vous entendez Paramètres TalkBack.
• 	Volume de la voix : réglez le volume des informations orales.
Le volume des informations orales peut varier en fonction du volume du média. Pour régler
le volume du média, appuyez sur la touche de volume gauche/droite tout en écoutant des
informations orales. Sinon, depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil
→ Son → Volume, puis faites glisser la barre de réglage du volume du contenu multimédia vers
la gauche ou vers la droite.
• 	Modification du ton : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il énonce le texte saisi à l’aide du clavier à
basse tonalité.
• 	Écho du clavier : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il lise à haute voix le texte ou les symboles saisis
à l’aide du clavier. Vous pouvez également définir le type de clavier à utiliser avec cette fonction.
• 	Parler quand l’écran est éteint : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il fournisse des informations
orales lorsque l’écran est éteint.
• 	Secouer pour démarrer la lecture continue : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il énonce le texte
affiché à l’écran lorsque vous secouez l’appareil. Vous pouvez sélectionner différentes options de
vitesses de secousses.
• 	Vibration : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il vibre lorsque vous parcourez l’écran du doigt.
• 	Retour audio : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il émette un son lorsque vous commandez l’écran,
comme lorsque vous le parcourez, etc.
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• 	Privilégier le volume de la voix : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il baisse le volume du média
lorsqu’il lit un élément à haute voix.
• 	Volume sonore : réglez le volume du son émis lorsque vous appuyez sur l’écran pour le
contrôler. Cette fonction est disponible lorsque Retour audio est sélectionné.
• 	Explorer au toucher : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il lise à haute voix les éléments sur lesquels
vous appuyez du doigt. Déplacez le doigt sur l’écran pour trouver l’élément souhaité. Lorsque
le nom de l’élément recherché est prononcé, relâchez le doigt et appuyez rapidement à deux
reprises à n’importe quel endroit de l’écran pour l’ouvrir. Vous pouvez aller à la page de votre
choix en faisant défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite avec deux doigts. Pour savoir comment
commander l’écran à l’aide de la fonction de navigation tactile, reportez-vous à la section
Commander l’écran à l’aide de geste des doigts.
• 	Faire défiler les listes automatiquement : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il parcoure
automatiquement la partie de la liste non affichée à l’écran et qu’il énonce les éléments.
• 	Appuyer une fois pour sélectionner : paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il ouvre l’élément
sélectionné lorsque vous appuyez une fois dessus.
• 	Lancer le didacticiel "Explorer au toucher" : affichez le didacticiel sur l’utilisation de la fonction
Navigation tactile.
• 	Gérer les gestes : assignez les opérations à effectuer à l’aide des gestes des doigts. Pour en
savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Configurer les paramètres des gestes des doigts.
• 	Gérer les libellés personnalisés : affichez les libellés que vous avez ajoutés.
• 	Réactiver : sélectionnez une méthode de reprise des informations orales.
• 	Paramètres du développeur : paramétrez les options de développement d’applications.
Utiliser l’appareil avec l’écran éteint
Paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il laisse toujours l’écran éteint afin de préserver la confidentialité de
vos données. L’écran ne s’allume pas lorsque vous appuyez sur les touches externes ou sur l’écran. En
revanche, les fonctions activées restent activées.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue, puis
cochez la case Ecran atténué. Vous pouvez activer ou désactiver cette fonction en appuyant à deux
reprises sur la touche Marche/Arrêt.
Accessibilité
177
Utiliser la fonction de saisie par touches rapide
Paramétrez l’appareil pour pouvoir saisir un caractère lorsque vous relâchez le doigt du caractère du
clavier. Vous pouvez utiliser cette fonction pour saisir des caractères au lieu de relâcher le doigt et
d’appuyer deux fois sur l’écran.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue, puis
sur Saisie clavier rapide.
Lire des mots de passe à haute voix
Paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il lise le mot de passe à haute voix lorsque vous saisissez le mot de
passe lorsque TalkBack est activé. Utilisez cette fonction pour vous assurer que vous saisissez le mot
de passe correct.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue, puis
cochez la case Énoncer mots de passe.
Paramétrer les fonctions de diction de la synthèse vocale
Modifiez les paramètres de diction de la synthèse vocale utilisés lorsque TalkBack est activé, comme
les langues, la vitesse, etc.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
Options synthèse vocale, puis utilisez les fonctions suivantes :
• 	Moteur de synthèse vocale Samsung / Moteur de synthèse vocale Google : sélectionnez un
moteur pour la fonction de diction de la synthèse vocale.
• 	Vitesse d’élocution : sélectionnez la vitesse de diction de la synthèse vocale.
• 	Écouter un exemple : écoutez un exemple de texte parlé. Si l’appareil ne parvient pas à lire des
exemples à haute voix, appuyez sur → Installer les données vocales pour télécharger et
installer les données vocales de la fonction de diction de la synthèse vocale.
• 	État langue par défaut : affichez le statut de la langue par défaut pour la fonction de synthèse
vocale.
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Saisir du texte à l’aide du clavier
Pour afficher le clavier, appuyez sur le champ de saisie de texte, puis appuyez à deux reprises
rapprochées n’importe où sur l’écran.
Lorsque vous appuyez du doigt sur le clavier, l’appareil lit à haute voix les touches de caractères sous
votre doigt. Lorsque vous entendez le caractère que vous recherchez, relâchez le doigt de l’écran
pour le sélectionner. Le caractère est saisi et l’appareil lit le texte à haute voix.
Si la fonction Saisie clavier rapide n’est pas activée, relâchez le doigt du caractère que vous
souhaitez, puis appuyez à deux reprises rapprochées sur l’écran. Pour activer la fonction de saisie
rapide, ouvrez la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue,
puis cochez la case Saisie clavier rapide.
Saisir des caractères supplémentaires
Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur une touche du clavier. Si des caractères supplémentaires sont
disponibles via la touche, une fenêtre contextuelle apparaît au-dessus du clavier, affichant les
caractères. Pour sélectionner un caractère, faites glisser le doigt sur l’écran jusqu’à ce que vous
entendiez le nom du caractère souhaité, puis relâchez le doigt.
Modifier la langue de saisie
Pour ajouter des langues de saisie, ouvrez la liste des applications, puis appuyez sur Paramètres →
Général → Langue et saisie. Appuyez ensuite sur près de Clavier Samsung → Sélectionner
langue de saisie, puis sélectionnez les langues à utiliser.
Pour modifier la langue de saisie, appuyez sur , puis appuyez rapidement deux fois à n’importe
quel endroit de l’écran.
Modifier du texte
Utilisez le menu contextuel local pour déplacer le curseur ou copier et coller du texte.
Ouvrez le menu contextuel local en faisant glisser le doigt vers le haut, puis vers la droite de l’écran
sans le relâcher. Maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’écran, puis tracez un cercle du doigt autour du
menu pour parcourir le menu. Relâchez ensuite le doigt quand vous entendez Modifier le niveau
de lecture. Appuyez à nouveau sur l’écran, puis tracez un cercle autour du menu pour parcourir les
menus. Relâchez ensuite le doigt quand vous entendez l’unité de lecture souhaitée.
Lorsque vous modifiez du texte, pour plus de facilité, définissez l’unité de lecture sur mot ou
caractère. En mode sélection, l’appareil sélectionne le texte en fonction de l’unité de lecture
sélectionnée.
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Faites glisser le doigt vers le haut, vers le bas, vers la gauche ou vers la droite pour écouter le texte.
Lorsque le texte que vous souhaitez modifier est lu à haute voix, effectuez les opérations suivantes :
• 	Supprimer le texte : appuyez sur la touche Supprimer du clavier.
• 	Sélectionner le texte à l’aide du mode sélection : activez le mode sélection pour sélectionner
et écouter le texte. Pour activer le mode sélection, ouvrez le menu contextuel local, puis
sélectionnez Contrôle du curseur → Commencer la sélection. Faites défiler l’écran vers
la gauche ou vers la droite pour écouter le texte avant ou après le texte sélectionné. Pour
désactiver le mode sélection, ouvrez le menu contextuel local, puis sélectionnez Contrôle du
curseur → Terminer la sélection.
• 	Sélectionner le texte tout entier : ouvrez le menu contextuel local, puis sélectionnez Contrôle
du curseur → Tout sélectionner. L’ensemble du texte du document est sélectionné.
• 	Copier ou couper du texte : sélectionnez le texte à l’aide du menu contextuel local. Ensuite,
ouvrez le menu contextuel local, puis sélectionnez Contrôle du curseur. Sélectionnez
Copier pour copier le texte sélectionné, ou Couper pour couper le texte sélectionné. Le texte
sélectionné est copié dans le presse-papier.
• 	Coller le texte : placez le curseur à l’endroit où le texte doit être inséré, ouvrez le menu
contextuel local, puis sélectionnez Contrôle du curseur → Coller.
Dicter du texte
Vous pouvez saisir du texte en le dictant. Pour afficher le clavier, appuyez sur le champ de saisie de
texte, puis appuyez à deux reprises rapprochées n’importe où sur l’écran.
Lorsque vous maintenez le doigt appuyé sur , l’appareil affiche une fenêtre contextuelle indiquant
les options du clavier. Faites glisser le doigt sur l’écran sans le soulever. Lorsque est sélectionné,
relâchez le doigt. Prononcez ensuite les mots que vous souhaitez saisir dans le champ de saisie. Les
mots prononcés apparaissent sous forme de texte à l’écran et l’appareil les lit à voix haute.
Pour saisir plus de texte, sélectionnez la touche microphone et prononcez les mots.
Modifier la langue de saisie
Lorsque vous dictez un texte, sélectionnez Français (France), puis une langue pour modifier la
langue de saisie.
Pour ajouter des langues à la liste, sélectionnez Français (France) → Ajouter des langues,
désélectionnez Automatique, puis sélectionnez les langues à utiliser.
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Modifier la taille de police
Utilisez cette fonction pour modifier la taille de police. Pour faciliter l’utilisation pour les malvoyants,
l’appareil propose différentes tailles de police. Il se peut que, dans certaines applications, il ne soit
pas possible de régler la taille de la police sur Enorme.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
Taille de police.
Grossir l’écran
Utilisez cette fonction pour grossir l’écran et effectuer un zoom avant sur une zone spécifique.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
Gestes d’agrandissement, puis faites glisser le curseur en haut à droite de l’écran vers la droite pour
activer la fonction.
• 	Effectuer un zoom avant et arrière : appuyez à trois reprises rapprochées sur l’écran pour
effectuer un zoom avant sur une zone spécifique. Appuyez de nouveau à trois reprises
rapprochées sur l’écran pour annuler le zoom.
• 	Parcourir l’écran en le faisant défiler : utilisez deux doigts pour faire défiler l’écran grossi.
• 	Régler le niveau de zoom : appuyez sur l’écran grossi avec deux doigts. Ensuite, écartez deux
doigts ou rapprochez-les pour régler le niveau de zoom.
• 	Il n’est pas possible d’agrandir les claviers à l’écran.
• 	Lorsque cette fonction est activée, les performances de certaines applications, comme
Calculatrice, peuvent en être affectées.
Configurer des rappels de notification
Utilisez cette fonction pour vous rappeler des notifications que vous n’avez pas vérifiées selon
l’intervalle défini.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue →
Rappel de notification, puis faites glisser le curseur en haut à droite de l’écran vers la droite pour
activer la fonction.
Pour définir un intervalle entre les alertes, appuyez sur Fréquence de rappel.
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Inverser les couleurs d’affichage
Utilisez cette fonction pour améliorer la visibilité de l’écran et aider les utilisateurs à déchiffrer plus
facilement le texte à l’écran. Lorsque cette fonction est activée, l’appareil affiche une image négative
qui inverse les couleurs à l’écran. L’inversion des couleurs augmente le contraste entre le noir et le
blanc.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue, puis
cochez la case Couleurs négatives.
Régler les couleurs
Utilisez cette fonction pour régler l’affichage des couleurs à l’écran si vous avez des difficultés à
distinguer les couleurs. L’appareil remplace les couleurs par des couleurs plus faciles à reconnaître.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Vue.
2 Faites glisser le curseur Réglage des couleurs vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
3 Appuyez sur Démarrer.
4 Organisez les vignettes de couleurs par ordre de similarité, en commençant par la couleur de
base.
5 Une fois les couleurs réglées, appuyez sur OK.
Si vous pouvez distinguer les couleurs, aucun autre réglage n’est nécessaire.
6 Si les couleurs ne peuvent toujours pas être distinguées, appuyez sur Appareil photo ou sur
Image.
7 Faites glisser la barre de réglage des couleurs vers la gauche ou vers la droite, puis appuyez sur
OK.
Pour réajuster la couleur, appuyez sur → Réajuster la couleur.
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Configurer une notification par flash
Configurez le flash pour qu’il clignote lorsque vous recevez de nouveaux messages ou des
notifications.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Audition,
puis cochez la case Notification par flash.
Couper tous les sons
Configurez l’appareil pour qu’il coupe tous les sons, comme les sons multimédia.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Audition,
puis cochez la case Désactiver tous les sons.
Paramètres des sous-titres
Sous-titres Samsung
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Audition
→ Sous-titres Samsung (CC), puis faites glisser le curseur en haut à droite de l’écran vers la droite
pour activer la fonction.
Vous pouvez utiliser les options suivantes :
• 	Alignement : modifiez la position des sous-titres.
• 	Police : modifiez le type de police.
• 	Taille de police : modifiez la taille de police.
• 	Bordure : modifiez le bord du texte des sous-titres.
• 	Police : modifiez la couleur et la transparence du texte.
• 	Couleur d’arrière-plan : modifiez la couleur et la transparence du fond de la zone de sous-titres.
• 	Fenêtre des sous-titres : modifiez la couleur et la transparence de la fenêtre de sous-titres.
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Sous-titres Google
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Audition
→ Sous-titres Google (CC), puis faites glisser le curseur en haut à droite de l’écran vers la droite pour
activer la fonction.
Vous pouvez utiliser les options suivantes :
• 	Langue : sélectionnez une langue d’affichage.
• 	Taille du texte : modifiez la taille de police.
• 	Style des sous-titres : modifiez le style des sous-titres.
Régler la balance audio
Configurez l’appareil pour pouvoir régler la balance audio lorsque vous utilisez un casque ou un
écouteur.
Pour régler la balance audio, connectez un casque ou un écouteur à l’appareil. Depuis la liste des
applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Audition → Balance audio.
Faites glisser la barre de réglage vers la gauche ou vers la droite pour régler la balance audio, puis
appuyez sur Définir.
Mode mono-audio
Paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il passe de stéréo à mono lorsque vous connectez un casque ou un
écouteur. La sortie mono combine le son stéréo en un seul signal qui est joué dans tous les hautparleurs
des casques ou écouteurs. Utilisez ce mode en cas de troubles auditifs ou si une oreillette
unique est plus pratique.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Audition,
puis cochez la case Audio mono.
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Menu assistant
Afficher l’icône de raccourci auxiliaire
Paramétrez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche l’icône de raccourci auxiliaire. Vous pouvez vous servir de
cette icône pour accéder aux applications, fonctions et paramètres. Commandez l’appareil en
appuyant sur les menus auxiliaires de l’icône sans parcourir l’écran. Lorsque cette fonction est lancée,
le Mode une seule pression est activé.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité →
Dextérité et interaction.
2 Faites glisser le curseur Menu assistant vers la droite pour activer la fonction.
L’icône de raccourci auxiliaire apparaît au coin inférieur droit de l’écran.
3 Appuyez sur Menu assistant → Main dominante pour déplacer l’icône de raccourci auxiliaire
vers un emplacement pratique.
Accéder aux menus auxiliaires
L’icône de raccourci auxiliaire apparaît sous forme d’icône flottante, ce qui vous permet d’accéder
facilement aux menus auxiliaires depuis n’importe quel écran.
Lorsque vous appuyez sur l’icône de raccourci auxiliaire, l’icône s’agrandit légèrement et les menus
auxiliaires apparaissent sur l’icône. Appuyez sur la flèche haut ou bas pour accéder à d’autres volets
ou faites défiler l’écran vers le haut ou vers le bas pour sélectionner d’autres menus.
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Utiliser le curseur
Depuis le menu auxiliaire, appuyez sur Curseur. Un curseur et une zone tactile où le curseur
peut être commandé apparaissent à l’écran. Vous pouvez commander l’écran à l’aide de petits
mouvements du doigt sur la zone tactile. Faites glisser le doigt sur la zone tactile afin de déplacer le
curseur. Vous pouvez également appuyer sur l’écran afin de sélectionner les éléments situés sous le
curseur.
Vous pouvez utiliser les options suivantes :
• 	 /  : sélectionner un élément ou faire défiler l’écran vers la gauche ou la droite.
• 	 /  : faire défiler l’écran vers le haut ou le bas.
• 	  : déplacer la zone tactile vers un autre emplacement.
• 	  : fermer la zone tactile.
Pour modifier les paramètres du curseur, ouvrez la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres
→ Appareil → Accessibilité → Dextérité et interaction, faites glisser le curseur Menu assistant
vers la droite pour activer la fonction, appuyez sur le Menu assistant puis utilisez les options sous
PARAMÈTRES PAVÉ ET CURSEUR.
Utiliser les menus auxiliaires avancés
Configurez l’appareil pour qu’il affiche des menus auxiliaires avancés pour les applications
sélectionnées. Par exemple, lorsque vous lancez Galerie, les fonctions de recherche et de rédaction
apparaissent sur le menu auxiliaire.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Dextérité
et interaction → Menu assistant → Assistant plus, faites glisser le curseur en haut de l’écran vers la
droite pour activer la fonction, puis sélectionnez des applications.
Modifier les menus auxiliaires
Vous pouvez utiliser cette fonction pour modifier les menus de l’icône de raccourci auxiliaire.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Dextérité
et interaction, faites glisser le curseur Menu assistant vers la droite pour activer la fonction, appuyez
sur le Menu assistant puis sur Modif. Pour ajouter ou supprimer des menus, appuyez sur ou .
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Configurer la durée de l’appui prolongé
Définissez le délai de reconnaissance lorsque vous maintenez le doigt appuyé sur l’écran.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Dextérité
et interaction → Durée de l’appui prolongé, puis sélectionnez une option.
Contrôle des interactions
Activez le mode contrôle des interactions pour limiter les réactions de l’appareil aux saisies lorsque
vous utilisez des applications. Utilisez ce mode si vous souhaitez limiter l’accès des autres personnes
et commander vos médias ou vos données.
1 Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité →
Dextérité et interaction → Contrôle par interaction.
2 Appuyez sur le commutateur en haut de l’écran pour l’activer.
3 Maintenez les touches Accueil et Volume gauche simultanément enfoncées tout en utilisant une
application.
4 Réglez la taille du cadre ou tracez une ligne autour d’une zone que vous souhaitez limiter.
5 Appuyez sur OK.
L’appareil affiche la zone limitée. Si vous appuyez sur l’écran ou sur des touches, comme la
touche Accueil, l’opération de fonctionne pas dans cette zone.
Pour désactiver le mode contrôle des interactions, maintenez les touches Accueil et Volume gauche
simultanément enfoncées.
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Utiliser le mode à appui unique
Paramétrez l’appareil pour commander les notifications en appuyant sur la touche plutôt qu’en la
faisant glisser. Lorsqu’une alarme retentit, appuyez sur la touche pour arrêter l’alarme plutôt qu’en la
faisant glisser.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité, puis cochez la
case Mode pression unique.
Gérer les paramètres d’accessibilité
Enregistrer les paramètres d’accessibilité dans un fichier
Exportez les paramètres d’accessibilité en cours dans un fichier.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Gérer
l’accessibilité → Importer/Exporter, puis sélectionnez une option d’importation et appuyez sur OK.
Le fichier des paramètres d’accessibilité est enregistré dans l’emplacement de stockage sélectionné.
Importer un fichier de paramètres d’accessibilité
Importez un fichier de paramètres d’accessibilité et mettez à jour les paramètres actuels.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Gérer
l’accessibilité → Importer/Exporter, puis sélectionnez une option d’importation. Sélectionnez
un fichier d’importation, puis appuyez sur OK → OK. Les paramètres d’accessibilité sont mis à jour
conformément au fichier importé.
Partager des fichiers de paramètres d’accessibilité
Partagez des fichiers de paramètres d’accessibilité avec d’autres personnes par e-mail ou via les
fonctions Wi-Fi Direct, Bluetooth, etc.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité → Gérer
l’accessibilité → Partager via. Sélectionnez ensuite des fichiers d’accessibilité, puis appuyez sur OK.
Sélectionnez un mode de partage, puis suivez les instructions à l’écran pour partager les fichiers.
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Afficher des services d’accessibilité
Affichez les services d’accessibilité installés sur l’appareil.
Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres → Appareil → Accessibilité, puis affichez
la liste des services d’accessibilité dans SERVICES.
Utiliser d’autres fonctions utiles
• 	Utiliser S Voice : vous pouvez utiliser S Voice pour exécuter diverses fonctions à l’aide de
commandes vocales. Lancez S Voice pour envoyer des messages et afficher des tâches.
• 	Effectuer une recherche oralement : utilisez les commandes vocales pour rechercher un contenu
de page Web. Utilisez cette fonction lorsque vous vous déplacez et que vous ne pouvez pas vous
servir de vos mains pour saisir du texte. Pour en savoir plus, consultez Recherche vocale.
• 	Utiliser le volet des raccourcis : faites glisser la barre d’état vers le bas pour ouvrir le volet des
raccourcis. Vous pouvez afficher les nouveaux messages, régler la luminosité de l’écran, etc. Pour
en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Volets des raccourcis et de paramétrage rapide.
• 	Utiliser la reconnaissance des mouvements : commandez l’appareil avec des mouvements ou
des gestes de la paume de la main. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section Mouvements.
• 	Utiliser le lecteur d’empreintes : enregistrez vos empreintes pour déverrouiller l’écran ou vérifier
le mot de passe de votre compte Samsung. Pour en savoir plus, reportez-vous à la section
Lecteur d’empreintes.
• 	Utiliser les raccourcis vers les contacts : ajoutez des raccourcis vers les contacts sur l’écran
d’accueil Classique pour envoyer plus facilement des messages. Pour en savoir plus, reportezvous
à la section Ajouter des raccourcis vers des contacts à l’écran d’accueil Classique.
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Dépannage
Avant de contacter un centre de service après-vente Samsung, veuillez essayer de mettre en œuvre
les solutions suivantes. Il est possible que certaines situations ne s’appliquent pas à votre appareil.
Lorsque vous allumez ou utilisez votre appareil, un message vous invite à
effectuer l’une des manipulations suivantes :
• 	Mot de passe : lorsque la fonction de verrouillage est activée, vous devez saisir le mot de passe
que vous avez défini pour l’appareil.
• 	Code PIN : lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil pour la première fois ou lorsque vous avez activé le
verrouillage de votre appareil par code PIN, vous devez saisir le code PIN fourni avec la carte SIM
ou USIM. Vous pouvez désactiver cette fonction à l’aide du menu de verrouillage de la carte SIM.
• 	Code PUK : si vous saisissez un code PIN incorrect à plusieurs reprises, la carte SIM ou USIM est
bloquée. Vous devez alors saisir le code PUK fourni par votre opérateur.
• 	Code PIN2 : lorsque vous accédez à un menu nécessitant le code PIN2, vous devez saisir le code
PIN2 fourni avec la carte SIM ou USIM. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre opérateur.
Votre appareil affiche des messages d’erreur de réseau et de service
• 	Lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de mauvaise réception, vous risquez de perdre
la connexion au réseau. Déplacez-vous et réessayez. Lorsque vous vous déplacez, plusieurs
messages d’erreur peuvent apparaître.
• 	Certaines options ne sont pas accessibles sans abonnement. Pour en savoir plus, contactez votre
opérateur.
Votre appareil ne s’allume pas
• 	Lorsque la batterie est entièrement déchargée, il n’est pas possible d’allumer l’appareil. Procédez
au chargement complet de la batterie avant d’allumer l’appareil.
• 	Il est possible que la batterie ne soit pas correctement installée. Réinsérez la batterie.
• 	Essuyez les deux contacts dorés et réinsérez la batterie.
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Mauvaise réaction ou lenteur de l’écran tactile
• 	Si vous fixez sur l’écran tactile un cache de protection ou tout autre accessoire en option, il est
possible que l’écran ne fonctionne pas correctement.
• 	Si vous portez des gants, si vos mains ne sont pas parfaitement propres, ou si vous appuyez
sur l’écran avec un objet pointu ou vos ongles, l’écran tactile risque de présenter des
dysfonctionnements.
• 	L’humidité ou le contact avec l’eau peut provoquer des dysfonctionnements de l’écran tactile.
• 	Redémarrez votre appareil afin de mettre fin à d’éventuels dysfonctionnements logiciels
temporaires.
• 	Assurez-vous que vous disposez bien de la dernière version logicielle de votre appareil.
• 	Si l’écran tactile est endommagé ou rayé, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
Votre appareil se bloque ou est sujet à des erreurs fatales
Si votre appareil ne répond plus ou se bloque, vous devrez éventuellement fermer les applications
ou réinsérer la batterie et réinitialiser votre appareil pour qu’il retrouve un fonctionnement correct. Si
votre appareil se bloque et ne répond plus, maintenez simultanément la touche Marche/Arrêt et la
touche Volume gauche enfoncées pendant plus de 7 secondes afin de redémarrer.
Si vous ne parvenez pas à résoudre le problème à la suite de ces manipulations, procédez à la
réinitialisation des paramètres par défaut. Depuis la liste des applications, appuyez sur Paramètres
→ Général → Sauvegarder et réinitialiser → Rétablir param. par défaut → Réinitialiser le
périphérique → Supprimer tout. Avant de rétablir les paramètres par défaut de votre appareil,
n’oubliez pas d’effectuer des copies de sauvegarde de toutes les données importantes qui y sont
stockées.
Si le problème persiste, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
Impossible de passer des appels
• 	Assurez-vous d’être connecté au réseau cellulaire approprié.
• 	Vérifiez que vous n’avez pas activé la fonction de restriction d’appel pour le numéro de
téléphone que vous composez.
• 	Vérifiez que vous n’avez pas activé la fonction de restriction d’appel pour le numéro de
téléphone de l’appel entrant.
Vos interlocuteurs ne vous entendent pas
• 	Vérifiez que le microphone intégré n’est pas recouvert.
• 	Vérifiez que le microphone est placé suffisamment près de votre bouche.
• 	Si vous utilisez un kit piéton ou un casque, vérifiez qu’il est correctement branché.
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Vous percevez un écho lors des appels
Réglez le volume en appuyant sur la touche de volume ou déplacez-vous.
Déconnexions fréquentes du réseau cellulaire ou d’Internet, ou mauvaise
qualité audio
• 	Assurez-vous que rien n’entrave l’antenne intégrée à l’appareil.
• 	Lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de mauvaise réception, vous risquez de perdre la
connexion au réseau. Vos problèmes de connectivité peuvent être dus à une panne au niveau
de votre opérateur. Déplacez-vous et réessayez.
• 	Si vous utilisez votre appareil tout en vous déplaçant, il est possible que les services de réseau
sans fil soient désactivés en raison de problèmes sur le réseau de votre opérateur.
L’icône de la batterie est vide
Le niveau de charge de la batterie est faible. Rechargez ou remplacez la batterie.
La batterie ne se charge pas correctement (pour les chargeurs
homologués Samsung)
• 	Assurez-vous que le chargeur est correctement branché.
• 	Si les bornes de la batterie sont sales, la batterie peut ne pas se recharger correctement ou
l’appareil risque de s’éteindre. Essuyez les deux contacts dorés et réessayez de recharger la
batterie.
• 	Sur certains appareils, la batterie ne peut pas être remplacée par l’utilisateur. Pour remplacer ce
type de batterie, contactez un centre de service après-vente Samsung.
La batterie se décharge de plus en plus rapidement
• 	Lorsque la batterie est exposée à des températures extrêmes, la charge utile peut être réduite.
• 	La consommation de la batterie augmente lorsque vous utilisez certaines fonctions, comme les
SMS et MMS, ou certaines applications, comme les jeux ou Internet.
• 	La batterie est un consommable dont la charge utile diminue avec le temps.
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L’appareil est chaud au toucher
Lorsque vous utilisez plusieurs applications simultanément ou sur une période prolongée, l’appareil
peut chauffer. Ce phénomène est normal et n’affecte ni la durée de vie, ni les performances de
l’appareil.
Messages d’erreur à l’ouverture de l’appareil photo
Pour utiliser l’appareil photo, votre appareil doit disposer de suffisamment de mémoire et sa batterie
être suffisamment chargée. Si vous obtenez des messages d’erreur lors de l’ouverture de l’appareil
photo, tentez les manipulations suivantes :
• 	Chargez la batterie ou remplacez-la par une autre entièrement chargée.
• 	Libérez de la mémoire en transférant des fichiers sur un ordinateur ou en supprimant des
éléments de l’appareil.
• 	Redémarrez l’appareil. Si les problèmes persistent avec l’appareil photo, contactez un centre de
service après-vente Samsung.
Qualité des photos inférieure par rapport à l’aperçu
• 	La qualité de vos photos peut varier selon l’environnement et les techniques photographiques
utilisées.
• 	Si vous prenez des photos avec une luminosité insuffisante, de nuit ou en intérieur, l’image
risque d’être floue.
Messages d’erreur à l’ouverture de fichiers multimédia
Si vous obtenez des messages d’erreur ou si vous ne parvenez pas à lire les fichiers multimédia
lorsque vous les ouvrez sur votre appareil, tentez les manipulations suivantes :
• 	Libérez de la mémoire en transférant des fichiers sur un ordinateur ou en supprimant des
éléments de l’appareil.
• 	Assurez-vous que le fichier audio n’est pas protégé par des droits DRM (Gestion des droits
d’auteur). Si le fichier est protégé par des droits DRM, vous devez posséder une licence ou une
clé pour pouvoir le lire.
• 	Assurez-vous que les formats de fichiers sont pris en charge par l’appareil. Si un format de
fichier n’est pas pris en charge, tel que DivX ou AC3, installez une application le prenant en
charge. Pour confirmer les formats de fichier compatibles avec votre appareil, connectez-vous à
www.samsung.com.
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• 	Votre appareil est compatible avec les photos et vidéos capturées avec ce même appareil. Les
photos et vidéos capturées avec d’autres appareils peuvent ne pas s’afficher correctement.
• 	Votre appareil prend en charge les fichiers multimédia autorisés par votre opérateur ainsi que
les opérateur, des autres services réseaux. Il est possible que certains contenus circulant sur
Internet, comme des sonneries, vidéos ou fonds d’écran, ne fonctionnent pas correctement.
Impossible de localiser un autre appareil Bluetooth
• 	Vérifiez que la fonction sans fil Bluetooth est activée sur votre appareil.
• 	Vérifiez que la fonction sans fil Bluetooth est également activée sur l’appareil auquel vous tentez
de vous connecter.
• 	Vérifiez que les deux appareils Bluetooth se trouvent bien à l’intérieur du rayon d’action
Bluetooth (10 m maximum).
Si les conseils ci-dessus ne résolvent pas le problème, contactez un centre de service après-vente
Samsung.
Problème de connexion avec un ordinateur
• 	Assurez-vous que le câble USB utilisé est compatible avec votre appareil.
• 	Vérifiez que le pilote nécessaire est bien installé sur votre ordinateur et qu’il est à jour.
• 	Si vous utilisez Windows XP, vérifiez que votre ordinateur est équipé de Windows XP Service
Pack 3 ou de toute version ultérieure.
• 	Vérifiez que Samsung Kies ou Windows Media Player 10 (ou toute version ultérieure) est installé
sur votre ordinateur.
Votre appareil ne parvient pas à détecter votre position
À certains endroits, comme à l’intérieur d’un bâtiment, les signaux GPS peuvent être faibles. Si cela se
produit, configurez votre appareil pour l’utilisation d’un réseau Wi-Fi ou mobile afin de trouver votre
position.
Dépannage
194
Les données stockées sur l’appareil ont été perdues
Effectuez toujours des copies des données importantes stockées sur votre appareil. Dans le cas
contraire, vous ne pourriez pas récupérer vos données corrompues ou perdues. Samsung ne peut
être tenu responsable de la perte des données stockées sur votre appareil.
Un petit espace est apparu sur le bord externe du boîtier de l’appareil
• 	Cet espace est une caractéristique de fabrication, et il est possible d’observer un jeu ou une
vibration des pièces.
• 	Au fil du temps, la friction entre les pièces peut entraîner l’élargissement de cet espace.
Droits d’auteur
Copyright © 2014 Samsung Electronics
Ce mode d’emploi est protégé par les lois internationales sur les droits d’auteur.
Il est interdit de reproduire, distribuer, traduire ou transmettre sous quelque forme et par quelque
moyen que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, notamment par photocopie, enregistrement
ou stockage dans un système de stockage et de recherche documentaire, tout ou partie de ce
document, sans le consentement préalable écrit de Samsung Electronics.
Marques
• 	SAMSUNG et le logo SAMSUNG sont des marques déposées de Samsung Electronics.
• 	Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
• 	Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi Protected Setup™, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED Passpoint™, Wi-Fi Direct™, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™
et le logo Wi-Fi sont des marques déposées de Wi-Fi Alliance.
• 	Toutes les autres marques et droits d’auteur demeurent la propriété de leurs propriétaires
respectifs.

E-MANUAL
Thank you for purchasing this Samsung product.
To receive more complete service, please register
your product at
www.samsung.com/register
Model______________ Serial No.______________
Contents
Quick Guide
Using the Smart TV
Using Voice Control
Using Motion Control
Using the Samsung Smart Control
Using the Football Mode
Using the Multi-Link Screen
Editing channels
Connecting Antenna and External
devices
Connecting - Aerial
Video Device Connection
15 Connecting - HDMI
16 Connecting - Component
17 Connecting - External Input
18 Connecting - SCART
TV Audio through the External Speakers
19 Connecting - HDMI (ARC)
20 Connecting - Digital Audio (Optical)
21 Connecting - Headphone
22 Connecting - Audio Output
Connecting to a Computer
24 Connecting - HDMI Port
25 Connecting - HDMI (DVI) Port
26 Connecting - Samsung Link
26 Connecting - Home Network (DLNA)
Connecting with a Mobile Device
28 Mobile Device Screen on TV (Screen Mirroring)
29 Connecting Mobile Devices without a Wireless Router
(Wi-Fi Direct)
29 Connecting - Samsung Link
30 Connecting - Home Network (DLNA)
30 Connecting via Smart View 2.0
31 Name of TV on Network
Input Signal Selection
Using Remote and Peripheral
Devices
Inserting Batteries into Samsung Smart Control
32 When you see this alarm icon on the screen...
Pairing Samsung Smart Control
33 Reconnecting Samsung Smart Control
Using Samsung Smart Control
34 Button Functions
37 Using the TV by Moving the Samsung Smart Control
38 Using the TV with the Touchpad
40 Displaying the Remote Control on the Screen (virtual
remote control)
Controlling External Devices with the TV Remote
(Universal Remote Setup)
42 Setting Up the Universal Remote Control
43 Controlling External Devices with the TV Remote
Controlling the TV with a Keyboard
45 Connecting a Keyboard
46 Using the Keyboard
Controlling the TV with a Mouse
47 Connecting a Mouse
48 Using the Mouse
Entering Text Using QWERTY
49 Using Additional Functions
Internet Connection
Establishing a Wired Internet Connection
50 Connecting a LAN Cable
51 Connecting to a Wired Internet Network Automatically
51 Connecting to a Wired Internet Network Manually
II
Establishing a Wireless Internet Connection
53 Connecting to a Wireless Internet Network Automatically
54 Connecting to a Wireless Internet Network Manually
55 Connecting to a Wireless Internet Network with WPS
Troubleshooting Internet Connectivity Issues
56 Troubleshooting Wired Internet Connectivity Issues
57 Troubleshooting Wireless Internet Connectivity Issues
Mobile Network
58 Supported Telecom and Model Name
Checking the Internet Connection Status
Smart Features
Multiple Functions on a Single Screen
60 Launching Multi-Link Screen
60 Using Multi-Link Screen
60 Selecting a Feature
60 Changing the Channel/Volume
Smart Hub
61 Testing Smart Hub connections
62 Opening the Home Screen
63 Moving to the Panel Screen
63 Using the Smart Hub Tutorial
63 Resetting Smart Hub
Using Smart Hub with Samsung Account
64 Creating a Samsung Account
66 Signing into Samsung Account
67 Linking My Samsung and App Accounts
68 Changing and Adding Information to Samsung Account
68 Deleting All Samsung Accounts from the TV
Using the Games Panel
69 Using Pop-Up Menu Functions
69 Installing and Running a Game
71 Managing Downloaded or Purchased Games
Using SAMSUNG APPS Panel
73 Using Pop-Up Menu Functions
74 Installing an App
75 Default Apps
75 Using Web Browser Web Browser
78 Rearranging Apps on the SAMSUNG APPS Screen
79 Removing an App from the TV
79 Rating/Reviewing an App
80 Updating an App
80 SAMSUNG APPS Features
Using On TV Panel
84 Using Pop-Up Menu Functions
84 Viewing Detailed Programme Information
85 Configuring On TV Settings
Using FILMS AND TV SHOWS Panel
87 Using Pop-Up Menu Functions
88 Watching a Movie/TV Programme
88 Restricting Purchased Content Viewing
89 Rating and Sharing a Purchased Content
Playing Photos, Videos, and Music (MULTIMEDIA)
91 Playing Media Content from a USB Device
92 Playing Multimedia Content Saved in a Computer/Mobile
Device
94 Playing Media Content from a Storage Service
95 Buttons and Functions Available while Viewing Photos
96 Buttons and Functions Available while Watching Video
98 Buttons and Functions Available while Playing Music
99 Functions on the Media Content List Screen
TV Control using your Voice
100 Enabling Voice Control
102 Using the Voice Interaction function Interactively
TV Control using Motions
103 Testing Ambient Illumination Using the TV Camera
104 Activating Motion Control
107 Motion Control Screen Layout
Signing in with Face Recognition
110 Registering Your Face to Your Samsung Account
111 Changing Login Method to Face Recognition
111 Signing into Samsung Account with Your Face
II III
TV Viewing and Recording Features
Digital Broadcast Information at a Glance
112 Using the Guide
113 Checking the Current Programme Info
113 Change the Broadcast Signal
113 Digital Signal Info and Strength
Recording Programmes
114 Creating a USB Recording Device
116 Recording Programmes
117 Buttons and Functions Available While Recording a
Programme
118 Managing the Schedule Recording List
119 Viewing Recorded Programmes
122 Managing Recorded Files
Setting Up a Schedule Viewing
123 Setting Up Schedule Viewing
124 Managing the Schedule Viewing List
Using Timeshift
Using the Channel List
Registering, Removing, and Editing Channels
127 Registering and Removing Channels
127 Editing Registered Channels
128 Enabling/Disabling Password Protection on Channels
128 Locking/ Unlocking Channels
128 Edit Channel Number
Creating a Personal Favourites List
129 Registering a Channel as Favourites
130 Viewing Favourites List Channels Only
130 Editing a Favourites List
Adding Realism to Sports
133 Enabling Football Mode
133 Extracting Highlights Automatically
134 Functions Available in Football Mode
135 Viewing a Sports Event Recorded in Football Mode
TV-Viewing Support Features
136 Showing Subtitles
136 Subtitle Options
137 Changing Teletext Language
137 Digital Text
138 PIP Broadcast Viewing
139 Scanning for Available Channels
140 Selecting the Broadcast Audio Options
140 Audio Description
140 Genre Selection
140 Adult genre enabling
Using the Channel Settings
141 Country (Area)
141 Manual Tuning
142 Fine-Tuning the Screen
143 Transfer Channel List
143 Delete CAM Operator Profile
143 Satellite System
145 Common Interface
Picture and Sound Settings
Changing the Picture Mode and Adjusting the Picture
Quality
146 Choosing the Right Picture Mode for the Viewing
Environment
147 Adjusting the Picture Quality for Each Picture Mode
148 Fine-Tuning Each Picture Mode (Advanced Settings)
150 Adjusting the Picture for Easier Viewing (Picture Options)
Viewing in 3D
152 Starting 3D
153 Changing the 3D Mode
154 Adjusting the 3D Effect
Picture Support Functions
155 PIP Broadcast Viewing
156 Changing the Picture Size and Position
157 Listening to Audio Only with the Screen Turned Off
(Picture Off)
IV
157 Resetting the Picture Mode Settings
Changing the Sound Mode and Using Sound Effects
158 Choosing the Right Sound Mode for the Environment
159 Using Sound Effects
Sound Support Functions
160 Selecting Speakers
160 Designating the TV's Installation Type
160 Listening to TV Sound through Samsung Bluetooth or
Wi-Fi Audio
161 Listening to TV Sound through Samsung Multiroom Link
compatible Speakers
162 Enabling the Sound (Additional Settings)
163 Listening to 3D Audio in 3D Mode
163 Resetting All Sound Settings
General
Setting the Time and Using the Timer
164 Setting the Current Time
165 Using the Timers
Using the Screen Burn Protection and Energy Saving
Features
167 Preventing Screen Burn
167 Using Energy Saving Features
Using Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
168 Setting Up Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
169 Using Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Using the e-Manual
170 Launching the e-Manual
170 Additional e-Manual Features
171 Updating the e-Manual to the Latest Version
Updating the Software
172 Updating Software over the Internet
172 Updating Software using a USB connection
173 Enabling Automatic Software Updates
173 Software update via satellite channel
Protecting the TV from Hacking and malicious code
174 Checking the TV and Connected Storage Media
174 Automatically Scanning when the TV is Powered On
174 Automatically Adding malicious code to the Blocked List
Using Other Functions
175 Enabling Voice Guide for the Visually Impaired
176 Enabling the High Contrast
176 Adjusting the Menu Transparency
177 Expanding the Smart Hub's Focus Area
177 Changing the Menu Language
177 Checking Notifications
177 Setting Up a Password
178 Programme Rating Lock
178 Enabling Game Mode
178 Enjoying Rich Colours and Superior Picture Quality (BD
Wise)
179 Enabling/Disabling Sound Feedback
179 Locking/Unlocking the Panel Keys
179 Showing/Hiding the Samsung Logo while Booting
179 Enabling the TV to Boot Faster
180 Registering the TV as a DivX-Certified Device (Watching
Paid DivX Movies)
181 Restoring the TV to the Factory Settings
181 Turning the TV into a Display Model (for retail stores)
Data Service
182 Auto Run Data Service
182 Using Data Service
HbbTV
Connecting to a TV Viewing Card slot
IV V
184 To connect the CI CARD, follow these steps:
185 To connect the CI CARD Adapter, follow these steps:
Teletext Feature
Troubleshooting
Getting Support
189 Support through Remote Management
191 Finding the Information You Need for Service
There is a problem with the screen
191 Testing the Picture
I can't hear the sound clearly
194 Testing the Sound
I can't see 3D images clearly.
195 Testing 3D Picture Quality
There is a problem with the broadcast.
The computer won't connect.
I can't connect to the Internet.
Data Service
The Schedule Recording/Timeshift function isn't
working.
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) isn't working.
I am having trouble launching/using apps.
My file won't play.
I want to reset the TV.
Other Issues
Notes and Precautions
Before Using the Recording and Timeshift Functions
203 Before Using the Recording and Schedule Recording
Functions
204 Before the Using Timeshift Function
S-Recommendation Disclaimer
205 S Recommendation with Voice Interaction
205 S Recommendation
Read Before Using 3D Viewing Mode
206 3D Precautions
209 Supported Resolutions for each 3D Mode
Read Before Using Voice, Motion, or Face Recognition
211 Precautions for Voice, Motion and Face Recognition
213 Requirements for Using Voice, Motion, or Face
Recognition
Read Before Using SAMSUNG APPS
Web Browser Restrictions
Photo, Video, and Music File Limitations
218 Storage Device File Transfers
219 Supported External Subtitles
219 Supported Internal Subtitles
220 Supported Image Formats and Resolutions
220 Supported Music Formats and Codecs
221 Supported Video Codecs
Restrictions
223 Restrictions to PIP (Picture-in-Picture)
Read After Installing the TV
224 Picture Sizes and Input Signals
224 Installing an Anti-Theft Kensington Lock
225 Read Before Setting Up a Wireless Internet Connection
Computer Connection Precautions
226 IBM
226 MAC
227 VESA DMT
228 LED 4500 series
228 IBM
228 MAC
228 VESA DMT
Supported Video Resolutions
Licence
Glossary
VI
1
Using the Smart TV
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Samsung Smart TV
Smart TV can download applications and explore the internet. Connect to the internet
to make full use of the TV.
Connecting the TV to the internet
1. Connect the TV to the internet via wired or wireless connection.
2. Set up Network Settings via Network > Network Settings.
Quick Guide
2
Setting up Smart Hub
Smart TV services are available on the 5 Smart Hub panels. Before using the Smart Hub,
set up the area, and service provider.
You can enjoy various services that Samsung has got to offer by following the directions
on the screen.
Set Up Smart Hub
Set Up Smart Hub
Using Smart Hub
Smart Hub is the heart of this Samsung Smart TV. It is divided into 5 panels which are
shown at the top of the Smart Hub screen. You can access On TV, FILMS AND TV SHOWS,
Games, MULTIMEDIA, and SAMSUNG APPS.
Go to Smart Hub > Apps and download applications from the Samsung Smart TV.
" For more information, refer to "Smart Hub".
2 3
Downloading applications
Move the focus to an app and press and hold the touchpad. When a pop-up menu
appears, select Download so that you can enjoy the application.
4
Using Voice Control
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Setting up Voice Control
Some of the functions on this TV can be controlled using your voice.
Activate Voice Control via System > Voice Control.
System
Accessibility
Setup
Football Mode
Menu Language English
Smart Control Settings
Universal Remote Setup
Voice Control
Using Voice Control
Press the VOICE button on the Samsung Smart Control, and say "Help" to display the
complete list of voice commands.
" For more information, refer to "TV Control using your Voice".
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Using Motion Control
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Setting up Motion Control
Some of the functions on this TV can be controlled using hand or finger motions.
Activate Motion Control via System > Motion Control.
System
Setup
Football Mode
Menu Language English
Smart Control Settings
Universal Remote Setup
Voice Control
Motion Control On
Using Motion Control
1. Raise a hand with the index finger pointing upwards until an arrow cursor appears on
the screen.
2. Move the hand to control the pointer on the screen, and perform a mouse-click
gesture to click a button.
" A TV camera (sold separately) needs to be connected in order to use Motion Control.
" For more information, refer to "TV Control using Motions".
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Using the Samsung Smart Control
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Samsung Smart Control
Use the Samsung Smart Control to access various functions via the SEARCH, KEYPAD,
SOURCE, and VOICE buttons. In addition, you can move the pointer by pressing and
holding the touchpad lightly.
Setting the Samsung Smart Control
Set up the Samsung Smart Control based on your preferences. Setting include the touch
sensitivity and onscreen remote size.
Set the Smart Control Settings via System > Smart Control Settings.
System
Accessibility
Setup
Football Mode
Menu Language English
Smart Control Settings
Universal Remote Setup
Voice Control
6 7
Using the Samsung Smart Control
Use the buttons to perform actions. Move the Samsung Smart Control while
touching the touchpad to move the focus.
8
Entering option menu using Samsung Smart Control
Samsung Smart Controls may vary depending on the specific model.
After Pressing and holding the MENU button, Menu appears automatically.
After pressing and holding the } button, Info appears automatically.
After Pressing and holding the b button, Menu appears automatically.
After Pressing and holding the } button, Menu appears automatically.
" For more information, refer to "Using Samsung Smart Control".
8 9
Using the Football Mode
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Activating Football Mode
Football Mode enables optimal settings for picture and audio performance, making you
feel as if you were on the ground of sporting events.
To record the sports game, connect the USB(HDD) to the TV and go to System > Football
Mode. Set Football Mode to On.
System
Accessibility
Setup
Football Mode
Menu Language English
Smart Control Settings
Universal Remote Setup
Voice Control
Using Football Mode
Press enter while watching a sports game and then press the desired button on the
screen. Record, use social media, zoom, and save and view highlights.
" For more information, refer to "Adding Realism to Sports".
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Using the Multi-Link Screen
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Running Multi-Link Screen
Press the M.SCREEN button.
Using the Multi-Link Screen
After selecting the desired screen using Samsung Smart Control, search the website or
play an app while viewing the TV. If you press the M.SCREEN button, you can select a
function that is supported on Multi-Link Screen.
" For more information, refer to "Multiple Functions on a Single Screen".
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Editing channels
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Running Editing Channel
Run Edit Channel and go to Broadcasting > Edit Channel.
Broadcasting
Auto Tuning
Aerial Cable
Channel List
Guide
Schedule Manager
Edit Channel
Edit Favourites
Changing the channel number or name
Select Change Number, and then change the channel's order in the list.
To remove channels from the list, select the channels using the Samsung Smart Control's
touchpad or directional buttons and then delete them.
Change Number Change Number
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Sorting the channel list
1. Select a digital channel in the list and then select Options > Sorting.
2. Select a desired method for sorting the list.
Sorting
Options Options
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Connecting - Aerial
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Before connecting any external devices and cables to the TV, first verify the model number. A sticker
containing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The connection method varies
depending on the model.
An aerial must be connected to the TV in order to receive broadcast signals.
" An aerial connection is not necessary when a cable box or satellite receiver is used.
Connect the correct aerial cable according to your viewing environment to the TV's aerial connector, as
shown in the diagram.
It is best to connect the both connectors using a Multi-Switch or Diseqc. Switch, etc and to set Aerial
Connection Type to Dual.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Connecting Antenna and External devices
14
Video Device Connection
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Your TV has a variety of connectors for video input from external devices such as cable boxes, satellite
receivers, Blu-ray players, DVD players, camcorders, and gaming consoles. Below is a list of featured
connectors shown in descending order of picture quality.
● HDMI
● Component
● External Input
Connect a video device to the TV via an HDMI connector for the best picture quality. If the device does
not have an HDMI connector, try a component connector to get the next best picture quality.
" The number of connectors and their names and locations may vary depending on the model.
" Refer to the external device's operating manual when connecting it to the TV. The number of external device
connectors and their names and locations may vary depending on the manufacturer.
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Connecting - HDMI
Before connecting any external device or cable to the TV, first verify the TV's model number. A
sticker containing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The connection method varies
depending on the model.
The following types of HDMI cables are recommended:
● High-Speed HDMI Cable
● High-Speed HDMI Cable with Ethernet
HDMI cables have certain requirements:
" Use an HDMI cable with a thickness of 14 mm or less.
" Using a non-certified HDMI cable may result in a blank screen or a connection error.
" Some HDMI cables and devices may not be compatible with the TV due to different HDMI specifications.
" This TV does not support HDMI Ethernet Channel. Ethernet is a LAN (Local Area Network) built with coaxial
cables standardised by the IEEE.
Refer to the diagram and connect the HDMI cable to the video device's HDMI output connector and the
TV's HDMI input connector.
" The number of connectors and their names and locations may vary depending on the model.
Once the connection has been made, you will be able to select the connected external device using
the SOURCE button.
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Connecting - Component
Before connecting any external devices and cables to the TV, first verify the model number of the
TV you purchased. A sticker containing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The
connection method varies depending on the model.
Refer to the diagram and connect the Component cable to the TV's component input connectors and
the device's component output connectors.
Make sure the cable colours match the connector colours.
Once the connection has been made, you will be able to select the connected external device using
the SOURCE button.
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Connecting - External Input
Before connecting any external device or cable to the TV, first verify the TV's model number. A
sticker containing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The connection method varies
depending on the model.
Refer to the diagram and connect the AV cable to the TV's AV input connectors and the device's AV
output connectors.
If you are using the TV's AV input connectors, connect the video cable to the Y connector. Some
models feature a video connector as well. In this case, connect the cable to the video connector.
Once the connection has been made, you will be able to select the connected external device using
the SOURCE button.
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Connecting - SCART
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Before connecting any external devices and cables to the TV, first verify the model number of the
TV you purchased. A sticker containing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The
connection method varies depending on the model.
Connect the TV’s SCART input connector to the device’s SCART output connector using a SCART
cable. An extra audio connection is not needed because SCART also carries audio.
" SCART can only carry standard-definition video.
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TV Audio through the External Speakers
Your TV has a variety of connectors for audio input from devices such as Blu-ray players and DVD
players and for audio output to such devices as amplifiers. The connectors are listed below.
● ARC (Audio Return Channel)
● Digital Audio (Optical)
There are several issues to bear in mind when using audio input:
● For better audio quality, it is a good idea to use an AV receiver.
● The number of connectors and their names and locations may vary depending on the model.
● Refer to the external device's operating manual when connecting it to the TV. The number
of external device connectors and their names and locations may vary depending on the
manufacturer.
Connecting - HDMI (ARC)
" Some models may not support ARC.
Before connecting any external devices and cables to the TV, first verify the model number of the TV
you purchased. A sticker showing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The connection
method varies depending on the model.
ARC (Audio Return Channel) enables digital sound output using just an HDMI cable. However, ARC is
only available through the HDMI (ARC) port and only when the TV is connected to an ARC-enabled AV
receiver.
" The number of connectors and their names and locations may vary depending on the model.
Connect an HDMI cable to the TV's HDMI (ARC) connector and the device's HDMI output connector.
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Connecting - Digital Audio (Optical)
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Before connecting any external device or cable to the TV, first verify the TV's model number. A sticker
showing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The connection method varies depending
on the model.
Connecting an AV receiver to the TV via a digital audio (optical) connector lets you listen to digital
audio.
Connecting a device using an optical cable does not automatically turn off the TV speakers. To turn off
the TV's speakers, set TV Sound Output (Sound > Speaker Settings > TV Sound Output) to something
other than TV Speaker.
Adjust the audio device's volume using its remote control.
" An unusual noise coming from the audio device while you are using it may indicate a problem with the
audio device itself. If this occurs, ask for assistance from the audio device manufacturer.
" Digital audio is only available with 5.1-channel broadcasts.
Refer to the diagram and connect the optical cable to the TV's digital audio output connector and the
device's digital audio input connector.
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Connecting - Headphone
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Before connecting any external device or cable to the TV, first verify the TV's model number. A
sticker containing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The connection method varies
depending on the model.
Refer to the diagram and connect the headphones to the headphone output connector. Only use
headphones with a 3-conductor TRS type jack. The headphone volume and the TV volume are
adjusted independently of each other. While the headphone is connected, the TV speakers are muted
and certain Sound options are deactivated.
" The connectors may not be supported depending on the model.
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Connecting - Audio Output
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Before connecting any external device or cable to the TV, first verify the TV's model number. A
sticker containing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The connection method varies
depending on the model.
" The connectors names and locations may vary depending on the model.
Refer to the diagram and connect the audio cable to the TV's audio output connector and the device's
audio input connector.
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Connecting to a Computer
You can directly connect a computer to the TV or to the network to view the computer screen or
content on the TV. Connect the computer to the TV as follows.
● Connecting via HDMI Port
You can connect the computer to the TV using the HDMI cable to display the computer screen on
the TV.
● Connecting with the HDMI (DVI) Port
You can connect a computer to the TV by connecting the computer's DVI port to the TV's HDMI
port with the DVI to HDMI cable to display the computer screen on the TV.
● Connecting via Samsung Link
Quickly access the photo, video and music files saved on a computer on which Samsung Link
software is installed, even if you do not connect the TV directly to the computer.
● Connecting via Home Network (DLNA)
Quickly access the photo, video and music files saved on a computer by connecting the TV and
the computer to the same router or AP.
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Connecting - HDMI Port
Before connecting any external device or cable to the TV, first verify the TV's model number. A sticker
showing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The connection method varies depending
on the model.
For HDMI connection, one of the following HDMI cable types is recommended:
● High-Speed HDMI Cable
● High-Speed HDMI Cable with Ethernet
" Use an HDMI cable with a thickness of 14 mm or less. Using a non-certified HDMI cable may result in a
blank screen or a connection error.
" Some HDMI cables and devices may not be compatible with the TV due to different HDMI specifications.
" This TV does not support HDMI Ethernet Channel. Ethernet is a LAN (Local Area Network) built on coaxial
cables standardised by the IEEE.
" Some computers do not support HDMI interface, depending on its graphics adapter specifications. In this
case, use a DVI-to-HDMI cable to connect the computer to the TV.
Refer to the diagram and connect the HDMI cable to the external video device's HDMI output
connector and the TV's HDMI input connector.
Once the connection has been made, you will be able to select the connected external device using
the SOURCE button.
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Connecting - HDMI (DVI) Port
If the graphics adapter of your computer does not support HDMI interface, connect the computer to
the TV with the DVI (Digital Visual Interactive) to HDMI cable. However, DVI-to-HDMI connection is
supported by the HDMI port for DVI only and does not support audio signal transmission. To listen to
the computer sound, connect the external speaker to the computer's audio output connector.
" For information on resolutions supported by the TV, refer to "Computer Connection Precautions".
Refer to the diagram and connect the DVI-to-HDMI cable to the TV's HDMI (DVI) port and the
computer's DVI output port.
Once the connection has been made, you will be able to select the connected external device using
the SOURCE button.
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Connecting - Samsung Link
Quickly access photo, video and music files saved on a computer with Samsung Link software
installed. Also, use Samsung Link to play and view the content of a computer that has been registered
to Samsung Link under your Samsung account, even if the computer and the TV are not connected to
the same router or AP.
11 Visit the Samsung content and service portal (http://link.samsung.com) on a computer and sign
into your Samsung account.
" To install Samsung Link desktop software, you will need to first sign into your Samsung account. If
you don't have a Samsung account, create one first.
22 Install Samsung Link desktop software. When the installation is complete, the computer will be
registered to Samsung Link.
33 Specify the folder you wish to link to the TV. You can view and play photo, video and music files
contained in the specified folder on the TV screen.
" For more information on using Samsung Link desktop software, refer to the software's Help section.
Connecting - Home Network (DLNA)
Quickly access and view/play photo, video and music files from a computer on the TV screen.
11 Connect the TV and the computer to the same router or AP. A home network will be configured
once the two connections are established.
" Home Network (DLNA) enables content-sharing between the TV, computers and mobile devices
connected to the same wired or wireless router.
22 From the computer, select [Control Panel] > [Network and Internet] > [Network and Sharing
Centre] > [Change advanced sharing settings] and select [Choose media streaming options...] to
activate media streaming.
33 From the list, set TV to [Allowed].
44 Launch Windows Media Player from the computer, select [Settings] > [Library Management] and
then add the location where the photo, video and music files are saved to view/play the files on
the TV screen.
" It will be possible to view/play on the screen files moved to Windows Media Player's default folder.
" As long as File Sharing is activated, unauthorised access may be allowed. Disable File Sharing if data
access is not required.
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Connecting with a Mobile Device
Connect mobile device such as a smartphone or tablet to the TV directly or indirectly over a shared
network and display the mobile device screen or content on the TV screen. Connect the mobile device
to the TV as follows.
● Mobile Device Screen on TV (Screen Mirroring)
Wirelessly connect the TV to the mobile device with the mirroring function to view the mobile
device's screen on the TV.
" This option is available only with mobile devices that support mirroring.
● Connecting Mobile Devices without a Wireless Router (Wi-Fi Direct)
Wi-Fi Direct enables you to connect the TV to a mobile device without a router or AP. Quickly
access and play photo, video and music files from a connected mobile device on the TV screen.
" This option is available only with mobile devices that support Wi-Fi Direct.
● Connecting via Samsung Link
Samsung Link enables you to play photo, video and music files from a Samsung Link-enabled
mobile device without having to manually connect the device to the TV.
● Connecting via Home Network (DLNA)
View/play on the TV photo, video and music files from a mobile device connected to the same
router or AP as the TV.
● Connecting via Smart View 2.0
Install and run the Smart View 2.0 app on your mobile device, and connect it to the TV in the
same network.
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Mobile Device Screen on TV (Screen Mirroring)
Network > Screen Mirroring Try Now
Wirelessly connect a mirroring-enabled mobile device to the TV and play the video and audio files
stored on the device on the TV. Mirroring refers to the function that plays the video and audio files
located on a mobile device on a TV and on the mobile device simultaneously.
" To use the Screen Mirroring function, the mobile device must support a mirroring function such as AllShare
Cast or Screen Mirroring. To check whether your mobile device supports the mirroring function, please visit
the mobile device manufacturer's website.
" The video or audio may intermittently stop depending on network conditions.
Connecting via a mobile device
11 On the mobile device, run Screen Mirroring. The mobile device searches for available devices to
connect to.
22 From the search result list, select TV. The TV displays a pop-up window.
33 In the pop-up window, select Allow to connect the mobile device.
" All previously allowed mobile devices will automatically connect without needing approval.
" If you select Deny, the device won't appear and can't be activated in this way. Navigate to Network >
Screen Mirroring > Device Manager to allow the previously denied mobile device.
Not searching for the TV on mobile devices...
11 Navigate to Network > Screen Mirroring to run Screen Mirroring. Also, you can select Screen
Mirroring on a list by pressing SOURCE.
22 Run mirroring on the mobile device. Display a list while automatically searching for mobile
devices.
33 Select the TV and it connects automatically.
" When the mobile devices cannot connect, try turning the TV off and on.
Allow/Reject the connection via mobile devices
" This is only available for watching when mobile devices allow the connection.
11 Navigate to Network > Screen Mirroring > Device Manager to activate Device Manager. This
displays a list of required mobile devices connection.
22 You can allow access or deny connections with mobile devices.
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Connecting Mobile Devices without a Wireless Router (Wi-Fi
Direct)
Network > Wi-Fi Direct Try Now
Wi-Fi Direct lets you connect mobile devices directly to your TV using wireless technology. After
connecting a device to the TV using Wi-Fi Direct, it will be possible to view/play video, photo, and
music files from the device on the TV.
" The mobile device must support Wi-Fi Direct. Make sure the mobile device you intend to use supports Wi-Fi
Direct.
11 Enable Wi-Fi Direct on the mobile device and then launch Wi-Fi Direct. The TV automatically
scans for and displays a list of available devices. The TV's name also appears on the mobile
device.
22 Select the device from the list to initiate a connection. If a connection request is made by the TV,
a permission message appears on the mobile device and vice versa.
33 Allow the connection. This completes the connection process.
Connecting - Samsung Link
Samsung Link enables you to view/play photo, video and music files from a Samsung Link-enabled
mobile device with ease. Also use Samsung Link to play and view the content of a mobile device that
has been registered to Samsung Link under your Samsung account, even if the mobile device and the
TV are not connected to the same router or AP.
11 Run the Samsung Link app on the mobile device and then sign in with your Samsung account.
" To use Samsung Link, you have to sign in with a Samsung account. If you don't have a Samsung
account, create one first.
22 Quickly access and play photo, video and music files from the mobile device running Samsung
Link app under your Samsung account.
" For more information on using the Samsung Link app, refer to the Help section of the manual.
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Connecting - Home Network (DLNA)
View/play photo, video and music files from a mobile device on the TV.
11 Connect both the TV and the mobile device to the same router or AP. A home network will be
configured once the connections are established.
" Home Network (DLNA) enables content-sharing between the TV, computers and mobile devices
connected to the same wired or wireless router.
22 Enable File Sharing on the mobile device. The mobile device's shared content can be viewed/
played on the TV.
" As long as File Sharing is activated, unauthorised access may be allowed. Disable File Sharing if data
access is not required.
Connecting via Smart View 2.0
By installing and running the Smart View 2.0 app on the mobile device, you can view the device
screen on the TV, or play the device's multimedia content (videos, photos, and music) on the TV.
" Go to Google Play, and search for and install Smart View 2.0 on your mobile device. Smart View 2.0
is a cross-platform multi-screen app that enables you to load the TV screen on a mobile device, share
multimedia contents between two devices, and control the TV remotely. For more information, refer to the
Smart View 2.0 manual.
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Name of TV on Network
Network > Device Name Try Now
Choose or enter a TV name to be displayed on the network.
11 Select Device Name from the Network menu. A list will appear.
22 Choose a name from the list. Alternatively, select User Input to enter a name manually. You can
view the specified TV name on the network.
Input Signal Selection
You can select a connected external device using the SOURCE button.
For example, to switch to a gaming console connected to the second HDMI connector, press SOURCE.
From the Source list, select HDMI2 to change the input signal to HDMI mode. Connector names may
vary depending on the model.
The following options are available in the Source screen:
● TOOLS Button
Select a port connected to an external device, and press and hold the Enter button. The following
functions are available:
" Available options for each connector may vary.
– Edit Name: Rename devices connected to the TV for easier identification of external sources.
For example, you can designate a computer connected to the TV via an HDMI-DVI cable as
DVI PC. Alternatively, simply designate a computer connected to the TV via an HDMI cable as
PC. You can also designate an AV device connected to the TV via an HDMI-DVI cable as DVI
Devices.
– Information: View detailed information about the connected devices.
– Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC): Displays a list of Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)-compliant devices that are
connected to the TV.
" This option is only available with Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) set to On.
– Device Format: Formats USB recording devices connected to the TV.
" This option is only available when a USB device has been selected.
– Disconnect USB Device: Used to safely remove a USB device connected to the TV.
" This option is only available when a USB device has been selected.
● Universal remote setup
Select Universal remote setup on the screen to configure the universal remote function. By
configuring a universal remote control, you can control cable boxes, Blu-ray players, home
theatres, and other external devices using a single remote control.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
32
Inserting Batteries into Samsung Smart Control
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
To use Samsung Smart Control, first refer to the figure below and insert batteries into the unit.
11 Gently pull on the battery cover's notch and then remove the cover completely once it comes
loose.
22 Insert 2 AA alkaline batteries, making sure to align the positive and negative polarities correctly.
33 Place the battery cover on the remote control and insert the top part of the cover into the remote
control.
44 Press the catches on both sides of the battery cover in the order shown so that the cover is
completely attached to the remote control.
When you see this alarm icon on the screen...
Following alarm icon indicates Samsung Smart Control's batteries are low. If the alarm icon pops up,
replace the batteries. Samsung recommends using alkaline batteries for a longer operating life.

Using Remote and Peripheral Devices
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Pairing Samsung Smart Control
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
To control the TV with Samsung Smart Control, you need to pair Samsung Smart Control to the TV via
Bluetooth. Pair Samsung Smart Control to the TV.
" Samsung Smart Control can only be paired to a single TV.
Point Samsung Smart Control at the remote control sensor of the TV and press the TV button to turn
the TV on.
" Remote control receiver’s location may vary depending on the model.
Reconnecting Samsung Smart Control
If the Samsung Smart Control stops operating or works abnormally, replace the batteries as this may
be due to insufficient battery power.
If the problem persists, the Samsung Smart Control restore pairing with the TV.
11 Press both the RETURN button and the Guide button simultaneously for more than 3 seconds.
" You must place the Samsung Smart Control approximately 30cm ~ 40cm away from the TV and
ensure it is pointing towards the remote control receiver.
22 Connection image is appeared on the screen. And then, Samsung Smart Control is connecting to
TV automatically.
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Using Samsung Smart Control
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Samsung Smart Control makes it even easier and more convenient to use the TV. Pressing the KEYPAD
button displays a virtual remote control that allows you to easily enter digits, control content, and
activate functions on the screen.
" We recommend using Samsung Smart Control at a distance of less than 6m. A usable distance may differ
depending on the wireless environmental conditions.
Button Functions
Refer to the detailed information about the provided remote control.
" Samsung Smart Controls may vary depending on the specific model.
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" Colours and shape may vary depending on the model.
36
Button Description
TV Turns the TV on/off.
SEARCH Press this button to use the search window.
KEYPAD With the virtual remote control on the screen, you can easily enter digits, control
content, and use functions.
SOURCE Changes the source.
w = v Changes the volume.
VOICE
Starts voice recognition. When the microphone icon appears on the screen, say
a voice command into the microphone. Say "Help" to learn about basic usage
and voice commands.
" Say a voice command 10cm to 15cm from the microphone and at an
appropriate volume.
¢(Mute) / AD Turns the sound on/off.
< P > Changes the channel.
, ¡, £ Moves the pointer or focus.
Touchpad
Place a finger on the touch pad and move the Samsung Smart Control. The
pointer on the screen moves in the direction and as much as the Samsung Smart
Control is moved. Press the touchpad to run the focused item.
†, ∂, ∑, …
Controls for when viewing/playing a video, photo or music file or watching a
recorded programme. You can also use the buttons to control content from an
external device.
a, b, {, } Use these colour buttons to access additional options specific to the feature in
use.
RETURN / EXIT Returns to the previous menu. Additionally, when you press this button while
watching TV, you can return to the previous channel.
SMART HUB
Launches the Home Screen. From the Home Screen, you can search through
favourite apps, channels or sources and quickly access previously run or
frequently used functions. Also, when you move to the panel screen, you can use
various service provided each service panel
GUIDE / CH.LIST Displays the digital channel broadcasting schedule.
INFO Shows the information about the current digital broadcast programme or content.
¥ Enable Football Mode for an optimal sports viewing experience.
MENU Displays a menu on the screen.
" Availability depends on the specific Samsung Smart Control.
M.SCREEN
You can split the TV screen and use various functions such as watching TV,
surfing the web, watching video, and so on.
" Availability depends on the specific Samsung Smart Control.
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Additional Functions
Press and hold the following buttons for 1 second to use additional functions.
Button Description
GUIDE / CH.LIST Press and hold to launch the CH.LIST.
RETURN / EXIT Press and hold this button to exit all currently running applications
¢ / AD Press and hold this button to bring up the Accessibility Shortcuts panel. Select
the options to turn them on or off.
b Displays a menu on the screen.
" Availability depends on the specific Samsung Smart Control.
{ Press and hold to record the broadcast.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
} Press and hold to view information about the current digital channel or media
file.
Using the TV by Moving the Samsung Smart Control
The Samsung Smart Control has a motion sensor (gyro sensor) that allows you to easily control the
TV by holding and moving the Samsung Smart Control.
After placing a finger on the touchpad, a pointer appears on the screen. Hold and move the Samsung
Smart Control. The pointer moves the same way the Samsung Smart Control is moved. It's also
possible to scroll up and down on scrollable screens.
" If you remove the finger from touchpad, the screen pointer disappears.
" If the Voice Guide is set to On, the Samsung Smart Control's motion sensor(gyro sensor) does not work. To
use the Samsung Smart Control's motion sensor, set the Voice Guide to Off.
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Using the TV with the Touchpad
" Navigate to the Support menu and select the Smart Control Tutorial option to learn how to use the
touchpad, following the on screen instructions.
Moving the Focus/Pointer
Press the directional buttons (up, down, left, and right) to move the pointer or focus in the direction.
Menu Access & Item Selection
Press the touchpad. This lets you access a TV menu or select an item.
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Displaying the Context-sensitive Menu on Smart Hub
Press and hold on the touch pad from the Smart Hub screen. The Options menu available to the
selected item appears.
" The Options menu depends on the context.
Moving to the Smart Hub panel
On the Smart Hub screen, drag left or right on the touchpad. This will move the Smart hub panels left
or right.
Scrolling on the Web Browser
 
Drag up/down or left/right on the touchpad in the web browser screen. This scrolls through the web
screen.
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Displaying the Remote Control on the Screen (virtual remote
control)
Press the KEYPAD button to display the virtual remote control on the screen. You can easily enter
digits, control content, and use TV buttons with the virtual remote control.
" The virtual remote control buttons may vary depending on the TV's current status.
Button Description
● You can directly enter the channel number to switch to that channel. Select PreCH
to return to the previous channel.
● TTX/MIX: Alternately selects Teletext ON Double, Mix or OFF.
Controls the item when you are playing a video, photo or music file or watching
a recorded programme. You can also use the buttons to control the content on an
external device.
TOOLS Use frequently used functions while watching TV. In addition, you can use
additional functions that may vary depending on the currently running function.
INFO Shows the information about the current digital broadcast programme or content.
MENU Displays the menu on the screen.
Speaker Settings Select the speakers which you want to use to listen to the TV's sound. To set this
option, external speakers must be connected to the TV.
PIP Display the video from an external device or computer on the main screen and the
TV as a picture-in-picture.
3D Turn the 3D effect on or off.
Schedule Manager Move to the Schedule Manager screen.
AD/SUBT Displays the Accessibility Shortcuts. Select the options to turn them on or off.
P.SIZE Change the picture size.
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Button Description
DUAL
When you press the Dual I II button the first time, the current dual mode is
displayed on the screen.
Press the Dual I II button again to change the dual mode.
Web Browser Launch the Web Browser.
e-Manual Launch the e-Manual.
Sign In Log in or out of 0your Samsung account.
Move to the right / Move to the left: You can move the virtual remote control on
the screen.
Large size / Standard size: You can resize the virtual remote control on the screen.
" Alternatively, navigate to the System > Smart Control Settings menu and select
and set the Onscreen Remote Size option.
Touch Sensitivity: You can change the touchpad sensitivity.
" Alternatively, navigate to the System > Smart Control Settings menu and select
and set the Touch Sensitivity option.
Motion Sensitivity: Put a finger on the touchpad and move it to adjust the speed of
the pointer on the screen.
" Navigate to System > Smart Control Settings, and select Motion Sensitivity to
enable this option.
Universal Remote Setup: Moves to the Universal Remote Setup screen.
Cancel: Close the pop-up menu.
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Controlling External Devices with the TV Remote
(Universal Remote Setup)
System > Universal Remote Setup Try Now
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
The universal remote control feature lets you control cable boxes, Blu-ray players, home theatres, and
other external devices connected to the TV using the TV's remote control. In order to use the TV's
remote control as a universal remote, you must first connect the IR extender cable (included).
" You can also use the Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) function to operate some external Samsung devices with your
TV's remote control without any additional setup. Refer to the "Using Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)" section for
more information.
" Certain external devices connected to the TV may not support the universal remote feature.
Setting Up the Universal Remote Control
Before connecting any external devices and cables to the TV, first verify the model number of
the purchased TV. A sticker containing the model number is attached to the back of the TV. The
connection method varies depending on the model.
To use the TV remote as a universal remote, connect the IR extender cable (included) to the TV and
position it within 10 cm of the external device's remote control receiver.
" The colour and design of the IR extender cable may vary depending on the model.
" When you connect the cable, you have to match the cable’s colour and socket’s colour.
Connect the IR extender cable to the TV's IR output connector as shown in the diagram and place the
transmitter end within 10 cm of the external device's receiver pointing in the direction of the remote
receiver. However, there must be no obstacles between the IR extender cable and the external device.
The presence of obstacles interferes with the transmission of the remote control signal.
" When you use an external device registered with the Universal Remote Control on the Samsung Smart
Control, you can use the external device without connecting an IR extender cable. However, if you want to
use an external device using Motion Control or Voice Control, be sure to connect an IR extender cable.
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Controlling External Devices with the TV Remote
External Device Registration
11 Turn on the external device to set up the universal remote function for, and bring up the Source
screen.
22 Select Universal remote setup from the top of the screen. This initiates the universal remote
setup process.
33 Follow the on-screen instructions and register the external device.
Using the TV Remote
Registering an external device to the TV remote also registers the connector through which the device
is connected. Accordingly, simply selecting the external device using the SOURCE button makes it
possible to control the device using the TV's remote.
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Universal Remote Features
11 Press SOURCE to bring up the Source screen.
22 Select Universal remote setup from the top of the screen. This initiates the universal remote
setup process.
33 Select an external registered device on the Universal remote setup screen. The following options
are available:
● Use External Speakers
Listen to the audio from the external device through the connected home theater.
" This is available only on the set-top box or Blu-ray player.
● Link Set-top Box
Listen to the audio from the set-top box through the home theater that is connected to the TV.
" This is available only on the home theater system.
● Link Blu-ray Player
Listen to the audio from the Blu-ray player through the home theater that is connected to the TV.
" This is available only on the home theater system.
● Source Setup
Change the TV's input source to your selected external device.
● Sync with TV power
Configure the set-top box to turn off when the TV is turned off
" This is available only on the set-top box.
● Rename
Rename the registered external device (up to 15 characters long)
● Delete
Remove the registered external device.
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Controlling the TV with a Keyboard
System > Device Manager > Keyboard Settings Try Now
You can use a keyboard to control the TV.
" Certain models do not support USB HID class keyboards.
Connecting a Keyboard
Connecting a USB Keyboard
Plug the keyboard cable into the TV's USB port. A connection message appears on the screen.
Connecting a Bluetooth Keyboard
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
11 Place the Bluetooth keyboard into the standby status.
" Refer to the keyboard manual for information on putting the keyboard into the standby status.
22 Select System > Device Manager > Keyboard Settings > Add Bluetooth Keyboard. The Add
Bluetooth Keyboard screen will appear and automatically scan for available keyboards.
" If your keyboard was not detected, position the keyboard close to the TV and then select Refresh. This
initiates a scan for available keyboards again.
33 Select the Bluetooth keyboard from the scan list and then select Pair and connect. A number
appears on the screen.
44 Enter the number on the Bluetooth keyboard.
" Select Yes to change the keyboard's options or No to leave them as they are.
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Using the Keyboard
Use the following remote features with the USB or Bluetooth keyboard connected to the TV.
● Arrow Keys (moving the focus), Windows Key (MENU Button), Menu List Key (TOOLS Button),
Enter Key (Select/run item), ESC (RETURN Button), Number Keys (Number Buttons)
● F1 (a), F2 (b), F3 ({), F4 (}), F5 ( ), F6 (SOURCE Button), F7 (CH.LIST Button), F8 (MUTE
Button), F9/F10 (Volume Buttons), F11 / F12 (Channel Buttons)
● Page Up/Page Down: Scroll web browser pages up/down.
● Holding down the Enter key: On the Smart Hub screen, navigate to an item and hold down the
Enter key to display the Options menu.
" The Options menu depends on the context.
Changing Keyboards Try Now
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Select System > Device Manager > Keyboard Settings > Select Keyboard. Designate which keyboard
to use.
" Only one keyboard can be used at a time.
Input Languages, Keyboard Type, and Switch Language Key Try Now
Select System > Device Manager > Keyboard Settings > Keyboard Options. The following options are
available:
● Keyboard Language
If the keyboard supports multiple languages, choose which language you want to use from the
list.
● Keyboard type
Specify the type of language selected under Keyboard Language.
" The Keyboard type list varies depending on which language was selected under Keyboard Language.
● Switch Input Language
If the keyboard supports multiple languages, choose from the list which key to use to switch
between languages.
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Controlling the TV with a Mouse
System > Device Manager > Mouse Settings Try Now
This TV can be operated with ease using a mouse instead of a remote control.
" Certain models do not support USB HID class mice.
Connecting a Mouse
Connecting a USB Mouse
Plug the mouse cable into the TV's USB port. A connection message appears on the screen.
Connecting a Bluetooth Mouse
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
11 Place the Bluetooth mouse in standby status.
" Refer to the mouse manual for information on putting the mouse in standby status.
22 Select System > Device Manager > Mouse Settings > Add Bluetooth Mouse. The Add Bluetooth
Mouse screen will appear and automatically scan for available mice.
33 Select the Bluetooth mouse from the scanned list, and then select Pair and connect. This pairs
the Bluetooth mouse with the TV.
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Using the Mouse
Once a USB or Bluetooth mouse is connected to the TV, a pointer will appear on the TV's screen. You
can use this pointer to control the TV as you would a computer.
● Selecting and Running an Item
Left-click on the mouse.
● Displaying the Volume, Mute, and Channel Buttons
Select the volume/channel icon on the screen while watching TV. Use the onscreen buttons to
adjust the volume or switch the channel.
" Select the volume/channel icon again to hide the buttons.
● Showing Tools Buttons
Right-clicking shows the Tools buttons on the screen so that you can easily use the TV
functions.
" The Tools buttons may vary depending on the function.
● Displaying the Context-sensitive Menu on Smart Hub
On the Smart Hub screen, navigate to an item, and hold down the left mouse button for 1 second.
The Options menu available to the selected item appears.
" The Options menu depends on the context.
● Scrolling the TV Menu or Screen
Move the mouse wheel up or down. This scrolls the TV menu or screen up/down.
● Exiting the TV Menu or Feature
Click on the X button. This closes the menu.
" The X button appears when a mouse is being used. Left-clicking once while using a feature displays
the X button.
Changing Mice Try Now
Select System > Device Manager > Mouse Settings > Select Mouse. Designate which mouse to use.
" Only one mouse may be used at a time.
Changing Mouse Buttons and Pointer Speed Try Now
Select System > Device Manager > Mouse Settings > Mouse Options. The following options are
available:
● Primary Button
Choose which (left or right) button to use to select and run items.
● Pointer Speed
Adjust the movement speed of the pointer that appears on the screen.
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Entering Text Using QWERTY
A QWERTY keypad appears when you need to enter text (entering the network password, logging into
your Samsung account, etc.), allowing you to enter text using your remote control.
Using Additional Functions
Select on the QWERTY keyboard screen. The following options are available:
● Recommend text
Enable/disable the Recommended Text feature. Enabling the Recommend text feature allows you
to quickly enter text starting with the characters you typed in by displaying recommended words.
To enter the word "Internet," for example, all you have to do is enter "In" and select the word
"Internet" from the list of recommended words. The word is memorised so that you can enter the
same text again more easily.
● Reset recommended text data
Delete both the recommended words and the memorised words to clear the list.
● Predict Next Letter
Enable/disable the Text Prediction feature. Enabling the Text Prediction feature eliminates the
need to find and select individual character keys. To enter the word "Internet," for example, select
"I". A predicted word will then appear next to the I key. Simply select the predicted word to enter
"Internet".
" This feature is limited to words that have previously been added to the dictionary.
● Accented Character Preview
Enable/disable the Show Accented Letters feature. An accented letter is a letter such as Ё or Й
with a diacritical mark above it. Enable the Show Accented Letters feature to enter these kinds of
letters.
" This is available only with a language that uses diacritical letters.
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Establishing a Wired Internet Connection
Connecting the TV to the Internet gives you access to online services and SMART features, and lets
you update the TV's software quickly and easily through the Internet.
Connecting a LAN Cable
Use a LAN cable.
" The TV will not be able to connect to the Internet if the network speed is below 10Mbps.
" Use Cat 7 LAN cables to link your TV to the Internet Access Points.
There are three ways to connect the TV to the Internet. Refer to the diagrams and connect the LAN
cable to the LAN connector on the back of the TV.
● External Modem
● ① IP Router + ② External Modem
● Wall-mounted LAN Outlet
Internet Connection
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Connecting to a Wired Internet Network Automatically
Network > Network Settings Try Now Settings - Network
Automatically connect to an available network.
11 Set the Network Type to Wired, and then select Connect.
22 The TV attempts to connect to an available network. Once successful, you will see a confirmation
message. Select OK. If the attempt fails, try again, or connect manually.
Connecting to a Wired Internet Network Manually
Network > Network Settings
With networks that require a static IP address, you will need to enter the IP address, subnet mask,
gateway, and DNS values manually to connect to the network. To get these values, contact your
Internet Service Provider (ISP).
" Refer to the "Dynamic versus Static IP Addresses" section for more information on dynamic IP and static IP
addresses.
11 Set the Network Type to Wired, and then select Connect.
Network Settings
Select your network type.
Network Type Wired
Connect
You can connect your TV
to the internet.
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22 Select Stop when the TV attempts to connect to the network. Once the network connection has
been interrupted, select IP Settings.
Network Settings
Connection verification cancelled.
Wired network connection test stopped.
Change Network IP Settings Retry Close
33 In the IP Settings screen, set the IP setting to Enter manually, enter the IP Address, Subnet
Mask, Gateway, and DNS Server values, and then select OK.
● Use one of the following methods to enter the numerical values.
Set the numbers using the u and d buttons.
Using Samsung Smart Control: Press KEYPAD button and enter the numbers directly.
Using the remote control: Enter the numbers directly using numerical button.
IP Settings
IP setting Enter manually
IP Address 0.0.0.0
Subnet Mask 0.0.0.0
Gateway 0.0.0.0
DNS setting Enter manually
DNS Server 0.0.0.0
OK Cancel
44 The TV attempts to connect to the network again using the specified settings. A confirmation
message appears once a connection is established. Select OK.
" The network connection speed may differ depending on the DNS server settings.
" For details on the DNS server settings, contact your Internet service provider (ISP).
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Establishing a Wireless Internet Connection
Connecting the TV to the Internet gives you access to online services and SMART features, and lets
you update the TV's software quickly and easily through the Internet.
Connecting to a Wireless Internet Network Automatically
Network > Network Settings
Connect the TV to the Internet via a wireless router. Make sure you have the wireless router's SSID
(name) and security key settings before attempting to connect. The security key can be found on the
wireless router's configuration screen.
11 On the Network Settings screen, set Network Type to Wireless. The TV automatically displays a
list of available wireless networks.
22 Select a network (SSID). If the network you want doesn't appear in the list, select Add Network,
and enter the network's SSID manually.
33 Enter the security key and select Done. If the selected network is not security-enabled, the TV
attempts to connect right away.
44 A network connection will be attempted. Once a connection is established, the TV displays a
confirmation message. Select OK. If the attempt fails, try again, or connect manually.
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Connecting to a Wireless Internet Network Manually
Network > Network Settings
With networks that require a static IP address, you will need to enter the IP address, subnet mask,
gateway and DNS values manually to connect to the network. To get the IP address, subnet mask,
gateway and DNS values, contact your Internet Service Provider (ISP).
" Refer to the "Dynamic versus Static IP Addresses" section for more information on dynamic IP and static IP
addresses.
11 Setting the Network Type to Wireless automatically displays a list of available wireless networks.
Network Settings
Select your network type.
Network Type Wireless
Wireless network
AP0000 You can connect your TV to the
internet. Please select which
wireless network to use.
AP0001
Add Network
Refresh WPS(PBC)
22 Select the network (SSID) you want to connect to. If the wireless router doesn't appear in the list,
select Add Network, and enter the network's SSID manually.
33 Enter the security key and select OK. If the selected network is not security-enabled, the TV
attempts to connect right away.
44 Select Stop when the TV attempts to connect to the network. Once the network connection has
been interrupted, select IP Settings.
Network Settings
Connection verification cancelled.
Wireless network connection test stopped.
Change Network IP Settings Retry Close
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55 In the IP Settings screen, set the IP setting to Enter manually, enter the IP Address, Subnet
Mask, Gateway, and DNS Server values, and then select OK.
● Use one of the following methods to enter the numerical values.
Set the numbers using the u and d buttons.
Using Samsung Smart Control: Press KEYPAD button and enter the numbers directly.
Using the remote control: Enter the numbers directly using numerical button.
IP Settings
IP setting Enter manually
IP Address 0.0.0.0
Subnet Mask 0.0.0.0
Gateway 0.0.0.0
DNS setting Enter manually
DNS Server 0.0.0.0
OK Cancel
66 The TV attempts to connect to the network again using the specified settings. A confirmation
message appears once a connection is established. Select OK.
" The network connection speed may differ depending on the DNS server settings.
" For details on the DNS server settings, contact the Internet service provider (ISP).
Connecting to a Wireless Internet Network with WPS
Network > Network Settings
With wireless routers that support WPS (Wi-Fi Protected Setup) or PBC (Push Button Configuration),
it's possible to press a button on the router to connect the TV to the Internet.
" This functionality is not available with wireless routers that do not support WPS. Check to see if your
wireless router supports WPS.
11 Setting the Network Type to Wireless automatically displays a list of available wireless networks.
22 Select WPS(PBC) and then press the WPS or PBC button located on the wireless router within two
minutes.
33 The TV exchanges the network name (SSID) and security key automatically and then attempts to
connect to the Internet. A confirmation message appears once a connection is established. Select
OK.
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Troubleshooting Internet Connectivity Issues
If you are not able to connect the TV to the Internet, read the information below.
Troubleshooting Wired Internet Connectivity Issues
No network cable found Try Now Try Now
Make sure the network cable is plugged in. If it is connected, make sure the router is turned on. If it is
on, try turning it off and on again.
IP auto setting failed Try Now
Do the following or configure the IP Settings manually.
11 Ensure that the DHCP server is enabled on the router and reset the router.
22 If this does not work, contact your Internet Service Provider for more information.
Unable to connect to the network Try Now
Do the following:
11 Check all IP Settings.
22 Ensure that the DHCP server is enabled on the router. Then, unplug the router and plug it back in.
33 If this does not work, contact your Internet Service Provider for more information.
Connected to a local network, but not to the Internet Try Now
11 Make sure that the Internet LAN cable is connected to the router's external LAN port.
22 Check the DNS values in the IP Settings.
33 If the problem persists, contact your Internet Service Provider.
Network setup is complete, but unable to connect to the Internet Try Now
If the problem persists, contact your Internet Service Provider.
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Troubleshooting Wireless Internet Connectivity Issues
Wireless network connection failed, Try Now Try Now
Selected wireless router not found. Go to Network Settings and select the correct router.
Unable to connect to a wireless router Try Now Try Now
Check the following:
11 Check if the router is turned on. If it is, turn it off and on again.
22 Enter the correct security key if required.
IP auto setting failed Try Now
Do the following or configure the IP Settings manually.
11 Make sure that the DHCP server is enabled on the router. Then, unplug the router and plug it back
in.
22 Enter the correct security key if required.
33 If this does not work, contact your Internet Service Provider for more information.
Unable to connect to the network Try Now
Do the following:
11 Check all IP Settings.
22 Enter the correct security key if required.
33 If this does not work, contact your Internet Service Provider for more information.
Connected to a local network, but not to the Internet Try Now
11 Make sure that the Internet LAN cable is connected to the router's external LAN port.
22 Check the DNS values in the IP Settings.
33 If the problem persists, contact your Internet Service Provider.
Network setup is complete, but unable to connect to the Internet Try Now
If the problem persists, contact your Internet Service Provider.
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Mobile Network
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
While connecting to the mobile network, some functions might be unavailable.
Refer to the diagram and insert the Mobile Dongle (sold separately) into the USB port. The Mobile
Dongle must be connected to the TV in order to connect to the mobile network. However, the Mobile
Dongle is sold separately and is not available from Samsung.
" If you have any problems using online services, please contact your Internet service provider.
" Auto Ticker is not available when you set up mobile network.
Supported Telecom and Model Name
● Vodacom (Model No: K4605)
● MTN (Model No: E3131S, E3251)
● Safaricom (Model No: E303)
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Checking the Internet Connection Status
Network > Network Status Try Now
Network
Network Status
Network Settings
Wi-Fi Direct
Multimedia Device Settings
Screen Mirroring
Device Name [TV]Samsung LE...
" Actual menu screen may differ depending on the TV model.
View the current network and Internet status.
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Multiple Functions on a Single Screen
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
This allows you to search the Web, use apps, and much more while watching TV.
" Before using Multi-Link Screen , make sure the TV is connected to the Internet. Using Multi-Link Screen
requires an Internet connection.
" Before using Smart Hub with Multi-Link Screen , go to the On TV Settings (Smart Hub > On TV Settings
>Set Up Service Provider) and finish configuring Smart Hub.
If the Multi-Link Screen launches while the TV did not configure the Smart Hub, a pop-up window
appears. To use the Multi-Link Screen, you need to configure the Smart Hub first. On the pop-up
window, select the Set Up Smart Hub to finish configuring the Smart Hub.
Launching Multi-Link Screen
Picture > Open Multi-Link Screen
From the Picture menu, select Open Multi-Link Screen.
" Press M.SCREEN on the Samsung Smart Control to launch Multi-Link Screen.
Using Multi-Link Screen
" UHD and FHD contents and channels cannot be viewed simultaneously.
" Launching Smart Hub while using Multi-Link Screen automatically terminates Multi-Link Screen .
" Certain TV features and apps may not be supported by Multi-Link Screen . If this is the case, exit from
Multi-Link Screen and then use the feature.
Selecting a Feature
11 Press the Samsung Smart Control's M.SCREEN button while Multi-Link Screen is running. The
Options menu appears.
22 Select a feature from the Options menu. This initialises the selected feature.
" Features supported by Multi-Link Screen vary depending on the country.
Changing the Channel/Volume
11 Place the pointer or focus over the screen for which you want to change the channel or adjust
the volume.
22 Use the channel buttons to change the channel or the volume buttons to adjust the volume. This
changes the selected screen's channel/volume.
Smart Features
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Smart Hub
Smart Hub > Open Smart Hub Try Now
With Smart Hub, you can surf the web, download apps, and stay in touch with family and friends
through social networking services. In addition, you can use photo, video, and music files stored on
external storage devices.
" Some Smart Hub services are paid services. To purchase such a service, the service provider account or
Samsung Apps TV account (Samsung account) is required.
" Make sure the TV is connected to the Internet. The TV must be connected to the Internet in order to use
Smart Hub.
" Some features of Smart Hub require an Internet connection and may not be available depending on the
service provider, language, or region.
" To use Smart Hub, you must agree to the end user agreement and privacy policy. Otherwise, you will not
be able to access the features and services related to them. You can view the entire content of the Terms &
Policy by navigating to Smart Hub > Terms & Policy. If you don't wish to use Smart Hub anymore, you can
withdraw the agreement.
" Smart Hub service outages can be caused by disruptions in your Internet service.
Testing Smart Hub connections
Support > Self Diagnosis > Smart Hub Connection Test
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
If Smart Hub is not functioning, navigate to Support > Self Diagnosis > Smart Hub Connection Test.
Diagnose the problem by checking the internet connection, your ISP, the Samsung server and the
Samsung Apps panels.
" After completing the test, if Smart Hub continues to have problems, contact your Internet Service Provider
or a Samsung Contact Centre.
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Opening the Home Screen
Press while watching TV to open the Home Screen.
On the Home Screen, search through favourites apps, channels or sources and access previously run
or frequently used functions.
" You can configure the TV to automatically open the Home Screen when it turns on. Navigate to Smart Hub
> Home Screen Settings, and set Auto Start to On.
Setting your favourite item
11 Press while watching TV to open the Home Screen, and move to a desired item.
22 Press and hold the touchpad. The Options menu appears.
33 In the Options menu, select Add to Favourites to add the selected item to the favourite list, which
will move top of the list.
" To delete a favourite item, select it and tap and hold the touchpad to display the context menu. Then,
select Remove from Favourites.
Deleting browsing history
11 Press while watching TV to open the Home Screen, and select Clear All. You will be asked to
confirm your selection.
22 Select OK on the screen. Your browsing history is deleted completely.
" However, the Favorites list items will not be deleted.
" You can also delete your browsing history by selecting Clear All in the Smart Hub > Home Screen
Settings menu.
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Moving to the Panel Screen
Press the button to open the Home Screen, and select the Panel icon. On the Panel screen for each
service panel, the following are available:
" Usability depends on the specific model and local region.
● Games
Navigate to Smart Hub > Games to confirm the optimising game apps for Smart TV and detailed
information on Smart hub. This makes it easier to download and play games. In addition, you
can manage games that you have downloaded or purchased with your Samsung Account.
● SAMSUNG APPS
You can enjoy variety of free and paid news, sports, weather, and gaming apps on the TV as you
would on a smart phone or tablet.
● On TV
You can view the current programmes on TV at a glance and view the Programme
Recommendations by Channel and Programme Recommendations by Time from the programmes
that will be broadcasted. In addition, you can watch recorded videos.
● FILMS AND TV SHOWS
You can directly purchase and view a movie or TV programme through the app provided by Smart
Hub without connecting an external video source such as a DVD or Blu-ray player.
● MULTIMEDIA
You can play back photo, video, and music files from an external storage device or watch
recorded videos.
Using the Smart Hub Tutorial
Support > Smart Hub Tutorial
From the Support menu, select Smart Hub Tutorial. This will familiarise yourself with the basics of
Smart Hub and panels.
Resetting Smart Hub
Smart Hub > Reset Smart Hub Try Now
Reset all saved information relating to Samsung accounts and linked service accounts, as well as
Smart Hub service agreements and applications.
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Using Smart Hub with Samsung Account
Samsung Account
Log In
Edit profile
Link Service Accounts
Remove Accounts from TV
Create Account
Terms and Conditions, Privacy Policy
" Actual menu screen may differ depending on the TV model.
Creating a Samsung Account
Smart Hub > Samsung Account Try Now
Some Smart Hub services are paid services. To purchase such a service, the service provider account
or Samsung Apps TV account (Samsung account) is required.
You can create a Samsung Account using your email address.
" To create a Samsung Account, you must agree to the Samsung Account end user agreement and privacy
policy. Otherwise, you cannot create a Samsung Account. You can view the entire content of the agreement
by navigating to Smart Hub > Samsung Account > Terms and Conditions, Privacy Policy.
" Alternatively, you can create a Samsung Account at http://content.samsung.com. You can use one ID for
both the TV and the website.
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Creating a Samsung Account using Sign Up Samsung Account Menu
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account > Create Account and select Create a Samsung
account. Account - Create
22 Agree to use a Samsung Account and select Next.
33 Create a Samsung Account according to the instructions on the Create Account screen.
Once a Samsung Account is created, you will be automatically logged in to Smart Hub.
Creating a Samsung Account using a Facebook Account
A Facebook user can easily obtain necessary information from Facebook and create a Samsung
Account.
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account and select Log In.
22 Select + and select the Create with Facebook.
33 Enter your Facebook ID and password and select Sign In.
44 Agree to use a Samsung Account and select Next.
55 Create a Samsung Account according to the instructions on the Create Account screen. Once a
Samsung Account is created, you will be automatically signed in.
" If you create a Samsung Account using your Facebook account, they are automatically linked.
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Signing into Samsung Account
Smart Hub > Samsung Account > Log In
Logging into and Saving a Samsung Account
If you haven't logged into your Samsung Account on the TV, you must save your Samsung Account on
the TV.
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account and select Log In.
22 Select + and select Sign In.
33 Enter your ID and password and then select Sign In.
" Check the Sign me in automatically option if you wish to log into Smart Hub automatically.
" If you forgot your password, select Reset password to receive password reset instructions via email.
44 Select an image to be used as the profile picture. The Samsung Account has been saved on the
TV.
55 Select Done to log into your Samsung Account.
Easily Logging Into Your Samsung Account Saved on the TV
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account and select Log In.
22 Choose your Samsung Account and select Sign In.
33 Using the login method configured for the selected Samsung Account, log into your Samsung
Account.
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Linking My Samsung and App Accounts
Smart Hub > Samsung Account > Link Service Accounts
Linking your Samsung Account to accounts of apps installed on the TV lets you automatically log into
your linked app accounts when you log into your Samsung Account. For example, you can download
the Facebook app and link your Facebook account to your Samsung Account. In this case, logging into
your Samsung Account then automatically logs you into your Facebook account as well.
" To use Link Service Accounts, you must first log into your Samsung Account.
Linking an App Account
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account and select Link Service Accounts. A list of apps that
can be linked to your Samsung Account is shown.
22 Select an app from the list. The Link to other accounts window appears on the screen.
33 Enter the current ID and password of the app to log in. When the login is complete, the app
account is linked to the Samsung Account.
Disconnecting a Linked Account
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account, select Link Service Accounts. Select an app to
unlink.
22 A confirmation dialog box appears. Select Yes to unlink the app.
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Changing and Adding Information to Samsung Account
Smart Hub > Samsung Account
Using the Samsung Account menu, you can manage your Samsung Account.
" To change the account information, you must be logged into your Samsung Account.
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account and select Edit profile.
22 Enter the password and then select Done. The edit profile screen appears.
The profile editing screen provides the following features.
● Changing Profile Image
If you select Edit Profile Picture on the login screen, you can change the profile image.
● Registering Your Face to Samsung Account
If you select Register face on the login screen, you can register your face to your Samsung
Account. The registered face is used by the Sign-in Method.
" This is available only if the optional TV camera is connected to the TV.
● Choosing a Samsung Account Login Method for TV
Select Sign-in Method on the login screen and choose a login method. You can determine how
to log into the TV with the saved Samsung Account.
● Setting Auto Login
Check the Sign me in automatically option if you wish to log into Smart Hub automatically.
● Entering Basic User Information
You can enter your given name, surname, and date of birth.
● Receiving e-mail about Samsung services
You can determine whether to receive e-mail about Samsung services. Containing the latest
information.
Deleting All Samsung Accounts from the TV
Smart Hub > Samsung Account > Remove Accounts from TV
Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account and select Remove Accounts from TV. The account and
password information saved on the TV is deleted, and the account information of any linked apps are
also deleted.
" To delete your account information, you must be signed in with your Samsung Account.
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Using the Games Panel
Games
Recommended
My Page All Games
" Actual menu screen may differ depending on the TV model.
" This service or some of functions of it may be not available in some countries or region.
Navigate to Smart Hub > Games to confirm the optimising game apps for Smart TV and detailed
information on Smart hub. This makes it easier to download and play games. In addition, you can
manage games that you have downloaded or purchased with your Samsung Account.
" Before you use the Games panel, check if the TV is connected to the Internet. The TV must be connected to
the Internet in order to use the Games panel.
" To use the Games panel, you must log into your Samsung Account.
Using Pop-Up Menu Functions
In the Games panel, move the focus to a desired game and press and hold the Enter button. The
following functions are available:
● Downloading/Deleting a Game
Downloads or deletes the game from the TV.
● Viewing Detail Information of the Game
Displays detailed information of the selected game.
Installing and Running a Game
" When the TV's internal memory is insufficient, you can install a game on a USB device.
" You can play a game installed on a USB device only when the USB device is connected to the TV. If the
USB device is disconnected during a game playing, the game is terminated.
" The game installed on the USB device cannot be played on a different TV, or a PC.
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Quickly Installing Games
11 Select All Games from the Games panel, navigate to a game from the list and press and hold the
Enter button.
" On the All Games screen, select the button to view the guide about the game controller.
" On the All Games screen, select the button and select a desired sorting criterion. Then, the items in
the list are accordingly rearranged.
22 In the pop-up menu, select Download.
The selected game is installed on the TV.
Installing an App in the Detailed Game Information Screen
11 On the Games panel screen, select a game you wish to install. If you cannot find a desired game,
select All Games at the bottom of the screen.
" On the All Games screen, select the button to view the guide about the game controller.
" On the All Games screen, select the button and select a sorting criteria. The games are sorted
according to the criteria.
22 On the detailed information page of the selected game, select Download.
When installation is complete, the installation complete window appears.
Launching a Game
To run an installed game, select Play on the detailed game information screen.
70 71
Managing Downloaded or Purchased Games
In Smart Hub, move to the Games panel and select My Page at the bottom of the screen.
" On the My Page screen, select the button to view the game controller guide.
" On the My Page screen, select the button and select a desired sorting criterion. This rearranges the list
accordingly.
Updating a Game
Select Update Games at top of the My Page screen to update games installed on the TV.
" The Update Games appears only when there is a game that needs to be updated.
" To update games automatically, select the button at top of the My Page and set the Auto Update games
to On. Games will then be updated automatically when an update becomes available.
Removing a Game
11 Press the button at top of the My Page screen and select Delete.
22 Select all of the games you wish to remove. To select all games, select Select All.
33 When the selection is complete, select Delete.
" Navigate the game you wish to remove and press and hold the Enter button. Then you can easily
remove the game.
Rating/Sharing/Reviewing a Game
You can rate or share the game through a social network service or send a review to the developer on
the detailed information screen.
" You can rate / share / review a game only when the game has installed on the TV.
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Using SAMSUNG APPS Panel
SAMSUNG APPS
RECOMMENDED
MY APPS
Most Popular What's New Categories
" Actual menu screen may differ depending on the TV model.
" This service or some of functions of it may be not available in some countries or region.
Smart Hub offers a variety of free news, sports, weather, and gaming content you can install directly
on your TV the same way as you would on a smartphone or tablet.
" Before you use SAMSUNG APPS, make sure the TV is connected to the Internet. Your TV must be
connected to the Internet in order to use SAMSUNG APPS.
" Launching Smart Hub for the first time installs the default apps automatically. The default apps may differ
depending on the region.
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Using Pop-Up Menu Functions
Move the focus to an app and press and hold the Enter button. You can use the following functions:
● Move
Relocates the selected app.
● Delete
Removes the selected app.
● Delete Multiple
Removes multiple apps at once.
● View Details
Move to the detailed information of the selected app.
● Change view
You can change view mode sort by Custom view or Most Played.
● Lock/Unlock
You can lock or unlock a selected app from the screen.
● Update Apps
You can update the selected app.
74
Installing an App
" When the TV's internal memory is insufficient, you can install an app on a USB device.
" Only when the USB device is connected are the app icons installed on the USB viewable on the SAMSUNG
APPS screen. You can use an app installed on a USB device only when the USB device is connected to the
TV. If the USB device is disconnected while the app is running, the app is terminated.
" The app installed on the USB device is not available on a different TV, or a PC.
Quick Installation
11 On the SAMSUNG APPS screen, select Most Popular, What's New, or Categories.
" The Most Popular and What's New show the most popular and newest Samsung Apps. To view the
entire app list, select Categories. You can view all Samsung Apps classified by genre.
22 Move the focus to an app and press and hold the Enter button. A pop-up menu appears.
33 On the pop-up menu on the screen, select Download.
" While an app is being installed, the progress bar appears at the bottom of the app icon so that you can
easily figure out the installation progress.
44 The selected app is installed on the TV.
" You can view installed apps on the SAMSUNG APPS screen.
Installing an App from the Detailed App Information Screen
11 On the SAMSUNG APPS screen, select Most Popular, What's New, or Categories.
" The Most Popular and What's New show the most popular and the newest Samsung apps. To view the
entire app list, select Categories. You can view all Samsung Apps by category.
22 Select an app from the list. Detailed information about your selection appears on the screen.
33 Select Download on the detailed information screen to install the selected app on the TV.
" When an app is being installed, a progress bar appears underneath the app icon.
44 When the installation is complete, the Download button turns to Open.
" You can view installed apps on the SAMSUNG APPS screen.
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Launching an App
Select an app on the SAMSUNG APPS screen to launch it.
The icons indicate the following:
● : The app supports motion control.
● : The app supports voice control.
● : The app is installed on a USB device.
● : The app supports a pointer that can move by the Samsung Smart Control.
Default Apps
e-Manual
The embedded e-Manual contains information.
Using Web Browser Web Browser
Web Browser is an Internet browsing app. Using Web Browser, you can surf the Internet on the TV in
the same manner as you would using a PC even while watching a TV programme on PIP.
" Use a keyboard and mouse for a more convenient web browsing experience.
" The browsing screen may differ from that on a PC.
Browsing Methods
Web Browser provides two browsing methods: Pointer Browsing and Link Browsing. Pointer
Browsing enables you to move the pointer for selection while Link Browsing allows using the direction
arrows to move the focus.
The default browsing method of Web Browser is Pointer Browsing. To enable Link Browsing, select
the Link Browsing icon.
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Command and Status Bar at a Glance
Open the Web Browser to display the command and status bar at the top of the screen. The following
items are available:
● Back
Move to the previous page.
● Forward
Move to the next page.
● Bookmarks & History
Move to the Bookmarks & History screen. On this screen, add the current page to Bookmarks, or
move, edit, or delete a bookmarked page. Easily access visited pages by navigating the History
screen.
● Home Page
Move to the main screen.
● Address Bar
Check the address of the current page, or enter a web page address to move to the page.
● Refresh / Stop
Reload the current page or stop reloading the current page.
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● Add to Bookmark
Add the current page to Bookmarks.
● Search
Make a keyword search using the user-specified search engine.
" To change the search engine, select the icon and then select a search engine in the Set Search
Engine menu.
● Zoom
Zoom in or out of the current web page.
● PIP
Use Web Browser while watching a TV programme on the same screen.
● Link Browsing / Pointer Browsing
Select one from two browsing methods supported by Web Browser.
● Settings
Configure the Web Browser settings.
● Close
Exit Web Browser.
● New Tab
Open a new tab.
Browsing Preferences
Select the item on the screen. Configure the browsing settings to your needs or convenience.
" Some items may not be available depending on the web page. Unavailable items are grayed out.
● Approved Sites
To prevent children from accessing inappropriate web pages, limit access to pre-registered web
pages.
" You will be asked to enter a password when selecting Approved Sites. Enter the password. The default
password is 0000.
Approved Sites feature: Enable/disable the Approved Sites feature.
Reset password for Approved Sites: Change the password.
Add current site: Add the current web page to Approved Sites.
Manage Approved Sites: Enter the address of the web page that you want to add to Approved
Sites, or select one from the list and delete it.
" Enabling the Approved Sites feature with no web page listed will restrict access to any web page.
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● Private browsing on / Private browsing off
Enable/disable the Private Browsing feature. Enabling Private Browsing will not save the
browsing history.
" When enabling Private Browsing, the icon appears at the start of the address bar.
● PIP Settings
Configure the PIP settings.
" This is available only if watching TV in PIP mode.
Position: Select the position of the sub picture.
● Set Search Engine
Set the default search engine from the list.
● Web Browser Settings
Configure the Web Browser Settings, such as browsing behaviors or security.
Set as homepage: Select a web page and set it as the homepage.
Pop-up Block: Block or unblock pop-up windows.
Page Block: Block or unblock pages such as commercial pages. Manage a list of pages to block
by entering the address of a web page.
General: Delete browsing history or Internet usage information, or reset Web Browser. Set
Security Mode to On to restrict access by malicious codes or phishing sites.
Encoding: Set the Auto select to On, or select an encoding method from the list.
Pointer: Adjust the pointer speed in Pointer Browsing mode, or change the link access method.
Browser Information: Check the current version of Web Browser.
● Help
This will familiarise yourself with the basics of Web Browser.
Rearranging Apps on the SAMSUNG APPS Screen
11 On the SAMSUNG APPS screen, move to the app you wish to change the order.
22 Press and hold the Enter button. A pop-up menu appears.
33 On the pop-up menu, select Move.
44 Move an app to a desired location and select the app again.
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Removing an App from the TV
" Note that if an app is removed, the data related to the app is also deleted.
Removing an App
11 On the SAMSUNG APPS screen, move to the app you wish to remove.
22 Press and hold the Enter button. A pop-up menu appears.
33 On the pop-up menu on the screen, select Delete. A removal confirmation window appears.
Select Yes. The selected app is removed.
Removing Multiple Apps
11 On the SAMSUNG APPS screen, move to the app you wish to remove.
22 Press and hold the Enter button. A pop-up menu appears.
33 On the pop-up menu on the screen, select Delete Multiple. A check box appears on the app
icons.
44 Select all the apps you wish to remove and then select Delete. A removal confirmation window
appears. Select Yes. Selected apps are removed.
Rating/Reviewing an App
On the detailed app information screen, you can rate the app or send a review to the app developer.
" To rate or review an app, you must log into your Samsung Account. You can only rate or review with a TV
purchasing apps and games.
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Updating an App
11 On the SAMSUNG APPS screen, move to the app you wish to update.
22 Press and hold the Enter button. A pop-up menu appears.
33 On the pop-up menu on the screen, select Update apps. A pop-up window appears.
44 Select all the apps you wish to update and then select Update. All the selected apps are updated
to the latest versions.
Setting Auto App Update
Smart Hub > Apps Settings
To update apps automatically, navigate to Smart Hub > Apps Settings and set Auto update to On.
The apps installed on the TV are automatically updated as updates become available.
SAMSUNG APPS Features
Smart Hub > Apps Settings Try Now Settings - Apps
You can configure the features related to the apps installed on your TV.
Enabling Automatic Tickers
You can configure selected tickers to display automatically when the TV is turned on. Ticker Service
enables you to use other services while watching TV. You can receive news, stock, and weather
information and more in real-time while watching TV.
" To use this feature, make sure that an app supporting the Auto Ticker function is installed on the TV.
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Apps Settings and select Auto Ticker. A list of installed apps that
support Ticker Autorun appears.
22 From the list, select apps you wish to run automatically when the TV is turned on.
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Setting Push Notification
Push notification function enables apps installed on the TV to send alerts and messages to the user.
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Apps Settings > Push Notification Settings and set the Push
Notification to On. Settings - Push Notification
22 Set the Push Notification setting of apps you wish to receive push notifications from to On. Push
notification function of the selected apps is activated.
" The Push Notification app list only shows installed apps that support Push Notification Settings.
Using an App while Watching TV
If an app linked to a channel is installed on the TV, you can view programme information and use
related services offered by the app while watching TV.
Navigate to Smart Hub > Apps Settings and set Channel-Bound Apps to On.
" This feature is only available with apps supporting Channel-Bound Apps installed on the TV.
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Using On TV Panel
On TV
FOR YOU
Guide Timeline View Trending Recorded TV
" Actual menu screen may differ depending on the TV model.
" This service or some of functions of it may be not available in some countries or region.
" Availability of recommended content depends on the specific model and area.
Smart Hub's On TV panel lets you view programme lists for recommended channels while watching
TV. You can then switch to a programme in the recommendation list or set up Schedule Viewing /
Schedule Recording for an upcoming programme.
" Before you use On TV, check if the TV is connected to the Internet. The TV must be connected to the
Internet in order to use On TV.
" The channels or programmes recommended by On TV may differ from the actual ones depending on the
broadcast information provider.
Select a desired programme from the recommendation list. You can watch the selected programme
immediately if it is currently on air or move to the detailed programme information screen if it hasn't
aired yet.
" Select from the screen to change the recommended content list.
" For a programme being broadcasted, a progress bar appears. For an upcoming programme, the remaining
time to broadcast appears.
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Move to the navigation bar at the bottom of the screen to access the following options:
● Viewing the Programme Schedule of Digital Channels
Select Guide at the bottom of the screen to view the programme schedule of each digital channel
at a glance. You can check the programme schedule and even set up a Schedule Viewing or
Schedule Recording.
" The Guide provides information only about digital channels. Analogue channels are not supported.
● Programme Recommendations by Time
Select Timeline View at the bottom of the screen to view programme recommendations for
different times of the day.
● Popular Videos
Select Trending at the bottom of the screen to view the most trendy or popular content in Twitter
and set up a Schedule Viewing or Schedule Recording.
● Watching a Recorded Programme
Select Recorded TV at the bottom of the screen to watch a recorded programme.
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Using Pop-Up Menu Functions
Move the focus to a desired programme and press and hold the Enter button. The following options
are available:
" Available functions may differ depending on the selected programme.
● Recording the Current Programme
You can instantly record a programme that is being broadcast on a different channel.
● Viewing Detailed Information
You can move to the detail information screen about the selected programme.
● Reserving
You can set up a Schedule Viewing or Schedule Recording for the programme.
Viewing Detailed Programme Information
11 Move the focus to a desired programme and press and hold the Enter button. The Options menu
appears.
22 From the Options menu on the screen, select Detailed Information. The detailed information
about the selected programme screen appears.
You can find more information about the selected programme in the detailed information screen and
you can easily use the following functions:
● Moving to a Channel
Jump to the selected programme's channel.
● Record
You can record the programme.
" This function is only available for programmes that is being broadcasted.
● Reserving
Set up a Schedule Viewing or Schedule Recording for the programme.
" This function is only available for programmes that is being broadcasted.
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● Viewing Related Content
View a list of content related to the programme. If you select an item from the list, the detailed
screen of the selected item appears.
● Rate
You can rate the programme.
● Sharing
You can share detailed information about the programme on social networking services.
Configuring On TV Settings
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Smart Hub > On TV Settings Settings - On TV
You can set up the signal reception method, cable company, and other broadcast viewing environment
settings for On TV.
Navigate to Smart Hub > On TV Settings, select Set Up Service Provider settings and set up the
broadcast viewing environment settings according to the onscreen instructions.
Receiving Automatic Notifications
You can configure the TV to display a notification when a frequently watched programme is broadcast.
Navigate to Smart Hub > On TV Settings and set Automatic Notifications to On.
Changing Recommendation Type
You can choose between personally preferred programmes and programmes preferred by the general
public as the type of recommendations you wish to receive.
Navigate to Smart Hub > On TV Settings, select Recommendation Type and set it to a desired type.
Removing Adult Content from the Recommended List
You can configure this setting so that recommended programmes that are rated for adults are blocked
automatically.
Navigate to Smart Hub > On TV Settings and set Block Adult Content to On.
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Using FILMS AND TV SHOWS Panel
FILMS AND TV SHOWS
NEWLY ADDED
Featured Movies TV Shows Trending
" Actual menu screen may differ depending on the TV model.
" This service or some of functions of it may be not available in some countries or region.
Use this feature to purchase and view movies and TV programmes recommended by FILMS AND TV
SHOWS without having to use an external device such as a DVD player or a Blu-ray player. FILMS
AND TV SHOWS provides an easy access to a collection of movies and TV programmes available in
Smart Hub.
" Not all the FILMS AND TV SHOWS options may be available depending on the content you are trying to
access or your region.
" Before you use FILMS AND TV SHOWS, make sure the TV is connected to the Internet. The TV must be
connected to the Internet in order to use FILMS AND TV SHOWS.
" Select from the screen to change the recommended content list.
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Move to the navigation bar at the bottom of the screen to access the following options:
" To sort the content items in each menu, select the button at top of the screen and choose a sorting
criteria. However, depending on the selected menu, the button may not appear.
" Press in each menu's contents list screen to display only movies or TV programmes in the list. The button
may not be shown, depending on the selected menu.
● Enjoying Featured Movies and TV Programmes
Select Featured to view movies or TV programmes selected according to various themes such as
movies featuring an actor who went to Hollywood, completed TV series, and so on.
● Viewing a Movie
Select Movies to view a movie from among the movies listed by new arrival, popularity, and
genre.
● Viewing a TV Programme
Select TV Shows to view a TV show from among the TV shows listed by new arrival, popularity,
and genre.
● Viewing Hot Movies and TV Shows at a Glance in Real-time
Select Trending to view movies and TV programmes that are the most trendy or popular.
Using Pop-Up Menu Functions
Move the focus to a desired movie or TV programme and press and hold the Enter button. The
following options are available:
" Available options may differ depending on the selected programme.
● Instant Content Playing
Select an app for the selected content to play it right away.
If the selected app is not installed, a pop-up window will appear. From the pop-up window, move
to the detailed app information page or install the app.
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Watching a Movie/TV Programme
" If you are using FILMS AND TV SHOWS for the first time or have not logged into your Samsung Account,
new and popular movies and TV shows will be shown in the FILMS AND TV SHOWS list. To view a
customised recommendation list in FILMS AND TV SHOWS, first log into your Samsung Account. You
can view a list of frequently played content on FILMS AND TV SHOWS screen in addition to the default
recommended content list.
11 On FILMS AND TV SHOWS screen, select a movie or TV programme you wish to watch. Detailed
information about your selection appears on the screen.
22 On the detailed information screen, select an app to play the content. This launches the selected
app and displays detailed information about the content.
" If the selected app is not installed, a pop-up window will appear. From the pop-up window, move to
the detailed app information page or install the app.
33 You can play the content in the detailed information of the content.
" If the selected content is free, you can instantly watch the content. If the content is a paid content, you
must first purchase the content in the app (In-App Purchase).
" The purchasing procedures on the app may differ depending on the app. You may need to log into the
app or enter payment information.
Restricting Purchased Content Viewing
Smart Hub > VOD Rating Lock
You can lock content rated as adult content so that children cannot access the content.
Navigate to Smart Hub and set VOD Rating Lock to On.
" To turn on or off the VOD Rating Lock, the password is required.
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Rating and Sharing a Purchased Content
Rating Content
11 Select content in FILMS AND TV SHOWS. Detailed information about your selection appears on
the screen.
22 Select button on the detailed information screen. A pop-up window appears.
33 You can rate the item using the ¡ and £ buttons in the pop-up window.
Sharing With SNS
11 Select content in the FILMS AND TV SHOWS. Detailed information about your selection appears
on the screen.
22 Select either or button in the detailed information screen. The login page of the selected
SNS appears.
" If you have linked your Samsung Account to the SNS account, you were automatically logged into the
SNS account when you logged into your Samsung Account.
33 On the SNS login screen, enter your SNS ID and password to log into the SNS.
" If you have linked your Samsung Account to the SNS account, you can skip this step.
44 In the pop-up window, type the article you wish to post to the SNS and select Post. The article is
posted to the SNS.
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Playing Photos, Videos, and Music (MULTIMEDIA)
MULTIMEDIA
MOST POPULAR
My Devices
Connect a USB
storage device
Connect a
Smartphone
Connect a PC Connect to your
cloud storage
USB Drive Network Device Storage Service
" Actual menu screen may differ depending on the TV model.
" This service or some of functions of it may be not available in some countries or region.
You can play media content saved on a USB device, smartphone, camera, computer, or Storage Service
on the TV.
" You cannot play media content if the content or the storage device are not supported by the TV. For more
information, refer to "Photo, Video, and Music File Limitations".
" Backup important files before connecting a USB device. Samsung shall not be held responsible for damaged
or lost files.
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Playing Media Content from a USB Device
11 Select USB Drive in the MULTIMEDIA panel. USB devices connected to the TV are listed.
22 Select the device you wish to access. Folders and files of the selected USB device are listed.
33 Select the media content you wish to play. This plays the selected content.
" Alternatively, move to the media content to play and press the ∂ button to play the content.
" If you connect a USB device to the TV while watching the TV, a pop-up window appears on the screen so
that you can easily navigate the folders and files of the USB device.
" Alternatively, if you select a USB device on the Source screen, a pop-up window appears on the screen so
that you can easily navigate the folders and files of the USB device.
Safely Removing a USB Device
11 Press the SOURCE button. The Source screen appears.
22 Navigate the USB device you wish to remove, and press and hold the Enter button. An options
window appears.
33 Select Disconnect USB Device from the list.
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Playing Multimedia Content Saved in a Computer/Mobile Device
" To view a guide about the PC connection, select Connecting to PC under Network Device.
" To view a guide about a Smartphone or tablet connection, select Connect to a Phone under Network
Device.
Allowing Connection with a Computer/Mobile Device
To play multimedia content in a computer or mobile device on the TV, you need to allow the
connection with the computer on the TV.
" You can connect to a computer or mobile device on any DLNA DMC device. DLNA DMC function enables
users to connect a mobile device to the TV, search for multimedia content and control play operations on
the TV.
11 Select Network Device in the MULTIMEDIA panel. Devices connected to the TV are listed.
22 Select Options and then Multimedia device settings. Devices connected to the TV are listed.
" Alternatively, select Multimedia Device Settings from the Network menu to see the list of the devices
connected to the TV. Try Now
33 Allow connection with the desired device you wish to connect to the TV. You can only play
media files from devices that have been allowed to connect to the TV.
" If a computer or mobile device requests the multimedia content play, the connection allowance
confirmation window appears on the TV so that you can easily connect the computer or mobile device.
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When Connected through Home Network (DLNA)
" To connect a computer through home network (DLNA).
" To connect a mobile device through home network (DLNA).
" You may experience compatibility issues when attempting to play media files via a third-party DLNA server.
" However, the content shared by a computer of a mobile device may not play depending on the encoding
type and file format of the content. In addition, some functions may not be available.
" The multimedia content may not smoothly play depending on the network status. If this is the case, use a
USB storage device.
11 Select Network Device in the MULTIMEDIA panel. Devices connected to the TV are listed.
22 Select a device connected via the home network (DLNA). Folders and files shared by the selected
device will be listed.
33 Select a media content you wish to play from the list. This plays the selected content.
" Alternatively, move to the media content and press ∂ to play.
When Connected through Samsung Link
" To connect a computer through Samsung Link.
" To connect a mobile device through Samsung Link.
" However, the content shared by a computer of a mobile device may not play depending on the encoding
type and file format of the content. In addition, some functions may not be available.
" The multimedia content may not smoothly play depending on the network status. If this is the case, use a
USB storage device.
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account menu and select Log In to sign in with your the
Samsung Account.
22 Select Network Device in the MULTIMEDIA panel. Devices connected to the TV are listed.
33 Select a device connected via Samsung Link. Folders and files shared by the selected device will
be listed.
44 Select a media content you wish to play from the list. This plays the selected content.
" Alternatively, move to the media content and press ∂ to play.
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Playing Media Content from a Storage Service
Storage Services store user content such as photo, video, and music files on a server so that they can
be viewed/played on the TV over the Internet. It's also possible to view your media content saved on
Storage Services such as Dropbox and SkyDrive from the TV.
" To play content from a Storage Service, you must log into your Samsung Account and link it to the Storage
Service account.
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account menu and select Log In to sign into your Samsung
Account.
22 Select Storage Service in the MULTIMEDIA panel. Storage Services linked to your Samsung
Account appears.
33 Select a Storage Service. Folders and files found in the selected Storage Service are listed.
44 Select the media content you wish to play from the list. This plays the selected content.
" Alternatively, move to the media content and press ∂ to play.
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Buttons and Functions Available while Viewing Photos
Press enter to access the following buttons. Pressing RETURN hides the playback buttons.
● Pause / Play
Start or stop the slide show. The slide show feature displays all the photos contained in the
selected folder, one photo at a time.
● Previous / Next
View the previous/next photo in the queue.
● Settings
Function Description
Slideshow Settings Speed: Set the slide show speed.
Effects: Apply transition effects to the slide show.
Rotate Rotate the photo.
Zoom Zoom in by up to a factor of 4.
Picture Mode Change Picture Mode.
Background Music
Listen to background music while viewing photos.
" The music file must be located on the same device as the photo files.
" A mini player appears on the screen when background music is played. Use the
mini player to pause the music or play a different music file.
Sound Mode Change Sound Mode.
" This option is supported only when background music is playing.
Select Speakers Choose speakers for the background music.
Send
This function is the same as the "Copy" function of a computer. Use this function to
send the current photo to another storage device.
" For information on storage devices supported by this feature, refer to "Storage
Device File Transfers".
Information View detailed information about the current photo.
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Buttons and Functions Available while Watching Video
Press enter to access the following buttons. Pressing RETURN hides the playback buttons.
● Pause / Play
Pause or play the video.
When the video is paused, you can use the following functions. However, audio will not be heard
while the video is paused.
– Step: Press ∑ to scan the paused video one frame at a time.
– Slow Motion: Select the … button to play the video at reduced speed (1/8, 1/4, 1/2).
● Rewind / Fast Forward
Rewind or Fast Forward the video. Repeatedly select the button to make the rewind/fast forward
speed faster by up to 3 times. To restore normal playback speed, select ∂.
● Previous / Next
Select € twice to play the previous video. Selecting € once reloads the current video from the
beginning.
To play the next video, select the ‚ button.
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● Settings
Function Description
Select Scene
Thumbnails: Select a scene and play the video from the scene.
" Thumbnails is not available when 1) the thumbnail of the video is not extracted
yet, 2) the video contains audio only or 3) the video play time is shorter than 60
seconds.
Chapter Titles: Select and play another video in the same folder.
Time Bar: You can use the ¡, £ buttons to scan through the video in 10 seconds
intervals or enter a specific time value to jump to that point in the video.
Subtitles
Control the subtitle of the video.
Language: Turn the subtitles on or off.
Sync: When the video and the subtitles are not synchronised, you can adjust the
synchronisation.
Reset Sync: Reset the subtitle synchronisation adjustment to 0.
Size: Choose the font size for the subtitles.
Encoding: If the subtitles are broken, you can change the encoding language.
Repeat Set the repeat mode. Repeat One repeats the current programme only. Repeat All
repeats all programmes contained in the folder.
Rotate Rotate the video.
Picture Size Change the picture size. However, the supported picture size is determined by the
video content.
Picture Mode Change the Picture Mode setting.
Sound Mode Change the Sound Mode setting.
Select Speakers Choose a speaker to play the audio.
Audio Language Choose a desired audio language. This option works only when the video supports
multi-track sound.
Information View detailed information about the video.
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Buttons and Functions Available while Playing Music
Press enter to access the following buttons. Pressing RETURN hides the playback buttons.
● Pause / Play
Pause or resume the music.
● Rewind / Fast Forward
Rewind or fast forward the music. To restore normal playback speed, select ∂.
● Previous / Next
Select € twice to play the previous music file. Selecting € once reloads the current music file
from the beginning.
To play the next music file, select the ‚ button.
● Repeat
Set the repeat mode. Repeat One repeats the current music file only. Repeat All repeats all music
files contained in the folder.
● Shuffle
Play the music files in order or randomly.
● Select Speakers
Choose a speaker to play the audio.
● Sound Mode
Change the Sound Mode setting.
98 99
Functions on the Media Content List Screen
The media content screen for the selected storage device includes the following functions.
● Filter
Use this option to filter the list to see only the photo, video, or music files contained in the
storage device.
● Sort by
Sort the list by content type.
" This function is not available when Filter is set to All.
● Options
" This function is not available when Filter is set to All.
Function Description
Slide Show
Start the slide show.
" This option is available for photo files. This option is not available with Sort by set
to Folder.
Play Selected Play only the selected content.
Send
This function is the same as the "Copy" function of a computer. Use this function to
send the media content to another storage device.
" For information on storage devices supported by this feature, refer to "Storage
Device File Transfers".
Encoding
If the media content's title is being displayed incorrectly, you can change the encoding
method.
" This function is available only for music files.
Rename Playlist Rename your playlist.
" This function is available only when the media content is music.
Delete Playlist Delete a playlist that you have created.
" This function is available only for music files.
Add to Playlist Add a file to an existing playlist or create a new playlist.
" This function is available only for music files.
Index
If the content list is too long to navigate efficiently, select a letter to quickly skip to
that section of the list.
" This is not available when Sort by is set to Folder.
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TV Control using your Voice
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
System > Voice Control
You can access and select certain menu options and functions using voice commands. For more
effective voice recognition, speak slowly and clearly in the language specified in the System > Voice
Control > Language option.
" Voice Control is classified into two: interactive voice control that enables conversational instructions, and
imperative voice control where only pre-defined instructions are used. Smart Hub setup, and time settings,
as well as the user's agreement on the use terms. Trying the interactive voice control without completing
any of these requirements will display a notification pop-up. Follow the onscreen instructions and complete
the necessary settings. The imperative voice control is available regardless of the interactive voice control
settings. Use only "pre-defined commands" in the imperative voice control mode.
" Please read through the instructions before using Voice Control. For more information, refer to "Read Before
Using Voice, Motion, or Face Recognition".
" If you use the Voice Control function interactively at least once, the TV will change the on-screen menu
name from Voice Control to Voice Interaction.
Enabling Voice Control
11 Press the VOICE button on the Samsung Smart Control. The microphone icon appears on the
screen when Voice Control is enabled.
22 Say a command. You can use Voice Control to operate the TV when you are watching the TV or
other videos.
" Say the command from 10cm to 15cm away from the microphone on the Samsung Smart Control.
Voice commands may not be recognised properly if you speak too softly or loudly. The optimal volume
for voice commands is between 75 dB and 80dB.
Using the Voice Recognition Tutorial
Support > Voice Recognition Tutorial
This lets you familiarise yourself with the basics of using Voice Control. Run Voice Recognition
Tutorial from the Support menu, or run Voice Control and say "Tutorial".
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Learning Voice Control Basics
● Moving the focus
Say "Focus left", "Focus right", "Focus up", or "Focus down" to move the focus. However, these
commands can only be used in situations when the focus can be moved.
● Selecting an item
Say "Select" to confirm the selection.
● All Voice Commands
Say "Help" to display the complete list of voice commands, organised by category.
● Deactivating Voice Control
Press VOICE button. This terminates Voice Control.
" The TV recognises predefined voice commands only, and the voice commands may differ from the manual
depending on the version.
Changing Voice Control Language
System > Voice Control > Language
Navigate to System > Voice Control > Language, and select a preferred language from the list. Now
you can use Voice Control in the specified language.
" Interactive Voice Control is not available in some languages. If this is the case, choose a different language.
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Using the Voice Interaction function Interactively
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Voice Control allows you to set up Schedule Recording/Schedule Viewing, access VODs, search and
launch applications, and execute various other commands using voice commands and without having
to remember specific commands or keywords. Saying "Turn off the TV in 30 minutes", for example,
instructs the TV to turn off after 30 minutes (Sleep Timer).
" If you use the Voice Control function interactively at least once, the TV will change the on-screen menu
name from Voice Control to Voice Interaction.
Activate Voice Interaction and say a command. See the examples below:
● When you don't know which channel a specific programme is on:
“Watch **** (Title)”. / “Play **** (Title)”. / “Run **** (Title)”
● When you want to find a specific programme or content item:
"*** (Title)" / "Find *** (Title)."
● When you want to reserve and record a programme:
"Remind me to watch *** (Title)." / "Set up a timer to record *** (Title).” / "Record *** (Title)."
● When you want to know various daily information:
"What's the weather in *** (place name)." / "What is the *** (company) stock price?"
● When you want programme recommendations:
"Recommend something to me." / "Are there any popular drama (genre) out?"
● When you want to operate the TV:
"Volume ** (level)" / "Channel ** (Number) / ** (channel name)"
● When you play an app for the camera, such as skype, or for fitness:
"Camera" / "Fitness" / "Skype"
● When you log in or out of the Samsung Account:
"Sign In *** (User name)" / "Sign Out *** (User name)"
Enabling/Disabling TV Voice
Enable/disable the TV's voice responses to your Voice Control commands. Navigate to System > Voice
Control menu and select Use TV Voice.
Enabling TV Voice in Selected Voice Gender
Navigate to System > Voice Control > Voice Gender, and select a voice gender. Enjoy the TV voice in
the selected voice gender.
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TV Control using Motions
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
System > Motion Control
It’s possible to use motion commands to change channels, adjust the volume, and control the pointer
while searching the web using Smart Hub. A TV camera (sold separately) needs to be connected in
order to use Motion Control.
[ The optional TV camera must be connected to the dedicated USB port at the back of the TV.
No other USB port is available for this purpose.
" Please note, that not all apps support Motion Control.
" Please read through the instructions before using Motion Control. For more information, refer to "Read
Before Using Voice, Motion, or Face Recognition".
" Motion Control is not available while Voice Control is activated.
" You can view supported TV camera model at http://www.samsung.com.
Testing Ambient Illumination Using the TV Camera
System > Motion Control > Motion Control Environment Test
Run this test before using Motion Control to ensure proper functionality.
11 Initiate the Motion Control Environment Test, and select Start 1.5m to 3.5m away from the TV.
If the light is reflected onto the TV's screen, or there are moving objects in the background, the
motion may not be properly recognised by the TV.
22 Face the TV camera, and follow the onscreen instructions to raise your hand from a comfortable
position with the index finger spreading upwards, and move it left or right slowly. A pointer
appears on the screen when the TV recognises the action. If the recognition fails, change the
hand position and try again.
Checking Illumination (Motion Control Environment Check)
Support > Self Diagnosis > Motion Control Environment Check
Navigate to Support > Self Diagnosis menu and select Motion Control Environment Check. This
measures the illumination level around the TV to check if it is suitable for voice and motion control
use.
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Activating Motion Control
System > Motion Control > Motion Control
To enable Motion Control, face the TV camera and raise your hand from a comfortable position with
the index finger spreading upwards, and move it left or right slowly. When your hand is successfully
recognised by the TV camera, Motion Control is activated and a pointer appears on the screen.
" If Motion Control is activated, a pop-up window appears and guides you through basic use of Motion
Control.
" Moving your hand out of the range of the TV camera deactivates Motion Control. To reactivate Motion
Control, simply raise your hand towards the TV camera within 3 seconds.
" The recognition may be terminated if the index finger does not fully spread out or is moved too fast.
Using Motion Control Tutorial
Support > Motion Control Tutorial
This lets you familiarise yourself with the basics of using Motion Control. From the Support menu, run
Motion Control Tutorial.
" If Motion Control is activated, a pop-up window appears and guides you through basic use of Motion
Control.
Learning Motion Control Basics
The following basic motion control commands are available:
● Moving the pointer
Moving your hand moves the pointer accordingly.
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● Selecting an item
Fold and then spread your index finger as if clicking on a mouse. You can select a TV menu or
run a function. Keeping your index finger folded is like holding down the remote control button.
● Returning to the previous menu
Make a large counterclockwise circle with your hand to return to the previous menu.
" A small circle may not be recognised by the TV.
● Moving to the Smart Hub panel
Move your hand from left to right or from right to left as you would turn a book page. You can
directly move from Smart Hub to another panel screen. (Example: SAMSUNG APPS panel→ On
TV panel)
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● Displaying Smart Hub's context menu
On the Smart Hub screen, fold your index finger for more than 1 second and spread it out. This
displays the selected item's context menu.
" The screen's option menu differs depending on the selected lists.
Showing and Hiding Animated Motion Guide
Navigate to System > Motion Control, and select Animated Motion Guide from the menu. Now you
can display an animated guide when Motion Control is activated.
Adjusting Pointer Speed
Navigate to System > Motion Control > Pointer Speed, and select a pointer speed.
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Motion Control Screen Layout
Motion Control Layout on the TV Screen
Activating Motion Control while watching the TV displays the following icons on the screen:
" Icons appearing on the screen may vary depending on the model.
Icon Description
 / Adjusts the volume.
Mutes or unmutes the TV.
 / Changes the channel.
Launches Smart Hub.
You can split the TV screen and use variable functions such as watching the TV,
surfing the web and watching the video and so on.
" Availability depends on the model.
Press this button to search for information through the search window in various
services.
The virtual remote control appears.
Changes the source.
Turns the TV off.
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Motion Control Layout on the Smart Hub Screen
Activating Motion Control while using Smart Hub displays the following icons on the screen:
Icon Description
 / Adjusts the volume. However, this is only available for On TV.
Mutes or unmutes the TV. However, this is only available for On TV.
 / Changes the channel. However, this is only available for On TV.
Returns to the previous menu.
Press this button to search for information through the search window in various
services.
The virtual remote control appears.
Changes the source.
Turns the TV off.
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Displaying Hidden Icons When Using Smart Hub
When using Motion Control with Smart Hub, the icons will disappear automatically after 2 seconds of
inactivity. To display the hidden icons, move the pointer to one of the three edges shown below (marked
in blue) and then hold it there for 1 second. The icons will reappear on the screen.
Icon Description
① / / / /
② / /
③ / 
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Signing in with Face Recognition
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Users can register their faces using the TV camera, and sign in with their Samsung accounts through
Face Recognition. One face may be registered per account. Depending on the ambient illumination
level and/or shadows over the face, the TV may have difficulty recognising the user's face.
" Please read through the instructions before using Face Recognition. For more information, refer to "Read
Before Using Voice, Motion, or Face Recognition".
To enable Face Recognition, first connect the optional TV camera to the TV.
[ The optional TV camera must be connected to the dedicated USB port at the back of the TV.
No other USB port is available for this purpose.
Registering Your Face to Your Samsung Account
Register your face to your Samsung Account to allow the TV to recognise you by your face. Create a
new account if you do not already have one.
" First, you must sign in with your Samsung Account.
11 Navigate to Edit profile (Smart Hub > Samsung Account > Edit profile) and select Register face
in the account information screen.
" To register your face using the Virtual Remote panel, press KEYPAD to select your active Samsung
Account and then select Edit profile.
" To register your face using the Games panel of Smart Hub, select the currently signed-in Samsung
Account on the screen and then select Edit profile.
22 Read the information displayed in the pop-up window, select OK, and then enter the account
password.
33 On the face registration screen, select Take picture and then align your face with the dotted red
line displayed on the screen. The dotted line will turn green once your face is recognised.
" Your entire face must be visible to the camera. Make sure the face is brightly lit. Shadows prevent the
camera from recognising your face accurately.
" Keep your expression as neutral as possible. In addition, keep your mouth closed but at the same time
as neutral as possible.
" Check the box to add password entry to the sign-in process using Facial Recognition for additional
security. Select Try Again to try again.
44 On the Samsung Account information screen, select Save. This completes the face registration
process.
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Changing Login Method to Face Recognition
To sign in with your Samsung Account using face recognition, navigate to Edit profile (Smart Hub >
Samsung Account > Edit profile) and change the login method.
" First, you must sign in with your Samsung Account.
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account and select Edit profile.
" To register your face using the Virtual Remote panel, press KEYPAD to select your active Samsung
Account and then select Edit profile.
" To register your face using the Games panel of Smart Hub, select the currently signed-in Samsung
Account on the screen and then select Edit profile.
22 Enter the password in the password input box and then select Done. The edit profile screen
appears.
33 Select Sign-in Method and change the login method to Face Recognition.
44 Select Done.
Signing into Samsung Account with Your Face
11 Navigate to Smart Hub > Samsung Account and select Log In.
" Press KEYPAD on Samsung Smart Control, and select Sign In to access the Sign In screen.
" From the Games panel of Smart Hub, select Sign In.
22 Choose your Samsung Account.
33 Face towards the TV camera. If you have set the login method to face recognition, the TV will
automatically match your face with your Samsung Account. If recognition fails, try again.
" Password entry is required when logging into accounts that have been configured to require password
entry during face registration.
" The user's entire face must be visible to the camera. Make sure the face is brightly lit. Shadows prevent
the camera from recognising your face accurately.
" Keep your expression as neutral as possible. In addition, keep your mouth closed but at the same time
as neutral as possible.
" Even if more than one registered face matches your face, the TV signs you in with the matching face's
account.
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Digital Broadcast Information at a Glance
Broadcasting > Guide Try Now EPG
The Guide provides an overview of each digital channel's programme lineup. You can check the
programme schedules and set up a Schedule Viewing or Schedule Recording.
Press GUIDE to launch the guide.
" The information in the Guide is for digital channels only. Analogue channels are not supported.
Using the Guide
Move to the programme schedule and then press and hold the Enter button. The following options are
available:
● Changing the Channel List
If you select Channel Filter, you can change the channels displayed in the channel lists.
● Navigating the Programme Schedule
Press to the †, … button to navigate the programme schedule by 24 hours. You can only view the
future programme schedule.
It is available for moving the page using the  button.
● Moving to the Schedule Manager
You can move to the Schedule Manager screen.
● Adding Favourites
Click Edit Favourite Channels to add the selected programme to the Favourites.
● Viewing Detailed Information Programme Information
View detailed information about the selected programme. The programme information may vary
depending on the type of incoming signal and may not be available at all for certain programmes.
– Select a current programme on another channel and select View Details to Watch or Record
the programme.
– Select an upcoming programme and select View Details for Schedule Viewing or Schedule
Recording.
TV Viewing and Recording Features
112 113
Checking the Current Programme Info
While watching TV, select INFO to view information about the current programme.
" In order to view the programme info, you must first set the TV's clock. Set the Clock (System > Time >
Clock).
" The programme information may vary depending on the type of incoming signal and may not be available
at all for certain programmes.
In addition, select right button to view information about the next programme, and press enter, to set
up a Schedule Viewing or Schedule Recording for the upcoming programme.
Change the Broadcast Signal
Broadcasting > Aerial Try Now
Choose your preferred method of receiving digital broadcasts.
Digital Signal Info and Strength
Support > Self Diagnosis > Signal Information Try Now
Select Support > Self Diagnosis > Signal Information. Displays the digital channel's signal information
and strength.
" If your TV is attached to a separate, over-the-air antenna, you can use the signal strength information to
adjust the antenna for increased signal strength and improved HD channel reception.
" This is only available for digital channels.
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Recording Programmes
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
You can record current and upcoming programmes using a USB device instead of a video recorder.
However, this is only available for digital channels. The icon appears next to programmes and
channels for which a Schedule Recording has been set.
" We recommend a USB hard disk drive with a minimum speed of 5,400rpm for TV recording. USB memory
sticks are not supported.
" Read all precautions before using recording.
Creating a USB Recording Device
 > On TV > Recorded TV or > MULTIMEDIA > USB Drive
In order to record programmes on a USB device connected to the TV, the device must first be
formatted for the TV. Use the Format Device option to prepare the USB device.
" Formatting a USB device erases all data contained on the device. Back up the data before proceeding.
Samsung will not be held responsible for damaged or lost files.
11 Run the Smart Hub and then choose Recorded TV from the bottom of the On TV screen.
22 Select Format, and then select Format Device. This will bring up the Format Device screen and
allow you to format the device for TV recordings.
33 Once formatting is complete, the USB device is tested to see if it has been properly formatted.
You will be able to start using the device after the test is completed. If the device fails the test, it
means that this device cannot be used to record TV.
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Managing USB Recording Devices
You can use the following to manage USB recording devices.
11 Run the Smart Hub and then choose Recorded TV from the bottom of the On TV screen or USB
Drive from the bottom of the MULTIMEDIA screen. A list of connected devices appears. A list of
connected devices appears.
22 Select a USB recording device from the list. The list of recordings contained on the device
appears.
33 Select Options from the top of the screen and then Manage Devices. The Manage Devices
screen appears.
The following options are available from the Manage Devices screen:
● Format Device: Formats the USB device for TV recordings.
● Check Device: Check the malfunctions of USB device. If the USB have a problem, try to recover.
● Device Performance Test: Tests the performance of the USB device. This test tells you whether
the USB device can be used for TV recordings.
● Default Recording Device: If there are multiple USB recording devices connected to the TV, use
this option to specify the default device.
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Recording Programmes
You can record current and upcoming programmes.
Instant Recording
Press the REC button to begin recording the current programme right away.
The Instant and Schedule Recording options from the Guide
Select a current programme from the Guide and then select INFO.
You can instantly start recording the programme. Alternatively, select a programme that will air in the
future.
The Instant and Schedule Recording options from the Programme Info
Select INFO to display information about the current programme. In the information screen, select a
programme that is currently airing to start recording it right away. Alternatively, press ¡, £ button and
select a programme that will air in the future to record it.
The Schedule Recording option on a Specified Date and Time
11 Select Broadcasting > Schedule Manager.
22 Select Schedule from the Schedule Manager to bring up a pop-up menu. Select Schedule
Recording.
33 Specify the Aerial, Channel, Repeat, Start Time, and End Time options for the programme you
want to record, and then select OK to finish.
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Buttons and Functions Available While Recording a Programme
Press enter while recording a programme. The following buttons will appear as well as the recording
progress bar.
● Information
This displays detailed information about the programme being recorded.
" The programme information may differ depending on the broadcasting signal and may not be available
at all for certain programmes.
● Recording Time
You can select the recording time.
● Stop Recording / Go to Live TV
You can stop recording. / You can watch the live TV while watching a recorded programme.
● Rewind / Fast Forward
Pressing these buttons decreases or increases playback by up to max 5 steps. To restore normal
playback speed, select Play.
● Pause / Play
Pause/resume video.
● Channel List
You can view the channel list.
● Tools
You can launch the Tools menu. The Tools menu provides functions that you can use while
watching a recorded programme.
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Managing the Schedule Recording List
Broadcasting > Schedule Manager
You can change the settings of scheduled recording sessions or cancel scheduled sessions altogether.
Deleting Schedule Recording Sessions
You can delete scheduled recording sessions.
11 Select Broadcasting > Schedule Manager.
22 Select a session from the Schedule Manager. A pop-up window appears.
33 Select Delete. This cancels the selected recording session.
Editing Schedule Recording Sessions
You can change the settings of scheduled recording sessions.
11 Select Broadcasting > Schedule Manager.
22 Select a session from the Schedule Manager. A pop-up window appears.
33 Select Edit and change the settings of the selected session.
44 Once finished, select OK. This applies the changes you made to the selected recording session.
118 119
Viewing Recorded Programmes
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
 > On TV > Recorded TV or > MULTIMEDIA > USB Drive
Recorded broadcasts can be viewed using the Recorded TV option at the bottom of the On TV screen
or the USB Drive option at the bottom of the MULTIMEDIA screen.
11 Run the Smart Hub and then choose Recorded TV from the bottom of the On TV screen or USB
Drive from the bottom of the MULTIMEDIA screen.
22 Select a USB recording device. A list of recordings appears.
33 Select a recording file from the list or select ∂ to play the selected file.
Available Buttons and Features while Playing Recordings
Press enter. Playback controls will appear. To hide the controls, press Return.
" Buttons that appear are different depending on the file being played.
● Zoom
You can pause the current file (recorded programme) and zoom in on one of 9 different sections
of the screen.
" You can only use this function for programmes recorded in Football Mode.
● Stop
Stop the playing files(recorded programme) and then, move the storage files(recorded
programme).
● Pause / Play
Pause the file (recorded broadcast) or resume if already paused.
When the video is paused, you can use the following functions. However, audio will not be heard
while the video is paused.
– Step: Press ∑ to scan the paused video one frame at a time.
– Slow Motion: The … button plays the video back at 1/4 the normal speed.
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● Rewind / Fast Forward
Rewind or Fast Forward the recording file (recorded programme). Repeatedly select the button
to make the rewind/fast forward speed faster by up to max 5 steps. To restore normal playback
speed, press the ∂ button.
● Previous / Next
To play the previous file (recorded programme), press € twice. Selecting € once reloads the
current video from the beginning.
To play the next file (recorded programme), press ‚.
" This function is not available when the Programme is recorded in Football Mode.
● Highlights Player
Select Highlights Player to view highlights from the current recording.
" This feature is only available for programmes that were recorded in Football Mode and along with
highlight data have been saved.
● Live TV
This function enables the PIP feature so that you can watch a live programme through PIP.
" Channels cannot be changed.
" You can only use this function for programmes recorded in Football Mode.
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● Tools
Function Description
Search
Search Scene: This will take you to a scene in the video.
Search Scene cannot be used if 1) the extraction of the thumbnails from the file
(Recorded broadcast) being played back is not finished, 2) playing back a file with
audio only (recorded broadcast), or 3) the duration of the recorded file (recorded
broadcast) is less than 60 seconds.
Search Titles: Select and play a different file located in the same folder.
Search Time Bar: Press ¡, £ button to scan through the file in 1-minute increments or
enter a specific time value to jump to that point in the video.
Subtitle Settings Subtitle: Turn the subtitles On or Off.
Subtitle Language: Used to change the language.
Repeat Mode This changes the repeat mode. Choose Repeat One to repeat playing the current file
and Repeat All to repeat playing all files contained in the same folder.
Picture Size Used to change the size of the screen. The supported picture sizes vary depending on
the video.
Picture Mode Change the Picture Mode setting.
Sound Mode Used to change the Sound Mode.
Select Speakers Choose a speaker to play the audio.
Audio Language Choose a desired audio language. This option works only when the video supports
multi-track sound.
Information Displays detailed information about the current file.
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Managing Recorded Files
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
 > On TV > Recorded TV or > MULTIMEDIA > USB Drive
Select Recorded TV at the bottom of the On TV screen or USB Drive at the bottom of the
MULTIMEDIA screen to lock/unlock, rename, delete, and generally manage the recording files.
11 Run the Smart Hub and then choose Recorded TV from the On TV screen or USB Drive from the
bottom of the MULTIMEDIA screen.
22 Select a USB recording device. A list of recordings appears.
Saved File List Features
● Sorting the Saved File List
Sorting with Sort by: Select Sort by at the top of the screen and then select a viewing mode. The
list is sorted based on the selected viewing mode.
Sorting with Filter: Select Filter at the top of the screen and then select a filter. The list is
refreshed to only show files that match the selected filter.
● Options
Function Description
Play Selected Select files from the file list and then select Play. You can create a playlist.
Lock To prevent to delete the files (recorded program), you can lock the files (recorded
program). This locks all the selected files.
Unlock Use this option to unlock any locked files. Select the files and then select Unlock. This
unlocks all selected files.
Delete Deletes recording files. Select the files and then select Delete. This deletes all selected
files.
Rename Renames the file. Enter the new name using the keypad and then select Done to finish.
The new name can be up to 29 characters long.
Index When navigating a large number of media items, select a character. Media items
starting with that character appear.
Manage Devices Used to manage USB recording devices connected to the TV.
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Setting Up a Schedule Viewing
Configure the TV to show a specific channel or programme at a specific time and date. The icon
appears next to programmes that have been configured for a Schedule Viewing.
" To set up a Schedule Viewing, you must first set the TV's clock. Go to Clock (System > Time > Clock).
Setting Up Schedule Viewing
Digital Channel Schedule Viewing
You can set up Schedule Viewing for programmes on digital channels on the following screens:
● The Guide Screen
Select an upcoming programme from the Guide to set up a Schedule Viewing for it.
● The Programme Info Screen
Select INFO to display information about the current programme. From the programme
information screen, select right button to view information about the next programme, and press
enter, to set up a Schedule Viewing or Schedule Recording for the upcoming programme.
Analogue Channel Schedule Viewing
Broadcasting > Schedule Manager Try Now
The Schedule Viewing function for programmes on analogue channels can be set up by specifying the
time and date.
11 Select Broadcasting > Schedule Manager.
22 Select Schedule from the Schedule Manager to bring up a pop-up menu. Select Schedule
Viewing.
33 Specify the Aerial, Channel, Repeat, and Start Time options for the programme you want to
watch and then select OK to finish.
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Managing the Schedule Viewing List
Broadcasting > Schedule Manager
You can change the settings of Schedule Viewing sessions or cancel scheduled sessions altogether.
Deleting Schedule Viewing Sessions
You can delete Schedule Viewing sessions.
11 Select Broadcasting > Schedule Manager.
22 Select a session from the Schedule Manager. A pop-up window appears.
33 Select Delete. This cancels the selected viewing session.
Editing Schedule Viewing Sessions
11 You can change the settings of Schedule Viewing sessions. Select Broadcasting > Schedule
Manager.
22 Select a session from the Schedule Manager. A pop-up window appears.
33 Select Edit and change the settings of the selected session.
44 Once finished, select OK. This applies the changes you made to the selected viewing session.
124 125
Using Timeshift
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Timeshift lets you pause and rewind live TV as you would a DVD. Timeshift is only available for digital
channels and activating Timeshift disables the Broadcasting option.
Timeshift requirements:
– A USB recording device must be connected to the TV in order to use Timeshift.
– We recommend a USB hard disk drive with a minimum speed of 5,400rpm for use with the TV's
Timeshift feature. USB memory sticks are not supported.
– Read all precautions before using the Timeshift function.
Press ∂ while watching TV to activate the Timeshift function. This activates Timeshift and displays a
progress bar and the following buttons at the top of the screen:
● Information
Displays detailed information about the current programme.
" The programme information may vary depending on the type of incoming signal and may not be
available at all for certain programmes.
" This button is only available while watching a live programme.
● Go to Live TV / Stop Timeshift
Watches the live TV or Exits the Timeshift. / You can watch the current programme by selecting
this button while watching a recorded programme.
● Pause
Pauses the screen.
The following features are available while paused. However, audio is not supported while the
video is paused.
– Step: ∑ Scans the paused video one frame at a time.
– Slow Playback: Select † / … to play the video back at 1/4 the normal speed.
● Rewind / Fast Forward
Slows down or speeds up playback by a factor of up to 5. To restore the normal playback speed,
press ∂.
" Fast Forward cannot be used while watching the Current Programme.
● Channel List
Displays the channel list.
● Tools
You can launch the Tools menu. Open the Tools menu to access the context menus available in
Timeshift mode.
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Using the Channel List
Broadcasting > Channel List Try Now
Launch the Channel List while watching TV to change channels or to see what's on other channels.
Select a channel from the Channel List to jump to it right away. To quickly scroll through the list, use
the channel up/down buttons. This moves the focus one page at a time.
The Channel List screen contains the following icons:
– : An analogue channel
– : A favourites channel
– : A locked channel
● Using Options
Press ¡ button to select Options. The following options are available:
Function Description
Aerial Choose between Terrestrial, Cable, and Satellite.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Category If you select a Category, its channels appear in the list among the TV's channels.
Sorting Sort the list by Channel Number or by Name (Digital channels only).
Genre
Sort the list to include channels of the selected genre only. However, Genre can only
be used channels contain the genre information.
Check the network and make sure the TV is connected to the Internet. Your TV needs
to be connected to the Internet in order to receive the channel's genre information.
Edit Favourites Designate favourites channels.
● Changing to Favourites
Press £ button to select Favourites 1 through Favourites 5. This shows the selected list's
channels. However, a Favourites list can only be selected if it contains at least one favourites
channel. If you haven't created a Favourites list yet, you need to create one first.
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Registering, Removing, and Editing Channels
Broadcasting > Edit Channel Try Now Channel - Edit
Remove channels from the index of channel restore removed channels, and rename analogue channels.
The Edit Channel screen icons indicate the following:
● : An analogue channel
● : A favourites channel
● : A locked channel
Registering and Removing Channels
Broadcasting > Edit Channel
Removing Registered Channels
Remove registered channels from the index.
11 Select the channels you want to remove. Unselect channels by choosing them again. To select all
the channels, select Options from the bottom of the screen and then select Select All from the
list.
22 Once you have made your selection, select Delete from the bottom of the screen to remove the
selected channels.
Editing Registered Channels
Broadcasting > Edit Channel
Select Options at the bottom of the screen to access the following options. However, the available
options may vary depending on the broadcast signal.
● Select All
Selects all channels displayed in the Edit Channel screen.
● Sorting
(Digital channels only)
Change the list ordered by Channel Name or Number.
● Aerial
Choose between Terrestrial, Cable or Satellite.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
● Category
If you select a Category, its channels appear in the list among the TV's channels.
● Edit Favourites
Organise favourites lists to find favourite channels and switch between channels more easily.
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● Rename channel
Rename Analogue Channels. The new name can be up to 5 characters long.
● Channel Info
Check the information of the channel.
● Information
View detailed information about the current programme.
Enabling/Disabling Password Protection on Channels
Broadcasting > Edit Channel
You can lock channels you don't want your children to view.
" To enable password protection, set Channel Lock to On. First, navigate to Broadcasting > Channel Lock and
set it to On. Try Now
Locking/ Unlocking Channels
Select channels from the Edit Channel screen and then select Lock or Unlock at the bottom of the
screen. When the password entry window appears, enter the password. This locks or unlocks the
selected channels.
Edit Channel Number
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Broadcasting > Edit Channel Number
Use this to change channel number. When channel number is changed, channel information is not
updated automatically.
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Creating a Personal Favourites List
Broadcasting > Edit Favourites Try Now
You can designate frequently watched channels as favourites. Favourites channels are highlighted
in the Edit Channel and Channel List screens with the symbol. You can create up to 5 favourites
channel lists.
Registering a Channel as Favourites
Broadcasting > Edit Favourites
Registering the Current Channel as a Favourites
Add the current channel to a Favourites list.
11 Select TOOLS while watching TV to display a list of options. Select Edit Favourites from the list.
22 From the pop-up window, select all the Favourites lists you want to add the current channel to
and then select OK.
33 This adds the current channel to the selected Favourites list(s). Select OK.
Registering Multiple Channels as Favourites
It's possible to register multiple channels as favourites at the same time.
11 Select Broadcasting > Edit Favourites.
22 Select Category from the bottom of the screen to change the channel list to the one containing
that channels you want to register.
33 Select the channels from the list in the middle of the screen.
44 Select Change Fav. and then change the Favourites 1 to the Favourites 5 you want to use.
55 Select Add.
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Viewing Favourites List Channels Only
It's possible to flip through Favourites list channels using only the channel up/down buttons.
" A Favourites list can only be selected if it contains at least one favourites channel.
11 Run Channel List. (Broadcasting > Channel List).
22 Press £ button to select Favourites 1 through Favourites 5.
33 Choose a channel from the selected Favourites list. This changes the channels and Channel List
changes to the selected Favourites channel.
Editing a Favourites List
Broadcasting > Edit Favourites
You can rename and edit Favourites lists.
Edit Favourites Features
Select Options from the bottom of the Edit Favourites screen to access the following options:
● Copy to Favourites
Copy channels from one favourites channels list to another.
" This can only be used when the focus has selected a channel registered to a Favourites list.
● Rename Favourites
Rename an existing favourites channels list.
" This can only be used when the focus has selected a channel registered to a Favourites list.
● Sorting
Change the list ordered by Channel Name or Number. This function is not available on analogue
channel.
● Aerial
Choose between Terrestrial, Cable or Satellite.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
● Edit Channel
You can manage the channels saved on the TV.
● Information
View detailed information about the current programme.
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Removing Registered Channels from a Favourites List
Remove channels from a favourites channels list.
11 Select Change Fav. at the bottom of the screen and then change the Favourites list to the
Favourites list you want to use.
22 Select the channels you want to remove from the selected Favourites list.
33 Select Delete.
Rearranging a Favourites List
Rearrange the order of the channels in a Favourites Channels List.
11 Select Change Fav. at the bottom of the screen and then change the Favourites list to the
Favourites list you want to use.
22 From the selected Favourites list, select the channels you want to rearrange.
33 Select Change order from the bottom of the screen and then rearrange the selected channels.
Press enter to finish.
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Renaming a Favourites List
Rename an existing favourites channels list.
11 Select Change Fav. at the bottom of the screen and then change the Favourites list to the
Favourites list you want to use.
22 Select Options. A list appears.
33 Select Rename Favourites from the list. A pop-up window appears. Rename the list in the popup
window. The new name can be up to 20 characters long.
Copying a Favourites List to a Different Favourites List
Copy channels from one favourites channels list to another.
11 Select Change Fav. and then change the Favourites list on the side of the screen to the Favourites
list you want to use.
22 From the Favourites list displayed on the side of the screen, select all the channels you want to
copy.
33 Select Options. A list appears.
44 Select Copy to Favourites from the list. A pop-up window appears.
55 From the pop-up window that appears on the screen, select the Favourites lists you want to copy
the selected channels to. This copies the selected channels to the selected Favourites lists.
" Copy to Favourites is only available when there are channels in the Favourites list.
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Adding Realism to Sports
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
System > Football Mode Try Now
Football Mode enables optimal picture and sound settings for sports events, making them appear
and sound as if you were actually there. In addition, it will be possible to use video recording and
time shift functions at the same time while watching a sports event and manually or automatically
designated highlight scenes if a recording device is connected to the TV when you are using Football
Mode.
" For more information about recording a programme and using a recording device, refer to the "Recording
Programmes" section.
" For more information about the "Time Shift" feature, refer to the "Using Timeshift" section.
" Whether Football Mode or Soccer Mode is displayed depends on the area.
" Using the colour buttons may be restricted in Soccer Mode while using the Data Service.
Enabling Football Mode
System > Football Mode > Football Mode
Select System > Football Mode and then set Football Mode to On. Picture and sound settings of the
TV are automatically optimised for sports events.
" Enabling Football Mode changes the Picture Mode to Stadium and the Sound Mode to Stadium, and
disables some Picture and Sound menus.
" Press ¥ while watching TV to activate/deactivate Football Mode. If ¥ is not available, then use TOOLS to
activate/deactivate Football Mode.
Extracting Highlights Automatically
System > Football Mode > Auto Highlights
Select System > Football Mode and set the Auto Highlights to On. You can set the TV to automatically
save highlights without user intervention.
However, Auto Highlights is not available with these TV operations:
● Recording two channels simultaneously
● When Audio Description is set to On
● Switching the input signal using the SOURCE button
● When 3D mode is active
" The Auto Highlights performance depends on the signal characteristics.
" It is advisable to use Auto Highlights only while watching a soccer game. Using this for other sporting
events may display irrelevant picture frames.
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Functions Available in Football Mode
Press enter. The following buttons will appear.
● Zoom
You can pause the current video and zoom in on one of 9 different sections of the screen. Pan
the zoomed-in image using , ¡, £ buttons.
" You cannot use this function when watching a 3D channel or when PIP or MULTIMEDIA is active.
" When the Data Service is running, the Zoom is not available.
● Manual Highlight
Pressing this button saves 10 seconds of video leading up to that point and 10 seconds of video
that follows as a highlight.
" This function can also be accessed using the b button.
" Available only while recording is in progress.
" Also possible to configure the TV to automatically save highlights without user intervention. Select
System > Football Mode and then set Auto Highlights to On.
● Stop Recording / Go to Live TV
Use this button while watching a live programme to stop recording it. Use while watching a
recorded programme to watch a live programme.
" Available only when recording is in progress.
● Record
Start recording the sports event being watched.
" Available only with the recording function supported.
● Rewind
Rewind the current video. Select repeatedly to increase the rewind speed by up to max 5 steps.
" Available only when recording is in progress.
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● Pause / Play
Pause/resume video.
" Available only when recording is in progress.
● Fast Forward
Fast forward the current video. Select repeatedly to increase the fast forward speed by up to max
5 steps.
" Available only when recording is in progress.
● Highlights Player
Use Highlights Player to view manually or automatically saved highlight segments of the
recording.
However, Highlights Player is not available with these TV operations:
● Recording two channels simultaneously
● When Audio Description is set to On
● Switching the input signal using the SOURCE button
● When 3D mode is active
" Available only when recording is in progress.
● Watch Live TV at the same time
Select while viewing a recorded programme to watch live TV on a PIP window. Press once more
to exit PIP mode.
However, Watch Live TV at the same time is not available with these TV operations:
● Recording two channels simultaneously
● When Audio Description is set to On
● Switching the input signal using the SOURCE button
● When 3D mode is active
" Available only when recording is in progress.
" Available only while watching a recorded programme.
● Information
Displays detailed information about the current programme.
" Available only when recording is in progress.
● Go to Social TV / SOCIAL TV
Used to launch an SNS app.
Viewing a Sports Event Recorded in Football Mode
View recorded sports events using the Recorded TV option in the On TV screen or the USB Drive
option in the MULTIMEDIA screen.
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TV-Viewing Support Features
Showing Subtitles
System > Accessibility > Subtitle Try Now
Show subtitles. Subtitles will be displayed when watching a broadcast that supports subtitles.
Switches subtitles On or Off.
" Press and hold the ¢ button on the Samsung Smart Control to turn on or off Subtitle.
" DVD subtitles are only available if the DVD player is connected to an external input connector.
● Subtitle Mode
Set the subtitle mode.
● Subtitle Language
Set the subtitle language.
" The TV cannot control or modify DVD or Blu-ray subtitles. To control DVD or Blu-ray subtitles, use the
subtitle feature of the DVD or Blu-ray player and the player's remote control.
Subtitle Options
System > Accessibility > Subtitle
Select a subtitle mode. The list of modes may vary depending on the broadcast.
● Primary Subtitle
Set the primary subtitle language.
● Secondary Subtitle
Set the secondary subtitle language.
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Changing Teletext Language
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Teletext Language
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Use this to set the teletext language.
● Primary Teletext
Set the primary teletext language.
● Secondary Teletext
Set the secondary teletext language.
Digital Text
This function is only available in UK.
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Digital Text
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
If the programme broadcasts with digital text, this feature is enabled.
" MHEG (Multimedia and Hypermedia Information Coding Experts Group) An International standard for data
encoding systems used in multimedia and hypermedia. This is at a higher level than the MPEG system which
includes data-linking hypermedia such as still images, character service, animation, graphic and video files
as well as multimedia data. MHEG is user runtime interaction technology and is being applied to various
fields including VOD (Video-On-Demand), ITV (Interactive TV), EC (Electronic Commerce), tele education,
teleconferencing, digital libraries and network games.
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PIP Broadcast Viewing
Picture > PIP Try Now
Use the PIP (Picture-In-Picture) function to watch TV in a small window while also watching images
from an external source such as a DVD player, a Blu-ray player, or a computer in the background.
Select Picture > PIP to display the PIP settings window. This settings window contains the following
options:
● PIP
Activates/deactivates PIP.
● Aerial
Select the PIP sub-picture broadcast signal.
● Channel
Select the PIP sub-picture channel.
● Size
Select the PIP sub-picture size.
● Position
Select the PIP sub-picture position.
● Sound Select
Select the audio source.
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Scanning for Available Channels
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Broadcasting > Auto Tuning Try Now Channel - Auto Tuning
Automatically scans and indexes all channels received through the TV's antenna input connector.
" If there are saved channels, this feature deletes the existing list and then saves the newly scanned channels.
If the TV is connected to a cable box or satellite receiver, you do not need to do this.
11 Select Broadcasting > Auto Tuning.
22 Select Start when prompted. This initiates the Auto Programme function. The process can take up
to 30 minutes to complete.
● Auto Tuning
Scans for channels automatically and stores them in the TV’s memory.
● Cable Search Option (when the aerial was set to Cable)
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Sets additional search options such as the frequency and symbol rate for a cable network search.
● Standby Auto Tuning
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Auto-tune channels while your TV is in standby mode.
● Wake-up Timer
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Schedule timer to turn the TV on and scan channels automatically.
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Selecting the Broadcast Audio Options
Broadcasting > Audio Options Try Now
● Audio Language
(Digital channels only)
Change the default value for audio languages.
Primary Audio: Set the primary audio language.
Secondary Audio: Set the secondary audio language.
" The available language may differ depending on the broadcast.
● Audio Format
(Digital channels only)
Change a desired audio format. The supported audio format may vary depending on the
broadcast programme.
Audio Description
System > Accessibility > Audio Description
(Not available in all locations) (Digital channels only)
This function handles the Audio Stream for the AD (Audio Description) which is sent along with the
Main audio from the broadcaster.
" Audio Description: Turn the audio description function on or off.
" Volume: Adjust the audio description volume.
Genre Selection
Broadcasting > Genre Selection
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Turn the channel genre selection feature on or off when using the guide.
Adult genre enabling
Broadcasting > Adult genre enabling
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Enables or disables all adult services. When disables, adult services will not be available.
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Using the Channel Settings
Broadcasting > Channel Settings Settings - Channel
Country (Area)
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Country (Area) Try Now
Select your country so that the TV can correctly auto-tune the broadcasting channels. This depends
on the country or region.
When the PIN input screen appears,enter your 4 digit PIN number.
● Digital Channel
Change the country for digital channels.
● Analogue Channel
Change the country for analogue channels.
Manual Tuning
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Manual Tuning Try Now
Scans for a channel manually and stores in the TV.
If a channel is locked using the Channel Lock function, the PIN input window appears.
This function depends on the country and region.
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When Aerial Source is set to Terrestrial or Cable
● Digital Channel Tuning
Scans for a digital channel.
11 Select the New.
" When selecting Aerial → Terrestrial: Channel, Frequency, Bandwidth
" When selecting Aerial → Cable: Frequency, Modulation, Symbol Rate
22 Select the Search. When scanning has finished, a channel is updated in the channel list.
● Analogue Channel Tuning
Scans for an analogue channel.
11 Select the New.
22 Set the Programme, Colour System, Sound System, Channel and Search.
33 Select the Store. When scanning has finished, a channel is updated in the channel list.
Channel mode
● P (programme mode)
When tuning is complete, the broadcasting stations in your area have been assigned to position
numbers from P0 to P99. You can select a channel by entering the position number in this mode.
● C (aerial channel mode) / S (cable channel mode)
These two modes allow you to select a channel by entering the assigned number for each aerial
broadcasting station or cable channel.
Fine-Tuning the Screen
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Fine Tune Try Now
" Available for analogue broadcasts only.
Analogue pictures can become shaky and full of noise. If this happens, you can fine-tune the signal
and/or reduce noise to clear up the picture.
11 Select Channel Settings > Fine Tune. An adjustment bar appears on the screen.
22 Make adjustments using the Samsung Smart Control until the picture clears up and then select
Save or Close. Select Reset to reset the Fine-Tune operation.
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Transfer Channel List
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Transfer Channel List Try Now
Imports or exports the channel map. When the PIN input screen appears, enter the PIN.
You should connect a USB storage device to use this function.
● Import from USB: Import channel list from USB.
● Export to USB: Export channel list to USB. This function is available when USB is connected.
Delete CAM Operator Profile
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Delete CAM Operator Profile
Select the CAM operator to delete.
Satellite System
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Satellite System
A set of satellite dish settings must be configured for each wanted satellite before performing a
channel scan.
Satellite System is available when Aerial is set to Satellite. When the PIN input screen appears, enter
the PIN.
● Satellite Selection: You can choose the satellites for this TV.
● LNB Power: Enables or disables the power supply for the LNB.
● LNB Settings: Configures the outdoor equipment.
Satellite: Selects the satellite for receiving digital broadcasts.
Transponder: Selects a transponder from the list or adds a new transponder.
DiSEqC Mode: Selects DiSEqC mode for the selected LNB.
Lower LNB Oscillators: Sets the LNB oscillators to a lower frequency.
Upper LNB Oscillators: Sets the LNB oscillators to a higher frequency.
Tone 22 kHz: Selects the Tone 22 kHz depending on the LNB type. For a universal LNB it should
be Auto.
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● Positioner Settings: Configures the aerial positioner. Settings - Positioner
Positioner: Enables or disables the positioned control.
Positioner Type: Sets the positioned type between DiSEqC 1.2 and USALS (Universal Satellite
Automatic Location System).
– My Longitude: Sets the longitude for my location.
– My Latitude: Sets the latitude for my location.
– Satellite Longitude Settings: Sets the longitude of user defined satellites.
User Mode: Sets the position of satellite aerial according to each satellite.
If you store the current position of satellite aerial according to a certain satellite, when the signal
of that satellite is needed, the satellite aerial can be moved to pre-populated position.
– Satellite: Selects the satellite to set the position for.
– Transponder: Selects a transponder from the list for signal reception.
– Moving Mode: Selects the movement mode between discrete and continuous movement.
– Step Size: Adjusts the step size degrees for the aerial rotation. Step Size is available when
Moving Mode is set to Step.
– Go To Stored Position: Rotates the aerial to the stored satellite position.
– Aerial Position: Adjusts and stores the aerial position for the selected satellite.
– Store Current Position: Stores current position as the selected positioner limit.
Installer Mode: Sets limits to the scope of movement of satellite aerial or reset the position.
Generally, installation guide uses this function.
– Limit Position: Selects the direction of the positioner Limit.
– Aerial Position: Adjusts and stores the aerial position for the selected satellite.
– Store Current Position: Stores the current position as the selected positioner Limit.
– Go to zero: Moves the aerial to the reference position.
– Reset positioner limit: Allows the aerial to rotate over the full arc.
● Reset all settings: All satellite settings will be reset to the initial values.
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Common Interface
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Broadcasting > Common Interface
● CI Menu
Enables the user to select from the CAM-provided menu. Select the CI menu based on the menu
PC Card.
● CAM video transcoding
You can configure the setting to transcode the video codec from the CAM automatically. Turn it
Off if you do not want to use it.
" You must use a CAM that supports video codec transcoding.
● Application Info
View information about the CAM inserted into the CI slot and about the “CI or CI+ CARD”
inserted into the CAM. You can install the CAM any time, with or without the TV turned on.
11 Purchase a CI CAM module at your nearest dealer or by phone.
22 Firmly insert the “CI or CI+ CARD” into the CAM in the direction of the arrow.
33 Insert the CAM with the “CI or CI+ CARD” into the common interface slot, in the direction of the
arrow so that it aligns parallel with the slot.
44 Check if you can see a picture on a scrambled signal channel.
● CICAM PIN Manager
Manage CICAM (Common Interface Common Access Module) PIN. Save PIN or change stored
PIN and then set other PIN options.
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Changing the Picture Mode and Adjusting the Picture
Quality
Choosing the Right Picture Mode for the Viewing Environment
Picture > Picture Mode Try Now
The following picture modes utilise different contrast and brightness settings to provide the best
viewing experience for the environment.
" When connected to a PC via an HDMI-to-DVI cable, only the Standard and Entertain modes can be chosen.
● Dynamic
If the ambient lighting is too bright and makes the screen blurry, use this mode to make the
picture clearer.
● Standard
This is the default mode suitable for most environments.
● Natural
This mode is useful for reducing eye strain.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
● Movie
Appropriate for darkened rooms, for watching movies, and when experiencing eye fatigue.
Darkens the screen and reduces glare.
● Entertain
Sharpens images for a more dynamic viewing experience.
" This mode is only available when connected to a computer via an HDMI-to-DVI cable.
Picture and Sound Settings
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Adjusting the Picture Quality for Each Picture Mode
Picture > Backlight, Contrast, Brightness, Sharpness, Colour or Tint (G/R)
Select one of the settings to display its slide bar. Change the adjustment value using ¡, £. Change the
item using . Adjusted values are applied to the current source and picture mode.
" The Colour and Tint (G/R) settings cannot be adjusted when the TV is connected to a computer via an HDMI
to DVI cable.
Choose a Picture Mode and then adjust the settings.
● Backlight Try Now
Adjusts the brightness of individual pixels. Decreasing the brightness reduces power
consumption.
● Contrast Try Now
Adjusts the screen contrast.
● Brightness Try Now
Adjusts the overall brightness.
● Sharpness Try Now
Sharpens or dulls the edges of objects.
● Colour Try Now
Adjusts the overall colour saturation.
● Tint (G/R) Try Now
Adjusts the ratio of green to red. Increase the green value to saturate the greens and the red
value to saturate the reds.
" Adjusted values are saved by the TV for the current source and picture mode, and remain in effect
each time the source and picture mode are selected. Consequently, the TV can have different picture
settings for each external source.
Applying the Current Picture Settings to Other Input Sources
Picture > Apply Picture Mode Try Now
You can apply the picture quality setting that you configured for the TV to all external devices
connected to the TV or to the current source only.
To apply the setting to all external devices connected to the TV, select All Sources. To apply the
setting to the current input only, select Current Source.
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Fine-Tuning Each Picture Mode (Advanced Settings)
Picture > Advanced Settings Try Now Settings - Advanced
Select Picture > Advanced Settings to fine-tune how images are displayed on the TV screen for each
Picture Mode.
" Advanced Settings is only available when the Picture Mode is set to Standard or Movie.
" When the TV is connected to a computer via an HDMI-DVI cable, only White Balance and Gamma can be
adjusted.
Choose a Picture Mode and then adjust the settings.
● Dynamic Contrast Try Now
Automatically adjusts the screen contrast. Use this option to achieve the optimal contrast setting.
● Black Tone Try Now
Adjusts the black colour depth.
● Flesh Tone Try Now
Darkens or lightens skin tones.
● RGB Only Mode Try Now
Adjusts the red, green, and blue levels individually.
● Colour Space Try Now
Adjusts the range of colours that can be displayed on screen. Auto automatically adjusts the
colour space depending on the input signal. Native applies a range that is wider than the input
signal. Custom allows you to adjust the colour space manually.
" The availability of Custom depends on the specific model and area.
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● White Balance Try Now
Adjusts the colour temperature of the picture to make white objects look white and the overall
picture appear natural.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
2 Point: Adjust each of the 3 colour's luminosity with the offset menu and the brightness with
the gain menu. To restore the default values, select Reset.
10 Point: Adjust the white balance by adjusting the brightness of each of the 10 sections of red,
green, and blue colours of the input signal. To choose a section, select a desired section in Level
field.
" You can use the 10 Point function only when the Picture Mode is set to Movie. Some external devices
may not support this.
Adjust each colour's luminosity with the offset menu and the brightness with the gain menu. To
restore the default values, select Reset.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
R-Offset / G-Offset / B-Offset: Adjust each colour’s (red, green, blue) darkness.
R-Gain / G-Gain / B-Gain: Adjust each colour’s (red, green, blue) brightness.
● Gamma Try Now
Adjusts the primary colour intensity.
● Motion Lighting Try Now
Adjusts the brightness in response to on-screen movements to reduce power consumption.
" This feature is only available when the Picture Mode is set to Standard and is not available in 3D
mode.
" Adjusting the Contrast, Brightness, and other picture quality settings deactivates the feature. 
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Adjusting the Picture for Easier Viewing (Picture Options)
Picture > Picture Options Try Now
Select Picture > Picture Options to make additional adjustments for an easier viewing experience.
" When the TV is connected to a computer via an HDMI-DVI cable, only Colour Tone can be adjusted.
Choose a Picture Mode and then adjust the settings.
● Colour Tone Try Now
Adjusts the colour tone. The setting is applied on an individual Picture Mode basis. When a
Picture Mode is changed, the corresponding setting will be applied automatically.
" If the Picture Mode is set to Dynamic, you will only be able to choose Cool or Standard.
● Digital Clean View Try Now
Reduces static and ghosting caused by a weak signal. Selecting Auto Visualisation displays the
signal strength at the bottom the screen. Green indicates the best possible signal.
" Available for analogue channels only.
● MPEG Noise Filter Try Now
Reduces MPEG noise and improves video quality.
● HDMI Black Level Try Now
Some external devices connected to the TV via an HDMI cable can have issues, such as low
black level, low contrast, and dull colours. Use HDMI Black Level to adjust the black level to
compensate.
" This is only available when using an external device connected to the TV via an HDMI connector.
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● Film Mode Try Now
Optimises the picture quality for movies. Select this mode for watching movies.
" This feature is only available when watching TV or when the input signal is AV, Component (480i,
1080i), or HDMI (1080i).
● Motion Plus Try Now
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Removes blurring and judder from scenes with rapid movement. If you select Custom, you can
configure Blur Reduction and Judder Reduction manually and set LED Clear Motion on for a
sharper LED image.
" The Info screen on your TV displays the resolution and frequency of the incoming signal (60Hz), but
not the frequency the TV is generating for the image it is displaying by using Motion Plus function.
" If noise occurs on the screen, please set up the Motion Plus to Off. If Motion Plus is Custom, you can
set up the Blur Reduction, Judder Reduction, LED Clear Motion and Reset manually.
" If LED Clear Motion is On at 60Hz video signal, the screen may flicker.
Blur Reduction: Adjusts the blur reduction level from video sources.
Judder Reduction: Adjusts the judder reduction level from video sources when playing films.
LED Clear Motion: Removes drag from fast scenes with a lot of movement to provide a clear
picture.
Reset: Reset the custom settings to the factory defaults.
" If you have Motion Plus on, and then bring up the INFO screen, the INFO screen displays the resolution
and frequency of the incoming video signal (60Hz). This frequency is not the same as the frequency of
the picture the TV is displaying when Motion Plus is on.
● LED Clear Motion
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Removes drag from fast scenes with a lot of movement to provide a clear picture.
" If LED Clear Motion is On at 60Hz video signal, the screen may flicker.
● Cinema Black
In Movie mode, this feature dims the top and bottom areas of the video image to provide a more
immersive viewing experience.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
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Viewing in 3D
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Picture > 3D
The 3D option lets you view 3D media content and broadcasts. You will need to wear Samsung 3D
Active Glasses to play 3D content. IR-type Samsung 3D Active Glasses and third-party 3D glasses are
not supported.
" Carefully read the health and safety information concerning 3D viewing before viewing 3D content. Refer to
the "3D Precautions" section for more information.
" Whether 3D video is displayed in true HD is usually determined by the quality of the content.
Starting 3D
11 Play 3D content or turn on a channel that's showing a 3D broadcast.
22 Put the Samsung 3D glasses on and then select 3D. 3D viewing is enabled.
The ideal viewing distance is three times the height of the screen or more. 3D images may not appear
if you do not adhere to the recommended viewing angle or distance.
The 3D feature may not work properly if there is another 3D product or an electronic device running
nearby. If there is a problem, keep other electronic devices as far away as possible from the 3D Active
Glasses.
The left and right 3D images may initially overlap when the TV is turned on. It takes a moment for the
display to optimise for the overlapping to go away.
There are several restrictions when using 3D TV:
● Launching Smart Hub automatically disables 3D mode.
● PIP cannot be used.
● Certain Picture options are disabled.
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Changing the 3D Mode
Picture > 3D > 3D Mode
11 Launch 3D and then select 3D Mode under Picture > 3D.
22 Choose from the 3D modes that appear on the screen. Supported 3D Mode may vary depending
on the 3D content.
" 3D Mode is automatically configured for most 3D content.
The following 3D Mode is available. However, mode availability may vary depending on the 3D
content's format.
" The supported resolutions vary for each mode. Refer to the "Supported Resolutions for each 3D Mode"
section for more information.
● (Off)
Deactivates 3D viewing.
● (Normal)
Converts normal images to 3D images.
" Some formats do not support this mode.
● (L/R)
Splits a single image into left and right overlapping images to create the 3D effect.
● (T/B)
Splits a single image into top and bottom overlapping images to create the 3D effect.
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Adjusting the 3D Effect
Picture > 3D
Configure the viewpoint, depth, and other 3D settings for a custom viewing experience.
● Adjusting the 3D perspective
Select Picture > 3D > 3D Perspective. Use the adjustment bar shown on the screen to adjust the
perspective.
● Adjusting the 3D Depth
Select Picture > 3D > Depth. Use the adjustment bar shown on the screen to adjust the depth.
" This option cannot be used if 3D mode is set to (L/R) or (T/B).
● Reversing the Left/Right 3D Images
Select Picture > 3D > L/R Change. This option is used to reverse the left and right images.
● Displaying 3D Content in 2D
Select Picture > 3D > 3D → 2D. This option is used to enable 2D viewing of 3D content.
" This function is not available if 3D mode is set to (Normal) or (Off).
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Picture Support Functions
PIP Broadcast Viewing
Picture > PIP
Use the PIP ("Picture-In-Picture") function to watch TV in a small window while also watching content
from a DVD player, Blu-ray player, computer, or a different external device in the background.
Select Picture > PIP to display the PIP settings window. This settings window contains the following
options:
● PIP
Activates/deactivates PIP.
● Aerial
Select the PIP sub-picture broadcast signal.
● Channel
Select the PIP sub-picture channel.
● Size
Select the PIP sub-picture size.
● Position
Select the PIP sub-picture position.
● Sound Select
Select the audio source.
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Changing the Picture Size and Position
Choosing the Right Screen Size
Picture > Picture Size > Picture Size Try Now
Most TV programmes and videos are displayed in full screen, but some programmes and videos are
larger or smaller. Change the screen size for such programmes and videos so that the picture fits the
screen better.
" Supported screen sizes vary depending on the input signal. Refer to the "Picture Sizes and Input Signals"
section for more information about supported screen sizes.
● Auto Wide
Automatically adjusts the picture size to the 16:9 aspect ratios.
● 16:9 Picture Size - 16:9
Set the picture to the 16:9 wide-screen format.
● Wide Zoom
Magnifies the picture size more than 4:3. A magnified picture can be moved up and down.
● Zoom
Magnifies the 16:9 wide pictures vertically to fit the screen size. A magnified picture can be
moved up and down.
" Zoom is not available when Picture Size set to Wide Zoom.
● 4:3 Picture Size - 4:3
Sets the picture to basic 4:3 mode.
[ Do not leave the TV in 4:3 mode for an extended period. The dark borders displayed on the
left and right / top and bottom of the screen may cause image retention. This phenomenon can
appear on LED and PDP TVs. (Screen burn - this phenomenon can appear on PDP TVs.) This is
not covered by the warranty.
● Screen Fit
Displays the full image without any cutoff.
● Smart View 1
Reduces a 16:9 picture by 50%.
● Smart View 2
Reduces a 16:9 picture by 25%.
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Adjusting the Screen Position
Picture > Picture Size > Zoom/Position or Position
Adjusts the screen position.
This option is only available with Picture Size set to Wide Zoom, Zoom, or Screen Fit. When the TV is
tuned to a digital channel, the screen position cannot be adjusted if the Picture Size is set to Screen
Fit.
11 To adjust the screen's position, select Picture > Picture Size > Zoom/Position or Position. A popup
window appears.
22 Select Zoom or Position again from the pop-up window.
33 Adjust the screen. Once done, select Zoom or Position and then Close. Select Reset to reset the
screen position.
Adjusting the 4:3 Screen Size
Picture > Picture Size > 4:3 Screen Size Try Now
Available only when picture size is set to Auto Wide. You can determine the desired picture size at
the 4:3 WSS (Wide Screen Service) size or the original size. Each European country requires different
picture size.
" Not available in Component or HDMI mode.
Listening to Audio Only with the Screen Turned Off (Picture Off)
Picture > Picture Off Try Now
Turns off the screen and plays audio through the speakers only. To turn the screen back on, press any
button other than the TV and VOLUME buttons.
Resetting the Picture Mode Settings
Picture > Reset Picture Try Now
Use this option to reset the current Picture Mode to its factory settings. This does not affect the
settings of other Picture Modes.
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Changing the Sound Mode and Using Sound Effects
Choosing the Right Sound Mode for the Environment
Sound > Sound Mode Try Now
Sound modes apply preset adjustments to the sound output, optimised for different viewing and
listening circumstances.
" The sound modes cannot be used when you are listening to audio through external speakers.
● Standard
This is the normal sound mode.
● Music
This mode emphasises normal music instead of voice.
● Movie
This mode is calibrated to provide the best sound for movies.
● Clear Voice
This mode emphasises voice.
● Amplify
This mode increases the overall intensity of high-frequency sounds for a better listening
experience. It is designed for hearing-impaired listeners.
● Stadium
Setting Football Mode (System > Football Mode) to On automatically configures Sound Mode to
Stadium for a more realistic viewing experience.
" Stadium cannot be selected by the user.
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Using Sound Effects
Sound > Sound Effect Try Now
Use sound effects to alter how the TV projects sound.
Restrictions:
● Sound effects can only be used with the Sound Mode set to Standard.
● Sound effects cannot be used when you are listening to audio through external speakers.
Choose a Sound Effect and then adjust the settings.
● DTS TruSurround HD Try Now
Produces sound that will make you feel like you are sitting in a movie theatre or concert hall.
● DTS TruDialog Try Now
Increases voice intensity to make dialog clearer.
● Equaliser Try Now
Lets you adjust the speaker balance and make bandwidth adjustments. Select Reset to reset the
settings.
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Sound Support Functions
Selecting Speakers
Sound > Speaker Settings > TV Sound Output Try Now
This lets you choose which speakers the TV uses for audio output. To listen to the audio through
the speakers of a connected receiver or home theatre only, select Receiver or Audio Out. To listen
to audio through the TV's speakers and the speakers of a connected AV receiver or home theatre
simultaneously, select TV Speaker. If this causes an echo effect, choose any speaker option other than
TV Speaker to mute the TV speakers, or turn off the receiver or home theatre.
" Using external speakers alone disables the volume button and the mute function. In addition, certain Sound
options will also be disabled.
Designating the TV's Installation Type
Sound > Speaker Settings > TV Speaker > TV Installation Type
Specify the TV's installation type. Choose between Wall Mount and Stand to optimise the TV's sound
automatically.
Listening to TV Sound through Samsung Bluetooth or Wi-Fi Audio
Sound > Speaker Settings > TV Speaker > SoundShare Settings Settings - SoundShare
Connect the TV to a Samsung audio device for a richer, clearer sound.
" This option is only available for Samsung audio devices that support SoundShare.
" You can't use Bluetooth headphones, SoundShare Settings and Surround features simultaneously.
Pair the Samsung audio device using the TV's Bluetooth function. Refer to the Samsung audio device's
operating manual for more information on pairing.
● SoundShare Settings
Samsung Audio Device List
Displays a list of paired Samsung audio devices. Select a device to display its menu options. You
can activate/deactivate the audio device or remove it from the list.
Add New Device
Enables/disables SoundShare. The connection signals from new devices are ignored if Add New
Device is set to Off.
" When listening to TV audio through a Samsung audio device, certain types of content may produce
video-to-audio synching issues.
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Listening to TV Sound through Samsung Multiroom Link
compatible Speakers
Sound > Speaker Settings > TV Speaker > Multiroom Link
Configure this product for connection to a Samsung Multiroom Link compatible speaker and enjoy rich
sound.
" To use this feature, at least one Samsung Multiroom Link compatible speaker must be connected.
" Sound quality may be affected by the condition of the wireless network.
" Network connection status can be negatively influenced and even can be lost, if the network environment
getting worse by time.
" Activating Screen Mirroring disables Multiroom Link.
" For further details, refer to the Multiroom Link manual from the web site. (www.samsung.com > SUPPORT >
Firmware Manuals & Downloads)
" The audio from each device may lag behind the video and audio of the device which is playing the source
contents.
" While playing the Multi-Link Screen, you can hear the selected audio.
● Settings
Set the configuration of Samsung Multiroom Link compatible speaker(s) you connected to the TV.
– Multiroom Link
Surround: Set numbers of Samsung Multiroom Link compatible speaker(s) in a space and
enjoy surround system.
Multiroom: Configure the Samsung Multiroom Link compatible speaker so that all play the
same, combined audio. Channels are ignored.
SoundBar+Surround: If you have connected a Sound Bar, set SoundBar+Surround to rear
speakers. The Sound Bar already includes the Center and Front Left and Right channels.
– Volume Level
Adjust the volume of each speaker individually or all speakers at once.
– Speaker Test
Send a test sound to each speaker to make sure your system is working properly.
– Edit Name
You can give each speaker a name.
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Enabling the Sound (Additional Settings)
Sound > Additional Settings Try Now Settings - Additional
Configure additional settings for optimum audio output.
● DTV Audio Level Try Now
(Digital channels only)
The TV cannot freely control the volume of the digital audio that it sends to the AV receiver. Use
this to set the digital audio volume at a comfortable level.
" According to the type of broadcast signal, MPEG / HE-AAC can be adjusted between -10dB and 0dB.
" To increase or decrease the volume, adjust between the range 0 and -10 respectively.
● Audio Format, Audio Delay
This Smart TV is SPDIF-enabled. The Sony Philips Digital Interface (SPDIF) provides digital audio
output to speakers and various digital devices, including A/V Receivers and home theatres.
Audio Format Try Now
Selects the Digital Audio output (SPDIF) format. The available Digital Audio output (SPDIF)
formats may vary depending on the input source.
Audio Delay Try Now
This setting helps correct timing mismatches between the audio and video tracks when you are
watching TV and listening to audio through a digital audio device. Enabling the feature displays a
slide bar that you can use to adjust the delay by up to 250ms.
● Dolby Digital Comp Try Now
Some digital TV programmes provide 5.1-channel Dolby audio. This TV converts Dolby audio to
stereo audio so that it can play the sound through the TV’s speakers. There are two methods to
choose from. RF is for better sound at lower volumes, and Line is for higher volumes.
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● Auto Volume Try Now
When you change channels, video sources, or content, Auto Volume automatically adjusts the
TV's volume level so that the volume level remains the same for all sources. For example, if you
switch from a streaming video application to a Blu-ray player or a favourite TV channel, Auto
Volume can modify the volume up to 12db to equalise the sound.
The Auto Volume function has two settings: Normal and Night. Normal applies a normal level
of volume adjustment. Night applies a slightly lower volume level and is ideal for late-night TV
viewing. If you want to use the volume control of a connected source device to control the sound,
deactivate the Auto Volume function. When you use the Auto Volume function with a source
device, the device's volume control may not function properly.
Listening to 3D Audio in 3D Mode
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Sound > 3D Audio Try Now
3D audio technology provides immersive sound that matches the pop-up effect of 3D video by using
perspective in the audio depth control.
" Only available in 3D mode.
Resetting All Sound Settings
Sound > Reset Sound Try Now
Use to reset all sound settings to the factory defaults.
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Setting the Time and Using the Timer
Setting the Current Time
System > Time > Clock Try Now
Set the clock manually or automatically. Once the clock has been set, you can select the INFO button
to check the current time.
" The clock must be reset every time the power is disconnected.
Setting the Clock using Digital Broadcast Info
System > Time > Clock > Clock Mode Try Now
Set Clock Mode to Auto. The TV automatically downloads the correct time from a digital channel. To
enable this option, the TV's Antenna jack must be connected to either an antenna or a cable output
and must be receiving digital broadcasts. The accuracy of the time information received may vary
depending on the channel and signal. If your TV is connected to a set-top-box or satellite box using
HDMI or Component connections, you must set the time manually.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
If the Clock is Wrong in Auto Mode...
System > Time > Clock > Time Offset Try Now
If the time set automatically is incorrect, you can offset the clock in 1-hour increments by as much as
-/+ 12 hours. Select System > Time > Clock > Time Offset and offset the clock to the correct time.
" Time Offset adjusts the time through network connections and is only available if the Clock Mode is set to
Auto and the TV is connected to the Internet though a local area network.
" Time Offset will adjust the time if the TV fails to receive time information through normal digital broadcast
signals.
Setting the Clock Manually
Manually enter the time. Set Clock Mode to Manual and then select Clock Set to enter the current
time and date.
Clock Set: Set the current Date and Time.
Time Zone: Select your time zone.
" This function is only available when the Clock Mode is set to Auto.
DST: Switches the DST (Daylight Saving Time) function on or off.
" This function is only available when the Clock Mode is set to Auto.
GMT: Selects your time zone.
" When Country is set to others, you can use this function.
General
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Using the Timers
Using the Sleep Timer
System > Time > Sleep Timer Try Now
This automatically shuts off the TV after a preconfigured period of time. Select System > Time > Sleep
Timer. You can set the timer up to 180 minutes in 30-minute increments.
Turning On the TV using On Timer
System > Time > On Timer Try Now Timer - On
Set the On Timer so that the TV turns on automatically at a chosen time. Select System > Time > On
Timer. The timer configuration window appears. Configure the following settings:
" The On Timer is only available if the Clock has been set.
● Setup
Specify the dates and the duration. Use Manual to specify the days of the week.
● Time
Set the time that the TV turns on automatically.
● Volume
Specify the volume when the TV turns on.
● Source
Select the signal source from the list. Specify the channel or source to be displayed when the
TV turns on. To specify a USB device, a USB device must first be connected to the TV. To play
media from an HDMI or Component source such as a DVD player or Blu-ray player, the device
must already be turned on, and playing the media when the TV is turned on.
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● Aerial
Set the Source to TV to select a broadcast signal.
● Channel
Set the Source to TV to select a channel.
● Music / Photo
Set the Source to USB to choose a USB folder that contains music or photo files. Selecting both
music and image files plays the music files and displays the images at the same time.
Restrictions:
● This feature will not function properly if the selected USB device does not contain media files or
a folder has not been specified.
● The slideshow will not start if there is only one image file on the USB device.
● Folders with long names cannot be selected.
● Always use different folder names for multiple USB devices.
● Use a USB memory stick or multi-card reader. The On Timer may not work with certain batterypowered
USB devices, MP3 players, or PMPs because the TV may take too long to recognise the
device.
Turning Off the TV Using Off Timer
System > Time > Off Timer Try Now Timer - Off
Set the Off Timer to turn the TV off automatically at a specific time. Select System > Time > Off
Timer. The timer configuration window appears. Configure the following settings:
" The Off Timer is only available if the Clock has been set.
● Setup
Specify the dates and the duration. Use Manual to specify the days of the week.
● Time
Set the time that the TV turns off automatically.
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Using the Screen Burn Protection and Energy Saving
Features
Preventing Screen Burn
System > Auto Protection Time Try Now
Still images can leave burned-in after-images on the screen if left for a long time. Use Screen Burn
Protection to protect the screen. Select System > Auto Protection Time and then choose a time
setting from the list. If a still image is shown on the screen for longer than the time you selected, the
TV will automatically activate Screen Burn Protection to prevent burned-in after- images that may
damage the screen.
Using Energy Saving Features
System > Eco Solution Try Now
Eco Solution adjusts the TV's brightness level and prevents overheating to reduce overall power
consumption.
● Energy Saving Try Now
Select a brightness setting from the list to reduce the TV's power consumption.
● Eco Sensor
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Automatically adjusts the TV's brightness level based on the ambient light level to reduce the
TV's power consumption. If the Eco Sensor has adjusted the screen's brightness level, you can
manually adjust the screen's minimum brightness level by adjusting the Min. Backlight. Changing
the Picture menu's Backlight setting while Eco Sensor is running automatically disables Eco
Sensor.
● No Signal Power Off Try Now
Select a time from the list. If no signal is received for the specified duration, the TV automatically
cuts off the power to reduce power consumption.
● Auto Power Off Try Now
If the TV remains turned on for four hours without any user input, the TV will automatically turn
off to prevent overheating.
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Using Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Use Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) to control all external devices that support HDMI-CEC using just the TV's
remote control. Note that Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) only works with the TV's remote control and not with
the panel keys.
You can configure the TV's universal remote function to control third-party cable boxes, Blu-ray
players, and home theatres that do not support HDMI-CEC using the TV's remote control.
Anynet+ Requirements:
● Anynet+ cannot be used to control external devices that do not support HDMI-CEC.
● Anynet+ devices must be connected to the TV using an HDMI cable. Some HDMI cables may not
support Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC). In this case, you will need to replace the HDMI cable.
● The TV remote control may not function under certain circumstances. If this occurs select the
Anynet+ device again.
● Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) only works with external devices that support HDMI-CEC and only when
those devices are either in standby mode or turned on.
● Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) can control up to 12 compatible external devices (up to 3 of the same type).
With home theatre systems, however, the number of systems that can be controlled is limited to
one.
● To listen to 5.1-channel audio from an external device, connect the device to the TV via an HDMI
cable and the device's digital audio output connector directly to the home theatre system.
● A home theatre system that has been connected to the TV using an HDMI cable and an
optical cable supports 2-channel audio only. 5.1-channel audio is, however, available for digital
broadcasts with 5.1-channel audio.
Setting Up Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
System > Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) Try Now
● Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) Try Now
Enables/disables Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC). Set to Off to disable all Anynet+ related features. Set to
On to enable all Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) related features.
● Auto Turn Off Try Now
When set to Yes. turns off Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) compatible external devices when the TV is
turned off.
" Some Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) compatible devices do not support this feature.
● Search for Devices Try Now
Search for Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) compatible devices.
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Using Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Selecting an External Device
11 Select TOOLS. The Tools list appears.
22 Select Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) from the list. The Select Device screen appears.
33 Select a device and wait for the switch to take place. This process may take up to 2 minutes to
complete and cannot be cancelled once started.
Accessing the External Device's Menu
Once the TV has switched over to the selected device, you can access the device's menu using the
TV's remote control.
Select TOOLS. The following list appears, though it may differ based on the external device:
● Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
Displays a list of HDMI-CEC-compliant devices connected to the TV. Select View TV to exit
Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC), and start watching TV. To switch to the screen of an external device,
simply select that respective device.
● (Connected Device) Menu
Display the menu of the connected device. If the target device is a DVD player, the DVD menu is
shown.
● (Connected Device) Tools
Displays a list of frequently-used functions available for the device. If the target device is a DVD
player, the DVD playback menu is shown.
" Some external devices may not support this option.
● (Connected Device) Title Menu
Display the connected device's title menu. If the target device is a DVD player, the DVD title menu
is shown.
" Some external devices may not support this option.
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Using the e-Manual
Launching the e-Manual
Support > e-Manual
The embedded e-Manual contains information.
" You can also download a copy of the e-Manual from Samsung's website, and read it on your computer or
print it out.
" Yellow words indicate a menu item; white bold words indicate remote control buttons. Arrows are used to
indicate the menu path. (Example: Picture > Picture Mode)
11 Select e-Manual. The e-Manual loads.
22 Select a category from the side of the screen. Once a selection has been made, the contents of
the selected category appear.
33 Select an item from the list. This opens the e-Manual on the corresponding page.
If a description doesn't fit on a single screen...
You can scroll pages in one of the following ways.
● Position the focus on the page to display / on the screen. Press  button.
Additional e-Manual Features
Loading Pages using Keywords
Select Search from the side of the screen to bring up the search screen. Enter a search term and then
select Done. Select an item from the search results to load the corresponding page.
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Loading Pages from the Index Page
Select Index from the side of the screen to bring up the index screen. Select a keyword from the list to
navigate to the relevant page.
Using History to Load Previously Read Pages
Select Recent pages from the side of the screen. A list of previously read pages is shown. Select a
page. The e-Manual jumps to the selected page.
Accessing the Menu from the e-Manual (Try Now)
Select (Try Now) on a feature-description to directly move to the corresponding menu and try out
the feature.
If you want to read an e-Manual entry on a specific screen menu feature,
Using Samsung Smart Control: press the KEYPAD button and select e-Manual.
Using the remote control: Press the E-MANUAL button.
" Certain menu options cannot be used.
Loading Reference Pages
Select (Link) from the side of a feature-description page to access the corresponding reference
page.
Updating the e-Manual to the Latest Version
You can update the e-Manual in the same way as updating apps.
11 Select the e-Manual item in the SAMSUNG APPS screen.
22 Press and hold the Enter button. The Options menu appears.
33 From the Options menu on the screen, select Update apps. A pop-up window appears.
" Update apps is shown on the screen only when an update is required.
44 Select e-Manual in the pop-up window and then select Update. You can update the e-Manual to
the latest version.
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Updating the Software
Support > Software Update Try Now
Check your TV's software version and upgrade it if necessary.
If the TV is connected to the Internet, TV is set to update software automatically. If you don’t want to
update it automatically, set Auto update (Software Update > Auto update) to Off.
Updating Software over the Internet
Support > Software Update > Update now Update now - Software
Select Support > Software Update > Update now. An online upgrade downloads and installs the
upgrade software directly from the Internet.
" This option requires an Internet connection.
[ DO NOT turn off the TV’s power until the upgrade is complete. The TV will turn off and on
automatically after completing the software upgrade. All video and audio settings return to the
default settings after a software upgrade.
Updating Software using a USB connection
Support > Software Update > Update now
11 Visit Samsung's website on a computer and download the update package to a USB device.
" Save the update package in the USB device's top-level folder. Otherwise, the TV will not be able to
locate the update package.
22 Connect the USB device with the update package to the TV.
33 Select Support > Software Update > Update now. The software is updated using the update
package on the USB device.
[ DO NOT turn off the TV’s power until the upgrade is complete. The TV will turn off and on
automatically after completing the software upgrade. All video and audio settings return to the
default settings after a software upgrade.
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Enabling Automatic Software Updates
Support > Software Update > Auto update Try Now
If the TV is connected to the Internet, the Auto update option upgrades the TV’s software while it is in
Standby Mode. In Standby Mode, the TV appears to be turned off, but still has access to the Internet.
This allows the TV to upgrade itself automatically while it is not in use.
" This option requires an Internet connection.
Because the TV’s internal processes are operating, the screen may emit a faint glow, and this may
continue for more than 1 hour until the software download is complete.
If you agree to the Smart Hub terms and conditions, Auto update will be set to On, If you don't want
the TV's software updated automatically, set Auto update (Support > Software Update > Auto update)
to Off.
11 Select Support > Software Update > Auto update.
22 Specify when you want the upgrade to take place. The TV will connect to the server at the
specified time, download the update package, and upgrade its own software.
Software update via satellite channel
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Support > Software Update > Manage Satellite Channels
(When the Aerial was set to Satellite) Manage software downloads via a satellite channel.
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Protecting the TV from Hacking and malicious code
System > Smart Security Try Now
When the TV is connected to the Internet, it is vulnerable to hacks and malicious code. Smart Security
protects the TV and storage media connected to the TV from such threats.
Navigate to System > Smart Security and set Smart Security to On. Try Now
Checking the TV and Connected Storage Media
System > Smart Security > Scan
Navigate to System > Smart Security and select Scan. This scans the TV and connected media for the
presence of malicious code. If no malicious code is detected, a notification window appears on the
screen.
If malicious code is detected...
If malicious code was found, the results of the scan will appear on the screen. This result window
displays all malicious code found, and provides options to either quarantine the code or allow them to
continue.
11 Select all malicious code to quarantine or allow.
22 Select Block or Allow. This moves the selected malicious code to the Isolated List or Allowed
List.
" The Isolated List displays all blocked malicious code. You can also relocate codes from this list to the
Allowed List.
" The Allowed List displays all allowed malicious code. You can also relocate codes from this list to the
Isolated List.
Automatically Scanning when the TV is Powered On
System > Smart Security > Settings > Auto Scan
Navigate to System > Smart Security > Settings and then set Auto Scan to On. This automatically
scans the TV and connected storage media when the TV is powered on.
Automatically Adding malicious code to the Blocked List
System > Smart Security > Settings > Move to Isolated List automatically
Navigate to System > Smart Security > Settings and set Move to Isolated List automatically to On.
Malicious code found during the scanning process is automatically added to the Blocked List.
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Using Other Functions
Enabling Voice Guide for the Visually Impaired
" Availability depends on the specific model, area and language.
System > Accessibility > Voice Guide
Voice Guide provides guiding information in voice to aid the visually impaired to use the TV more
conveniently. Enabling this option provides voice guide regarding focus change, channel change,
volume change, and various other TV statues.
Navigate to System > Accessibility > Voice Guide and set Voice Guide to On.
" Press and hold the ¢ button on the Samsung Smart Control to turn on or off the Voice Guide.
" The Voice Guide is only provided in the language set in the Menu Language(System > Menu Language).
However, some of the languages are not supported by Voice Guide even though they are listed in the Voice
Guide screen. If this is the case, choose a different language.
" To change the speaker's gender for the Voice Guide option, navigate to System > Voice Control > Use TV
Voice and change the Voice Gender option.
" If the Voice Guide is set to On, the Samsung Smart Control's motion sensor(gyro sensor) does not work. To
use the Samsung Smart Control's motion sensor, set the Voice Guide to Off.
The Voice Guide will give information for the following functions on the TV.
" Some sub-functions or function menus may not provide Voice Guide. In this case, the TV will tell you that
Voice Guide is not provided.
● Change Channels
● Changing TV Volume
● Programme Info Window (Information)
● Channel List
● Source
● Guide
● On TV
● Voice Control
● TV' menu
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Changing the volume, speed, pitch and Description Level of the Voice Guide
Navigate to System > Accessibility and then select Voice Guide. This changes the volume, speed,
pitch and description level of the Voice Guide.
● Volume
Change the Voice Guide option's volume level.
" The Voice Guide volume may vary depending on the TV volume setting.
● Speed
Change the Voice Guide option's tempo.
● Pitch
Adjust the pitch of the Voice Guide.
● Description Level
Adjust the Voice Guide option to better suit the user's description Level.
Enabling the High Contrast
System > Accessibility > High Contrast Try Now
Navigate to System > Accessibility and set the High Contrast option to On. This option changes major
service screens to white text on black background or change the transparent TV menus to opaque so
that text can be more easily read.
" Press and hold the ¢ button on the Samsung Smart Control to turn on or off High Contrast.
Adjusting the Menu Transparency
System > Accessibility > Menu Transparency Try Now
Navigate to System > Accessibility and adjust the opacity level. Adjust the menu's transparency.
" When the High Contrast (System > Accessibility > High Contrast) setting is set to On, menu display is
automatically set to opaque and you cannot change the Menu Transparency settings.
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Expanding the Smart Hub's Focus Area
System > Accessibility > Enlarge Try Now
Navigate to System > Accessibility and set Enlarge to On. This zooms in the focused item when you
use Smart Hub.
" Press and hold the ¢ button on the Samsung Smart Control to turn on or off Enlarge.
Changing the Menu Language
System > Menu Language Try Now
Select System > Menu Language and then choose a language from the list. Use this option to change
the menu language.
Checking Notifications
System > Notifications Try Now
Select Notifications from the System menu to view the list of event messages generated by the TV.
Notifications appear on the screen when events such as an update release for an app or Samsung
Account login/logout occurs.
" Select Delete All to delete all notifications.
" Select Service Notice to check the SMART TV service notifications in a web browser.
Setting Up a Password
System > Change PIN Try Now
Set a PIN (Personal Identification Number) to lock channels, reset the TV, and change the TV settings.
11 Select System > Change PIN. The PIN input window appears.
22 Enter a PIN. The default PIN is 0000. (For France, Italy: “1-1-1-1”)
33 Enter a new PIN and then enter it again to confirm it. The PIN change is complete.
" If you forget your PIN, you can reset it using the Samsung Smart Control. With the TV turned on, press
the following buttons on the remote to reset the PIN to 0000: ¢ → w → RETURN → v → RETURN →
w → RETURN. w is the Volume Up button. v is the Volume Down button. The ¢ button is on the left
side of the remote.
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Programme Rating Lock
Broadcasting > Programme Rating Lock Try Now
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
The Programme Rating Lock blocks programmes with ratings higher than those desired. This is useful
for controlling what children watch on TV. This will not function for programmes originating from
external sources, such as DVD players or USB files.
This PIN is required to watch a blocked programme.
The Programme Rating Lock is not available in HDMI or Component mode.
Enabling Game Mode
System > General > Game Mode Try Now
Game Mode optimises the TV's settings for playing video games on a gaming console such as
PlayStation™ or Xbox™.
Requirements:
● Game Mode cannot be used for normal TV viewing.
● Connect the gaming console before enabling Game Mode. Otherwise, the picture quality may
suffer.
● The screen may shake a little.
● Enabling Game Mode automatically sets the Picture Mode to Standard and the Sound Mode to
Movie.
● To use a different external device, first disconnect the game console and disable Game Mode.
Enjoying Rich Colours and Superior Picture Quality (BD Wise)
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
System > General > BD Wise Try Now
Connecting a Samsung DVD player, Blu-ray player, or home theatre system that supports BD Wise
enables the richest colours and best possible picture quality. Enabling BD Wise automatically optimises
the TV's resolution.
" This feature is only available when the external device is connected via an HDMI cable.
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Enabling/Disabling Sound Feedback
System > General > Sound Feedback Try Now
Sound Feedback provides audio cues as you navigate through menus and select menu options.
Locking/Unlocking the Panel Keys
System > General > Panel Lock Try Now
Use to lock and unlock the TV's front panel buttons.
Showing/Hiding the Samsung Logo while Booting
System > General > Boot Logo Try Now
Use to enable or disable the Samsung logo display that appears when the TV starts up.
Enabling the TV to Boot Faster
System > General > Samsung Instant On
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Enable or disable the functionality that enables your TV to turn on quickly.
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Registering the TV as a DivX-Certified Device (Watching Paid DivX
Movies)
System > DivX® Video On Demand Try Now
Viewing DivX® DRM-protected DivX movies on the TV first requires registration of the TV as a DivXcertified
device.
" DRM ("Digital rights management") Digital Rights Management is a digital security measure designed to
protect copyright.
" You can watch personally-created and free DivX content without registering the TV.
" Visit the DivX website (http://www.divx.com) and log into your user account before registering the TV as a
DivX-certified device. If you do not have an account, please create one.
11 Select System > DivX® Video On Demand. A window with a registration code appears on the
screen.
22 Visit the DivX website on a computer and click [Register Your Device] under [Support] from the
top menu.
33 Enter the registration code shown on the TV's screen in the [Enter your registration code] field.
44 Enter the TV's name in the [Name your device] field and then select [NEXT].
55 Click [DOWNLOAD] and save the [device_name.divx] file.
66 Transfer the [device_name.divx] file from the computer onto a USB device and then plug the USB
device into the TV.
77 Play the [device_name.divx] file on the TV to register the TV as a DivX-certified device.
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Restoring the TV to the Factory Settings
Support > Self Diagnosis > Reset Try Now
This option restores all TV settings (excluding the Internet) to the factory defaults.
11 Select Support > Self Diagnosis > Reset. The Security PIN entry window appears on the screen.
22 Enter the Security PIN and then select Yes. All settings are then reset. The TV turns off and on
again automatically, and then displays the Setup screen.
" For more information on Setup, refer to the user manual that came with the TV.
Turning the TV into a Display Model (for retail stores)
Support > Use Mode Try Now
Select Support > Use Mode > Store Demo. This turns the TV into a display model for use in a retail
environment.
" For all other uses, select Home Use.
" Store Demo should be used in retail environments only. With Store Demo, certain functions are disabled and
the TV automatically resets itself after a certain amount of time.
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Data Service
This function may not be available, depending on the country.
Allows the user to use information (text, still images, graphics, documents, software, etc.) transmitted
via broadcast media.
Auto Run Data Service
Broadcasting > Channel Settings > Auto Run Data Service
Sets whether or not to automatically run data service. Auto Run Data Service automatically runs data
service without user intervention.
" If any other secondary function is under way, Auto Run Data Service may not work.
Using Data Service
If the channel you are currently watching provides data service, you can enjoy a variety of data
services by selecting a.
" Provided Data Service information may vary depending on broadcast.
" While using data services, changing the channel using numeric keys may not be possible, depending on the
service.
11 Select a and then select a desired service.
" If Auto Run Data Service is On, the data service will automatically run with loading banner. In this
case, the a function does not work.
22 Select a to display the data service screen.
33 Move to a desired option on the data service screen and then select OK. The selected service
starts.
44 If you select EXIT, data service closes.
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HbbTV
This function may not be available, depending on the country.
Access services from entertainment providers, online providers and CE manufactures through HbbTV.
" In some countries, HbbTV is a data service.
" This service may be supported in other countries.
" Some broadcasting may not support the HbbTV.
HbbTV is turned off by default. To use HbbTV, go to System > Data Service and set it Enable.
(Depending on the country)
● HbbTV is not available when Timeshift is running or when a recorded video is being played back.
● An application on HbbTV may malfunction temporarily depending on the circumstances of the
broadcast station or application provider.
● An application is only available for use on HbbTV when the TV network is connected to an
external network. The application may malfunction depending on the network conditions.
● If the current channel is compatible with both the HbbTV and non-HbbTV text input modes,
activate TTX by select TTX key twice.
Using HbbTV:
● When the screen indicates (with the a, etc.) that HbbTV is being accessed.
● Select TTX using the remote once to enter the HbbTV text-input mode.
● Select TTX using the remote twice to enter the non-HbbTV text-input mode.
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Connecting to a TV Viewing Card slot
To connect the CI CARD, follow these steps:
Using the “CI or CI+ CARD”
To watch paid channels, the “CI or CI+ CARD” must be inserted.
" Turn the TV off to connect or disconnect a CI card.
● If you don’t insert the “CI or CI+ CARD”, some channels will display the message “Scrambled
Signal”.
● The pairing information containing a telephone number, the “CI or CI+ CARD” ID the Host ID and
other information will be displayed in about 2~3 minutes. If an error message appears please
contact your service provider.
● When the configuration of channel information has finished, the message “Updating Completed”
is displayed, indicating the channel list is updated.
Requirements:
● You must obtain a “CI or CI+ CARD” from a local cable service provider.
● When removing the “CI or CI+ CARD”, carefully pull it out with your hands since dropping the “CI
or CI+ CARD” may cause damage to it.
● Insert the “CI or CI+ CARD” in the direction marked on the card.
● The location of the COMMON INTERFACE slot may be different depending on the model.
● “CI or CI+ CARD” is not supported in some countries and regions; check with your authorised
dealer.
● If you have any problems, please contact a service provider.
● Insert the “CI or CI+ CARD” that supports the current aerial settings. The screen will be distorted
or will not be seen.
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To connect the CI CARD Adapter, follow these steps:
" We recommend attaching the adapter before installing the wall mount, or inserting the “CI or CI+ CARD”.
" Turn the TV off to connect or disconnect a CI card adapter.

11 Insert the CI CARD Adapter into the two holes on the product 1.
" Please find two holes on the rear of the TV. Two holes are beside the COMMON INTERFACE port.
22 Connect the CI CARD Adapter into the COMMON INTERFACE port on the product 2.
33 Insert the “CI or CI+ CARD”
[ We recommend that you insert the CI card before you mount the TV on a wall. It may be
difficult to insert after the mounting. Insert the card after attaching the CI-Module on TV. It is
difficult to attach the module if you insert the card before attaching.
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Using the “CI or CI+ CARD”
To watch paid channels, the “CI or CI+ CARD” must be inserted.
● If you don’t insert the “CI or CI+ CARD”, some channels will display the message “Scrambled
Signal”.
● The pairing information containing a telephone number, the “CI or CI+ CARD” ID the Host ID and
other information will be displayed in about 2~3 minutes. If an error message appears please
contact your service provider.
● When the configuration of channel information has finished, the message “Updating Completed”
is displayed, indicating the channel list is updated.
Requirements:
● You must obtain a “CI or CI+ CARD” from a local cable service provider.
● When removing the “CI or CI+ CARD”, carefully pull it out with your hands since dropping the “CI
or CI+ CARD” may cause damage to it.
● Insert the “CI or CI+ CARD” in the direction marked on the card.
● The location of the COMMON INTERFACE slot may be different depending on the model.
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Teletext Feature
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
The index page of the Teletext service gives you information on how to use the Service. For Teletext
information to be displayed correctly, channel reception must be stable. Otherwise, information may
be missing or some pages may not be displayed.
" You can change Teletext pages by select numeric using your remote control.
/ Teletext on / mix / off: Activates the Teletext mode for the current channel. Press twice to
overlap the Teletext mode with the current broadcasting screen. Press it one more time to exit teletext.
8 Store: Stores the Teletext pages.
4 Size: Displays the teletext on the upper half of the screen in double-size. To move the text to the
lower half of the screen, press it again. For normal display, press it once again.
9 Hold: Holds the display at the current page, in the case that there are several secondary pages that
follow automatically. To undo, press it again.
Colour buttons (red, green, yellow, blue): If the FASTEXT system is used by the broadcasting
company, the different topics on a Teletext page are colour-coded and can be selected by coloured
buttons. Press the colour corresponding to the topic of your choice. A new colour coded page appears.
Items can be selected in the same way. To display the previous or next page, select corresponding
coloured button.
0 Mode: Selects the Teletext mode (LIST / FLOF). If pressed during LIST mode, switches the mode to
List save mode. In List save mode, you can save a Teletext page into a list using the 8 (store) button.
1 Sub-page: Displays the available sub-page.
2 Page up: Displays the next Teletext page.
3 Page down: Displays the previous Teletext page.
6 Index: Displays the index (contents) page at any time while you are viewing Teletext.
5 Reveal: Displays the hidden text (answers to quiz games, for example). To display the normal
screen, press it again.
7 Cancel: Shrinks the Teletext display to overlap with the current broadcast.
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Typical Teletext page
Part Contents
A Selected page number.
B Broadcasting channel identity.
C Current page number or search indications.
D Date and time.
E Text.
F Status information. FASTEXT information.
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Getting Support
The TV has several built-in systems designed for user and TV system support.
Support through Remote Management
Support > Remote Management Try Now
If you need assistance with your TV, you can use this feature to let Samsung Electronics diagnose
your TV remotely. You will need to read and agree to the service agreement before using this feature.
A Samsung Electronics technician will then diagnose, repair, and update your TV remotely.
" This option requires an Internet connection.
What Does Remote Service Do?
Samsung Remote Support service offers you one-on-one support with a Samsung Technician who can
remotely.
● Diagnose your TV
● Adjust the TV settings for you
● Perform a factory reset your TV
● Install recommended firmware updates
Troubleshooting
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How Does it Work?
Having a Samsung Tech remotely service your TV is easy.
Call the Samsung Contact Centre
and ask for remote support.
Open the menu on your TV and go
to the Support section.
Select Remote Management, and
then read and agree to the service
agreements. When the PIN screen
appears, provide the PIN number to
the agent.
The agent accesses your TV.
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Finding the Information You Need for Service
Support > Contact Samsung Try Now
Use this option to find the support service website's address and contact number, your TV's model
number, your TV's software version, the Smart Hub info, and other information you need to receive the
service support.
" Press a to view the open source licence.
There is a problem with the screen
Testing the Picture
Support > Self Diagnosis > Picture Test Try Now
Before you review the list of problems and solutions below, run the Picture Test to determine if the
problem is caused by the TV. The Picture Test displays a high definition picture you can examine for
flaws or faults. If the test picture does not appear or there is noise or distortion, the TV may have a
problem. Contact Samsung’s Call Centre for assistance. If the test picture is displayed properly, there
may be a problem with an external device. Please check the connections. If the problem persists,
check the signal strength or refer to the external device’s user manual.
" If the test picture does not appear or there is noise or distortion, the TV may have a problem. Contact
Samsung’s Call Centre for assistance.
" If the test picture is displayed properly, there may be a problem with the external device. Please check the
connections. If the problem persists, check the signal strength or refer to the external device’s user manual.
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The Problem Try this!
Flickering and Dimming
If your Samsung Television is flickering or dimming sporadically, you may need
to disable some of the energy efficiency features. Disable Energy Saving (System
> Eco Solution > Energy Saving) or Eco Sensor (System > Eco Solution > Eco
Sensor).
Component
Connections/Screen
Colour
If the colour on your Samsung television screen is not correct or the black and
white colours are off, run Picture Test (Support > Self Diagnosis > Picture Test).
If the test results indicate that the problem is not caused by the TV, do the
following:
● Confirm that the TV's video input connectors are connected to the
correct external device video output connectors.
● Check the other connections as well. If the TV is connected to an
external device via a component cable, confirm that the Pb, Pr, and Y
jacks are plugged into their proper connectors.
Screen Brightness
If the colours on your Samsung TV are correct but just a little too dark or bright,
try adjusting the following settings first.
● Go to the Picture menu and adjust the Contrast, Brightness,
Sharpness, Colour, and Tint (G/R) settings.
Motion Plus/Blur If you notice ghosting or blurring on the screen, use the Motion Plus option (Picture
> Picture Options > Motion Plus) to resolve the issue.
Unwanted Powering
Off
If your Samsung TV appears to turn off by itself, try disabling some of the TV's
energy efficiency features. See if Sleep Timer (System > Time > Sleep Timer) has
been enabled. The Sleep Timer automatically turns the TV off after a specified
period of time. If the Sleep Timer has not been enabled, see if No Signal Power
Off (System > Eco Solution > No Signal Power Off) or Auto Power Off (System >
Eco Solution > Auto Power Off) has been enabled and disable them.
Problems Powering On
When the TV is turned on, the remote control receiver flashes 5 times before the
screen turns on.
If you are having problems powering on your Samsung television, there are a
number of things to check before calling the service department. Confirm that the
TV's power cord is connected correctly at both ends and that the remote control
is operating normally. Make sure that the antenna cable or cable TV cable is firmly
connected. If you have a cable/satellite box confirm that it is plugged in and
turned on.
Unable to find a
Channel
Launch Setup (System > Setup) or Auto Tuning (Broadcasting > Auto Tuning).
If your TV is not connected to a cable box or satellite box, run Setup (System >
Setup) or Auto Tuning (Broadcasting > Auto Tuning).
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The Problem Try this!
The TV image does not
look as good as it did
in the store.
Store displays are all tuned to digital, HD (high definition) channels.
If you have an analogue cable/set top box, upgrade to a digital set top box. Use
HDMI or Component cables to deliver HD (high definition) picture quality.
Many HD channels are upscaled from SD (Standard Definition) content. Look for a
channel that is broadcasting true HD content.
● Cable/Satellite Subscribers: Try HD channels from the channel lineup.
● Terrestrial/Cable Aerial Connection: Try HD channels after running
the Auto Tuning function.
Adjust the cable/satellite box's video output resolution to 1080i or 720p.
The picture is distorted.
The compression of video content may cause picture distortions, especially in fast
moving pictures from sports programmes and action movies.
A weak or bad quality signal can cause picture distortions. This is not an issue
with the TV.
Mobile phones used close to the TV (within 1 m) may cause noise in analogue and
digital channels.
The colour is wrong or
missing.
If you’re using a Component connection, make sure that the Component cables are
connected to the correct jacks. Incorrect or loose connections may cause colour
problems or a blank screen.
The colour is poor or
the picture is not bright
enough.
Go to the Picture menu and then adjust the Picture Mode, Brightness, Sharpness,
and Colour settings.
See if Energy Saving (System > Eco Sensor > Energy Saving) has been enabled.
Try resetting the picture. (Picture > Reset Picture)
There is a dotted line
on the edge of the
screen.
If the Picture Size has been set to Screen Fit, change the setting to 16:9.
Change the cable/satellite box resolution.
The picture is black
and white.
If you are using AV composite input, connect the video cable (yellow) to the TV's
green component jack.
The colour is wrong or
missing.
If you are using a Component connection, make sure that the Component cables
are connected to the correct jacks. Incorrect or loose connections may cause
colour problems or a blank screen.
When changing
channels, the picture
freezes or is distorted
or delayed.
If the TV is connected to a cable box, try to reset the box. (Disconnect and then
reconnect the AC cord and wait until the cable box reboots. It may take up to 20
minutes.)
Set the output resolution of the cable box to 1080i or 720p.
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I can't hear the sound clearly
Testing the Sound
Support > Self Diagnosis > Sound Test Try Now
Before you review the list of problems and solutions below, make sure that the Speaker Select menu
item is set to TV Speaker, and then listen to the speakers again. If the TV still does not play audio,
run the Sound Test. The Sound Test uses a built-in melody to check for sound problems. If the TV
does not play sound during the Sound Test, or the sound is distorted, there may be a problem with
the TV. Contact Samsung’s Call Centre for assistance. If the TV plays the Sound Test melody without
distortion, there may be a problem with an external device. Please check the connections. If the
problem persists, refer to the external device’s user manual.
" If you can't hear the melody or there is a problem, make sure Sound > Speaker Settings > TV Sound Output
is set to TV Speaker and then try again. If the problem persists, there may be a problem with the TV.
Contact Samsung’s Call Centre for assistance.
" If the melody is played, there may be a problem with the external device. Please check the connections. If
the problem persists, refer to the external device’s user manual.
The Problem Try this!
There is no sound or
the sound is too low at
maximum volume.
Check the volume control of the device (cable/satellite box, DVD, Blu-ray, etc.)
connected to your TV.
The picture is good but
there is no sound.
Set Sound > Speaker Settings > TV Sound Output to TV Speaker.
If you are using an external device, check the device’s audio output option. (For
example, you may need to change your cable box’s audio option to HDMI if the
box connected to your TV is using an HDMI cable.)
To listen to the computer sound, connect the external speaker to the computer's
audio output connector.
If your TV has a headphone jack, make sure there is nothing plugged into it.
Reboot the connected device by disconnecting and then reconnecting the device’
s power cable.
The speakers are making
an odd sound.
Make sure that the audio cable is connected to the correct audio output
connector on the external device.
For antenna or cable connections, check the signal information. A low signal
level may cause sound distortions.
Run Sound Test (Support > Self Diagnosis > Sound Test).
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I can't see 3D images clearly.
Testing 3D Picture Quality
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Support > Self Diagnosis > 3D Picture Test
" If you have not paired your 3D glasses with the TV, pair them first. To test 3D picture quality, the TV and the
3D glasses must have been paired.
Put on the 3D glasses, navigate to Support > Self Diagnosis and select 3D Picture Test. The 3D Picture
Test displays a high definition picture to examine the 3D screen for flaws or faults. If the test fails to
identify a problem, there may be a problem with an external device or the signal strength.
" If the test picture does not appear or there is noise or distortion, the TV may have a problem. Contact
Samsung’s Call Centre for assistance.
" If the test picture is displayed properly, there may be a problem with the external device. Please check the
connections. If the problem persists, check the signal strength or refer to the external device’s user manual.
The Problem Try this!
The 3D glasses are not
working correctly.
Make sure the glasses are powered on.
The 3D feature may not work properly if there is another 3D product or an
electronic device running nearby.
If there is a problem, keep other electronic devices as far away as possible from
the 3D Active Glasses.
I can't see 3D images
clearly.
The ideal viewing distance is three times or more the height of the screen.
We also recommend watching 3D content with your eyes level with the screen.
The batteries in the 3D
glasses are flat.
Turn off the 3D glasses when they are not in use. If you leave the 3D glasses on,
the battery lifespan is shortened.
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There is a problem with the broadcast.
The Problem Try this!
The TV is not receiving
all channels.
If your TV is not connected to a cable box or satellite box:
● Confirm that the coaxial cable is securely connected to the TV.
● If you are using an antenna, verify it is positioned correctly and the all the
connections are secure.
● Run Setup (System > Setup) or Auto Tuning (Broadcasting > Auto Tuning).
There are no captions
with digital channels.
Go to Subtitle (System > Accessibility > Subtitle) and change the Subtitle Mode.
Some channels may not have caption data.
The picture is distorted.
The compression of the video content may cause picture distortions. This is
especially true with fast moving pictures from sports programmes and action
movies.
A weak signal can cause picture distortions. This is not a problem with the TV.
The computer won't connect.
The Problem Try this!
The "Mode Not
Supported" message
appears.
Set your PC’s output resolution so it matches a resolution supported by the TV.
The video is OK but
there is no audio.
If you are using an HDMI connection, check the audio output setting on your PC.
If you are using a DVI to HDMI cable, a separate audio cable is required.
I can't connect to the Internet.
The Problem Try this!
The wireless network
connection failed. Make sure the TV is connected to a wireless IP router.
The software update
over the Internet has
failed.
Check the network connection status.
If the TV is not connected to a network, connect to a network.
The upgrade stops if you already have the latest software version.
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Data Service
The Problem Try this!
Why am I getting onscreen
messages when
I haven't selected the
Data Service option?
If Auto Run Data Service is set to On, messages will automatically appear on
the screen when you watch a broadcast that supports the Data Service. If the
broadcast doesn't support the Data Service, no messages will appear on the
screen.
If you do not wish to receive Data Service messages, disable Auto Run Data
Service.
How do I hide Data
Service messages?
Press EXIT button to hide the messages. If you do not wish to receive Data Service
messages, disable Auto Run Data Service.
How do I use the Data
Service?
Enabling the Auto Run Data Service option automatically displays messages on the
screen whenever you watch a broadcast that supports the Data Service. You can
press the corresponding buttons shown on the screen to access additional features
and functions offered by that broadcast.
What is an interactive
service and how does
it work?
Interactive services include viewer surveys, quizzes, ticket requests, product
purchases, and other interactions between the viewer and the TV station. Generally,
you will need to set up an account with the broadcaster and log in to the account
in order to enjoy the interactive services they offer. Note that interactive services are
only available when your TV is connected to the Internet. In addition, T-Commerce
requires that you have a certificate.
Copy your certificate from the computer to a USB device and connect that device
to the TV. (Interactive services are not being offered yet. The actual service launch
date varies depending on the broadcaster.)
A message displays
"Receiving" but no
change happens.
This indicates an error has occurred while receiving data. An execution error
message will also appear on the screen. If this happens, try again.
Nothing appears
on the screen after
the Data Service is
launched.
The Data Service may be initialising or the signal may have been severed by the
broadcaster.
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The Schedule Recording/Timeshift function isn't
working.
The Problem Try this!
The TV cannot
recognise the USB
device or the Format
Device, Check
Device and Device
Performance Test
functions fail.
Refer to the USB device's manual and see if data can be stored on it.
Check if the USB device is in a locked state.
Check if the USB device was formatted when it was connected to a computer.
Formatting a USB device after connecting it to the TV may result in a formatting
failure. If Device Performance Test or Format Device has failed, there may be a
problem with the USB device or its specifications. Try using a different USB device.
There is a message
saying I need to
format the USB Drive.
Check if the USB device is in a locked state.
Use the USB recovery function to recover the USB device.
Schedule Recording
cannot be used.
Check if there is a USB device connected to the TV.
Check if the channel is a digital channel that can be recorded. Recording will
automatically stop if the signal becomes too weak. The Timeshift function will not
work if there isn't enough storage space on the USB device.
I get a performance
test failure message
and then Schedule
Recording and the
Timeshift operation
stops working.
This problem can occur when using a low-performance USB Drive that does
not support recording. A USB hard drive with a speed of 5,400rpm or above is
recommended. A USB memory stick is not supported.
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Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) isn't working.
The Problem Try this!
Anynet+ does not
work.
Confirm that the device is an Anynet+ device. The Anynet+ system supports
Anynet+ devices only.
Check if the power cord of the Anynet+ device is properly connected.
Check the cable connections of the Anynet+ device.
Go to System and see if Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) has been set to On.
Check whether the TV remote control is in TV mode.
Check whether the remote control is Anynet+ compatible.
Anynet+ may not function when certain functions are operational. (Channel Search,
Smart Hub, set up, etc.)
If you have disconnected and then reconnected the HDMI cable, scan for devices
again or turn your TV off and on.
I want to start
Anynet+.
Check if the Anynet+ device is properly connected to the TV and then navigate to
the System menu to see if Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) is set to On.
Once verified, select TOOLS button. A list appears. Select Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC)
from the list and then a device.
I want to exit Anynet+. Select View TV from the Anynet+ menu.
Select a non-Anynet+ device from the Source list.
The message
"Connecting to
Anynet+ device..."
or "Disconnecting
from Anynet+ device"
appears on the screen.
You cannot use the remote control when you are configuring Anynet+ or switching
to a viewing mode. Use the remote control after the TV has completed the Anynet+
configuration or has switched to a viewing mode.
The Anynet+ device
won't play. You cannot use the play function when Setup is in progress.
The connected device
is not displayed.
Check whether the device supports Anynet+.
Check whether the HDMI cable is properly connected.
Go to System and see if Anynet+ (HDMI-CEC) has been set to On.
Scan for Anynet+ devices again.
Anynet+ devices must be connected to the TV using an HDMI cable. Make sure the
device is connected to your TV with an HDMI cable. Some HDMI cables may not
support Anynet+.
If the connection is terminated because there has been a power failure or the HDMI
cable has been disconnected, please scan for the device again.
The TV audio is not
being played through
the receiver.
Connect an optical cable to the TV and the receiver.
ARC enables digital sound to be outputted via the HDMI (ARC) port.
However, ARC is only available when the TV is connected to an audio receiver that
supports ARC.
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I am having trouble launching/using apps.
The Problem Try this!
I launched an app,
but it's in English.
How can I change the
language?
Languages supported by the app may be different from the user interface language.
The ability to change the language depends on the service provider.
My application is not
working.
Check with the service provider.
Refer to the help section on the application service provider's website.
My file won't play.
The Problem Try this!
Some files can't be
played.
This problem may occur with high-bitrate files. Most files can be played back, but
you might experience problems with high-bitrate files.
I want to reset the TV.
Reset Path Description
Reset Settings Support > Self Diagnosis
> Reset
Reset Picture, Sound, Channel, Smart Hub, and all other
settings except for the network settings to their factory
default settings.
Resetting Smart
Hub
Smart Hub > Reset
Smart Hub
Reset all saved information relating to Samsung accounts
and linked service accounts, as well as Smart Hub service
agreements and applications.
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Other Issues
The Problem Try this!
The TV is hot.
Watching TV for an extended period of time causes the panel to generate heat.
The heat from the panel is dissipated through internal vents running along the
top of the TV. The bottom, however, may feel hot to the touch after extended
use. Children watching TV need constant adult supervision to prevent them from
touching the TV. This heat, however, is not a defect and does not affect the TV's
functionality.
The picture won’t
display in full screen.
HD channels will have black bars on either side of the screen when displaying
upscaled SD (4:3) content.
Black bars will appear at the top and bottom of the screen when you watch
movies that have aspect ratios different from your TV.
Adjust the picture size options on your external device or set the TV to full
screen.
The "Mode Not
Supported" message
appears.
The output resolution of the attached device is not supported by the TV. Check
the supported resolutions of the TV and adjust the external device’s output
resolution accordingly.
The Subtitle item in the
TV menu is grayed out.
You cannot select the Subtitle menu if you have selected a source connected
to the TV via HDMI or Component connections. To view subtitle, turn on the
external device's subtitle function.
The TV smells of plastic. This smell is normal and will dissipate over time.
The Signal Information
option under Self
Diagnosis isn't activated.
Verify that the current channel is a digital channel.
The Signal Information is only available for digital channels.
The TV is tilted to the
side. Remove the base stand from the TV and reassemble it.
The Broadcasting option
has been deactivated.
Broadcasting is only available when the Source is set to TV.
The Broadcasting menu cannot be accessed while watching TV using a cable
box or satellite receiver.
Certain Broadcasting menus cannot be accessed while recording or while the
TimeShift operation is in progress.
The settings are lost
after 5 minutes or every
time the TV is turned off.
If the Use Mode is set to Store Demo, the TV's audio and video settings are
automatically reset every 5 minutes.
Change the Use Mode (Support > Use Mode) to Home Use.
There is an intermittent
loss of audio or video.
Check the cable connections and reconnect them.
Loss of audio or video can be caused by using overly rigid or thick cables.
Make sure the cables are flexible enough for long term use. If you are mounting
the TV to a wall, we recommend using cables with 90-degree connectors.
There are small particles
on the TV's bezel. This is part of the product’s design and is not a defect.
The PIP menu is not
available.
PIP functionality is only available when you are using an HDMI or Component
source.
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The Problem Try this!
A POP (TV’s internal
banner ad) appears on
the screen.
Change the Use Mode (Support > Use Mode) to Home Use.
The TV is making a
popping noise.
The expansion and contraction of the TV's outer casing may cause a popping
noise. This does not indicate a product malfunction. The TV is safe to use.
The TV is making a
humming noise.
Your TV utilises high-speed switching circuits and high levels of electrical
current. Depending on the TV's brightness level, the TV may seem slightly
noisier than a conventional TV.
Your TV has undergone strict quality control procedures that meet our
demanding performance and reliability requirements.
Some noise coming from the TV is considered normal and is not an acceptable
cause for an exchange or refund.
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Before Using the Recording and Timeshift Functions
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Before Using the Recording and Schedule Recording Functions
● To set up a Schedule Recording, you must first set the TV's clock. Set the Clock (System > Time
> Clock).
● Recordings are DRM-protected and therefore cannot be played back on a computer or on a
different TV. In addition, these files cannot be played back on your TV if its video circuit has
been replaced.
● A USB hard drive with a speed of 5,400rpm or above is recommended. However, RAID-type USB
hard drives are not supported.
● USB memory sticks are not supported.
● The total recording capacity may vary depending on the amount of available hard drive space
and the recording quality level.
● Schedule Recording requires at least 100MB of free space on the USB storage device. Recording
will stop if the available storage space falls below 50MB while recording is in progress.
● If the available storage space falls below 500MB while both the Schedule Recording and Timeshift
functions are in progress, only the recording will stop.
● The maximum recording time is 360 minutes.
● A video is played according to the TV settings.
● If the input signal is changed while recording is in progress, the screen will go blank until the
change is made. In this case, recording will resume, but will not be available.
● Device Performance Test must be performed on the USB storage device connected to the TV
before a recording can be made. To perform the Device Performance Test, select Recorded TV
in the On TV panel or USB Drive in the MULTIMEDIA panel and then select the recording device.
When you make a recording on the Guide or Programme Info screen, if the USB storage device
has failed in the Device Performance Test, the Format Device and Device Performance Test are
performed again.
● When using the Record or Schedule Recording function, the actual recording may start a second
or two later than the specified time.
● If the Schedule Recording function is operating while a recording is being made on an HDMI-CEC
external device, the priority is given to the Schedule Recording.
● Connecting a recording device to the TV automatically deletes abnormally saved recording files.
● If the Off Timer or Auto Power Off has been set, the TV will overide these settings, continue to
record, and turn off after the recording has ended.
Notes and Precautions
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Before the Using Timeshift Function
● A USB hard drive with a speed of 5,400rpm or above is recommended. However, RAID-type USB
hard drives are not supported.
● USB memory sticks or flash drives are not supported.
● The total recording capacity may vary depending on the amount of available hard drive space
and the recording quality level.
● If the available storage space falls below 500MB while both the Schedule Recording and Timeshift
functions are in progress, only the recording will stop.
● The maximum amount of time available for the Timeshift function is 90 minutes.
● The Timeshift function is not available for locked channels.
● A time-shifted video is played according to the TV settings.
● Before the Timeshift function can be used, the Device Performance Test must be performed on
the USB storage device connected to the TV. To perform the Device Performance Test, select
Recorded TV in the On TV panel or USB Drive in the MULTIMEDIA panel and then select the
recording device.
● The Timeshift function may be terminated automatically once it reaches its maximum capacity.
● The Timeshift function requires at least 1.5GB of free space available on the USB storage device.
● Launching an app, switching to an Analogue channel, or changing the TV to a mode that does
not support the Timeshift function automatically terminates the Timeshift function. The Timeshift
operation will resume if the TV is changed back to a digital channel again.
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S-Recommendation Disclaimer
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
S Recommendation with Voice Interaction
Recommendation given to common speech commands
Voice Interaction limited to the official language of the country of purchase. Performance may vary
based on content availability, clarity and volume of your voice, and ambient noise levels. Strong
regional accents may not be recognised.
Certain Samsung Smart TV features may not be available without express consent to the collection
and use of personal information.
Certain features within S Recommendation require internet access and may not be available based on
service provider, language, dialect and region.
Visit www.samsung.com for more information about service operator compatibility.
Actual remote control may differ from image shown.
S Recommendation
Content recommendations to fit your TV viewing preferences
Certain Samsung Smart TV features may not be available without express consent to the collection
and use of personal information.
Certain features within S Recommendation require internet access and may not be available based on
service provider, language, dialect and region.
Visit www.samsung.com for more information about service operator compatibility.
Actual remote control may differ from image shown.
206
Read Before Using 3D Viewing Mode
" Availability depends on the specific model.
3D Precautions
[ Warning
● When viewing a 3D video under a fluorescent lamp (50 Hz – 60 Hz) or 3-wavelength lamp, you
may notice a small amount of screen flickering.
" If this occurs, dim or turn off the light.
● Switching the input mode while watching a 3D movie may disable the 3D function on the TV.
" As a result, the 3D glasses may not function and the movie may not be displayed properly.
● Ensure you are within the working distance of the glasses when you view a 3D video.
" The images may not be viewable in 3D if you move outside of the working distance for 3 seconds.
" If the 3D glasses are moved outside of their working distance, the signal from the TV will disconnect
and the glasses’ 3D function will turn off after several seconds. When this happens, the red LED will
turn on for 3 seconds.
● If you lie on your side while watching TV with 3D active glasses, the picture may appear dark or
may not be visible. The actual 3D effect may be experienced differently depending on the viewer.
The 3D effect may not be visible if the visual ability of your left eye differs greatly from the visual
ability of your right eye.
● If a part of the 3D glasses or lenses is defective or damaged, it cannot be repaired and the
glasses should be replaced. If the glasses stop working within the warranty period, the glasses
can be repaired or replaced for free. If the glasses have been damaged due to the fault of the
customer or the warranty period has expired, a new pair of glasses will have to be purchased.
● The 3D glasses may not work properly due to interference from other 3D products or electronic
devices that operate on the 2.4GHz frequency such as a microwave oven or Internet AP. If
the 3D function malfunctions due to interference, please move all other electronic or wireless
communication devices as far away from the glasses and the TV as possible.
● The 3D glasses may not work properly due to interference from other 3D products or electronic
devices that operate on the 2.4GHz frequency such as a microwave oven or Internet AP. If
the 3D function malfunctions due to interference, please move all other electronic or wireless
communication devices as far away from the glasses and the TV as possible.
● The vividness of the image may appear degraded if you view 3D video in a place that is exposed
to direct sunlight or illumination.
● The 3D glasses may malfunction if there is an electric field or metallic object such as a steel
plate nearby. Keep the glasses as far away as possible from electric fields and metallic objects.
● With SSG-3570 model glasses, the glasses may power off if you remain stationary while viewing
3D video for an extended period of time.
● With SSG-3570 model glasses, if the 3D glasses do not function immediately after you put them
on when the TV is in 3D mode, take them off and then put them back on.
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[ Caution
IMPORTANT HEALTH AND SAFETY INFORMATION FOR 3D IMAGES. READ THE FOLLOWING
CAUTIONS BEFORE YOU OR YOUR CHILD USE THE 3D FUNCTION.
● Adults should frequently check on children who are using the 3D function. If there are any
complaints of tired eyes, headaches, dizziness, or nausea, stop the child from viewing the 3D TV
and ensure that they rest.
● Do not use the 3D glasses for other purposes such as general wear, sunglasses, protective
goggles, etc.
● Some viewers may experience discomfort such as dizziness, nausea, and headaches while viewing
3D TV. If you experience any of these symptoms, stop viewing the 3D TV, remove the 3D glasses,
and rest for awhile.
● Watching 3D pictures for an extended period of time may cause eye strain. If you experience any
eye strain, stop viewing the 3D TV, remove the 3D glasses, and rest for a while.
● Do not use the 3D function or 3D glasses while walking or moving around. Using the 3D function
or 3D Active Glasses while moving around may result in injury from running into objects, tripping,
and/or falling.
● Do not sleep with the 3D glasses on. You can damage or break the temples.
● The temples on your 3D glasses are not foldable. Forcing the temples to fold will damage the 3D
glasses.
● With SSG-3570 model glasses, do not shake your 3D glasses repeatedly. Shaking the glasses will
power them on and can cause the battery to discharge faster than it would normally.
● With SSG-5100GB model glasses, there is a danger of explosion if the battery is incorrectly
replaced.
● With SSG-5100GB model glasses, make sure to replace the battery with the same type.
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[ Safety Precautions
The following safety instructions are to ensure your personal safety and prevent property damage.
Please read the following to ensure the proper use of the product.
● Do not place the product in a location exposed to direct sunlight, heat, fire, or water. Exposure
may result in a product malfunction or fire.
● Do not apply force to the lenses of the 3D glasses. Do not drop or bend the product. Applying
force, dropping, or bending may result in a 3D glasses malfunction.
● Keep the components of the 3D glasses out of reach of children. Especially, ensure children do
not swallow any of the components. If your child swallows a component, consult your doctor
immediately.
● When cleaning the product, do not spray water or cleaner directly onto the surface of the product.
Spraying water or cleaner directly onto the glasses may result in fire or electric shock, damage to
the product’s surface, or cause the indicator labels on the product’s surface to come loose.
● Do not apply chemicals containing alcohol, solvent, or surfactant such as wax, benzene, thinner,
pesticide, air freshener, lubricant, or cleaner to the product. These chemicals may cause the
product’s exterior to be discolored or cracked, or labels or instructions to be removed. Use only
a soft cloth such as superfine fibers or cotton flannels for cleaning the product as the surface
or the lenses easily crack. Because the product can be easily scratched with foreign substances,
make sure to dust off the cloth before using.
● Do not disassemble, or attempt to repair or modify your 3D active glasses by yourself.
● Be careful not to let the temple ends of the 3D active glasses harm your eye.
● Do not sleep with the 3D glasses on. You can break the arms.
● Use your hands to put on or remove the 3D glasses.
● Use only the specified standard batteries. When replacing the battery, insert the battery so that
its polarity (+, –) is correct. Failing to do so may damage the battery or result in fire, personal
injury or environmental damage caused by liquid leaking from the battery. (applicable to the SSG-
5100 only).
● Keep the used battery out of the reach of children so that they do not accidently swallow the
battery. If your child has swallowed the battery, consult your doctor immediately. (applicable to
the SSG-5100 only).
● Swallowing the cylindrical (button type) battery can cause serious damage to your internal
organs. If this happens, contact a doctor immediately.
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Supported Resolutions for each 3D Mode
These specifications apply to the 16:9 display ratio only.
HDMI
● 3D Mode: (L/R), (T/B)
Resolution Frequency (Hz)
1280 x 720p 50 / 59.94 / 60
1920 x 1080i 50 / 59.94 / 60
1920 x 1080p 23.98 / 24 / 25 / 29.97 / 30 / 50 / 59.94 / 60 
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Component
Resolution Frequency (Hz)
1280 x 720p 50 / 59.94 / 60
1920 x 1080i 50 / 59.94 / 60
1920 x 1080p 23.98 / 24 / 25 / 29.97 / 30 / 50 / 59.94 / 60
Digital Channel
Resolution Frequency (Hz)
1280 x 720p 50 / 59.94 / 60
1920 x 1080i 50 / 59.94 / 60
1920 x 1080p 25
Videos/Photos
Refer to the "Photo, Video, and Music File Limitations" section.
Computer via HDMI Cable.
The optimal resolution for computers connected to the TV via an HDMI cable is 1920 x 1080. If you
select another resolution, the TV may not display 3D images correctly and may not be able to display
the computer video in full screen.
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Read Before Using Voice, Motion, or Face Recognition
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
Precautions for Voice, Motion and Face Recognition
Face Recognition
● This product saves thumbnail images of users' faces for use during the Face Login.
● Logging into the Smart Hub via Face Recognition may be less secure than logging in using an ID
and password.
Using the TV Camera
● Under some circumstances and under certain legal conditions, the use/misuse of the TV camera
may result in illegal actions. There may be obligations under local privacy laws regarding the
protection of individuals concerning personal data and on the free movement of such data, and
possibly other laws including criminal laws regulating camera surveillance both in the workplace
and elsewhere.
● By using the TV camera, users agree that it will not be used (i) in locations where cameras are
generally prohibited (such as bathrooms, locker rooms or changing rooms), (ii) in any manner
that will result in an invasion of a person’s privacy, or (iii) in violation of any applicable laws,
regulations or statutes.
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Motion Control
● Motion Control uses the camera. For Motion Control to work, you must be within the camera's
recognition range. The camera's recognition range varies depending on the ambient light level
and other factors.
● Run the Motion Control Environment Test before using Motion Control to determine the camera's
recognition range.
● You may experience physical fatigue when using Motion Control for extended periods
Voice Control
● Voice Control does not support signs such as the minus (-) symbol and special characters,
neither a word nor sentence that contains numbers or signs. It may be not available for certain
languages or dialects, or in some areas. It also differs in performance depending on the selected
language, pronunciation, voice sound level, and ambient noise.
● Voice Text Input requires that you agree to any third-party app’s voice privacy policy and that
you provide Samsung with the your MAC address and other private information.
● Voice Text Input lets you enter text using voice commands instead of a mouse, keyboard, or
remote control. This feature is particularly useful for searching, browsing the web, and using
applications.
● You must agree to the following privacy notices before using Interactive Voice Control:
– Voice Recognition Privacy Notice and Nuance Privacy Notice
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Requirements for Using Voice, Motion, or Face Recognition
Requirements for Using Voice Recognition
● The voice recognition rate varies depending on the volume/tone, pronunciation, and ambient
sound environment (TV sound and ambient noise).
Requirements for Using Motion Recognition
● Before using motion recognition, make sure the TV's camera has been turned on.
● You should be located between 1.5m and 3.5m from the camera. The actual recognition range
may vary depending on the camera angle and other factors.
● Motion Control relies on the TV camera and therefore will not function if the camera is pointed up
or down. Adjust the camera's angle using the wheel on the back of the camera. Do not point the
camera directly at the sun or any other light source or obstruct its view.
● For the camera to recognise movement, you have to stand out from the background.
● The appropriate ambient brightness is 50 to 500 lux. (100 Lux: Bathroom, 400 Lux: Living Room)
● Avoid direct sunlight when using Motion Control.
● Run the Motion Control Environment Test to assess the camera's recognition range before using
Motion Control.
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Requirements for using Face Recognition
● You should be located between 1.5m and 4.0m from the camera. The actual recognition range
may vary depending on the camera angle and other factors.
● The appropriate ambient brightness is 50 to 500 lux. (100 Lux: Bathroom, 400 Lux: Living Room)
● Face Recognition can recognise up to 5 different users at a time.
● The TV may have difficulty recognising twins and people with similar faces as two different
individuals.
● Note the following when using Face Recognition:
– Do not cover your face with a hat, a pair of sunglasses, or your hair.
– Your entire face must be visible to the camera. Avoid shadows over your face. Shadows
prevent the camera from recognising your face accurately.
– Keep your expression as neutral as possible. In addition, keep your mouth closed and as
neutral as possible.
– When you log into your Samsung account, your facial expression must be the same as
the facial expression you had when you registered. Facial expression you had during the
registration process.
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Read Before Using SAMSUNG APPS
● Due to the product characteristics featured on the Samsung Smart Hub, as well as limitations in
available content, certain features, applications, and services may not be available on all devices
or in all territories. Some Smart Hub features may also require additional peripheral devices
or membership fees. Visit http://www.samsung.com for more information on specific device
information and content availability. Services and content availability are subject to change
without prior notice.
● Samsung Electronics takes no legal responsibility whatsoever for any interruption of app services
caused by the service provider for any reason.
● Application services may be provided in English only and available content may vary depending
on the area.
● For more information about applications, visit the applicable service provider's website.
● An unstable Internet connection may cause delays or interruptions. In addition, applications may
terminate automatically depending on the network environment. If this occurs, check your Internet
connection and try again.
● Application services and updates may become unavailable.
● Application content is subject to change by the service provider without prior notice.
● Specific services may vary depending on the version of the application installed on the TV.
● An application's functionality may change in future versions of the application. If this occurs, run
the application's tutorial or visit the service provider's website.
● Depending on the service provider's policies, certain applications may not support multitasking.
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Web Browser Restrictions
● Select Web Browser. The browsing screen may differ from the one on your computer.
● The web browser is not compatible with Java applications.
● You cannot download files. If you attempt to download a file, you will receive an error message
instead.
● The web browser may not be able to access certain websites.
● Playing Flash videos may be restricted.
● E-commerce for online purchases is not supported.
● With websites that have scrollable windows, scrolling a window can result in corrupted
characters.
● ActiveX is not supported.
● Certain options are not accessible in Link Browsing mode. (Switch to Pointer Browsing to activate
those options.)
● Only a limited number of fonts are supported. Certain symbols and characters may not be
displayed properly.
● The response to remote commands and the resulting on-screen display may be delayed while a
webpage is loading.
● Loading a webpage may be delayed or suspended completely with certain operating systems.
● The copy and paste operations are not supported.
● When composing an email or a simple message, certain functions such as the font size and
colour selection may not be available.
● There is a limit to the number of bookmarks and the size of the log file that can be saved.
● The number of windows that can be opened concurrently varies depending on the search
conditions and the TV model.
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● The web browsing speed will vary depending on the network environment.
● Playing embedded video automatically disables PIP. Video playback may not commence after PIP
is disabled. In this case, you will have to reload the page.
● The web browser supports .mp3 audio files only.
● The web browser supports a specific file format for importing and exporting bookmarks.
(Compatible Format: Netscape-bookmark file- 1)
● The folder tree information is not included when importing and exporting bookmarks.
● Exporting bookmarks to a USB device connected to the TV saves the bookmarks under a folder
named "Samsung SmartTV Bookmark".
● If the Clock (System > Time > Clock) has not been set, the browsing history will not be saved.
● The browsing history is saved from latest to oldest, with the oldest entries being overwritten first.
● Depending on the types of video/audio codecs supported, it might not be possible to play certain
video and audio files while playing Flash content.
● Video sources from PC-optimised streaming service providers may not play properly on our
proprietary web browser.
● Using the on-screen QWERTY keyboard automatically disables PIP. (Except when entering a URL.)
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Photo, Video, and Music File Limitations
● The TV supports MSC (Mass Storage Class) USB devices only. MSC is a class designation for
mass USB Drives. Types of MSC devices include external hard drives, flash card readers, and
digital cameras. (USB hubs are not supported.) These kinds of devices must be connected directly
to the TV's USB port. The TV may not be able to recognise the USB device or read the files on
the device if it is connected to the TV via a USB extension cable. Do not disconnect the USB
device while transferring files. USB
● When connecting an external hard drive, use the USB (HDD) port. We recommend that you use an
external hard drive with its own power adapter. HDD
● Certain digital cameras and audio devices may not be compatible with the TV.
● If there are multiple USB devices connected to the TV, the TV might not be able to recognise
some or all the devices. USB devices that use high-power input should be connect the USB [5V,
1A] port.
● The TV supports the FAT, exFAT, and NTFS file systems.
● After sorting files in the Folder view mode, the TV can display up to 1000 files per folder. If the
USB device contains more than 8,000 files and folders, however, some files and folders might not
be accessible.
● The PTP (pier to pier) connection mode is available only for digital cameras. If you connect a
smartphone or tablet to the TV using PTP mode, the TV will not recognise it.
Storage Device File Transfers
Storage device containing media content Target device
USB Device DLNA Device, SugarSync, Dropbox, SkyDrive, Mobile
Device
Camera DLNA Device
DLNA Device USB Device
SugarSync, Dropbox, SkyDrive USB Device
Mobile Device USB Device
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Supported External Subtitles
" Certain files, depending on how they were encoded, may not play on the TV.
Name Format
MPEG-4 Timed text .ttxt
SAMI .smi
SubRip .srt
SubViewer .sub
Micro DVD .sub or .txt
SubStation Alpha .ssa
Advanced SubStation Alpha .ass
Powerdivx .psb
SMPTE-TT Text .xml
Supported Internal Subtitles
" Certain files, depending on how they were encoded, may not play on the TV.
Name Container
Xsub AVI
SubStation Alpha MKV
Advanced SubStation Alpha MKV
SubRip MKV
VobSub MKV
MPEG-4 Timed text MP4
TTML in smooth streaming MP4
SMPTE-TT TEXT MP4
SMPTE-TT PNG MP4
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Supported Image Formats and Resolutions
" Certain files, depending on how they were encoded, may not play on the TV.
File Extension Format Resolution
*.jpg
*.jpeg JPEG 15360x8640
*.png PNG 4096x4096
*.bmp BMP 4096x4096
*.mpo MPO 15360x8640
Supported Music Formats and Codecs
" Certain files, depending on how they were encoded, may not play on the TV.
File
Extension Format Codec Note
*.mp3 MPEG MPEG1 Audio Layer 3
*.m4a
*.mpa
*.aac
MPEG4 AAC
*.flac FLAC FLAC Supports up to 2 channels
*.ogg OGG Vorbis Supports up to 2 channels
*.wma WMA WMA
Supports up to 10 Pro 5.1 channels
WMA lossless audio is not supported
Supports up to the M2 profile
*.wav wav wav
*.mid
*.midi midi midi
Supports type 0 and type 1
"Seek" not supported
Available only on USB storage devices
*.ape ape ape NonSmart not supported
*.aif
*.aiff AIFF AIFF
*.m4a ALAC ALAC
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Supported Video Codecs
" Certain files, depending on how they were encoded, may not play on the TV.
File
Format Container Video Codecs Resolution Frame Rate
(fps)
Bitrate
(Mbps) Audio Codec
Motion JPEG 1280x720 30
HEVC(H.265)
*.avi
*.mkv H.264 BP / MP / HP
*.asf
*.wmv
AVI
MKV DivX 3.11 / 4 / 5 / 6 Dolby Digital
LPCM
*.mp4
*.mov
ASF
MP4 MPEG4 SP/ASP ADPCM(IMA, MS)
AAC
*.3gp
*.vro
3GP
MOV
Window Media Video
v9(VC1) 1920x1080
FHD: MAX 30
HD: MAX 60
30
HE-AAC
WMA
*.mpg
*.mpeg
FLV
VRO
MVC Dolby Digital Plus
MPEG(MP3)
*.ts
*.tp
VOB
PS
MPEG2
DTS(Core, LBR)
G.711(A-Law,
μ-Law)
*.trp
*.mov
TS
SVAF
MPEG1
*.flv
*.vob
Microsoft MPEG-4 v1, v2,
v3
*.svi
*.m2ts
H.263 Sorrenson 1280x720 MAX 30
*.mts
*.divx
Window Media Video
v7(WMV1) ,v8(WMV2)
VP6
*.webm WebM VP8 1920x1080 6~30 20 Vorbis
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Other Restrictions
● Codecs may not function properly if there is a problem with the content data.
● Video content does not play or does not play correctly if there is an error in the content or
container.
● Sound or video may not work if they have standard bit rates/frame rates above the TV’s
compatibility ratings.
● If the Index Table is wrong, the Seek (Jump) function does not work.
● When playing video over a network connection, the video may not play smoothly because of data
transmission speeds.
● Some USB/digital camera devices may not be compatible with the player.
● HEVC codec is only available in MKV /MP4 / TS containers.
Video Decoders
● Supports up to H.264, Level 4.1 (does not support FMO/ASO/RS)
● VC1 AP L4 is not supported.
● All video codecs excluding WMV v7, v8, MSMPEG4 v3, MVC, and VP6:
Below 1280x720: 60 frame max
Above 1280x720: 30 frame max
● GMC 2 or above is not supported.
● SVAF supports Top/Bottom, Side by side, and Left/Right view sequence types (2 ES).
● This can only support the BD MVC specifications.
Audio Decoders
● WMA is supported up to 10 Pro 5.1 channels. Supports up to the M2 profile.
● This does not support WMA 10Pro M3.
● WMA lossless audio is not supported.
● QCELP and AMR NB/WB are not supported.
● Vorbis is supported for up to 2 channels.
● Dolby Digital Plus is supported for up to 5.1 channels.
● The DTS LBR codec is only available for MKV / MP4 /TS containers.
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Restrictions
Restrictions to PIP (Picture-in-Picture)
● PIP cannot be used while Smart Hub or 3D is active.
● Turning off the TV automatically disables PIP.
● Playing a game or using the karaoke feature on the main screen can result in lower PIP picture
quality.
● To watch TV as a picture-in-picture, the main screen's source must be set to Component or
HDMI. The PIP window supports TV signals only.
" Availability depends on the specific model and area.
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Read After Installing the TV
Picture Sizes and Input Signals
Picture Size Input Signal
Auto Wide ATV, EXT, AV, DTV (576i/p, 720p), DTV (1080i, 1080p)
16:9 ATV, EXT, AV, DTV (576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p), Component (480i/p, 576i/p, 720p, 1080i,
1080p), HDMI (480i/p, 576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p)
Wide Zoom,
Zoom
ATV, EXT, AV, DTV (576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p), Component (480i/p, 576i/p, 720p, 1080i,
1080p), HDMI (480i/p, 576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p)
4:3 ATV, EXT, AV, DTV (576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p), Component (480i/p, 576i/p, 720p, 1080i,
1080p), HDMI (480i/p, 576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p)
Smart View 1 HDMI (480i/p, 576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p)
Smart View 2 DTV (576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p), HDMI (480i/p, 576i/p, 720p, 1080i, 1080p)
Screen Fit DTV (1080i, 1080p), Component (1080i, 1080p), HDMI (720p, 1080i, 1080p)
The Picture Size setting is applied to the current source. The applied Picture Size will remain in effect
whenever you select that source unless you change it.
Installing an Anti-Theft Kensington Lock
A Kensington Lock is a physical device that can be used to protect the TV against theft. Look for the
Kensington slot on the back of the TV. The slot has a K icon next to it. To use the lock, wrap the lock
cable around an object that is too heavy to carry and then thread it through the TV's Kensington slot.
The lock is sold separately.
The method of using a Kensington Lock may differ for each TV model. Refer to the Kensington Lock
manual for more information.
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Read Before Setting Up a Wireless Internet Connection
Wireless Internet Precautions
● This TV supports the IEEE 802.11a/b/g /n communication protocols. Samsung recommends using
IEEE 802.11n. Video files stored on a device connected to the TV via DLNA may not play back
smoothly.
● To use wireless Internet, the TV must be connected to a wireless router or modem. If the wireless
router supports DHCP, the TV can use a DHCP or static IP address to connect to the wireless
network.
● Select a channel that is not currently in use for the wireless router. If the channel set for the
wireless router is currently being used by another device, the result is usually interference and/or
a communications failure.
● Most wireless networks have an optional security system. To enable a wireless network's security
system, you need to create a security key using characters and numbers. This security key is then
needed to connect to a security-enabled AP.
Wireless Security Protocols
The TV only supports the following wireless network security protocols and is unable to connect to
non-certified wireless routers:
● Authentication Modes: WEP, WPAPSK, WPA2PSK
● Encryption Types: WEP, TKIP, AES
In compliance with the newest Wi-Fi certification specifications, Samsung TVs do not support WEP or
TKIP security encryption in networks running in the 802.11n mode.
If the wireless router supports WPS (Wi-Fi Protected Setup), you can connect the TV to your network
using PBC (Push Button Configuration) or a PIN (Personal Identification Number). WPS automatically
configures the SSID and WPA key settings.
226
Computer Connection Precautions
When you connect your TV to a computer, set the computer's video card to one of the standard
resolutions listed in the tables below or on the next page. The TV will automatically adjust to the
resolution you choose. Note that the optimal and recommended resolution is 1920 x1080.
Choosing a resolution not included in the tables can result in a blank screen or just the power indicator
turning on. Refer to the user manual of your graphics card for compatible resolutions.
IBM
Resolution
(DotsxLines) Display Format
Horizontal
Frequency
(KHz)
Vertical
Frequency
(Hz)
Clock Frequency
(MHz)
Polarity
(Horizontal/
Vertical)
720x400 70Hz 31.469 70.087 28.322 -/+
MAC
Resolution
(DotsxLines) Display Format
Horizontal
Frequency
(KHz)
Vertical
Frequency
(Hz)
Clock Frequency
(MHz)
Polarity
(Horizontal/
Vertical)
640x480 67Hz 35.000 66.667 30.240 -/-
832x624 75Hz 49.726 74.551 57.284 -/-
1152x870 75Hz 68.681 75.062 100.000 -/-
226 227
VESA DMT
Resolution
(DotsxLines) Display Format
Horizontal
Frequency
(KHz)
Vertical
Frequency
(Hz)
Clock Frequency
(MHz)
Polarity
(Horizontal/
Vertical)
640x480 60Hz 31.469 59.940 25.175 -/-
640x480 72Hz 37.861 72.809 31.500 -/-
640x480 75Hz 37.500 75.000 31.500 -/-
800x600 60Hz 37.879 60.317 40.000 +/+
800x600 72Hz 48.077 72.188 50.000 +/+
800x600 75Hz 46.875 75.000 49.500 +/+
1024x768 60Hz 48.363 60.004 65.000 -/-
1024x768 70Hz 56.476 70.069 75.000 -/-
1024x768 75Hz 60.023 75.029 78.750 +/+
1152x864 75Hz 67.500 75.000 108.000 +/+
1280x720 60Hz 45.000 60.000 74.250 +/+
1280x800 60Hz 49.702 59.810 83.500 -/+
1280x1024 60Hz 63.981 60.020 108.000 +/+
1280x1024 75Hz 79.976 75.025 135.000 +/+
1366x768 60Hz 47.712 59.790 85.500 +/+
1440x900 60Hz 55.935 59.887 106.500 -/+
1600x900RB 60Hz 60.000 60.000 108.000 +/+
1680x1050 60Hz 65.290 59.954 146.250 -/+
1920x1080 60Hz 67.500 60.000 148.500 +/+
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LED 4500 series
After connecting a computer to the TV, set the screen resolution for the TV on the computer. The
optimal resolution is 1366 x 768 @ 60 Hz. If it is set to any other than in the table below, the TV may
display nothing. Set the resolution properly, referring to the user guide of the computer or its graphic
card.
IBM
Resolution Standard
frequency
Horizontal
Frequency
(KHz)
Vertical
Frequenzcy
(Hz)
Pixel Clock
Frequency
(MHz)
Sync Polarity
(H / V)
720x400 70Hz 31.469 70.087 28.322 -/+
MAC
Resolution Standard
frequency
Horizontal
Frequency
(KHz)
Vertical
Frequenzcy
(Hz)
Pixel Clock
Frequency
(MHz)
Sync Polarity
(H / V)
640x480 67Hz 35.000 66.667 30.240 -/-
832x624 75Hz 49.726 74.551 57.284 -/-
VESA DMT
Resolution Standard
frequency
Horizontal
Frequency
(KHz)
Vertical
Frequenzcy
(Hz)
Pixel Clock
Frequency
(MHz)
Sync Polarity
(H / V)
640x480 60Hz 31.469 59.940 25.175 -/-
640x480 72Hz 37.861 72.809 31.500 -/-
640x480 75Hz 37.500 75.000 31.500 -/-
800x600 60Hz 37.879 60.317 40.000 +/+
800x600 72Hz 48.077 72.188 50.000 +/+
800x600 75Hz 46.875 75.000 49.500 +/+
1024x768 60Hz 48.363 60.004 65.000 -/-
1024x768 70Hz 56.476 70.069 75.000 -/-
1024x768 75Hz 60.023 75.029 78.750 +/+
1280x720 60Hz 45.000 60.000 74.250 +/+
1366x768 60Hz 47.712 59.790 85.500 +/+
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Supported Video Resolutions
Resolution
(DotsxLines) Display Format
Horizontal
Frequency
(KHz)
Vertical
Frequency
(Hz)
Clock
Frequency
(MHz)
Polarity
(Horizontal/
Vertical)
720(1440)x480i 60Hz 15.734 59.940 27.000 -/-
720(1440)x576i 50Hz 15.625 50.000 27.000 -/-
720x480 60Hz 31.469 59.940 27.000 -/-
720x576 50Hz 31.250 50.000 27.000 -/-
1280x720 60Hz 45.000 60.000 74.250 +/+
1280x720 50Hz 37.500 50.000 74.250 +/+
1920x1080i 60Hz 33.750 60.000 74.250 +/+
1920x1080i 50Hz 28.125 50.000 74.250 +/+
1920x1080 60Hz 67.500 60.000 148.500 +/+
1920x1080 50Hz 56.250 50.000 148.500 +/+
1920x1080 30Hz 33.750 30.000 74.250 +/+
1920x1080 25Hz 28.125 25.000 74.250 +/+
1920x1080 24Hz 27.000 24.000 74.250 +/+
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Licence
DivX Certified® to play DivX® video up to HD 1080p, including premium content.
ABOUT DIVX VIDEO: DivX® is a digital video format created by DivX, LLC, a subsidiary of Rovi Corporation. This
is an official DivX Certified® device that has passed rigorous testing to verify that it plays DivX video. Visit divx.
com for more information and software tools to convert your files into DivX videos.
ABOUT DIVX VIDEO-ON-DEMAND: This DivX Certified® device must be registered in order to play purchased
DivX Video-on-Demand (VOD) movies. To obtain your registration code, locate the DivX VOD section in your
device setup menu. Go to vod.divx.com for more information on how to complete your registration.
DivX®, DivX Certified® and associated logos are trademarks of Rovi Corporation or its subsidiaries and are used
under licence.
Covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents: 7,295,673; 7,460,668; 7,515,710; 7,519,274
Manufactured under a license from U.S. Patent No’s: 5,956,674, 5,974,380, 5,978,762, 6,487,535, 6,226,616,
7,212,872, 7,003,467, 7,272,567, 7,668,723, 7,392,195, 7,930,184, 7,333,929 and 7,548,853. DTS, the Symbol,
and DTS and the Symbol together are registered trademarks & DTS Premium Sound | 5.1 is a trademark of DTS,
Inc. ©2012 DTS, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Manufactured under a license from U.S. Patent No’s: 6,285,767, 8,027,477, 5,319,713, 5,333,201, 5,638,452,
5,771,295, 5,970,152, 5,912,976, 7,200,236, 7,492,907, 8,050,434, 7,720,240, 7,031,474, 7,907,736 and
7,764,802. DTS, the Symbol, and DTS and the Symbol together are registered trademarks & DTS Studio Sound is
a trademark of DTS, Inc. ©2012 DTS, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
Dolby and the double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
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The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered
trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.
Trademark: Rovi and Rovi Guide are trademarks of Rovi Corporation and/or its subsidiaries.
Licence: The Rovi Guide system is manufactured under licence from Rovi Corporation and/or its subsidiaries.
Patent: The Rovi Guide system is protected by patents and patent applications filed in the US, Europe, and other
countries including one or more of the United States patents 6,396,546; 5,940,073; 6,239,794 issued to Rovi
Corporation and/or its subsidiaries.
Disclaimer: Rovi Corporation and/or its subsidiaries and related affiliates are not in any way liable for the
accuracy or availability of the programme schedule information or other data in the Rovi Guide system and cannot
guarantee service availability in your area. In no event shall Rovi Corporation and/or its related affiliates be liable
for any damages in connection with the accuracy or availability of the programme schedule information or other
data in the Rovi Guide system.
Open Source Licence Notice
Open Source used in this product can be found on the following webpage. (http://opensource.samsung.com)
Open Source Licence Notice is written only English.
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Glossary
● 480i/480p/720p/1080i/1080p
Generally refers to the number of effective scanning lines that determines the screen's resolution.
There are two scanning methods: interlaced and progressive.
– Scanning
Sequential projection of pixels to form images. The higher the number of pixels, the clearer
and more vivid the images.
– Progressive
A sequential scanning method that scans every line, one after another.
– Interlaced
A staggered scanning method that scans every other line until the end of the screen and then
fills in the remaining lines.
Example) If the number of horizontal scan lines is 480i
Scans 240 lines from start to finish and then scans the remaining 240 lines for a total of 480
lines.
* General differences between 480i and 480p are as follows:
480i 480p
Horizontal Frequency 15.75Khz 31.5Khz
FPS 30 60
Lines on Screen 480 480
● ARC (Audio Return Channel)
Generally, a separate RCA or optical cable needs to be connected in order for the TV audio to
be heard through an AV receiver. With receivers that support ARC, however, digital audio can be
transmitted via the HDMI cable only.
● DVI (Digital Visual Interface)
Connecting the TV's DVI connector to a computer's DVI connector via an HDMI-to-DVI cable
lets you use the TV as a computer monitor. However, HDMI-to-DVI cables deliver video signals
only. You must connect a set of speakers to the computer using a separate cable to hear the
computer's audio.
● HDMI (High Definition Multimedia Interface)
HDMI is a method of transmitting both video and audio signals via a single cable.
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● Dynamic versus Static IP Addresses
If the network requires a dynamic IP address, use an ADSL modem or router that supports
the Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol (DHCP). Modems and routers that support DHCP
automatically provide the IP address, subnet mask, gateway and DNS values the TV needs to
access the Internet, so they do not have to be entered manually. Most home networks use a
dynamic IP address.
If the network requires a static IP address, enter the IP address, subnet mask, gateway, and DNS
values manually when setting up the network connection. To get the IP address, subnet mask,
gateway and DNS values, contact your Internet Service Provider (ISP).
If the network requires a static IP address, use an ADSL modem that supports DHCP. ADSL
modems that support DHCP also allow static IP addresses.
● Ethernet
Ethernet is a LAN (Local Area Network) that uses coaxial cables standardised by the IEEE.
● Component Connection
Component connections are mostly used for game consoles and transmit the video signal by
splitting it into a luminance signal (Y) and two colour signals (Pb and Pr). The connector is
marked as [Component IN]_(Pr, Pb, Y) on the back of the TV. On some devices, it is sometimes
marked as Cr, Cb, Y. Cb and Cr are the digital conversions of the Pb and Pr signals.
The connectors are normally colour-coded red (R), blue (B), and green (G) and offer the best
picture quality possible for an analogue connection.

manuel d’utilisation
Multiroom Link
imaginez les possibilités
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi ce produit Samsung.
Pour avoir accès à d’avantage de services, veuillez
enregistrer votre produit sur le site
www.samsung.com/register
•	 Périphériques pris en charge : La fonction est disponible pour tous les modèles 2014 qui prennent
en charge Multiroom Link.
•	 La qualité du son peut être détériorée par les conditions du réseau sans fil.
•	 La connexion réseau peut être détériorée et peut même être perdue si l'environnement du réseau
se dégrade avec le temps.
A Connexion à votre réseau
1 Tous les périphériques doivent être connectés au même routeur.
2 L'application Multiroom peut uniquement être utilisée avec des solutions Multiroom audio sans fil ou une barre
audio qui possède la fonction Multiroom Link.
❚ Connexion à un réseau si vous ne possédez pas de HUB
•	 Si vous possédez un HUB, la connexion est plus facile.
Si vous souhaitez utiliser un HUB pour votre connexion, veuillez vous reporter au manuel de chaque
périphérique.
2
44
Wireless Router
Internet
TV
Système de
divertissement à
domicile
Multiroom audio
sans fil
Barre audio
Périphériques intelligents
(Android ou iOS)
Lecteur de disque Link Mate
Blu-ray
❚ Connexion à un réseau si vous possédez un HUB
•	 Si vous possédez un HUB, la connexion est plus facile.
Si vous souhaitez utiliser un HUB pour votre connexion, veuillez vous reporter au manuel de chaque
périphérique.
•	 Des HUB peuvent ne pas être disponibles dans certains pays et certaines régions.
Si vous souhaitez acheter un HUB, contactez le revendeur auprès de qui vous avez acheté votre
Multiroom audio sans fil ou contactez le service après-vente de Samsung.
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Wireless Router Concentrateur
Internet
TV
Système de
divertissement à
domicile
Multiroom audio
sans fil
Barre audio
Périphériques intelligents
(Android ou iOS)
Lecteur de disque Link Mate
Blu-ray
A Regroupement
❚ Regroupement des périphériques pour écouter le même son depuis chaque périphérique
•	 Grâce au regroupement, vous pouvez écouter la même musique ou le même son depuis plusieurs périphériques.
` Configuration du regroupement avec l'application Multiroom
A Mode Multiroom contre mode Surround
Mode Multiroom Mode Surround Remarque
Utilisation
spécifique
Vous pouvez écouter le même son
depuis plusieurs enceintes dans chaque
espace séparé.
Placez plusieurs enceintes Multiroom
dans le même espace et écoutez du son
ambiophonique.
Restrictions
Le son de chaque périphérique peut
être en retard sur la vidéo et le son du
périphérique lisant le contenu source.
Ne peut pas être utilisé avec plusieurs
unités situées dans différentes pièces ou
différents espaces.
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Système de
divertissement à domicile
Multiroom audio
sans fil
Barre audio Même son
Multiroom Audio 1 + [Samsung] Group
To create a new group.
choose some speakers.
Aucune musique
Multiroom Audio 1
Multiroom Audio 1 + [Samsung]
Soundbar 1
Soundbar 2
Source Editer Dissocier
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
No Music
No Music
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Group
Groupe
Sélectionner tout
Groupe
Multiroom Audio 1
Aucune musique
Choisissez des haut-parleurs.
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 2
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
Annuler Terminé
A Écouter du son ou de la musique en mode Multiroom
❚ Écouter du son TV depuis des périphériques situés dans différentes pièces
•	 Vous pouvez écouter le son de votre téléviseur via un Home cinéma, une barre de son ou un Multiroom audio sans fil.
•	 Le son de chaque périphérique peut être en retard sur la vidéo et le son de la télévision.
•	 Vous pouvez configurer du son TV Multiroom à l'aide de l'application Multiroom ou du menu de votre téléviseur.
` Configuration du son TV Multiroom à l'aide de l'application Multiroom
` Configuration du son TV Multiroom à l'aide du menu de votre téléviseur
•	 Paramètres ; Son ; Paramètres haut-parleur ; Multiroom Link ; Multiroom
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Paramètres haut-parleur
Sortie son TV Multiroom Link
XX XXXXXXXXXXX
~ XX XXXXXXXXXXX
~ XX XXXXXXXXXXX
~ XX XXXXXXXXXXX
XX XXXXXXXXXXX
Multiroom Link
~ Paramètres Surround
OK
Multiroom Link Multiroom
[HTS]Model
Name 1
[Samsung] M* 2
[HTS]Model
Name 2
[Samsung] M* 3
[Samsung]
Soundbar 1 [Samsung]
Soundbar 2 [Samsung] M* 1
Multiroom Link Multiroom
[HTS]Model
Name 1
[Samsung] M* 2
[HTS]Model
Name 2
[Samsung] M* 3
[Samsung]
Soundbar 1 [Samsung]
Soundbar 2 [Samsung] M* 1
Multiroom Link Multiroom
[HTS]Model
Name 1
[Samsung] M* 2
[HTS]Model
Name 2
[Samsung] M* 3
Utiliser
Ne pas utiliser
[Samsung] M* 1
Paramètres
Paramètres
Paramètres
w
q
TV Wireless Router
Multiroom audio
sans fil
Barre audio
Système de divertissement à
domicile
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 2
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
No Music
No Music
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Group
Groupe
Source
Wi-Fi
Écoutez la musique stockée depuis
d'autres périphériques et flux en ligne.
[HTS]Model Name 1
[TV] Samsung Model Name 1
TV soundbar
Bluetooth
AUX
Annuler OK
❚ Écouter du son Home Cinéma depuis des périphériques situés dans différentes pièces
•	 Vous pouvez écouter du son depuis votre Home Cinéma via un autre Home cinéma, une barre de son ou un
Multiroom audio sans fil.
•	 Vous pouvez configurer du son Home Cinéma Multiroom à l'aide de l'application Multiroom ou du menu de votre
Home Cinéma. Reportez-vous aux instructions ci-dessous.
` Configuration du son Home Cinéma Multiroom à l'aide de l'application Multiroom
` Configuration du son Home Cinéma Multiroom à l'aide du menu de votre Home Cinéma
•	 Paramètres ; Son ; Paramètres haut-parleu ; Multiroom Link
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Système de
divertissement à
domicile
Wireless Router
Multiroom audio
sans fil
Barre audio
Système de divertissement à domicile
Multiroom Link Multiroom
[Samsung]
Soundbar 1 [Samsung]
Soundbar 2
Multiroom Link Multiroom
[Samsung]
Soundbar 1 [Samsung]
Soundbar 2
Multiroom Link
Sélectionnez un haut-parleur à utiliser.
[Samsung] Soundbar 1 Ne pas utiliser
[Samsung] Soundbar 2 Ne pas utiliser Modif. Nom
Fermer
Multiroom Link
Sélectionnez un haut-parleur à utiliser.
[Samsung] Soundbar 1 Utiliser
[HTS]Model Name 2 Ne pas utiliser Modif. Nom
Fermer
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 2
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
No Music
No Music
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Group
Groupe
Source
Wi-Fi
Écoutez la musique stockée depuis
d'autres périphériques et flux en ligne.
[HTS]Model Name 1
[HTS]Model Name 2
TV soundbar
Bluetooth
AUX
Annuler OK
❚ Écouter du son du lecteur de disques Blu-ray depuis des périphériques situés
dans différentes pièces
•	 Vous pouvez écouter du son de votre lecteur de disques Blu-ray via un Home cinéma, une barre de son ou un
Multiroom audio sans fil.
•	 Vous pouvez configurer du son Blu-ray Multiroom à l'aide de l'application Multiroom ou du menu de votre lecteur
de disques Blu-ray. Reportez-vous aux instructions ci-dessous.
` Configuration du son Blu-ray Multiroom à l'aide de l'application Multiroom
` Configuration du son Blu-ray Multiroom à l'aide du menu de votre lecteur de disques Blu-ray
•	 Paramètres ; Son ; Paramètres haut-parleu ; Multiroom Link
7
44
Lecteur de disque
Blu-ray
Wireless Router
Multiroom audio
sans fil
Barre audio
Système de divertissement à domicile
Multiroom Link Multiroom
[Samsung]
Soundbar 1
[Samsung]
Soundbar 2
Multiroom Link Multiroom
[Samsung]
Soundbar 1
[Samsung]
Soundbar 2
Multiroom Link Multiroom
[Samsung]
Soundbar 1
Utiliser
Ne pas utiliser
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 2
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
No Music
No Music
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Group
Groupe
Source
Wi-Fi
Écoutez la musique stockée depuis
d'autres périphériques et flux en ligne.
[BD]Model Name 1
[BD]Model Name 2
TV soundbar
Bluetooth
AUX
Annuler OK
A Écouter du son ou de la musique en mode Surround Sound
•	 Le mode Surround Sound sera mis à jour prochainement.
•	 Si la source audio est en format 2 canaux, le son est produit uniquement via les enceintes qui correspondent aux
côtés avant gauche et avant droit.
•	 Si la connexion réseau est instable, le mode Surround Sound peut être annulé automatiquement.
•	 Lors du réglage du mode Surround Sound, il est recommandé de régler les enceintes avant gauche et avant
droite sur une puissance de sortie égale.
❚ Écouter du son ambiophonique (Surround Sound) à l'aide de plusieurs périphériques audio
•	 Vous pouvez configurer le mode Surround Sound à l'aide de l'application Multiroom ou du menu de votre
téléviseur. Reportez-vous aux instructions ci-dessous.
` Configuration du son ambiophonique TV à l'aide de l'application Multiroom
` Configuration du son ambiophonique TV à l'aide du menu de votre téléviseur
•	 Paramètres ; Son ; Paramètres haut-parleu ; Multiroom Link ; Surround
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Multiroom Link
Paramètres
Surround
Avant gauche
2CH
Avant droite
Paramètres haut-parleur
Sortie son TV Multiroom Link
XX XXXXXXXXXXX
~ XX XXXXXXXXXXX
~ XX XXXXXXXXXXX
~ XX XXXXXXXXXXX
XX XXXXXXXXXXX
Multiroom Link
~ Paramètres Surround
OK
Multiroom Link
Paramètres
Surround
Avant gauche Avant droite
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] M* 2
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 2
2CH
Multiroom Link
Paramètres
Surround
Avant gauche Avant droite
[Samsung] M* 1
2CH w
q
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] M*2
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] M*2
[TV] Samsung Model Name 1
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
No Music
Source Surround Group
Source
Wi-Fi
[TV] Samsung Model Name 1
Connectez vos haut-parleurs et [TV]
Samsung Model Name 1 via Wi-Fi pour
bénéficier d'un son surround.
TV soundConnect
Bluetooth
AUX
Annuler OK
Multiroom Audio 1
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
Source Surround Group
Stéréo et surround : Configuration
2CH
1. Sélectionnez le nombre de chaînes
que vous souhaitez configurer.
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] M* 2 [Samsung] M* 3 [Samsung] M* 4
Avant G Avant D
2. Placez les haut-parleurs selon la
disposition qui vous convient.
Annuler Suivant
Stéréo et surround : Configuration
2CH
1. Sélectionnez le nombre de chaînes
que vous souhaitez configurer.
[Samsung] M* 1 [Samsung] M* 2
[Samsung] M* 3 [Samsung] M* 4 [Samsung] M* 5
Avant G Avant D
2. Placez les haut-parleurs selon la
disposition qui vous convient.
Annuler Suivant
Multiroom Audio 1
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
Source Surround Group
Stéréo et surround : Configuration
2CH
1. Sélectionnez le nombre de chaînes
que vous souhaitez configurer.
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] M* 2 [Samsung] M* 3 [Samsung] M* 4
Avant G Avant D
2. Placez les haut-parleurs selon la
disposition qui vous convient.
Annuler Suivant
❚ Écouter du son ambiophonique (Surround Sound) à l'aide d'une barre de son ou des
périphériques audio Multiroom
•	 Vous pouvez configurer le mode Surround+SoundBar à l'aide de l'application Multiroom ou du menu de votre téléviseur.
Reportez-vous aux instructions ci-dessous.
•	 Si la source audio transférée à la barre de son est encodée au format DTS, le son est produit
uniquement via les enceintes qui correspondent aux côtés avant gauche et avant droit.
` Configuration du mode Surround+SoundBar à l'aide de l'application Multiroom
` Configuration du mode TV Surround +SoundBar à l'aide du menu de votre téléviseur
•	 Paramètres ; Paramètres haut-parleu ; Multiroom Link ; Soundbar+Surround
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[Samsung] Soundbar 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 2
Aucune musique
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 2
[TV] Samsung Model Name 1
Aucune musique
Source
Source
Surround
Surround
Groupe
Groupe
Multiroom Audio 1
[Samsung] Soundbar 1
No Music
Source Surround Group
Source
Wi-Fi
[TV] Samsung Model Name 1
Connectez vos haut-parleurs et [TV]
Samsung Model Name via 1 Wi-Fi pour
bénéficier d'un son surround.
TV soundConnect
Bluetooth
AUX
Annuler OK
Stéréo et surround : Configuration
[Samsung] Soundbar
[Samsung] M* 1 [Samsung] M* 2 [Samsung] M* 3 [Samsung]...
Avant G+D
Surround G Surround D
Déplacez le haut-parleur en le faisant
glisser vers l'emplacement souhaité.
Annuler Suivant
Avant G+D
Stéréo et surround : Configuration
[Samsung] Soundbar
[Samsung] M* 1
[Samsung] M* 2 [Samsung] M* 3 [Samsung] M* 4
Surround G Surround D
Déplacez le haut-parleur en le faisant
glisser vers l'emplacement souhaité.
Annuler Suivant
Paramètres
Multiroom Link
OK Test haut-parleurs
Soundbar+Surround
Niveau du volume
Surround gauche Surround droite
Paramètres haut-parleur
OK
Sortie son TV Multiroom Link
XXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXX
Multiroom Link
~ XXXXXXXX
~ Paramètres Surround
~ XXXXXXXX
~ XXXXXXXX
w
q
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Utilisation de la Smart TV
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Samsung Smart TV
Le téléviseur Smart TV permet de télécharger des applications et de surfer sur Internet. Connectez
le téléviseur à Internet pour pouvoir en profiter pleinement.
Connexion du téléviseur à Internet
1. Connectez le téléviseur à Internet via une connexion avec ou sans fil.
2. Configurez lesParamètres réseau via Réseau > Paramètres réseau.
Guide de démarrage
2
Configuration de Smart Hub
de configuration du téléviseur Smart TV sont disponibles sur les 5 panneaux du Smart Hub. Avant
d'utiliser le Smart Hub, définissez la région et le fournisseur de services.
Vous pouvez profiter de plusieurs services proposés par Samsung en suivant les instructions à l'écran.
Configurer Smart Hub
Configurer Smart Hub
L'utilisation du Smart Hub
Smart Hub est l'élément principal de cette Samsung Smart TV. Il est divisé en 5 panneaux, qui s'affichent
dans la partie supérieure de l'écranSmart Hub. Vous pouvez accéder à Mes Programmes, MON VIDEO
CLUB, Jeux, MULTIMEDIA et SAMSUNG APPS.
Accédez àSmart Hub > Mes Applications et téléchargez les applications depuis le téléviseur Samsung
Smart TV.
" Consultez la section "Smart Hub" pour plus d'informations.
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Téléchargement d'applications
Déplacez la zone de surbrillance sur une application et appuyez de manière prolongée sur le Touch
Pad. Lorsqu'un menu contextuel s'affiche, sélectionnez Téléch. pour pouvoir profiter de l'application.
4
Utilisation de la Commande vocale
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Configuration de Commande vocale
Certaines des fonctions de ce téléviseur peuvent être commandées par la voix.
Activez Commande vocale via Système > Commande vocale.
Système
Accessibilité
Configuration
Mode Foot
Langue des menus Français
Paramètres Smart Control
Config. télécommande universelle
Commande vocale
L'utilisation du Commande vocale
Appuyez sur la toucheVOICE duSamsung Smart Controlet prononcez « Aide » pour afficher la liste
complète des commandes vocales.
" Consultez la section "Commande du téléviseur par la voix" pour plus d'informations.
4 5
Utilisation de la Commande par mouv.
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Configuration de Commande par mouv.
Certaines des fonctions de ce téléviseur peuvent être commandées par les mouvements des mains et
des doigts.
ActivezCommande par mouv. via Système > Commande par mouv..
Système
Configuration
Mode Foot
Langue des menus Français
Paramètres Smart Control
Config. télécommande universelle
Commande vocale
Commande par mouv. Activé
L'utilisation du Commande par mouv.
1. Levez une main et tendez l'index, jusqu'à ce qu'un curseur en forme de flèche apparaisse à l'écran.
2. Bougez la main pour déplacer le pointeur sur l'écran, puis cliquez sur un bouton en mimant un clic
avec une souris.
" Pour utiliser la fonctionnalité Commande par mouv., il est nécessaire de connecter une caméra TV (vendue séparément).
" Consultez la section "Commande du téléviseur à l'aide de gestes" pour plus d'informations.
6
Utilisation du Samsung Smart Control
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Samsung Smart Control
Le Samsung Smart Control vous permet d'accéder à diverses fonctions via les boutons SEARCH,
KEYPAD, SOURCE, et VOICE. Vous pouvez également déplacer le pointeur en appuyant délicatement et
de manière prolongée sur le Touch Pad.
Configuration de Samsung Smart Control
Configurez le Samsung Smart Control en fonction de vos préférences. La configuration comprend la
sensibilité du Touch Pad et la taille des commandes à l'écran.
Configurez lesParamètres Smart Control via Système > Paramètres Smart Control.
Système
Accessibilité
Configuration
Mode Foot
Langue des menus Français
Paramètres Smart Control
Config. télécommande universelle
Commande vocale
6 7
Utilisation de Samsung Smart Control
Les touches vous permettent d'effectuer les
opérations souhaitées.
Déplacez la Samsung Smart Control tout en
appuyant sur le Touch Pad pour déplacer la
sélection.
8
Accès au menu d'options à l'aide de Samsung Smart Control
L'angle d'inclinaison du Samsung Smart Control peut varier en fonction du modèle concerné.
Après avoir appuyé de manière prolongée sur la touche MENU, le menu s'affiche automatiquement.
Après avoir appuyé de manière prolongée sur la touche }, « Info » s'affiche automatiquement.
Après avoir appuyé de manière prolongée sur la touche b, le menu s'affiche automatiquement.
Après avoir appuyé de manière prolongée sur la touche }, « Info » s'affiche automatiquement.
" Consultez la section "Utilisation du Samsung Smart Control" pour plus d'informations.
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Utilisation du Mode Foot
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Activation du Mode Foot
Mode Foot active les paramètres de son et d'image optimaux, ce qui vous donne l'impression de vivre
les événements sportifs en direct.
Pour enregistrer un événement sportif, connectez le périphérique USB(HDD) au téléviseur, puis
accédez à Système > Mode Foot. Définissez Mode Foot sur Activé.
Système
Accessibilité
Configuration
Mode Foot
Langue des menus Français
Paramètres Smart Control
Config. télécommande universelle
Commande vocale
L'utilisation du Mode Foot
Lorsque vous regardez un événement sportif, appuyez sur Enter (Entrée), puis sur le bouton souhaité
à l'écran. Enregistrez, utilisez les réseaux sociaux, zoomez, sauvegardez et regardez les moments forts.
" Consultez la section "Accentuation du réalisme des manifestations sportives" pour plus d'informations.
10
Utilisation du mode Multi-Link Screen
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Exécution de Multi-Link Screen
Appuyez sur la touche M.SCREEN.
Utilisation de Multi-Link Screen
Après avoir sélectionné l'écran souhaité à l'aide duSamsung Smart Control, parcourez un site Web
ou exécutez une application tout en regardant la TV. Si vous appuyez sur la touche M.SCREEN, vous
pouvez sélectionner une fonction prise en charge parMulti-Link Screen.
" Consultez la section "Plusieurs fonctions sur un seul écran" pour plus d'informations.
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Modification de chaînes
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Activation de la fonction de modification de chaînes
ExécutezModifier la chaîne, puis accédez à Diffusion > Modifier la chaîne.
Diffusion
Recherche automatique
Antenne Câble
Liste des chaînes
Guide
Gestionnaire prog.
Modifier la chaîne
Modif. favoris
Modification du numéro ou du nom d'une chaîne
Sélectionnez Changer numéro, puis modifiez l'ordre de la chaîne dans la liste.
Pour supprimer des chaînes de la liste, sélectionnez les chaînes à l'aide du Touch Pad ou des touches de
direction du Samsung Smart Control.
Changer numéro Changer numéro
12
Tri de la liste des chaînes
1. Sélectionnez une chaîne numérique dans la liste, puis Options > Tri.
2. Sélectionnez la méthode de tri souhaitée.
Tri
Options Options
13
Connexion - Avec antenne
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur. Le mode de connexion
varie selon le modèle.
Pour recevoir les signaux diffusés, une antenne doit être connectée au téléviseur.
" Il n'est pas nécessaire de connecter une antenne en cas d'utilisation d'un décodeur câble ou d'un récepteur satellite.
En fonction de votre environnement télévisuel, connectez le câble d'antenne approprié au connecteur pour
antenne du téléviseur comme illustré sur le schéma.
Il est préférable de relier les deux connecteurs à l'aide d'un commutateur multiple ou d'un commutateur Diseqc.
etc., et de régler Type de connexion d'antenne sur Double.
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Connexion de l'antenne et de périphériques externes
14
Connexion de périphériques vidéo
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Votre téléviseur est pourvu de plusieurs connecteurs d'entrée vidéo destinés à la connexion de périphériques
externes tels que des décodeurs câble, des récepteurs satellite, des lecteurs Blu-ray, des lecteurs de DVD, des
caméscopes et des consoles de jeux. Ci-dessous figure une liste de connecteurs spécifiques, classés par ordre
décroissant de qualité d'image.
● HDMI
● Composant
● Entrée externe
Pour obtenir une qualité d'image optimale, connectez le périphérique vidéo via un connecteur HDMI. Si le
périphérique est dépourvu de connecteur HDMI, essayez de le connecter via un connecteur Composant pour
obtenir la deuxième meilleure qualité d'image.
" Le nombre, les noms et les emplacements des connecteurs peuvent varier en fonction du modèle.
" Consultez le manuel d'utilisation du périphérique externe pour le connecter au téléviseur. Le nombre, les noms et les
emplacements des connecteurs de périphériques externes peuvent varier en fonction du fabricant.
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Connexion - HDMI
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur. Le mode de connexion
varie selon le modèle.
Nous recommandons les types de câbles HDMI suivants :
● Câble HDMI haute vitesse
● Câble HDMI haute vitesse avec Ethernet
Les câbles HDMI présentent certaines exigences :
" Utilisez un câble HDMI de 14 mm de diamètre maximum.
" L'utilisation d'un câble HDMI non certifié peut entraîner l'affichage d'un écran vide ou une erreur de connexion.
" Il se peut que certains périphériques et câbles HDMI ne soient pas compatibles avec le téléviseur en raison de
spécifications HDMI différentes.
" Ce téléviseur ne prend pas en charge la fonctionnalité HDMI Ethernet Channel. Ethernet est un réseau local (LAN, Local
Area Network) intégrant des câbles coaxiaux normalisés par l'IEEE.
Suivez les indications du schéma pour connecter à l'aide du câble HDMI le connecteur de sortie HDMI du
périphérique vidéo au connecteur d'entrée HDMI du téléviseur.
" Le nombre, les noms et les emplacements des connecteurs peuvent varier en fonction du modèle.
Une fois la connexion établie, vous pourrez sélectionner le périphérique externe connecté à l'aide du bouton
SOURCE.
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Connexion - Composant
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur que vous avez acheté. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur.
Le mode de connexion varie selon le modèle.
Suivez les indications du schéma pour connecter, à l'aide du câble Composant, les connecteurs d'entrée Composant
du téléviseur aux connecteurs de sortie Composant du périphérique.
Assurez-vous que les couleurs des câbles correspondent à celles des connecteurs.
Une fois la connexion établie, vous pourrez sélectionner le périphérique externe connecté à l'aide du bouton
SOURCE.
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Connexion - Entrée externe
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur. Le mode de connexion
varie selon le modèle.
Suivez les indications du schéma pour connecter à l'aide du câble AV les connecteurs d'entrée du téléviseur aux
connecteurs de sortie AV du périphérique.
Si vous utilisez les connecteurs d'entrée AV du téléviseur, connectez le câble vidéo au connecteur Y. Certains
modèles sont également équipés d'un connecteur vidéo. Dans ce cas, connectez le câble sur le connecteur vidéo.
Une fois la connexion établie, vous pourrez sélectionner le périphérique externe connecté à l'aide du bouton
SOURCE.
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Connexion - SCART
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur que vous avez acheté. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur.
Le mode de connexion varie selon le modèle.
Connectez le connecteur d'entrée Péritel du téléviseur au connecteur de sortie Péritel du périphérique à l'aide d'un
câble Péritel. Une connexion audio supplémentaire n'est pas nécessaire, dans la mesure où le câble Péritel véhicule
également les signaux audio.
" La norme SCART (Péritel) permet uniquement le transfert de vidéo en définition standard.
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Utilisation des haut-parleurs externes pour écouter la
télévision
Votre téléviseur est pourvu de plusieurs connecteurs d'entrée audio destinés à la connexion de périphériques
tels que des lecteurs Blu-ray ou des lecteurs de DVD, mais aussi de sortie audio tels que des amplificateurs. Les
connecteurs figurent dans la liste suivante.
● ARC (canal de retour audio)
● Audio numérique (Optique)
Vous devez tenir compte de plusieurs éléments lors de l'utilisation de l'entrée audio :
● Pour bénéficier d'une meilleure qualité audio, il est conseillé d'utiliser un récepteur AV.
● Le nombre, les noms et les emplacements des connecteurs peuvent varier en fonction du modèle.
● Consultez le manuel d'utilisation du périphérique externe pour le connecter au téléviseur. Le nombre,
les noms et les emplacements des connecteurs de périphériques externes peuvent varier en fonction du
fabricant.
Connexion - HDMI (ARC)
" Il se peut que certains modèles ne prennent pas en charge la fonction ARC.
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur que vous avez acheté. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur.
Le mode de connexion varie selon le modèle.
La fonction ARC (canal de retour audio) permet la sortie de son numérique en utilisant uniquement un câble HDMI.
Elle n'est cependant disponible que via le port HDMI (ARC), et uniquement quand le téléviseur est connecté à un
récepteur AV compatible ARC.
" Le nombre, les noms et les emplacements des connecteurs peuvent varier en fonction du modèle.
Connectez un câble HDMI sur le connecteur HDMI (ARC) du téléviseur et sur le connecteur de sortie HDMI du
périphérique.
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Connexion - Audio numérique (Optique)
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur. Le mode de connexion
varie selon le modèle.
La connexion d'un récepteur AV au téléviseur via un connecteur audio numérique (optique) vous permet d'écouter
des sons numériques.
La connexion d'un périphérique à l'aide d'un câble optique ne désactive pas automatiquement les haut-parleurs
du téléviseur. Pour désactiver les haut-parleurs du téléviseur, définissez Sortie son TV (Son > Paramètres hautparleur
> Sortie son TV) sur une fonction autre que Haut-parleur TV.
Réglez le volume du périphérique audio à l'aide de sa télécommande.
" L'émission d'un bruit inhabituel par le périphérique audio en cours d'utilisation peut indiquer un problème au niveau de ce
dernier. Dans ce cas, demandez l'assistance du fabricant du périphérique audio.
" Le son numérique est disponible uniquement avec les programmes prenant en charge la norme canal 5.1.
Suivez les indications du schéma pour connecter à l'aide du câble optique le connecteur de sortie audio numérique
du téléviseur au connecteur d'entrée audio numérique du périphérique.
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Connexion - Casque
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur. Le mode de connexion
varie selon le modèle.
Suivez les indications du schéma pour connecter un casque au connecteur de sortie adéquat. Utilisez uniquement
un casque équipé d'une prise de type TRS à 3 conducteurs. Les volumes du casque et du téléviseur se règlent
indépendamment l'un de l'autre. Lorsque le casque est connecté, les haut-parleurs du téléviseur sont muets, et
certaines options de Son désactivées.
" De même, selon le modèle, il est possible que certains connecteurs ne soient pas pris en charge.
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Connexion - Sortie audio
" La disponibilité dépend du modèle et de la région concernés.
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur. Le mode de connexion
varie selon le modèle.
" Les noms des connecteurs et leurs emplacements peuvent varier en fonction du modèle.
Suivez les indications du schéma pour raccorder, à l'aide du câble audio, le connecteur de sortie audio du téléviseur
au connecteur d'entrée audio du périphérique.
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Connexion à un ordinateur
Vous pouvez connecter directement un ordinateur au téléviseur ou au réseau afin d'afficher l'écran ou le contenu
de l'ordinateur sur le téléviseur. Pour cela, procédez comme suit :
● Connexion via le port HDMI
Vous pouvez connecter l'ordinateur au téléviseur à l'aide du câble HDMI afin d'afficher l'écran de l'ordinateur
sur le téléviseur.
● Connexion au port HDMI (DVI)
Vous pouvez connecter un ordinateur au téléviseur en reliant le port DVI de l'ordinateur au port HDMI du
téléviseur à l'aide du câble DVI vers HDMI afin d'afficher l'écran de l'ordinateur sur le téléviseur.
● Connexion via Samsung Link
Vous pouvez accéder rapidement aux fichiers audio, vidéo et photo enregistrés sur un ordinateur équipé du
logiciel Samsung Link, même sans connecter directement le téléviseur à l'ordinateur.
● Connexion via le réseau domestique (DLNA)
Vous pouvez accéder rapidement aux fichiers audio, vidéo et photo enregistrés sur un ordinateur en
connectant ce dernier et le téléviseur au même routeur ou point d'accès.
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Connexion - Port HDMI
Avant de connecter un périphérique externe ou un câble au téléviseur, commencez par vérifier le numéro du
modèle du téléviseur. Un autocollant avec le numéro du modèle figure au dos du téléviseur. Le mode de connexion
varie selon le modèle.
Dans le cas d'une connexion HDMI, il est recommandé d'utiliser l'un des types de câbles HDMI suivants :
● Câble HDMI haute vitesse
● Câble HDMI haute vitesse avec Ethernet
" Utilisez un câble HDMI de 14 mm de diamètre maximum. L'utilisation d'un câble HDMI non certifié peut entraîner
l'affichage d'un écran vide ou une erreur de connexion.
" Il se peut que certains périphériques et câbles HDMI ne soient pas compatibles avec le téléviseur en raison de
spécifications HDMI différentes.
" Ce téléviseur ne prend pas en charge la fonctionnalité HDMI Ethernet Channel. Ethernet est un réseau local (LAN, Local
Area Network) basé sur des câbles coaxiaux normalisés par l'IEEE.
" Certains ordinateurs ne prennent pas en charge l'interface HDMI en raison des spécifications de l'adaptateur graphique.
Si c'est le cas pour votre ordinateur, utilisez un câble DVI vers HDMI pour connecter l'ordinateur au téléviseur.
Suivez les indications du schéma pour raccorder le connecteur de sortie HDMI du périphérique vidéo externe au
connecteur d'entrée HDMI du téléviseur à l'aide du câble HDMI.
Une fois la connexion établie, vous pourrez sélectionner le périphérique externe connecté à l'aide du bouton
SOURCE.
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Connexion - Port HDMI (DVI)
Si l'adaptateur graphique dont votre ordinateur est équipé ne prend pas en charge l'interface HDMI, connectez ce
dernier au téléviseur à l'aide du câble DVI (Digital Visual Interactive) vers HDMI. Notez toutefois que la connexion
DVI vers HDMI est prise en charge uniquement par le port HDMI et qu'elle ne prend pas en charge la transmission
des signaux audio. Pour diffuser le son de l'ordinateur, raccordez le haut-parleur externe au connecteur de sortie
audio de l'ordinateur.
" Pour plus d'informations sur les résolutions prises en charge par le téléviseur, consultez la section "Précautions d'usage
pour la connexion d'un ordinateur".
Suivez les indications du schéma pour raccorder le port HDMI (DVI) du téléviseur au port de sortie DVI de
l'ordinateur à l'aide du câble DVI vers HDMI.
Une fois la connexion établie, vous pourrez sélectionner le périphérique externe connecté à l'aide du bouton
SOURCE.
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Connexion - Samsung Link
Vous pouvez accéder rapidement aux fichiers audio, vidéo et photo enregistrés sur un ordinateur équipé du logiciel
Samsung Link. Vous pouvez également utiliser Samsung Link pour lire et afficher le contenu d'un ordinateur qui
a été enregistré sur Samsung Link sous votre compte Samsung, même si l'ordinateur et le téléviseur ne sont pas
connectés au même routeur ou point d'accès.
11 Accédez au portail de service et contenu de Samsung (http://link.samsung.com) via un ordinateur et
connectez-vous à votre compte Samsung.
" Pour installer le logiciel de bureau Samsung Link, vous devez d'abord vous connecter à votre compte Samsung. Si
vous n'en avez pas, créez-en un.
22 Installez le logiciel de bureau Samsung Link. Une fois l’installation terminée, l’ordinateur est enregistré sur
Samsung Link.






 












